
Attachment No, I 
See Page - 10 for action. 

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM 
DOCKET NO. 9 

OF 
THE CHANCELLOR OF THE SYSTEM 

March 13, 1980 

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS 
OF TNE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM 

Mrs. 61 umberg and Gent1 men : 

The dockets recommended by the Chief Admlnistra t i ve Off icers concerned and 
prepared by the component i n s t i t u t i o n s  1 i s t e d  below are herewith submitted 
with my r e c m e n d a t i a n  far r a t i f i c a t i o n  or approval, as appropriate, a t  the 
meting of the 8oard of Regents on April 10-11, 1980. The budget changes 
included i n  these dockets have been approved by me and are herewith sub- 
mi t ted as a report t o  the Board of Regents. 

The Univers i  ty o f  Texas a t  Arl ington 
(Pages AR-1 through AR-18) 

The University of  Texas a t  A u s t i n  
(Pages A-l through A-265) 

The University o f  Texas a t  Dallas 
(Pages D-1 through D-14) 

The University o f  Texas a t  E l  Paso 
(Pages EP-1 through EP-9) 

The University o f  Texas o f  the Permian Basin 
(Pages PB-1 t h r o u g h  PB-12) 

The University of  Texas a t  San Antonio 
(Pages SA-l through SA-17) 

The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas a t  Tyler 
(Pages 74-1 through TA-3) 

The University o f  Texas I n s t i t u t e  o f  Texan Culturcs a t  San Antonio 
(Pages TC-1 through TC-3) 

The University o f  Texas Health ScSence Center a t  Dallas 
(Pages HD-1  through HD-61) 

The University of Texas Medical Branch a t  Galveston 
(Pages G-1 through 6-34) 

The Univers i ty  Of Texas Health Science Center a t  Houston 
(Pages HH-1 through HH-18) 

The University o f  Texas Health Science Center a t  San Antonio 
(Pages HS-7 through HS-14) 

The University of  Texas System Cancer Center 
(Pages CC-1 through CC-24) 

The University o f  Texas Health Center a t  Tyler 
(Pages HT-1 through HT-3) 

On the fol lowing pages, C-2 through C-10, a r e  U .  T. System Administration 
(including the Hogg Foundation fo r  Mental H e a l t h )  and Institutional i terns 
which 1 also recommend for t he  B o a r d ' s  r a t i f i c a t i o n  o r  approval, a s  
appropriate, including my report o f  budget changes. 

S i  ncerel Y ,  

Chancel  1 o r  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM 
DOCKET NO. 9 

Jr 

THE CHANCELLOR OF THE SYSTEM 

March 13, 1980 

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS 
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM 

Mrs. B l  umberg and Gent 1  emen : 

The dockets recommended by the Chief Adrrrr:,lstrative O f f i c e r s  concerned and 
prepared by the component i n s t i t u t i o n s  iisted below are herewi th submi t ted  
w i th  my recommendatio~ f o r  r a t i f i c a t i o n  or approval ,  as  appropr ia te ,  a t  t he  
meeting o f  the  Board o f  Regents on April 10-11, 1980. The budget  changes 
i n c l u d e d  i n  these dockets have been approved by me and are he rew i t h  sub- 
mitted as a r e p o r t  t o  the Board o f  Regents. 

The f in i  vers i ty o f  Texas a t  Arl i ng t o n  
(Pages AR-1 through AR-18) 

The Uni versi ty  of Texas a t  Austin 
(Pages A-1 through A-265) 

The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas a t  Dallas 
(Pages 0-1 through 0-14) 

The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas a t  E l  Paso 
(Pages E P - 1  t h r o u g h  EP-9) 

The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas o f  the Permian Basin 
(Pages PB-1 through PB-12) 

The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas a t  San Antonio 
(Pages SA-7 t h r o u g h  SA-17) 

The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas a t  T y l e r  
(pages TA-1 through TA-3) 

The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas I n s t i t u t e  o f  Texan Cultures a t  San Antonio 
(Pages TC-1 through TC-3) 

The University o f  Texas Health Science Center a t  Dallas 
(Pages H D - 1  t h r o u g h  HD-61) 

The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Medical Branch a t  Galveston 
(Pages G - 1  t h r o u g h  G-34) 

T h e  U n i v e r z i t y  o f  Texas Hea l t h  Science Center a t  Houston 
(Pages HH-1 t h r o u g h  HH-18) 

The University o f  Texas Health Science Center a t  San Antonio 
(Pages HS-I through HS-14) 

The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Sys tern Cancer Center 
(Pages CC-1 through CC-24) 

The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas H e a l t h  Center a t  Tyler 
(Pages HT-1 t h r o u g h  HT-3) 

On t h e  fo l  lowing pages, C-2 th rough C-10 , are U. T, System Admin i s t ra t i on  
( i n c l u d i n g  t h e  Hogg Founda t ion  for Mental  ~ e a l t h )  and I n s t i t u t i o n a l  i t ems  
which I  a l s o  recommend f o r  the Board's r a t i f i c a t i o n  o r  approval ,  as 
appropr iate,  i n c l u d i n g  my r e p o r t  o f  budget changes. 

S i ncerel y , 

Chancel 1 o r  



THE UNIVERSITY -- OF TEXAS SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION 

DOCKET FOR A P R I L  -- BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Paqe No. 
G i f t s  from P r i v a t e  Donors t o  The University 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  o f  Texas System. C-3 

Adjustments t o  t h e  1979-80 System-wide 
Personnel Pay Plans. . . . . . . . . . . . . .  C-3 

. . . . . . . .  Contracts and Agreements ( S t a t e )  C-4 

Contracts and Agreements (Other )  . . . . . . . .  C-4 

Hogg Foundation for  Mental Heal t h  A1  locations 
for Program Support.  . . . . . . . . . . . . .  C - 5  

Amendments t o  the 1979-80 System Administration 
Operating Budget (including s t a f f  appointments 
and changes i n  s t a t u s  and transfers o f  funds 
w i t h i n  e x i s t i n g  budget t o t a l s )  . . . . . . . .  C-10 



'TS FROM PRIVATE DONORS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM 
- -- - 

2 fol 1 owing g i  f t s  have been received. I recommend acceptance by the  Board 
Regen is : 

Donor Purpose and Condi t i  on Amount 

Mr .  Bur ton  E. Grossman Chancellor's Counci l  Memorial $10,000.00 
Grupo Con ti nen ta7 , S . A .  Fund (Gutenberg B i  b1 e) 
Apartado P o s t a l  664 
Tampico, Tam,, Mexico 

IJUSTMENTS - TO THE 1979-80 SYSTEM-WIDE PERSONNEL PAY PLAN 
- - 

a t i f i c a t i o n  i s  requested f o r  the  f o l l o w i n g  adjustment t o  t h e  1979-80 System-wide 
ersonnel Pay Plan, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979: 

CHANGE - SALARY RANGE 

Sys tern-wi de Annual Salary Range 

ode T i t l e  -- Frqm - To 

1245 E l  ectroni cs Engi neer 8 13,212 - $ 19,764 $ 13,212 - $ 17,868 

;a t i  f i c a t i o n  i s  requested f o r  t he  f a1  1 owing adjustments t o  the 1979-80 System-wide 
?ersonne1 Pay Plan,  effect ive October 1, 1979: 

CHANGES - SALARY RANGE 

System-wide Annual Sa lary  Range - 

Code - T i t l e  .- From To 

8545 Audio-Visual Equipment 
Technician I I I  $ 9,480 - $ 16,152 $ 9,480 - $ 19,104 

8546 Audio-Vfsual Equipment 
Technician I1 7,248 - 12,372 7,248 - 13,212 

Ratification i s  requested for  the  f o l l  owing adjus twents t o  the  1979-80 Sys tern-wi de 
Personnel Pay Plan, effective December 1, 1979: 

ADD I T  I ON> 

System-wide 
Code T i t l e  Annual Salary Range 

3552 A t h l e t i c  Coaching S p e c i a l i s t  
5015 Manager, P lanning and S c h e d u l i n g  

CHANGE - SALARY RANGE - 

System-wide Annual S a l a r y  Range 

Code - -  T i t l e  From To 

9149 Supervisor I T ,  Payroll D i v i s i o n  $ 17 ,868 -  $ 28,536 $ 16 ,152 -  $ 28,536 

Ratification is requested for the fo l lowing  adjustments t o  the 1979-80 System-wide 
Personnel Pay P l a n ,  e f f e c t i v e  March I ,  1980: 

ADDIT  ION>- 

System-wide 
Code Annual Sa la ry  Range 

9048 Legal  Secretary I I  $ 13,212 - $ 17,280 
9049 Legal Secretary I 11,580 - 15,108 
9120 A s s i s t a n t  t o  the Investment Officer 22,584 - 30,516 



JSTMENTS TO THE 1980-81 SY STEM-W 1 DE PERSONNEL. PAY PLAN (Con ti nued j 

i f i c a t i o n  i s  requested f o r  the following a d j u s t m e n t s  t o  t he  1980-81 System-wide 
sonnel Pay Plan,  e f f e c t i v e  Septen~ber 7 ,  1980: 

ADD ITIOMS 
Sys tern-wi de 

1 - - T i t l e  - Annual Salary Range 

12 A t h l e t i c  Coaching Specialist 
'8 Legal Secretary 11 
9 Legal Secretary I 

!O Assistant to the  Investment Officer  

NTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (S ta te )  
+- 

Interagency Cooperation Contract  No. IAC (80-81 ) 0614 between The Un ive rs i t y  
o f  Texas System, Univers i  t y  Lands-Surf ace Interests O f f i c e  , Mi d l  and, Texas, 
and Angclo S t a t e  Universi ty,  San Angelo, Texas, i n  which kngelo S t a t e  Un ive rs i t y  
through i t s  Department of Agriculture and Dr. Robert t ,  Steger will conduct 
research on "Bitterweed and Sheep Behavior"  i n  order t o  provide techniques 
and in format ion s p e c i f i  ca1 ly a p p l i c a b l e  t o  the management o f  U n i v e r s i t y  Lands 
i n  West Texas. The t o t a l  amount of t h e  c o n t r a c t  w i l l  not exceed $7,000 f o r  t h e  
con t rac t  period, September 15, 1979 through August 31, 1960. 

. G r a n t  Agreement between t h e  Governor's Budget and Planning Office and The 
Universi ty o f  Texas System Administration - System Personnel O f f  i ce  i r~ which 
t h e  Budget and Planning Of f i ce  wilT provide $3,753 to the System Personnel 
Off ice for the period March 15, 1980 through August 15, 1980 for the project of 
d e v e l o p i n g  " c l a s s  spec i f i ca t ions"  f o r  use by component i n s t i t u t i o n s  of The 
U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas Systeni i n  w r i t i n g  and developir,g ins t i tu t ional :  j o b  de- 
scri p t i  ons, 

. Grant Agreement between t h e  Governor's Budget and Planning O f f i c e  and The 
University of Texas System - I n s t i t u t e  of Higher Educat ion Management i n  w h i c h  
the Budget and Planning Off ice will p r o v i d e  cont inued suppor t  t o  the  I n s t i t u t e  
o f  Higher Education Management i n  the amount o f  $26,020 for t h e  period May 1, 
1980 through February 28, 1981. 

;ONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (Other) 

. Letter o f  Agreement between t h e  American Counci 1 on Educat ion and the Institute 
o f  H ighe r  Education Management o f  The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas System t o  conduct 
j o i n t l y  a seminar on "Facu l t y  Policy Issues fo r  t h e  Eighties."  t o  b~ he ld  in 
Aust i  n ,  Texas un Aprll 10 and 1 1 ,  1980. Income and expendi tures f o r  t h i  s 
seminar are estimated a t  approx imate ly  $7,000. 

? le t ter  of Agreeinent between the American Council on Educat ion and t h e  I n s t i t u t e  
of Higher  Education Management o f  The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System t o  conduct 
j o i n t l y  two departmental leadership workshops, t o  be held i n  Texas a t  a mutually 
agreeable l o c a t i o n .  The f i r s t  workshop will  be held July 13-18, 1980 and t h e  
second i n  November o r  December, 1980. Incorrie and expenditures f o r  these 
workshops are estimated a t  approximately $27,923. 



ZG FOUNMTION FOR ~ N ! X  iW.,TIl lU,LWATIONS FOR PROGRAY SUPPORT --- 
- _ I -  

. -- 
- 

locations were r~lade from t h e  Hogg Fo[indation f u r  Mental Health Trustee Approved 
agrm Support accuunt to t h c  following institutions and agencies: 

xas -- Foundations Research Center, Austin, Tcxas - $950,00 --- 

The Hogg Foundation Fxecutive Committee is recornending for  approval a 
one-timc grant  i r i  t h e  mount of $950.00 for  t h e  period February 1 ,  1980 
t o  October 1, 1980, t o  t he  Texas Foundations Kcscarch Center, These 
funds w i l l  be used t o  pa r t i a l ly  underwrite t h e  publication uE the 
fourth edi t ion of rhc D i r e c t 3  of Te-us Foundations. This directory 
w i l l  contain data on r n E T h a n  1,200 I'cxas fowldat ions, and w i l l  ~nake 
a significant contribution t o  the  erficienoy of fund raising in the 
states. Moreover, the project is consistent wit11 the Hogg Fotmdation's 
supporl of t he  k g i o n a l  Foimclation Library. 

Mr. W i l l i a m  T. IIoopcr, Jr., President, w i l l  submit both a F i s c a l  
a cco~mt i~ ig  statement and a copy of t h e  Directory a t  t h e  c lose of the 
grant period. Dr. Charles M. Bonjean w i l l  serve as l ia ison person 
fo r  the project. 

!allas Council on P;lcoholism, Ihllas, Texas -, - $12,000.00 

The Hogg Foundation rec.onrne11ds approval of arl i n i  tid one- year grant  
i n  the  mount of $12,000.00 for  t h e  period February 1, 1980 t o  January 
31, 1981, to the Dallas Council on Alcoholism. This grant is for  
stipport of the Council" Family Education Progrwn and will combine 
with a grant Crom tile Meadows Foundat ion to meet the  grantee support 
match requirements fo r  funding from the Texas Commission on Alcoholism 
Specifically, $9,720 w i l l  go to provide par t  of the salary for an 
intake and referral worker. An additional $1,900 w i l l  be directed 
toward evaluation of t h e  program, with thc balance of funds marked 
for  travel and t r a in ing  fees f o r  the s t a f f .  

Tliv Family Education J?rogram is a new service of the Dallas Counci.1 on 
Alcoholism, and has active coopcrating agreements w i t h  A1-Anon, 
psychologists in  private practice, attorneys, clergymen, and marriage 
and family counselors. 'l%e program seeks t o  strengthen Families i n  
which one memhcr is an a l c o b l  ahuser. It emphasizes thc  role of 
each farrii 1 y member in thc trea tn~en t  and intervent ion processes . 

Mrs. Sara Whitely, the Executive Dil-ector, i s  responsible for t h e  
administration of the program. She w i l l  also submit an interim progress 
rcport i n  August, 19811 and a first: year's fiscal accounting and 
evaluation s t m r y  not la ter  than Fcbruary 28, 1381. hs .  Wayne 
Holtman and Terrence Tutchi-ngs w i l l  serve as Hogg Foundation liaisons 
t o  t h e  project .  

Tcxas Medical Associa t iun ,  Austin, l'cxas - $15,936.00 

3. The FIogg Foundat ion Excc.utive Comittce reconmends approval of a 
grant in t h e  amourkt of $15,936.00 to the Texas k d i c a l  Association 
for  the period of &rch 1 ,  1980 through Scptmnber 30, 1980. 

The Texas bleilical Assuciation has proposed t o  undertake a study of 
physicians i n  the State  of Tcxas. This study is an outgrowth of 
related activities of  thc Assucation's Special Committee on Alcoilolisrn 
and Drug Abuse. The Texas Medical Association has shown a growing 
concern i n  recerlt years with the  need to rcform and educate physicians 
and student physicians i n  relat ion t o  prescribing habi t s .  Some 150 
doctor rncn-hers of the Associatioil w i l l  volunteer thcir time to take 
par t  in an interview t o  determine their prescribing habi ts  f o r  pat ients  
presenting sympton~s of mental illness. 



IGG -- FI~UNDt2TIO.T FOR blE?TAL I WTT I (Con t irlued] 
--- 

An immediate goal of the .4ssociation i s  t o  educate its ~liembers by 
dissemir~ating the findings of t h i s  study. Gurtl~enlore, in-service 
program are proposcd to educate prac t ic  in8 pl~ysicians rcgard i r l ~  
the prescription of n~irior tranquilizer,. and related matters. The 
infonnat ion w i l l  be shared with medical schcols and nursing school s 
as well. 

Mr.  C. Lirlcoln Williston, Executive 13i.rector u f  the Texas Medical 
Assuciation, wi 11 be rcsponsibl e f o r  the  admini strat ion and f iscal  
accounting of t h e  project. k s ,  Wayne H. H o l t m r r  and Terrexce H .  
Tutchings w i l l  serve as Rogg Foundation liaisons t o  t h e  project. 

kiscoll Foundation Children's Hospital, Corpus Chisti, Texas - $18,692.00 - - 

4. The I-lugg Foundation Executive Cormit t e e  is rccommerlding approval o T 
a one-year grant i n  the amourit of $18,692.i10 for  the period 
hegirmir~g March, 1980 through February, 1981, to the Children's 
IIeart IYogram of South Texas, Driscoll Foundation Children's Hospital, 

'he focus of t h i s  epidemiological research project ,  t o  be cclnducted 
by the Childrcilfs Heart Program of South Texas, w i l l  be the incidence 
of f r u ~ c t  ional chest pain among children and the exmination of dle 
familial  and psychological factors contributing t o  the occurrence 
of t h i s  condition. This  rescarch study is divided into two parts: 
(a) the prospective study which w i l l  use exper imentjl and control 
groups t o  examine fmnily characteristics and t he  relationship 
between f a m i l y  s t ructural  variables, psychological variables and 
sociol ogical variables t o  account for  the  incidence of fimc t iona l  
chcst pain i n  a pediatric cardiology service; and (b) a retrospective 
study which w i l l  examine thc pediatric records a t  the Driscoll 
Foundation Children's Hospital fo r  children between the  ages of 5 
and I8 years. 

Mr. George Phillips, psychologist, w i l l  hc resporisible f o r  t h c  
administrat ion and suwrvis ion of t h e  research project . The Hogg 
Foundation f r d s  will be used t o  support par t - t .he  staff which k r i l l  
include the p r i m  ipa l  invest.igator (Mr. Phil 1 ips) , research tcch- 
n ic im,  medicla1 anth-1-opologist , and s ix  days  of research consul ta t ion.  
Othcr  expenses include supplies,  travel and per diem expenscs f o r  
the part-time staff and consultants. 

l%e Cllildren's Hear t  Program w i l l  submit both a progress and f i n a l  
report as wcll as a fiscal accounting a t  the end of t hc  grant 
period. Mr. Reymundo Kodrj guez i s  t he  l iaison from the Hogg 
Fourldat ion .  

S a m a r i t ~ a ~ a c o g d o c h c s  , Texas - $10,000.00 ---- 

5. The tIogg Foundation kecutjve Cornmitree i s  recommending approval of 
a one-ycar grar~t i n  the amount of $IO,OOO.QO for thc period April I, 
1980 t o  April 1, 1931, to t h e  Samaritan Centcr. The center is a 
non- prof it, mn-dcno~ninat ional agency which offers a team approach 
(minister, psychatherapis t , arld/or $ysican) t o  help clients with 
stress-related problems. The service i s  provided in  a church 
atmosphere and clients unable t o  pay for services are asked t o  
volunteer time t u  a worthwhile c o m m i t y  project. The Foundatiorl 
g~ant- w i l l  be used for  part  of thc  salarics of professional 
personnel thrls, inciirec t l  y, permitting the Center t o  offer services 
on a reduccd fee u r  no fee has is t o  some clients. 



'Xi FOUNI>ATION FOR bRNTAL WAL?H (Conti~lued) -- -- - -- - 

Dr.  Jamcs R ,  Laurie, Samaritan Ccnter Director, w i l l  be responsible 
for  achrlinistrat ion of t h e  project ,  and w i l l  subrnit  both a fiscril 
accounting a d  narrative evaluation of the  project. Dr. Chizrlcs 
M. Bonjean and M s .  Adrian R.  Fowler will servc as l i a i son  persons 
fo r  the Ho gg Fn~ulda t ion. 

n ter  Cor the Ik~~elopment of Pian-Formal Education, Austin, Texas - $21,398 -00 
----- - -- ---- - - .  - 

5 .  The Hogg Fomda t ion Executive (.lormnit tee i s recormne~id ing approva 1 of the 
f i r s t  ycar of a three-year grant t o  the Center for the  Ikvelopment of 
Non-Foml Education i r ~  the mor~nt uf  $21,395.00, The first-year grant  
period w i l l  extend from Jarn~ary 1 through August 31, 1980. 

?his grant wj ll aid in suppor.ting the bil ingual infant devclop~mnt 
and parent education progrm involving low- ir~come bkxican-her ican 
families i n  A u s t i r l ,  Texas. The first-ycar p a n t  has its central  
focus on the enhancement of parenting s k i l l s ,  improvement of parent- 
chi ld relatior~ships , promotion o T physical and tnental health , and 
research and evalurrtion of various irltewcntion models with b i -  
l ingua l  audiovisual materials in human development. The Hogg Foundation 
funds ho l l  support part-time administrative, cler ica l ,  research and 
media development/curriculum staff; equipment and supplies; data 
processing service; and postage and communication expenses. 

The prograln w i l l  carry out an innovative progran of home v i s i t s  and 
snaf 1 group sessions covering infant st imiilation i n  cognitive and 
affective areas of dcvelopnent. Uomplernenting the above will be 
coqorients on infan t  health and rlutri t ion,  as w e l l  as demonstration 
methods combining a bilingual educational curricula, materials and 
media t o  motivatc and involve parents and o t h r  caregivers in guiding 
the devleopmer~t of f ieir  infants.  

Dr. E m i l y  Vargas-Adms w i l l  be respnsible for  the administration and 
supervision of the project, and w i l l  submit both a fiscal accorinting 
and nar ra t ive  evaluation of the project. Dr. Wayne H. Holtz~mn and 
M r .  Reymundo Rodriguez w i l l  servc as l i a i s o n  persons for  the Hogg 
Fourldation. 

:exas Cvneress of Parents and Teachers. Austin. Texas - $31.383 -00 

7. The 1-Iog.g Foundation Executive Committee is recornending approval of a 
grant i n  the  amounr of $31,384 .00 for  the pcriori extending f ram 
Wrcll, 1980, through kccrnher, 1980, t o  the Texas Congress of Parents 
arid Teachers. A subsequent grant will be contingent upon a satisfactory 
review of the first grant period performance and goal attainment. 

The grant will aid in supporting t h e  identification, coordination aid 
dissemination of parenting education informat ion i n  Texas. An 
important part of this project i s  the assessment of parental needs 
and attitudes and t he  clevelopment of demons trati on sernirurs ta i lored  
t o  meet the special needs of traditional and non-traditional. families 
a iden t i f i ed  in the attitudinal needs assessment survey. 

The Ilagg Foundation funds w i 1 . l  be utilized t o  support administrative 
and rcsearch s ta f f ,  which includes a project d i r ec to r ,  parent education 
cocrrdinator/researchcr, secretary, rcsearcll assistant, an11 two 
researchers . 



1GG FOUIWAT 1i)K FOR bEKTAL l W l ' I  I (Cant inued -- 
-"--nu 

Mr. Alvis Bentlcy, Fxccut ive Director, and Ms. Coylenc Bokr~ Project 
Director, w i l l  be responsible t'or the administration, coordination 
and super.visian of this project. The Texas Congress of Parents arid 
Teachers will s u h m i t  a f iscal  accountir~, and a progress and f i n a l  
report  prior t o  the  end of the first g r a n t  period. Mr. Reymundo 
Rodriguez and Dr. Terrence R .  Txtchings w i l l  serve as l ia ison pcrsorls 
for  this project , 

if. Universi ty of Texas Health Science Center a t  San h t o n i o  
Department oC Psychiatry -. - 

Biological Research Program - $25,000.00 

8. At'tcr careful review of the third-year progress report submitted by 
D r .  Robert Leon, the Hogg Foundat-ion Exerutive Cornittee i s  
recornending approval of a fourth-year gran t  i n  the mount of 
$25,000.00 t o  the Departmerit of Psychiatry a t  The University of Texas 
Hea l th  Sciencc Ccnter at San Antonio. 

It is the r iderstanding of the Foundation t h a t  t h i s  grant will bc used 
p r i h r . i l y  f o r  t he  stzppo rt u f  Dr. Rogcness work in the  study of 
monumiine oxidase and dopaminc hrilroxylase in psychiatrically 
hospitalized children a d  aii~lescents; D r .  Miller's studies of glucose 
metabolism; Dr. Au-gustin de l a  Pena7s research on thc cntnputerizeil analysis 
and psychophysiology o r  s leep;  Dr. Bowdents st,udy of enzyme transport 
s y s t ~ m s ;  and Dr. Shulmanls research into the developent of radio- 
receptor assay fo r  antipsychotic drugs. 

A report on t h e  current.'ly proposed work i s  t o  be submitted by Dr. 
Leon i n  anticipation of a f i f t h  year of support from t h e  Mary Yates 
Memorial Fund. Dr. Wayne I!. H o l t m n  will continue t o  serve as the 
1i.ai.son person fo r  t-his proj ect , 

he Univars i t y  of Houston, Department of Psychology 

bpre  ssion in C h i l d ~ e n :  A Developmental High - Risk Approach - $23,000.00 

9 .  The Hogg Foundation Executive Cornrnittee is reconmending approval of a 
one-year grant in the  a m m t  of $23,000.00 for  the period k r c h  1 ,  1930 
t o  February 28, 1981, to t he  University of Houston. 

It is the  Foundation's understanding tha t  these t'uncls w i l l  be used t o  
coxlcluct a three-part research project investigating childhood depression. 
The first stage of thc  study w i l l  examine the correlates af depression 
in nonn-dl chi1 dren . The second s tage will be aimed lit determining 
the correl a tes of depression i n  c l  inically depressed childrcn and their  
mothers, The third p a r t  w i l l  examine the correlates of deprcssion 
i n  ch i ld ren  o f depressed and nun -depressed rmothers. Ry using these 
three typcs of subject, n o m l ,  depressed and high r isk ,  t h e  investigators 
hope to sharpen tkc defini t ion of chilcltlood depression as a dist inct  
symptom syndrome. 

Dr. Lynn P. Rehm and Dr. Alexander bV. Siege1 w i l l  be responsible fur the 
administration of t h e  project ,  and will submit both a f iscal  account.irlg 
am1 narrative evaluation of t h e  pruject. D r .  Wayne 11, I b l t m n  and 
Dr. b l p h  E. Cul ler  will serve as l i a i son  persons for the Foundation. 



!le Ugivcrsity of Houston at C l e a r  Lake City 
----.-.-- --- 

Tlie Rc la t i nnsh ip  Between Family System Ihmamics and Parenting Behavior: -- -a .- - 
AStudy ---- of Abus i -n iami l ies  - $4,339.00 

---.- 

10. The Hogg Foundation Executive (lornittee is recornending approval of a 
final grant of $4,339.00 to t h e  Universi. ty oL Houston a t  C l  ear Lake 
Ci ty  for  the period Fchrr~ary 1, 1930 t o  June 1, 1981. 

This is t h e  third and f i n a l  year of funding for a study of family 
system dynamics and parenting behavior. The funds a re  being used for 
a study of l'actors related t o  child abuse a& development of cducationnl 
and thcrapeut ic techniques aimed a t  the  primary and scconrlary pre- 
vention of snch abuse. These funds, with $2,437 remaining from thc 
1979 grant, w i l l  be used primarily for  research and secretarial 
assistance. 

Dr. Linda Bell is responsihlc f o r  t he  administration of the pro jec tand  
will sihrni~ both a f i scal accounting and narrative evaluation of the 
project . Lh-. I;harles M.  Bonj ean w i l l  continne t.o serve as Liai son 
person for  the Hogg Foundation. 

'he U n i v e r s i t y  OF Texas a L A u s t i n  - 
9 a r t m e n t  o f  Educational Psycholoey 

Perceived Parental Respmsibilities in Dual Working F a r i l l ~ 7 1 0  - --- -- 

11. The HDgg Foundation kcu t ive  C d t t e e  is re ' for approval a 
one-year grant in the amxnt of $9,710 for thm&tr& 1, 1980, 
t h r o e  Februwy 28, 1981, to the Deparhrmt of Educational Psychology 
at 73.1~ Universiq of Texas at Austin. These funds will be used to 
investigate working parents' perceptions r e g a r d i q  the degree to which 
various parental role h c t i m  are viewed as their primary responsi- 
bility and the degree to which they wou ld  like c m i m  institutim 
and agencies to ass- p r .  responsibility. The research findings 
will have implications for  bo& effective parenting and fanfly sewice 
agencies. 

Dr. Lwia A. G i l b e r t  will be responsible for adntnistering the project 
and w i l l  sdmi t  both a fiscal accounting and a nart-ative evaluation 
of the project a t  the close of the grant period in F e b v ,  1981. 

m. Charles M. Bonjean and Dr. Terrence Tutchings will s e m  as liaison 
persons for the bgg Fmdation. ( R B C # H - ~ ~ )  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION - - 

REPORT OF AMFNRMENTS TO THE 1979-80 --.-. SYSTEM ADMf NTSTRAI - ----- i('N DUDGEf 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - A p r i  1 10-11. 1980 
Sources of f u n d s  for these transactions are departmental 

a p p r o p r i a t i o n s  unless otherwise i nd i ca ted .  ) 

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  V i c e  Chancellor f o r  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  

1 . Promote John C.  Payton from Data Entry Operator I I I a t  an annua l  
s a l a ry  r a t e  of $13,212 t o  E d i t o r  I I I  a t  an annual sa lary r a t e  o f  
$17,280 e f f e c t i v e  March 10, 1980. (RBC# D-52) 

O f f i c e  o f  General Counsel - 
2 .  Increase the annua l  s a l a r y  ra te  o f  Ka ther ine  5. Chapman, 

Attorney, f r o m  $23,100 t o  $25,000 e f f e c t i v e  February  1 , 1980. 
(HBC# 0-46) 

3. Increase t h e  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  James R. G iddjngs ,  Attorney, 
from $30,500 t o  $32,500 effective February 1 , 1980. (RBCP D-47) 

4 .  Reappoint Douglas W .  Lyons, Jr .  as Attorney a t  an annual salary 
rate  o f  $31,000 f o r  the period March I through March 3 1 ,  1980. 
Mr. Lyons i s  paid  from t h e  Medical Malpractice Insurance Clai~ns 
account. (RDC* U-50) 

O f f i c e  o f  - F a c i l  i t i e s  ..  Planning and Cons t ruc t ion  (~cvol v i n g  ~ u r ~ d )  

5.  Increase the annual sa lary  rate o f  Thomas B. Arbuckle, 
Construct.ion Inspector,  from $18,800 t o  $19,400 e f f e c t i v e  
February 1 ,  1980, (RBC# D-45) 

Institute of Higher Education Management - Program Revo lv ing  Fund - 
6 .  I n  order t o  es tabl ish  budgetary accollnts for the I n s t i t u t e  sernir~ar 

o f f e r e d  i n  A p r i l ,  1980, appropriations are s e t  up from registration 
charges. T h i s  program w i  11 be a sel f -sustaining a c t i v i t y .  

Account - Amount 

Consul t a n t s ,  I nc lud ing  Travel  $2,610 

Maintenance and Operation 3,119 

Food S e r v i c e  

T o t a l  

(RBC# 0-49) 

7. Cawel Est imated Inconie and Expendi turcs o f  $6,945 establ i shed 
for an I n s t i t u t e  workshop scheduled f o r  February, 1980. This 
program i s  t o  be rescheduled a t  a l a t e r  date .  (RBC# D-51)  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

Arlington, Texas 

March 3, I980 

>r. E. D. W a l k e r  
%ancellor 
rhe University of Texas System 
q01 Colorado Street 
lustin, Texas 78701 

Jear D r .  Walker: 

The docket f o r  the April 10-11, 1980 meeting of the Board of Regents 

.s submitted for your recommendation and presentation to the Boa rd. 

I; recommend approval. 

Since rely, 

W.  H. Nedderrnan 
President 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS A T  A R L ~ G T O N  

DOCKET FOR A P R I L  10-11, 1980 MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page  No. 

ifts from Private Donors and Foundations 
to the University . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

'se of Textbooks Written by Facul ty  Members  . . . . . . . , . . .  
esearch and Other Academic Contracts: 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  State 

Federal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
mandments to the 1979-80 Operating Budget . . . . . . . . . . . .  

(including facul ty  and staff appointments and changes 
in sta tus  and transfers of funds within existing 
budget totals ) 



:HE UNTVERSITY OF TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

5OARD MRETZNG ON A P R I L  1 0 - 1 1 ,  1980 

'ha fnllowing gifts have been received and I recommend acceptance hy the 
b a r d :  

Donor Pu rpose  A tnount 

Sld W .  Richard s o n  Foundation President's  Council - $12,500. 00 

2 103 Fort W o r t h  National to purchase rare book 
Bank Bldg. for  gift coI1ertion 

Fort Worth, Texas 76102 

, H .  H. Keshavan 
Advanced Technology 
Collins Transmission 

Systems D i v i s i ~ n  
Rockwell International 
P, 0. Box 10462 
Dallas. Texas 75207 

Research in Digital  Color 
T V  Transmiasion and 
Tranamux studies 

SE OF TEXTBOOKS W R I T T E N  BY FACULTY MEMBERS 

recommend the following faculty-authored books to be approved for u s e  as 
:xtbooks: 

enter  f o r  Professional  Teacher Education 

. Classroom Applications of the Curr icu lum,  by Ur. Charles Funkhouser, 
Dr. Don Beach, and Dr. Gary  Ryan, Center  for  Professional Teacher 
Educatinn, which will sell for $9.95, with a total royalty of 1570. 

, Perspectives on Schooling, by Dr.  GharLes Funkhouser, D r .  Angela 
Donofrio, and Dr. J o b  Bruscemi, which will sell for $ 1  1.95, with a total 
royalty of 15%. 

ESEARCH AND OTIIER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS 

he following contracts, grants and anlendmenks have been signed by the 
?prop riate official upon the recommendation of the respective t ~ c h n i c a l  directors 
.zd fiscal officers. 

xpenditures frotr i  these contracts and grants will be made in accordance with 
zgular university operating procedures and contractual limitations. 1 recornmend 
3ur  approval and ratification of signatures. 



: R A N T S , C  ONTRA C TS A s M m  

. . Memorandan of Agreemelit  between Tlit: University of Texas at Arlington 

.nd Veterans Administration Medical Cente r ,  Amarillo, Texas, whereby 
kducational experience fnr students in t h e  Social W o r k  program will be provided 
)y the VA facility. This agreement may be terminated by either party on notice 
o the n ther ,  six months i.n advance of thc  norrt training experience. 

1. Pursuant  to a contract b e t w c ~ n  Electr ic  P o w e r  Research  Institute, Inc., 
nd The Unive rsity of Texas at A r I ing ton  this agreement: provides $57, 708.00 in 

I upport of tas t ing of central air-cool ed hea t  pumps by ETL Tcs Ling Laboratories 
'uring the  period December 1 ,  I 9 7 9  through M a r c h  31, 193fl. 

. Gont.ract by and between t h e  Police Department, City of Plano, Texas and 
'he University of Texas at Arl ington in slipport of scoring of psychometric inut ru-  
Icnts .  The total arnfl~mt of th i s  contra.ct shal l  not exceed $5,000.00, and is to 

e g h  December 4, 1979 and shall terminate August  31,  1951. 

. C o n t r a c t b y a n d b e t w e e n t h e  Pain &Stress Control C l j n i c ,  E'ort:Worth, Texas 

nd The Unive r s i ty  of Texas  at Arl ington in support  of scoring of psychometric 
~ s t r u m e n t s .  The total  amount of this contract s h a l l  not ~ x c e e d  $5,000.00, and 
i LC-I begin Decernbe r 4, 1979 and s h a l l  terminate August 31, 198 1. 

, Contract by and between the Behavioral Research Services,  Inc. , Valencia, 
'ennsylvania, and The U n i v e r s i t y  of l exav  a t  A r l i n g t o n  in s u p p o r t  01 sror ing  of 

sychome t r i c  instruments. 'The total amount of this cont rac t  s h a l l  not exceed 
5,030. 00, and is to begin December 4, 1379 and s h a l l  terminate August 3 1, 

1381. 

. C o n t r a c t  by and between the  Associates Financial Services Company, h c .  
nd The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas at Arlington in support of analysis of a questionnaire 
er ta in ing  to an industrial survey,  'I'he total  amount of this contract shall not 
xceed $300. 00, and i.q to begin January 1, 1980 and shal l  terminate Apri l  30, 
980.  

. A g  recnient by and bctween The rn ivers i ty  of Texas  at Arlington and the 
'exau Tenantst Union, Fort Worth, Texas, pursuant to Grant  Award  No. 79-E- 
8-02  from the Campaign f o r  Ilunlan Devel(~prnent. The TTniversity will  provide 
omputer programming, data analysis, technical assistance, computer tapes 
nd publication of t e c h n i c a l  r e p o r t ( s ) .  Tlie time of performance is November 30, 
979 t h r o u g h  August 3 2 ,  1480. The t o t a l  amount of th i s  ag recment sha l l  not 
xcced $2,000.00.  

, Amendment  No. 1 t o  Agreement between 'The University of Texas at Arlington 
nd Elcctric Power R e s e a r c h  Institute, h c .  ( R P l 4 1 9 - I )  which adjusts the work 
i s  k in accord with m u t u a l  ag re enient betwecn the Principal  Investigator and 
: P R I  P rogrsn~  Monitor.  A l l  other terms and conditions of t he  Agreement remain 
nchanged and in full force and ef fec t .  

. Contract  Azreernent b e t w e ~ n  the Cras is  Corporation,  Ksnsas City, Missour i  
nd The  Universi ty of Texas at Arlington which prov ides  support of Structural 
.na3ysis ol Microwave Towers. The total amount: of this contract shall not exceed 
,5 ,000,00 per cal endar year and is to begin January 22, 1980 and s h a l l  continue 
3r an indeiiilite period. 



0. Contract No. T-00h64/00 between the A ramco Services Company and The 
'niversity of Texas at A r l i n g t o n  which is i n  support of an English Language 
' rog  ram for wivcs of Saudi Arab A rarnco cnlpl oyees attending The University 
f Texas at A rlington, t o  ha directed by Ms. Judy C. Young, Director, 
l ternational Office. The amount of the award i s  $6,000.00 and is for  the 
e r iod  February 13, 1980 through June 6, 1480. 

1, Prlrchase Order No. GX-2703 dated February 13, 1980 from the 
lassachuscttv Institute of Technology, 1,incoln Laboratory, Lexington, 
assachusetts, in the amount of $50,000.00. This purchase order is t o  
:rfornl photovoltaic/solar thermal system evaluation at The University of 
exas at A r l ingtan in accordance with proposal dated Sapternbe r 1 1, 1979. 
he period c o v e r d  is September 1 ,  2979 through March 31 ,  1980. 

?. Agreement  between the D a l l a s  County Mental Health Mental  Retardation 
enter arid the Graduate School of Social W o r k  of The University of Texas at 
rlington for support of a soc i a l  work c o u r s e  for social work graduate  students 

1 he directed by thc Dean  of thc Graduate School oi Social W o r k .  This agree- 
lent shal l  bcgin on Septcrnbe r 1, 1979 and shall terminate upon sixty days 
ritten notice t o  the other  party. 

3 ,  Agreement between The University of Texas at Arl ing ton  Graduate School 
I Sncial Work  and Uaylor  Medical  Cente r ,  Ilallas, Texas, to jointly offer a 
ocial  work course to one or more social work graduate s tudentIs)  with the 
umber of students t o  be mutually determined annually. T h i s  agreement shall 
? m a i n  in effect indcfinitely, subject t o  annuai r e v i e w  and revision. 

-4. Agreement between The Vniversity of Texas at A r l i n g t o n  Graduate School 
t Social Work and l ' r in i ty  Valley Mental Health Mental Retardation Authority, 
' o r t  W o r t h ,  Texas, t o  jointly offer a social work course  t o  one o r  more social 
rork graduate student(s) with the nurnbe r of s tudents  to be mutually determined 
nnually. This agreement shal l  remain in effect indefinitely, subject to annual 
e view and re vis ion. 

5 .  Agreement  between The Univers i ty  of Texas at Arlington Graduate School 
f Social W o r k  and the For t  W o r t h  Wolmen 'n  Center, Fort W or th ,  Texas, to 
~ i n t l y  offer a social work course  t o  one o r  more social work graduate student(s1 
4th the number of students t o  be muitually determined annually. This agree- 
lent shal l  remain in effect  indef in i te ly ,  subject to annual review and revision. 

6 .  Agreement  between The Lrnive rsity of Texas a t  Arl ington Graduate School 
~f Social W o r k  and Nor th  Cent ra l  Texas CounciI of Governments, Arl ington,  
rexas t o  jointly offer a social  work course  t o  one o r  m o r e  social work graduate 
t udcnt(s1 with the number of students to be mutually determined annually. This 
.greement shal l  remain in effec t  indefinitely, subject to annual review and 
.e v i s  ion. 

. 7 .  A gree.ment between T h e  Unic-e rsity of Texas a t  A r l i n g t o n  G r a d u a t e  Sclmol 
~f Social Work and Llle Tsrrant  County Adult  Probation, F o r t  Worth ,  Texas, to 
~ i n t l y  offer  a si)cial work course to one o r  more social work graduate student(s) 
vi th  the number of students to he mutually determined ann~lally. Thin agree-  
nent shall remain in effect indeIinitely, sribject to annual review and revision. 



8. Agreement between The University of Tcxas at Arlington Graduate  School 
f Social Work and the  American R e d  Cross ,  Dallas County Chapter, Dallas,  
'exas, to jointly offer  a social work course to one or more social work 
raduate student{s) with the number of students to be mutually determined 
nnuallyb This agreement shall remain in effect indefinitely, sub jec t  t o  annual 
$view and revision. 

4. Agreement  between The TJniversity of Texas at Arlington Graduate School 
I Social W o r k  and the Housing Authority of the City of For t  Worth,  Fort Worth, 
?xas, to jointly ofFer a social work course t o  one or more social work graduate 
udent(s) with the number of students t o  be mutually d e t e r m i n e d  annually, This 
,reament shall remain in effect indefinitely, s ubjcc t to annual review and revision. 

j .  Agreement  between The Universi ty of Texas at Arlington Graduate  School 
Social Work and the F o r t  Wor th  Independent School District  School Board 

ember ,  Irving,  Texas, t o  jointly offer a social work course t o  one or  more 
,cia1 work g r a d u a t e  student(s) with the number of students t o  be mutually 
:termined annually. This agreement shall remain in effect indefinitely, subject 
annual review and re vision. 

. . A g r e e m e n t  between The Univers i ty  of Texas a t  A r l ington  Graduate School 
' Social Work and the  Family and Individual Services,  Fort W o r t h ,  Texas, to 
lintly offer  a social  work course  to  one or more social  work g r a d u a t e  student{s) 
ith thc numher of students to be mutually determined annually. This agreement 
la11 remain in effect indefinitely, subject t o  annual rcview and revision. 

',. A g r e e m e n t  hetween T h e  University of Texas at Arl ington Graduate School 
: Social W o r k  and the Dallas Child Guidance Clinic, Dallas, Texas, to joinMy 
rfer a social work  course to one o r  mare social work graduate studant{s) with 
le number of students t o  be mutually determined annually. This agreement 
la11 remain in effect indefinitely, subject  t o  annual review and revision, 

3 .  Agreement between The University of Tcxas at Arl ington Graduate School 
C Social Work and the C i t i z e n s  for  Human Development, Austin, T e x a ~ ,  to 
rintly offer a social  work c o u r s e  to one or more social work graduate student(s) 
i th  the number of students to be mutually determined annually. This agreement  
hall remain in effect indefinitely, subject t o  annual review and revision. 

4. Agreement between The ITniversity of Texas at: Arlington Graduate School 
E Social Work and Sunr i se  Hospital, Ar l ington,  Texas, to jointly offer a social 
a r k  course to  one or more social work graduate  s tudent(s)  with the number of 
tudentg to be mutually determined annually. This agreement shall remain in 
ffect indefinitely, subject to annual review and revision. 

5. Agreement between The Univers i ty  of Texas at Arlington Graduate  S c h ~ o l  
f Social Work and Senior Ci t i zens  of G r e a t e r  Dallas, Dallas, Tcxas, to jointly 
ffer a social work course to one or m o r e  social  work gradua te  student(s) with 
le number of students t o  be mutual ly  determined annually,  This agreement 
h a l l  remain in effect indefinitely, subject to  annual review and revision, 

6. Agreement  between T h e  University of Texas at Arl ington Graduate School 
f Social W o r k  and Los Bar r ios  Unidas Community Clinic, U a l l a s ,  Texas, to 
2intly oIfer  a social  work course t o  one or more social work graduate studentIe) 
4th the number of s t u d e n t s  to be mutually determined annually. This agreement 
hall remain in effect indefinitely, subject t o  annual review and reviaion. 



'. Agreement between The Univers i ty  of Texas at Arlington Graduate School 
Social Work and Terrell State Hospital, Terre l l ,  Texas, for support of a 

+cia1 work course f o r  social work graduate students to be directed by the Dean 
the Graduate  School of Social Work. This agreement shall become effective 

lmediately upon execution by the parties and wil l  continue in  full force and effect 
.ti1 terminated as hereinafter provided. 

#. Agreement  between The Univers i ty  of Texas at. Arl ington Graduate School 
Social W o r k  and the Fort W o r t h  State School, Fort W o r t h ,  Texas, t o  jointly 
'er a social work course to one or more social work graduate student (s )  with 
: n u m b e r  of students t o  be mutually determined annually. This agreement shall 
main in affect indefinitely, subject t o  annual review and revision. 

. Agreement between The University of Texas at Arlirmgto~~ Graduate School 
Social Work and the Federal Correctional Institution, Fort W o r t h ,  Texas, to 
ntly offer a social work course  to one o r  more social work graduate student-Is) 
t h  the number of students t o  be mutually determined annually. This ag reement 
a l l  remain in effect indefinitely, subject to annual review and revision.  

. The Rober t  A .  Welch  Foundatinn Renewal G r a n t  No, Y - 7 0 3  to Dr.  Zoltan A ,  
helly, Department of Chemistry, in support  of project "Relaxation Kinetics of 
.versed MiceIle Systems. I '  This g r a n t  is fnr  three years - June 1 ,  1980 through 
i y  31, 1983, and is in the amount of $66,000 .00  - $22,000.  00 t o  be used the 
*st year; $ 2 2 , 0 0 0 ,  00, the  second year; and $22,000.00, the third year. 

, The R o b e r t  A ,  Welch  Foundation Renewal Grant No. Y -684 t o  Dr. Martin 
rmerantz, Department of Chemistry, in support of project "Free Radical ,  
lermal, and Photochemical Reactions of Benzonorca radienyl and Benzotropyl 
stems." This grant is for three years - June 1, 1980 through May 31, 1983,  and 
in the aniount of $54,000.00 - $18, 000.00 to be used the first year; $1 8 ,000 .00 ,  

2 Y econd year; and $1 8 , 0 0 0 . 0 0 ,  the th i rd  year, 

7ANr1'S, CONTRACTS A N T ) A G K E ]  

Grant f rom the Coordinating Uoard ,  Texas College and U n i v e r s i t y  Sy~tern,  
:eject Number  80-060-421, to The Univers i ty  of Texas at Arlington,  Institute 
Urban Stud ie s ,  for support  of p r o j e c t  "Texas Statewide Corrections lnterrm 

:ogram. I '  The amount of t he  award shall not exceed $4,946. 00 and the award 
:riod is January 14, 1980 to May 30, 1980. 

Grant frorrl Coordinating Board, Texas College and Univer s i ty  System, 
r o j ec t  Number 80 -060 -420 ,  to The University of Texas at Arlington, Department 
Sociology, f o r  support of project "Texas Statewide Corrections Intern Prog ram, 'T  
le amount of the award shal l  not exceed $2,  183 .00 ,  and the award period is 
Lnuary 14, 1380 t o  May 3 0 ,  1980. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

BOARD MEETING ON APRIL 10-1 1 ,  1980 

G R A N T S ,  CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS ( F E D E R A L )  

1. Department of Health, Education, and W e l f a r e ,  Public HcalthService, 
G r a n t  Number 5 R01 EY03410-02 ,  whereby The University of Texas at  Arlingtm 
is awarded $42,308.00 in support of proposal "Raman Spectroscopy 01 the Lens 
~f the Eye. " The total project  period is from July 1, I 9 7 9  through November 30, 
198 0. This amount i s  fo r  the budget period December 1, 1979 through November 
30, 1380. The program i u  under the direction of Ronald A .  Schachar, Adjunct 
?rofes s o r  of Physics. The full amount of tllis award will he expended in Tarrant 
Zounty, Texas, 

. Depa rtnlent of Health, Education, and Welfare, Basic  Educational Opportnnity 
:rant: Program, Oflicial Authorization t,ette r dated Dccembcr 1 1, 1979, Uocument 
Vurnber P007902784, whereby The Univers i ty  of Texas at Arlington received an 
ldjuvtrnent decrease in t he  amount of $2, 599.00, br inging the total to $1, 114, 700. 00. 
rhe award period is July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979. The full amount of this 
 ward will be expended in Tarrant County, Texas. 

i. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare ,  Bavic kducational Opportunity 
; r a n t  Program,  Official Autllorization Lette r dated January 9,  1980, Document 
qumber P008002784,  whereby The University of Texas at Arlington is awarded 
.n increase of $108,955. 00, bringing the  total t o  $2,U47,640.  00. ?he award 
leriod is July 1, 1979  th rough  June 30 ,  1980. The fullamount of this award will 
)e axpcnded in Tarrant County, Texas. 

.. NationalScience Foundat ionGrant  No. SPI-7926970, P r o p o s a l N o .  SPI-7926970, 
,the reSy The University of Texas at Arlington is awarded $20, 000. 00 for support 
I €  p roject  "TTnderg raduate R e s  ea rch Participation. ' '  This project is under the 
~irect ion of Maurice Mills, Department of Chemistry. This award i s  affective 
'anuary 15, 1980 and expires Decembe r 3 1, 1980. The full anlollnt of this award 
r i l l  be expandcd in Tarrant. Cowty,  Texas. 

, National Science Foundat ion Grant No. CDP-8000905, Proposal  No. CDP- 
000905,  whereby The University of Texas at Arlington is awarded a grant of 
'12,846, 00 f o r  support of the project "Purchase of Calorimeter System for Study 
,f the Oxidative Addition Reaction." This project is under the direction of 
Ianiel M. Blake ,  Department of Chemistry. This award f a  effective February 1, 
98U and expires July 3 1 ,  1981. The full amount of this award will be expended 
n Tarrant  County, Texas. 

. Research Grant Award, No, NSG 3 2 5 5 ,  Supplen~ent No. 2, whereby National 
ieronautics and Space  Adminis t ra t ion - I,ewis Research Center  awards an 
ddi t ional  $34, 593.00 for A4HD Gene r a to r  Off-Design Performance and NOX 
:hemica1 Kinetics  Al-~alysis. 'I'he principal investigator is Dr.  D. R. Wilson 
nd the  grant is f o r  a per iod of 12 months from January 15, 1980 through 
anuary 14, 1981. The full amount of th i s  award will  b e  expanded in Tarrant 
:ounty, Texas. 



. Grant  Agreement /Amendment between The University of Texas at Arlington 
rxld the 7.T. S .  Environmental Protect ion Agency which provides $10,971.00 in 
support: of project "Municipal Facilities Pi~bl ic  Involvement Follow- Up Work- 

Dr.  Paul  N. Ge i se l ,  Institute of U r b a n  Studies, is the project manager. 
rhe project and budget periods are the same - from January 3, 1980 through 
ruly 2 ,  1980. The full amount of this award will  be expended in Tarrant County, 
rexas , 

. Assistance Amendment No. 1 between The University of Texas a t  A rlington 
nd the U, S, Environmental Protection Agency which reflects a modification of 
l e  budget and project  periods at no additional, cost to E P A .  The budget period 
s changed f rom January 3 ,  1980 through July 2, 1980 - to December 1 2 ,  1979 
1mug11 June 11, 1980. The project  period is changed from January 3 ,  1980 
hrough Ju ly  2, 1980 to necember 32,  1979 through June 11, 1980. The full 
mount of this award 5 1 1  bc expended in Tarrant County, Texas. 

. ArnendmentNo.  POOOOl t o c o n t r a c t N o .  N00019-79-C-0431 Departmentof 
he Navy, Naval A i r  Systems Command, whereby the contract is amended to 
qclude GSA surplus material. The period of the contract is f rom June 1, 1779 
s May 30, 1 980.  The full amount of this award will  be expended in Tarrant 
; ounty, Tcxa u . 

0. Grant  Agreement  No. DAAG29-80-C-0060 whereby t he  Department of the 
h rmy, U. 5. Army Research Office, awards $56,114.00 t o  The University of 
:exas a t  Arlington for s u p p o r t  of project No. P- 17026-M, "Qualitative A d  
hantitative P r o p e  rties of Nonlinear Uiffe  rential Equations. " The principal 
n ve stigator is Dr.  Vangipuram Lakshmikantham, Department of Mathematics. 
Chc performance period of the research agreement shal l  he January 21, 1980 
twough January 20, 1983. The contract  is incrementally funded f o r  the period 
'anuary 2 1 ,  1980  through January 2 0 ,  1981. The full amount of this award wi 11 
re expended in Tarrant County, Texas. 

1. Cooperative Education Agreement between The U n i t e  rsity of Texas at 
i r l ington and the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, Washington, D. C , ,  
vhich provides periods of study- related, fully   aid employment in bank examining 
o r  s tudents  in business  related fields. Coordination of the activities will  be 
l n d e r  the direction of Ms. K r i s t i n e  Lubins ki, Director ,  Cooperative Education 
'rogram, This agreement becomes effective February 1 5 ,  1980 and remains 
n effect unti l  terminated by OCC and the school. No funds a r e  involved. 



THE UNTVERSITY OF 'I 'EXAS AT A R L I N G ' T O N  

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 'I'HE 1 3 7 9 - 8 0  BUDGET 

Koard Meeting - A p r i l  10-11, 1980 
- 

GENERAL ADMIN ISTR-4TION 

Vice-President . - f o r  S t u d e n t  A f f a i r s  -.-- 

1,  Remove Ros lyn  Pope-Sturgis from t h c  b u d . g e t  as Director-Ethnic 
and I n t e r c u l t u r a l  Relations w i  t h  a n n u a l  r a t e  of  $20 ,000 .  Resigned, 
cffectivc F e b r u a r y  1 ,  1 9 8 0 ,  (RBC # 3 2 9 )  

C o u n s e l i n g  ,Testing and Carccr  Placement  -A- 

2. I n c r e a s e  t h e  administrative and professional r a t e  o f  Maureen 
F .  Moore,  Placement S p e c . i a l i s t ,  f rom $ 1 3 , 2 1 2  a t  1 0 0 %  t o  $ 1 3 , 6 6 8  
a t  1 0 0 5 ;  effective J a n u a r y  I - A u g u s t  31, 1 9 8 0 .  Additional f u n d s  
a r e  available f r o m  Unallocatcd S a l a r i e s  w i t h i n  t h e  a c c o u n t .  
(RRC # 2 9 3 )  

International O f f  i ce  .- 

3 ,  I n c r e a s e  t h e  a n n u a l  r a t e  of  ~ u d y  C. Young, I l i r e c t o r ,  f rom 
$ 1 7 , 5 0 0  t o  $ 1 8 , 7 0 0 ;  effective J a n u a r y  I ,  1 9 8 0 .  Additional f u n d s  
a re  available f rom Vice-President S t u d e n t  A f f a i r s  Maintenance and 
Opera t  i on .  [RBC # 2 8 4 )  

GENERAI, TNSTITUT IONAL EXPENSE 

O r f i c e  of  S n o n s o r e d  P r o i e c t s  

4 .  T r a n s f e r  of  Funds:  
From:  Institutional Unallocated $5 ,700  - 0 0  
To:  Sponsored  P r o j e c t s  5 , 7 0 0 . 0 0  
F o r :  Tu provide f u n d s  f o r  payment o f  Conso r t i um on 

Pre-Award Grant /Contr+act  Service t o  Inter-University 
Council o f  t . hc  Nor th  Texas  Area.  

( R B C  # 3 4 2 )  

General Publications - .. ---- 

5 .  T rans fe r  o f  Funcls: 
From: I n s t i  t u t - i o n a l - U n a l  l o c a t e d  

Maintenance and Operation $ 1 0 , 5 0 0 . 0 0  
T o :  General Publications 

Maintenai1c.e and Opcrarion 1 0 , 5 0 0 . 0 0  
o r :  To p r o v i d e  additional f u n d s  t o  cover t h e  printing 

o f  1 0 , 0 0 0  undergraduate c a t a l o g s ,  The c u r r e n t  
supply i s  exhaus ted  and a d d i t i o n a l  c a t a l o g s  a r e  
needed  f o r  p r o s p e c , t i ~ r e  s t u d e n t s .  

( R B C  # 3 4 4 )  

COLLEGE OF LIBERAL AH'l'S 
-. 

6 .  G r a n t  Leave  o f  Absence t o  Stanton G a r n e r  ( ' rcnure]  Professor 
w i t h  academic r a t e  o f  $ 2 8 , 7 0 0  a t  1 0 0 % ;  effective J anua ry  1 6 ,  1 9 8 0 .  
( R B C  # 2 9 1 )  



THG UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLILG'I'ON 

KECOMMENIIED AMENDMENTS TO 1 H E  1 9 7 9 - 8 0  BUUGET 

Board  Meet ing  - April 10-11 ,  1980  

7 .  Appoint  Alan C .  Birnholz [Non-l'cnure) 3,s Adjunct  ~ r o 5 e s s o r  
with academic r a t e  of $ 2 6 , 0 3 0  at 1 0 . 4 %  w i t h  stipend of  $300 - 
onc mon th ;  J a n u a r y  1, 1 9 8 0  t h r o u g h  J a n u a r y  31 ,  1 9 8 0 ,  Funds a re  
available from F a c u l t y  Salaries/Part-Time w i t h i n  the  d c p a r t m e n t .  
( R B C  #.704) 

8 .  Appoin t  J o h n  E .  Canaday (Non-Tendre') A d j u n c t  P r o f e s s o r  with 
acadcmic r a t e  o f  $ 3 0 , 6 0 0  at 100% w i t h  s t i p e n d  of $3,400 - 1 
m o n t h ;  e f  Tective F e b r u a r y  I - F e b r u a r y  29,  1 9 8 0 .  Funds a r e  avail - 
a b l e  from F a c n l  t y  Sa 1 a r i e s  /Part-Time in t h e  d e p a r t r n r r ~ l  . ( R B L # 3 4 3 ]  

&artment of F o r e i g n  Languages and I , i n g u i s t i c s  

9 ,  Remove S a n d r a  I$. Martell (Non-Tenurc) from t h e  b u d g e t  a s  
T n s t r ~ ~ c t o r  with academic r a t e  o f  $ 1 2 , 9 0 0  a t  1 0 0 5 ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  
1 5 ,  1 9 8 0 .  Res igncd ,  ( H R C  k 3 3 0 )  

Department - of  P o l i t i c a l  Sc i ence  

1 0  Appoint 3 .  Craig  Haupe (Non-Tenure) A d j u n c t  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  
academic r a t e  o f  $26,000 at 3 0 . 7 %  w i t 1 1  s t i p e n d  of $ 4 , 0 0 0  - 5-1/2 
m o n t h s ;  effective J a n u a r y  16 - M a y  31 ,  1!480. Funds a r e  a r a i l a b f c  
from I , i  beral Arts Unallucated F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBI: # 3 2 2 )  

Dcpar tmcn t  u f  Physical E d u c a t i o n  -- 

11. Remove Jimmy W .  G a r r e t t  ( T e n u r e )  As5ociatc P r o f e s s o r  from 
t h e  b u d g e t  w i t h  acadcmic r a t e  o f  $ 1 7 , 8 0 0  a t  5 0 %  - 9 months ;  
resigned e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 5 ,  1 9 8 0 .  >IT. G a r r e t t  w i l l  r c t a i n  
T e n u r e  a s  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  i n  Physical Education Dcpar t rnent .  
[RBC f f . 2 9 2 )  

C O L L E G E  - .  OF SCIENCE 

Dear; - .. of  S c i  erice ..-- 

1 2 .  Change t h e  s t a t -US  o f  Howard t I .  Arnott, Dean o f  S c i c n c e ,  with 
administrative r a t e  o f  $ 4 8 , 4 0 0 ,  from 6 7 5  with s t i p e n d  o f  $12,100 - 
4 -112 months; e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  I 6  - May 3 1 ,  19811. to  339, w i t h  
s t i p c n d  of $6 ,050  - 4 - 1 / 2  months ;  e f f c c t i v e V . l a n u a r y  1 6  - . ~ a y  31, 
1 9 8 0 .  [RRC f 3 2 7 )  

x a r t m e n t  of  Biology 

1 3 .  C h a n g e  the s t a t u s  of Wvwasd J .  Arnott (7'cnure) P r o f e s s o r  
w i t h  academic r a t c  of  $ 3 6 , 3 0 0  a t  33% w i t h  s t i p e n d  o r  $ 6 , 0 5 0  - 
4 - 1 1 2  m o n t h s ;  e c f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6  - May 31 ,  1 9 8 0 ,  t o  6 7 %  w i t h  
s ~ i p e n d  of $12 ,100  - 4 - 1 / 2  m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  16 - May 3 1 ,  
1 9 8 0 .  Additional funds  a r e  a v a i l a b l e  from S c i e n c e  Unallocated 
F a c u l t y  Salaries. (RBC 4 3 2 8 )  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLTNGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1 9  7'5 - 80  BUDGE'I' 

Board Meeting - A p r i l  1 0 - 1 1 ,  1 9 8 0  
-- 
Dcuartrnent o f  Chemis t ry  

14. Reappoint E v a  Zahonyi as P o s t d o c t o r a l  F e l l o w  wit -h  annual r a t e  
o f  $IQ , 8 0 0  a t  4 4 . 4 %  with s t i p e n d  of $ 4 0 0  - onc month; e f f e c t i v e  
. l anuary  1, 1 9 8 0  t h r o u g h  J a n u a r y  31, 1980. .Funds a r e  available rrom 
Wages w i t h i n  t h e  accoun t .  ( R B C  t t ' i C 2 )  

15. T r a n s f e r  o f  F ~ ~ n c l s :  
From: Unallocated Departmental Operating 

E x p e n s c  - Maintenance  and O p e r a t i o n  $ 1 0 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
T o :  Chemistry - Maintenance and 

Opera t i o n  1 0 , 0 0 0 .  I10 
F o r :  Tu p r o v i d e  f u n d s  t o  b e  used as  matching f u n d s  f o r  

National S c i e n c e  F o u n d a t i o n  G r a n t .  
( R B C  U 3 2 6 )  

1 6 .  Appaint  R i c h a r d  C .  Dick inson  P o s t d o c t o r a l  Fellow w i t h  a n n u a l  
r a t e  of $12 ,000  w i t h  s t i y e r ~ d  cf $ 4 , 0 0 0  - 4 m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  
Februa ry  1 - May 31,  1980.  F u n d s  a r e  a v a i l a b l e  from Wages i n  t h e  
d e p a r t m e n t .  (RBC # 3 3 6 )  

Department f Geo 1 ogy 

17. Appo in t  Chong K .  Kim (Non-Tenul-e) Adiunct P r o f e s s o r  with 
academic r a t e  o f  $ 2 6 , 0 0 0  a t  11.5!& w i t h  s t - i p e n d  o f  $1,500 - 4 - 1 / 2  
m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  16 - May 4 1 ,  1 9 8 0 .  Funds  a re  a v a i l a b l e  
f rom F a c u l t y  S a I a r i c s / P a r t - T i m e  w i t h i n  t h e  department . ( R B C  # 2 9 4 3  

I S .  Promote 'I'homas E .  Brown (Yon-Tenure) from L e c t u r e r  w i t h  
academic rar-c of  $20,000 at 15% w i t h  s t i p e n d  of $ 1 , 5 0 0  - 4 - 1 / 2  
m o n t h s ;  t o  A d j u n c ~  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  academic r a t e  o f  $ 2 6 , 0 0 0  a t  
1 1 . 5 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  of $ 1 , 5 0 0  - 4 - 1 / 2  months ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6  - 
May 3 1 ,  1 9 8 0 ,  Funds are available from F a c u l t y  Sa l a r i e s /Pa r t -T ime  
i n  t n e  d c p a r t m c n t .  ( R R C  b29.5) 

Department - o f  Mathenlatics 

19. Remove Jacob T .  B .  Beard ('Tenure') r r o ~ n  t h e  b u d g e t  as Associate 
P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  academic  r a t e  o f  $ 2 3 , 5 0 0 ;  e f f e c t i v e  December 18, 
1 9 7 9 .  Kesigned w h i l e  on  Leave of Absence f o r  a c a d e ~ i c  year  1 9 7 9 - 8 0 .  
( R B C  $ 2 9 6 1  

2 0 .  G r a n t  l eave  of  absence t o  Gay B .  Tu rney  ( T e n u r e )  Associate 
P r o f e s s o r  w i t 1 1  academic r a t e  o f  $ 2 1 , 1 0 0 ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  15, 
1 9 8 0 .  (HBC #331) 

Department of  P h y s i c s  -. 

2 1 .  Appoint. S u r e s h  C .  Sharma (ND~-Tenure] V i s i t i n g  A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  academic rate o f  $ 1 6 , 0 0 0  at 100% w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  
$X,000 - 4 - 1 / 2  months ;  effective January  16 - May 31, 1980. Funds 
a r e  available from F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s l P a x - t - ~ i m e  w i t h i n  t h e  accoun t ,  
[RBC # 3 1 4 )  



TIIE UNiVERSTTI' OF 'KF.KAS AT ARLINGTON 

Roard Meeting - A p r i l  1 0 - 1 1 ,  1 9 8 0  

1 I . G r a n t  I t a r ; ~  r 3 C  dbsence  t o  . John D. NcNutt  ( 'Tenure]  P r o f e s s o r  
w i  t h  r-icademic r a t e  o f  $ L h  , 8 0 0 ;  ~ f f e c t i v c  . J a n u a r y  1 6  - May 31,  
1 ! J S U .  1,RRC h 5 1 5 1  

2 .  A p p u i n t  lii 11  io111 C .  S t c h b i n .  (Non- ' l 'cnurc)  Visiting IJro f e s s o r  
t k .  : ~ c n d ~ m i c  ~ - ; ~ t e  of  $ 2 6 , 0 0 0  a t  34.h ' ;  with s t i p e n d  o f  $ 1 , 0 0 0  - 

1 m o n t h ;  e f f c c t i x - c  F.1ar.ih 1 - Mat-sh 3 1 ,  1980 ,  Fur ,ds  a r e  a v a i  l a h l e  
f 1 . o ~ ~  F c ~ c u l t y  S n l n r i c s / F a r t - T i n l e  i n  t h e  d e p a r t m e n t .  ( : K R C  # 3 4 7 )  

? 4. -41>l~ois\t ~ I L I ~ I - A ~  Sidman (Yon-Tenure) \'i s i t i n g  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  
ni;lrlclnic r n t c  o f  $ 2 6 , 0 i ) O  a t  5 3 . b :  w w i t l l  s t i p t ' n d  oF $ 1 , 0 0 0  - 1 
111ont11; r i ' : e i t i v e  F ~ h r u 3 r y  1 - F e b r u a r ~ '  2 9 ,  1 ? 8 0 .  Funds  a r e  
: r i - n i  l a b l e  from F ~ ~ c u l t y  Salaries/Pnrt-Time in t h e  dcpar tn ien t  . 
{KRC t ; 5 4 Y m  

2 5 .  ,Appoint a l u s r p l l  1.. Brad). (Yon- i 'cnure)  Visiting P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  
ac-ndetnic r a t ?  o f  $ 2 6 , O C ) O  a t  Z 4 . h ;  h - i t k  s t i p e n d  of  $ 1 , 0 0 0  - 1 m o n t h ;  
e f f e c t i v e  A p r i l  1 - p i  3 ,  1 9 8 0 .  Funds a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f rom 
Fnc.111 t y  S o l a r  i e s  : ' P a l - t - T i m e  i n  t h e  depar-1111ent .  (RRC ft 3 4 9 3  

C O L L E G E  OF BUSISF.SS 
L 

3 6 .  -4ccept  t l ~ e  resignation of K a t h r y n  S . K ~ n n e y  (Non-Tenure) 
a 5  I n s t r u c t u r  w i t h  academic r a t e  o f  $ 1 1 , 5 0 0 ;  e f f c c . t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 5 ,  
19SO. ( R B C  b . 7 0 5 )  

2 7 .  A p p u i r i t  J o a n n r  Alden (Non-Tenurc) I ~ i s t r u c t o r  w i t h  acadcmic 
r a t e  of  % 1 1 , 5 n 0  a t  10;); w i t h  s t i p e n d  of $ 5 , 7 5 0  - 4 - 1 / 2  months ;  
c l ' f e c t i v c  J a n u a r y  l b  - bla)' 31, 1 9 8 0 .  F u n d s  a r c  available f r o m  
T : - l c ~ : t > ~  S a 1 a r i c r : P a r t - I ' i m c  ~ I I  tile d e p a r t m e n t .  ( R B C  P 3 1 3 )  

18. Reappoint S t c ~ e  Leake (Xun-Tenure) I n s t r u c t o r  w i t h  academic 
r a t e  o f  S 1 L . j O O  a t  100Q1 w i t h  s t i p c n d  of  $ 5 , 7 5 0  - 5 - 1 / 2  months ;  
e f f e c t i v e  J a n ~ i a r ? ?  1 6  - Ma). 31 ,  1 4 8 0 .  Funds  a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f r o m  
I 3 1 1 s i r . e ~ ~  U : ~ a l l o c a t e d  F a c u l t y  Salaries. ( R B C  X3161 

Depar tment  o f  M a r k e t i n g  

3 9 .  Prarnotc P a t r i c i a  h'. K i n d c l  [Yon- 'I 'cnure) from Gradua're Teach -  
i n g  - 4 s s i s t . a n ~  w i t h  academic r a t e  o f  $ 6 , 5 5 2  t o  Instructor w i t h  
a rademic  r a t e  of $ 1 3 , 0 0 0  a t  1 0 0 4 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  of $ 6 , 5 0 0  - 4 - 1 / 2  
m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n ~ a r y  1 6  - May 3 1 ,  1 9 8 0 .  Funds a r e  a v a i l a b l e  
from Business Unnl located F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC # 3 0 ? )  

Depar tment  o f  S y s t e m s  - 4 n a l y s i s  - 

3 0 .  Promote C h a r l e s  M:. W a l t o n ,  IIT [Non-Tenure) from Graduate 
T e a c h i n g  i j s s i . s  t a n t  w i t h  academic r a t e  c f  $ 6 , 5 5 2 ,  t o  I n s t r u c t o r  
w i t h  academic rate of $ 1 1 , 5 0 0  a? 100% ~ i t h  s t i p c n d  o f  $ 5 , 7 5 0  - 

J-I!: m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6  - May 3 1 ,  1 9 8 0 .  Funds  a r e  
a v a i l a b l e  from B u s i n e s s  Unallocatcd Faculty Salaries. (RBC # 3 1 7 )  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS T O  WE 1 9 7 9  - 50 BUDGET 

Roard M e e t i n g  - April 1 0 - 1 1 ,  1 9 8 0  

3 1 .  Promote H a r h a r a  Crow [Non- Tenure] f r o m  Graduate Teaching 
A s s i s t a n t  w i t h  academic r a t c  o f  $ 6 , 5 5 2  to Instructor w i t h  academic 
r a t c  o f  $ 1 1 , 5 0 0  a t  1 0 0 %  w i t h  stipend of $ 5 , 7 5 0  - 4 - 1 / 2  months; 
effective . lanuary 1 6  - May 31, 1 9 8 0 .  Funds are available from 
Business U n a l l o c a t e d  Faculty Sa la r i e s .  (RHC 6 3 1 8 1  

C O L L E G E  OF ENGINEERING 
-- 

Department: oS Aerospace Eng ineer ing  

3 2 .  Reappoint  Gustavo D .  F r i t z  [Non-Tenure) ~ r o f c s s o r  w i t h  
academic r a t e  of  $26,0(10 a t  1 1 . 5 %  with  s t i p c n d  o f  $ 1 , 5 0 0  - 4 - 1 1 2  
months; e f f e c t i v c  J a n u a r y  16 - May 31,  1 9 8 0 .  Funds arc a v a i l a b l e  
from F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s / P a r t - T i m e  i n  t h e  a c c o u n t .  [ K R C  # 3 2 3 )  

3 3 .  Appoint R i c h a r d  L .  Bennc t t  [Non-Tenure) Professor  w i t h  
academic r a t e  of  $ Z h , 0 0 0  a t  1 1 . 5 8  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $1,500 - 4 - 1 1 2  
months ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  16  - May 31,  1 9 8 0 .  Funds a re  a v a i l a b l e  
f r n ~ n  F a c u l t y  Salaries/Part-Time in t h e  a c c o u n t .  [ R B C  # 3 2 4 )  

Depar tment  o f  Civil Engineering 

3 4 .  R e a p p o i n t  Gus t avo  D. F r i t z  (Non-Tenure) Pro fe s so r  w i t h  
acade~nic  r a t e  O K  $ 2 6 , 0 0 0  at 1 1 . 5 %  with s t i p e n d  of  $ 1 , 5 0 0  - 4 - 1 / 2  
months; eCCective J a n u a r y  1 6  - May 31,  1 9 8 0 .  Funds a r c  a v a i l a b l e  
from E n g i n e e r i n g  Unallocated Faiulty Salaries. ( R B C  # 3 3 2 ]  

3 5 .  R c a p p o i n t  M i c h a i l  T .  Elman (Non-Tenure) P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  
academic r a t e  of  $ 2 6 , 0 0 0  a t  73.89 w i t h  s t i p c n d  of  $ 1 , 8 0 0  - 4 - 1 / 2  
months;  effective J anua ry  1 6  - May 31,  7 9 8 0 .  Funds a r e  available 
from E n g i n e e r i n g  Una l loca ted  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  [RBC # 3 3 4 )  

Department oT Mechanical -- 

5 h .  Reappoint Jarnes R .  I,ci t h  (Non-Tenure) a s  Assistant I n s t r u c t o r  
w i t h  academic r a t c  o f  $18 ,000  at 5 0 %  w i t h  s t i p c n d  of  $ 4 , 5 0 0  - 4 - 1 / 2  
mont-hs;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1 9 8 0 .  Funds a re  available from 
Engineering Unallocated F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  ( R B C  # 3 0 6 )  

Ucpartment -- o f  Computer S c i e n c e  and Engineering 

37. Change t h e  b u d g e t e d  s t a t u s  of  Donald L .  Hicks [Non-Tenure) 
from Gradua te  Teaching A s s o c i a t e  w i t h  academic r a t e  o f  $ 1 0 , 8 7 2  
a t  2 5 4  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $1 ,359  - 4 - 1 / 2  months;  t o  A s s i s t a n t  
I n s t r u c t o r  w i t h  academic ratc of $ 1 8 , 0 0 0  a r  50% w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  
$ 4 , 5 0 0  - 4 - 1 / 2  m o n t h s ;  e f l ' e c t ive  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1 9 3 0 .  Additional 
f u n d s  a r e  available rrom Engineering U n a l l o c a t e d  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  
( R B C  #21-17) 

INSTITUTE OF U R B A N  STIJDIrS 

Uepartrnent 01 Urban and R e g i o n a l  Affairs 

3 8 .  A p p o i n t  R .  C r a i g  Haupe (Non-Tenure) Ad junc t  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  
academic r a t e  of  $26 ,000  a t  1 5 . 4 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 2 , 0 0 0  - 4 - 1 / 2  
m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v c  J a n u a r y  16 - May 3 1 ,  1 9 5 0 .  Funds a r e  available 
from F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s / Y a r t - T i m e  w i t h i n  t h e  accoun t .  ( R B C  #319) 



TIIE UNiVEKSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMjWDED AMENDMENTS TO 'l'HE 1 9 7 9 - 8 0  BUDGET 

Board Mceting - A p r i l  10-11, 1 9 8 0  
- - - .. . - 

GKAIIUATE SCl100lA O F  SOCTAL WORK 

Graduat-e S c h o o l  of S o c i a l  Work - 

3 9 .  Appoint Martin S u n d e l  { i n i t i a l  r e q u e s t  f o r  T e n u r e  award) 
as P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  academic r a t e  o f  $33,00[1 a t  100%; e f f e c t i v e  
January 1, 1 9 8 0  - May 31, 1 9 8 0 .  Funds a r e  availablc from 
Unal1oc .a ted  F a c ~ r l t y  S a l a r i e s  a n d  G r a d u a t e  S c h o o l  o f  S o c i a l  Work. 
( R B C  # 2 8 1 ,  # 2 8 2 )  

4 0 .  Prornote Anne G u r n s c k  (Nan-Tenure] from Assistant I n s t r u c t o r  
with academi.~ r a t e  o f  $19 ,000  to Visiting A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
w i t h  no  change  i n  academic r a t e ;  e f f e c t i v e  aTanuary 1 6  - May 31 ,  
1 9 8 0 .  [RBC # 2 9 5 )  

SCHOOL - OF ARCHiTECTURE - AND ENVIRONMENTAL DESIGN 

A r c h i t e c t u r e  and  Environmental - D e s i g n  

4 1 .  Appoin t  C h a r l e s  A .  J e n c k s  (Nan-Tenure) Visiting P r o f e s s o r  
w i t h  academic r a t c  o f  $ 2 4 , 0 0 0  a t  100% w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 1 2 , 0 0 0  - 
4 - 1 / 2  n o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6  - May 31, 1 9 8 0 .  Funds a r e  
availablc from Architecture Unallocated Faculty S a l a r i e s .  
(RBU # 5 4 5 )  

SCHOOI, OF N U R S I N G  

S c h o o l  of  N u r s i n ~  

4 2 .  Promote Hiane  T a y l o r  (Non-Tenure] f rom Specialist/Rescarch 
Assistant w i t h  academic r a t e  o f  $ 1 1 , 8 0 0  t o  Instructor w i t h  
academic rate o f  $ 1 2 , 7 0 0  a t  1 0 0 %  with s t i p e n d  of  $6,35Q - 4 - 1 / 2  
m o n t h s ;  e f f cc . t i ve  January  1 6  - blay 31, 1 9 8 0 .  Additional f u n d s  
a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f r o m  N u r s i n g  Unallocated Faculty Salaries. 
( R B C  # 3 0 8 )  

43 .  T r a n s f e r  of  F u n d s :  
F rom:  N u r s i n g  Unallocated F a c u l t y  

S a l a r i e s  $ 8 , 3 0 0 . 0 0  
To : Nurs ir lg F a c u l  t y  Sa l sr i  cs 8 , 3 a 0 . 0 0  
F o r  To p r o v i d e  f u n d s  t o  c o v e r  c o n t r a c t  agreement 

w i t h  T a r r a n t  County  I - l o s p i t a l  D i s ; t r i cZ  f o r  
P s y c h i a t r i c  Servizes r e c e i v e d .  

(RBC #339)  



THE UNTVERSTTY OF TEXAS A T  ARLIKGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1 9 7 9 - 8 0  BUDGET 

Board Meet ing  - A p r i l  1 0 - 1 1 ,  I 9 8 0  

LIBRARY 
-. . . - . - - 

L i b r a r y  - -- Other  

4 4 .  T r a n s f e r  u f  Funds: 
Prom: Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n  $ 9 , 6 4 8 . 0 0  
To : Computer Serv i ce s  9 , 6 4 8 . 0 0  
F o r :  To p rvv ide  additional funds  t o  cover Computer 

Services f o r  t h e  second  quarter o f  1 9 7 9 - , 8 0 .  
( R B C  # 3 0 3 )  

4 5 .  Remove L o i s  A .  P o o l ,  P r o f e , ~ s i o n a l  L i b r a r i a n ,  from t he  b u d g e t  
w i t h  a n n u a l  r a t e  u f  $ 1 9 , 4 0 0 ;  effective J a n u a r y  31, 1'380.  R e s i g n e d .  
( R B C  # 3 3 5 )  

4h. A p p o i n t  Maria R .  Garzs Professional L i b r a r i a n  w i t h  annual 
r a c e  o f  $ 1 3 , 7 0 0  at 1 0 0 %  w i t - h  s t i p e n d  of  $ 7 , 9 9 1 . 6 2  - 7 months ;  
e f f e c t i v e  Fehr r ia ry  1 - A u g u s t  31, 1 9 8 0 .  Funds a r e  available from 
budgetcd position i n  t h e  department. ( R R C  # 3 4 0 )  

ORGAN I ZED RESEARCH 

Or'gani  zed ~ e s e a r c h / ~ h e m i s  try/Browrl - 

1 7 .  R e a p p o i n t  Eva Zahonyi  a s  Postdoctoral Fellow w i t h  a n n u a l  rate 
o f  $ 1 0 , 8 0 0  at 5 5 . 6 %  w i t h  stipend o f  $ 5 0 0  - 1 m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  
J a n u a r y  1, 1 9 8 0  - J a n u a r y  31,  I Y 8 0 .  Funds a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f rom 
U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  a n d  Maintenance/Operation within t h c  account. 
(RBC # 3 0 t )  

PHYS TCAL PLANT OPERATT O N  AN11 MAINTENANCE 

Physical P l a n t  General  Serv ices  - 

4 8 .  Appo in t  Jimmy W. Gart-ct t  {Tenure-Physical Education1 as 
Manager Special Facilities w i t h  annua l  r a t e  o f  $ 2 6 , 5 2 4  a t  5 0 %  
w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 8 , 2 8 9 ;  e f f e c t i v c  cTanuary 1 6 ,  1 9 8 0 .  Funds a r e  
a v a i  l a b l e  f rom b u d g e t e d  p o s i t  i o n  within t h e  department.. ( R B C  t 3 1 0 )  

Building Maintenance --.- 

4 9 .  T r a n s f e r  o f  F u n d s :  
From: Unal located S a l a r i e s  $ 2 5 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
To:  Maintenance and Operation 2 5 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
F o r :  To p r o v i d e  f u n d s  f o r  r e q u i r e d  rewairs t h a t  wcre n o t  

anticipated a t  t he  beginning o f  :he y e a r .  
( R D C  H325)  



THE U N I V E R S l ' S Y  OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1 9 7 9 - 8 0  BUDGET 

Roard M e e t i n g  - A p r i l  1 0 - l L ,  1 9 8 0  

A 1 J X I L I A R Y  CNTERYRTSES AND OTHER iZCTIVIT1ES  

5 0 .  Adjust .  t h e  a n n u a l  r a t e  of  J i m m y  W .  G a r r e t t  (Tcnure-Physical 
Education), Intramural D i r e c t o r ,  f rom $ 2 7 , 7 2 0  t o  $ 2 6 , 5 2 4  and 
change b u d g e t e d  s t a t u s  as follows: 

From: 1 - 1 6 / 5 - 3 1  50% w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 5 , 1 9 8  
6-1/ 8 - 3 1  1 0 0 %  with stipend of  $ 6 , 9 3 0  

To : 1 -16 /8 -31  50: w i t h  s t i p e n d  of $ 8 , 2 8 9  
(RBC a s o q  

S t u d e n t  I I ea l th  Service 

51. Remove Ka th ryn  M .  F l a n g i n  from t h c  b u d g e t  as S t a f f  Physician 
w i t h  a n n u a l  r a t e  of $3S,QOn,  appointed f o r  9 months  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  
$ 2 6 , 2 5 0  - 1001;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  j l ,  1 9 8 0 ,  Resigned. ( R B C  # 3 3 5 ]  

52 .  A p p o i n t  Beng-Suan 1'. Keng S t a f f  Physician w i t h  annual r a t e  o f  
$ 3 5 , 0 0 0  a t  100% w i t h  stipend of  $ 1 1 , 6 h h . 6 4  - 4 months; effcctive 
February i - May 31, 1 9 8 0 .  F u n d s  a re  a v a i l a b l e  f rom U n a l l o c s t e d  
Salaries i n  t h e  account .  ( R B C  # 3 3 8 )  

U n i v e ~ ~ s i t v  C e n t e r  

5 3 .  Proniote  A u s t i n  L .  Stephenson, J r . ,  from Games A r e a  Supervisor 
w i t h  annual r a t - e  o f  $ 1 2 , 5 7 2 ,  t.o Associate Dircctor f o r  Business/ 
Operations - University Cente r ,  with a n n u a l  r a t e  o f  $ 1 5 , 1 0 8 ;  
e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 - August 31 ,  1 9 8 0 .  Additional Funds a r e  a v a i l -  
a b l e  f rom l l n a l l o c a t e d  Salaries w i t h i n  t h c  a c c o u n t .  (RBC # 3 2 1 )  

S t u d e n t  Activities O f f i c e  

5 4 .  lncrensc  t h e  a n n u a l  r a t e  o f  P a t - r i c i a  A .  07Nei11, Assistant 
U i r e c t o r  of 1)rogramming - l l n i v e r s i t y  Center  F a c i l i t y ,  from $ 1 7 , 0 0 0  
t o  $ 1 8 , 1 5 6 ;  e f f e c t i v c  , Jar luary  1 - August 3 1 ,  1 9 8 0 .  Additional 
funds  a r e  available f rom Unaflocated Salaries w i t h i n  t h e  account .  
( R B C  # 3 ? 0 )  

Intercollegiate A t h l e t i c s  - - F o o t b a l l  

5 5 .  Accept  t h e  resignation o f  S tephen  R c i d ,  Assistant F o o t b a l l  
Coach w i t h  a n n u a l  r a t e  o f  $ 2 0 , 2 5 0 ;  effective J a n u a r y  15, 1 9 8 0 .  
(RBC # 2 8 5 )  

5 6 ,  Inc rcase  t h e  a n n u a l  r a t e  o f  Char les  A .  Kcy,  Assistant F o o t -  
b a l l  Coach,  f r o m  $19,750 to $20 ,000  - 1 2  months ;  e f f e c t i v e  February  
1 - August 5 1 ,  1 9 8 0 .  Additional funds  a r e  available f r o m  Unallocated 
S a l a r i e s  w i t h i n  t h e  a c c o u n t .  (RBC f t 337 )  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

KECOMMENIlED AMENDMENTS 'SO ?'HE 1 9  79  - 8 Q  RUDGET 

Board Meeting - April 10-11, 1 9 8 0  

5 7 .  Appoint F r e d  D. Matthews as Assistant Football Coach with 
annual r a t e  of $ 1 8 , 5 0 4  at 1 0 0 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  of  $ 1 0 , 7 9 4  - 1 
months ;  e f f c c t i v c  F e b r u a r y  1, 1980. Funds a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f rom 
Unalloc.ated S a l a r i e s  w i t h i n  thc depar tment  and from Unallocated 
Salaries i n  Intercollegiate A t h l e t i c s  - Adm'inis tratiun. ( R B C  ff 341) 

GRANTS AND CONTRACTS 

Roman Spectroscopy of  t h e  Lens o f  t h e  Eye 

55, R e a p p o i n t  Trwin S .  G o l d b e r g  (~on-Tenure/Physics) 1 : i s i t i ng  
Assoc ia te  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  ac-ademir. r a t e  o f  $ 1 6 , 3 5 0  a t  1 0 0 %  w i t h  
sripend of  $ 1 0 , 9 0 2  - 6 months;  e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1 9 7 9  - 
May 31, 1 9 8 0 ,  Funds  a r e  ava i - l ah l e  f rom Grant Funds  i n  the accoun t .  
( R B C  # 3 0 3 )  

E d u c a t i o n a l  Opportunity C e n t e r  ... " "- 

59. Appo in t  Gosby King ,  J r . ,  A s s i s t a n t  D i r e c t o r  w i t h  annual  r a t e  
o f  $ 1 8 , 5 0 0  a t  1 0 0 % ;  c f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  2 - Augus t  31,  1 9 8 0 .  Funds 
a r c  available from Gran t  Funds  in the a c c o u n t .  ( R R C  # 2 9 9 )  

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS 

A l u m n i  Ilevelopment Of f  i c e  

6 0 .  T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds : 
From: P r e s i d e n t  I s  Discretionary F u n d  - 

Maintenance a n d  Operat i o n  $ 5,40U.0(1 
To : Alumni Devclopment Off i ce  - 

Maintenance and Operation 4 ,000 .00  
' r rave l 1 ,400  . O O  

F o r :  To p r o v i d e  additional o p e r a t i n g  f u n d s  t o  t h e  
Alumni  Development O f r i c e  t o  cover  i nc rcascd  
t e l e p h o n e  expenses, g e n e r a l  o f f i c c  cxpenses and 
employcc  F r i n g e  b e n e f i t s  f u r  t h e  remainder o f  t h c  
y e a r .  

( K R C  # 3 4 6 ]  



1'E UNIVERSITY OF '1'EXAS AT AUS'I'IN 

Office of thc President 

March 6 ,  1980 

Chancellnr F.. U. Walker 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado 

Dear Charice1 1 or Walker : 

Thc docket for the April  11, 1980 meeting of the 

Board nf Regents is submit.ted fo r  your recommendation a d  

presentation to  t h e  Hoard. 
-\ 

Pres i clcn t ! 



'IlE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS Al' AlJS'I'IN 

WCKET FOR APRIL I f ,  1980 MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Gifts f r o m  Private Donors and .Foundations . . . . . . . . . . . . A- 3 

Small Class Reporr . . . . . . . . . . - . . . . . . . . . . . . A-12 
Absence f r o m  Usual and Regular Duties, including Travel . . . . . A - I S  

Use of Textbooks Written by Faculty . . , , , . . . . , . . . . . A-20 

Athletics Schedules . . . , . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . A - 2 1  

Sun Bowl Budget . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . A-22 

Purchase From Employee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . A- 2 3  

Revised Laboratory ~ce/Spccial Coursc Fecs . . . . . . . . . . . A- 2 3 

Contracts and Grants f o r  Research, development, 
and Educational Services: 

Non-Governmental . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . A - 2 4  

State and Local Government . . , , . . . . . . , . . . , . , A-32 

Federal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . , . , . . . . A-36 

Amendments to the 1979-80 Operating Budget 

(including faculty and staff appointments 

and changes in  status and transfers of funds 

within existing budget totals)  , . . , . . , . , . . . . . . . A-54 

1980 Summer S e s s i c ~ n  Budget . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . A-108 



THE UNIVERSITY OF T P 3 S  AT AUSTIN 
A p r i l  11, 1980 

GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 

The following gifts have been received and I recnmend acceptance by the 
Board. 

A single asterisk precedfng the name of the donor indicates no l e t ter  of 
transmittal from the donor. Two asterisks following the dollar amount 
indicate a noncash gift. In the case of ungold s tock,  the dollar amount 
stated is an  appraisal o r  book value. 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

1 American Hoechst College of Pharmacy $12,000.00 
Corporation Unrestricted contribution in 

Surendra K. Puri ,  Ph.D. support of g radua t e  education 
Asais t an t  Director 
C l i n i c a l  Pharmacology 
Route 202-206 North 
Somerville, New Jersey 

08876 

2 Amoco Foundation, Inc. College of Engineer ing 7,000.00 
Donald E. Burney Contribution in support of 
Executive Director Amoco Foundation Scholarships 
200 East Randolph Drive f o r  minority students in t h e  
Chicago, Illinois 60601 Equal Opportunity in Engineer- 

i n g  Program 

3 ARC0 O i l  and Gas Company College of Engineering 15,000.00 
W. J. Westerlage Contr ibut ion  in support of 
Controller t h e  Industrial Associates  
Post Off ice  Box 2819 Program 
Dallas, Texas 75221 

4 * Mru. Mary B. Auler College of Engineering 10,000.00 
1512 Gaston Avenue Contribution t o  the Bio- 
Austin, Texas 78703 medical Engineering Program 

for the Murray-Marschall 
Research Fund 

5 BasicResources Inc. College of Engineering 10,000.00 
J. F. Grant  Contribution to t h e  Department 
2001 Bryan Tower of Chemical Engineering in 
Dallas, Texas 75201 support of the In-Si tu  Lignite 

Gasification P r o j e c t  

6 * D r .  Nettie Lee Benson U. T.  Austin 5,000.00 
2834 Shoal Crest Avenue Con t r ibu t i on  to The General 
Austin, Texas 78705 Libraries for the N e t t i e  Lee 

Benson Library Fund 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT RUSTLE 
A p r i l  11, 1980 

DONOR PUWOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

7 Dr. andMrs.. Rolaad K. U. T. Austin $14,000.00 
Blumberg Contribution f o r :  

Post Office Box 231 Arts and Sciences 
Segufn, Texas 78155 Foundation $5,000 

Lyndon B Johnson School 
of Pub l i c  Affairs 2,500 

College of Natural 
Sciences 
Department of Astronomy 1,000 
Department o f  P h y s i c s  

f o r  Theore t i ca l  
Physicg Research 5 ,000  

The President's Associates 500 

8 T. J. B r o w n h C . A . L u p r o n  U. T .  Austin 10,000,OO 
Foundation, Inc, Unrestricted canrribution to 

S.  P .  Woodson, I11 the Arts and Sciences Founda- 
Managing Director t i o n  
Post Office Box 1378 
Fort Worth, Texas 76101 

9 H. E. B u t t  Grocery College o f  Busine-ss 5,000,00 
Company Administration 

Charles C* Butt C~ntribution representing 
President sixth installment on p l e d g e  of 
Post Off ice  Box 9216 $50,000 in support of the 
Corpus Christi, Texas 78408 Endowed Rooms Program 

10 Carr Lane Manufacturing School of Nursing 10,000.00 
Company Contribution in support of 

Earl E .  Walker t h e  Walker Fund 
Pres ident  
4200 Cart Lane Court 
St. Louis, Mfssouri 63119 

11 Cities Service Foundation U. T. Austin 5,500.00 
Miss Doris  E. Cobb Contribution to: 
Executive Secre~ary College of Engineering 
Box 300 Department n f  Chemical 
Tulsa , Oklahoma 7 4  102 Engineering $2,000 

Department of Petroleum 
Engineering 1,500 

College of Natural 
Sciences 
Department of Geological 

Sc iencev 2,000 

12 Core Laboratories, Inc, Co l l ege  of Engineering 10,000.00 
J. B. Padgett  Contribution to the Department 
General Manager of Petroleum Engineer ing f o r  
Box 47547 the enhanced oil recovery 
Dallas,  Texas 75247 research project being conducted 

by Drs. Larry Lake and Gary Pope 

13 Fairleigh S .  Dickinson, Jr. Humanities Research Center 20,000.00 
185 Ridge Road Contribution in support of 
Rutherford, New Jersey the Fritz Henle Archive i n  

07070 in the Photography Collection 



GIPTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS A'S AUSTIN 
Apr i l  11, 1980 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDf TIONS AMOUNT 

14 E.  I. d u P o n t  deNemours CoLlegc of Engineering $ 7,000.00 
and Compaay, Inc. Contribution t o  the Department 

S. G, Wellborn of Chemical Engineering i n  
Hanager support of the In-Situ Lignfte 
Feedstocks Development Gasification Project 
Central Research and 
Development Department 

Wilmfngton, Delaware 
19898 

15 Ernst & Wkinney 
Wayne J. Albers 
Partner 
3500 One Shell Plaza 
Houston, Texas 77002 

16 Exxon USA Foundation 
E. F. Arps  
Secretary 
800 Bell Avenue 
Houston, Texas 77002 

1 7  * The Pavrot Fund 
8383-B Westview 
Houston, Texas 77055 

18 G e t t y  Oil Company 
Byron T.  Johnson 
Director of University 

Relations 
3810 Wilshirs Boulevard 
Log Angeles, California 

90010 

19 Mrs. June D. Gough 
6409 Mesa Drive 
Austin, Texas 78731 

Col lege  of Business 6,000.00 
A d m i u i s  t ra t  i o n  

Unrestricted c o n t r i b u t i o n  t o  
the Dcpar tmen t of Accounting 

U. T. AustFn 8,690.01 
Con t r i bu t i on  t o  match gifts 
made by employees and annu- 
itants of Exxon Company, 
U.S.A. and its affiliates: 

College of Ei~gineer ing  $6,575.01 
Friends o f  Alec 975.00 
Department of Chemical 

Engineering 75.00 
College of Natural 

Sciences  
Department of  Geological  

Sciences 1,005.00 
Ex-Students' Association 60.00 

College of Libera l  Arts 5,000.00 
Contribution in support of 
Plan I1 Scholarships 

College of Engineering 6,QOO.OO 
Contribution to the Department 
of Petroleum Engineering for 
Getty O i l  Company scholarship 
awards 

College of  Pharmacy 17,000.00 
Contribution to the I n s t i t u t e  
for Biomedical  Research f o r  
the purchase of a computer and 
a printer to be used f o r  
clinical research on coenzyme 

91 o 

20 Gulf Lnterstate Company College of Engineering 7,400.00 
C ,  T. Wells C o n t r i b u t i o n  in support of 
President t h e  C. T. Well9 Professorship 
1233 West Loop South in P r o j e c t  Management 
Houston, Texas 77027 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
A p r i l  11, 1980 

WNOR PURPOSE hi CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

21 Halliburton Education College of Engineering $20,000.00 
Foundation, Inc. Contribution for the 

John P. Harbin Halliburton Professorship in 
President Petroleum Engineering 
2600 Southland Center 
Dallas, Texas- 75201 

22 Dora D. Ide College of Natural Sciences 15,000.00 
1960 Broadway Contribution to the Department 
San Francisco, California of Chemistry in support o f  

94 109 Research in Biochemical N u t r i -  
tion befng conducted by Dr. 
William  shiv^ 

23 Internat ional  Business 
Machines Corporation 

D. M, Bingllrtm 
Manager of Systems Develop- 
ment 

11400 Burnet Road 
6001993 
Austin, Texas 78758 

College of  Engi-neering 20,000.00 
Contribution in support of: 

Industr ia l  Associates 
Program $17,000 

Department of Mechanf- 
c a l  Engineering 
Mechanical Engineering 

Proc to r  Program 3,000 

24  Johnson & Johnson Products College of Pharmacy 10,000.00 
Inc . Contribution to t h e  Drug 

Thomas G. Gerding, Ph.D, Dynamics Institute t o  estab- 
V i c e  President  and Director lish a Johnson & Johnson 
Research and Development Products Snc. Predoctoral 
501 George Street Pellowship Program 
Mew Brunswick, New 3ersey 

08903 

25 The Lyndon Baines Johnson Lyndon B. Johnson School of 20,000.00 
Foundat ion P u b l i c  A£ f airs 

Harry J. Middleton C o n t r i b u t i o n  in s u p p o r t  of the 
Executive Director Sid Richardson Chair of  Publ ic  
23 13 Red River Affairs 
Austin, Texas 78705 

26 * M r .  and Mrs. Barron U. Kidd U. T .  Austin 5,000.00 
Two Turtle Creek Vi l lage  Contribution t.o the A r t s  and 
S u i t e  500 Sciences Foundation in support 
Dallas, Texas 75219 of scholarships for P l a n  11 

Honors Program 

Alfred A, King U. T. Austin 9,823,75** 
Post  Off i ce  Uox 9510 Gfft sf 145 shares of I n t e l  
Austin, Texas 78766 Corporation common s tock to: 

College of Business 
Administration $ 948.50** 

C o l l e g e  of Fine Arts 
Department of A r t  7,9?6.75** 

School of Law 948.50** 



GIFTS TO TIIE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
April 11, l980 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

28 * Howard R. Lowe Col lege  of Natural Sc-iences $ 9,600.00** 
2784 Pondi l la  Way West Gift to the Department of 
Coupeville, Washington Geological  Sciences o f  2,000 

98239 shares  of Precambrian S h i e l d  
Resources, L t d .  camon stock 
f o r  the Howard R. Lowe Verte- 
b r a t e  Paleontology Endowment 
Fund 

2 9  Pansy Luedecke College of Fine A r t s  10,000.00 
1715 Cromwell H i l l  Contribution t o  the Department 
Austin, Texas 78703 of Music in support  of the 

Pansy Luedecke Scho la r sh ip  
Fund 

30 * Marathon O i l  Company Col lege  of Natural Sciences 50,000.00 
Post Office Box 269 Con t r i bu t i on  t o  t h e  Department 
Littleton, Colorado 80120 of Chemistry to b e  added to 

the jo in t  program of research 
with the Department of Chemical 
Engineer ing on the Tertiary Oil 
Recovery Processes 

31 John 3. Meaders College of Engineering 24 ,722 ,96  
3409 Corne l l  Avenue C s n t r i b u t i o n  f o r  the L. B. 
Dallas, Texas 75205 (Preach) Meaders Pro fe s so r sh ip  

in Enginecring 

32 Thc Moody Foundation School of Social Work 100,000.00 
Edward L .  Protz Con t r i bu t i on  t o  endowment 
Grant  Coordinator honor ing  the l a t e  Robert Lee 
Galveston, Texas 77550 Sutherland 

33 The Robert L. Parker College of Education 5,500.00 
Foundation Con t r i bu t i on  to the  Department 

Robert L. Parker of P h y s i c a l  and Health Educa- 
Chairman rion in support of research 
Parker Drilling Company 
T h i r d  and Main 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103 

3 4  C k r l e s  N, Pro th ro  College of Business 
Box 2099 Administration 
Wichfta F a l l s ,  Texas 76307 Unrestricted contribution to 

t h e  College of Business 
Administration 

35 * J. W. & Cornelia R. School of Social Work 5,000.00 
Scarbrough Foundation Contribution to endoinuent 

2201 North Lamar honoring the l a t e  Rober t  Lec 
Suite 107 Sutherland 
Austin, Texas 78705 



LIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTlN 
A p r i l  11, 1980 

DONOR PURPOSE AfSD C O N D I T I O N S  AMOUNT 

36 S h e l l  Companies Foundation, College uE Enginwring  $ 12,844.00 
Incorporated Contribution f o r :  

Doris  J. O'Connor Five Shel l  Inc,ent ive  
Scnior Vice President Funds $10,344 
Post Off i ce  Dox 2099 Institutional support 
Houston, Texas 77001 f o r  t h e  Equal Opportu- 

nity i n  Engineering 
Program 2,500 

37 Shell Development Company Col lege  of Natural Sciences 5,000.00 
L. L. Smith Contribution to the Department 
Director of Chemistry t o  be added t o  t h e  
Production Research j o i n t  program of research w i t h  
Bc l la ire  Research Center the Department of Chemical 
Post  Off ice  Box 481 Engineering on t he  T e r t i a r y  Oil 
Houston, Texas 77001 Recovery Processes 

38 * Sooner Pipe and Supply C o l l e g e  of Engineering 10,000.00 
Corporat ion Contribution t o :  

Post Officc Box 1530 Industrial A s s o c i a t e s  
T u l s a ,  Oklahoma 74101 Program $6,000 

Department of Petrolcum 
Engineer ing  4,000 

39 * Sun Company Incorporated Col l ege  of Natural Sciences 5,993.26 
1608 Walnut. Street Contribution t o  match a gift 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania made by Albert W. Weeks t o  the 

39103 Department of Geological 
Sciences in support of the 
Albert  W. and A l i c e  M. Weeks 
Fund in Geology 

40 * Texaca Inc. College of Natural Sciences 5,000.00 
Post Office Box 52332 C o n t r i b u t i o n  to t h e  Uepartment 
Houston, Texas 7 7 052 of Geological Sciences i n  

support of the Texaco Tnc. 
Fellowship in Geology 

41 Texas Longhorn Educa t ion  U. T. Austin 150,000.00 
Foundation Unrestricted contribution 

Frank C. Erwin,  3r.  t o  be used by Intercollegiate 
President Athletics f o r  Men 
Post Office Box 2177 
Austin, Texas 78768 

42 R. T. Vande rb i l t  Company, Col lege  of Pharmacy 20,000.00 
Inc . C o n t r i b u t i o n  in support 

F. E. Hutchins of gene ra l  research in the  
Manager Drug Dynamics l n s t i t u t c  
S p e c i a l t i e s  Department 
30 Winfield Street 
Nolwalk, Connecticut 06855 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS RT AUSTIN 
A p r i l  11, 1980 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

4 3  Charles E. Yager U. T.  Austin $11,537.50** 
Petroleum Consultant Cift of 200 shares of South- 
3801 Potonac land Royalty Company s t o c k  
F o r t  Worth, Texas 76107 to: 

College of Engineering 
Samuel P .  E l l i s o n  

Fund $5,768+75** 
College of  Natural 

Sciences 
Department of Geologi- 

c a l  Sciences 
Charles E. Yager 

Undergraduate Field 
Scholarship Fund 5,768-75"" 

The following nonmonetary g i f t s  have a l so  been received: 

44 * Dr. Richard N. Adams U. T. A u s t i n  720.00** 
Professor of Anthropology G i f t  to Thc General L i b r a r i e s  
Department of  Anthropology of 120 volumes for t h e  Benson 
The University of Texas at Latin American Collection 

Austin 
Burdine 336 
Austin, Texas 78712 

4 5  Harris Baumel 
740.1 Valburn Drive 
Austin, Texas 78731 

46 Carl A. Blas ig  
1401 North Fannin 
San Benito, Texas 78584 

47 B i l l y e  J. Brown, R . N . ,  
Ed .D. 

Dean 
School of Nursing 
The University of Texas at  
Austin 

1700 Red River 
Austin, Texas 78701 

U, T. Austin 6,000.00** 
Gift to The General L i b r a r i e s  
f o r  the  Barker Texas H i s t o r y  
Center Archives of a ce r t i f i -  
cate f o r  one share of stock in 
colonizing certain land in 
Texas, 1844 

U. T. Austin 3,500.00** 
Gift to The General. Librar ies  
of the Carl A .  B l a s i ~  Papers 
consisting of research notes,  
correspondenc.e, and other items 
per ta in ing to t h e  publication o f  
his book entitled Bui ld ing  of  
Texas -- 

School of Nursing 200. OO** 
Gift of a sofa to be used i n  
t h e  second floor lounge  of 
the School of N u r s i n g  



GTFTS TO TIE UNIViZSTIIY OF T U A S  AT AUSTIN 
A p ~ i l  11, 1980 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITLONS AVOUNT 

48 Dr. ThomsM. Cranful Universi ty Art Museum $44,800. QO** 
Professor Emeri'tus o f  Cift of: 

English Portrait of a boy, 
College of krnanities o i l  on canvas by 
The Universfty of T ~ x a s  at Jcan-Baptiste Greuxe $40,000** 

Aua tin P o r t r a i t  a£ a man fn 
Austin, Texas 78712 exotic headgear, oil 

on canvas by Lucien 
J. Simon 4 ,BOO** 

49 M r s .  Mary Havins Creel U. T* Austin 3,300.00** 
1303 South Park Gift to The General L i b r a r i e s  
San Angela, Texas 76901 of t h e  Thomas R. Hnvins Papers  

consisting of 22 Library file 
Robert Havins boxes 
3435 Sioux Lane 
Burkburnett, T e x a s  78354 

50 Execucom U. T. h u ~ t i n  No Declared 
C.  R. Wagner, 7h.D. G i f t  of a l i t hog raph  ent i t l ed  Value** 
President  "Shield" by Frank Howell 
Post O f f i c e  Box 9758 
Austin, Texas 78166 

51 * Estate of E t h e l  Kander Gcuc U.  T ,  Austin 5,000.00** 
c/o Mrs. May Bourgeofs Gift to The Genera l  Libraries  
2070 Southgate Boulevard of a c o l l e c t i c n  of letters 
Hnuaton, Texas 77030 pho tographs ,  m p s ,  notes,  and 

other items relatfng to hcr 
books e n t i t l e d  A New Land . .- -- 
Beckoned: German Emierants 
to Texas, 1844-1847 and 
Harries in a New Land: Geman --- - 
Emigrants to Texas, 1847- 
1861 - 

52 Buffle  Johnson 
102 Greene Street  
New York, New York 10012 

53 Addison T .  Lincecum, Jr. 
1250 Afton 
Number 33 
Houston, Texas 77055 

54 G. PaviJMar t in  
3821 Meadow Lake Lane 
Houston, Texas 77027 

University Arc: Museum 3,000,00** 
Gift of a p a i n t i n g  e n t t t l e d  
"Yellow Dawntt by Gloria K l e i n  

U. T. Austin 750.00** 
Gift to The Ccneral Libraries  
of  letters ,  notebooks, scrap- 
books a11d a diary beLonging to 
his grandfather, the l a t e  Dr. 
A .  L. Lincecum 

University A r t  Museum 25,000.00~* 
G i f t  of an  African ar t  ob jec t  
Standing Swnale Figure (House 
Column)from the Senufo 
culture of t h e  Ivory Coast of 
Africa 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
April 11, 1980 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

55 Mrs. Grace Nicholson U. T. Austin $ 1,000.00** 
322 Queen Anne Court Gift to The Ceneral Libraries 
San Antonio, Texas 78209 of the S h o r t r i d g ~ .  Correspon- 

dence consisting of some 130 
items dating from 1858-1899 

56 Miss Margaret Rector Humanities Research Center 31,500.00** 
1504 Mohle Drive G i f t  of  884 negat ives  and 394 
Austin, Texas 78703 black and w h i t e  prints of 

photographs (circa 1900-1930) 
made by her father, i n  honor 
of her  parents, Ray and M a m i e  
Hunter Rector 

57 * Mrs. E. E.  Sheffield 
2033 Albans Road 
Bouseon, Texas 77005 

58 * Western Geophysical 
Company 

Post Office Box 2469 
Houston, Texas 77001 

Humanities Research Cen~er 375.00** 
Gift of a p a i r  of early seven- 
teenth-century s i l v e r  candle- 
sticks f o r  the Sheffield 
Collection 

Marinc Science Institute 150,000.00** 
Gift of two large Bol t  a i r  
guns, with spare parts,  t o  
the Marine Science I n s t i t u t e ,  
Geophysics Laboratory at 
Galveston 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
A p r i l  11, 1980 

SMALL CLASS REPORT: I recommend approval o f  the  following report on small 
classes at the University of  Texas at Austin f o r  the Spring semester, 1980, 
pursuant to Section 51 .403(6 )  of the Texas Education Code and Coordinating 
Board Rule 2 5 1 . 0 2 . 0 1 . 0 2 5 .  

Undergraduate Courses: - 

Course Number Section Number Enrollment - Justification Code 

COM 360 04815 8 5 

EDC 370s 
EDC 370s 
EDC 370s 
EDC 3705 
EDC 370s 
EDC 3705 
EDC 3705 
EDC 371 
EDC 671B 

FED 109C 1 Lo10 
PED 109C 11015 
PED 109C 11020 

ART 3 L 1 K  19255 
ART 311L 1P290 

DRM 202L 20510 
DREl 622B 20780 
DRM 668B 20935 
DRM 670B 20968 

AMS 310 25965 8 5 

ETS 374 31763 9 5 

ITL 349 32980 9 1 

GRG 336 33720 9 8 

GOV 350L 35840 ?I 8 

HIS 350L 36440 
HIS 352M 36475 

MSM 321 38245 9 3 



THE IMLVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
Apri l  1 1 ,  1980 

SMALL CUSS REPORT (Cont'd.): 

Course Number Section Number Enrollment Justification Code 

Undergraduate Courses (cont'd.): 

PSY 359H 40650 9 2 

200 l l 6 ~  45295 
ZOO II6L 45300 
ZOO 165P 45890 

PHR 166P 53685 
PHR 374K 53890 

Graduate Courses: 

CFE 395K 07 350 

EDC 385G 08375 4 2 

EDA 383 08910 4 2 

PED 395 11685 4 1 

GOV 391K 36060 4 5 

HIS 3861, 36655 4 8 

ZOO 381K 
ZOO 382L 
200 390K 
ZOO 391L 

PHR 380M 53920 3 8 

LAW 3975 55650 4 5 

JUSTIFICATION CODES FOR THE OFFERING OF SMALL CLASSES: 

1. Required course f o r  graduation, (The course i s  not  offered e.ach 
semeerer or term, and, if cancelled, may a f f e c t  the d a t e  of 
graduation of those enroll~d.) 

2. Required course f o r  majors in t h f s  f i e l d  and should be completed 
t h i s  semester (or term) to keep p r o p e r  sequence in courses. 

3. Course in newly established degree program, concen t r a t ion ,  or 
support area. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
April 11, 1980 

SMALL CLASS REPORT (Cont 'd ,  ) : -- 

JUSTIFICATION CODES FOR THE OFFERING OF SMALL CLASSES (Cont'd.): 

5. First time offer ing of rhe course, 

6 .  C l a ~ s  size limited by accreditation o r  s t a t e  l i c e n s i n g  standards. 

7. Class s ize  l i m i t e d  by availability of laboratory or clinical 
facilities. 

8. Volun ta r i l y  offered by a faculty member in excess of  t h e  
institutional teaching load requirement and for  which t h e  
faculty member receives no a d d i t i o n a l  compensation. 



TIE UNIVERSI'rY OF TEXAS A'l' AUSTIN 
April 11, 1980 

'T'WVEL FOR FACULTY AND STJJF: 'I'hc fol lowing trips are reported i n  
accordance with Section 12 d'f the Budget Rules and Procedures f o r  19 79- 80 
when expenses are paid from funds not specifically desigated for t-ravel; 
and i l l  accordance w i t h  Section 13.33 of Chapter 111 of Par t  Two of the 
Rules and Re la t iom of the Ruard of Regents f o r  the govemmnt of The 
n i 5 G z l ~  en an absence is for a longer period than twenty- 
nirie days, 

1. Tllomas 1V. Anderson, Assistant Director, lnternativllal Office 
1/18/80- 2/18/80 
Ronn, Hamburg, midl and Herlin, Wes3 G e m y  
To rclnsul t vi th mcmbcrs of the Car~rr~iss ion for liducat.i onal Exchange 
between thc United States and the Fulbright KDmmissian of the Federal 
Republic of Germany on cclucational development i n  Germany , i nc-ludillg 
curriculum and adminis tratim i n  German universiti-es , and educational 
cxchangc programs between tn~ivers i ties 
ho cwense T.o University 

7 - .  Robert James Coote , Associate Professor of Architecbur~ 
?/28/80- 3/1/80 
Dallas, Texas 
To accompany students of ARC 563 on f i e ld  t r i p  t o  v i s  i t  furniture showrooms 
3t t he  World Trade Center 
$50, Architecture ME0 

3 .  Larry A .  Ibll, Assistant Professor of A r c h i  t ec t~t re  
t / 2 0 / 8 0 -  2/21/80 
Dallas, Texas 
'I'o attend and participate i n  seven worksllops o f  the "Conference on You t l~ "  
and t o  present information on t h e  Summer Academy in Architecture 
$1  56 ,  Architecture Me0 

4 .  Susan R. I Ioovcr , Social Sc ienc-c Research Assoc iafe XI I, School 
of  A r d i i  Lecture 
1/28/80-1/30/80 
New O r l e , ~ ,  L~u i s i~ma  
'Ib attend the National Conference of the A r t  Librarians of North iheri ca 
md. t o  a t  tend serriinars and workshops on classification of architecture 
slides, care and maintecancc of  h i s t o r i c  photographs and negatives 
$100, Architecture MGO 

5. Michael E. Cmroy, Associate Profcssor/Rescarch Associate of the  
lkpartmnt. of Economics 
1/15/'80- 3/ lY80 
Bogota, Colombia 
To comple.te research on NSF financed project entit led  "A b d e l  for 
Simulation h a  l y s  i s n f the Macroeconomic Consequences of lntcrnal M i  gration : 
Final Es t-inlation, Adj us tmnt, and Sensitivity Pslalysis" 
$773, Foreign Travel 

6. G. Karl Galinsky, Frofessor and Chalrmarl o f  Classics 
1/24/80-1/25/80 , 

Washingtun, D. C. 
To discrlss w i t h  officials i t 1  the NEH Education Grants Ilivision a proposal 
t o  fund s m e r  worksho1~s for  jltnior c.ollegc teachers i r l  ~lassical c j  v i l i ~ a -  
tion, as a member of  a spccial cormnittee of the her ican Philological 
Association 
$398, Academi c bvelopment Fund, T r a v e l  



THE UNIVERS 1'1'Y OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
.April 11, 1950 

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AM3 STAFF .. .- : 

7. Robert U. King, Dean of the College of Liberal A r t s  
1/26/80- 1/27/80 
San Antonio, 'i'exas 
1'0 attend organizational meeting of Texas State Jewish Historical Socie ty ;  
to  bring back information that w i l l  strengthen our course o f fc r inp  in 
Lewi sh studies and Jewish h i s  tory and make it possible t o  offer new 
courses in these areas 
$61.60, MOGE 

8. A1 berto Pallorti, Aqsi s tant Professor/Rescardl ksoci ate, Popula- 
t i u n  RescarcE Cen t,er 
2/14/80-2/15/80 
Austin, Texas [from Am Arbor, Mi&. wherc an leave '79-80)  
To rneet officers am1 "site t.earnW of NIH t o  evaluate the Population 
Research Center's grant and a l l  other funded research projects 
$300 , Academic Eve Zopment Ehnd 

9. Jmes Hinton Sledd, Professor o f  English 
2/20/80- 2/24/50 
Lk troit, Michigan 
To attend a symposium on Black English and the  education of Black children 
and youth at Wayne State University 
$334, Academic kve lopmnt  Fund 

10. Wilfred J. Braitllhiaite, Research Scientist., Depart-ncnt of Physics 
1~1/8CI-8/51/$0 
Los Almos, New Mcxicw 
To do research i n  Nuclear Meson Physics a t  the Ins P3ams Meson Physics 
V a ~ i l i t j -  
$5,259, Travel tY- 76-S-05-5224 

11. Wilfred J, Braithwaite, Research Scientist, Deparbncnt of Physics 
3/18/'80- 5/9/80 
A1sti11, Texas and Washington, D. C - 
To consrllt with colleague i n  Austin, Texas co~zcerning research in nuclear 
physics a t  Los Alamos , Net, Mexico and t o  attend the American Physical S o c i e q  
meeting in Washington, D. C. 
$784, Travel EY-76-5-05-5224 

12 .  C. Fred h a r e ,  Professor of Pllysics 
8/32/ 79- 1/ 21/80 
Los Alzunos, New Mexico 
'Ib teach two Physics courscs to graduate students who are  doing research a t  
the h s  A l m s  Meson Physics Facil i ty  
$3,3l4 ,  Travel EY-76-S-05-5224 

13. John A. Wheeler, Professor of Theoretical Physics 
2 / 2 0 / 7 9 -  Y30/79 
Wilmingtosl, k l w a r e ,  Pi-irlceton, N e w  Jersey, Berlin,  Copenhagan, PraLgue, 
K = t  Berlin, London, Bern, tlerusalem, kersheva, Haifa, Paris,  Tel-Aviv 
'1'0 conduct Einstein Centenary Lecture tour and to consul? on physics re- 
search w i t h  P ~ o 1 . 1  t Central Research and Development 
$120, Theoretical Physics-Various Donors 



WE IJNIVFJGITY [IF TEXAS AT AUS'I'TN 
April 11, 1980 

TR4VEL FOK FACULTY ANU S'I'AbF : - 

14. Isabel la C. M. Cunningham, Associate Professor of Advertising 
3/21/80-3/24/80 
Colmbia, Missouri 
'1'0 at tend the Amcrican Academy of Advertising 22nd Annual Conference and 
t o  interview prospective faculty 
$285, Academic Development Fund 

1 5 ,  Anne V3n lilceck, Assistant Professor of Speech Cornmication 
1/31/80- 2! 3/80 
Los Angeles , California 
To attend the 10th  Annual Interdisciplinary Conference on Fiage tian 't'heory 
a t  the University of Southern California t o  acquire new information to add 
ta teaching curriculum 
$2  54, Academic 1kvc lopment Fund 

16. Ralph J. Gohring , k s i s  t a n t  Professor of Curriculum and 
Instruction 
2/25/80- 2/27/80 
Washington, U. C. 
'ro at tend ins t ruc t  ion sessions related to academic development in the Media 
Education area 
$365, Academic Dcvelopmen t Fund 

1 7 .  Charles E .  Lamb, Assistant Professor of Curriculum and 
Instruct ion 
2 / 2 9 / 8 0 -  3/2/80 
Dallas, Texas; 
To give a workshop for teachers in Carrollton- Fa rnler ' s  Brand1 ISD and t o  
start revision of U l  t Number Sense Contest Woklet 
$80, Interscholastic League Fwnds Ccncral Fee Account 

18, James 0. Jirsa,  PI-ofessor of Civil Engineering 
3/23/80- 5/23/ 80 
Tokyo, Japtan 
To do research under Japan Society for  Promotion of Science Fellowship 
No expense ta University 

19. Steven I .  Marcus, Assistant Professor of Electrical Lngincerir~g 
1/15/80- 3/16/ 80 
Rotterdam, Am terdam and Groningen , The Netherlands ; Pari s and 
Rocq~lerlc~urt, France ; and London, England 
To pursue research and exchange research ideas w i t h  a n u h e r  of leading 
European scholars; and to present a number of invited lectures 
$1,500 : $800, Eng 76-11106, and $700, AFOSR 79-0025 

2 0 .  Richard A. Brettell, Assistant Professor of A r t  
I /30/ao-z/2/80 
New Orleais, Louisiana 
'1'0 attend annual rneeti-ng of the College A r t  hssociation and interview 
for  the Art History Faculty Department; to  attend sub-meetings of the 
Marxist Cauc~~s  and Photographic Historians and present a short  paper 
i n  the photographv session 
$260, Faculty Academic Developmnt hmd 



TIE llN1VERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
April 11, 1980 

TRAVEL FOR E4CULTY A ? ?  STAFF : 

2 1 .  Eleanor Greerlhil 1 , I'rafessor of A r t  
1/30,'SO- 2/2/80 
Ncw Orleafi , Lonisi 
To attend annual meeting of the Collegc A r t  Association and chair the 
scssion on late medieval ar t  and ta interview candidates for the  A r t  
kpartmeizt 
$3 50 , -4cademic k v e  lopmn t Fund 

22. Dun Herron, Associare Professor of A r t  
1/27/80- 2/1/80 
New Orleans, Louisiana 
To attcnd the annual ~~keeting of the  College Art. Association; to  meet w i t h  
o t h e r  faculty and learn their administrative structures, academic and 
graduate programs ; t o  solicit  new faculty and prospective g r a d r ~ t - e  students 
and to exchange information on new teaching methods 
$366.80, Academic h v e  1 npmerlt Pund 

23. Kenneth W. Frescott ,  Chairman and Professor of Ar t  
1/17/80- 1/20/80 
lhllas,  Texas 
To attend Sympos iurn on exhibitions "Cons tructi-vism and the Geometric 
'hadit ion" and "Journey into Non-Ob j ectivity" m d  t.o discuss with leading 
scholars materials related to  teaching and A r t  Department cu r r i cu l  a 
$206,80, A~ademic lbvelopment Fund 

24. 'hornas Ford Reese, Associate Professor of A r t  
1,'10/ 80-1/11/ 80 
Dallas and F t .  Wordl, Tcxas 
To v i s i t  and negotiate w i t h  the Dallas Museum of Fine Art .s ,  kadows 
Museum i r l  Dall=, the Kimbell bfuscum and the Amor1 Carter Museum in  Fort 
Worth for  ,graduate students 
$114, Academic I3evelopmnt F~md 

2 5. 'holml; F.  Reese, Associate Professor oE A r t  
1/30/80-2/3/80 
New O r l  cans, Loui s iana 
To attend the annual meeting of the College A r t  Association and intcwiew 
candidates f o r  open posi t ions  in the A r t  1Iistory Program; t o  a t  tend the 
mceting of the Anerican Society of Hispanic Art Historical Studies and 
participate i n  a col loquim on a r t  sponsored by the University o f  California 
and, as faculty advisor, to make p3 ans wi th  potential  participants i n  the 
new Art  and Music; Projec-t of Inst i tute  of Latin American Studies 
$100, Acachmic Develop~nent Fund 

26. Narrcy Schuller, Curator of V i s u a l  Ar ts  and Specialist of A r t  
1 /29 /80-  2/3/80 . . 

New brlearls , Louisiana 
To attend anil participate i n  t h e  m ~ a l  meeting of the College Art 
Association; to coordinate tours to .four visual resource collections 
and to attend workshops pertinent to  Visual Resource r,l lections 
$285, Faculty Academic Uevc loprnent Fund 



~-IE mrvEmm OF TEW Kr? AUSTIN 
April  11, 198n 

'TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF: - - 
27 .  Richard Spencer Markovits, Professor of Law 
l/ 7J80-4/1/50 
London, England 
'1'0 work w i t h  collaborators a t  the Londrm Schcol ox Econorni:~ and to 
obtain data not available in  th i s  country 
No cxpense t o  Uliversi ty 

28. Richard Spencer Markovits, Professor of Law 
5/1/80-6/1/80 
London, England 
To work w i t h  collaborators a t  the London School o t  Economics and t o  obtain 
data not  available i n  t h i s  country 
No expnse t o  University 



rnE ImlvERsrn or; TEXAS AT  TIN 
Apri 1 11, 1980 

1 6 E  OF T'EXTBCXMS MIITEN BY FACULTY: In accorda~l~t. with  Chapter 1 1 1 ,  
Section 24 of Part One-of the Regents' Rules and Regulations for  the 
govcnmnt of The University of Texas, I recommend approval of the use 
of the following faculty authored books as textbooks f o r  the 1979-80 
fiscal year, 

*Indi cates t h a t  these books have not been previomly used a t  the University . 
Royalty 

Cost t o  per author 
l'i t l e  - Author (s) Student per volume 

*The Urban Scene (2nd edition) Joe R. Feagin 

*Re Right of the P e q l e  Herbert Ilirsch 

"Essentials of Texas Politics Richard H. Kraemer 
and Charldean Newel l 7.95  .50 

*Ibcial and Etlmic Relations - 
in America S ,  Dale McLemore 



UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUS1'I N 
April 11, 1980 

SPEC I& PARAGWHS 

ATHLETICS SCHEDULES FOR 1979- 80. I recornend approval. of the Collowi-ng 
Z d i t i o n a l  athlet ic schedules for 1979-80 as submitted by the Athletics 
Director, B i l l  Ellington, and Chairman of the ~thletics Council, L .  0. 
k r g a n  : 

The following additions to the 1980 3pring Tennis Schcdule have the 
approval o f  the Tennis Coach and the Athletics Uircctor: 

'1'ENNIS SCHEDULE 

Jarlwry 4-6 ,  I980 plkr~iott Invitational Collegiate Palm Springs, Ca. 
Tennis Tnurnament 

January 9-12, 1980 Arnarillo National Bank Open Amarillo, Tx. 
Tennis Championships 

The following additions t o  t he  1980 Spring Indoor Track Schedule have the 
approval of the Track Coach and the Athletics Direc,tnr: 

INDOClR TRACK SCHEDULE 

Jan. 26, 1980 Albuquerque J. C. Invitational Albuquerque, N . N.  

Fcb. 9 ,  1980 LSII Invitational Baton Rouge, La. 



'I'm UNIVLRSL'[Y OF TEXAS .4T AUSTIN 
April 11, 1980 

SPECIAL PARAGRAPHS 

SUN BUWI, B W T .  'Ihc Ul~iversity of Texas a t  Austin footbal l  team's 
qn the Sun Row1 a t  El Paso, Texas Dece..mbe~ 27. ,r -. 

Pursuant t o  action taken by the b a r d  of Regents a t  its meeting of 
December 7 ,  1979,  thr! following report of actual expensps incurred in 
corlnectiorl with the f ~ o t b a l l  team's Sun Bwl participation werc as 
fol lows : 

1979 SUN WWL B W T  

Act-llal h u n t s  

Less : M i n i m  payment t o  SWC 

SWC Division of Incon~e from Sun k w l  1; 110 
SWC Division of Income from other 

B a i l s  -[-'art i a l  41 ,023  
251,957 

Team, Athlet ic  Staff  and Arln~ini  s t r a t i o n  

Salary Supplement 
Travel 
Meal Al lowancc 
Hote l  
Squad Incidental Expenses 
Local Transportation 
Rowl Activities 
Awards 
Ihallocated Funds 
Tickets 
Sports Information Expenses 
Film and Photography 

Band and Cheerleaders 

Hotel 
Meal Allowance 
Transportation 
Cheerleaders 
plliscellaneous 

Grand Total $ 251,937 



TIE IiNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
A p ~ i l  11, 1980 

SPEC IN, ?ARAGRRPI -- IS 

PURW71F F R ~ ~ L O Y E E .  I reco~irmend appr'uval of t h e  following 
Purchase- from By loyee : 

D r .  Ted Delevoryas has requested that we employ the Maseles Company 
operated by MI-, F. C, hlaseles, an employee of The University of Texas 
a t  Austin, to repair and overhaul a MASS Spectrometer possessed by the 
Department of Rotany. Pursuant to P a r t  T'wo, Chapter IV, Section 7 of 
the Regentst Rules Ad Regulations I have recunnnk~ded to Chancellor 
E.  D. Walker that m e l c s  Company be hired t o  perform t h i s  sewice 
and Chancellor E .  D. Walker approved t h i s  recornmendation February 27, 
1 9  80. 

RCVISED JABORATOR~"/SI'EClAL CWRSL FFXS. I rccomrrlend approval of the 
following: 

REVISED ~ R A T O R Y  FEF,/SFEClAL COURSE FEES 

From To - E f  f cct ive 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES 
&pasi t i ~ n a l  Processes and 

Facies GEO 3I6N -0-  $6.00 Fal l ,  1980 

COLLEGE OF C m I C A T I O N  
Clinical Practicwn SPE 140L -0 -  $h.OO F a l l ,  1924 

Clinic21 Practim SPE 181L -0- $6.00 F a l l ,  1980 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
April 10-1 1 ,  1980 
GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS ( RON-GOVERNMENTAL) : 

1. Agreement [da ted  6/7/79) Extension 
Arab Development I n s t i t u t e  
Tripoli, Libya 
$189,930 additional funds; extends f o r  pe r i od  8/1/79 - 7/30/80 
Continuing s u p p o r t  f o r  a program of stud ies  on the modern Arab w ~ r l d  
Dr. James A. Bi l l ,  A c t i n g  Director 
Center f o r  Middle Eastern Studies 

2. Agree~rler~ t ( d a t e d  1 / 1 U/8U) 
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Cal i fornia  
Berkeley, California 
$13,917 - E f f e c t i v e :  1/1/79 - 9/30/80 
Research: To produce manuscript  , "Thursday's C h i  Id" 
D r .  W ,  Norton Grubb, A s q i s t a n t  Professor 
Lyndon 0. Johnson School of Publ i c  A f f a i r s  

3. Purchase Order No. 4-L60-0338N- 1 
Univers i ty  o f  Cal i f o r n i a  
Los Alamos Scient i f ic  Laboratory 
Los A1 arr~os , New Mexico 
$77,022 - E f f e c t i v e :  10/1/79 - 9 / 3 0 / 8 0  
Research: A s tudy o f  shallow l and  hu r i a l  o f  low-level r a d i o a c t i v e  
waste 

D r .  Joe 0. Ledbet ter ,  Professor o f  C i v i l  Engineer ing 

4. Change Order No. 4 - Purchase Order No. 3325309 
U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Cal i f o r n i a  
Lawrence L i  vermre Ldbu ra tory  
Livermore, Cal i f o r n i a  
$7,764 a d d i t i o n a l  funds; extends c o n t r a c t  peri od (9/21/78 - 12/31/79) 

th rough  1 1 10/80 
Research: Continuing detai led design, f a b r i c a t i o n  and t e s t i n g  
o f  an engineering prototype compensated p u l s e d  al ternator  and 
engineering design o f  a f u l l  scale prototype compensated pu lsed 
a1 t e r n a t o r  

W i l l  i am F. We7 don, Techni  cal D l  rector, Center for Electromechanics 
O r ,  Herbert H. Woodson, P r o f e s s o r  o f  Electrical Engineering 
D r .  H. Grady Rylander, Jack 5 .  Jose-y Professor i n  Energy Stud ies  

5. Grant CPB No. 5321/7020? 
Corporat ion f o r  Publ i c  Broadcasting 
Washington, D.C. 
$157,877 - E f f e c t i v e :  10/1/79 - 9/30/81 
FY 1980 Radio Community Scrvi ce Grant  
William 5. Giorda, Associate D i rec to r ,  Communication Center 

6. Amendment No. I - Agreement RP982-20 
Electric Power Research I n s t i t u t e  
Palo  A1 t o ,  California 
$18,599 add i t i ona l  funds;  ex tends  agreement period through 12/31/8d 
Research: Aqueous absorbents for SO a b s o r p t i  on /s t r i pp ing  
Dr. Gary T. Rochelle. A s s i s t a n t  ~ r o f z s s o r  o f  Chemical Engineering 

7. Check No. 8511 (Republ ic  National Bank of  Austin) 
Fachberei ch Wi r t s c h a f t s  and Organ~sationswissenschaften 
Hochs chu l  e der Bundeswe h r  
Bavar ia ,  Germany 
$13,391 - i f f e c t l v e :  b/1/79 - 9/30/79 
Bundeswehr Gerrnan Training Program 
Dr, Joe W. Neal, Di rec to r ,  In ternat ional  O f f i c c  
D r .  George W. Hoffman, Professor of Geography 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
A p r i l  70-11, 1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND-AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) : ---- 

8. Purchase Order No. 652414 
General Uy ndmi cs 
Fort North, Texas 
$17,900 - E f f e c t i v e :  72/1/79 - 9/3/80 
Research: b d e r n  control theory analysis f a r  d i g i  ta1 f l i g h t  
control sys terns 

Dr. Jason L. Speyer, Associate Professor 
Dr. David G. Hull, Professor 
Aerospace Engineeri ng/Engi neering Mechanics 

9 ,  Change N o t i c e  - Purchase Order No. 652414 
General Dynamics. Fort Worth D i v i s i o n  
For t  Worth, Texas 
Changes the  "Hold Harmless" clause 
Research: Modern control theory analysis for  digital f 1 i g h t  

control sys tens 
Dr .  Jason L. S e er, Associate  Professor 
Or. David G. IP- US 7 ,  Professor 
Aerospace Engineer ing/Engi neering Mechanics 

10. Extension ( I  tr. d t d .  12/21/79) - Agreement dated 12/14/78 
Gulf  Interstate Engineering Company 
Houston, t e x a s  
Extends agreement period through 5/31/80 
Continuing development of the pipeline p r o j e c t  manual 
Dr. Richard L. Tucker, Professor of Architectural Engineering 

I I ,  Change No. 4 - Purchase Order N24721 
Dynal ectron Corporation 
Ho 1 1 oman A i r  Force Base, New Mexico 
Extends pe r iod  o f  performance throuqh 3/28/80 
Research : M i  11 imeter  wave measurement system engineering support 

(under DC Contract F29601-77-C-0001) 
Appl i ed Research Ldboratorles 
Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr . ,  Director 

12. G ran t - i n -A id  Agreement 
C. T. Grim 
Austin, Texas 
$15,800 - E f fec t i ve  1/2/80 
Research: S t r e n g t h  and p r o d u c t i v i t y  studies i n v a l v i n g  masonry 
mortar addi t i  ve 

Rlchard L. Tucker, Professor, C i v i l  Engineering 
R i c h a r d  El K l  ingner,  A s s i s t a n t  Professor, Civi 1 Engineering 

13. Amendment No. 5 - Memorandum o f  Agreement (dated 5/27/77) 
The Lyndon Bai  nes Johnson Foundat ion 
Austin, Texas 
Extends  agreement through 9/ 3 / 8 0  
Project: Administrative H i s  tory of the Johnson presidency 
Dr. Emm~tte S-  Redford, Ashbel Smith P r o f e s ~ o r  
Lyndon 0. Johnson School of Pub1 i c A f f a i r s  

14. Amendment No. 3 - JOl Subcontract No. 3 
Jo in t  Oceanographic I n s t i t u t i o n s ,  Inc. 
Washi ngton , D. C. 
$36,871 addi t iona l  funds for current  period: 12/1/78 - 6/30/80 
Research: Surveys of the South A t l a n t i c  lPOD drilling s i t e s  
D r .  Joseph D. P h i l  1 i p s ,  Professor 
Geophysics Laboratory a t  Gal veston 
UT-Austin Marine Science I n s  t i  t u t e  





THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
A p r i l  10-11, 1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL): 

21. Amendment Nn. 1 - Contract dated 10/4/78 
(Re1 a t i n g  t o  NPA/NSF Grant SES-7615876-A04) 

National Planning Assoc i  aL ion 
Washington, D.C. 
Extends contract t h r o u g h  8/31/80 
Research: Mathemati cal and computational  methods i n  ana lyz ing  

and p r o j e c t i n g  the s a t i s f a c t i o n  o f  human wants 
Dr. Abraham Charnes, Professor of General Business 

22. Memorandum o f  Agreement - Subcontract  
The NETWORK, Inc.  
Andover, Massachusetts 
$833.25 addi t ional  f o r  Phase I 1  budget f o r  period through 3/15/80 
Cu r ren t  t o t a l  subcontract  period: 6/1/79 - 6/1/80 
Research: A study of d isseminat ion  e f fo r t s  support ing school 

improvewnt 
Dr. Susan F. b u c k s ,  Research S c i e n t i s t  
Research and Development Center fo r  Teacher Education 

23.  Letter Extension ( I /  15/80) - Subcontract S79-2 
The Pennsyl vania S ta te  Un i vers i ty  (~00024-79-C-6043) 
Appl ied Research Laboratory/Insti t u t e  for Science & Engineering 
S t a t e  College, Pennsylvania 
Extends completion da te  from 1/15/80 t o  2/5/80, w i thou t  
a d d i t i o n a l  funds 

To continue CCM S imu la t i on  and Ana l ys i s  Studies 
Appl i e d  Research Labora tor ies  
D r .  Chester M. McKinney, Jr . ,  Director 

24. Mod i f i ca t i on  No. 2 - PSU/ARL Subcontract  579-2 
Pennsylvania Sta te  Uni v e r s i  ty/Appl i ed  Research Laboratory 
S t a t e  Col lege, Pennsylvania 
$300,000 - Increases est imated c o s t  and funding t o t a l s  t o  $625,000 
Subcon t r ac t  per iod extended through 8/31 /80 
Cont inuing CCM s i m u l a t i o n  and analysis studies 
Appl i ed  Research Labo ra to r i es  
Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr . ,  Director 

25. Extension (letter dated 1/31/80) - Research Agreement 
dated 3/21 /78 

Ral s ton  Pur i na Company 
St. Louls, Missour i  
Extends per iod through 3/20/81 
Research: An eva luat ion  o f  t he  e f f e c t s  o f  soy p ro te in  on levels 
of  serum choles terol  i n  young hypercholesterolernic males 

D r .  RoseAnn L. Shorey, Associate Professor  o f  Home Economics 

26. Grant ( l e t te rs  dated 8/7/79 and 1/23/80) 
The Rand Corporation 
S a n t a  Monica, Cal i fornia  
$3,228 - Effect ive:  1/1/80 - 6/30/80 
Research: Energy policy i n  a sunbelt c i t y :  seasonal peak load 
pr ic- ing 

D r .  Wm. Michael Denney , Ass is tan t  Pro fessor  o f  Government 

2 7 .  Subcontract No. 5-001 1 
Southern k t h o d i  s t  Uni v e r s i  ty  
Dal 1 as,  Texas 
$25,226 - E f f e c t i v e :  1/1/30 - 12/31/80 
Research: Informational factors i n  l ea rn ing  about edibles 
Dr. Michael Domjan, Associate Professor o f  Psychology 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
A p r i l  10-11, 1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL): 

28. TCH Grant 579-634-MIG 
Texas Conm~i t t ee  f o r  the Hurnani t i es  
Arl i ngton, Texas 
$1,500 - Ef fec t ive :  10/1/79 - 11/30/79 
Project: A Do1 1 ' s House - 100 Years A f t e r  - Women ' s Rights 

and Wrongs 
D r .  Howard Ste in ,  P r o f e s s o r  o f  Drama 

29. Extension ( l e t t e r  dated 12/19/79) - Grant RC-A-77-10 
Uni  ted Eng ineer ing  Trustees, I nc. 
Engineering Foundation 
New York,  New York 
Extends grant  p e r i o d  through 2/29/80 
Research: Improved o i  I recovery by chemical f I oodi ng 
D r .  Gary A.  Pope, A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  of Petroleum Engineering 

30. Renewal Grant F-081 
The Robert  A. Wel ch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$78,000 - Ef fec t ive :  6/1/80 - 5/31/83 
Research: So lu t ion phenomena i n  l i q u i d  ammonia: metals i n  low 
o x i d a t i o n  s t a t e s  
Dr. J. J. Lagowski, Professor  o f  Chemistry 

31. Renewal Grant F-104 
The Robert  A. We1 ch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$78,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/80 - 5/31/83 
Research: Chemical k i n e t i c s  stud ies  
Dr. W. C. Gardiner, Jr. ,  Professor o f  Chemistry 

32.  Renewal Grant F-144 
The Robert A. Welch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$16,000 - E f fec t i ve :  6/1/80 - 5/31/81 
Research: The photochemical behavior o f  polymers i n  s o l u t i o n  
Dr. W. A.  Noyes, Jr . ,  Professor Emeritus o f  Chemistry 

33, Renewal Grant F-I49 
The Robert A.  Welch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$72,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/80 - 5/31/83 
Research : He1 i cal polyenes 
D r .  Nathan L. Bauld, Professor o f  Chemistry 

34. Renewal Grant F-365 
The Robert A. Welch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$150,000 - E f fec t i ve :  6/1/80 - 5/31/83 
Research: Nonequilibrium thern~odynamics and s t a t i s t i c a l  mechanics 
Dr. Ilya Prigogine, Regental Professor 
Physics and Chemical Engineering 

35. Renewal Grant F-600 
The Robert A. We1 ch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$60,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/80 - 5/31/83 
Research: Raman spectroscopy of van-der-Waal s and col 1 i sional 
mol ecul a r  compl exes 

D r .  L. F romho ld ,  Professor  o f  Physics 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
A p r i l  10-11, 1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS(NON-GOVERNMENTA~) : 

3 6 .  Renewal Grant F-677 
The Robert A. We1 ch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$54,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/80 - 5/31/83 
Research: The generat ion of  r e a c t i v e  free radi cal s by el ect ron  
transfer 

Dr.  Marye Anne Fox, A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Chemistry 

37. Renewal Grant F-691 
The Robert  A. Welch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$54,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/80 - 5/31/83 
Research: Mechanism of enzymic carbon dioxide assirni 1 atdon 
Dr. F. Rober t  Tabi ta ,  Associate  Professor  o f  Microbio logy 

38. Renewal Grant F-700 
The Robert A. We1 ch Foundat ion 
Houston, Texas 
$78,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/80 - 5/31/83 
Research : Synthesis o f  novel  Sigma bonded Xenon compounds 
Dr. Richard J. tagow, Assistant Professor o f  Chemistry 

39. New Grant F-780 
The Robert A. NelcR Founda t ion  
Houston, Texas 
$48,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/80 - 5/31/83 
Research: M ic rob ia l  t ransformat ions i n  organic synthesis 
Dr. P a t r i c k  J. Davis, A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  o f  Pharmacy 

40. New Grant  F-787 
The Robert A. Welch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$45,000 - E f fec t i ve :  6/1/80 - 5/31/83 
Research: High temperature chemical dynamics o f  some semimetals 
Dr.  James A. Hol combe, A s s i s t a n t  Professor  o f  Chemistry 

41. New Grant F-788 
The Robert  A. Welch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$45,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/80 - 5/31/83 
Research: Coherent Raman spectroscopy o f  ml ecul ar ions 
Dr .  John W. Keto, A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Physics 

42.  New Grant  F-789 
The Robert A.  Welch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$48,000 - Effective: 6/1/80 - 5/31/83 
Research: Momentum redistribution by resonant radia t ion 
Dr. H. 3.  Kimble, A s s i s t a n t  Professor of Physics 

43. New Grant F-795 
The Robert A. We1 ch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$54,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/80 - 5/31/83 
Research : The use o f  defined sequence o l  i gonucl e o t i  des as  

substrates to probe the nature o f  the chemical bonding between 
DNA and protein 

Dr. I a n  J. Mol ineux ,  A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Microbio logy 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
Aprll 10-11, 1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) : 

44. New Grant F-805 
The Robert A. We1 ch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$54,000 - Effective: 6/1/80 - 5/31/83 
Research: An experimental  study o f  a chemical reac t ion  far from 
e q u i l i b r i u m  

D r .  Harry L. Swinney, Professor  o f  Physics 

45. New Grant F-808 
The Robert A. We1 ch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$54,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/80 - 5/31/83 
Research: Synthesis o f  i n t e r s  te l  I a r  molecules in supernova wakes 
Dr .  J. Craig Wheeler, Associate  Professor o f  Astronomy 

46. Tra in ing  and Development Agreements between UT-Aust i n 
Industrial Education Department and 17 var ious  non-governmental 
agencies totaling $39,159.52 f o r  services performed through t h e  
D i  v i  s i on o f  Cont i nu? ng Education as Supervi sory Management 
T r a i n i n g  Development Projects,  D r .  Thomas M. H a t f i e l d ,  Dean, as 
follows: 

( I )  I d e n t i f i c a t i o n  No. 234 
City o f  McAllen, McAllen, Texas 
To conduct e i g h t  t r a i n i n g  sessions f o r  c i t y  personnel 
$3,200 - E f f e c t i v e :  1/22/80 - 10/7/80 

(2 )  Identification No. 236 
Texas Instruments Incorporated,  Aust in ,  Texas 
To conduct a needs analysis to assess supervisory 
training needs 

$3,000 - Ef fec t i ve :  1/21/80 - 4/11/80 

( 3 )  I d e n t i f i c a t i o n  No. 238 
Cole- Layer-Trumbl e Company, Houston, Texas 
To conduct var ious supervisory management t r a i n i n g  
sessions 

$1,550 - Effective: 1/29/80 - 1/31/80 
(4) Identification No. 239 

City o f  Bellaire, Texas 
To conduct t r a i n i ng  on e f f e c t i v e  management o f  time 
$800 - E f f e c t i v e :  1/15/80 

( 5 )  Identification No. 240 
Dart Industries, Los Angeles , Ca1 ifornia 
To develop and conduct var ious  supervi sory management 

programs 
$4,541 -52  - Effect ive:  2/8/80 - 5/2/80 

( 6 )  I d e n t i f i c a t i o n  No. 241 
L. G. Balfour Company, Houston, Texas 
To conduct s i x  twef ve-hour training sessions 
$4,700 - E f f e c t i v e :  2/12/80 - 6/19/80 

( 7 )  I d e n t i f i c a t i o n  No. 242 
The Pizza Inn, I nc .  , Houston, Texas 
To conduct an 8-hour course i n  bas i c  superv isory 

management 
$660 - E f f e c t i v e :  2/14/80 

(Continued: I . D .  No. 8 th rough  17 nex t  page) 



THE UNIVERSITY  OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
April 10-11, 1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) : 

46. (Continued: TDA-IED-Di v i s i on  o f  Cont inuing Education) 

(8)  Identification No. 243 
R-Tec, Bedf ord , Texas 
To conduct four va r i ous  t r a i n i n g  sess ions 
$6,200 - Effective: 3/4/80 - 6/12/80 

(9) Identification No. 244 
Compressor Systems, Inc., Odessa, Texas 
To conduct var ious  t r a i n ~ n g  sessions 
$1,600 - E f fec t i ve :  3/11/80 - 3/19/80 

(10) Identification No. 245 
1. G. Bal four Company, Att leboro ,  Massachusetts 
To conduct two t w e l  ve-hour t r a i  n i  ng sessions 
$2,580 - E f f e c t i v e :  3/10/80 - 3/13/80 

(11) Identification No. 246 
P h i l l i p s  Chemical Company, Pasadena, Texas 
To conduct var ious  training sessions for  employees 
$4,700 - E f f e c t i v e :  1/29/80 - 5/15/80 

( 1  2 )  Identification No. 248 
A u s t i n  Na t i ona l  Bank, Aus t in ,  Texas 
To conduct various training sessions for  employees 
$1,628 - E f f e c t i v e :  2/12/80 - 2/14/80 

(1 3) Identification No. 250 
Union Carbide Corporation, P o r t  Lavaca, Texas (Seadr i f t )  
To provide a twelve-hour t r a i n i n g  session for up 

t o  20 par t ic ipants  
$800 - E f f e c t i v e :  2/26/80 - 2/27/80 

(14) Identification No. 252 
Union Carbide Corporation, Brownsville, Texas 
To provide training for up to 20 p a r t i c i p a n t s  
$800 - E f f e c t i v e :  2/19/80 - 2/20/80 

(15) Identification No. 253 
ABC Rentals, I n c . ,  Da l l a s ,  Texas 
To provide training sessions for ABC personnel 
$800 - E f f e c t i v e :  4/23/80 - 4/24/80 

(16)  I d e n t i f i c a t i o n  No. 255 
Cel anese Chemi ca 1 Company, Bay City , Texas 
To provide training f o r  up to 20 part ic ipants  
$800 - Effective: 3/5/80 - 3/6/80 

(1 7 )  Identification No. 256 
Envi roquip,  I n c . ,  Austin, Texas 
To provide t r a i n i n g  for up t o  20 p a r t i c i p a n t s  
$800 - Effective: 4/24/80 - 4/25/80 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
April 10-11, 1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE) : 

1. Subcontract LBO0204 
Texas A & M Research Foundation 
College S t a t i o n ,  Texas 
$70,175 - E f f e c t i v e :  11/13/79 - 12/31/80 
Research : Energy absorption by nonl i near  o s c i  1 I ator  sys terns i n  
the presence o f  no ise  and e lect romagnet ic  radiation 

D r .  Jason L, Speyer, A s s o c i a t e  Professor 
Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics 

2. Subcontract L800214 - RF P r o j e c t  No. 391 9 (Task Order 001 7 )  
Texas A & M Research Foundation 
Col lege Station, Texas 
$26,316 - E f fec t i ve :  12/20/79 - 11/30/80 
Research: Control o f  gas compos i ti on and pressure for advanced 
oxygen systems (Task under TAMRF Pr ime  Contract F33615-78-0-0629) 

D r .  A. J. Healey, Professor o f  Mechanical Engineer ing 

3. Extension (letter dated 2/5/80) - Agreement UT-79-1 (A-046-TEX) 
Texas A & M University 
Texas Water Resources Institute 
College Station, Texas 
Extends agreement through 3/31/80 
Research: Network flow optimization for water resources p lann ing  
w i t h  uncertainties i n  supply  and demand 
Dr. Paul A. Jensen, Professor o f  Mechanical Engineering 

4. Memorandum o f  Agreement (WRR80-I) - Project 8-231 -TEX 
Texas A & M University 
Texas Water Resources Ins t i  t u t e  
College S t a t i o n ,  Texas 
$40,056 - E f f e c t i v e  10/1/79 
Research: Development o f  a model for p lann ing  regional water- 
energy systems 

Dr .  Gerard A. Rohl ich, Professor of C i v i l  Engineering 
Dr .  Larry W. Mays, A s s i s t a n t  Professor  of C i v i l  Engineering 

5. Award Agreement No. 80- 930-422 
Texas College and University System 
Coordinat ing Board 
Aust in ,  Texas 
$2,681 - E f f e c t i v e :  1/14/80 - 5/30/80 
Texas Statewide Corrections Intern Program 
Dr. Chester C h i l e s  , Associate  Professor o f  Social Mark 

6. Con t rac t  for  Services - Project No. 02-700 
Texas Commission on the  A r t s  and Humanities 
Aust in,  Texas 
$3,241 - E f f e c t i v e :  1/1/80 - 8/37/80 
Pro jec t :  To a s s i s t  t he  W i  nedale Historical Center i n  sponsoring 
Texas Craft E x h i b i t i o n :  Catalogue and Poster 

M. Wayne Be 1 1 , A c t i  ng D i  rector 
Winedale H i s t o r i c a l  Center 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
April 11, 1980 

GRANTS, CONI'KAC'I'S , .4N1) AI XEFblENI'S [STATE,) : 

7 .  Adult Basic/Vocstional Education Funding Agreement 
Project  No. 0Ol230030 

Texas Education Agency, Occupational Adminis t ra t ive  Services 
A u s t i n ,  Texas 
$44,266.42 - Effcctivc: 7/1/79 - 5/31/80 
Pro j ec t : Teacher education workshop for home economics cooperative 

education teachers 
Wilma P. C,ril'fin, Associate Professor of Hulne Eco~lo~nics 

8. Adult Bas ic/Vocational Educat i on Funding Agreement 
Projcct No, 00230053 

Texas Education Agency, Occupational Administrative Services 
Amtin, 'I'exas 
$232,527.88 - Effective: 7/1/79 - 6/30/80 
Project: A cont.inuing proj cct t o  devel op curriculum materials fur  
marketing and distributive education and industrial cooperative 
training programs 

'finmas M. Ha tf i e l d  , Dean, Division of Continuing Education 
Robert R. Luter, Coordinator of Inst-ructional Materials Center 

9. Adult Basic/Vocational Education Funding Agrcement 
Project No. 002311249 

Texas Education Agency, Occupational Administrative Services 
Austin, Texas 
$122,864 - Effective: 7/1/79 - 6J30 /80  
Projcct: Vocational Educatio~l Training and kvelopment I'rogram 
Thomas M. Hatfield,  Dean, Division of  Continuiilg Educatio~l  

l n .  Contrast No. IAC {80-81)-0799, Amendment No. 1 
Texas Energy atld Natural Resources Advisory Counci 1 
The Bureau of Buqincss Research and tlle Texas Energy and Natural 
Resources Adviso~y Council mutually agrcc t o  extend the terminatio~l 
date from February 28 ,  1980 t o  March 31, 1980 
Effective 1/16/80 

11. Contract No. IAC (80-81)-0925 
Comptroller of Public Accounts 
The Educational Administration &pa rtr~ent: agrees to  t r a in  employees 
of the Comptroller s O f f  ice in emergency mcdical techniques and pro- 
vide the  facilities for t he  training 
1/15/80- 8/30/80 
$1,015 

1 2 .  Contract No. IAC (80- 81) -0931 
l'exas kpartment of Water Resources 
The Texas Department of Wat-cr Resources agrees t o  provide i n  rornlat ion 
processing serviccs for the Department of General Business u f  The 
University of Texas a t  Austin. The sewices shall include keypunching, 
analysis , programing, conrprrter time, external data base searclles , co~n- 
puter graphics, associated equipment, s toragc and supplies 
1/ 25/80- 8/31/80 
$2,000 



THE UNIVERSITY OF 'I'EXAS AT AUSTIN 
April  11, 1980 

GRAldTS, CIINTHACI'S , AND AGREEMENTS (STATE) : 

13. Contract No. IAC (80- 81 j -0933 
Tcxas Keal Es ta te  C m i s s i o n  
Thc Tndmtrial  Edl~cation Ilepartment agrees t o  provide super- 
visory management o r  related t ra ining through open seminars con- 
ducted at the  Joe C. Thompson Conference Center- 
2/26/80-4/1/80 
$420 

14. Contract No. TAC (80- 81 1-0942 
Texas Real Es ta tc  Research Center - Texas A & M University 
Ihe College o i' Business Administration agrees t o  establish a Texas 
Real  E s  t a t r  Research Center Professorship ("chair" as outlined 
i n  TRERCt s enabling leg is la t ion)  fo r  the purpose of enriching and 
assuring t h e  viability of the  U. '1. Austin real  estate program 
1/ 23/80- 8/31/81 
$50,000 

15.  Contract Nu, IAC (80- 81) -0946 
Texas Energy and Natural Kcsources Advisory Council 
The LBJ Sdlool of Public Affairs agrees t o  provide the services of 
one student intern t o  the Council 
1/18/80- 5/31/80 
$3,125 

16 ,  Contracr No. IAC (80-81)-0955 
Texas State Library 
Tcxas State Library agrees t o  process and d~rplicatc 700 ro l l  s of 
microfilm fo r  the General Libraries at  The University of Texas 
at Austin 
1/29/80- 8/31/81 
$lO,O 00 

1 7 ,  Cuntract No. I,4C (30- 81)-0956 
Texas IIis t o r  ical Commission 
The lhivers ity of Tcxas at k l s t i n  {Wincdalc I1ro-perties) agrces to 
rent  its faci l i t ies  t o  the  Texas Historical Comnission fo r  a 
conference 
1/29/80-8/31/81 
$3,800 

18. Contract No. IAC (80-81)-0972 
&ti11 State School 
Industrial Education lkpartment agrces to provi dr! strpewi sory 
rnanagcmcnt o r  related training through the open seminars conducted 
a t  the Joe C. Thompson Conference Center 
'/5/80- 4/1/80 
$4 10 



THE UNIVF,ttSI?Y OF 'I'EXAS AT AUSTIN 
April 11, 1980 

GRANTS, OITRACTS AND .4GREEhiENTS : (STATE) 

19. Contract No. IAC (80-31) -(I981 
Texas Department of Corrections 
The Texas Department of Corrections agraeq t o  provide data entry 
conversion to magnetic tape according to  writ ten instructions by 
the  Division of Continuing Education 
2 /  7/80-8/31/80 
$4000 

2 0. Contract No. I A C  (80-81)-0983 
Texas Energy and Natural Resources Advisory Council 
Texas Energy and Natural Resources Advisory Council agrees t o  share 
with the Bureau of Economic Geology portions of national, rcgjonal, 
and state econometric forecasting services and the  costs of these 
services provided by Data Kesources , Inc . and CIS c Econometrics 
Associates, Inc. 
2/8/80- 8/31/80 
$5,425 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
A p r i l  10-11, 1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) : 

I .  M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0003 - Contract  F08635-79-C-0103 
Department of the A i r  Force, Armament D i  v i  s ion 
Egl i n  A i  r Force Base, Florida 
Changes the address of Payment O f f i c e  
Research: Polymer-concrete f o r  r a p i d  repai r o f  runways 
D r .  David W .  Fowler, Professor o f  C i v i l  Engineering 
Dr .  F. 0. McCullough, Professor o f  C i v i l  Engineering 
Dr. D. R. Paul, Professor o f  Chemical Engineering 

2. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0007 - Contract F29601-78-C-0073 
U.S ,  Air Force 
A i  r Force Contract Management ni v i  s i on 
Kirkland A i r  Force Base, New Mexico 
Increases va 1 ue of Government Furnished Proper ty  by $7,000 
w i thou t  increasing total es t imated  cost or  chang ing  o ther  
p r o v i  s i  ons 

Continuing 0.5 to 35 GHz radar systems improvement program 
Appl ied Research Laboratories 
Dr. Chester M. McKinney, J r . ,  Director 

3. Modi f i cat ion PO0003 - Grant OMG29-784-0174 
U.5. Army Research O f f i c e  
Research Triangle Park, North Carol i na 
S u b s t i t u t e s  Dr. Reinhard Zellner for Dr. W i l l i a m  C. Gardner as 

p r i n c i p a l  investigator 
Grant period: 6/1/79 - 2/1/80 
Research: Experimental and modeling stud ies  of  high temperature 
combus t i o n  

Dr .  Reinhard Zellner, Professor o f  Chemistry 

4. Amendmen t/Modi f i c a t i o n  PO0001 - Con trac t /Purchase Order 
DAAK-10-79-M-5410 

Department o f  the Army 
U.S. A r m y  Armament R&D Command 
Dover, New Jersey 
Provides for no-cost  extension o f  de l i ve ry  date t h r o u g h  3/18/80 
Research: Compact e l ec t r i c  accelerator 
Dr. William F. Weldon, Technical Director 
Center f o r  E l  ectromechani cs 

5. Modi f i c a t  ion PO0006 - Contract OASG60-78-C-0091 
Department of the  Army 
B a l l i s t i c  Missile Defense Systems Co~nmand 
Huntsvi 1 l e ,  A1 abama 
$303.73 additional ( T r a v i s  County) to cover increased f r i n g e  

benef i t s  
Current period: 10/1/79 - 9/30 /80  
Research: O p t i c a l  l y  coupled i n t e g r a t e d  c i r c u i t s  
Dr. G. Jack Lipovski , Associate Professor of Electrical Engineer ing 
Dr. H. Lyndon Taylor, Assoc ia te  Professor o f  Electrical Engineering 

6. Modification PO0003 - Contract  DMA800-77-C-0064 
Department o f  Defense/Defense Mapping Agency 
Hydrograph i c/Topograph i c Center 
Washington, D.C. 
$32,500 ( T r a v i s  County) - Increases contract  t o t a l  t o  $107,264 
Extends perfornlance per iod ( 7 / 2 6 / 7 7 - 9 / 3 0 / 7 9 )  through 9/30/80 
Continuing i n v e s t i g a t i o n  of residual ionospheric ef fects  i n  two- 
frequency Doppl er data 

Appl ied Research Labora tor ies  
Dr. Chester M. M c K i  nney, Jr.  , Director 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
April 10-11, 1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS ( F E D E R A L ) :  
--,- 

7. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PG0013 - Contract DMA800-77-C-0008 
Department of Defense/ Defense Mapping Agency 
HydrographiclTopographic Center 
Washington, D.C. 
$27,500 (Travi s County)  - Increases estimated cos t  and f u n d i n g  
t o t a l s  f r o m  $493,963 t o  $521,463 w i t h o u t  changing o ther  p rov i s ions  

Contract per iod:  10/1/76 - 9/30 /80  
Cont inuing geodetic and i onosphe r i c  studies 
Appl i e d  Research Labo ra to r i es  
Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr, , D i r e c t o r  

8. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0008 - Contract  MDA904-77-C-0171 
Department o f  DefenselMaryland Procurement O f f i c e  
F o r t  George! G. Meade, Maryland 
No addit ional  funds; extends con t rac t  through 2/29/80 
Research: V e r i f y i n g  communications systems 
D r .  Donald I .  Good, Research Scient i s t  
I n s t i t u t e  f o r  Computing Sciences and Computer Applications 

9. Amendment A00002 - Cont rac t  N00014-75-C-0753 
Department o f  the Navy 
Office of  Naval Research 
Arl ington,  Virginia 
Extends  c o n t r a c t  pe r iod  through 8/31/80 
Research: Mu1 t i  pl e a n d / o r  inhomogeneous 1 ayers f o r  integrated 

o p t i c a l  coup1 i n g  and modulat ion 
D r .  A. Bruce Buckman, A s s o c i a t e  Professor o f  Elect r ica l  Engineering 

10. Amendment AOOOOl  - Contract N00014-79-C-0921 
Department o f  t he  Navy 
O f f i c e  o f  Naval  Research 
A r l i n g t o n ,  V i r g i n i a  
Extends contract  period through 2/29/80 
Research : S p e c i f i c a t i o n  of a ho~nopol a r  generator power supply 

f o r  i n d u s t r i a l  energy s t o r e  
W i  I 1  i a m  F. We1 don,  Technical n i  rector,  Center f o r  Elcctromechani cs 

11. Modification PO0003 - Contract NOD024-79-C-6358 
Department o f  the Navy 
Naval Sea Systems Command 
Washington, D . C ,  
$2,962,000 - Increment i nc reas ing  f u n d i n g  t o t a l  t o  $7,816,254.81 
Cont inuing technical sonar  support for NSSC 
Appl ied Research Labo ra to r i es  
Dr. Chester M. McKinney, J r . ,  Director 

12 .  Modification PO0001 - Contract N00039-79-C-0306 
Department of t he  Navy 
Naval Electron i c Sys terns Command 
Washington, D.C. 
$333,550 - Increment added t o  $300,000 p r i o r  funds t o  completely 

fund t h e  $633,550 t o t a l  es t imated  c o s t  awarded the c o n t r a c t  
Contract  period:  6/78/79 - 11/30/80 
Continuing acous t i c  v a l i d a t i o n  t e s t  data processing 
Appl i e d  Research Labo ra to r i es  
Dr, Chester M. McKinney, Jr . ,  D i r e c t o r  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
April 10-11, 1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) : 

13. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 02 - Task Order No, 0002-BOA 
Contract N00039-78-6-0080 

Department o f  the Navy  
Naval Electronic Sys terns Command 
Washington, D.C. 
Extends contract p e r i o d  through 7/15/80 
Research: Analys is  o f  t h e  v e r i f i a b i l i t y  o f  ADA 
D r .  Donald I.  Good, Research S c i e n t i s t  
I n s t i t u t e  f o r  Computing Sc ience  and Computer App l i ca t i ons  

14. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0004 - Contract  N00140-79-C-6548 
Department of t he  Navy 
Off ice of Aava l  Research, Washington, D.C. 
$281,000 - Increment  added t o  $2'45,000 prior to ta l  f o r  a new funding 

t o t a l  o f  $526,000 ( toward $1,950,794 est imated cost  awarded w i th  
contract)  

Contract period:  6/1/79 - 5/31/81 
Cont inuing sonar t e s t  and t e s t  ins t rumenta t ion  support 
Appf ied Resedrch Labora tor ies  
Dr .  Chester M. McKinney, Jr . ,  Director 

15. C o n t r a c t  M60921-80-C-A061 
Department of the  Navy 
Naval Surface Weapons Center 
Dahlgren, V i r g i n i a  
$93,020 { T r a v i s  County) 
Cont rac t  period: 1/8/80 - 2/6/81 
Research: Weather a i r  model f o r  t he  SHAD system 
Applied Research Labora tor ies  
D r .  Chester  M. McKinney, Jr. , D i  r e c to r  

16. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 04 - Task HR28 ( ~ e l i v e r y  Order  under Bas ic  
Order ing Agreement Contract  N61339-76-D-0014) 

Department o f  t he  Navy 
Naval  Coastal Systems Center 
Panama City, F l o r i d a  
Extends t a s k  period o f  performance through 1/31/80 
Project: WIDS b i s t a t l c  doppler sonar development 
Appl i e d  Research Laboratories 
Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr . ,  Director 

17. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 01 - Task HR-29 ( D e l i v e r y  Order under Bas ic  
Order i  ng Agreement Contract N61339-76-D-0014) 

Department o f  the Navy 
Naval Caas t a l  Sys terns Center 
Panama C i t y  , Florida 
Extends t a s k  delivery date f rom 2/5/80 through 6/6/80 
Cont inu ing  t a r g e t  strength measurement development a t  the Lake 
Trav i s  Tes t  S t a t i o n  

Appl i ed  Research Labo ra to r i es  
D r .  Chester M. McKinney, Jr . ,  Director 

18. Contract NAS5-25897 
Nat iona l  Aeronaut ics and Space Admin i s t ra t i on  
Goddard Space F l i g h t  Center 
Greenbel t , Mary1 and 
$55,000 (T rav i s  County ; $5,000 - 1 s t  increment through 12/31 / 7 9  
Contract period: 12/14/79 - 3/13/81 
Research: E a r t h  s t r a i n  measurements w i t h  the  t ranspor table  laser  
ranging system: f i e l d  techniques and planning 

Dr. H. James Dorman, Research Scientist 
Marine Science Laboratory a t  Ga l  ves ton  
UT-Aust i  n Mar ine Science Institute 



TtiE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
April 10-11, 1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMEPITS (FEDERAL) : 

19. Mod i f i ca t i on  No. 1 - Contract NAS5-25898 
Nat iona l  Aeronautics and Space Admin i s t ra t i on  
Goddard Space F l i g h t  Center 
Greenbel t , Mary 1 and 
$45,000 increment added t o  complete the fund ing  of $50,000 awarded 
Contract period: 11/21/79 - 1/20/81 
Research: Satellite ranging data  analysis 
D r .  Peter J. She1 us, Research S c i e n t i s t ,  Astronomy 

20. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 1 - Contract  NAS5-25948 
National Aeronautics and Space Admin i s t ra t i on  
Goddard Space FI i g h t  Center 
Greenbel t, Mary1 and 
$445,000 - Increases t o t a l  fund ing  t o  $529,000 through 5/15/80 

(toward the $1,675,241 es t ima ted  cos t )  
Contract per iod :  12/7/79 - 9/30/81 
Pro jec t :  Operat ion and rrlanagement o f  the l a s e r  ranging equipment 

a t  McDonald Observatory 
D r .  Eric C.  S i l  verberg, Research S c i e n t i s t  
Dr. Peter J. Shelus, Research S c i e n t i s t  
UT-Aust i  n  McDonal d Observatory 

21. Modification No. 1 - Contract  NAS8-32905 
National Aeronautics and Space Admin i s t ra t i on  
Marshal l  Space F l i g h t  Center, Alabama 
Incorporates revised negotiated overhead and f r i nge  benef i ts-  
rates e f f e c t i  ve 9/1/79 

Contract per iod:  2/15/78 - 2/14/84 
Research: Stellar spectroscopy and the  space telescope 
D r .  Dav id  L. Lambert, Professor o f  Astronomy 

22. Mod i f i ca t ion  No. 3 - Contract  NAS8-32906 
National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
George C. Marshal l  Space F l i g h t  Center 
Marshall Space F l i g h t  Center, Alabama 
Incorporates revised overhead and f r i n g e  b e n e f i t s - - r a t e s  
e f f e c t i v e  9/1/79 

Contract period: 2/24/78 - 2/23/84 
Research: Astrome tri c uses o f  the space telescope 
Dr .  W i l l i am H. Jef ferys,  Professor of Astronomy 

2 3. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 4 - Contract NAS8-32906 
National Aeronautics and Space Administrat ion 
George C. Marshall Space F l i g h t  Center, Alabama 
$300,000 - 3rd increment { through 12/31/80) f o r  funding , t o t a l  
of $700,000 toward $1,862,500 es t imated  c o s t  

Contract per iod :  2/24/78 - 2/23/84 
Research: As t ro lne t r i c  uses of the space telescope 
D r .  William H. Jef ferys,  Professor o f  Astronomy 

24. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 7S - Contract  NAS9-13680 
National Aeronautics and Space Admin i s t ra t i on  
Lyndon B, Johnson Space Center 
Houston, Texas 
Extends c o n t r a c t  p e r i  od through 6/1/80 
Research: An engineering assessment o f  t he  role o f  real-gas 
e f f e c t s  on t h e  e x t r a p o l a t i o n  o f  s h u t t l e  f l o w  f i e l d  phenomena 
t o  f l i g h t  cond i t i ons  

D r .  John 3. Bertin, Professor 
Aerospace Engineer ing and Engineering Mechanics 





THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
April 10-11, 1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS ( FEDERAL) : 

31. Supplement No. 2 - Grant  NSG-3198 
National Aeronaut ics and Space Administration 
Lewis Research Center 
Cleveland, Ohio 
$736.15 additional funds ( T r a v i s  County) f o r  a new to ta l  of $60,736.15 
Current period:  7/1/78 - 6/30/81 
Research : Acous t i c  properties o f  duc t  1 i ning  nlaterials 
Dr. David T. B lacks tock ,  Lecturer 
Dr. Ronald 1. Panton, Professor o f  Mechanical Engineering 
D r .  N. D. Perreira, Assistant Professor o f  Mechanical Engineering 

32. Supplement No. 4 - Grant  NSG-7371 
Nat iona l  Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Washington, D.C. 
$1 7,945 a d d i t i o n a l  funds (Travis  County) f o r  a new t o t a l  o f  $1 12,945 
Extends grant f o r  per iod :  1/1/80 - 7/31/81 
Research: Analysis of u l t r av io l e t  s t e l l a r  spectra obtained w i t h  

Skylab exper iment  5-01 9 
D r .  Karl G, Henize, Adjunc t  Professor o f  Astronomy 
D r .  James D. Wray, Research S c i e n t i s t ,  Astronomy 

33. Modi f i c a t i o n  No. IC - Purchase Order T-5615G 
Nat iona l  Aeronaut ics and Space Admin i s t ra t i on  
Lyndon 3. Johnson Space Center, Texas 
Extends order period t h r ~ u g h  3/31/80 w i t h o u t  other changes 
Continuing engineer ing support  f o r  d i g i t a l  recording system 
Appl i e d  Research Laboratories 
Dr. Chester M. McKi nney, Jr  . , D i r e c t o r  

34. Mod i f i ca t i on  MOO8 - Con t rac t  DE-AS05-76ET28461 
Department o f  Energy 
Oak Ridge, Tennessee 
Extends con t rac t  through 4/30/80 
Research : Sel ection o f  geopressured-geothermal test-we1 1 s i t e ,  
Willcox and Vicksburg 

D r .  Robert A. Morton, Research S c i e n t i s t  ( former ly  Don ~ e B o u t )  
Bureau o f  Economic Geology 

35. M o d i f i c a t i o n  A018 - Con t r ac t  DE-AC05-76ET53036 
Department of Energy 
Oak Ridge Operations 
Oak R i  dge , Tennessee 
$620,000 a d d i t i o n a l  funds ( T r a v i  s County) 
Extended for  period:  10/1/79 - 9/30/80 
P ro jec t :  Texas turbu? e n t  t o rus  exper imen t  
3r. William E. Drummond, Professor of Physics 

36. f l o d i f i c a t i o n  MOO2 - Contract OE-AS05-7BET27162 
Department c f  Energy 
Oak R i  dge Operations 
Oak Ridge,  Tennessee 
Extends con t rac t  p e r i o d  through 4/30/80 
Fourth 1J.S. Gulf Coast Geopressured-Geothermal Energy Conference 
Dr. Myron H .  Dorfman, P ro fesso r  o f  Petroleum Engineering 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN  
April 10-11, 1980 

37,  Modi f i c a t i o n  MOO4 - C o n t r a c t  DE-AS05-78ET28468 
Department o f  Energy 
Oak Ridge, Tennessee 
Extends c o n t r a c t  through 2/29-/80 
Research: Study e f f e c t s  o f  geopressured geothermal subsurface 
environment on e l a s t i c  properties o f  Texas Gul f  c o a s t  sandstone 
shales us ing  wel l  l ogs ,  core d a t a  & ve loc i ty  surveys 

D r .  Myron H. Dorfman, P r o f e s s o r  o f  Petroleum Engineering 

38. Contract  DE-AC97-80ET-46601 (see I t e m  39 number change) 
Department o f  Energy 
Col umbus Program Off  i ce 
Columbus, Ohio 
$250,000 ( T r a v i  s County) 
Contract  period: 10/1/79 - 9/30/80 
Eva luat ing  t h e  p o t e n t i a l  o f  Eas t  Texas i n t e r i o r  s a l t  domes as 
areas for i s o l a t i o n  o f  nuclear wastes  
Dr. C. W. K r e i t l e r ,  Research S c i e n t i s t  
Bureau of Economic Geology 

39. Mod i f i ca t i on  A001 - Cont rac t  DE-AC97-80ET46617 
Department o f  Energy 
Col umbus Program O f f  i ce 
Columbus, Ohio 
$716,719 a d d i t i o n a l  funds ( T r a v i s  County) f o r  a t o t a l  amount 

o f  $966,719 
Changes c o n t r a c t  number f r o m  DE-AC97-80ET-46601 
Current p r o j e c t  per iod :  lo /  1 / 7 9  - 9/30/80 
Research: Eva1 u a t i n g  the p o t e n t i a l  of e a s t  Texas interior sa l  t 
domes as a reas  f o r  i s o l a t i o n  o f  nuclear  w a s t e s  

Dr. C. N, Kre i t l e r ,  Research S c i e n t i s t  
Bureau o f  Economi c Geo 1 ogy 

40, Contract  DE-AC97-80ET46602 (see I tern 41 number change) 
Department o f  Eneryy 
Columbus Program O f f i c e  
Colu~nbus, Ohio 
$250,000 (Travis County) 
Contract per iod:  10/1/79 - 9/30/80 
Locat ing f i e l d  con f i rma t ion  study areas f o r  isolation as nuclear  
waste i n  t h e  Texas Panhandle 

D r .  W. E. Galloway, Research S c i e n t i s t  
D r .  T. C. Gustavson, Research Sc ien t is t  
Bureau o f  Economic Geology 

41. Amendment A001 - Contract  DE-AC97-80ET46615 
Department of Energy 
Columbus Program O f f i c e  
Col umbus, Ohio 
$840,458 additional funds (T rav i s  County) f o r  a new t o t a l  of 

$1,090,458 
Changes con t rac t  number f r o m  OE-AC-97-80ET46602 
Cur ren t  project per iod :  10/1/79 - 9/30/80 
Research: Locating field con f i rma t ion  study areas f o r  i s o l a t i o n  
o f  nuc lear  waste i n  t he  Texas Panhandle 

Dr .  W. E. Galloway, Research Sc i en t i s t  
D r .  T. C. Gustavson, Research S c i e n t i s t  
Bureau o f  Economi c Geo 1 ogy 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
A p r i l  10-11, 1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS ( FEDERAL : 

42. Revision No, 4 - I n s t i t u t i o n a l  Grant NIE-78-0216 
Department o f  Health, Education, and Welfare 
Nat ional  I n s t i t u t e  o f  Education 
Uashington, D.C. 
Extends i n s  ti t u t i  onal g r a n t  pe r iod  (PI -P7 i n c l u s i v e )  f o r  60 days 

through 1/31/80 i n  o rder  t o  provide extensions for  t he  f o l l o w i n g :  

Rev. No. 2 - Project P2 - Eva lua t ion  o f  Teaching Program (Marston) 
Rev. No. 3 - Project P4 - Teacher Learning Interaction Study (Peck) 
Rev. No. 2 - Pmject P6 - D i s r u p t i v e  Student Program (Sikes) 

Cont inu ing support  of the Research and Development Center f o r  
Teacher Education 

D r .  O l i v e r  H. Bown, Director, R&D Center 

43. Grant NIE-G-80-0033 
Department of Health, Education, and We1 f a r e  
National In s t i t u t e  o f  Educat ion 
Washington, D.C. 
$24,900 (Travi s County ) 
Grant pe r iod  : 7/1/80 - 1 2 / 1 5 / 8 1  
Research: Feedback t o  ora l  read ing  miscues 
Dr. James V.  Hoffman, Assistant Professor 
Curriculum and Instruction 

44. Revision No. 02 - Grant  GO07801892 
Department o f  Health, Education, and We1 fare 
O f f i c e  of Education 
Washington, D.C. 
$2,924 Reduction ( T r a v i s  County) represent ing  unobl  i ga ted  balance 

f r o m  p r i o r  budget p e r i o d  
P r o j e c t :  Regular Education I n s e r v i  ces : Physical Education f o r  

the  Handicapped 
Dr. Claudia Know1 es ( f o r m e r l y  Michael Jacobs) 
A s s i s t a n t  P ro fessor  o f  Physical Heal th Educat ion 

45. Revis ion No. 03 - Grant  GO07801892 
Department o f  Hea l th ,  Educa t ion ,  and We1 f a r e  
O f f i c e  o f  Education 
Washington, D.C. 
$35,000 a d d i t i o n a l  funds ( T r a v i s  County ) 
Current per iod :  6/1/80 - 5/31/81 
T o t a l  g r a n t  per iod:  6/1/78 - 5/31/81 
Project: Regular Educat ion Inservi ces : Physical Educat ion f o r  

t h e  Handicapped 
Dr. Claudia Knowles (former1 y Michael Jacobs) 
Assistant Professor of Physical Heal t h  Education 

46. Revision No. 01 - Grant  GO07901326 
Department of Hea l th ,  Education, and We1 f a r e  
O f f i c e  o f  Education 
Washington, O.C. 
$73,000 a d d i t i o n a l  funds (T rav i s  County) 
Current  p e r i o d  : 6/1/80 - 5/31/81 
Total y ran t  pe r i od :  6/1/79 - 5/31/81 
Preparation of personnel in the  education o f  the handicapped 
Dr. John D. King, Chairman, Department o f  S p e c i a l  Education 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
April 10-11, 1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS ( FEDERAL) : 

47. Revis ion No. 01 - Grant GOO7902807 
Department o f  Hea l t h  , Education, and We1 fare 
Office o f  Educat ion 
Washington, D.C. 
Redesignates D r .  James A. B i l l  as t he  p r o j e c t  director t o  r ep lace  
Dr. Paul  English 

Grant period:  8/15/79 - 8/14/80 
Comprehens i ve M i  dd l  e Eas te rn  Language and Area 5 tud ies  and 
Fell ows h i  ps Program 

Dr. James A .  B i l l ,  Assoc ia te  D i r e c t o r  
Center for  Middle Eastern Stud ies  

48. Grant GO08000028 
Department o f  Health, Educa t ion ,  and Wel fa re  
O f f i c e  of Educdtion 
Washington, D.C. 
$3,896 (T rav i s  County) 
Grant per iod:  1/12/80 - 1/11/31 
Research : An exp lo ra to ry  ana lys is  o f  pa ren t s  ' percept ions o f  

t h e i r  p a r t i c i p a t i o n  i n  dec is ions  r e l a t e d  t o  t h e  development 
o f  their retarded ch i l d r en ' s  i n d i v i d u a l i z e d  educat ion programs 

Dr. James R. Yates , Assoc ia te  Professor of Curr icu lum and I n s t r u c t i o n  

49. Amendment No. 01 - Grant No. 18-P-00250/6-01 
Department o f  Health, Education, and Welfare 
O f f i c e  o f  Human Devel opmen t Serv i  ces 
O f f i c e  o f  Planning, Research & Eva lua t ion  
Washington, D.C. 
No additional funds - rebudgeting of $103,466 funds 
Current g r a n t  period: 7/1/79 - 6/30/80 
T o t a l  p r o j e c t  per iod:  7/1/79 - 6/30/82 
Research: Comparative study o f  the  func t ions  o f  t he  case manager 
i n  mult i -purpose, comprehensive programs and i n  ca tego r ia l  programs 

D r .  Dav id  Austin, Professor, School o f  Socia l  Work 

50. Amendment No. 2 - Grant  44-P-3Q067/6-15 
Department o f  Heal th, Education, and We1 f a r e  
Off i c e  o f  Human Devel opment Serv i  ces 
Dal 1 as, Texas 
Reduces grant  by $1,412 (Travis County) represent ing  t he  unobl i ga ted  

balance f r o m  p r i o r  budget per iod  
Curren t  g ran t  per iod:  7 /1 /79  - 6/30/80 
T o t a l  p r o j e c t  per iod :  9/1/72 - 6/30/81 
Rehabil i t a t i o n  Counselor T r a i n i n g  Program 
Dr .  Carl E. Hansen, Associate Professor of S p e c l a l  Education 

51. Amendment (dated 8/10/79) - I P A  Assignment Agreement 
Department o f  Heal t h  , Education, and We1 f a r e  
Pub1  i c  H e a l t h  Serv ice 
Heal th Resources Admin i s t ra t i on  
H y a t t s v i l  1 e, Mary1 and 
Provides f o r  c o s t  o f  living o r  o the r  increases awarded by UT/Austin 

(6/19/78 - 8/31/79) 
Appointment as Federal F a c u l t y  Fe l low w i th in  H e a l t h  Resources 

Admin i s t ra t i on  for 
Dr.  M i  1 t o n  E. F, Schoenian, Associate Professor o f  Management 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
April 10-11, 1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): -- 

52. I P A  Assignment Agreement and Amendment 
Department o f  Heal th ,  Education, and Welfare 
Publ  i c Health Servi  ce 
H e a l t h  Resources Admin i s t ra t i on  
H y a t t s v i  11 e, Maryl and 
$41,955 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Effective: 9/1/79 - 6/18/80 
Cont i nu i  ng appoi ntment as  Federal Facul t y  Fel low w i t h i n  Hea l t h  
Resources Administration far 

Dr. M i l t o n  E.  F. Schoeman, A s s o c i a t e  Professor o f  Management 

53. Grant A I  1 5583-02 
Department of Heal th, Education, and He1 fa re  
Pub1 i c Heal t h  S e r v i  ce 
Na t i ona l  Ins t i  tu te  of A1 lergy and I n f e c t i o u s  Diseases 
Washington, D.C. 
$97,495 ( T r a v i  s County) 
Cur ren t  per iod:  1/1/30 - 12/31/80 
T o t a l  project  period:  1/1/79 - 12/31/81 
Research: Study o f  gastrointestinal and systemic cand id ias i s  
D r .  Garry T. Cole, Assoc ia te  Professor o f  Botany 

54. Grant CA21860-02 
Department o f  Heal th ,  Education, and We1 f a r e  
P u b l i c  Hea l t h  S e r v i c e  
Na t i ona l  Cancer In s t i t u t e  
Bethesda, Maryl and 
$39,861 ( T r a v i  s County ) 
Current per iod:  2/1/80 - 1/31/81 
Total p r o j e c t  per iod:  2/1/79 - 1/31/82 
Research : Total  synthesis o f  the a n t i  cancer agent pretazettine 
D r .  Stephen F. Mar t in ,  A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Chemistry 

5 5 .  Grant CA24059-02 
Department of Health,  Education, and We1 fare 
Publ i c Heal t h  Serv ice 
Na t i ona l  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
Washington, D.C. 
$24,201 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Current period: 3/1/80 - 2/28/81 
Total p r o j e c t  p e r i o d :  9/1/78 - 2/28/82 
Research: Structural ana lys i s  o f  the a n t i  -tumor protein ri c i  n 
Jon D. Roberlus, Assi  s l a n t  Professor  o f  Chemis t ry  

56. Grant GM20024-07 
Department o f  Heal th, Education, and Welfare 
Publ i c  Hea l t h  S e r v i c e  
Nat iona l  I n s t i t u t e  o f  General Medical Sciences 
Washington, D.C. 
$33,067 (Travi s County) 
Current per iod :  2/1/80 - 1/31/81 
T o t a l  project per iod:  2/1/79 - 1/31/82 
Research: The r o l e  o f  egg  o r g a n i z a t i o n  during e a r l y  development 
D r .  Gary Freeman, Associate Professor  o f  Zoology 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
April 10-11,  1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) : 
,- - 

57. Gran t  H D I  3470-01 
Department o f  Heal t h  , Education, and We1 fare 
Publ i c Hea 7 th Service 
N a t i o n a l  I n s t i t u t e  o f  C h i l d  Heal th  and Human Development 
Washington, D. C .  
$58,142 (Travis  County) 
Current period: 9/29/79 - 8/37/80 
T o t a l  project period:  9/29/79 - 8/31/83 
Research: Hormonal regulation o f  male reproduction 
D r .  Claude Des ja rdi  ns, Professor o f  Zoology 

58. Grant MW 2661 3-05 
Department of H e a l t h ,  Education, and Welfare 
Publ i c Health Service 
National Ins t i  tute o f  Mental Heal t h  
Bethesda, Mary1 and 
$55,586 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Current per iod:  1/1/80 - 12/31/80 
Total  p r o j e c t  period: 1/1/79 - 12/31/80 
Research: Dreaming sleep as an adapt i ve  process 
Dr. David G. Cohen, Assoc ia te Professor o f  Psychology 

59. Grant MHz9891 -03 
Department o f  !leal th ,  Education, and We1 fare 
Publ  i c Heal t h  Servi ce 
National I r l s t i t u t e  o f  Mental  H e a l t h  
Washington, D.C. 
$37,708 ( T r a v i  s County) 
Current per iod :  2/1/83 - 1/31/81 
T o t a l  project  period: 9/1/77 - 1/31/81 
Research : Studies o f  sentence comprehension 
Dr. Donald J .  Foss, Pro fessor  o f  Psychology 

60. Grant MH32066-02 
Department o f  Health, Education, and Welfare 
Pub l  i c Heal t h  Service 
National I n s  t j  t u t e  of  Mental Heal t h  
Bethesda, Maryland 
$53,610 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Current period: 12/1/79 - 11/30/80 
Total p r o j e c t  period: 12/1/78 - 11/30/81 
Research: Mascul i n i  ty, ferninini ty and achievement mot1 va t i on  
D r .  J a n e t  T. Saence, Ashbel Smith Professor o f  Psychology 
D r .  Rober t  L. Hclmrei ch , Professor of Psychology 

61 . Grant MC33442-01 
Department of Health, Educa t ion ,  and Welfare 
P u b l i c  Hea l th  Service 
Nat iona l  I n s t i t u t e  of Menta l  Heal th  
Bethesda, Maryland 
$60,986 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Cur ren t  per iod :  12/1/79 - 11/30/80 
Total project  per iod :  12/1/79 - 11/30/81 
Research: Apomorphine: Chronic administration and dopamine 
Dr. Mil 1 i a m  N .  R i f f e e ,  A s s i s t a n t  Professor ,  College o f  Pharmacy 





THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
A p r i l  10-11, 1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): 

67. Modification No. 2 - Cooperat ive  Agreement No. 14-16-0002-78-918 
Department o f  t h e  I n t e r i o r  
U. S. F ish  and Wildlife Service 
A1 buquerque , New Mexico 
Extends agreement through 10/31/79 
Research: Ascerta in abundance o f  San Marcos Gambusia 
Dr. Clark Hubbs, Professor o f  Zoology 

68. Grant No. 14-34-0001-9438 
U. S. Department of the  Interior 
O f f i c e  o f  Water Research and Techno1 ogy 
Wash i ngton , D. C. 
$52,543 (Travis County ) 
Grant period: 11/26/79 - 11/25/81 
Research: Development and application o f  a model f o r  planning 
o p t i m a l  water reuse 
Dr. Larry W. Mays, Assistant Professor of Civil Engineering 

69. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 11 - Grant No. 21-48-75-07 
U.S. Department o f  Labor 
Employment and Training Administration 
Washington, D. C. 
Extends g r a n t  period t h rough  5/31/80 
Continuing t h e  citrus 1 abor m a r k e t  demonstration project  
Dr. Robert W. Glover ,  Ac t i ng  Director 
Center f o r  t he  Study o f  Human Resources 

70. Modification No. 1 - Grant  No. 91-48-78-47 
U. S. Department o f  Labor 
Employment and Training Administration 
Washington, D.C. 
Extends grant p e r i o d  th rough 2/29/80 
Research: The labor marke t  behavior o f  m ig ran t  and seasonal 

farmworkers 
Benjamin N. Matta,  Jr. (Doctoral Candidate)  
Dr. Richard Santos, A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Economics 

(Facul ty  Co-Sponsor) 

71. Modification Uo. 3 - Contract No. 1722-820142 
Department of S t a t e  
Supply and Transportation Division 
Washington, D.C. 
Extends con t rac t  period through 3/37/80 
Research: Push f a c t o r s  i n  Mexican migration to t h e  United S t a t e s  
Dr. Robert M. Ma1 ina, Professor o f  Anthropology 

72. Modification No. 5 - Contract DOT-05-70074 
Department o f  Transportation 
Procurement Operations Division 
Washington, D.C. 
Extends contract per iod  through 2/ 14/80 
Project: Improving f l ow  management and control  via improving 

shortest p a t h  analysis 
Dr. D a m i n  Kl ingman 
Professor o f  General Business and Computer Sciences 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
April 10-11, 1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS ( FEDERAL) - : 

7 3. Contract  DTCG29-80-C-00049 
Department o f  Transpor ta t ion  
U. S. Coast Guard 
New Orleans, Louisiana 
$99,600 ( T r a v i s  County) - E f f e c t i  ve 11/1/79 
Survey and mapping o f  South  Texas She l f  f o r  petroleum and t a r  
Dr. P a t r i c k  L. Parker, Professor  o f  Mar ine Science 
Mar ine Science Laboratory a t  Po r t  Aransas 
UT-Austin Marine Science Inst i t u t e  

74. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 1 - Contract  DTCG29-80-C-00049 
Department of  Transpor ta t ion  
U. S. Coast Guard 
New Orleans, Louis iana 
Deletes Art ic le  IV - Insurance f rom t h e  con t rac t  
Research: Survey and mapping South Texas shel f  f o r  petroleum 

and t a r  
Dr. P a t r i c k  L. Parker, Professor of Marine Sc ience 
Marine Science Laboratory a t  P o r t  Aransas 
UT-Austi n  Marine Science Ins ti t u t e  

75. Amendment t o  I P A  Assignment Agreement 
U. S .  Environmental P ro tec t i on  Agency 
Gulf Breeze, F l o r i d a  
Provides a d d i t i o n a l  funds f o r  an annual sa la ry  increase t o  $24,703 

e f f e c t i v e  2/1/80 p lus  increase i n  f r i n g e  bene f i t s  f o r  James C.  Spain 
Agreement per iod:  2/1 /79  - 1/31/81 
Research: Role o f  sediment mediated rn icrobio l  ogical degradation 

of s u b s t i t u t e d  aroma t i c compounds 
Dr .  David T. Gibson , Professor of Microb io logy  (Supervisor)  

76. Amendment No. 1 - G r a n t  R806251-01 
U. 5 .  Environmental P r o t e c t i o n  Agency 
I ndus tri a1 Environmental Research Laboratory 
Research Triangle Park, Nor th Carolina 
Extends c u r r e n t  grant  per iod through 4/30/80, w i t h  no a d d i t i o n a l  

funds, and the t o t a l  project pe r i od  through 4/30/81 
Research: Oissol u t i o n  CaCO i n  aqueous s o l  u t i a n  
D r .  Gary T. Rochel l  e ,  ~ s s i s s a n t  P r o f e s s o r  o f  Chemical Engineering 

77. Amendment No. 3 - Purchase Order WM8-7412J 
U. 5 .  Environmental P r o t e c t i o n  Agency 
Dal 1 as, Texas 
Extends purchase order p e r i o d  through 6/30/80 
P ro jec t :  Safe d r i n k i n g  wate r  manual 
D r .  D a v i d  J. Eaton, Ass i s tan t  Professor 
Lyndon 0.  Johnson School o f  Pub l i c  A f f a i r s  
D r .  Gerard A. Rohl ich, C. W. Cook Pro fessor  in Environmental 
Engineering 

78. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 1 - Contract  MAS5-25897 
f la t ional  Aeronautics and Space Admin is t ra t ion  
Goddard Space F l  i g h t  Center 
Green be1 t, Mary1 and 
$50,000 increment completes t he  funding o f  $55,000 t o t a l  est imted 

cos t  
Con t rac t  per iod:  12/14/79 - 3/12/81 
Research: Earth s t r a i n  measurements w i t h  t he  t ransportable 1 aser 
ranging sys tern: f i e l d  techniques and p lann ing  

D r .  James H. Dorman, Research S c i e n t i s t  
Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  Laboratory a t  Gal ves t o n  
UT-Aus t i n  Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUS? I N  
A p r i l  10-11, 1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): -. 

79. Extens ion  ( le t te r  dated 1/8/80) - Grant FS-0006-79-0183 
National Endowment f o r  t he  Humanities 
Washington, D . C .  
Extends g ran t  p e r i o d  through 6/30/80 
Seminar: Standard Eng l ish :  S o c i a l  Contro l  and I n d i v i d u a l  F r ~ e d o m  
D r .  James H. Sledd ,  Professor  o f  Eng l ish  

80 - Grant FS-00138-80-0055 
Nat ional  Endowment for  t he  Humanities 
Washington, D.C. 
$46,947 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant  period:  1/1/80 - 12/31/80 
P ro jec t :  Poet ics  o f  Change: The New L a t i n  American Novel 
Dr. J u l i o  Ortega, Professor o f  Spanish and Portuguese 

81 . Grant  No. AST-7979772 
Na t iona l  Science Foundation 
Washington, D.C. 
$24,700 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant period: 1/15/80 - 6 / 3 0 / 8 1  
Research: Observat ions of nonrad ia l  pu l sa t i ons  i n  D e l t a  Scu t i  

variabl es 
Dr.  Myron A. Smith, Ass i s tan t  Professor o f  Astronomy 

82. G r a n t  AST-7919826 
Nat iona l  Science Foundation 
Mashington, D.C. 
$26,800 (Travi  s County) 
Grant per iod:  12/1/79 - 5/31/82 
Research: Simultaneous photometr ic  a n d  r a d i  a1 ve l oc i t y  observat ions 

o f  cl ass i ca 1  cephe i ds 
Dr. Thomas G. Barnes 111, Research S c i e n t i s t  
UT-Aust in McDonald Observatory 

83. G r a n t  AST-7920966 
N a t i  onal  Science Foundation 
Washington, D.C. 
$293,900 ( T r a v i  s County) 
Grant  per iod :  1/1/80 - 6/30/81 
Research: Millimeter wavelength spectroscopy o f  ga l ac t i c  molecular 
clouds 

Dr. Paul A. Vanden Bout, Assoc ia te  Professor o f  Astronomy 

84. Grant AST-7923166 
Nat iona l  Science Foundation 
Washington, D.C. 
$70,800 (Travis County) 
Grant per iod :  1/15/80 - 6/30/82 
Research: B a s i c  processes in as t rophys i cs  
Dr. Bryce S .  DeWitt, Professor o f  Physics 
D r .  Dennis W. Sciama, Professor of Physics 

85. Amendment No. 01 - Grant BNS-7913828 
Nat ional  Science Foundation 
Washington, D.C. 
$2,500 a d d i t i o n a l  funds ( T r a v i s  County) 
Current grant period: 9 / 1 / 7 9  - 2/28/81 
Research: Mot ives  and s t rategies  f o r  c r e a t i n g  a t t r i b u t e  ambiguity 
D r .  Robert  A. W i  ck1  und, Assoc ia te  P ro fesso r  o f  Psycho1 ogy 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
April 10-17, 1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): 

86. Grant BNS-7921297 
N a t i o n a l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D.C. 
$20, I 1 1 ( T r a v i  s County ) 
Grant  per iod:  2/1/80 - 1/31/82 
Research: Complexi ty and language a c q u i s i t i o n :  a study of 
temporal re fe rence 

Dr. Carlota S. S m i t h ,  Associate Professor  o f  L i n g u i s t i c s  

87. Grant BNS-7923702 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, D.C. 
$674 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant per iod :  12/1/79 - 8/31/80 
Doctoral  D isser ta t ion:  An acoust ic  study of Lalana Chinantec 
tone: Evidence f o r  intermediate stages o f  tonogenesis 

Robert L. Mugel e (Candidate) 
D r .  Peter F. MacNeilage, Professor of L i n g u i s t i c s  (Faculty Adv isor )  

88. Amendment A01 - G r a n t  CHE-7714641 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, D.C. 
Extends grant  per iod  through 9/30/80 
Research: The bicycl o (5.2.0) Nonatetraenyl System: S t a b l e  

Norcaradienes 
D r .  Nathan L. Bauld, Professor of Chemistry 

89, Amendment No. 01 - G r a n t  CHE-7903729 
N a t i o n a l  Science Foundation 
Washington, D.C. 
$73,650 additional funds ( T r a v i s  County) 
Extends grant f o r  period:4/1/80 - 9/30/81 
Research: Mechanisms o f  electrode reactions 
D r ,  Allen 3 .  Bard, Professor of  Chemistry 

90. Grant  CME-7909585 
Mati onal Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D.C. 
$95,945 (Travis County) 
Grant period: 1/15/80 - 6/30/87 
Research: Hydrodynamic i n s t a b i l i t i e s ,  turbulence and c r i t i c a l  
phenomena i n  f l u i d  f lows 

Dr. Harry L. Swinney, Professor o f  Physics 

91. Grant CME-7915789 
Nat iona l  Science Foundation 
Washington, D.C. 
$58,061 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant  per fod;  1/15/80 - 6/30/82 
Research: Development o f  a n  a l t e r n a t i n g - d i r e c t i o n  collocation 
method f o r  non-rectangular  r eg ions  

D r .  L inda J. Hayes, A s s i s t a n t  Professor 
Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics 

92.  Grant DEB-7920695 
N a t i o n a l  Science Foundation 
Washington, D.C. 
$53,834 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant period: 1/1/80 - 6/30/81 
P r o j e c t :  Operation o f  a Culture C o l l e c t i o n  o f  A lgae 
Dr. Richard C. Starr, Professor o f  Botany 



T H E  UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
A p r i l  10-11, 1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS ( FEDERAL) : 

93. Grant DEB-7922881 
Nat iona l  Science Foundation 
Washington, D.C. 
$48,058 ( T r a v i  s County) 
Grant period: 1/1/80 - 6/30/82 
Research: E v o l  u t i o n a r y  s tud ies  on t h e  parthenogenetic grasshopper 
Warramaba v i  rqo and i t s  b i s e x u a l  relatives 

D r .  Guy L. Bush, Professor  of Zoology 

94. Grant  DEB-8002284 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, D.C. 
$24,000 (Trav is  County) 
Grant per iod :  2/15/80 - 7/31/81 
Research: Biochemical  systematics o f  composi t a e  
Or. Ton! J. Mabry, Professor o f  Botany 

95. Amendment No. 01 - Grant DMR-7810309 
Nat iona l  Science Foundation 
Washington, D , C .  
$31,500 a d d i t i o n a l  funds (Trav is  County) 
Extends grant  for per iod :  1/1/79 - 6/30/81 
Research : Gal c u l a t i o n s  o f  sur face p rope r t i es  o f  crystals 
D r .  F. W. de Wette, Professor  o f  Physics 

96. Gran t  EAR-7919722 
Nat iona l  Science Foundation 
Washington, D.C. 
$45,000 (Trav is  County) 
Grant  per iod:  1/15/80 - 6/30/81 
Research: A Paleomagnetic study of sedimentary rocks  i n  Jamaica 
Dr. Wu1 f A. Gose, Ass i s tan t  Professor/Research S c i e n t i s t  
Mar ine Science Laboratory a t  Gal veston, UT-Aus t i n  Mar ine Science I n s t i  t u te  

97. Amendrnen t A02 - Grant CME- 79081 78 
Nat iona l  Science Foundation 
Washington, 0.12. 
Authorizes UT-Aust in t o  e n t e r  i n t o  a subcontract  w i t h  t he  Un ive rs i t y  

o f  Hawa i i 
Grant  pe r i od :  4/15/79 - 9/30/81 
Research: Reducing noise 1 eve1 s generated by impacts and v i b r a t i o n  

i n  mechanical systems 
D r .  Noel D. Perreira, Ass is tan t  Professor o f  Mechanical Engineering 
D r .  Christopher Rotz, A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Mechanical Engineering 

98. Amendment No. 02 - Grant OCE-7726399 
Nat ional  Science Foundation 
Washington, D.C. 
$67,300 a d d i t i o n a l  funds (Travis County) 
Extends g r a n t  f o r  per iod:  1/1/80 - 6/30/81 
Research: Adapt i ve  strategies o f  seagrasses 
Dr. C a l v i n  McMil lan, Professor o f  Botany 

99. Grant 0CE79-21886 
Na t i ona l  Science Foundation 
Washington, D.C.  
$4,420 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant  per iod:  1/15/80 - 6/30/81 
Permanent sh ipboard s c i e n t i f i c  i n s t a l l a t i ons  
Anthony F. Amos, Research Assoc ia te  
Marine Science Laboratory a t  P o r t  Aransas 
UT-Austin Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
April 10-11, 1980 

100. Grant OCE79-21888 
N a t i o n a l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D.C. 
$3,090 (Travis County) 
Grant period: 1/1/80 - 6/30/81 
Research: Oceanographic i ns t rumen ta t i on  
Anthony F, Amos, Research Associate 
Marine Science Laboratory a t  Por t  Aransas 
UT-Austin Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  

0 1  Amendment No. 01 - Grant 055-7824651 
Nat iona l  Science Foundation 
Washington, D.C. 
$145,715 a d d i t i o n a l  ( T r a v i s  County) 
Extends grant  f o r  pe r i od :  2/1/80 - 7/31/81 
Research: S t a r  date  
Dr. Harlan 3. S m i t h ,  Professor  o f  Astronomy, and D i r e c t o r ,  
UT-Austin McDonald Observatory 

102. Amendment No. 01 - Grant PCM-7604993 
Na t i ona l  Science Foundation 
Washington, D.C. 
Extends g r a n t  through 2/28/81 
Research: Eukaryo t ic  cells: Utilization o f  RNA precursors 
Dr. L a r r y  D. Pucke t t ,  A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  o f  Zoology 

103. Amendment AD1 - Grant  SES-7805283 ( f o r m e r l y  Grant SOC- 
7805283) 

Nat iona l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C. 
Extends t he  g r a n t  through 9/30/80 
Research : The impact o f  mi 1 i tary service on the  socioeconomic 
patterns o f  m ino r i t y  and majority veterans 

Dr. Dudley L. Poston, J r . ,  Associate Professor o f  Sociology, and 
Assoc ia te  Director o f  Population Research Center 

104. Grant 5PI-7925357 
Nat iona l  Science Foundation 

. Washington, D.C. 
$37,650 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant period: 1/15/80 - 10/31/80 
P ro jec t :  B io logy  s tudent  sc ience  t r a i n i n g  program f o r  high-abil i ty 

secondary school students 
D r .  I r w i n  Spear, Professor of  Botany 

105. Grant SPI-7926916 
Nat iona l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington. D.C. 
$14,235 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant  per iod :  1/15/80 - 12/31/80 
P r o j e c t :  Undergraduate Research Participation 
Dr, James K. Whi tesel I ,  Associate  Professor of Cherni s t r y  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 

TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING 3- 

The t e n  "rate" for acadedc persumel is l 3 ~  full-tim mine-mnth base rate; 
for all other personnel it is the full-tirrle m e l v ~ - m n ~  rate, the appointee 
receiving a proportionate ammt &pending qmn the haction of t h  for which 
he is appointed and the period of his a p p o i n m t .  Source of f m d s  for pay- 
mt of salaries, wless otherwise shown, is the d e p a r m t a l  sa la r ies  a c m t ,  
including the Available U n i w x s i q  Fmd. 

Full- t 3 ~ ~  Salar~  
Period of % No. 

Itsem, Depaxmt ,  Title, N ~ I E  P g p o i n m t  T i m  -- WS. Elate 

GEWUL  TION ON AND STUDENT SERVICES 

O f f i c e  of the President 
ADDoinmEnt I , -  - -  

Special Assistant to tIie President 
1. Darrell K. b y a l  

source of Funds: current 
Restricted - Texas w o r n  
Educational Fomdation 

Academ;ic Status: 
Professor (Terwre) , Physical 
and Health Education 

Mr. Royal has t r a n s f e m d  h 
Intercollegiate Athletics far 
where he was Athlefics Director 
at the sarne salary rate. 
(RBC# 2567, 2568) 

A p p o i n m t  and Salary Increase 
Director of Special Eha~ts 

2. Barbara S . Joyner 
S m c e  of Fmds : Transfer 
fram Office of the P r e s i h t  - 
Classif ied Persorrnel Account 

Previous appoinbrmt: 
Office of the President 
W s t r a t i v e  Assistant I1 

Rate Increase 
(RBW 2141, 2079) 



Ful l - t im Salary 
Period of % C 

Itm, Departraent, Title, N a i m  Appin-t T h e  - Mos. - Rate 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATIlX AND STUWNI SERVKES 
(Cbntirmed) 

Office of Accuuntin~ 
Salary Increase 
Erector 

3.  Jm2s C. Werchan 

Rate Increase 
(W/ 2553) 

Director 
4. J h D .  Brewer 

Rate Increase 

Sources of Funds : b r a 1  
Budget (97X) ad Amiliary 
hterprises (YQ) 
(R.BC// 2562, 2563) 

Data Processhg Division 
Increase 

Director 
5 .  Robert E. Simpson 

Rate Increase 
(W! 2564) 

O f f i c e  of the Dean of S t d m t s  

Ohlbudrman 
6 .  Cheryl A. b r a h a  

~Wk 2681) 



Full-time SaLarv 
Period of % No. 

Item, I ) e p m t ,  Title, Narne - AppoiylB~nt: T ~ E  - MS. - Rate 

University Supplrand Mail 
m o r e  and 
Central h l i c a t i n e  
S a m  Increase 
Manager 

7 .  Felton L. A h  

Service, 

I?'-: 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 26,600 

Rate Increase 12 $ 904 - 
Sources of Funds: General Budget - 
U. T . Supply md Mail Service (40%) , 

Enterprises - Jester fmter 
Store (3 /,), Revolving h d s  - h t r a l  
DLIplicat ing ( 30"L.l 
(RBCfl 2559, 2560, 2561) 

8. Faculty Salary increases 

Effective January 16, 1980, academic salary rate increases were w a d e d  
to h e r s  of the U. T. Austin facul.ty l i s t e d  belux. Tlze source of llunds 
for these increases ($136,683) was the institutional Undlocated Faculty 
Salaries account. 

College or School, Depzrbrent,  Rank & N a w  
Schml of Architecture 
Professor 
(1) J a s  S .  Black (T) 

Associate Professor 
(2) Richard L. bdge, Jr . (T) 
(3) ?kmcisco M . Anmi (T) 
(4) R~krt J. Coote (T) 
( 5 )  Peter 0 .  Co1mm-1 (T) 
(6) Daniel E. h a r y  (T) 
(7) Terry D. Kahn (T) 
(8) Gerlinde &&ng (T) 
(9) b r l e s  0. Capplam~l (T) 
(10) Lance E. T a m  (T) 
1 )  Alan Black (T) 
(12) Sandra h s d h m  (T) 
(13) Marion W. B e l l  (T) 

(Also h r i c a n  Studies) 

Assistant Professor 
(14) E & z d  B. Wallace 
(15) h e n c e  'GJ. Speck 
(16) Michael L. Benedikt 
(17) Michslel L. Garrison 
(18) bxmm K. Williarrsm 
(19) Everett L. Fly (Dn l e a  without pay) 
(20) Larry A. bll 
(21) Kmt S. Bu~ler 
(RBC's 2182-2204, 23&0, 2381, 2460, 2556, 
2712, 2779, 2531) 

'19 79-80 Academic Rate - 
0riI;inal sed 



R E S I ~  ~ S T R ~ I ~  (continued) 

8 .  Faculty Salary Increases (Continued) 
1979-80 A c a M c  Rate 

College or S-1, D e p a m t ,  Ehk & N a m  Original Revised 

College of Liberal Arts 
t h q O l 0 ~  

Professor 
(22) Dee ArIn Story (T) 
(23) Richard N . Adam (T) 

(h leave without pay) 

Classics 
Professw 

(24) Peter M. Green (T) 
As sociare Professor 
(25) Joseph C .  Carter (T) 

Economics 
Professor 
(26) Dadd A .  Kendrick (T) 

(27)  Warner J . %mes (T) 
(28) Warwick P . Wadlingtm (T) 
(29) J-s H. Sledd (T) 

French and Italian 
Professor 
(30) Richard 8. G r a n t  (T) 

%2z%r  
(31) Robert K. Holz (T) 

&manic hnguages 
Ashbell Mth Professor 
(32) Winfred P. Ldmm (T) 

(Also Linguistics) 

(33)  Jaws A. Bill ( T )  27,000 
(Also Center for Middle Eastern Studies) 

(34) Xmis L. W d  (T) 
(35) Clarence G. Lasby (T) 

Associate Professor 
(36) 'Rams L. Philpott (T) 

(37) Amold H. Buss (T) 33,900 
(RBC ' s 2205-2220, 2382-2385, 2399 , 268-2471? 2532) 



WUIENT IWfRUaION (G-mtinued) 

8. F d t y  Salary Increases (Continued) 

College of Natural Sciences 
Ast-pmmw 
TGEzzr 

(38) William H. Jefferys (T) 
(39) Paul A. Van-ut (T) 
Asswlate Professor 
(40) John C . Wheeler (T) 
(41) Michel BI-eger (TI 
(42) R. Eha rd  Nather (T) 
Assistant Professor 
(43) John M. Scalo 

%?&ss, 
(44) Theodore Delewryas (T) 
Associate Professor 
(45) Gamy T. Cola (T) 

Assistant Professor 
(44) Stanley J. Kaar, Jr. 
(47) Jerry J. Brand 

% E z r  
(48) William C . Gardiner (T) 
( 4 9 )  i J i l l i an  2. Wade (T) 

Associate Professor 
(50) Richard J. Lagm (T) 
(51) a x l e s  G .  Wade (T) (On leave without pay) 
Assts t a t  Professor 
(52) 1- L. Wrt 
(53) J-s A .  J b l c d e  
(54) S t e p h a  F . Nhrtin 
(55) Jon D. bbertus 

hqmter Sciences 
Associate Professor 
(56) A l f r e d  G. W e  (T) 

Assistant Professor 
(57) 3 e s  K. Bimr 
(58) I=ry S .  Davis 

Geological Sciences 
Professor 
(59)  f iben  E.  &ycr (T) 
(60) K e i t h  Ymmg (T) 
(61) Lynton S . Lznd (T) 

1979-80 Academic Rate 

O r i g i ~ l  W s e d  



R E S I E N  INSTRUCTIGJ (Continued) 

8. Faculty Salary Increases (Crmtinued) 
1979-Kl A c a W c  Rate 

Original --- kvised College or S-1, D e p a r m t ,  Rank &?he 

College of Natural Sciences (Continued) 
I J ~ F  E d c s  {Continued) - - 

Assistant P ~ & S S O ~  

(63) Margaret E. 'Briley 
(64) Julia A. Reed 
(65) Richard A. W i l l i s  

Isls tructor 
(66) Jarnes M. b7alLace 
(67) Julie R. Willims 

Mathenutics - 

Professor 
(68) Fbbert E . Greawmd (T) 
(69) J ~ E S  W. Dmiel (T) 

(Also bqmter Sciences) 

Associate Professor 
(70) Efraim P . Ammdariz (T) 

Assistant Professor 
(71) Frank E. Gerth, 111 
(72) Bruce P. Palka 
(73) Charles Radin 
(74) MichaEsl P .  Starbird 

(75) James R. Walker (T) 
(76) Henry 8. Bose, Jr. (T) 

Associate Professor 
(77) Paul 3 .  Szmiszla (T) 

Ph sics 
k s o r  

Associate Professor 
(79)  Ridmrd A .  Matmer (T) 
(80) Jack 3.  Swift (T) 
(81) W l l i m  R. Coker (T) 

Assistant Professor 
(82) rjnch E ,  Reichl 

(83) Clark Hubbs (T) 
(S4) William F . B l a i r  (T) 
(85) Yuickiro Hiraiami (T) 

Associate Professor 
(86) Klaus 0. Kalthoff (T) 

Assis tat Pmfes sor 
(87) William R. Jeffery 
(88) Lwrence RR. Lawlor 

(W's $/2221-2269, 2386, 2387, 2461-2467, 
2552, 2534, 2652, 2836) 



RESDlWT mmCTIm (Continued) 

8. F d t y  Salary Increases (Continued) 

College of Business Adrt in is t ra t ian  
Acamt' xiz5s Professor 

(89)  PEchael H. Graflof (T) 
(90) Iarence A .  Trrmassini (T) 
(91) Edward B. W & b ,  111 (T) 

Assistant Professor 
(92) Jarnes R. Dietrich 
(93) H. P e h ~  G a r s d k e  
(94) G a r y  M. G&ituki 
(95) Anna C . Fmler 
(96) Jarnes W. kitrick 
(97) Charles C. Huber, Jr. 
(98) Phillip A .  m e f e l d  
(99) Sally M. Jones 

(100) Robert L. Black, Jr. 
(101) k l l  Worin 
(102) Walter T. Harrison 

Finance 
TGEXsor 

(105) Ebbert C.  Witt (T) 
(106) Rudolph C. T3oenges (T) 

Associate Professor 
(107) Andrew J. Smchack, Jr. (TI 
(108) S tephe f l  A. Pyhm (T) 

Total S d a r y  (9 ms.) 

Assistant Professor 
(109) G .  E-rLr lhrgm, I11 
(110) QlarIes H. Wurtzebach 

Total Salary (9 ms . ) 
(Ill) h s h  K. S .  Rae 
(112) Same1 Brovemm 
(113) Charles T.  Franckle 

'Lnstructor 
(114) Terry V . Grissun 

General Bwiness 
Professor 
(115) &mim K L ~ ~ ~ I H c I  

(Also Ccanputer Sciences) 

Associate Professor 
(116) J w l  D. S t u b  ( T )  

(ALSO m t e r  Sciences) 
(117) Billy M. S h a  (T) 
(118) J o h  R. Allison (T) 
(119) Rcrnald D. Armtrrmg (T) 

1979-80 Academic Rate 

-1 - Kevised 



RESIDEKT INSTRUCTION ( h t i n u e d )  

8. Faculty Salary Increases (Continued) 
1979-80 Academic Kate 

College or School, k p a r m t ,  I b A  & N m  

College of Business A ~ s t r a t i m  (Cont'd) 
&nerd. Business 
Ass is tmt Professor 
(120) John S . Kmhski 
(121) Authella M. Bessmt 
(122) Mary M. Whiteside 
(123) E l e m  W. Jordan 

Protessor 
(124) b e t h  E . K g h t  (T) 
(125) J m s  S. Dyer (T) 

Associate Professor 
(126) Jarnes A. Fitzsirmrms (T) 
(127) Brian E. M&re (T) 

Assistant Professor 
(128) Robert S .  Sullivan 

Marketing A&inistration 
hhessa r  
(129) aavid L. Huft (T) 
(130) P,kkhm I. Alpert (T) 
(131) Ellim H. (TI 
(132) Robert A. P z T >  

Associate Professor 
(133) Karl E. Henion, 11 (TI 

Assistant Professor 
(134) W a r d  C .  Read 
(135) Roland T.  Rust 
(136) R. K. Srivastava 
(137) Rohi t  Deshpmde 
(138) Robert P. PRone 
( R E  ' s // 2474-2483, 2485- 2530, 2533) 

College of hgineerinpL 
&=pace mineering and minee r i q  l k h a n i c s  
h t e s  sor 
(139) b y  R. Craig, Jr . (TI 
Associate Professor 
(140) Roger A. Broucke (T) 
(141) Bob E.  Schutz (T) 
(142) h t h m y  Bedford (T) 
(143) Paul E .  Nacozy (T) 

A s s i s t a t  Professor 
(144) Graham F .  Carey 
(145) Pol D. Spanos 
(146) Linda J. Hayes 
(147) John M. Ma& 

Original Revised 



8. Faculty Salary Increases (Continmd) 

Associate Professor 
(148) Robert P . Papovich (T) 

(Also Electrical Engineering- 
B i m d i c a l  &@.mering Program) 

(149) Thmas F. Edgar (T) 
(150) Joel W. Barlm (T) 
Asststant Professor 
(l.51) Michael E.  TResley 
(152) Gary T . bchelle 
(153) John G. &rdt 

C i v i l  l b g i m e a  
Prokessor 
(154) Roy E . Olsm (T) 
(155) William R. Hudson (T) 
(156) David W. F d e r  (T) 
(157) T h m  W. TCerrnedy (T) 
(158) Joseph A. Yura (T) 
(159) Benj F. McCullaugh (T) 
(160) Neal E. Armstrong (T) 

Associate Professor 
(161) Stephen G .  W f i & t  (T) 
(162) John D. Borcherding (T) 
(163) Richard W. Milssad (T) 
Assistant Professor 
(164) Karl H. Frank 
(165) Larry W. ?.lays 
(166) R i k d  E.  Kl-r 
(167) Randy B . b~hard11 
(168) Randall J. Qlarbeneau 

Electrical mineering 
Professor 
(169) Stephen A. Szygenda (T) 

(Also Cqmter Sciences) 
(170) J . K. &ma1 (T) 

(Also Gmputer Sciences) 
(171) E h a r d  J . Pmers , Jr . (T) 
(172) Elmer L. Kixson (T) 
(173) k e  E . Baker (TI 

(Also Biarnedical F q h e c r h g )  
(174) Frmcfs X. Bostick, Jr. (T) 
(175) Robert: W, Bene (T) 
(176) Rodger M. Walser (T) 
(177) &ales H. b t h ,  Jr. (T) 
hssociate Professor 
(178) Tatsw Itoh (T) 
(179) Gerald J . Lipovski (T) 

(Also Cmputcr Sciences) 

1979-80 Academic Rate - 
origk-ml - Revised 



E S m  SMSTIUlCTTON (Continued) 

8 .  F a d t y  S a l a q  Increases (Continued) 

College or School, Department, Rank 6t N a m  

College of Engineer- (bnt ' d) 
Electrical mimerim (Cant ' d) 

Y 

Assistant Professor 
Y ' 

(180) Gary  L. Wise 
(181) Jdm H. Davis 
(182) David R, B m  
(183) Michael F. Beclcer 
(184) Martin L . Ba- 
(185) Steven I. Marcus 

(186) M d  E. Prmton (T) 
(187) John P. Stark (T) 
(188) Harris L. Marcus (T) 
(189) John R. k l l  (T) 
Associate Professor 
(190) Craig C . Smith (T) 
(191) Walter S.  Rwd (T) 

(Also Cmpter Sciences) 
(192) Jerold W. J m s  (T) 
(193) Zwy Eliezer (T) 
(194) Kwrneth R. filler (T) 

(Also Electrical Engineering- 
Birmedical Fmgineering) 

(195) Philip S. Schmidt (T) 

Assistant Professor 
(196) mistopher  A. b t z  

Petrolem lkginee* 
Associate Protessor 
(197) August0 L, Podio (T) 

Assistant Professor 
(198) Thcanas W. Thapson 
(199) Gary A. Pope 
(200) Robert C. MacDonald 
(201) hwy W. Lake 
(MC' s {I 2157, 2270-2336, 2388-2390, 2404, 2472, 
2473, 2539-2551, 2553, 2554, 2578, 2535, 3003) 

College of Fine Arts 
Art 
Associate Professor 

(202) Mary P . Taylor (T) 
Assistant Professor 
(203) Richard R. Brettell 
(204) Linda D. Henderson 

Ins t m t o r  
(205) Bradley R. Petersen 
(206) Stephen B. Derrickson 

1979-80 A c a M c  Rare 
Orig ina l  k ~ s e d  



8. Faculty Salary Increases (Continued) 

College or School, Department, Ra& & N a w  

College of Fine W s  (Continued) 
maw 
F f e s s o r  

(207) R. b e y  IT) 
(208) Paul D. binhardt (T) 
(209) Calm A. J d n g s  IT) 

Associate Professor 
(210) John W. Bmkaw (T) 

Music 
Proressor 
(211) Phyllis C .  Y a m g  (T) 
(212) Wert 3 .  Snm (T) 
(213) k m s  J. Beachy (T) 
(214) Gerard H. Behague (T) 

Associate Professor 
(2U) Carroll L. Ganzo (T) 
(216) Gregory D. Allen (T) 
(217) John W. Grubbs (TI 
(218) Lita A. Wema (T) 

Assistant Professor 
(219) b w l d  J. Grantha 
(220) John M. Gerhger 
(R3C1s { j  2337-2355, 2538) 

School of Nursing 
Associate Professor 
(221) Ruth L. G a l h  (T) 

Assistant Professor 
(222) Eleanor L. M. Crmder 
(223) Sbmmn S. H u m n i c k  
(224) Angela P . C l a r k  
(225) &;is Paillian 
(226) Joy H. P e n t i d f  
(227) Nancy B . Schoemck 
(228) h R. Kl-r 
(229) Susan J. Grobe 

Instmcror 
(230) Jan M. Drwer 
(231) Gayle A. Lycms 
(232) Sandra L. Phipps 
(233) Polly A ,  Marchbariks 
(234) Joretta F. Baird 
(235) C a r o l  Wilson 
(z36j aetty J. marn 
(237) Marjorie A. Geist 
(238) Sharon W. Klau 
(239) Deborah L. Martin 
(240) Carole M. Crmford 

Lecturer 
(241) M A q  E. Walker 
(RRC'S # 1899, 2356-2379, 2536) 

1979-80 Academic Rate 

Original Revised 

14,000 
14, O M ,  
13,500 
13,200 
13,000 

' 12,700 
13,850 
14,100 
14,100 
14,300 
14,300 



R E S I m  mSTWXION (Cantimed) 

8. Faculty S a m  Increases (Cant-1 
1970-80 Academic Rate 

C o l l e g e g e p a m m t ,  Rank & N a m  Original Kevised 

Colle e of Pharmacy 
- d e s s * r  

(242) bber t  V. Snzith (T) $ 28,366 $ 30,766 

Assockte Professor 
(243) Cerald J . Yakatern (T) 
(244) S a l m  A. Stavdxmky (T) 
(245) J e s  W. McGinity (T) 
(246) Lmis C .  Tittlefield (T) 
(247) Robert G. Leonard (T) 
(248) M e 1  Amsta, Jr. 

Assistant Professor 
(249) William H, Rif fee 
(250) Thomas M. L* 
(251) Patrick J. M s  
(RBC1s # 2139, 2140, 2142-2146, 2148-2150, 
2555, 2537) 

Full-tim Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, DeparDwnt, Title, N m  @L- in-t - Nos. - Rate 

Reappoinm11t 
Assistant Professor 

9 .  Jon H. TImqson (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 $ 14,000 

Fall  Semster appoin-t: was at 
the s~xrne raLe 
(lW# 2814, 2664) 

m e  of Status 
Associate Dean 
10. R i h d  L. Dodge 

To d o r m  rate in S m r  Budget 
to academic rate established 
1/16/80. 
(mw 3055) 

School of Architecture and P lan  11 
-in-t 
Visiting Professor 
11. John B . Jackson (Non-tamre) 

School of Architecture 1/16 - 5/31 50 9 32 ,000 

Source of Fmds : 'hansfer 
£ran Unallocated Teaching Salaries 

Plan I1 1/16 - 5/31 50 9 32,000 
(RBC's # 2024, 2068, 2426) 



Period of 
hminmt 

No. 
b s  . - Rate Itm, D e p m n t ,  T i t l e ,  Narne 

-. 

mmxE OF LIBERAL rn - 
Center for NiWe Eastern Studies - 
Appoinmt 
Adjunct Professor 

12. a v i d  C . Graeber (Nun-tenure) 
(Wf 2421) 

ReappoirrmEnt 
Assistant Professor 

13, Victorine C. Abboud ( N a n - ~ m e )  

Semester appo inmt  was at 
the sam rate 

Sources of Fmds : 
General Budget (1/3T) ad 
U. S . Office of Educat ion 
Ccmtract (2/3T) 
(RBC's #j 2577, 2703) 

Ecmanics 
Appoinmt 
Visiting Associate Professor 

14. Boyd D. Collier (Non-termre) 
(W/ 2710) 

Assis t at Professor 
l5. Masy F. bbertsm @on-tenure) 

(RBW 2147) 

k c t u r e r  
16 . Jacky Far t in (Nm- tenure) 

Cmw! 29051 

Concurrent j3plqmnt : 
k r a l  Business 

Instructor 
(Wl 2810) 

Assistant Professor 
18. Sham L . P . Wevill (Nm-tenure) 

Fall Sewster appoinbmnt was 
at the sam rate 
(Wj 2818) 

Instructor 
19. Sham A. M. W l e r  (Nun-tenure) 

Fall Semster a p p o h ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ t  was 
at the sare rate 
(RBW/ 2746) 



N1-tim Salary 
Period of % NO. 

-t, T i t l e ,  N m  - Appfnwnt T i m  -- b s .  - Rate 

Professor 
20. William K. Keast (Tenure) 

Ethnic Studies : African and - Arrwrlcan, and Etxzl~sh 
App131mt 
Visiting Professor 

21. Wilson Harris (Nm-tenure) 

E t h i c  Studies: African and 
Afro-~merican 1/16 - 5/31 67 9 33,000 

English 
(REG'S # 2794, 2896) 

E M c  Studies : Mexican-hricm 
of Stam 

Mrector 
22. Amold C, Vento 

Academic Status : 
Assdate  Professor 
(Ethnic Studies : Mm- 
h r i c a n )  and (Spanish and 
Portq+se) 
(WI 2816) 

E t h n i c  Studies: Mexican-hrican and 
!%!@i& 
kappoinmmt 
Lecmer 

23. Juan Rodriguez (Nun- tenure) 

Etkrnic Studies : Mexican-hrican 1/16-5/31 300 9 16,000 

Fall S e s t e r  apphmt~ 
were at the sare rate. 
(W's #244-4, 2736) 

French and Italian 
@win-t 
Instructor 

24. Marie-Helene men @on-tenure} 
2942) 

kave of Absence 
Associate Professor 

25. Josette M. Bigelm (Tenwe) 



Item, D e p a r m t ,  T i t l e ,  Narc 

CILLLEC;E: OF L I 3 m  AEas 
French and Italian 
Resignat  3.011 

~ssystant Professor 
26 . Paolo Br-eri (b- tenure) 

Date of Resignation 
(Rwt 27'381 

Adjunct Asswiate Professor 
27. M. Wrge k d m  (Non-tenure) 

ww/ 2403) 

Assistant Professor 
28. Daxid J. Eaton (M-tenure) 

Concurrent h p l o m t  : 
L;BJ School of Public Affairs 

Assistant Professor 
(mw 3013) 

Germanic Mguages 
Appointrent 
Lecturer 

29, F r d  R. Gee& (Nm-tenure) 
(mW 2786) 

Assistant Professor 
30. Ilse-Nina Bulhof (Non-tenure) 

(BW 2936) 

Govc-t 
@@.llrnt 
Instructor 
31. J a s  D. Austin (Non-tenure) 

(RBCJl 2704) 

Instructor 
32. Nathan C. G o l h  (M-tenwe) 

(W/ 2716) 

Instructor 
33. Ales sanka Lippucci (Non- tenure) 

(MClI 2725) 

Lecturer 
34. Michael J. kver (Non-tenure) 

(BG! 2722) 

Visiting Professor 
35, Richard Sermett (h-tenure) 

(W/ 2958) 

Period of 
PspoinBrent: 

Nl-tk - Salary 
% No. 

Tine MS. Fate --- 

100 9 13,500 

100 9 14,000 

100 9 11,000 

100 9 24,000 

100 9 39, LOO 



~ul i - t im  Salary 
% No. Period of 

Appinmt T& -- ~ o s .  Rate -- Item, I k p a m t ,  T i t l e ,  N m e  -- 
c o r n  OF LIHmI.4 ARTS 
k m t  
Reappoinmt  
Visiting Professor 

36. Bemard m y s h i x e  (Nan-tame) 

Fa11 Semester a p ~ i n m n t  as 
Visiting Professor (PLanII) was 
at the s a w  rate. 
(W/ 2711) 

Leave of Absence 
Assistant: fiofessor 

37. Stwen J. Baker (Nm-tenure) 

His t o  
@&Lmr. 
Assistant Professor 

38. Ricardo Ram (Nm-tenure) 
(W/ 2737) 

Assistant Professor 
39. Abrh Marcus (bn-renure) 

(rnG'\ 2727) 

IIistow and Ethnic Studies : African 
and A£m-hrican 
h o i n m t  
~Ysiting Professor 

LcO. Franklin W. Knight (h-temnre) 

History 

E t h n i c  Stud ies :  African and 
Afro-hrican 
(W/ 2720, 2721) 

hm.mze and Area Center for Latin 

Ucturer 
41. Pat M. Hol t  (M-tenure) 

2949) 

brmmze and Area Center for Latin 
American S t u d i e s  and G o v e m t  - 
A$-t 

Instructor 
42. Adr i ana  N. Biatlchi (non- tenure) 

Lmguage and Area Center for 
Latin Arrerican Studies 



Full- t im Salary 
Period of % No. 

Itm, k p a r m t ,  T i t l e ,  N a w  Pgpoin-t Time l b s .  Rate 

COLLEGE -- OF LIBERAL AKTS 

Oriental and AEricm m e s  and 
Literatures and Center for Middle 
Fatern Studies 
h v e  hmn ~ & e t  
Associate ~rof&sor 

43. N a j m  A. K. k i r g a n  (Tenure) 

Oriental and &can Languages 
and Literatures 9/1  - 5/31 67 9 $ 22,147 

Center for Middle Eas te rn  
Studies 9 / 1  - 5/31 33 9 22,147 

Deceased - b m w  from Budget 12/25/ 79 
(W/ 2706, 2707) 

Philosophy 
A P m i n m t  
Ksiting Professor 

44. AlasdairC.MacInqre(Nm-tenure) 2 / 2 - 2 / 1 2  100 9 27,000 
(Rw/ 2726) 

V i s i t *  Associate Professor 

Visiting Associate k f e s  sor 
4. Leo much [Nm-tenwe) 

(W/ 2 4 2 )  

47. Stephanie K. Eller (Nm-tenure) 
(RWj 2782) 

Assistant Professor 

Visiting Professor 
49. Willian K. Frankma (Paan- tenure) 311 - 41 14 50 9 40,000 

(WW 2715) 

Sociolo 
m-t 
Assistat Professor 

50. Swan E . M s h a l l  @on-tenwe) 
(RBcYl 2953) 

V i s i t i n g  Associate Professor 
51. Richard Machalek (Nan- tamre) 

(WI 2431) 

& t r y  
Pgpol r rmt  

V i s i t i r g  Associate Professor 
52. b v i d  R. Branch (N&- tenure) S/l. - 1/15 -- 9 25.000 



Full-tirne Salary 
Period of % IK 

Item, kparmmt, T i t l e ,  Narne Appinmmt T i m  --- m. - Rate 

Izls~t..ruc tor 
53. u s  C. Ebbets (Nun-tenme) 1/16 - 5/31 17 9 $ 10,000 

Svurce of Funds: Transfer 
from Unallocated Teaching 
Salaries 

Previous a p p o h i ~ ~ ~ ~ t  was at the 
saw rate 

Concwrmt Rql0yEt1t: : 
As t r a n c w ~ ~  
Postdoctoral Research Associate 1/16 - 5/31 83 12 12,792 

( W I  2048, 2780, 2070) 

ktranomy and McDanald Observatory 
Reaaooinmmt 

Yt. Sidney B.  arsons (h-te-1 

Assis tmt Professor 

Suurce of Funds : Transfer frm 
Unallocated Te- Salaries 

Research Scimtis t (Faculty) - 
NSF Grant kmds l/l - 1/15 50 12 24,156 

Research Sciesltist (Faculty) I/ 16 - 5/31 50 12 24,156 
Fal l  S e s  ter appointments w e r e  
at the same rares 
(RBC# 2058, 2166, 2644, 2070) 

Cell Resear& Institute - 
Adnbistration 

Research Scientist Associate V 1/14 - 5/31 83 12 24,156 
(Wj 2939) 

Visit- Professor 
56. George M. Whitesides (Nm-tmure) 11/26 - 12/8 1 0  9 38,676 

(RBWF 2679) 

Reappointment 
Assistant Professor 

57. C h d a  S. Cavin (Nan-tmure) 1/16-5/31 50 9 19,000 

Fall S e s t e r  appoinmt was 
at the sare rate. 
(Wf 2886) 



Full-time - S a a  
Period of % NO. 

Deparhmnt , Title, N a m  Pgpoinmmt -- T i m  Ebs. Rate 

W t e r  Sciences 
Appoinmmc 

a - 
S p e c i a l i s t - m t e r  Progrmmr 

58. Forrest S. Carl-Mitchell ( N a n - t m )  1/16 - 5/31 25 9 $ 11,500 
concurrent Employumt : 
Curputation Center 
Systems Pslalyst I 

{RBW 2937) 

V i s i t i n g  Professor 
59. David E.  W l e r  (Nan-tenure) 1/16-5131 100 9 35,000 

CmW! 29081 

Change of Status 
Specialis t - m t e r  P r o g r m r  

60. Joyce R. £31-enan (Nun-tenure) 

Lecturer 
61. George H. Culp {Nan-tenure) 

Cone-t: mpluyl lmt  : 
Captation Center 
Research Scimtis t Associate V 911 - 5/31 50 12 26,700 

6/1 - 8/31 100 

ClnrrFculun and Instruction 
ZRcmer 9/1 - 1/15 25 9 20,025 
(W) 27751) 

Transfer of Fmds 
6 h m m c  of Transfer - $14,865 

To: Ccxnputer Sciences - m u t e r  Mtal and Ptrr-ed Services 

Frm: Unallocated Maintenam and Operation 
To provide for c q t e r  and terrrrinal mafntmance for  q u i ~ t  purchased 
thrqh an NSF equipmt grant warded in July, 1978. 
(RBCSI 2918) 

Geo1:gical S c i m c e s  
* m m t  
Lectcrt-er 

6 3 .  Rizer Everett (Nori-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 67 9 26,000 
(mw 2944) 

Assistant Professor 
64. Russell W . G r a h a m  (Nm-tenure) 

( W I  2792) 



N1-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

-- Item, l k p a r m n t ,  Ticle, N m  Appinmnt -- T& Fbs. Rate 

CULLEX OF NATURAL SCIENCES (Cbnrinued) 

Geoloaical Sciences 
Appoin-t 
Professor 

65. Willem Van h b u r g  (~enure) 

Professor van Msburg ' s academic 
rate w a  conforroed to his ahin- 
istrative rate in the Bureau of 
E d c  Geology. 

C c l n m t  ~ l o ~ t :  
Bureau of Ec&c Geology 
Associate Erector  9 / 1  - 1/15 50 12 36,900 

1/16 - 8/31 100 
( W I  17711, 1734, 1733, 1560, 
1282, 1283) 

Z e c t m ~  
66. Qzarles M. Woodruff, Jr . (Mon- tenure) 11 16 - 5 /  31. - - 9 19 ,200 

commrent Ehployrmt : 
B m u  of E d c  Geology 
Research Sc ien t i s t  Y / 1 - 8 / 3 1  100 12  25,600 

(RBW 2820) 

Change of Status 
Lecturer 

67. Richard T. Buffler (Nan- te im)  

To canform D r .  Buffkr 's  academic 
rate to his 12 m s  . rate as 
appromd by the System Ahhis t ra-  
tion Corrnrittee effective 12/1/79. 

-t ~ l o y r m t :  
Mar i .~~  Science institute - Galveston 
Research Scientist 1211 - 12/16 33 12 30,000 

12/17 - 2/29 100 
(Wj 3.883) 

Hcrne E M c s  
P g p o i n ~ t  
Assis tmt Professor 

68. Carole L. B . Wallace (Nm-tenure) 1 6  - 5 3  35 9 14,000 
(W/ 2960) 

Tnterdeparmmtal Transfer 
69.  - a t  of Transfer - $L1,500 

To: b Econorrdcs - Teaching Assistants 
FLm: Zoology - Teaching Assistants 

Reallocation of Teaching Assistants h d s  to provide  the Haw EcclM;anics 
Deparmmt w i t h  the additional. support needed. 
(RBC1t 2151) 



Full-time Salary 
Ferind of % K k r  

Item, D e p p i t l e ,  Naw Appoinb-rent - Tim --- Pbs.  Rate 

~ U G E  OF NATUEiAL SCENm (Continued) 
Horne E d c s  a d  Vocational Teacher -- 
T r a r l I  

7 L 

4Wh-t: 
70. sharmon L . Taylor (Nun-tenme) 

Jhx Ecmmics 
Instructor 

Vocatimal Teacher Training - 
Haw Econcsnics 
Teacher Ehcator  1116-5 /31  23 9 16,500 

(RBqI 2914, 29l.5) 

Resigmtion 
71. Carol h m m  (Non-tenure) 

Horne E c a n d c s  
Assistant Professor - General 
Budget Funds 9/1 - 1/15 79 9 15,300 

1/16 - 5/31 46 
Research Scientist (FacuL t y  ) - 
U. S. O f f i c e  of Education G x a t  
Funds 1/16 - 5/31 33 9 18,300 

Vocational Teacher Training - 
H a r e  E d c s  
Tea&er Ecbator  - h ~ e r a l  
Budget Funds 9 / 1  - 5/31 21 9 18,300 

Dat-e of Resipat ion 1/15/80 
(RBG# 2758, 2579, 2580) 

ihthemat ics 
bspoin-t 
Visit' Professor 

72.%drm A. Colquitt @on-tanne) 1/16 - 5/31 33 9 22,000 
2775) 

Resignation 
Visiting Professor 

73. Joseph Heis ler (Non- tamre) 911 - 1/15 67 9 18,200 
1/16 - 5/31 33 

Date of Resignation 
(W! 2795) 

Phys+cs 
AppmmaIt 
Visit& Professor 

V i s i t i n g  Professor 
75. B m o  W e r  (Non- tenure) 

2423) 

V i s i t i n g  Associate Professor 
76. S-1 A. Adjei  (Non- t ae )  

(RBW 2756, 2876) 



Full-time Salary 
No. Period of 

A p p o ~ ~ t  
"/, 

Time 
4 

Item, Dep- NanE Mos . - Rate 

COLLEGE OF N A W  SCIENCES (Continued) 

WI sics (h t inued)  
m-1t &- 

Instructor 
77 .  Th- K. Bailey (Non-tenure) 

WCI/ 2763) 

Resiption 
Instructor 

78. Joan M. Cmtrella (Nm-tenure) 

Date of Resignation 
(RBW 2414) 

Fhysics and Q1&stry 
Pgpoin-t. 
Ins trwtor 

79.  Const- J. Nelin (Nm- t a m e )  

Source of mds: 
mysics (1/2) and Chemistry (312) 
(W! 3036, 2909) 

PZlvsics and Mathamtics 

Itls tructor 
80 . Nelson Zamorrano (Non- tenure) 

Sawces  of Funds: 
Physics (112)  and Mathematics (112) 
Fall %rester appoin-t 
was at the same rate. 
( R E / /  2680, 2917) 

81. Michael L . Coates (Nm-tenure) 
(W! 2709) 

Lecturer 
83. Rmces A. BUT (Non-tenure) 

(W/ 2885) 
Visitiw Professor 

Change of Status 
Lecturer 
85. Robert F. Martin (Nan-tenuse) 

To : 

m m m t  bp loy lmt  : 
Texas P b r i a l  tfuseun 
Research Scientist Associate V 



P e r i d  of % 
Iten), k p a r t m n t ,  T i t - l e ,  N m  Appointment Time 

Office of the lkm 
Reappoinlment 

Act -  Assistant Ikw 
86. Rob& W .  Smith 

Fall S m ~ ~ t e r  aprmin-t was 
at the same rate. 

Concurrent Ihpluyment : 
Accounting 

Lecturer 
(RW# 2913) 

Office of the Dean and Accounting 
Reapminbne~~t 

87. Allen B i z e l l  (Non-tenure) 

Reappointment 
Office of the man 
Assistant Dean lor 
Student Affalrs 1/16 - 5/31 50 

Previous appoin-hnent was  at 
the s m  rate. 

Amin-tynent 
Ad~unct Associate k n f  es.wr 
88. Gary M. Cadenhead (Non-tcnurc) 1/16 - 5/31 100 

(REX 2595) 

Instructor 
&9. Richard H.  tab^ (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 100 

( R E #  2484, 2663) 

change of Status 
Adjunct Assistant ProIessor 

90. Bobbe M. Barnes (Non-tenure) 

To: 

Finance 
Appoin-tment 
Visiting Associate Professor 
91. ,John D. W i n  (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 100 

(RBC# 293) 

General  Business 
Apminbent 
Specialist 

92. William P .  Crow, Jr. (Non-tmure) 1/16 - 5/31  25 
(RHY 2603) 

Full-time Salary 
No * 
Mos . - Rate 



Full-time S a l w  
% No. 

Time h h .  -- Rate 
Period of 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  N m  Appi ntment 

COLLEGE OF BUS1NE;SS AJNINISTRATICW (Continued) 

General Business (Continu&) 
Appointment 
Specialist in Office Acbinis t ra t ion  
93, lBnna C. Bryant (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 

(RBW 2935) 

Specialist 
94. Martha E. Hultz (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 

(RE## 2425) 

Res igmt ion 
Adjunct Assistant Professo~ 
95. Adrian M. Ouerstreet (Nan-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 

Date of Resignation 
(E# 2438) 

m-t 
Amintment 
Adjunct Asmiate Profes.sor 

96. Walter E. Driskill (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 
(E1BC# 2893) 

Adjunct Assistant Profeswr 
97. Jimoy L. Mitchell (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 
(lW# 2809) 

Reappointment 
Adjunct Associate Professor 

98. Gsnrge S, Dawkins (Non-tenure) 

Change of Status 
Lecturer 

99. rmrge G. Eddy (Non-tenure) 

To: 

Adjunct Assistant Professor 
100. Wene M, FZeeder, Jr. (Non-tenure) 

To: 



Full-t jme Salary 
Period of % No. 

Itm, I k p m t m n t ,  Title, Name Appintment -- Time bs. Flate 

Q3LLM;E OF BUSINESS AIB'IINI STRATION (Continued) 

Maganent (Continued) 
Resignat ion 
Lecturer 

102. Wil l iamA.  Jones, 111 (Non-tenure) 9/1- 5/31 100 9 $15,525 

Advert is- 
App intment 
Assistant Professor 
103. Ronald J. Faber (Non-tenure) 1/16-5/31 100 9 18,500 

(=# 2713) 

Wio/TV/Film 
Reappointment 
Specialist 
104. Easnest  M. Ho-d (Non-tenure) l j l 6 - 5 / 3 1  33 9 12,000 

Fall w t e r  appoinbent was 
at the same rate. 

Concurrent Bnployment : 
RadIo/TV/Fi lm 

T d m i c a l  Staff Assistant I11 1/16 - 5/31 67 12 9,816 
(RBC# 2G25) 

Leave of Absence 
Aswiate Professor 
105. mile G. McAnany (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 24,000 

Speech Cmmmj cation 
Change of Statm 
Assist ant mfesmr 
106. EvaG. Curric 

To: 

Trmfer of Funds 
107. h n m t  of Transfer - $22,375 

To: Speech Chmnmication - Faculty S a l a r i e  

Flvn: Wan's Reserve for Faculty Salaries 

To provide for the salaries of Assistant Instructors neded to staff 
sections of SPE 319 during the Spring Semester. 
(ABC# 2926) 



Ful 1-t imt? Salaq 
P ~ r i c x l n f  ?i No. 

Item, = p a t m e n t ,  T i t l e ,  N m  Appintment -- The Mos . Rate 

Curriculm and Instruction 
Fkapp inlment 
Assistant Professor 
108. James D. Ellis (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 

Fa3.l Senester appoinWlt was b 

at the same rate. 
(RBC# 3014) 

Change of Status 
Prof eswr 
109. Clark G i l l  (Tenure) 

To: 

Specialist 
0 ?'@my H,  Heller (Non-tenure) 

To: 

Fducat ional A h i n i s  trat ion 
Appointment 

Lecturer 
112. Vance C. Littleton, Jr. (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 33 9 

(RE€# 3030) 

3an.g~ of Status 
113, kurence D. IIaskew 

To: Professor Writus 9 - 5 -- -- 
Professor 1/16-5/31 33 9 

Frcan: Professor heritus 911 - 5/31 -- -- 
(RBC# 3020) 

Mucat ional Ahinistra t ion and Program 
-ducat ion 
=hange of Status 
114. George A .  Baker (Non-tenure) 

Educxt ional h i n i s t  rat ion 
J&ctuTer 
To: 9/1 - 1/15 50 9 

1/16 - 5/31 '100 

h ~ r m  in Conmunitg b 1 1 q e  Wcat ion  - 
Current bstrictwl - Kellogg Fouridation 
G r m t  Funds 

Associate Director, Kellogg G ~ m t  
Tn : 9 - 1/15 50 9 



Periorl of % 
ftm, DeparLment, T i t l e ,  Appointment - Timc 

Science Education Center 
Appointment 
Director 

5 Jamcs P. Barufaldi 

Concurrent l3nploymnt: 
CwTiculum and Instruction 

Associate Professor 9/1 - 5/31 100 
( F B 3  2705) 

Special Education 
Apphtment 
Assistant Prufessor 
116. h e  L. Corn (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 100 

(RBC# 2887) 

Ramve f ram Ehdget 
Assistant Professor 
117. Margaret H. Booker (Tenure) 9 1  - I 100 

10/2 - 5/31 L W  

Visiting Profmsor 
118. Friedrich G. Helffcrich (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 33 

(RBC# 2898) 

A d j u n c t  Assistant Professo~ 
I .  William J. b l t z  (Nan-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 17 

(RBC# 2925) 

Zivi l  Engineering 
ippointment 
Adjunct Professor 
120. Walter E .  W x g e  (Non-tenure) I / IG-5/31 44 

Concurrent Employment : 
School of Architecture 

Adjunct Profassor 1/16 - 5/31 33 
(RBC# 3016) 

Adjunct Assistant Professor 
121, Douglas Porter (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 33 

(rn 3040) 

Assis-tat Prclf essor 
123. Ramon L. Carrasquillo (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 100 

( R E #  2772) 

V i s i t i n g  Prof essur  
124. W i l l i a m H .  Espey, J r .  (Nan-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 25 

(FU3C#' 2611) 

fill-time Salary 
No. 
h!os . - Rate 



Itm, Department, T i t l e ,  N m  -- Appo i -ndn t  - Time 

C i v i l  Engineering (Continued) 
Reappoinlamt 
Adjunct Professor 
1 5  mvis L. Ford (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 33 

F a l l  Smester appintment was 
at the s m  rate. 
(W# 2417) 

Remove f 1vn1 Budget 
Professor 
l26. Kenneth B. Jehn (Tenure) 

Ikct3zed - h v e  from Budget 2/5/80 
(HBC# 3025) 

Electrical Rqincering 
Appa intment 
Assistant PruPessor 
l27. James M. Florence (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 100 

( R E #  2784) 

I ~ t u r e r  
128. Otto M ,  Friedrich, Jr. (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 67 

(FW# 2615) 

Lecturer 
129. Bythel K.  Cooper (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 33 

(RK4 2602) 

Adjunct Assistant esmr 
131. Jemy hI. Keys (Non-tenure) 1/16. - 5/31 17 

(RE€# 2628) 

Fall Smester appointment was 
at the same rate. 

Cnncurrent l3npXoyment : 
IIcDunald Observatory Shop 
Systems Analyst IV 9/1 - 8/31 50 
(RW# 2797) 

Lecturer 
133. William A .  Cmrdrln, Jr. (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 33 

F a l l  Semester appointment was 
at the sam rats. 
(REG# 2618) 

Lecturer 
134. I,. Cardwell, 111 (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 33 

Fall Sanestex a p p i n t m n t  w a s  
at the same rate. 

Concurrent Hnployment : 
Fusion Kcsearch C e n t e r  

Researdl Engineer 

F u l l - t k  S a l ~ '  
No. 
k. - Rate 



mil-tjnjnl~! Salary 
No. 
h a % .  - Flate 

Period uf % 
~ t m ,  ~ e p a r t m n t ,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointmnt The 

OD= OF ENGINEERTNG (Continued) 

Mechanical Erg- 
Appoinbnent 
LRcturer 
135. Wendell M. Man (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 100 

(RBC# 3011) 

Assistant Rmfessur 
136. Glenn Y . M a s a h  (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 100 

(RW# 2924) 

Assist ant Fkof msnr 
137. Ronald D. Matthews (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 100 

(RBC# 2636) 

V i s i t i n g  Associate Professor 
138. Rokrt E. Keith (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 50 

Previous appointment : 
Center for Electmechanics 
&search Enginee~ 9/1 - 12/31 100 
(RW# 2834, 2952) 

Fall S a n ~ s t e r  appointment was 
at the  same rate, 
(RBC# 2623) 

Assistant Profesmr 
140, W. JmmIMden, Jr. (Non-tenure) 1/16- 5/31 100 

Fall Semester appintment was 
at the same rrtte. 
(RBC# 2619) 

Specialist 
141. Dvrothy J. Krueg'er (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 100 

Fall Semester appintmmt was 
at the same rate. 
( R E #  2632) 

Assistant Professor 
142. Stephrm P. Nichols (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 100 

Fall Senester a p ~ i n m n t  was 
at  the sane rate. 
( R E #  2910, 2641) 

Instructor 
143. Michael A .  Schmerling (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 25 

Fctll Sanester apwin-tnlent w a s  
at t h e  sme rate. 



Full-time S a l w  
P e r i d  of % No. 

Itcrt~, Dqwtment, T i t l e ,  N m  Apwintmnt Time -- Mos. Rate 

Mechanical EngineeriryE ( Uont inlierl) 
lzeappointment 

V i s i t i . n g  Associate Pmf essur 
144. Alfred E. Waver (Non-tenure) 

Fall Senester amintment  was 
at the saw rate. 
(E# 2667) 

ASS ist ant Prof esLsor 
145. Alfredo U n h e t a - B .  (NOH-tenure) 1.116-5/31 100 9 21 ,000 

PdL1 Senester appoinbrent u ~ a s  
at t he  same rate, 
(RRC# 2672) 

Specialist 
146. Carl W. Bechtold (Non-tenure) 

Fall Sunester appinfment was 
at the same rate. 
(RJX# 2586) 

Assist mt ProIessor 
147. John W . Davidson (Non-tenure) / 1 6 -  50 9 

Concurrent &-ploymen t : 
Gnter f o r  n ~ e r g y  Studies 

Research Winmr Associate V 1/16 - 531 5Q 12 
(E# 2940) 

*signat inn 
Uirmtor of Nuclear &ineying Teachjag Iabr'atory 
148. Dale E. Klein 6/1 - 8/.31 50 9 

W~ove frm L3rmner Budget 5/31/80 
3029) 

Tn: B!&anical. Fngineerh~ - Faculty Salaries 

F r a n :  Dean's Reserve for Faculty Salaries 

T o  provide for the salaries of faculty needed t o  staff Spring 
Senester course offerings, 
(REC# 2742) 

Sourc.ers of Funds: 
hiechmiral Enginmir ig  ( 11.4 T) , 
and C i v i l  Fngineering (1/4 T) 
F a l l  Smster appointment was 
at the s x r ~  rate. 
(FWn" 2656, 2912) 



Full-time Salary - 
P e r i d  of % No. 

~ t e m ,  w p z m n  Appint twnt  -- T h e  Mos. Rate 

-beer%% Teach- 
Transfer of Funds 

TU : Nucl ear l%gineering Teaching TaWratory - 
Administrative and Professional Salaries ($24,750) 
Cnassificd Persunnel ($5,843) 

m: Unallocatccl C l a s s i f i d  Pemnnel 

To provide for the salaries of personnel n u  in the est&lislYnent 
uf t h e  Nucleax a i n e e r i n g  Teaching Laboratory - fomerly incowrated 
in t h e  R4echmical Engineering budget . 
(RBC# 2391) 

F e t r o l w  m a  
Ap@ntment 
Assistant Prof ess,jr 

152, m e r e  J. Peters (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 $22, Om 
(RBW 2911) 

m m  OF FINE rn 
Office of the Dean 
Resignat ion 
Assistant to the %an 
153. Mark Pape 

Date of Resignation 
(RBC# 2730, 2751., 2732) 

Assistant lkof esmr 
154. Ann Matlock (Ncln-tenure) 

(RBCf: 2802) 

Assistant Prof eswr 
155. Olive M. Ayhens (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 12,000 

(RBC# 2762) 

Lecturer 

b1Ieg.e of Fine Arts - Performing Arts Center 
&apw in-tmen t 
Technical. Specialist 
153. John R .  Hothgeb 1/16 - 5/31 50 9 22,900 

Concurrent Bnploymnt : 
Dram 

Prof e=or 
(RBC# 2655, 2738) 



Full-timc S a l q  
---- 

Period of % NO. 
Itm., Wpartmnt, Title, N m  m i n w n t  Time -- hbs . Rate 

C I U J X E  OF FINE ARlS (Cbntinued) - 
College of Fine At-ts - Performing Arts Center (CnnCinued) 
Tram f er Between Dissimilar Appmur iat ions  

To: Maintenance and Operation 

Frm: IVages 

Ballchzation of funds t o  provide for the purchase of l lght iw equipnent. 
(W 2713) 

&win b e n t  
Professor, Sid Richardson Chair in Public Affairs 
160. Wilbur ,J.  Cokm (Tenure) 1116-5/31 I00 9 $52,000 

Sources 03 m*: 
General Rudget (%) and 
Current Restricted - Sid 
Richardson Chair in Public 
Mfairs (4%) 
(RE# 2774, 2921) 

Appoinblent 
Adjunct Fmfesmr 

6 Frank Hubert, J r  . (Non-tenme) 1/16 - 5/31 1.1 9 
(F1BC# 2950) 

Instructor 
162. Carole IY. Knobil (Non-tenure) , 1/16 - 5/31 17 9 

Concurrent Rnployment: 
Library - I.aw Library 
Associate Law Librarian 1/16 - 5/31 83 12 

6 - 8/31 100 
(W 2902, 3903) 

V i s i t i n g  Pmf essor 
163. John A .  b k r t s o n  (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 

( R E #  2654.) 

Lecturer 
I David R. Richards (Non-tenure) 1/16-5131 36 9 

IFW# 2653) 

Lmturer 
165. Myron M . SI~einf eld (Non-tenure) 1116-5/31 31 9 

(RW# 2658) 

V i s i t i n g  Profesmr 
166. Eugene L. 3nith (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 

( R E #  2959) 
kappointment 
Lecturer 
67. Joseph A .  Turner (Non-ter~ure) 1/16-5/31 9 .5  9 

Fall S-ter appin-bmnt w a s  
at the saw rate. 
(RBCff 2668) 

Ippoin-t 
Adjunct Professor 
168. EChYard W .  Turley , Jr . (Non-teniule) 1/16 - 5/31 25 9 

( W 3669) 



Itan, Department, Title, N m  

k c tmr  
171. Joslquin C .  Avila (Wm-tenure) 

(RBC# 2581) 

Adjunct Profesmr - 

172. Ernest E. Figari,  Jr. (Non-tenure) 
(RBC# %14) 

Reappointmmt 
Associate Professor 
173. Byron F .  Fullerton (Tenure) 

F a l l  Sfmester appointment was 
at the same rate. 

C o n m w l  t Dr ip lopea t  : 
School of Law 

A s m i a t e  &an 
(RE# 2418, 2410) 

l~~turer 
174. William 0. Whitehurst (Non-t mure) 

Fa11 Smertcr appin-t r& 
at the same rate. 
(EX# 2678) 

Change of Status 
Bryatit mith Prof esmr 
175. Edwaxd F. LShennan (Tenure) 

Sources of Funds: 
Schnol of Law Acadanic Developm~t 
h d  (55%), and Cwrmt Restricted 
I a w  School Foundation Funds (4%) 
(REW 2453) 

A p p o i n Q E n t  
Instructor 
176. lnrraine C.  &&el (Non-tenure) 

(rn# 2620) 

Instructor 
177. LaRita Spnue (Nan-tenure) 

(W?? 2S0) 

Full-timc Salary  
P e r i d o f  % No. 

Appin tnen t  Time bbs. -- Rate 



hll-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Tkpartmnt, Title, Name A p p i n b e n t  Time bh. Rate 

m L  OF NURSING (Continued) 

Appointment 
Instructor 
178, Rosalie Tuttle (Non-tenure) 1/16-5/31 100 9 $13,200 

IRE# 2670) 

Reappointment 
Special-ist 
179. Mary K. E l l e t t  (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 3/7 35 9 

Previms appintment was at 
the saw rate, 
( R E #  2610) 

Change of Status 
Assistant Professor 
180. Angela P. Clark (Non-tenure) 

To: 

Assistant Pmfessor 
I .  Patricia C. Avant (Nnn-tenure) 

To: 9/1-5/31 1W 9 

Sources of FImcls : 
General Budget and USPHS Grant Funds 
(W 825, 2400, 2152, 1572, 1609) 

Resignat ion  
Assistant Professor 
182. Bever1.y J. Lmnard (Non-tenure) 9 1 - 5 / 3 1  100 9 

Date of Resignation 
(RBC# 2634) 

Instructor 
183. W e n  0 ,  Kincaid (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 

Change of Status 
184. William S. Giorda 

Change T i t l e  Only: 
To: Acting Director 

Fram: Associate Director 

Effective Date - 1/16/80 
(RBC# 2991) 

Transfer Between Dtssimilas Appropriations 
185. Amunt of Transfer - $5,686 

b: -4dninistrative and Professional Salaries 

Reallocation of funds to provide for ktter utilization. 
(RBCA' 2861) 



Full-time S a l g  
Period of % No. 

Iten, L%partnent,  Title, N m  A p p i n m n t  Time -- k s .  Ratc 

MEASmm AND EVALUATION CENTER Am 
EDUCATIONAL PSYMOrnY 

Appointment 
186. Willim R. Koch (Non-tenure) 

E d m a n e n t  and Evaluat ion Center 
Associate Director 1 - 1/15 100 12 20,000 

1/16 - 5/31 67 
611 - 8/31 100 

Educational l.ychology 
Assistant Professor 

NAVAL SCIENCE 

Rcsigmt ion 

Date of M i g n a t i o n  
( R E #  2601) 

UNALUXATED TEACHING SW1;F ;S  

188. h u n t  of Transfer - $1,116,712 
Transfers were made fm the Institutional Unallocated Teaching Salaries 
Account to s u p ~ r t  Spring Semester faculty appointments in D c p m n t s ,  
Schools, and Collqes, as fol low:  

Faculty Teaching 
Depayctment , Schml, College Salaries Assistants 

School of Architecture 

&llege of L i t e r a l  Arts 
Anthropology 
Ccntcr for Middle Eastern Studies 
Rconani= 
mlish 
Bhnic Studies: African w d  Afro-American 
Ethnic Studies : Mexican - American 
French and Italian 
Gewnanic -ages 
Covernrnent 
History 
Lingui  st ics 
Philosophy 
Plan I1 
Sociology 
Spanish and Wrtugume 

College of Natural Scicncw 
k t sonmy  
Biological Sciences 
manistry 
can put^^ Sciences 
Geolwical Sciences 
Ilune Econmics 
hhthmat ics 
Microbiuloty 
Physics 
-1w 



FUll-tiX#? Salary 
Periodof % No. 

Iten, mpartn-cnt, T i t l e ,  Name - Appoinbwnt Timc - Elos. -- 
Rate 

188. Amount of Transfer - $1,116,712 ( C ~ n t i n u d )  

Facul t y  Teaching 
mariment,  School, College Salwies Assistants -- 

&llwe 01: Business Adninistration 
Accounting $ 42,439 
Finance 16,751 
General Business 6,125 

School of Cmmfilnicat ion 
Advert is- 9,250 
Journalim 5,234 $ 6,071 
biiio/TV/Fi lm 38,810 
Speech Cmrmunication 12,658 

College of Education 
Curriculum and Instruction 16,678 
Educational Ahinistrat ion 5,500 
Physical and Health Education 5,662 
Special Educat ion 8,000 13,376 

College of Engineering 
Aerospace Engineering and Engineering llldxmics 7,411 
Chanical Engineering 6,978 
Civil  lktgineerjag 18,382 45,909 
Electrical Engineering 29,769 38,340 
Pilechanical Engineering 80,448 47,919 
Petroleum Enginwring 11,000 

College of Fine Arts 
A r t  14,630 
Drama 6,775 

L&T School of Public Affairs 14,999 

S d l  of i a w  60,366 

School of N u r s i n g  9.179 

Coll~gc of K'halmcy -- 7,712 . 

Tot a1 $707,142 $409,570 
P 

( R E #  2700, 2569, 2397, 2395, 2132, 2846, 2872, 2848, 2396, 3045, 2849, 2691, 
2692, 2693, 2694, 2698, 2394, 2393, 2873, 2847, 2392, 26%, 2871, 3046, 2996, 
2868, 2134, 2398, 2689, 2867, 2870, 2690, 2869, 2602, 3047, 3048, 2180, 2683, 
2866, 2179, 2821, 2181, 2609, 2666, 2851, 2864, 3049, 2687, 2695, 3050, 2701, 
2688, 2845, 2702, 2865, 2875, 2850, 2874, 2930, 2W, 3Q51, 2685. 2697) 

LIBRARY 

Appoinhent 
Professional Librarian, %Terence Services Department 
189. Carol f,!, Fonken I / = - 7 / 3 1  50 12 $12,612 

Cbncurrent W l o y m n t  : 
Jib- 
Professional Librarian, Instruction 
and Reference Librarian 9117-8/31 50 12 
(RBC# 2945) 

Professional Librarian, Head Librarian - 
Archivist, Barker Tcxas H i s to ry  Center 
190. Don E .  C a r l e t o n  12/17 - 8/31 100 12 

(Rl3C# 2412, 2413) 



Full-tim Salary 
P e r i d n f  % No. 

Iteni, Department, Title, N m  

LIBRARY (Continued) 

Salary Increase 
Wbrarian, Autmation 
9 Robert B. Miller 

To: 

Rate Increase 
(RBC# 2955) 

Appointment Rate 

Salary Increase and Change of Status 
192. hkrcia M. Parsons 

To: H e a d  Librar ian ,  Inter-  
Llbr~uy Senvice 911 - 12/31 100 12 16,900 

Professional Librarian, 
Collection Dcvelopnent/ 
Teachnical Services, Under- 
graduate Library 111 - 8/31 100 12 17,900 

Fnm: Head Librarian, Inter-  
Library Senice 911 - 8/31 100 12 16,900 

Rate Increase 
(RE# 2733, 2734) 

193. Gerry K. Wright 

To: Act- Head Librarian, 
Serials Deparbmnt 9/1 - 12/31 100 12 17,000 

Bead Librarian, Serials 
W p m h e n t  I / I - 8 / 3 1  100 12 18,000 

Frm: A c t i n g  Head Librarian, 
Serials Ikpartment 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 17,000 

Rate Increase 
(W 2741) 

k a v e  of Absence 
Head L i b r a r i a n ,  Art Library 
191. Joyce Hess 

Terms of Leave 

Resignation 
Librarian, Assistant Staff and 
Fiscal Services 
195. Keith W. Russell 

Date of h i g n a t i o n  
(RBC# 2448, 2447, 2446) 



Full-time S a l q  
Period of 5 No.  

Item, Departa-wnt, T i t l - e ,  Name Appoinlnent --- Time 510s . Rate 

ORGANIZED REmAFm 

Cmrrputation Center 
-Transfer of Funds 
196. h u n t  of T r m s I ~  - $268,000 

To: Canputation Center  - Transfer to Revolving- Amd 

Frcm: Allocation for Replacement and Upgrading of Major 
Adninistrative Equipnent - Plant Funds 

Funds were needed to operate the IBd 3701158 Systm for the remainder 
of the fiscal y a r .  
(RBC# 2571) 

Ins t i tu t e  for Theoretical Physics 
Appinhnmt 
b e a r c h  Scient i s t  
197. Wil l iam G. U m u h  I - 3 3  100 9 

Sources of Funds: 
General Budget Funds 
W Grant Funds 
(RBC# 2815, 2843, 2988) 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
198. Armunt of Transfer - ,;8,325 

To: Achinistxative and Professional Salaries 

FSlum: Classified Personnel 

Reallocation of salary funds t o  provide for temporary appoin-tments 
of t m  Research Scientists. 
(W 1639) 

PHYSICAL PLANT 

Oonstruction and Maintenance - General Services 
Interdeparhental Transfer 
199. h u n t  of Transfer - $7,976 

To: Construction and hkintenance - General Services - Classified Personnel 
Fran: Buildings and Grounds - Building Maintenance - Classified Peysolmel 

A Lmkmith m i t i o n  was transferred fm the Construction and Maintenance 
budget to the Buildings and Grounds budget elfective January 1, 1980. 
(W 2745) 

Safety Office 
Interdepartmental Transfer 
a00, h u n t  of Transfer - $8,000 

To : Safety Off ice - Transportation of Radioactive Waste 

From: Gmunds Maintenance - Classified Personnel 

Reallocation of funds to provide for unanticipated increases in 
quantity and costs of disposal of radioactive wastes. 
(RBC# 2573) 



Full-time S a l q  - 
Period of % No. 

Item, IMpartmnt, T i t l e ,  Mame Appoin-nt -- Time bbs . Rat c_ 

SPECIAL I r n  

University of Texas Press - Journals 
Mignat ion 
Journals Manager 
201. Mavis A .  Bryant 

Bureau of Emnanic Geology 
Leave of Absence 
Research Scientist (Non-Faculty) 
202. W i l l i a m  E . r r a ‘ l l ~ ~ a y  911 - 8/31 100 12 29,300 

Term of Leave 
(RBC# 2969) 

Transfer Between D i s s i m i l a r  Appropriations 
203. Amount of Rmsf er - $45,961 

To: Wages ($36,898) 
Maintenance and Operation ($9,063) 

Fmn: A&inistrative and Professional Salaries 

Funds available in the Adninistrative and Professional Salar ies  Accoun t  
were needed for the salaries of research assistants, secretarial and 
other support staff, and for operating expenses. 
(FLEW 2858, 2990) 

Marine Science Ins t i tu te  
DisabU ity R c t i r m n t  
&seaa.ch- Scientist (Faculty) 

204. Creighton A .  Burk 

lhte of Retirement 1/31/80 
(RW# 2963) 

Marine Science Ins t i tu te  - Port Armsas and 7mlogy 
Change of Status 

205. J. A .  Colin Noml (Tenure) 

To: Wine Science Institute - 
Port ~ransits 
Research Scientist(Facu1ty) 9/1 - 10/31 LWOP 9 (39,000) 

1 / 1 / 1 5  100 9 39,000 

~ l o @ ; y  
Professor 

Frcm: Marine Science Institute - 
Port Armas 

Research Scientist(Facu1ty) 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 39,001) 

m i c  Status : 
Prof esmr ( k i n e  Studies) and (7mlogy ) 
(E1BC# 151, 2165, 2728) 



Full-t ime S a l q  
Perid of % No. 

Itan, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Rat  c A p p o i n h n t  Timc h b s .  

SPECIAL ITENS (Con t i r~ud )  

W i n e  Science Institute - &ilvcston 
Transfer of Funds 

2%. h u n t  of Transfer - $26,205 

To: Achinistrative and Professional Salasiss 

lbn: Budgetary AQustnment Fund 

To provide the additional funds needed for the appoinMenL of h u g l a s  
M W ,  Research Scientist, and for salw hcrcases of four manbers 
of the  Institutcts professional staff.  
( R l W  2135, 2136) 

UNmm ACADEMIC D E m m P r n  FUND 

Transfer of Funds 
207, h u n t  'of Transfer - $177,397 

Transfers were m e  f l-om the Institut iondl Acadmic Developrent Fund, 
as follows: 

(1) Developnent Office - Classified Personnel $ 5,m 

To provide t h i s  office with the sewices of a part-time 
Administrative Assistant. 
( F I E #  2137) 

(2) Center for Health Care  Research in Waluation - Nurse 
Resowcs and Requirments in Texas Project 26,608 

Funds arc to be used to support a study for t h e  Spcial 
C m i t t e e  on the Delivery of Hmlan Sen~ices in Texas. 
( R E #  2824) 

(3)  h l e a s u r m n t  and Ehaluat ion Center - w t e r  Rental and 
Purchased Senrims 8,472 

Funds are t o  be used t o  lease mnputer e q u i p n t  needed 
to expand the Course - Tnstructor Survey. 
(RE## 2932) 

(4) C e l l  Research Ins t i tu t e  - Research Developcent 16,000 

To provide the additiunal funds needed for materials and 
supplies and the sa l aq  of a Mearch  Assistant 111 for 
1979-80 fiscal year, 
(FU3C# 2931) 

(5) I n s t i t u t e  of Caqmting Sciences and Cwrrputer Applications - 
Research Developnent 7,093 

mds were needed to continue t he  operation of t h e  
Certifiable M i n i m t e r  Project pending t h e  award of a 
new contract. 
( R E #  2929) 

(6) University Research InstJ-tute - Allotment Acwunt 

To provide this I n s t i t u t e  wi th  supplemental funds for 
for fiscal 1979-80. 
(FW# 2572) 

(7)  Border Wearch Program - Research Developnent 

To provide funds needed for the Smmcr 1980 salary of 
the program director, Dr. Stanley Russ. 
(RBC# 1738) 



Full-t  in^ Salary 
Periodof % No. 

Itm, Depmtmnt, T i t l e ,  N m  Appin-tment Tjme Rlos. Rate 

REVOLVING FUNDS 

McDonald Observatory 
Reappintment 
Research Scientist 
208. James D. Wray 

To: 9/1-8/31 100 12 $28,800 

Faurce 01 Funds: 
h k b m l d  Observatory Revolving Fund 
(W 1M3, 2117) 

Astroncmy 
Appoinhent 
Prof esmr 

209. David A .  Lambert 

Source of Fmds : 
NASA Contract 

Concurrent mloyment: 
Astmncfny - Cleneral Budget Funds 

Professor 91-1/15 100 9 
1/16-5131 50 

(RBW 2633) 

A p p i n t m e n t  and Salary Increase 
Research Scientist 
210. J. Den-& Mulholland 9/1 - 2/20 100 12 

-3/1 - 7/31 25 

Sources of m s :  
NASA Contracts and NSF Grant 

197&79 Salary Rate 12 

Rate Increase 12 - (RBC# 1053, 1526, 1527, 2163, 2164, 2980, 2981) 

bearch  Scientist  
211. Peter J. Shelus 

Sources of Funds : 
NASA Contracts 

1978-79 Salaxy Rate 12 

Rate Incrase  
(FW# 583, 584, 1528, 1855, 1856, 
2169, 2170, 2982, 2983, 2984) 

Reseaxch Scientist 
212. Eric C,  Silverberg 

Sources of nmdS : 
NASA C o n t r w t . ~  

X97%79 Sa laq  Rate 12 



F'ull-t.inle Salary 
Pericdof % No. 

Itan, Depa;rh?nt, Title, Ram Appoinlment T h e  Mos . R&te 

-RED REWJEE (Continued) 

Astmnany (Contirrud) 
Reappinmat 
Research Scientist (Faculty) 
213. Ranan 3mluchowski 

Source of Funds: 
NASA Contract 

Previous apwintwnt w a s  at 
the same rate. 

Academic Status: 
Professor (Astmmny) and (Physics) 
(RRX 2659, 3043) 

Fiesearch Scientist (Faculty) 
214. William H. Jefferys 

scurce of mds : 
NASA Contract 

concurrent mployment: 
Astmnorry 
Professor 

Reappointment and Salary Increase 
Research Scientist 
215. Jocelyn Tankin 

Source of F'uds : 
NSF Grant 

Frevious appointment 

Pate Increase 
(RBC# 2665, 2%6) 

Astmmny and 1cDonald Clbservatory 
Reaminmat 
&arch Scientist 
6 George I?. Benedict 

Astronany - NASA Cbntract Funds 1/16 - 2/29 75 12 24,977 
311 - 3/31 25 

McDonald Observatory - Revolving 
Fund I /  - 5/31 25 12 24,977 

Psevious a m i n t m e n t  was at the 
same rate. 
mncurrcnt Ehployment: 
A s t r Q v  

Assistant Professor 
(E# 2538, 2589, 2590) 

Botany 
Appointmnt 
h j e c t  D i r e c t o r  (Faculty) 
217. Tun J. blabry 

Source of Funds: 
NSF Grant 

Acadanic St atus : 
Pmf essor (Botany) 
(RE# 2162) 



Full-time Salary 
P e r i d o f  % No. 

~ t m ,  Department, T i t l e ,  Name Apminlment Time -- h. Rate 

SWEDRED PRDJECTS (Continued) 

Ccmputer Sciences and Institute for Ccnrrputing 
Science md Ccmputer Applications 
Reappin~ent 
Research Scientist (Faculty) 
218. la.mence W. Hunter 1 - 215 50 12 $27,363 

Sources of Funds: 
Cmputer Sciences - U .  S .  Navy 
Contract Funds 111 - 1/31 

Institute for Cmputing Science 
and Cmputer Applications - 
General Rudge-t Funds 2/1 - 2/15 

Cbncurrent Dnployment : 
Canputer Sciences 
Assistant Professor 
(FW# 2626, 3024) 

Research Scientist (Faculty) 
219. Cameron M. Gordon 

Source of Funds: 
Contract Funds 

Academic Status : 
Asmiate Professor (Mathmatics) 
Cm W v e  from teaching 
department for 1979-80 academic 
yeax. 
(RE## 2791) 

= 
Appointment 
Research Scientist (Faculty) 
220. Claude Iks jardines 

SOW# of l?unds: 
USPHS Contract 

Acadmfc Status: 
Professor (Zmlogy) On L s v e  
fran tewhing department 
for the Spring Sanester. 
(HX# 2605) 

Research Scientist  (Faculty) 
221. Bassett Maguirc, Jr . 

Source of Funds: 
DuPont/de N m s  G r a n t  

Ac.admic Status: 
Professor (&logy) On M v e  
fm teaching deparbnent 
for t he  Spring Semester, 
(= 2979) 



- Itan, Departmnt, Title, N m  

Project Director 
222. Robert L. Cau~ey 

Source of Ftlndq : 
NSF G r a n t  
Acadmic Status : 
Professor (Philosophy ) 011 
Leave fmn teaching 
department for 197%80. 
( R E #  2156) 

Mechanical Engineering 
Appoin-tment 
Research Engineer (Faculty) 
223. Thcmas L. h e r  

Full-time Salary 
Period of % NO. 
Appointment Time Mos . - Rate 

Sources of Funds : 
Sandia Corporation Contract 1/16 - 4/14 
General Budget 4/15 - 8/31 
Cancurrent Rnployment : 
Mechanical Engineering 
Assistant Professor 9 - 1/15 100 9 19,500 

1/16 - 5/31 50 
(E# 2154, 2403, 2402) 

Schnal of N w s i n ~  
App in tnm t 

Research Associate 
224. J o y  H. Penticuff 

Source of Funds: 
USPHS Cbntract 

Academic S t a t u s :  
Assistant Professor (School of 
Nursing) On Leave f rcn~ teaching 
department for the F a l l  S-ter 

Acadmic Rate - $17,150 
(RBC# 1371, 2167) 

Center for Particle Theory 
Reappoin-tment 
liesearch Scientist (Faculty) 
225. Chinn- Chi- 

m c e  of Funds: 
U, S. Dep-nt of Energy Contract 

Cnncurrent Rnployment : 
Physics 
Assistant Pmfesscw 
(m 2964) 



Full-time S a l q  
Per idof  % NO- 

Item, B p u r n n t ,  Title, N ' m  Appointment T- llos. Rate 

-RED PKlEL'R (Continued) 

Center for Rela t iv i ty  
Appoinlment 
Reseamh Scientist (Faculty) 
226. Philip Candelas 

Source of Funds : 
NSF G r a n t  

Acadmic Status: 
Assistant Prof ~ s o r  (Physics) 
On LRave fmn depar-tment for 
the  Spring Sgnester. 
<NX# 2771) 

Bureau 01 Econwic Gco1cg-y 
Reappoiniment 
Research Scientist 
227. Marc B. IMwmds 

To: 

Saurces of Funds: 
Gas Research I n s t i t u t e  G r a n t  (1/2) 
and Bendix Corporatiun Grant (1/2) 
(RBC# 2781) 

Marine Science Institute - Port Arwas 
Reappo inlment 
R;es-&rc~l Program Manager 
228. R. W a r r e n  F l i n t  

Source of Funds : 
Interagency Contract - Texas 
Ikpartrent of Water Resources 

Previous appc,in.tments were at 
the same rate. 
IRK!# 2%5) 

Center for Electranechanics 
Reawinment 
Research B g i n e e r  

229. Mircea D. Driga 

Fall Smester a p p o i n m t  (&I 
Leave) was at the ssune rate. 
(RBC# 2829) 

Center for Highway Research 
Reapw in-tment 
Research Engineer c ~ a c ~ l t y )  
230. Christopher S. Noble 

Previous appointment was at 
the same rate. 

Concurrent hployrnent: 
C i v i l  Engk~ring 
Assistant Frof essor 
(RBC# 2811) 



Full-time Salary 
Periodof % No. 

~tm,  Departmnt, Title, Name A p p i n m n t  Time -- Mos. Rate 

SWNSOElED PRLMMTIS (Continued) 

Center  for  Research in Water Resources 
Wppo intment 
Dirmtox 
231. TEO R. Beard 1/16-5/31 24 12 $37,200 

Sources of Funds: 
U .  S .  A m y  Contract 1/16 - 4/17 
U. S. lkpalment of Interior 
Contract 4/18 - 5/31 

Concurrent Rnployrnent: 
Civil  Engineering 

Prof =sol? 
(RBC# 2%, 2585) 

b i o n  Research Center 
Resignat ion 
Research Scientist 

232. Henry  R. Straws 

Date of k i g n a t  ion 
(RBC# 2W7) 

Mearch and Developmt Center for 
Teacher Education 
Reappointmat 
Project Director 
233. Carolyn M. Everteon 

Source of Funds : 
U. S, Office of Education Contract 

Previous appoin-tment w a s  at 
the same rate. 

Concurrent Employment : 
Educational Psycholcgy 

kcturer 
(RBC# 2612) 

School of Social Work - Continuing Education Program 
Reappoinment 
Fkojmt D f r e c t o r  
234. Stuart A .  Vexler 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 

Source of Funds : 
Title XXlOA Grant 

Academic  Status : 
Assistant Professor 
(School of h i a l  Work) 
(E# 2674) 

AUXILIARY EWI'EBPRIW 

Student Health Center 
AppoinWetlt 
Assistant Director for hinistrat ion 
235. Paul V. Thanas 

(mi+ 2841) 



Full-tim? Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Wpartment, T i t l e ,  N m  AppoinQwnt T i m  -- Mos . mtc 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES (Continued) 

Stden t  Health Center (Continued) 
Appinment 
Physiciw, Gene ra l  Medicine 

236. Rita A .  Shapiro 
( R E #  3041) 

Appointmat and Salary Increase 
Physician, General Medicine 
237. John W. N e l m  

Rate Increase 
(FW# 2835, 2928) 

Resignat ion 
Physician, General Medicine 
238, William J. bran 

Date of Wigmat ion 
(RBC# 2640) 

Physician, General Medicine 
239. Karen B, Duffy 

Date of Resignation 
(RBC# 2830) 

Intercolleia,te Athletics for Men 
Ilaappoin-tment and Salary Increase 

240. The contract yeas for football coaches at U. T. Austin begins on 
Tebruary 1. b of that  date, reappinments and salmy adjustnsnts 
we= made for Assistant Football bathes, as follows: 

(1) Kenneth B. k b b s  

(2) Robert L. Fuller 

12 Mas. Sale- Wtc 

nm~ To 

$26,750 $28,700 

33,170 35,500 

( 5 )  David L. McWilliams 

(6) Willie L. Manley 

(7) Michael Parker 

(81 Robert B ,  W m k  

The reappinmmt and salary adjustment for H e a d  Fmtball Coach Fred 
Akers w e r e  approved by the b a r d  of Regents on the February, 1980 
Systm Whistra t ion Carmittee Utter. 
(RBCPt 2754, 2753, 2752, 2751, 2755, 2750, 2749, 2748) 



Ft~ll-tine S a l q  
Periodof % No. 

Department, T i t l e  , Name Time - Rate 

AUXILIARY ENEWRISES (Cbntinued) 

Intercollegiate Athletics for Men (Continued) 
Transfer of Funds 

To: Concession Stands Metal Buildings and Interior Finishing - 
North End ($45,000) 
t3ncession Stands - Sewers and Slabs; -lition; Electrical 
Work - North Ehd ($35,000) 

F b n :  Intercollegiate Athletics for Men - Unappropriated Balance 

To fund portions of phases three and four of an overall project 
design& t o  provide renovations and improvmmts for concessions' 
operations at blemnrial Stadium n e  for health and safety reamns .  
Phases one, and tm of t h i s  project were approved by t h e  Board t l m ~ l g h  
Systan Ahhistration Ccrrmi t tee  Utters. 
(Rm# 2859, 2860) 

Center for Energy Studies 
Reappointamt 
Research Cbrdinator 
242. C l i f  W. Dmrmnd 

Source of Funds: 
Current h t r i c t d  Energy Policy 
Field Ins t i tu te  

Previous appintmmt was at 
t h e  s m  rate. 
(= 2 m )  

Marine Science Insti tute - Port hamas 
Ekappin~ent 
mearch Pmgram Manger 
N3. Marian E. Trout 12/1 - 5/31 100 12 

Sources of Funds: 
Caesar Klekrg Foundation Grant 12/1 - 12/31 
Sid Richardson Foundation Grant 1/1 - 5/31 
Previous appointnmts were at 
the same rate. 
(W 2012, 2173, 2842) 

Rexxrd~ Scientist (Non-f w u l t y  ) 
2-44, Connie R .  Armold 

Source of h n d s :  
Caecjar Kleberg Foundat ion G r a n t  

Concurrent Rnployment: 
Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  - Port 
Aransas - General Budget Funds 
Research Scientist  (Non-faculty) 2/1 - 8/31 50 12 
(RBC# 2961) 



Nl1-timc Salary 
Period of 5, NO. 

~ t m ,  ~ p w h e n t ,  T i t l e ,  IWIE Appint~rent Time -- Mos . Rate 

College of Busin-s Adninistratinn - The I n s t i t u t e  for Constructive Capital im~ 
Appintment 
Mearch Fellow 
245. Michael P. Kennedy 

%Urm of Fuuds: 
CBA Foundation C l a ~ s r r x m  75 Account 
(RBC# 2992) 

mineering Foundation 
Transfer of Funds 

2%. Amunt of Transfer - $5,000 

To : Faculty Trdvel 

Additional funds E re  necded for travel expenses of manbers of Engineeriw 
faculty attending t d m i c a l  m t i n g s .  
(mm 2%2) 

Interest on Current Restricted - --its 
Transfer of Funds 

247, hmmt of Transfer - $25,000 

To: A c m t  No. 19-061%1260 

F ~ a n :  Account  No. 1SGG19-1200 
(mi; 2570) 

Matching Funds for D i r w t  Student ban Program 
Transfer of Fun& 

248. lknount of Transfer - $63,222 

To: Matching Funds for Direct Student b a n  Prcgran, 3s needed - 
Various Ibnors 

W : Auxiliary mtmprises Adninistrat ion - Unallocated 

To provid~ the additional matching funds needed to participate in 
this Federal prcgram. 
( R E #  2927) 

Capital Tmpr- 
Transfer of Funds 

249, Amount of Transfer - $93,738 

Transfers were made fmi the Plant Funds account, Capital Irrq7rovmnt 
Projects to the construction projwts, as indicated below; 

(1) Air andi t ion-  Systm Modifications - Main Building $45,000 
Tower 

To provide for rrmdif ications to the air conditioning 
distribution systan necessitated by the  conversion of the 
old stack a e a  t o  pmtitioned-off offices. 
( R E #  2822) 

(2) W i f i c a t i o n  to S i t e  Work Morth of M~sic Building E a s t  48,738 

To provide T o r  mdifiwtions and improvements to the 
existing driveway, presently serving Music Building E a s t ,  
in order t h a t  it can also handle tmck traffic and provide 
access for thc  New Music Building and Recital Hall. 
( R E #  2746) 



1979-80 B- 
SALAKY RATE XNCREASB OF $2,500 OR MJRE TNVOLVING APPOlNMEKE 

TO A D m  POSITION AND NEW AND D I F F E m  DUTIES 

imce of Fwlds: Tkpartnmtal Salaries unless otherwise specified. 

Effective 
Item No. and Faplanation Presmt Status Proposed Status Dates 

-. S t e m  J. B l a c h ~ n  

McDonald &semtory Shop Technical Staff Research Engineer 
Assistant I11 Associate I 

(65%T) (F.T.) 

Salary Rate $9,480 $17,280 

Source of b d s :  
Curreslt Restricted Funds 
for kRmald Observatory 
s o p  
(mw 2828) 

, Robert K. Blaine 

Cqmtation Center 

Salary Rate 

Sowce of Funds: 
Control Data Corporation 
G r a n t  
(WI2591) 

Fusion Research Center 

Center for  Fast Kinetics 
ksearch 

Salary Rate 

r .  Diane W. Doersan 

Lhratoxy Research w t e r  
Assistant 11 Frogr-r I 

G t r d t e  Research 
Assistant 11 

(1/2T) 

Stu&nt  Health Center - Cashier I1 
The Phamcy 

Salaxy Rate $8,580 

Research Scientist 
Associate 11 

Pharmacist 

$14,616 

Source of Fmds: 
Amiliary Enterprises - 
S t u d e n t  Health Center - 
(WI 2565) 



Effective 
Proposed Status Dates Itan No. and Explanation 

5 .  GaryJ. Farmer 

Applied Research 
Moratories 

Moratory 
Research. 
Assistant I1 

( 30"LT) 

Research 'Engineer 
Associate I 

(F.T.) 

Salary Rate 

Swl-03 of Funds: 
G o v e m t  Contract - 
Payroll  Clearing Acmmt 
(W/ 2613) 

6 .  Patricia E . Ganey 

Marhe S c i e n c e  Institute - 
Gdlwston 

Unit Record 
Enamt 
Operator I 

Research Scientist 
Assistant 111 

Salary Rate 

S w r c e  of Funds: 
JOI &ant 
(RW! 2970) 

7.  Ethyl K. Grijdlva 

Library 
Assistant I 

(1/2Tl 

Profes sirmal 
Tiibrarian , Refer- 
ence Services 
Deparhnznt 

(F . 

Salary Rate 
(RBW 2946) 

3, Randall C. Hidam 
(h-ten-) 

&search and Devel-t Social Scieslce 
Center for Teacher Research 
Education Associate TI 

(F.T.) 

Social S c i m e  
Research 
Associate 11 

(1/2T) 

S a l q  Rate - 12 m s .  $11,196 

Academic Ecate 



Effective 
Dates Item No. and Fmlmatim Present Sta tus  Proposed Status 

U t i l i t y  Utilities Statim 
Wowker Operator - Trainee 

Fhysical f l a t  - 
Building Maintenance - 
Utilities 

Salary Rate 
(mW/ 2798) 

Applied Besear& 
Laboratories 

Research Ccmputer 
Scientist P r o g r m r  I 
Assistant I (F.T.) 

(3/2T) 

Salary Rate 

Source of Funds: 
60wrmmt Cmtxact - 
Payro l l  Clearing Account 

2974) 

.I. Kenneth Mednick 
(Nm- tenure) 

Physics Postdoctoral Postdoctoral 
Research Resear& 
Associate Associate 

(F.T.) (ULT) 

Ass is rant 
Professor 

(50"LT) 

Academic Rate - 9 ms. 

2. Jaws A. Miller 

Data Processing 
Ixvisim 

Computer 
P r o g r m r  I 

b & r -  
Analyst I 

Salary Rate 
(W/ 2808) 

Data Processing 
Division 

Ccwputer Progr- 
Programner 1 Analyst I 

S a l a r y  Rate 
(BW 2566) 

-4. E&ard D. Oliphant 

H-ties Research 
Center 

Hmmities Editor I 
Research 
Associate 111 

Salary 'Rate 
(RBCIl 2956) 



Effective 
Item No. and lhplanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates 

5 .  N a n c y  3 .  Pearce 

B u r e a u  of E d c  R e s ~ c h  Research 
Geology Scientist Scientist 

Assistant I Associate I 
(311if) (F.T.) 111 - 2/14 

(1/2T) 2/15 - 3/31 

S a l a r y  Rate $10,836 $15,624 1/1/80 

Sources of Funds: 
Contracts and Grants 
(RJX# 2645, 264b) 

.6. William T. keder 

Bureau of Ecancard_c 
Geology 

Salary Rate 
(W/ 2651) 

Applied Research 
Laboratories 

Salary Rate 

Sowce of Funds: 
G o v e m t  Contract - 
Payroll Clearing A c m t  
(Wk 28371 

.8. She= Shores 

Applied Research 
Laboratories 

Salary Kate 

Graduate Research Research 
Assistant I11 Scientist 

(I/ 2T) Associate 111 
(F.T.) 

Laboratory Research FAngheer 
Research Associate I 
Assistant I1 (F.T.) 

C1/2T) 

Laboratory Research 
ksearch bgmeer 
Assistant 11 Associate I 

(l/m (F.T.) 

S m c e  of Funds: 
Gove-t Contract - 
Payroll Clearing A c c w n t  
(RBW 2839) 

.9. Michael K. M~ 

h t i t u t e  for Cclmputhg Research Sys term 
Sciences and Ccsnputer Scientist h l y s  t I1 
Applications Assistant 111 

Salary Rate $14,616 $20,436 121 17/ 79 

Source of Fmds : 
U. S. Army Contract 
(RBW 2813) 



Effective 
Itm No. tmd Explaation Present Status Proposed Status Dates 

Canputer Sc iences  Teaching 
Assistant 

(1/m 

Acah ic  Rate - 9 ms. $8,408 

Sa lwy  Rate - 12 ms. 

(W/ 2471) 

1, Craig A. Wilson 

Library 

Salary Rate 

Salary Rate 

S a l q  Rate 
(W/ 2740) 

Senior Clerk 
(112T) 

Libraxy Library 
Assistant I Assistant I 

(1/2'i3 ( I/ 2 0  

Professional 
Librmian, 
Assistant 
Architecture and 
F l a m i n g  Iibrarian 

(1/2D 



The following Smmer Sessioll Budget is allocated w i t h i n  funds set aside for 
this prpxe ,  as reflected on the budget sunmary s h ~ t e t ,  page A - I l l  
The h m e r  Session includes generally two t e r n  -- the Fi rs t  Term running 
June 1 through duly 15, and the Second Tern frcm J u l y  16 through A u g u s t  31. 
Certain courses are scheduled on an overlapping n inewwks  basis (June I 
through July 31) , and others are on a full twelve--- basis (June 1 through 
A t g u s t  31). No merit salary rate increases are permitted i n  the S~glmer 
Session w e t .  

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 

rnUcATI0NAL AND GENERAL 

A W r n T I r n  FOR 1980 s m  m 1 0 N  



T A B L E  O F  C O N T E N T S  

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL 

ALLOCATION FOR 1980 SUMMER SESSION 

?OFRIATION ALLOCATION I I I 

7 9 
OFFICE O F  THE DEAN .................................~..*.*. ..... AMERICAN STUDIES ............ ......................... .................................... A N T H R U P ~ L O C Y . . . . . . . . ~ ~  . . . . .  .... CENTER FOR A S I A N  STUDIES.. ....................... 
CENTER FOR MIDDLE EASTERN STUDIES ......................... ................................................ CLASSICS.*  
ECONOMICS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . S . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
E N G L I S H  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ................. ETHNIC STUDIES: AFRICAN AND AFRO-AMERICAN 
ETHNIC STUDIES~ M E X I C A N  AMERICAN .......................... 
FRENCH AND ITALIAN.. . . . . . . . . . m . . b b b b . . . . . ~ . . . . . . . . m .  a d . .  ................................................. GEOGRAPHY 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  GERMANIC LANGUAGES 
 GOVERNMENT.........^^ * * * *  . . . . . . .a'al.. . .*h~.***~.*... . . . . . .  
HISTORY b . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . * . . . . . . . . . . . . . . a 1 ~ ~ . ~ e e ~ e g m d o * a o * m a  

LANGUAGE AND AREA CENTER F O R  L A T I N  AMERICAN STUDIES ....... 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  LINGUISTICS 

ORIENTAL AND AFRICAN LANGUAGES AND LITERATURES ............ 
P H I L ~ S O P H Y  ....................... .....,.....*............ ........ . . . . . . . . . * . . . . . * ~ . . . . * * . * . . . . . . . . . * * *  PSYCHOLOGY .,,, .......................................... SLAVIC LANGUAGES 
S ~ C I O L O G Y ~ . .  ............. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . e . . . . . . . . .  .................................... SPANISH AND PORTUGUESE 

U E G E  OF NATURAI 5CIFNCES 
OFFICE O F  THE DEAN ........................................ 
ASTRDNDMY..  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
BIOLOGICAL  SCIENCE^.....^..^......... ..................... 
BOTANY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
CHEMISTRY. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
COMPUTER SCIENCES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
GEOLOGICAL SCIENCES .....................,..... ............ 
HDME ECONOMICS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .me. . .m. . .  
MARINE STUDIES ............... l . . . . . . . w v ~ e b m ~ * ~ m ~ a o . ~ . * m * a a  

MATHEMATICS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .S. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
M I C R O B I O L ~ G Y  . . . . . . e e a * a * a . m m m . . v . .  . * . . * . . . * . . . . . . . . .e rn .  
PHYSICS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
ZOOLOGY . . . . . * . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  



LU I FGF @USIN!=SS ADv-ATInu 
OFFICE O F  THE DEAN ........................................ 
ACCOUNTING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
FINANCE ................................................... 
GENERAL BUSINESS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ' . . . b . . . . .  
MANAGEMENT ................................................ 
MARKETING  ADMINISTRATION.......^+,+,^,^,^^.....^..+^.,^^.. 

. nl I F-FDUCATION 
OFFICE O F  THE DEAN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . .  .... CURRICULUM AND ~ N S T R U C T I O M  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . + e . . ' .  
EDUCATIONAL  ADMINISTRATION,^^,.^^......................... .... EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY .............*.................. 
PHYSICAL AND HEALTH EDUCATION ............... ....&.....- 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  SPECIAL EDUCATION 

nl I F G F  nF -ERING ............ OFFICE O F  THE DEAN ............................ ........... AEROSPACE E N G I N E E R I N G  AND ENGINEERING MECHANICS 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  CHEMICAL E N G I N E E R I N G  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  C I V I L  ENGINEERING ........,,........ 
ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  MECHANICAL ENGINEERING,., 
PETROLEUM ENGINEERING..... ........... .................... 

T)I I F G F  n F  FINE A R T S  
O F F I C E  O F  THE DEAN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . I+ . . . . . . .  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL 

1 9 0 0  SUMMER SESSION ALLOCATION 

APpRCIPRIATIoN FOR 1980 SUMWER SESSION 
TRANSFER FROM UNALLOCATED FACULTY SALARIES 

ALLOCAT I D ~ S  FOR 1980 SUMMER SESSION 
3 .  RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 
3 A  FACULTY SALARIES $5,450,293 
3C UNALLDCATED SUMMER SESSION 816,800 - 



THE UNIVERSITY a F  TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
1980 SUMMER SESSION ALLOCATION 

{ELEMENTS O F  INSTITUTIONAL C O S T )  

SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE 

RESIDENT IN$TRUCTION 

TOTAL 
' RESIDENT FACULTY 
INSTRUCTION isAuuEk 

COLLEGE OF L I B E R A L  ARTS 
DEAN'S RESERVE 
AMERICAN STUDIES 
ANTHROPOLOGY 
CENTER FOR ASIAN STUDIES 
CENTER FOR MIDDLE EASTERN STUDIES 
C L A S S I C S  
ECONOMI cs 
ENGLISH 
ETHNIC S T U D Z E S ~  A F R I C A N  AND 

AFRO-AMER I CAN 
ETHNIC S T U D I E S ~  MEXICAN AMERICAN 
FRENCH AND ITALIAN 
GEOGRAPHY 
GERMANIC LANGUAGES 
GOVERNMENT 
HISTORY 
LANGUAGE AND A R E A  CENTER FOR 
L A T I N  AMERICAN STUDIES 

L I N G U I ~ T I C S  
ORIENTAL AND AFRICAN LANGUAGES 

AND L ITERATURES 
PHILOSOPHY 
P S Y C ~ O L O G Y  
SLAVIC LANGUAGES 
SUC I OLOGY 
SPANISH AND PORTUGUESE 

SUB-TOTAL 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES 
DEAN'S RESERVE 
A S T R ~ N O M Y  
BIOLOGICAL SCIENCES 
BOTANY 
CHEMI STRV 
COMPUTER SCIENCES 
G E O L ~ G S C A L  SCIENCES 
HOME ECQNOMI cs 
MARINE STUDIES 
MATHEMATICS 
M ~ C R O B I ~ L O G Y  



3. RESIDFNT INSTRUCTION 
(CONTINUED ) 

TOTAL 
RESIDENT 

j NSTRUCT ION 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES ~ C O N T I N U E D )  
?HYS 1 CS d 86,660 
Z D O L ~ G V  44.01)_0 

SUB-TOTAL 5 9 8 0 . 3 8 2  

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATICN 
DEAN'S  RESERVE 5 2,649 
ACCOUNTING 1 9 7 , 6 5 0  
FINANCE 1 2 3 , 5 8 2  
GENERAL BUSINESS 147,316 
MANAGEMENT 121,921 
MARKETING ADMINISTRATI ON a 

SUB-TOTAL 5 7 1 9 . 6 6 5  

COLLEGE O f  COMMUNICATION 
DEAN'S RESERVE 
ADVERTISING 
JOURNALISM 
RADIO-TELEVISII~N-FILM 
SPEECH COMMUNICATION 

SUB-TOTAL 

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION 
DEAN' s RESERVE $ 4,026 
CURRICULUM AND I N S T R U C T I O M  1 9 2 , 8 8 5  
EDUCATIDNAC ADMINISTRATION 62.843 
EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY 98,089 
PHYSICAL AND HEALTH EDUCATION 6 5 , 4 0 7  
SPECIAL EDUCATION 76.750 

SUB-TOTAL 

COLLEGE OF E N G I N E E R I N G  
DEANtS RESERVE 
AERDSPACE ENGINEERING AND 
ENGINEERING MECHANICS 

CHEMICAL ENGINEERING 
CIVIL E N G I N E E R I N G  
ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING 
M E C H A N I C A L  ENGINEERING 
PETROLEUM ENGINEERING 

SUB-TOTAL 

COLLEGE OF F I N E  ARTS 
DEAN'S RESERVE 
ART 
DRAMA 
M U S I C  

SUB-TOTAL 

FACULTY 
5 A L A R I E S  



3. RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 
(CONTINUED) 

TOTAL 
R E S l  DENT 

INSTRUCTIDN 

LYNDON B.  JOHONSON SCHOUL OF 
PUBLIC AFFAIRS B 5 , 0 0 0  

SCHOOL OF LAW 3 231.762 

GRADUATE SCHOOL OF LIBRARY SCIENCE B 8s.000 

SCHOOL OF NURSING B 61.322 

COLLEGE OF PHARMACY B 7 9 5 . 0 4 8  

SCHOOL DF S O C I A L  W O R K  B 34.948 

TOTAL RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 

FACULTY 
SACARIES. 



I TECTURE AND P t A N N  I N G  

AROLO B O X *  OEAN. 6 / 0 1  - 8/31 

ACCOUNT 
APPRQPRI A t  I O N  1 TEY S MU5 NUMBER 

PAGE 1 

Z85% 

1979--80 1 9 ~ e a o  
ITEM A P P O I  hf ME NT X 9-MONTH t 979-80 
HQ* f IfkE - NAME - CODE PERIOD f I R E  RATE AMOUNT 

PROFESSOR 001 0 
1 R 6WMWm ROESSNER f 6-01 8-3L 25 33.310 2.776 

2 M A R T I N  6 KERMACY f 6 -01  7-15 100 30.200 5.034 

5 ROBERT 6 MATHER T 7-916 6-31 100 25 .500  41251  

a S O C  IATE  PROFESSOR 002 0 
7 M WAYNE BELL f 6-01 7- tS  100 24.689 4111b 



llf ECf URE AND PLANNING 

1979-80 
I T E M  APPOX H f  MENT X 
NO. T i n €  - NAME CODE PERIOD T I M E  

ASSOClATE PROFESSOR 0020  
l i  CHARLES 0 CAPPLEYAN T 6 0 1  7-15 100 

18 LANCE E TATUM T 7-16 8-31 100 

ASSISTANT PROFESSOR 0 03 0 
I 4  BEH J REfUf RZO 7-16 8-31 100 

15 KENT 5 BUTLER 7-16 &-31 100 

ARIUNCf ABSfSTAMT 4 035 
PROFESSOR 

18 DAV 10 A VERNOOV 7-16 8-31 a00 

LECTURER 
19 o A v r D  c EKROTH 

2 0  MAN S BLAKE 

C O f A L  - SUMMER SESSXDN FACULTY 
SALARIES 

1979-80 
9-MOFlfH 1979-80 

R A T E  AMOUNT 



ICE OF THE DEAN 
LEG€ OF LIBERAL ARTS 

E ACCOUNT 
APPRQPRI A T , f  ON T E M S  MOS NUMBER 

RESElRVE FOR F A C a T Y  
S A L A R I  €5 0 3  a+-8600-2096 

P A G E  
28533 



2ICAN STUDIES PAGE z,.rsd 

E ACCOUNT 
APPROPRIATION ITEMS MOS MMBER 

SUMMER SESSION F A C W T Y  
SALARX ES 03 14-160%-2003 

VEACHING ASSISTANTS 03 14-1601-2004 

COT AL APPRCIPR I A T  ION 

197&.79 1978-79 1 9 ' 7 e 8 0  
BUO6ET ADJUSTED BUOGEf 

4RY ROSTER 

1979-80 1979-84 
ITEM A PPO1 NTME HT % 9-MONTH 197+80 

NO- T I T L E  - NAME - CODE PERIOD T ~ M E  RATE AMOUNT 

ASSISTAkf PROFESSOR 0030 
2 JEFFREV L MEIKLE 7-16 e 3 i  100 14.000 2.334 

ISSISTANT IHSf RUCTOR 0045 
3 Y S L L a A M  0 RCIGCISIM 6-01 7-15 L O O  lO.064 1.678 

4 D A V I D  E TANNER 

T O T A L  - SUMMER S E S S I O N  FACULTY 
S A L A R I  ES 



P A G E  

285g 

* - ACC O U N f  
APPROPRI AT [ON I Y E W S  MOS WMBER 

SUMMER SESSION F A C U L T Y  
SALAilLES 0 3  14-1602-2003 

197&-79 1978-79 197+80 
BUDGET ADJUSTED BUDGET 

19'19-80 1979-80 
ITEM APPOI NfMENt f 9-MONTH 1979-80 

NO- T I T L E  - H A M €  - C-E PERIOD T I M E  RATE AMOUNT 

3 DEE ANN S STORY f +01 7-31 75 27 .000  4.500 

ASS f S f A N f  PROFESSOR 0030 
5 PHLLfP 6 6 R A M  7-16 &31 & D O  21.000 3.500 

6 JOSE E h I M Q N  6-01 7-15 50 17,500 1.459 
ETH)YfC SfUt ) tE$  - M E X Z C A N  

A M E M C A N  0 - 1  SO 

r O T A L  - SUMMER SESSION FACULTV 
SALARIES 



ITER FOR A S I A N  STUDIES PAGE 

zbss" 

E ACCWlur  1 9 7 e 7 9  197B-79 L979-80 
APPRQPFll A T  f ON l f EMS WO S NUMBER BW)CET ADJUSTED 8U0 GET 

SUMMER SESSION F A C U L T Y  
SALARIES 09 14-1 6l I t2003 1 1  1 I *  2.417 

M Y  ROSTER 

197- 80 1979-80 
ITEM APPOINTWENT Y Q-MONTH 1979-80 

NO- flat - HAHE - C W E  PERIOD TIME R A T E  AMOUNT 

ASS I STANT PROFESSMl 0030 
I JAMES L REID 6-01 7-15 100 14.500 2.417 

XOTAL - SUMMER SESSION FACULT7 
S I L A U f  E S  



TER FOR MfDDLE EASTERN S t W f E S  

E ACCOUNT 
I APPROPCllATfOH ITEMS MOS NUM8ER 

P A G E  

285.4 

1978-79 1978-79 1979-80 
BClOEET ADJUSTED BUDG€T 

kCIY ROSTER 

197P-60 1 9 7 e 8 0  
f ~ m  APPUfHTWEW X 9-MUNTH 1979-80 
NQI T ~ L E  - NAME - CWE PERZOD TIME RATE AMOUNT 

ASSOCIATE PROFESS- 0020 
B MICHAEL C HZLLMAMN T 6-01 7-15 100 22r150 3r692 

4 N A J M  A K B E 2 f M A H  T 6-01 7-915 lo0 22.147 31692 

TOTAL - SUMMER S E S S I O N  F A C L L T Y  
SALARlES 



KARL GALINSKY.  CHAIRMAH.  6/01 - 6/31 

E ACCOUNT 
APPROPRIATION ITEMS MOS NUWBER 

SUMMER SESSXUH F A C U T V  
SALAR a BS 03 14-161e2903 

TOTAL APPROPRI AT ION 

1970-79 1978-79 1979-80 
BUUCET ADJUSTED BUDGE 1 

ARY ROSTER 

1979-8 0 197-80 
I tEll 4PPOL HTMENT X 9-YONTH 1979-60 

NO- T I T L E  - NAME - COOE PERIOD T I M E  RATE AMOUNT 

RnOr:ESSQR 001 0 
I WUQASS S PARKER r 7-16 S a t  100 31.400 5.734 

ASSOCtATE PRDFESSm 502 0 
5 JAMES A H L t T  T 7-16 8-34 100 24.000 4.000 

7 JOSEPH C CARTER T 6--91 7-15 LOO 22r724 34788  

B CARL A RUBINO T 7-16 8-31 100 2Ir000 3.500 

ASSISTANf PROFESSOR 0030 
10 GEORGE W f G  T 7-16 8-31 100 19.135 3,190 



P A G E  9 

2859 

197-80 
I T E M  APPOI KTLIENT X 

NO. T ITLE - HAME - CODE PERIOO TIME 

ASS f S f  A W T  PROFESSOR 0030 
11 LEE t P E A I l t Y  JR 6 - O l  7-15 LOO 

I f  NANCY E PRIEST 6-01 7-15 LOO 

ASSLSYANT INSTRUCTOR 0045 
18 JOSEPH 3 UALSH 7-16 8-31 100 

' t Q t A L  - SUMMER S E S S I O N  F A C U l T Y  
S l S U R I E S  

1979-80 
9-MONTH 1979-80 

RATE &MOUNT 



PACE 10 

2869 

E ACCOUMf 
a APPWPRI ATJOW ITEMS M0S NU-ER 

SUMMER SESSION P A C U T Y  
SALARIES 03 14-1624-2003 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION 

1 9 7 e t 9  1978-79 1979-00 
BUDGET ADJUSTED BUDGET 

ARY ROSTER 

f 9 7 + 0 O  1979-80 
IT€# APPOINTMENT X Q-MONTH 1979-80 

NO* TITLE - CQOE PERIrJO TIHE RATE AMUUNT 

PROFESSOR 0010 
1 STEPHEW L MCDONALD f 7-16 e 3 1  I00 41.000 6.035 

2 HERBERT H L I E M I S F S K Y  T 6-01 7-15 LOO 37 .000  6,168 

4 FOREST 4 HlLL f t i d l  7-15 I 0 0  28.446 4.742 

ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR 092 0 
6 EOWARD A HEUETT T 4-01 7-15 100 24r850 4.142 

ASSJ S f  ANT PROFESSOR 0030 
5 O f l S  W GtLLEY 7-14 &31 100 18.000 3.000  



PAGE 11 

2861 

197+BU 1979-80 
I f  EM APPOl  M C B E  NT X 9-MONTH 197 9-80 
NO* f l t L E  - NAME - COO€ PERIOD TIHE RATE AMOUNT 

ASS X STANT PROFESSOR 0 03 0 
t o  R o 0 g l T  B POLLARD 6-01 7-15 L O O  1 4 r 5 0 0  2.417 

ASSISTANT INSTRMTOR 0045 
2 6-01 7-15 LOO 

?atAL - SUMMER SESSION FACULTY 
SALARIES 



PAGE 12 

2862 

S SUMMER SESSION FACULTY 
SALARIES 03 1+ 1626-2043 

19?&79 1 978-79 3 979-80 
BUDGET AOJUST ED BUDGET 

197!+80 1979-80 
l T E M  APPOINTHEHt # 9-YONTH 1979-80 - 

M U  T I T L E  - NAME - COO€ PERK00 T I M E  RATE &MOUNT 

PROFESSOR 0010 
1 3AMES H S t f O O  T 6-QI ?-3L 7 5  36.500 6 .085  

2 ROBERT N HEGAW T 7-16 -31 100 331000 5 * 5 0 0  

WILLIAM SUTHERLAND JR ? 6 - O i  7-15 100 24+500 4 .918 

5 JOHN W YELZ f 6-01 7-15 LOO 29.500 6-918 

6 J A M E S  L K I H N L A V V  f 7-L6 8-31 100 28.500 4m751 

7 JOHN A WALTER 

d WARUICU P UAOLINGTON T e a r  7-15 100 26.800 4.468 

O JOSEPH F MACOF f 6-01 7-15 100 26.350 4.393 

LO A L A N  U FRIEDMAN T +01 7-31 75 25r250 4.209 

11 MAX R YESTBROOK r 7-16 8-31 100 25.250 4 - 2 0 9  



PAGE 1 3  

2863 

197+80 197-80 
I T E M  A P P O ~  NTCQNT x 9-MONf H 1979-80 

NO. T I T L E  - NAME - CQDE PERSOD TIME RATE AMOUNT 

PROFESSOR 001 0 
I t  HARM- BARHES T 4-01 7-15 100 25.200 4.200 

13 GERALD LAMCFDRO T 6-01 7-15 LOO 25.000 4.168 

MIS1 f l N G  PROFESSOR 001 2 
16 * * * * I *  . ~ e e . . a a e * * ~ m  6-0s 7-15 100 39.600 6 . 5 0 0  

ASSOC LATE PROFESSOR 0020 
l+ JOHN P FARRECL T 6-01 7-15 100 

19 NORMAN K FARMER JR T 7-A# 8-31 100 

2a KARL AMES T b-a1 7-15 100 

23 ERNEST M KAULBACH T 7-10 -31 100 

27 JEROME F BUMP ' r t - -LC 8-3L L O O  



I97P-84 197+8Q 

ITEM APPOI NTMENT X 9-WONT H 1979-80 
HO. ~ S T L E  - NAME - CODE RRIW) VEME RATE AMOUNT 

30 ZWBERT 6 fUOMBLY T +01 7-15 L O O  2 0 ~ 5 0 9  J m 4 l T  

38 JOSEPH € KRWPA T b O t  7-15 LOO 2 4 a O O O  3-334 

3B JOHN J RUSZKEEWfCZ 6-01 7-15 100 t6rSOO 2.751 

40 M KATE E R O f t  6-91 7-15 LOO 16.250 21709 

4a RICHARD K SIMON 



P A G E  

askg 

197P-80 
1 YEW APPOI NtMENf X 

NO* TIFLE - A - CUOE PERIOD TtME 

fiSSISTANT PROFESSOR 0030 
4* LESTER L P A I G L E Y  1-16 &-31 100 

4s JANICE M N E Y - P E A I T Z  6-01 7-15 100 

W MICHAEL J KING 7-16 8-31 100 

4 I  LINDA E BOOS€ t i 0 1  7-15 100 

+I KURT O HEINZELWAH 6-0# 7-15 LOO 

49 JAMES R W A Y  6-01 7-15 100 

51 E V A N  8 CARTON 6-01 ?-I5 100 

197+80 
9-YON1 H i 9 7 9 - B D  

R A T E  AMOUNT 

INStRUCfGR 
JAMES mVOME 

b 

ASS1 STANT INSTRLK TOR 0045 
a *  6 0 1  7-15 100 

59 ***.I. -..I. I... I * .  I * . . . .  b-01 7-15 100 



PAGE 

2 8 6  

1979-8 0 1979-80 
I feu APeOL NtHENT X 9-MONTH t 979-80 

NO. T ITLE NAME - COO€ P E R f O O  T I M E  RATE AMOUNT 



PAGE 
2 8 8  

197+80 
trEM . APPOf NTWENT X 

NO. TITLE - A - COPE PERIOD T I M E  

ASSISTANT fNSTRUCTOR 0045 
76 a 7-16 e 3 1  100 

f M A L  -- SUMMER SESSION FACULTY 
SACA RI E S 

1979-80 
9 - M O M H  1979-80 

R A T E  AMOUNT 



'HNIC STUDIES - A F R t C A N  AND 
:RDcAIIER I C A N  

IHN LI W&RFfELP. D I R E C m R .  6/01 - 8/31 

!DE ACCOUNT 
40. APPRDPRIAT~~ON STEMS w s  NUMBER 

i SUMMER SESSION FACULTY 
SClLllffl ES 03 14-L62e2003 

TOTAL APPRDQRI A f l U M  

PAGE 
28& 

1978-79 1978-79 1979-80 
BUDGET &D JUSTED BUDGET 

,LAFIY ROSTER 

1979-80 1979-80 
ZrEH APPOXNTMEW # 9 - M Q W H  1979--80 

NO4 TITLE - #AH€ - CQDE PERfOO TIME RATE AMOUNT 

A S S t S t A N f  INSTRUCTOR O M S  
• #)HALO t Y A X S  6-01 7 ~ 1 5  I 0 0  8.500 1.414 

TOTAL - SUMMER SESSION F A C U t f Y  
SALARIES 



PAGE 2 9 

2869 

ID€ ACCOUNT 1970-79 1978-79 1979-80 
401 APPROPRIATION I f  EMS WQS W H B E R  BUDGET ADJUSfED BUDGET 

i SUM)IER SESSIOH FACULTY 
SALARIES 03 34-162+2403 

197+00 1979-80 
ITEM APPOI WMEHT X 9-MONYH 1979-00 

NO- T f f L E  - H A W  - CODE PERLOO TIME RATE AMOUNT 

ASSISTANT I N S f R l X T O R  0015 
i JAIME 0 PEREZ 7-16 -31 100 

U O t A L  - SUMMER SESSION FACULTY 
SALARIES 



R E W M  A N D  I T A L I A N  

ELAND 3. THJaLMAIJNq ACTLNC CHAIRMAN. 6/01 - 6 / 3 0  
&ME5 F. M4 STEPHDISI JRI. CCUIRMAH* 7/01 - a131 
3DE ACCOUNT 1978-79 1978-79 t97a-so 
qom A P P R O Q R ~ A T ~ O N  ~ r e ~ s  mrs HLMBER BWCET AOJUST ED BUDUET 

5 SUMMER SESSION FACULTY 
SALARIES 0 3  14-1 630-2003 

9 TEACHING ASS& S f  ANTS 09 16-tb30-2004 

L A R Y  RQST- 

1979-86 197+80 
A P P Q I  NTClEMf t  MONTH 1979-80 

E R I W  TLME RATE AMOUNT 

8 JOY H PQffER t 7-16 8-31 100 22.700 3.784 

8 BERNICE S UELVIH -16 e 3 1  LOO 1 7 , O Q Q  2d834 



'RENCH AND ITALIAH P A G E  2 1 
2371 

1979-80 19'19-80 
I TEW APPOINTMENT X 9-MQNT H 1979-80 

W d -  T l f l E  - MAME - CQOE P€RfOD T I M E  RATE A Y W N T  

0030 A S S I  STAHf PROFESSOR 
10 ANORDlW d SUOZZO JR 6-01 7-15 100 16,600 2.767 

1% Q A Y l P  P BfRUS0N6 6-01 7-19 L O O  14r000  2*334 

ASSIST ANT IHSTRKTDR 0015 
19 S f L V i A  U D I M 1  +01 7-15 lob 91459 1,577 

18 SERGE Y L A I H E  7-Lb 6-31 100 , 6.934 is489 

29 TEFIRY Y PAHV 6 0 1  7-15 8 9 0  8.500 1.417 

22 KATHRYN A WALLACE 7-16 a-31 L O O  01500 It417 

28 L I S A  K CKCLPPE +U1 7-15 1 0 0  8.500  1.417 



1979-80 1979-80 
f TEW APPOIMTWEHT X 9-MONTH 1979-80 

f lTLE - MAME - CODE PERIOD TIWE RATE AMOUNT 

ASS LSf ANT INSTRWCVOR 0045 
25 r - r r r r n ~ + r r r r a r + r * r m * ~ ~ ~ *  7-16 8-3; 100 8.500 l r 4 1 ' 1  

TOTAL -- SUMMER SESSI UN FACULTY 
SALARtES 



PAGE 23 

2873 

OE ACCOUW t 970-'19 1978-79 1979-80 
10, APPROPRI ATION f TEMS MOS NUMBER BUDGET AOJUSTEO BUDWf 

SUMMER SESSION FACULTY 
SALARIES 03 L+163+2003 

TEACHING ASSIST AHtS 03 14-1 632-2004 

TOTAL A P m W R 1 A ; t I O N  

LARV ROSTER 

197-80 1979-80 
APPOf WMEW X 9-MONTH 1979-80 

PERIOD PIME RATE A M W N T  

ASS L S T A H f  PROFESSOR 0030 
5 JAMES J NASUTI 6-01 7-15 100 161950 2*826  



P A G E  24 

2874 

LESLIE W l t t S O N m  CHAIRMAN* dl01 - 8/31 

1DE ACCOUNT 1978-79 1978-79 197+80 
10. APPROPRI A T 1  Oh I TEHS mS WUM8ER BUDGET ADJUST ED BUDCiET 

; SUMMER SESSION FACULTY 
SALARIES 03 14-1 64+2003 1 1 m a *  481 070 

L A R Y  ROSTER 

1979-80 1979-80 
APPOlNfMENT # 9-HONtH 1975+80 

PER100 ' t l M E  RATE AMOUNT 

ASSOC IATE P R ~ E S S O R  002 o 
2 RALPH R READ I1 I T 6-01 7-15 100 22.3QO 3.717 

A S S t S t A N f  PROFESSOR 
6 JOHN M WBERMAN 

7-16 8-31 LOO 



PAGE 25 
Z8?5 

1 9 t e s o  
IT- APPOX )llf MEMT % 

NO. T ITLE HA= - C m E  PERIOD f f M E  

ASSISTANT INSTRLKTOR 004s 
1-1 VANCE R BASS 6-01 -15  100 

l a m  F 1 6  +31 LOO 

1s T m M A S  H LEECH 7-16 8-31 100 

TOTAL - SUMMER SESSl OH F A C W  W 
S 4 U R I E S  



P A G E  

as$; 

L R L  SCHMITTm CHAIRMAN. 6/al - 8/31 

me  ACCOUNT 
YO* APPROPRIATION ITEMS MOS WWER 

5 SUMMER SE5510N FACCLLTY 
SALARIES 83 $4- 164+2003 

I97+79 l978-79 1979-80 
BUDGET ADJUSTED B U D E T  

iLARY ROSTER 

1979-80 1979-80 
ITEM APPOI  WWE NY X 9-WONT H 1979-80 
NO- TITLE - NAME - CODE PER101) TIWE RhTE AMOUNT 

PROFESSUR 001 0 
1 WALLACE MECJOELSON T +ON 7-IS 100 37 .000  6 0  168 

P JAMES A ROACH f 6-01 7-1 5 100 33 ,000  5 .500 

3 CARL LE4DIEN T 7-16 8-31 100 27 e 9 0 0  4.651 

ASSEICfAtE PROFESSOR 0824 
4 RICHARO H KRAEMER T 6-01 7-15 100 22.950 3.824 

5 CORDON A BENNETT T 6-01 7-15 100 221350 3r72b 

6 H€RBmT H I R S C H  T 7-16 8-31 100 22.240 3 - 7 0 7  

8 O A V I O  C PERRY T 6-01 7-15 100 21r300 3.551 

9 HEMRV A O I E f Z  t 6-01 7-15 LOO 20.500 3*4L7 

l a  BRUCE WCHANAM I I  T 7-16 8-31 100 20.320 3.387 



P A G E  2 7  
2W? 

a97-80 
~ T E U  APPOf ~ T ~ N T  x 

NQ+ T I T L E  - NAME - COO€ PERIOD T 1 E  

ASS1 S f A M T  PROFESSOR 0030 
11 FRANCES R HILL  7-lt5 -31 IUO 

1* STEVEN J BAKER 7-14 B-31 100 

17 J A C K  9 LEvr 6-01 7-L5 109 

I 8  W I L L I A M  H DEMHEY ? - I 6  &31 100 

2s CHARLES O PHlLLtPS 6-01 7-15 100 

A S S I S T A W  E H S f R m f  OR 0 045 
22 PHfLlP 1 REEKS 6-01 7-t5 100 

2r) SUSAN 1 GRLlCC 6 0 1  8-31 50  

X D t A L  - SUMMER SESSiON FACULTY 
S A U R I E S  



PAGE 28 

z973 

3 0 E  ACCQUNT 
4 0 m  APPROPR f A T  f ON f TE MS WOS HUYBEA 

E SUMMER SESSIOPi FACUt fY  
SALARIES 03 1e1648-2003 

197&79 19t8--79 l97+8O 
E M G E T  ADJUSTED BUDG€T 

ILARY ROSTER 

l O 7 + 8 O  1979-80 
I T E M  A P P Q l  M T m  NY X 9-MONT H 1979-80 

TITLE MAHE COO€ PERIOO TIME RATE AMOUNT 

PROFESSOR 001 0 
4 SfMJEY W O N A S  T 6-01 7-15 3333 381640 2.147 

S L A V I C  LANGUAGES 6-01 7-15 6667 

7 PHILIP t WHITE f 7-16 8-31 100 240404 * a 0 6 8  

ASSOCXATE PROFESSOR 0020 
a NORMAN O BROWN T 4-01 7-31 75 22,950 3 .759  



PAGE ' 29  
2879 

L 97-43 O 
1 T U  APPOI NTMENY Y 

NO* f lTLE - NAME - COOL HER100 TIME 

1979-80 
9-MONTH 197-80 

RATE AMOUNT 

ASSOCf ATE PROFESSOR 0020 
I 0  HAFEZ F A R a Y A N  T 6-01 7-15 100 

11 GUY n UUU T 6-01 7-15 L O O  

1 6-08 ?-is LOO 

1* RICHARD H P E U S  f 7-16 8-31 100 

14 JAY f C E M I n  e 0 1  7-15 100 



P A G E  30 

2880 

197-80 1979-80 

ITEM APPOIhT#NT X 9-MUNTH 1979-80 

HO. TITLE - NAME - CWE P E R l O O  TIME RATE AMOUNT 

<TOTAL - SUMMER SLSSEON FACULTY 
SALARIES 



A N W A G €  A N D  AREA CENTER FOR 
A T  IN AWCRICAN ST LLDf ES 

DOE ACCOU1JT 
NO* A P P R O P A l A f m N  ITEMS m3 NmB- 

S SUMMER SESSIUN FACULTY 
SACAUI ES 03 14-1656-2003 

P A G E  3 1 

2881 

W A R Y  ROSTER 

lPTPl0O 1979-80 
ITEM APPOI HTWEWT X 9-MONf H 1 919-80 
N- T l T L E  - HAW - CM)E PERIOO TlME RATE AMOUNT 

ASSISTAHf PRWf SSOR 0030 
E LARRY I PATl iCK 6-01 7-15 100 15.350 21559 

TOTAL - SUMMER SESSl ON FACULTY 
SALARIES 



PAGE 32 

28S2 

ODE ACCOUNT 
NO* APPFIOPRfATiOH ITEMS LIOS NUMBER 

5 SUMMER SESSION F A C U t V  
SALARIES 03 14-165&2003 

TOY At. APPROPR I M f ON 

197+80 
ITEM APPOINTMENT % 

H a m  TSTLL - NAME - -0E PERtCD T I M E  

A S S 1  S t A M t  PROFESSOR 0030 
e ~ W N  J u c c ~ ~ r w  t r  t + o i  7-15 400 

*Of& - SUMMER SESSION FACULW 
a L A R I E S  

1979-80 
9-MONTH 1979-80 

RATE AMOUNT 



RIENTAL AND AFRfCW LANWfiIBES 
#D L t T E R A f a E S  

5 SUMMER SESS10M FACULTY 
SALARIES 63 a+-Lb6*2003 

PAGE 33 
3 R Q 3  h L u u  

197+80 L 97+80 
I T E M  APPQfNfClECJl X 9-MONTH 1979-80 
NO- TITLE )IICLm - C m E  PERIOO TaWE RATE AMOUNT 

PROFESSOR 0010 
4 * I I - I I - I - I O * * W * I ~ ~ ~ I * - I ~ ~  6 -01  7-15 100 28 .000  4.&68 

ASSDCf A t e  PROPt SSOR 0020 
2 JEAMETIE C FAUROT f 6-01 7-15 100 1Qra25 3.305 



LRI ENTAL A N 0  AFR I C W  L ANGUk6ES 
ND L ITERATO-3 

197+ 80 197+80 
I T E M  APPO I NTMENT X 9-YONTH 1979-80 

NO* T l t L E  NAME - CM)E PERfDI) T I M E  RATE AMOUNT 



P A G E  35 
28E5 

OPE ACCOUNT 197&-79 1978-79 L979-80 
NO* APPROPRIATEOM JTEWS WOS W-ER BUDGE1 ADJUST ED BUOGEf 

S SUMMER S E S S I O N  P A C L L t Y  
SALARIES 63 10-ib6C-2003 

197+80 1979-80 
ITEM APPOIWMEW X 9-MONTH 1 97+80 
NO* TITLE - NALSLE - Cab€ PERIOD TILIE RATE AMOUNT 

PROFESSOR 001 0 
1 * R e n t  1 )(OCHBUIC f 7-16 100 3 6 e 0 0 0  6.000 

6 ROPIaT ,C SOLOMON T 6.01 7-L5 100 28*181 4.698 



PAGE 
2t3G 

t 979-50 1979-89 
ITEM A P P O i  WHEW X 9-MONTH 1979-80 

NO* rlTLE - NAME - CQOE P E R l m  TIME RATE A M O W 7  

ASS I Sf A N T  PROFESSOR 0030 
10 CHARLES 8 6U16WON -16 e 3 L  100 14,700 2,450 

3OTAL - SUMME# SESSIaN FACULTY 
SALARIES 



PAGE 37 

2887 

R~E ACC O O M ~  
I0 APPFWPRIATLON ITEMS m S  WWBER 

1 97 0- 79 1978- 7 9  l P t 9 - 8 0  
BUDGET ADJOSVED BUDGET 

l L 4 R Y  ROSTER 

19T-80 197a-80 
ZfEa APPal NTMENT % 9-MONTH 397-80 
no; r r r ~ c  - mm - CQDE PERJOD TIHE RATE AM WNT 

- 
5 ROBERT K YOU* f 6-01 7-15 100 29.750 4.959 

fi NORWAW U PRENTICE T I F l b  %-31 LOO 26.400 4a400  

@ M I C H A E L  6AbRfEL T 7-16 &31 100 21.750 31626 



PAGE 38 

28E3 

1 9 ~ ~ - 8 0  ~ s t e s o  
IT- h PPO1 #t ME W t  X 9 -MWf  ).I 1979-80 

NO. TITLE - NAME - C Q O ~  PERXWI TIME RATE AMOUNT 

4 8  MARY E O L e R I X H  7-16 8-31 100 15.500 2.589 

JOTAL - SUMMER SESSION FACULTY 
S A U R I E S  



, A V I C  LANGUAGES 

DDE ACCOUi't 197Bet9 1978-79 3979-80 
Ma. APPAPPR 4 A T  ION ITEMS M0S #UMBER BW)CET AOJUSTED BUDGET 

5 SUMMER SESSION F A C I I L f Y  
SALMI' I  ES 03 1 tL678-2003 - 0 0  +-• 1 3r 482 

197-80 i 9 T 9 - 8 0  
I T ~  U P 0 1  NTYEMT X 9-WOWH 1 9 7 F B O  . 
NQ+ TITLE - NAME - COO€ P € R I M )  TIME RATE AMOUNT 

C#QPCSSOR 
I SIDNEY MONAS 

H I STORY 

P JAMES M %PUSST f 7-10 8-31 100 26 ,000  4 t334  

A S S O C t A f E  PROFESSOR 0420 
3 30HN E B W L t  T 6-0t  T-15 50 22 ,805  1.900 

A n  f 6-01 7-15 50 

TOTlL - SUMMER SESSION P I C U ~ Y  
SALARIES 



PAGE 
2895 

1OE ACCOWT 
10. APPAQPR I A T I O M  ITEMS WQS #UMBER 

5 SUMMER SCSSIOW FACULTY 
S A t A R f  ES 03 14- 168+2003 

1978-79 1 978-79 1979-80 
BUO6ET AD JllSTED BUDGE 1 

19-60 l97+8O 
KT- A PPO a ~f RENT X 9-MOUTH 1979-80 , 

NO* Y I ~ P  - NAME - COOE ~ R I W )  TIWE RATE AMOUNT 

ASSOCf A T  E PROFESSOR 0020 
5 AWHONV M OR- T 7-16 &31 100 25.000 4r168 

ASSISTAMf PROFESSOR O W 0  
? JbHNHY 6 BUTLEU 6-01 7-15 100 200000 3.334 

O W I L L I A M  R KELLY &01 7-85 100 15.300 2.551 



197+BO 1970-80 
\ KfEW APPal NTtlEWT 15 9-MONTH 1979-80 

HO. TITLE - NAME - CODE PERKOD TIWE RATE AMOUNT 

A-~STAHT ~ N S ~ R U ~ ~ R  0045 
13 CARR#L H PRICE 6-01 F 1 5  100 9,039 1 ~ 5 0 7  

13 ~ * * * * a * t  m m m  e m m a *  m e * -  **-I- 7-16 -3t LOO 8.566 1.428 

f O f A t  -- SUMMER SESSION FACUCTV 
SALARIES 



P A G E  42 282)z 

10E ACCOUNT 
4 0  APPROPRfAflOH ITEMS MOS MW8ER 

E SUMMER SfSSfOH F A C U l t Y  
SAtARt ES 03 14-1686-2003 

3 TEACHlkG ASSISTANTS 03 14-16&&2004 

TOTAL APWOPRI H I O N  

l97P-00 1979-80 
I t E 4  A PPDl NTflENT X 9-MONTH 1979-80 
NO* TITLE - HAME - COO€ E R I m  flHE RATE AMOUNT 

3 FRED P E U l M I W  T 6-01 7-15 100 27r400 4,568 

A S W C I A T E  PROFESSOR 0020 
d CARLOS A SOLE T 4-01 7-15 100 24.700 4.117 

7 LEE F O H f A N E L L A  f 6-01 7-15 199 2 0 ~ 4 0 0  3.499 

B GEORGE C U l M 6  T ti-01 7-15 100 20.300 3.384 

9 L I L Y  LIWVAK T 6-08 7-13 100 19.700 3.284 



SH AND PORtUGUeSE P A G E  

ASSt f TAN? PROFESSOR 0030 
10 ROBEW BRODY 6 0 1  7-15 100 200675 30447  

14 KENNETH O 4ACKSON 7-16 €+St 100 19.675 3.280 

12 PAI# C m t t H  7-16 8-31 LOO 16.725 2,788 

ASSISTANT INSTRWTOR 0-5 
16 MBmt BORK 7-16 8-31 100 9.985' 1.664 

18 KAREN L IbllTH 

ROBERT 4 BLAKE 6-01 7-15 a00 99459 11577 

Zd MANUEL OEL6A00 +01 7-15 100 91459 1.977 



t97!+0O 
IT= APPOXNrMEW X 

M a  TITLE - M I M E  - C M E  PERIOD TIME 

ASS1 SWANT KNSTUtLCTQR 0045 
23 ANGEL OCLGADa-GOWE2 ?-I6 8-31 LOO 

2b WILLIS C F A I L S  6-01 7- t S  100 

P 7 ' E l L  IZAB-H A CAUDNER 7-16 *31 LOO 

21 VERONICA S QONZALEL 6 0 1  ?-a5 LOO 

SHAY N I V W M  6-01 7-15 100 

30 CAROL A KCTE +dl 7-15 100 

35 MICHAEL o POWERS 7-I# 8-31 LOU 

38 MICHAEL J SKAbbEhl 7-16 8-31 100 

197-80 
9-MONTH I979-80 

RATE AMOUNT 



'SH AND PORTUGUESE PACE, # 

1979-80 
I T E M  APPOX htMENt 11 

NQ* t f T L E  - NAME - CODE PER100 T IME 

ASSISTANT SNSTRUCTUR 0045 
41 KAREN M F R A I L t  +Ol 7-15 100 

tQTAL. - SWHWEIP SESSKQN FACULTY 
SALARIES 

19;reeo 
9-MONTH 1979-80 

R A l E  AMOUNT 



:E OF TtlE OEAH 
:GE OF NATURAL SClENCES 

PAGE 4b 

2896 

ACC OU HT t 978--79 1978-7 9 197+80 
APPROPRIAtdON 1TEMS I O S  NUMBER BWGEf  ADdUSIEO BUDGET 

rSaZVE FOR F A C U t t Y  
\ t A R  f ES 09 1*mt700-2096 m * e m  31 844 



I W M Y  

VANOEN BOUT* EHAtRMANw 6/01 8/31 

PAGE 47  

289? 

ACCDUhT 1978-79 1978-79 1979-00 
APPROPR IAT(06J ITEMS MOS MUMBER BODGET AD JUStEO BUDGET 

If& APPROPRIATION r a* . • . + 4 8 a 8 5 3 *  

t9?+80 1 8 Y P - 8 0  
ITEM APPOLNT)#HT S 9-UONTH 1979-80 

NO. TITLE - HAME - CODE PERIOD TIME RATE AMOUNT 

P P A V E 0  S EVAHS f 7-14 &-a1 100 30r200 5r034 

3 FRANK N EDWONOS JR T 6-01 7-15 100 29r800 4.968 

ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR 0020 
4 FRANK )J BASH T 6-01 7-15 ZOO 24 1000 4 e 0 0 0  

6 RALPH R RQBBINS JR T 6 - 0 a  8-31 7 5  21 1400 5.349 

B CHRIST WHER A SWEDEN 6-01 8-31 75 19.200 4*000 



PAGE 48 

289% 

1979560 1979-80 
If EII APPOINTHEN1 X +MONTH 1979-80 

NO* T l T U  n MAHE - CODE PERIOD Tfm RATE AMOUNT 

ASS1 STANT I N S l R U C T O R  0045 
,9 m e * m m m ~ m - o * - - ~ ~ m * ~ ~ * ~ ~ * - -  6-01 7-15 LOO 1 0 ~ 0 0 8  1.646 



PAGE 49 

2899 

ACCOUNf 1974+79 1978-79 1979-80 
APPRQPRI A t  f ON f f EMS MOS NUMeER B W G E T  ADJUST ED B U Q a f  

lMWER SESSION F A C U L T Y  
&ARIES 03 16-173 0-2003 1.. m rn 29.189 

\Y ROSTER 

l TEM 
N0- T lTLE - NAME - CODE 

1979-8 0 197P-80 
APPOTNTUEMY X 9-WONTH 1979-80 

PERSOD TIME RATE AMOUNT 

PROFESSOR OOt Q 
1 W I L L i A ~  F B L A I R  T 6-01 7-IS 100 36.200 6.035 

ERIC Tt PfANKb T 6--01 F 1 S  100 261400 4.400 

ASSOCIATE PRWESSOR 002Q 
4 4 - m  7-16 *31 100 22.700 31784 

ASSISTANT PROFESSOR 6034 
6 JERRY J W A H D  4-01 7-15 100 20.600 3,434 

.tOTAL - SUMMER SESSION FACUCW 
S a A R I E S  



PAGE 29p0 

ACCOUNT i97&-'19 I ~ ~ B - T P  1 g ~ e e o  
APPROPRl AT I O N  IT €W,S MDS MI-ER BUOGET ADJUSTED BUDGET 

M m R  SESSIOH F A C t l l  f V  
EAR IES  03 14-1712-2603 * m a  • • 20.786 

' A C H I N G  ASS1 S f  ANTS 03 14-1712-2001 - m e  a * *  31 214 

1 9 t e a o  19teeo 
STEM APPOIMTMEKT X 9--MONTH 1979-80 

NO- TITLE - NAME - C W E  PERIOD T I M E  RATE AMOUNT 

PR-ESSOR 001 0 
1 BILLIE L TURNER T 6 0 1  7-15 100 35.100 5.851 

9 I R W I N  SPEAR T 6-01 7-15 100 26.400 4.400 

TOTAL - SUMMER SESSION FACULW 
SALARIES 



PAGE z s i i  
I A H  H a  I A O E *  CHAIRMAN* 4/61 8/38 

ACCWHT r o r e t o  8978- 7 9  1 979-8 0 
APPROPRfATaOH I T E M S  #S NUMBER BUDGET ADJUSTED BUDGE1 

JMMER SESSION FACULTY 
ALAR I ES 03 14-1716-2063 m + *  m v  823~20% 

EACHIMG ASSISTANTS 03 I+1716-POW • • w 57r 994 

1979-89 1979-80 
f T W  APPOlNfMENT Y 9-MONTH 1979-80 

NO- TITLE - NAME C00E PERIOD T t M E  RATE AMOUNT 

PROPESSOR 
1 &LEN 3 BARD 

3 JAMES E W C 6 3  

5 JOSEPH 4 LAGOYSKL 



I STRY 

1979-80 t 919-80 
1 VEM APPUl NTMENf X 9-MONTH 1979-8P 

NO* T t T L E  - NlME - COO€ PERIDO T I M E  R A T E  AMOUNT 

13 LAURENCE 0 HEFF 6-01 8-31 100 2 2 + 5 0 0  71500 

ASSOCI A t  € PROFESSOR 0020 
15 * - - * I  m-~ma~.1-1*1*..**111 6-01 7-15 100 25r000  4 r f 6 B  

16 EVAN P KYBA Y 7-16 8-31 100 23.500 3 r 9 t 7  

17 JOHN c GILBERT T 6-01 a-3l 75  22*500 ~ ~ 6 2 5  

18 E N f S  A KOHL T 6-01 8-31 100 2Er000 71333 

18 JAMES K WHITESELL T 7-i6 8-31 S O  20.500 1 a 7 0 9  

ASS1 STANT PROFESSOR 0930 
20 JAMES A HWCDM0E 6-01 7-15 100 2lalOO 3.517 

ASS1 STAN? RNSTRUCTUR O M S  
22 * a r r - m r r * - . r r r - r * r r m ~ ~ ~ * *  6-01 7-15 100 P * Q O O  lrSOO 



P A G E  
29v3 

1970-80 1979-60 
t TEM APPOI NTMENV Y 9-MONTH 1979-80 

NO- T t T t r  HIME - PERIOD TIME R A T E  AMOUNT 

LECTURER 0050 
2 5  r r . o - ~ r r r , + r * * m r r ~ r m a ~ - ~ o  6-01 7-15 100 161380 2 r 7 3 1  

TOTAL - SUMMER S€S5ION F I C U C f Y  
SALAR tES 



JT ER SCIENCES 

ACCOUNT 
APPROPRI A T  XOPI &TEAS MOS NUMBER 

I M W R  SESSION FAC\LLT Y 
l l A R I E S  03 14-172;E-2093 

1978--79 1978-79 1979-80 
BUDGET AOJUSTED BUD-T - 

1Y ROSTER 

197-89 197 -80 
I TElr A P P O I U T - W  X 9-MONTH 1979-80 

D m  T f T ' L E  - MAME - CODE PER100 TIME RATE AMOUNT 

PROF€ SSaR 001 0 
t ROBERT F JIMWQNS f 6 0 1  F31 75 34.400 5.734 

2 MICHAEL A PUCGAN T 6-01 7-13 100 2 7 ~ 5 0 0  4.584 
GENERAL BUSINESS 7-16 e31 100 

W I  SZ T t#G as-C I A T E  0022 
PROFESSOR 
3 ~ m ~ ~ ~ r n * ~ r n m m * e m ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ - - m ~ a *  5-01 7-31 75 23.300 3.884 

ASS1 StANT PROFESSOR 003 0 
4 LAURENCE U W U M f € R  6-01 7-31 75 20.556 at427 

5 ELAINE A RICH -01 7-31 75 20.000 3.334 



J t E R  SCIENCES 

197-80 1979-80 
I TEM APPOI HTMEWf X 9-MONTH 1979-80 

NO* T I T L E  - NAM€ a C#)E P E R I O D  T IME RATE AMOUNT 

ASSISTANT I)ISIAUC?OR O#S 
10 W I L L I A M  C MAHWFEV 6-01 7-31 75 8*500 1 ~ 4 1 7  

SPEC1 ALf Sr 0056 
11 JOYCE R BRZNNW 6.01 7-31 75  l l r 5 0 0  11917 



APPllOPClf A f  3 ON KTEMS MOS NUMBER 
I 

IHHLR SLSS ION FACULTY 
\L-IES 03 14-17362003 

19?*79 1978- 7 9  197-80 
BUOGET ADJUSTED BUDGET 

J3HN Am WILSON PRWESSOR b O O 9  
IN V E R T E m A f E  
PAL €OMTOLOBY 
1 E L LUHbELLUS J R  f 6-01 7-15 50  351000 2-917 

PROFESSOR 0010 
2 m * * - m * * ~ ~ * ~ - m . . w . a * . . . ~ * *  6-01 7-15 50 371000 3.004 

6 ALAN J 6C#V T b01 7-15 100 Sir800 5.300 
7 7-16 -31 50 31.800 2.650 

9 LEON E L O W  
t Q  

ASSOCIATE PROfES58R 0020 
12 JAMES 1 SPRINKLE f e 0 1  8-31 100 22 .000  7~333 



PAGE 
2~0577 

1979-80 
l TEM APPOf N f E W  i 

HD+ TITLE - NAME - COO€ PERIOD TIME 

ASSOCIATE P R f f E S S O R  0020 
12 ROLLAHO B BARTHOLOYLY T 6-01 7-15 100 

ASSI STANT PROFESSW 0030 
13 U A Y M  O PENWINGTON +OL 7-15 100 

i d  SHARON MOSHER 6-01 8-31 100 

it MICHAEL A J m b A N  e 6 1  7-15 SO 

TOTAL - SUMMER SLSS tON FACULTY 
-CAR1 E S 



P A G E  58  

25CY 

ACCOUNt 197+79 1978-79 197-80 
APPROPUIAT.XON ITEMS MOS NUHBER BWIGET AD J USfE 0 BUDGET 

!MWER SESSION FACULTY 
h i  ARI ES 0 3  16t752--2003 -11 81* 429 

ACHX NG ASS2 S f  ANTS 03 IC - l f5S2004  m o m  *.I 1.300 

I97P-80 1979-80 
I f -  APPDf MfMENf X 9-MONT H 1 9 7 + 8 O  

HO- T E f L E  - NAME - CODE 9Rf01) t l M €  RATE AMOUNT 

PROFESSOR d O l 0  
t JOHH B CONGENECKel f b O l  7-15 3334 34.600 1.924 

2 PHYLLIS  I RICHARDS t 6-01 7-15 100 32.400 5 s W 0  

3 ANNA BRaGCITMAN T 6-01 7-15 100 241900 4.984 

4 .CHARLES W YORK Ir 4-01 7-15 100 25r80Q 4.300 

ASSOCIATE PROfESSOR 002 0 
5 R O S E W N  L SC#IREY T 6-01 7-15 3333 23r900 1.328 

A 5 9 1  STAN7 mOPCSSOR 0030 
8 MARTHA B CLLLCUM &-01 f - I S  100 20.800 31467 



PAGE 59 
2909 

t rrreao 1979-80 
f TEM APPQfNTMENt X 9 - M O N T H  1979-80 

NO- TITLE - NAME * CQOE PERiOO T I M E  RATE AMOUNT 

ASS1 STANT PROFESSW 
10 W L t A  1 REED 

1% R XCHARO W 1U.f S 

ro * e w e  n mtcsuno 

1a V t  CKIE L HAMPlmH 

14 KARROL A K I t f  

t S  BETTY Y TREINOR 

Id KERWETA C PUNDERBUIK 

I7 KAREN K EVA- 

18 ANN M DIIIPOWf 

19 CAROL A WLCL€YaROIN 

29 NAHCY H SYANN 

INSTRUCTOR 
fEP JAMES M WALLACE 

92 m A N  V UHlf80N 

29 HELEN R EmRSQN 

P I  MARIAN a a f l F  





MMER SESSION F A C L h t Y  
LARf ES 03 14-lt58-2003 

TAL APPROPRIATION 

PAGE 6 1  

;e911 

197-80 1 9 f P - 8 0  
l T E R  APPOINTmHT X 9-MWTH 1979-80 

HO- ftfLE - NAME - COPE PERIOD f a # €  RATE AMOUNT 

PROFESSOR 001 0 
1 CARL W OPPENWIeR #t f 7-16 8-31 100 3 6 ~ 0 0 0  6.000 

2 DONALD C V O K S C K A C  T 6 -01  7-t9 LOO 33,000 5 r S O O  

3 CHASE VYNBAALEH t 6-01 7-15 100 28r000 40668 

UECTLHlER 0950 
4 I.*.* ..m1-.-1.*1m- *--*I** +Of 7-15 L O O  24.576 4,097 

T O T A L  - SUWER SESSION FACCILTY 
SAURIES  



EMAf LCS PAGE 62 
29x2 

S U DANIEL* CtlAIRMAN, 6/01 - 8/31 

'EACH1 I% A S S  I ST A N T 5  03 14-1769-2001 

-0TAL APPROPR l A* KON 

1978-79 1978-79 1979-80 
BUDGET ADJUSTED BUOGEt 

L97-80 1979-80 
ITEM A P P O f  M E N f  S 9-MQNTH 1979-80 
NO- T I T L E  - NAME - CODE PERtOO TIME RISTE AMOUNT 

PROFESSOR 001 0 
L LEONARD GILLMAN t 6-01 7-15 100 

3 CARL N JlmQLS T 6-01 7-15 100 

4 PETER U A JOHH t 6-01 7-15 100 

5 3aHN E GILBERT Y t i 0 1  7--1s 100 

6 +OYARD E U C E Y  T 6 -01  8-31 75 

7 RUBERP E GFlEENWOQO t 6-01 7-15 L O O  

8 DON E EX)MONOSON T 7-16 &31 100 

9 S I M O N  J BERNAU T 6-01 & - 3 s  '15 

10 ROGER C OSBORN T 6-0t 7-15 100 



PAGE 
24Y3 

197-80 
grew APPO t wr ME NT Y 

NO* T ITLE - MAHE - COO€ PER100 tlE 

PROFESSOR O O l  0 
11  W I L L I A M  T GUV 3R t +01 7-t5 100 

17 JOSEPH P )1ElSL€R 6-01 7-15 ROO 

ASSOCIATE PROPESSOR 0020 
1 8  E F R A I U P A R m I S A R f Z  T +01 7-45 I 0 0  

19 KLAUS R 8IC)ITCLER f 6-941 7 - t S  100 

20 RALPH M CAlH 1 7-16 &31 100 
CURRtCllLUM & INSTRUCTION 6-01 7-15 100 

23 CHARLES M FRZEMAN t 6 0 1  7-13 100 

197+8O 
9-MONTH 1979490 

RATE AMOUNT 



PAGE 64  

2914 

1979-80 1979--80 
a t E M  APPOINTMEW X 9-MONTH 1979-80 

NO. T I T L E  - NAllE - CM)E PERIOD T I M E  RATE A M W N T  

ASSISTANT PROFESSUR 0030 
27 FRAHK E G€UTH I f  l '7-16 8-31 100 22.400 3,734 

32 JEFFREY O VAALER 

35 SIONEY U GRAHAM 

37 RAYMONO C HEITWANN 

38 GERALD A S)IEA 

39 LAWRMCE R W I L L I A M S  

lNSTRUCT OR 
00 FREMlf C D ANCEL 

6-01 7-15 LOO 

6-01 7-15 t o o  



PAGE 65 
2215 

19fP180 
A P P O I W t e N r  x 

t l t L E  - N ~ M E  - CODE PEClf00 f t M E  

47 JOHN H =TON 6-01 7-15 106 

197P-80 
9-MONTH 1979-80 

RATE AMOUNT 



'EMATICS PAGE 66

2916

ITEM
NO. TITLE - NAME

1979-80
APPOI NT ME NT S

CODE PERIOD TIME

1979-80
9-NONTH 1979-80

RATE AMOUNT

ASSISTANT INSTRUCTOR 0045
57 ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 7-16 &-31 100

'O~AL - SUMMER SESSION FACULTY
SALARIES

58 •••••••••••••••••••••••••

59 •••••••••••••••••••••••••

60 ••••••••••••••,•••••••••••

61 •••••••••••••••••••••••••

62 •••••••••••••••••••••••••

63 •••••••••••••••••••••••••

7-16 8-31 100

7-16 8-31 100

'7-16 &-31 100

7-16 8-31 100

7-16 8-31 100

7-16 &-31 100

9.000 1.500

9.000 1.500

9.000 1.500

9.000 1. ~OO

9.000 1.500

9.000 1.500

9.000 1.500

222.132.

A-180



P A G E  67 

291? 

ACCOUNT L978-7 9 1978- 79 197P-80 
APPROPRl A t  #ON f T EMS AOS W#EI  8 m G E T  A D3USTE D BUDGET 

U M W R  SESSION F A C U f Y  
iACLLRIES 03 lrblt62-2003 I I o m -  28. 089 

'EAU31HC ASSISTdNT5 03 14-1762-2004 1 9 .  -1. A 01 503 

ASSOC I A  TE PRQTESSOR 002 0 
P CnARLES F EARHART T 7-16 'ess  roo 22.700 3.784 

ASSf S f A H T  PROFCSSm 0030 
3 CHARLODFE O PARKER 6-01 7-15 100 19.000 3.167 

8 SHELLY 1 PAWE 6-01 7-13 100 l8rOOO 3.000 

INSTRUCTOR O W 0  
3 ALICE Q REtNLlRZ 7-16 e 3 1  100 

ASS1 STANT BWSTRUCTOR 004s 
I SHELLEY A L BREEDSNC 4-01 8-31 100 

t O t A L  - SUMMER SESSION FACCILTY 
SALARIES 



iI CS 

IAS A *  GFIIFfYm CHAIRMAN+ W01 - 0 f 3 I  

P A G E  68 

2918 

B ROBERT Y C t  T h E  JR T 7-16 8-31 i O O  29.000 4m83Q 

6 WILL1 AM C SCHS EYE T 6-01 7-15 t O O  26.900 4.334 



PACE 69 
a " c q 9  
N U  

$979-80 t 979-80 

a TEM AVPOK WMf NT X 9 - M 4 M H  197-80 
no. rrtrr - MA= - c m r  ,PERXOO TIME RATE A H O O H ~  

ASSOCIATE PROFESSQR 0020 
a 1  RICHARD A MATZNER T 4-01 7-31 75 

1J PETER A IWTONSCMICZ T 6 - 0 %  7-31 75 

ASSISTANT LWStlUCfQR QOeS 
11 m m m - r n - m - r n m . a a - * * a * - - - - e m *  6-01 7-15 LO0 



PAGE 70 

2928 
ES L* L A l t l # R a  ACTING W f R W A p .  6/01 - 7/31 
SK W B B S +  CHASCELIAH* 8/01 - 8/33 

C ~CCOON'f 
t APPW1PAt &f I O N  ITEMS W S  WCleER 

SUMWER SESSfW fACCILfY 
SALARIES oa i 4- r t s c z o o ~  

TEACWtN6 ASS ISt'AUTS 03 l+--Lf96200+ 

M Y  ROSTER 

t s t e a o  197-80 
ItEd APPOfWllEW X 9-MONTH 197-80 

WO. TITLE - wm - C ~ E  PeRaoD f a =  RATE AMWNT 

ASSOCIATE PROFESS= 0020 
4 LAWRENCB E GtLBERt 1 6.01 8-31 L O O  21r600 7.200 

7 LAURY O M K K E f f  6-01 7-15 LOO 18.200 arm4 

8 WESLEY 3 THQNPSOW 6-01 7-15 100 16.000 2r800 

4 N b f  RUCfDCs 0040 
9 *LEN 0 Pa ANKA 6cOl + I S  100 16*40Q 2,734 



P A G E  7 l 

2921 

1979-80 1979-80 
I T  EM APPOIMTLIEW $ 9-MONTH I 979-80 

NO* fltLE N A e  CQOE PERIOE) f XME RATE A M U W f  

I N S T R U C T a  
14 JOHN O M A R R E U I  

ia ......... ..I.I 7-16 8-31 roo 8.933 i r 4 8 9  



ICE Of THE OEAH 
-ECE OF euslnEss ADMINISVRATXOH 

=SERVE FOR F A C l l l t Y  
PALUXES 03 14-2285-2096 

PACE 72 
2922 

197~1-79 t9;ra-79 i s t e a o  
BUDGE T ADJUSTED Bt106Et 



lU N t  t rj6 

R T  G .  MAY. ACTING CHAtFmAN.  6/1 8/31 

PAGE 7 3  

2923 

ACCOUNT 1 978-79 1978-79 f 979-80 
APPRtlQRt AT LtlH I TEHS mS NUMBER BUOGEV AOJWSTEO BU06Et 

,UMYER SESS t QN FACULTY 
ALARIES 03 14-221 6.2053 1-1 14 7r 992 

\RY ROSTER 

PRICE Y A f E R n O U s  0009 
A U b I f  IMG #WESSOR 

1 JACK C RQOIEFLTmN 1 6-Q1 7-15 100 

PROFESSOR 001 0 
E CHAWES H I R I F F L Y  T 6-01 '7-15 a00 

W i  S t 3 1  MC PROFESSOR 001 2 
4 . r r , m * * r r r r r * r r r * r * r . * r l +  6 0 1  7-t5 100 



PAGE 74 

".p~24 
P V  w 

L97+80 1979-80 
ITEM APPOI NTMENT X 9-MONTH 1979-80 

NO* TtTLE - NAME - COOE PER100 TIME RATE AMOUNf 

ASSISTANT PROPESSOR 0030 
I & ILILT- X M R R I S O M  6-01 7-15 100 

14 ANMA C FOWLER 6-01 7-15 LOO 

I 

15 PHILLIP A LANGEfELO 6-01 ?-Ill 100 

- 17 JAMES R DIETRICH 6-01 7-15 100 





PAGE 76 
:"Q26; 
,'U U 

1979-80 1979-80 
ITEM APPQI NTAEHT x 9-MONTH 1979-80 

NO& TITLE - NAME - COOP R R I ~  TIME R ~ T E  AMOUNT 

W a A L  -- S U M M E R  SLS820H FACULTY 
SALAett L S  



'IANCE P A G E  

C- 00EW6ES. CHAIRMAMa 6/01 - 6/11 C 7/12 - 8/31 
LRLES LT* HACKETT* JRI, ACT INC CHAIRMAN* 6/12 - 7/11 

bE ACCOUHf 197&79 1978-79 I97+80 
I -  A P P R O P R I A f d O N  I T E M S  HOf NUMBER 8U16ET AD JVSTED BUDGET 

SUMMER SESSLON FACULTY 
S A L A U I  ES 03 14-221e2003 * a 1  * o m  121*665 

L979-80 t97F-80 
E t E U  APPOt  N f  MENT t 9-MONTH 197+80 

HOI TITLE - NAME - COO€ PERIOD TIHE R A T E  AMOUNT 

i 
PROFESSOR 001 0 
1 LA#ENCE c CAUM T 7-14 8-31 100 32r500 5.418 

2 STEPHEN P MAGEE T 6-01 &.31 ROO 9 1 * 7 S O  10.582 

3 ROBERT C WITT T 7-16 €+31 100 2 T t B 0 0  44634 

4 HAROLD A MOLT T 7-16 &-31 100 27.000 4.500 

6 ROBERT B M I L L I A M S O N  f 6-02 7-15 100 24.400 4.067 

6 JAMES R KAY f 6-01 7-83 100 23.899 3.967 

ASSOCI ATE PROFESSOR 0020 
8 CHRZSTOPH- 6 BAflRY t 6-01 ?-IS 160 25.700 49284 

P ANDREW 4 SEWCWCK JR r 7-16 8 - 3 8  100 251000 4 r 1 6 8  



PAGE t e  
,,:;9213 

ASSOCIATE PROFESSm 0620 
10 X R R I  O TOO0 f 6-01 +31 100 

13 EUGENE YfSOOM T 7-16 8-31 100 

t 979-8 0 
9-MONTH t 979-80 

R A T E  A'wOUNf 

V I S I T I N G  ASSOCIATE 0022 
PROFLSSQR 

18 d * m ~ m o e ~ m + m * m * m a a , a m - - a ~ ~ .  P 1 6  e31 100 271000 4rS00 

Lt WAYNE Y LEE 6-01 7-15 100 25.850 41399 

ASS1 STAMf PROFESSOR 0030  
ta CHAR~ES n uu~tzre~cn  + o i  7-15 100 23*300 3.884 

1U RAMESH K S RAO 6 0 1  7-15 100 2 1 a 0 0 0  34500 

24 CHARLES f mAMKLE e 0 1  7-15 100 20r950 3 .492  

f HStRUCTOR 
20 TERRY V C F l K  O m  



P A G E  79 

2929 

1979-8 0 3 979-80 
t f E M  APPOfHTMENT X 9 - M O N t H  1979-80 

NQ+ TlTLE MAME CaDE PERtOO TIME RATE AMOUNT 

29 OLLHKEL & MARK 7-16 8-38 100 8.934 1.469 

3P LAURA t STARKS 6-01 7-15 100 8r934 11409 

33 CATHERINE O SHERMAH 7-86 8-31 100 8r934 1 . 4 8 9  

36 BRUCE H F A I R C H l L O  9-16 B-31 LOO 8 l S O O  J * 4 t 7  

TOTAL - WWUER SESSJON F A C U L T Y  
SALARI  E S 



PAGE 8 0  

'2930 
r C r V  

U f U I A H  OAWlD BLUNK 0009 
W WOR l A L  -Off S S m  

1 EU-E U NELSON T 6-01 7-13 100 

PRWESSOR 00 10 
a FRANKL~L~ L COX T 7-14 100 

€DUCAT1 DMAL 
A H  IN tSf  RAT tQN 6-01 7-15 100 

d F R A N C I S  8 MAY T 7-16' &-st t O O  

5 CHARLES T C L A M  ? -16 8-31 BOO 

YISITLNG PRWESSOR 0012 
3 PETER M Y%UERT 7-16 8-31 100 

19?+BO 
9-YOMTH 197 9-80 

RATE AMOUNT 

ASSOCf ATE PROfESSQt 0020 
8 JOHN BUI -H ' T ti01 7-15 I 0 0  23.800 3,967 



PAGE: 81 

P I  V 

19?+80 1979-80 
I ~ E W  APPQ~ NT HT x 9-MONTH 197-80 

NO. T f f L L  - MAME - COPE PERSOP TIWE RATE AMOUNT 

002 0 ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR 
9 RONALO 1) ARHSTROYG T 6-01 7-15 100 23,500 3 a 9 1 7  

Y a S # t I N 6  &SSDCIATE 
PROFESSUR 

14 MICHAEL L EMGQUfST 

ASS t sfnnt PROFESSOR 
15 ANNA M A R I E  STEMGEL 

17 JOHN S EAMaYSUf  

18 MARY M WHIfESlOE 

L 9  ROB6Rf H R Y A N  

20 EDWARD t U f N N  I f f  

01 LYNN 1 ReYHOLDS 7-16 a-at ioo 

22 THOMAS 1 SAGER 



PAGE 8 2  
2332 

1979-80 
9-MQMH 1979-00 

RATE AMOUNT 

INSTRUCTOR 0040 
24 .., ....,. ,,.aa,a,+m~l..I. 6-01 7-15 roo 

29 PHILIP O B U N  6-01 7-IS 100 

32 J A V A D  HAJ-ALI-AHMAD1 +Cli 7-1 5 L O O  

' aa JANIS c CARTER 6-01 7 4 s  roo 



Y R A L  ?3USfNESS 

197-80 1 979-8 0 
I T  EM APPDIUfMHT 51 9-HONf H 1979-80 

HOr  TKTLf * A CODE PERIOD TIME RATE AMOUNT 

A S S 1  STANT 1NS'lRUCTQR 0045 
4Q P A U L  E SOFFMAN JR 7-$6 &31 100 8.500 1.417 

46 CAROL P LUf Z 



1E ACCOUNT 
I A P P R O P R I A T I m  I T E M S  llOS W B B R  

TOTAL APPROPRt MI ON 

1 97 8-79 1 9 f e 7 9  197e80 
BUOCEf ADJUSTED BW)GET - 

4 KENNETH E KNIGHT T 

5 JAMES S OVER 

ADJUNCT MFL9- 
t LEO 6 WTLUHAUS 

U S D C  U T E  mWESSOR 
- 8  REUBEN R WL;DANIEL JR T 

Q JAMES A F I T Z S I Y W H S  T 



PAGE 85 

z335 

197-80 t9iY9-80 
I TEH A P P O I  NTMENf X 9-fiwrn ~ s r ~ - e o  
no. TEVLE - HUE - COOE PERIOD T ~ W E :  RATE AMOUNT 

ASSOC i A T E  PROFESSOR 0620 
10 BRtAM E -RE T 7-16 & 3 L  100 26.000 4 ~ 3 3 4  

11 KENNETH W OLM T 7-16 8-31 100 25.900 4 r 3 1 8  

12 M I L T O N  E SCHO€Mm f 7-16 8-31 100 25.209 4-200 

Y l  51 f l H 6  ASSOCIATE 0022 
RROFESSOR 

t?  80887 6 f l I Z Z a L  6-01 7-15 100 

ASS t STAHT PRQFESSQR 0030 
18 ALL AN 0 %MUSTER 7-16 -31 100 

19 ROBERT S S U  I Y A H  6-01 7-15 100 

20 6 D O U G U S  J E N K I N S  JR 7-14 8-3 1 160 

21 CRtSf  k M A  E BANKS 7--16 8-31 100 

ASSISTANT S-TRWTOl 0045 
23 #IRQTHE& H FUffESMAW 7-16 &31 100 

26 MARK L HKL a-01 7-15 100 8.934 1 .489,  



PACE 86 

2936 

19?!+BQ 1979-80 
IfEM 4 PPOI  NT HENf X 9-MONTH 1979-80 

# O m  TITLE - NAME - COOL PERIOD TtME R A f E  AMOUMT 

ASSf S t A N t  lMS1 RtJCTOR O M 5  
2S  6RE-Y L KUAPAN 7-16 e31 100 8.934 l a 6 8 9  

Z6 SARA A I # # R f S  6-01 7-15 100 81934 1,489 

LECTURER 
31 GEORGE C EOOY 

3E RAYMOND L COOK 6 - O L  3-15 100 

3 b  U I L L t A M  A JUNES f l f  +01 7-15 100 

TOTAL - SUMMER SESSfOH FACULTY 
SALARf €5 



UKETING AOWIN l S f R A T  fUN 

BERT El Y f T T r  C H A I R M A N .  6JQ1 - 8/31 

PE A C C O m t  
0. APPROPRI Af JON I TEMS MOS M W B m  

SUMMER SESSION P A C W T Y  
SALARIES 03 l h22Y0 -2003  

PAGE 87 

7Q37 ru w 

i97+00 1979-80 
ITEM APPOI  NTWNT X 9-MWT L 979-60 

W O m  TITLE NAME COO€ PERIOD TIME RATE MOUHf  

ASSCU 1 A T E  PRDTESSOR , 0020 
6 W THPI Ie  ANDERSON JR T +OI +3t 100 25.900 8.632 

8 ROBERT ,? GREElY t 7-16 +31 LOU 24*100 49017 



PAGE 88 

c'Q7s A u c r  

1979-80 1979-60 
tTEH APPO1Hf)lEW X 9-MONTH 1979-80 

NO. T I T L E  - NAME - COOf P E R t m  V t M E  RATE AMOUNT 

V I S I T I N G  A S S O C f A f E  0022 
PRWESSOR 
I1 *a m . 1  m---1- - * . - ? . - - S I I * I -  7-14 8-31 100 25.000 41168 

I 4  ROBERT P LEONE 6-01 8-31 100 

15 R K SRSYASTAWA 6-01 8-31 LOO 

16 HOWARD C REED 7-16 8-31 100 

20 JOHN M PATTON 

22 NANCY M RXOGYAY 6-01 7-15 100 



PAGE 09 

ASS1 STANT fHSTRUCTOR 0045 
25 KEREH A JOHHSOH 7-16 e 3 t  100 8 ~ 5 0 0  t m417 

XOfAL - SUMMER S E S S I O N  FACULTY 
SALAAIE S 



' I C E  O F  THE DEAN 
.LEG€ O F  C O t l M U H I a T I O N  

8E ACCOUNT 
B I APPROPRIATION XTEWS MOS HUMBER 

PAGE 90 

2940 



BE ACCOUMt 
o* APPROPRIATION J T E U  )#3S MJmER 

SUMMER SESSION F A C U T Y  
SALAR IES 03 14-241 e2603 

TEACHXNG ASSISTANTS 03 14-241 W2004 

TOTAL APPROPRLATlQN 

PAGE 
PW u 

,AR Y ROSTER 

1979-80 1979-80 
If €a APPOIHTMEW X 9-MONTH 1 979-80 

NO. T ITLE - A - C#)E PERROO TlME RATE AMDUNT 

ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR 0020 
1 LEONARD RUBEN T 6-01 +3i 100 2 3 . 0 0 0  7.666 

ASSISTANT PROPESSM1 0030 

3 JAMES F LARSON 6-01 7-15 LOO 191000 3.L67 



P A G E  92 

59s42 
P L  CC 

I W T  LI TEEtERr ;IR-. CHAIRMAN. 6/01 - 7/31 
MIS 6* D A V I S *  ACTING CHAIRMAN+ 8/01 8/31 

>€ ACCO WT 
3 APPROPR S A T 1  ON If EMS HOS WM%EU 

TEACHING ASSISTANTS 03 1+-242D-2004 

19?+79 i 978-79 197+80 
BUDGET ADJUSTED BUDG€f 

19t9-80 
I T E M  APPOIWTlJENT X 

NO. T l f L E  - MAHE a COO€ PERIOD TIME 

JESSE HI JOHES PRQESSQil 6609 
4H JOURMIYfSM 

I ERNEST A WARP€ f 7-16 B-31 100 

m W E S S O R  001 0 
2 WAYNE A DANIELSON f 6-01 '7-15 100 

4 A L A N  SCOTT f 6-01 7-15 100 

ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR 0020 
6 M A R T I N  L GtBSObJ T *91 7-15 100 

9 JAMES I -SON f 7-16 B-31 tOb 

19t9-80 
9-MONTH 1W9-80 

RATE AMOUNT 



PAGE 93 

;343 

1979-80 1979-80 
IT EM APPOlNtClENT X 9-MONT H 1 97 9-8 0 

NO. T ITLE - NLUlE - COO€ PERIOD TIM€ R I F E  AMOUNT 

ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR 0020 
10 GENE A BUR0 T 7-16 &31 100 21.300 3.551 

12 JOSEPH A TAYLOR f +01 7-15 100 19,500 3 r 2 5 l  

I 5  JAMES A WOLLERT b-Qt 7-15 100 

16 ELIZ~8ET4-I  L BROWNING 6-01 7-15 100 

17 KENT R WlOOCEfQN 6 0 1  7-15 100 

LECTURER 0050 
20 a 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 - ~ 1 * 1 1 1 ~ 1 1 1 m m m * - o  7-16 8-31 LOO 

TOTAL - SUMMER SESSIOH F A C m T Y  
S A U R  IES 



3L ACCOIMT 
1 APPRDPRIATXON ITEMS lKlS NUUBER 

SUMMER SESSf ON FACULTY 
SALARIES 03 9 4 - 2 4 3 e Z O O 3  

TEACHING ASSIGTMTS 03 14-2430-2004 

PAGE 9 4  
294% 

197P-89 197-80 
ITEM APPUf NfHENT X 9--MONTH 197e80 

NO* T l f L E  - HAME - COO€ PER1 W) TIME RATE AMOUNT 

ASSOCI ATE PIIQFESSOCI 0020 
2 TfUO'THY P HEYER f e O J  7-15 400 30.400 5.068 

+ GEORGE A WEAD T 7-16 8--31 100 22.000 9.667 



1979-80 
ITEM APCOI NTMENT X 
NO* TlTLE - N A M E  - Coo€ PERIOD TIME 

A S S 1  ST A N f  -0FESSUR 0030 
10 CAROLYN A LEE 6 - 0 3  7-15 100 

LECTURER 
f ?  E O W M O  H Y f R V K  

19 JOEL P FOWLER J R  +Of 7-19 100 

fOf A L  - SUMMER SESSION FACULTY 
SALACIIES 

1979-80 
9-MONTH 1979-80 

R A E  AMOUNT 



PAGE 96 

2946 

IDE A C C W W  
10 I APPROPRI ATLON ITEMS a05 W M 8 E R  

i SUMMER SESStOH FACUCTY 
SALARIES 93 14-2440-2003 

19tB-79 1978-79 1979-80 
BLW)CEY ADJUSTEO BUQ6Ef 

1979-8 0 f 979-80 
ITEM APPOINtHEllf X 9-MOMTH 197-80 

Hlh TITLE - WALIE - COO€ mRZOP fXME RATE AMOUNT 

2 RODERICK P HART T 7-14 5 3 1  100 29.080 4.834 

6 GRACE H WHSOM f f-16 B-3L 100 2 3 ~ 3 0 0  3.884 

ASSOC.LAT E PROFESSOR OOZb 
7 WBmT Y -PER f 6-01 7-15 100 2 2 r 3 O Q  3 ~ 7 1 7  

S JACK L YHf  TEHEAO JR T 7-16 &31 100 21.790 3.626 

10 P A U L  H m A Y  * T 6-01 7-15 LOO 21.700 3.617 



'EECH COIIIWblf CAT ION PAGE 97 '.?"47 
P Y  W 

1979-80 1979-80 
a TEH APPOfNTWENT X 9-MONTH 1979-80 

, - I  NO* TITLE - NA- - C m E  PERIOD T iME RATE AMOUHf 

ASS1 STANT PROFESSMI 0030 
13 LARRY O BROWNING 6-01 P I 5  100 

IS B E V a L V  G MARTIN 6-01 7-15 100 

ICIISTRWT OR 
18 CARLA O BCLFORO 

LECTURER 0050 
26 r * * * r m r r * r r r , * * + . * * ~ e * * * ~  4-01 ? - I S  100 20.000 3.334 



P A G E  98 

'""49 i t w  

1979-80 1979-80 
If- A m O f  NTMENT X 9-MONTH 1979-00 
NO* TITLE - N A M E  - CQOE PER100 f a # €  RATE AMOUNT 

TOTAL - SUMMER SESSXQN FACULTY 
SALARI ES 



FFICE OF THE OEAN 
=LEG€ OF EDUCAW f ON 

ODE ACCOUNT 
NO* APPROPRCAf10N I T E M S  M 0 S  NUMBER 

C R E S a V E  FOR F A C L L f Y  
SALARIES 03 14-2665-2095 

PAGE 
2945 

1970-79 1978-79 1979-80 
BODGEf ADJUSTED 8UD6ET 



PAGE 100 
7 9 C o  
m w w  

CRRI CULUM & INSf R X f  I O N  

\YES RI Y A f E S e  ACTING CHALRMAHa 6/01 - 8/31 

10C ACCOUNT 
JOa APPROPRtAfrON ITEMS MDS NUMBER 

1970-79 1970-79 1979-80 
BOOGET ADJUST E D  BUDGET 

i SUNMER SESStON F A C U T Y  
SALARIES 03 la-2605-2003 

3 TEICHtN6 ASS8 S f  ANTS 03 X4-260+2 004 

1979-80 
ITEM APPOI  NfMENT X 
HOr TITLE - MAME - COOL PER800 T l M E  RATE AMOUNT 

PRWESSOR 
1 THOMAS D HORN 

3 EARL J ) I O N f A W L  

S JOHN G 8ORDLE 

6 JOHbJ M R I C H  

7 FRANK J WSZAK 

IP JOE L FROST 



PAGE 101 

295% 

1979-80 
f fEH  APPOl NTM! NT X 

NO+ T ITLE - MAHE - CODE PERfOP T l M E  

1979-8 0 
9-WONT H 1979-80 

RATE AMOUNT 

PWOPESSOR 001 0 
I I  M A R Y  F F L W R H O Y  t 7-86 8-51 100 

V f  S I T I N G  PFlOFESSOR 0012 
I2 ~ , * ~ m - o - . - a - m ~ r n ~ ~ a m ~ t * . ~ r n  + O &  7-13 100 

ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR 002 lo 
a4 W I U g A Y  R HARMER T e 0 1  7-31 7 5  

15 RALPH W C A l N  
YAtHEMAf LCS 

I B  JAMES 5 HClZLETt T 

89 LAUREL A e # I S C o E  T 

21 CHARLES R K C f  NE JR f 

6-01 7-15 LOO 

23 JAMES P B A R U F K O i  T 

24 NARK W SEN6 T 

25 GARY R MCKPJZIE T 6-01 7-15 LOO 



PAGE 102 

2952 

&SSXSf ANT PROFESSOR a030 
2~ c a r a ~  ;r ~ E T H ~ L  6-el 7-13 

4 

30 JEWEL P RASCHKE T 6-01 7-15 LOO 

197-00 
9-HQNf H a979-40 

RATE AMOUNt 

36 FRANK E a A Y L E Y  I f  1 6-01 7- t 5  100 1 5 ~ 5 0 0  2.584 

3'7 SOHPlHtE R R f L L S  6-01 7-15 100 15,400 2.567 

30 MARY L SERAFINE 7-i6 8-41 LOO 15r300 2,551 

39 JAMES V W F H A H  

40 CHERYL A ANDERSON 



URR l t U  UU C INSTRUCT f ON 

r o r e 8 0  
f TEll A P P O t  WWEW X 

NO. T I T L E  - NME - CODE PER 100 ~ I M E  

ASSXSVANT - O f  ESSQR 0030 
42 CSaNNIE L dUE4 6-01 7-15 100 

ASSISTANT INSTRUCTOR OM5 
44 a *  *******.*.*.... 6-01 7-13 100 

UCTURER 
46 CAROL E KASWORM 

f m A L  - SUMMER SESSION FACULTY 
S A L A R I  E S 

PAGE 103 

2953 

1979-80 
9-MONTH 1979-0 0 

RATE AMOUNT 



P A G E  L O 4  

;,r953 
:. W A I L A H O  BESSENT. A C T I N G  CHAIRHAHI 6 /01 - 6 / 5 0  
I t C k l A E t  P m  THPMASm CHAIRMAN. 7/01 - 8/31 

;ODE ACf OONT 
NO a APPROPRIATION I T E M S  MOS NWBER 

S SUMMER SESSION FACULTY 
S A L A C I I  ES 03 14-261 6-2003 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION 

I O T Q - ~ O  ~ g t ~ - e o  
I T € M  A P P O I  WTMENT X 9 -MONTH 1979-80 

MOa TITLE - HAME - CCDE PERIOD TIME R A T E  AMOUNT 

PRCIFESSOR 
1 -AM ESTES 

2 F R A N K L I N  L COX T 6-01 7-15 100 37.300 6.218 
GENERiL BUSXNESS 7-l6 8-3& 100 

4 JOHN E ROVECHE dR T 7-14 8-31 100 30.156 5 . 0 2 7  

5 BEMJAYIN M HARRIS T 6-01 8-31 100 29.516 9 .838  

6 EDGAR 1 BESSE3NT T 7-01 &-31 100 2 7 r 6 5 6  6 + 1 9 0  

f DONALD T R t  PPEV T 6-01 ?-15 100 26.200 4.368 

A S S U C I A Y  E PROFESSOR 0020  
8 CARL R ASHBAUGH f *OI 8-31 100 241266 8 b b 8 8  

X O t K  - SUMMER SESS10H FACULTY 
SALhRlES  



3UCAY f O N K  PSVCHQLOGY 

4CKSON BI REID.  CHAIRMAN.  6/08 - 8/31 

DDE ACCOUNT 
rl& APPROPRI ATfOM Lf EMS MOS W W E R  

i SUMMER SESSION FACl lLTV  
S A t A R  IES 03 14-2620-2003 

PAGE 105 

2955 

1978-79 1978-'18 197+80 
HC#)6ET ADJUSTED BUOCET 

- ,  

197+80 197-80 
IT EM APPOI  WTLIEHT X 9-MONTH 1979-80 . 

W O m  f t f L E  - HAME - CODE PERIOD TIME RATE AMOUNT 

PROFESSOR 001 0 
1 W I L L I A M  L HAYS f b - O l  7-is 100 361500 6.085 

2 EARL A K O t L E  f 6-01 7-15 t O d  31 a 0 0 0  5.168 

A CARL F HmLPOaO T F L b  B-31 100 30.000 5r000 

7 GUY .J MANASTIER T 7-16 -31 100 25,600 4.268 

9 JUNE M CACLESSECH f 7-16 8-31 100 23.300 31804 

10 THOMAS 0 a A K L A H D  f P-16 %-31 100 2 3 * 0 0 0  3.834 



DUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY PAGE 106

2956

lIE...
NO. TITLE NAME

1979-80
APPClINTMENT •

CQDE PERIOD TINE

1979-80
9-MONT H 1979-80

RATE AMOUNT

ASSOCIATE PAOFESSOR: 0020
11 FRANK C RICHAROSON T 6-01 7-15 tOO 21.350 3.559

12: RICHARD MOWSESIAN T 6-01 8-31 100 18.750 6.Z49

113 NARK H BICJ(HAAD T 6-01 8-31 too 17,700 5.900

ASSISTANT PROFESSOR 0030
lA PHILIP • ~O.ELL 6-01 8-31 100 17.700 5.900

15 LUCIA It GILBeRT 6-01 8-31 SO 16.700 2,78"

16 KATHL2~ ~O WADDELL 6-01 7-15 100 16.000 2,667

17 a.ARI!NC£ C • JLSON 6-01 &-31 100 16.QOO 5.333

18 CHRISTINE. ANOERSON 1-16 &-31 100 15.100 2.517

19 K~REN E KIRKHART 7-16 8-31 laO 15.018 2,504

20 AI C.AAOO C A tNSLIE 6-01 7-15 100 14,500 2,411

ASSISTANT INSTRUCTOR 0045
21 ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 6-01 7-15 100 8,934 1,489

22 ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 6-01 7-15 ItlO 8.93. 1.489

23 ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 6-01 7-15 100 8.93& 1."89

2_ ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 6-01 7-US 100 8,500 1.,U7

25 .......~ .........••.•.... 6-01 B-3. 100 8.500 2.833

A-220



C A f  aaNAL PSYCHOLOGY 

1979-00 1979-80 
STEM &PPOI Nf WENT X 9-MONTH 19t9-68  
Ntk TlTLE - N A M E  - COOE PERIOO T I M E  RATE AMOUNT 

X O T A t  -- SUMMER SESSION f ACUCTY 
SALARIES 



E ACCOUNt 
I APPROPR IAT IQH ITEM3 MOS NUMBER 

PAGE 108 
tmqg 
r - u b  

197+8@ t9?+80 
arm ut  ~ Y W T  x 9-MONTH 1979-80 

HOr T t n E  - HAWE - CM)E -&&OD TIME RATE AMOUNT 

m0FESSW 
4 LYNN W MCCRAW 

3 DOROTHY d L W E f T  f 7-16 8-31 100 23r627 3 a 9 3 9  

4 CHARLES W CRAVEN T 6-01 7-15 100 23.553 3.926 

6 TERRY O V A C A L I S  t 6-01 7-15 100 20.324 3.388 

*SSfSTAHT PROFESSOR 0030 
9 T M A S  L I I c K E U f f  6-01 7-15 100 191000 3.167 



i l  CAC A N D  HEALTH EDUCATION PAGE 109 
12959 

1979-80 t 97-80 
IfEm APPOI NTYEHT % 9-MONTH 1979-80 
HQ* T R f L E  - N A e  - C M E  PERSOD f l M f  RATE AMOUNT 

ASS1 STAHT WDFESSOR 0030  
10 ROGER P P-RAR +01 7-15 100 1 8 ~ 5 0 0  3.004 

f NSTRUCTOR 
16 J A N  P CLEMENT 

LECTURER 0050 
17 + 6-Oa 7-15 190 18.012 3.003 

la DAESHLK K1H 7-16 e 3 1  100 16-970 2.829 

S P E C l A t l S f  ( P H Y S I C A L  OW6 
ACrIVxtYl 

I 9  MARGARET A F U U X L O V E  6-01 7-15 6667 16.761 1.863 

J O T A L  - SUMMER S E S S I U H  FACULTY 
SALARIES 



PAGE 110 

2968 

L Q7e79 1 978-79 1979-80 
BVOQEf ADJUST EL5 W D E T  

197-80 197+86 
ITEM APOOImTMEHT X 9-MONTH 1979-80 

NUI T I T L ~  - WME - COO€ =RIM) ~ ~ M C S I  RATE AMOUNT 

2 CHARLES C C L e t A W  f 6-01 8-31 100, 27.800 9.266 

ASSOCIAf E PROPESSOll 0020 
CARL E H4NSEH f 6-01 %-31 160 23,844 7.946 

6 W L L L ~ A W  A MYERS T 6 0 1  &-31 100 22-100 7,366 



C L A L  EOUCAf l O N  PAGE 1 1 1  

2961 

3979-80 197P-80 
IT- APPOINTMENT X +MONTH 1979-8d 
NO* TITLE - NAME - CaOE PER100 TIME RATE AMOUNT 

ASS1 STANT PROFESSOR 0030 
10 J A M E S  E G I L L 1  AM 6-01 8-31 160 18.000 6 * 0 0 0  

13 ANME L CORN 6-01 7-15 100 16.000 2,667 

fO'fAL - SUMMER SESStOlY FACLILTY 
SALARIES 



E ACCOUNT 

I APPROPRf A T  SON ITEMS LMS NUMBER 

=SERVE FOR F A C U T Y  
S A U R  t E S  03 14-309S2098 

P A G E  112 
"Q62 Fu u 



PAGE 113 

2963 

E ACCPVNf 
Lm A P P R O P R I A T ~ N  ITEMS #S WHBER 

SUMMER SESS X ON FACULTY 
SALAR I ES 0 3  14-3005-2003 

TOTAL APeRWRf # gOH , . 

ARY ROSTER , 

1979-80 
1TEM APPOZ NTCIEW I 
NO. T I T L E  - HAME - CODE g R t O D  TIME 

RAOFESSOCl 001 0 
b EUGENE k R I P H R C E R  T 6-01 8-31 50 

2 LYLE 6 CLARK f 6-01 8-31 50 

4 ROY R a A X 6  J R  T 6-01 8-31 50 

a S S O C I A t E  PnOFESSWI 0020 
5 JOHN C WESTKAELIPER T 6-01 7-15 100 

7 MORRLS STmN 1 6-0s &-31 59 

8 P A U L  E NACOZV T &-61 +31 50 

9 LAWRE- R M?CK T 6-01 8--3t LOO 

10 DALE 6.SETf IS T 6-01 8-31 4 0 0  

19T9-80 
9-MDNfH 1979-eO 

RATE AMOUNT 



;OSPACE ENGIMEERING 15 
iINEER I N G  MECHANICS 

PAGE l a 4  :=at;a 
r- v 

1 91-80 197+80 
1 TEM AWO~HTWENT X 9-MONTH 1979-80 

NO. T1l'I.E - N A Y E  - COPE PEUIOO T l N E  RATE AMOUNT 

ASSOCLAtE PROFESSOS 0020 
i l  M E L V I N  A WfCKOV T 6-01 6-31 s 181400 3 a 0 6 7  

V I S I T I N G  ASSOCIATE 0022 
#I[L*ESSOR 

13 -111. m - * - - - - - - . m - - - m ~ * m r n ~  6-01 8-31 SO 22.000 3.667 

ASSISTANT PROFESSm 0030 
14 JOHN UACHA 6-On 8-31 100 20.500 be833 

16 KHALXL XARE U-01 8-31 LOO 1 9 ~ 0 0 0  6.333 

TOTAL -- SUMMER SESSION FACULTY 
SALARf ES 



Y l C A L  ENCIMEERING 

ALD R e  PAUL* CNAIRLIANI 6/01 - 8/31 

SUMMER SESSION F A C U L T Y  
SALARf ES 03 34-3025-2003 

PAGE 115 
'.P"GS 
r u  KN 

ARY ROSTER 

8979-80 l97Oe8O 
IT# APPOINTMENT X 9-MONTH 1979-80 

HOI fI?LE - NAME - CUD€ e f l I O O  T I M E  RATE AMOUNT 

PROFESSOR* ERNEST AND 0009 
V I R G I N I A  COCKRELL C H A I R  
1H EHCaNEa tMG 

1 JAMES R PASR T b O l  &-31 S O  4 5 1 O o O  7.500 

E m  PI SCHOCH PROPESSOR 090 9 
2 JOHN 4 lKKETTA JR T 6-41 7-15 100 401800 6 r 8 0 0  

U r  A m  ( B I L L 8  'CUNNINGHAM 0009 
PRf fESSOR 
J H I W A @ P  f RllSE T 4-01 7-15 t00 34.700 51784 

FilOPESSOR O F  ENCINEERLNG 001 0 
EOUCAT IIYl 

4 JAMES E STICL T 6-01 &31 50 PTm300 4.551 



PAGE 116 

2965 

ASSOCX AT E PROFESSOR 0020 
8 JOEL W BARLOW f +Ol 7-15 100 2 7 r 6 O Q  4 ~ 6 0 0  

ASSfSTAHT PRWESSQR 003a 
9 WtCMA€k E LEESLEY + D l  8-31 50 25.400 4.234 

TOTAL - SUMMER SESS I ON f ACUL tV 
SALAR1ES 



IE ACC OUHT 
I 4PPROPRIAt f ON ITEMS MOS WMBER 

SUUMER SESSION FACULTY 
SALAR IES 03 t+-3030-2003 

PAGE 117 

2943'16 

ARV ROSTER 

197-80 ' 1919-60 
I Y E H  APPLIlNfMEMT X 9-MONTH 1 979-80 

HOW TITLE - HA= - COO€ PERIOD T I M E  RATE AHWNT 

PROFESSOR 
I ROY E OLSON 

2 JOSE U RPESSET T 6-01 8-31 50 30mOb0 5 ~ 0 0 0  

B JOSEPH A Y W I  T 7-16 -31 100 28.700 4 s  784  

6 RXCMARO L TUCKER T 6-01 &-31 BOO 26,400 8.800 

7 NEAL E ARWSTAmG T 6 - 0 8  7-15 100 25.700 4.204 

B KENNETH H JEHN T 7-16 8-31 100 24,000 4.000 

V l S I T L N G  PROFESSOR 0012 
1Q I.., I--I --11 ~ m * * + * * * e t . * .  6-01 7-15 100 36.000 6r000  



1979-80 1979-80 
I T E M  APPCIIWMENT x 9 - M U M f  H 1 979-8 0 

NO* T ITLE - NAME * CMZE PERIOD T I M E  RATE A M D W T  

.V I  Sf T IPIG PROFESSOR 001 2 
11 ~ * o ~ m a ~ ~ ~ a ~ ~ ~ ~ m m a o ~ m - + ~ m o *  6-01 8-31 50 30mOOO 5 f i O O O  

ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR Ow0 
13 NORMAN K WAGMER T 4-01 7-31 7s  22.300 3.717 

V I S I T I N G  ASSOCIATE 0 022 
' PROFESSOR 
: 16 C K t N  M # ) P E S O  e 0 l t  e-31 1 O O  25.000 8.333 

ra a v i ~  H HEYER +ol 8-31 50 

A S S l S t A N f  PRWBSSOR 0030 
20 RICHARD E KLLH6NER 6-O& B-31 SO 

Pa RAMON t CAURASOUILLO 6-01 8-31 100 

2P R A W A L L  J CHARBEHEAU 6-01 8-31  SO 

ASSISTANT INSTRUCTOR 0045 
25 DAV 10 P IOGGE ti01 & 3 5  BO 



PAGE 119 

2969 

19-80 197+80 
I T E M  APPOfNtMEW X 9-MONTH 1979-86 

NO. T l T L E  - NAME CQDE P E A 1 0 0  T l M L  RATE AMOUNf 

28 PHILIP E RUDICK 6 - O l  8-31 50 18.000 3.000 

TOTAL - SUMMER SESSION FACULTY 
SALARf ES 



CTR ICAL E ~ G I W E R I H G  

H m  YM)DSOlrl* CHAIRMAN* 6/a1 - 8/31 

E ACCOLlM 
APPROPRfATXON I T E M S  NOS NUMBER 

SUMMER SESS IQN FACULTY 
SALARIES . 0 3  1 4-3055-2 003 

TOTAL APPROPRt #TI ON 

PAGE 120 
Fq" , w -  

197-79 t 978-79 l97WtlO 
5 WGET ADJUSTED BUDET 

ARY ROSTER 

197-80 1979-80 
If- APPOINTMEW X 9-MONTH 1979-80 

NO* TITLE - NAME - COO€ #Ram T IME RATE AMOUNT 

ASWEL SMITH PROFESSOR 0009 
1 A R C H I E  U S T R A l f O Y  T 6-01 8-31 50 36.900 6.085 

PROFESSOR Obi0 
2 STEPHEN A SZYGENOA T 6-01 +31 50 35.000 5*%35 

6 ALFRED H LAGRONE f 6-01 8 - 3 L  50 30r800 5.134 

91 LEE E BLIK€R f 6-01 7-31 78 29.700 4.951 



PACE 121 
2,071 

197-80 
I T f w  A P P W  NfmENt X 
NO. TITLE NAME - COO€ PERIDD TIME 

LQ ROBEm 44 FLAKE f 6-01 7-31 75 

t 3 TERRY J WAGNER T 6-01 8-31 S O  

16 CHARLES n Ro+n JR t 6-01 e 3 1  SO 

I? RODGER C UALSER T 6 - D L  8-31 50 

22 JOHN R CmDELL t 6-01 &31 50 

24 H LVNOQN TAYLOR T t i 0 1  e 3 1  50 

ASSISTANT PROFESSOR 0-0 
25 MIROSLAY MALEK 6-01 8-31 SO 

197+80 
9-MQWH 1979-80 

RATE AMOUNT 



1979-80 1979-80 
IT EM APPOlNTMfHT  X 9-MONTH t O Y 9 - 8 0  

NO. TITLE NAME - C M E  PERIOD TIME RATE AMOUNT 

O W Q  t 

6-01 8-31 SO 2 5 ~ 0 0 0  4 e 1 6 8  

A O f  AL - SUMMER SESS I ON f ACULTY 
SALARIES 



; H A N I C A L  ENGINEERING 

GI RYLANDER. CHA'LRMAH* 6/61 - 8f31  

SUMMER SESSION FACULTY 
SALARIES 03 14-3079-2063 

fEACHtN6 ASSISTANTS 03  14-3075-2001 

P A G E  123 

' my3 

1970-79 1970-79 t 9t9-80 
BUDGET AOJUSTED 8W)QEf 

.ARV ROSTER 

1979-80 3979--80 
ITEU APPOSNTMEMT X 9-MONTH 1979-80 
HOo TITLE - HALIE - COOE PER100  TIME RATE AMOUNT 

3 CHARLES S BEIGHTLER T +Of $31 100 31 * S O 0  1 0 e S O Q  

5 RONALD C PANYON T 6-01 8-31 SO 38r100 5.018 

PAUL A JLNSEH f 6-01 8-3a 50 281200 4t700 



1979-80 1979-80 
1 TEW A P P Q l  NTm1JT % 9-MCWfH 1979-80 

NU* T I T L E  - HAME - CODE PERIOD f I= RATE AMOUNT 

PROFESSOR 001 0 
1 i  KENNEfH M R K L S  T 6-01 8-31 100 26r100 B I ~ O O  

Y ISST  IHG PRQPLSSOR 0012 . 
13 ABRAHAM ROSE# 6-01 8-31 50 28.000 4.668 

15 JEROU) W JONES T 6-01 8-31 50 24.000 4.900 

16 WALTER S REED T 6-01 8-31 50 23-700 3.951 

17 BILLY V KOEH f 6-01 8-31 SO 23.500 3.917 

19 -YARD € BROWN t 6-01 & 3 I  100 20.W0 6.833 

V I S l T f N G  ASSOCZATE 0022 
PR-ESSDR 

20 ALFRED E TRAVER 6-01 8-31 ' 50 25.000 4 - 1 6 8  

ASSCSTAWT PROFESSOR 0-0 
21 RON&D O MATTt4EUS 6-01 8-31 100 23.500 7 .833 

22 30HN Y BARNES 6-01 8-31 56 21.700 3,617 

23 D A V I D  L BOURELL &01 +31 50 2 1.000 3.500 



PAGE 12Sp 
297'3 

28 THOMAS L BAUER 6-01 -31 S O  

32 JOSEPH J E M A N  JR 6-d l  &-31 50 

W STRUCT OR 
3 4  AAMES R YELSQN 

SPEC1 At1 ST 0056 
36 CHARLES E PERKINS -01 8-31 100 

SNDUSTRLK. M A N A B E N T  00525 
SPECIAL ILf 

36 CLCFF M C o L L l N S  6-01 & 3 k  50 

W E C t A C I S X  0056 
37 OOROf HY d KRUEGER 7-16 -31 100 

f O f  A L  - SUMMER SESSION FACULTY 
SALARIES 

1979-80 
9-MONTH 1979-80 

RATE AMOUNT 



TROLEUM ENGINEER LNG 

'RON )J. DORFMAN. CHAIRMAN* 6/01 - 8/31 

1 PE ACCOU#T 
40, APPROPRIATION ITEMS MOS WWEU 

; S O M e R  SESSION FACCILTY 
SALARIES 03 14-3085-2003 

1 TEACHIHC ASS 1SfBNf S 03 t 4-3085-2004 

f O T K  A P P R D P A I A t t O N  

P A G E  126 
94375 

' t b  u * 

197-79 1978-79 197+80 
BUDGET ADJUSTED BUDGET 

IQ'IP-80 1979-80 
ITEM APPOf HTMEW X 9-MONTH 1979-80 

1JQm f IlfLE - NAME - CODE PERIOD flME RATE AMOUNT 

ERNEST CUCKRELL. JR 0009  
PROFESSOR 

1 ROBERT S SCHECHfER f 6-01 7-15 100 35.700 5.95t 

AD JUWT PROF€ SSOR 
4 ROBERT L SL080D 

ASSISTANT PROFESSOR 0030 
5 ROBERT C MACDOHALO Fi6 W31 100 24.750 4.126 



ICE OF THE OEAH 
.LEG€ OF F I N E  ARTS 

PAGE 127 

'my? ' E u u  

IL ACCOWT 1976-79 1918-79 1979-60 
Ir APPROPR I A f  l O H  ITEHS MOS NUMBER BUOGET ADJUST ED BUD6ET 

RESERVE FOR F A U L T Y  
SALARIES 03 14-349e2098 a 2  1 I • 1 l r  480 

TOTAL A P m O P R I  AW ION rn .C ...* 1 l r 4 8 O *  



P A G E  128 
t ? b  a t";:73 

l V I S  W r  ULBRICHfr ACfgPlG CHAIRMAN. 6/01 - 6/30 
WETH WI PRESCOTT. CHAfRMANr 7 / 0 1  - 9/31 

I €  ACCOUNT 
! APPROPRfATICW lTEWS m S  NUMBER 

SUMMER SESSION FACULTY 
SALAU IES 53 14-3405-2009 

197&-79 1978- t Q  1979-80 
BUDGET ADJUSTED 0UD6€T 

1979-80 1979-80 
ITEM APPOINTMENT X 9-MONTH 1979-80 
MI T I T L E  - NAME - CUD€ PERIOD TIME RATE A M W H T  

PROFESSOR 001 0 
1 UM KELLY FEARtN6 f 6 0 1  7-15 100 27.939 4+656 

2 MICHAEL C PRARY T 6-01 7-15 100 26.370 * a 3 9 6  

4 ELEANOR 3 6REENHfLL T 7-16 &.31 t O O  261190 4.366 

7 A L V I N  A NICKEL T -16 &-31 100 23.810 3.969 

8 R I 3 B m f  L' LEVER5 JR T +O1 7-15 100 22.833 3.806 



PAGE L29 
""C"9 
fw w 

1979-80 
I T E M  AFPOI  CUT= YT Y 

Ma. f I fLE - NAME - CODE PERIOD TIHE 

ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR 0 02 0 
LO JQHH E S O a T  T 6-01 7-is 50 

S L A V f C  LANGUAGES 6-01 7-15 5 0  

11 THOMAS F REESE T 7-16 6-31 100 

15 MARY P TAYLOR T 6-01 7-15 100 

'16 KENNEfh J HALE f 7-16 0-31 100 

L 7  RICHARD M AOROAH f 7-16 8-31 100 

18 LEE R CHESNEY I I I T 6-01 7-15 100 

4SSC STANT PROFESSOR 0030 
19 d A R V I S  W l l l 0 R f C H f  7 - O L  8-31 100 

20 RE0ECCA C BROOKS 7-16 8-31 100 

1979-80 
9-MONTH 1979-80 

RATE AMOUNT 

21 WNALO u tERRQN 

22 R081H R L E X A N D E R  

23 f HANA LAUHAKA I K W  

2a riworw c nlsn 

25 JEFFREY C SMtTH 



1 9 7 9 - B O  
f TEM APPDl WMENT X 

NOI TITLE 1 HAME COO€ P E i l i O D  TIM€ 

aSSISTAMW PROFESSOR 0030 
26 THELMA R COLES b O 1  7-15 100 

INSTRUCTOR 
27 S W A M  O WHYNE 

SO ELLEN 5 UKLEHSTELN 6-01 7-15 f O O  

3979-80 
9-MONTH 1 979-86 

RATE M I O W T  

31 GARY 8 I A S C I M ~  6-0.i 7-15 199 12.190 2.032 

32 JANET E KASfNER +01 7-15 100 121000 21000 

TOTAL - SUMMER SESSION F A C U l T Y  
SALAhfES 



PAGE 131 

LARD STEECII. C H A S M A M .  6/01 - 7/31 
LEMAH JENNINCS* ACT IHG CHAIRMAN. 8/01 - 8/31 

Pe ACCD W T  
DI APPROPRl A T  ION I f  EMS MOS NUMBER 

SUMMER SESSf ON FACUCTY 
SALARIES 03 I+-3430-2093 

TEACHING ASSISTANTS 03 14-3@30-200* 

T O T K  APPFIDPRI A T  IOM 

LARY ROSTER 

197+80 197P-80 
I T E M  A P P O I  NTMENf X 9-MONTH 1979-80 
ND. flfLE - NME - CODE PERfOD T I M E  RATE AMOUPlt 

ASSOCf ATE P R Q F E S S a  0020 
5, JOHN U BROKAW T 6-01 7-15 100 22.789 3 r Y 9 9  

ASS1 STANT PROFESSOR 0030 
7 JEFFREY H HCIElERMAN 6-01 7-15 t o o  18.200 3.034 

9 SHARCN V VASOUEL 6-01 7-15 100 15,260 2r544 



1979--80 1979-80 
f TEM APPOINTMENT X 9--MOMTH 1979-80 

NO* 'TITLE - NAME - COO€ #RiOD T I M E  RATE AMOUNT 

I N  LEE E A-AHAA 6-01 7-13 100 

13 GEORGE O =LSON 6 - 0 1  7-15 100 

15 ROBERT a JiWGLE'tON 6-01 7-L5 100 

ASSISTANT INSTRUCTOR 0045 
16 CHARLES E BELL I I f 7-16 8-31 100 

T O ~ A L  - SUMMER a s s t o n  FACLILTY 
SALARIES 



PAGE 133 
'2983 

3E ACCOUNT 
3, APPmPRZ AT I O N  I T E M S  MOS NUMBER 

SUMMER SESSiON FACUCTV 
S A L A R I E S  03 1 *346*2003 

TOTAL APPROPRI A f  I O N  

,ARY ROSTER 

197P-80 1979-80 
17- APPOK HmENT X +MONTH 1979-80 . 

NO* TITLE - NAME - CODE E R X O D  TIME RATE AMOUNT 

5 GERARD +I BEHAWE T t i 6 1  7-15 100 J4+75=0 5.126 

6 K A R L  KORTE t 6-01 7-15 100 3 0 . 0 0 0  5 r 0 0 0  

7 MORRIS 4 BEACHY T 7-16 8-31 100 2 9 r 4 l 6  4.904 

8 HANHS--fi€RTOLO O l E T Z  T 7-16 -31 i00 29.000 4,834 

Q W I L L I A M  C nACE T 6-01 8-31 SO 28r924 4,822 

10 DQUGLASS M GREEN T 7-16 8-31 100 98*900 4.818 

11 PAW OLEFSKV t 6-01 7-15 50 28.750 2.396 



197P-80 1979- 80 
I TELl APPUI MTMENT X 9-MONTH 1970-80 

NO. T I T L E  - NAME - COO€ K R t Q O  t t M E  RATE AMOUNT 

m W E S S O R  001 0 
12 LEONARD PQSNER T 6-01 8-3L 90 28r326 4 r 7 2 2  

13 BETTY U KAHABLE t 6-01 7-15 100 2 8 ~ 1 2 6  4.689 

I 4  STUART M SANKEY T *01 7-15 3333 25.746 1.434 

14 P H Y L L  I S C YOUNG T 6-01 7-15 100  240750 4,126 

17 WAYNE R BARRfhGfON T #-01 7-15 100 22.750 3,792 

18 M V I O  W a R V E Y  T 6-01 7-15 100 21r950 3.659 

la JOHN H H I C K S  T 6-01 7-15 100 2 1 ~ 6 7 2  3~613 

bSSOCIATE PRDFESSOd 0020 
20 D A V I D  T LEE T 6-01 7-15 100 2Sm9SO 4.326 

2t CARROLL t GONZO T 6-01 7-15 100 2 3 ~ 9 0 0  3-984 

22 ALBERT 6 RE-I f 6-01 7-15 100 231567 3rP29 

24 JOHN W i6RUBBS t 6 - O L  7-15 100 21r695 3 ~ 6 1 7  

25 STEFAN W KQSTKA T 6-01 7-15 100 20,910 3.486 

27 A OAV 10 RENNCR 



P A G E  135 
2985 

aSSOCIATE PROFESSOR 0020 
28 GEORGE A FROCK f 6-01 7-15 LOO 

29 FRANK N SPELLER T 6-01 7-15 100 

3.1 L I T A  A 6UERRA f 6--01 8-31 SO 

34 N A N C Y  8 GARRETT T 7-16 8-31 100 

VISITING ASSOCXATE 0022 
PROFESSOR 
37 # A X  RABLNOVIfSd 6-01 7-15 5 0  

38 OORf  S Y CROSS 6-01 7-15 100 

ASSlSTANT PROFESSOR 0030 
41 ARTHUR 4 KOUAR 6-01 3-15 100 

42 BARTON K WCLEAW 6-01 7--15 100 

197-80 
9-MONfH 1979-80 

R A T E  AMOUNT 



PAGE 136 
22386 

197-80 
ITEM APPOI hfUElJt X 

NO+ T I T L E  - NAME - COO€ P E R f O O  T I M E  

ASSISTANT PRQFESSQR 0030 
43 D A V I D  G TOVEY 6 0 1  7-15 xoo 

48  ROBERT # MEYER +OR 7-15 100 

47 HUNTER C MARCH 6-01 7-15 100 

49 W l C L Z A Y  F REBER - -01 7-15 100 

TOTAL - WMMER SESSION f A C U T V  
SALARIES 



DON 8. JOHNSON S C W 0 t  OF P U B L I C  W P A I R S  

PETH Dm R O S T O I .  DEAN. 6 /1  - 8/31 

E ACCOUNT 
APPROPRIAT IOH ITEMS W S  NUMBER 

SUMMER SESSION FACCATY 
SALARtES 03 14--36Oe2003 

r O T K  APPROPRX AB I O N  

PAGE 137 
39wY 
, m u  w u I 

197&79 1978- 79 19t0-80 
BUDGET A 0  JUSTEO B U O e T  

&RY ROSTER 

1979-80 1979-80 
I TEM APPOf hf  M E W  K 9-MONTH 1979-80 

~ 1 1 -  - NAME - CODE PERlOO T l M E  RATE AMOUNT 

PROFESSOFI 001 0 
1 JARED E HAZLETON T 6--01 7-15 3216 31.500 1 ~ 6 8 9  

ASS1 STANV PROFESSOR 0030 
2 LEIGH WSKE 7-16 +3L 100 19.863 3.311 

TOTAL -- SrCHUER SESSION FACULTY 
SALARIES 



H 3 t  QF CAW 

4 Fm SUTTUN* JR. DEAN. 6/01 - 8/31 

ACCOUNT 
1 APPROPflIAf I O N  I TEYS MU3 NUMBER 

IUWMLR SESSION FACULTY 
i A l A R L  ES 03 14-3810-2003 

PAGE 138 
T4R5 
t w u u  

19-89 197+80 
ITEM APPo1 NTMENT X 9-MUNTH 1979-80 

NO- T I ~ E  - MAW - CODE =REUP T I M E  R A T E  AMOVNr 

W L U X A M  CI LlEDTKE Q O Q 9  
PROFESSOR 1M.LAW 
2 CORWIH W JOHNSON T 6-01 7-31 75 

RHOMAS WATT GREGORY 0009 
PROFESSOR 
3 BERNARD J WARD T 6-01 7-1 5 LOO 

Y-H-FRAHCI S* JR-  PROFESSOR 0009 
Z N  LAW 
4 PARKER C F L E L E R  T 6-01 7-31 100 

REX G. 8 A K a  A N D  EDNA 0009 
HE- CH BhUEFZ PROFESSOR 
'tN L A W  
a LINO A CRAGLIA T +OI 7-45 100 46.000 7.668 



3L O F  L A Y  PAGE 134 
a p a ~ 9  I*- u ..-n 

1979-00 1979-8 0 

f t E M  APPUENfWW X 9-MONTH 1979-86 
NO* TITLE NAME - CODE PERaQO 7 l M E  RATE MOUNT 

MARRS MCLEAN PRIIFESSOR 0009 
XH L A W  
7 4 A M f S  M TREECE T -6-01 7-15 108 

BRYANT SMXTH PROFESSOR boo9 
8 EOWARO F SmRMAhI T - 6-01 7-15 100 

THOWAS SHELTON MAHEY 0009 
PROFESSOR 
9 JOSEPH W ifnERSP00N JR T 6-01 7-15 100 

THE WRIGHT CI WQRRQY 0009 
RROlrESSDR IN -1MINAL L A Y  

10 MAURICE M SHACkOt T 6-01 7-JS 100 

W I L L I A M  BEHIANIN  WYNNE 0009 
PROFESSOR I N  L A Y  

E I  ROBERT o DAYSOM a 6-01 8--3a SO 

t 3  ERNEST E SMITH T 6-01 7--1S 6667 42r000 4,667 

I 4  MICHAEL P ROSEMTHAL T 6-01 8-31 50 42,600 7 + 0 0 0  

15 d LEON LEBOU'ITZ T 6 -017-31 6250 42*040 5.893 

le BARBARA 8 ALOAVE T 6--01 7-31 100 3 6 ~ 0 0 0  8.000 



IL OF LAW PAGE 140 

2990 

1979-80 1979-00 
1 TEM APPOI NTH EMf 9-M#TH 197a-80 
NO* TITLE - - cmE PERlOO TaME RATE AMOUNf 

PRQFESSOR 
20 A L A N  S RAU 

21 JOSEPH Y X I  'T 6401 7-15 100 3S.400 5.835 

23 RICHARD V BARNOT 1 6 4 1  7-15 100 33*500 5r 584 

24 Y I L L f A M  t POWERS JFt f *01 7-15 100 32.000 51334 

26 P A T R I C I A  A C A I N  T 6-01 7-31 100 301 500 6 a778 

27 SANFORD V lEVINSON ? ?-I5 6667 ZQ.000 3.222 

V t  Sf  T I N G  PROFESSOR 001 2 
2 4 -  6-01 7-15 100 42.000 7 r O O O  

ASSOCLAT E PROFESSOR 0020 
30 1 a * o - * a - . r n 1 1 1 e 1 1 . * . * * - . * *  6-01 7-31 100 37.000 8.222 

31 STANLEY WALKER T 6-01 7 - l S  6667 3 6 ~ 0 0 0  4.000 

32 MICHAEL J CHUFlGfN t 0 3 50 30rS00 5,084 

ASSISTANT PROFESSOR 0030 
3.3 PHiCfP C BOEBfTT 6-01 e3l SO 2 8 ~ 5 0 0  4,751 



PAGE 1 4 1  

2991 

197+BO 1979-80 
Lf ER APPOI HTMENT f 9-YONTH 1 979-80 

ML1. T I T L E  - NAME - C-E PER100 1 lHE RATE A M W N T  

TOTAL - SUMMER SESSION FACULTY 
SALARL E S 



U A f  E SCHOOL OF L I B R A R Y  SCIENCE 

LENN SPARKS* DEAN. 6/61 - 8/31 

ACCOUNT 
I APPROPIIATLON ITEMS HOS NUMBER 

lUWMER SESSION FACULTY 
LALARI ES 03 B4-421+2003 

PAGE 142 
'FQQ- 
f u w u k  

197B-79 1978-79 1979-80 
BWGET ADJUSTED BUDGET 

IRY ROSTER 

19?+00 19 ?!+SO 
f TER APPOf HTM€IJT X 9-MONTH 1979-80 

NO. TITLE - NAME - CUOE PERIQD T I M E  RATE AMOUNT 

YISITXMC PROFESSOR 0012 
2 . ~ I I ~ ~ O ~ ~ ~ * * ~ - I * - . * ~ S I I ~ I  t i 0 1  7-19 300 21r000 3 , 5 0 0  

ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR 0020 
b LAYTON B MURPHY f 6-01 7-15 100 26.220 4.571 

4 BXCLXE 6 HERRXNG T 6-01 8-31 100 . 2 4 ~ 4 9 5  8.231 

7 SAM G WHITTEN f 6-01 8-31 I 0 0  22.105 7.360 

V l S I T f N G  A S S m f A f E  0022 
PROFESSOR 
9 ~ m * a e - m * - - . ~ m ~ - r - - - - - a * * *  7-16 8-3t 100 21.000 3.500 



PAGE 143 
WQ3 kuu 

1979-00 1979-80 
t TEU A P P O I  NTMEMT X 9-MDHTH 1979-80 

NQe TITLE - HAME + CODE PERIOD T IME RATE AMOUNT 

INSTRUCTOR 0040 
10 - - - - - - * - * ~ * * - - . . a . * m ~ * * ~ *  6-01 3-15 100 16+600 2r667 

LECTURER 0050 
IS m m e e m m ~ - m a ~ ~ m ~ a + m m ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ a ~  7-16 e 3 t  106 21.000 3.500 

TOTAL - SUMMER S E S S f  QN F & C U T  Y 
SALARIES 





!OL OF NURSING PAGE 145 
c,rOQS 
t k U U  

1979-80 1979-80 
ITEM APPOI  MTMENT X 9-MONTH I979-89 

N O *  T I T L E  - NAW - CODE PERIOD TIYE RATE AMOUNT 

ASSISTANT PROFESSOR 0030  
1 4  J O Y  H PENTICUFF 7-t6 8-31 100 18.150 3r026 

12 L I L A  M COATES 6-01 7-15 109 lt16S0 2,942 

13 ANNA L HANS T 6-01 ?-is 100 l f r300  21884 

14 ANN R KLtUCHeR 7-16 8-31 100 1 6 a 7 0 0  2+784 

LnSTRucmR 
16 HILDA I KOLVA 

SPECIALIS? 
17 3ANET P KELLY 

18 MICHELE C CLARK 6-0t 7-15 100 15.000 2 r S O O  

TOTAC - SUMMER SESSION FACULTY 
SALARIES 



P A G E  Z4b 

292s 

ACC OOHT 
APPROPRf A t  I O N  f T EMS MOS 'NUMBER 

iU MMER SESSION F A C L L T V  
iALAR I E S  03 14-4605-2003 

'€ACHING ASS f S T U f  S 0 3  14-46US2004 

f 978-79 1 978-79 4 979-80 
BUDGET ADJUST ED B U D E T  

iR Y ROSTER 

1979-80 1979-80 
ETEM 4PPOl NTMENT X 9-MONTH IP79-80 

NO. TITLE - NAME - CODE PERLOO TIHE RATE AMOUNT 

SUBLEtf PROFESSOR IN 0009  
a N D U S T R t K  PHLLRMACY 
1 ALFREO MART I N  T 6-01 8-31 50 

PROFESSOR 001 0 
2 CARLOON K eX(LCKS(3H f 6-01 8-Ji 100 

4 J A I M E  H DELCAOO T 6-08 &31 100 

6 ESTHER Y HALL  T +01 8-31 lo0 

ASSOC IATE PROFESSOR 0020 
7 ROBERT 4 LEOHARD T 6-01 8-31 100 25aS82  8.526 

0 L O U I S  C L ITTLEFIELD 7 6-01 8-31 100 24,209 8.069 

9 JAMES Y K C I N I T Y  T 6-01 8-38 50 23.700 3.950 



.EGE OF PHARMACY PAGE 147 3QQ7 FUVU 

i97+00 I97P-80 
ITEM APPQtNTMECCT X 9-MQHTH 1 9 7 e B O  

NO. TZTLE - NAME - CODE PERIOD TSRE . RATE AMOUNT 

ASSOCI A 1 € PROFESSOR 0020 
1Q SALOMOH A STAYCHAMSKY t + O t  &31 100 23.565 7.854 

11 DANIEL ACOSTA J R  f 6--01 8-31 100 23.375 71791 

15 A L A N  B COMBS f 6-01 8-33 100 221901 7*633 

14 J A Y  J NEWATOLLAHI f 6-01 -31 100 22,062 74353 

ADJUNCT ASSOC X A r E  0025 
PROFESSOR 

15 KENNETH E TIEMANH 6-01 +31 3533 24.377 2 ~ 7 0 B  

ASS1 SFANT PROFESSOR 0 03 0 
1 6  THOMAS W LUDUEN t i O L  8-31 t b O  21.400 7.133 

17 W I L L I A M  H RIFFEE 6-01 E+31 100 2 i a O O Q  7 . 0 0 0  

18 D A V I D  W M W K t N S  6-01 8-31 LOO 20.362 6.787 

19 JACK C BRADBERRY 6-01 8-31 100 19,826 6.609 

23 ROBERT PEARLMAN 6-01 -31 100 18r000 6.090 

24 LARRY FRESIUEFSKY 6-01 8 - 3 8  100 17.600 5.866 



EGE OF: PHARMACY PAGE 1 4 8  ;3ss 
1979-80 1979-80 

ITEM APPOI NTMENT % 9-MONTH 1979-80 
NO. T I T L E  - NAME - CM)E P E R I O D  TIME RATE AMOUNT 

ASS1 STANT PROFESSOR 0030 
25 R O S M f E  SAGRAVES 6-01 8-31 100 17.600 5.866 

28 E CRSSYQN 6-01 8-31 LOO 16r200 5.400 

50 RONALD P EVEHS 6-01 e-31 SO 

31 JANE A CRDw 6-01 8-31 10 

33 W I L L I A M  H OOUTRE b O 1  8-31 80 

INSTRUCT OR 0040 
36 S f € P a M  F H A M I L T O N  6-01 8-31 90 

Q S N t C A L  4NSTRUCPaR 0444 
3-? M A R T I N  RVBLN 6-01 8-3t 50 



,EGE DF PHARMACY 

1979-80 1979-80 
ITEM APPOl NTMEHT f 9-MONTH 1979-80 
NO* TITLE N A M E  - C#lE PERKOP TIME RATE AMOUNT 

C L l N f C A L  INSTRUCTOR 0044 
40 LULCMH BEL I SLE 6-01 8-31 3 6  12.917 1.550 

42 GEORGE E JENKIMS 6-01 8-31 18 114083 66 5 

43 VICTOR T MIKESKA 6-01&3L 2925 11m017 74 4 

f O f A C  - SUMMER SESSION FACULTY 
SALARf  E S  



W L  OF SOCIAL WORK 

~ * . . r r , - r . . m . * * a * .  DEAN. 6101 8/31 

)E ACCOUNT 
1. APPROPRIATION ITEMS W S  NUMBER 

SUMMER SESSf ON FACULTY 
S A L A R I  €3 0 3  1 4 - S Q O t i 2 0 0 3  

TOTAL APPROPRI Af SON 

PAGE 150 

Q 9 0 O  -. 

1 P7B-79 1978-79 1979-80 
8U)GET ADJUSTED BUDGET 

1979-80 t 97+80 
I f € M  APPOI UTMENT % 9--MONTH 1979-80 
NO* T f T t E  - NAME - COOE PERIOD TIME RATE AMOUNT 

PROFESSOR 0010 
1 D A V I D  M AUSTlN T +01 7-15 100 321330 5.389 

ASSOCI A T  t PROFESSOR 0020 
3 GUY E S H U ~ ~ ~ E S W ~ ~ W  T 6-01 7-15 100 25r060 40178 

ASS1 STANT PROFESSOR 003 0 
4 ALLEN RUBIN 6-01 7-31 75 2lrOOO 3.500 

7 MARY E CUMNIM6MAW 6-01 7-31 75 XB.710 3 r f 1 9  

8 KATHRYN E MOSS 6-04 7-15 100 1 8 ~ 0 0 0  3.000 



OQL OF S W f U  WORK PAGE 151 

3301 

I97+80 19TP-80 
ITEU APPOt NTWEHt X 9-MONTH 1 979-80 

NO* T I T L E  ' HAYE - COO€ PER400 TXME RATE A M W N T  , 

ASS1 STAHT PROFESSOR 0030 
10 a * * m . m m m * * - * - * * * * . * - ~ * * * ~  6-01 '7-31 75 l S * O O O  2.500 

TOTAL -- SUMMER SESSION FACULTY 
SALARIES 



TH3 U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEX4S AT DALLAS 

OFFTCE O F  THE PRESIDENT 

March 3 ,  1980 

Chancel Lor E. D. Walker 
The Univ~ruity cf Texas System 
601 Colorado Street 
Austin, Texas  78701 

Dear Chance l lo r  Walker: 

The docket f o r  the ~ p r i l  11, 1980 meeting of  the Board of 

Regents is submitted f o r  your recome-ndation and presentation 

t o  the Board. 

T recommend approva l .  

S incere ly ,  

Bryce J o r d a n  
President 

B J / P ~  
Attachment 



TlIE UNIVERSITT OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

DOCKET FOR APRIL 11, 1980 MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

rage  No. 

Report  on Small Classes, Spring Semester 1980 . . . . . . . . . . . . .  f l - 3  

Absence from Usual  and Regular Dutie-s, including Trave l  . . . . . . . .  D-5 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Use of Textbooks Wrltteli b y  F e c u l t y  D-5 

C u r ~ t r a c t s  and Cronts fo r  Research, Development, 
and Educational Services: 

Eon-Governmental . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  D-6 

F e d e r a l . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  D-8 

Aaendments to t h e  1979180 Operating Budget 
( i n c l u d i n g  faculty and s taf f  appointments 
and changes in status and transfers of funds 
within e x i s t i n g  budget totals) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  D - I 2  



THE UNIVET{SITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

REPUIIT OJi SMALL CIASSES, SPKTNG SEMESTER 19fifl - - - , - . . - ----- 

I recommend, with t h e  p r i o r  cnncurrancc of t h e  Chancellor's office, approval 
of  the  f o l l o w i n g  list of s n l ; i l l  classes. The list was prepare-d pursuant to 
Section 5 1 . 4 0 3 ( d )  of t h e  Texas Education Code and Coordinating Board Rule 
251.02.Ul.025. 

Undergraduate Course!: 

Course No. -- Section No. --- Enrollment Jus~ification Code* - .pp.--- 

ARAB 3481 
13To 4362 
/CHM4 36 2 

CmI 3 2 3 4  
CIM 3732 
CHM 4341 
C L I T  4390 
ED 4381) 
ED 4381  
GE!?C 44335 
HIST 4356 
I S  4381 
IS 4381 
JAP 4302 
MUS 3260 
MUS 3266 
MUS 3279 
W S  3312  
FnJS 3341 
L U S  4319 
PH'TT, 3303 
YHY 3312 
PHY 4411 
PHY 4428 
POLS 3361 
SOT: 4360 
THEA 3302 
THEA 3330 
THKA 3355 

Gradua te  . Course : 

*Justification C u d e s  are as prcrv-irlsd i t 1  Section 007 of Cnord-inat-ing Board Rule 
251.02.01.025 and those used a r e :  

1. R e q u i r e d  course for graduation. (The c5urse is not offered each semester 
o r  term, and, if cance l l ed ,  masr a f f e c t  thc d a t e  o f  yraduation of t h o s c  
enrolled.) 

2. R e q ~ i i r e d  course for  majors in this f i e l d  arid s h o u l d  be complet-c:d  his 
semester ( n r  t e r m )  t o  keep proper sequence i n  courses .  

3 .  Course in newly e s tab l i shed  degre-p program, c o n c e n t r a t i o n ,  o r  s u p p o r t  a rea .  



THE UNIVEKSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

KEPOKT ON SMALL CT,ASSES, SPRING SEMESTER 1980 

*Justification codes are as provided in Section 003 of Coordinating Board Rule 
251,02,01.025 and those 11sed are: (continued) 

5 .  F i r s t  time of f er ing  of the course. 

8. Voluntari ly  offered by a faculty member in excess of the  institutional 
teaching l o a d  requirement and for which t h e  f a c u l t y  member received no 
additional compensation. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

ABSENCE FROM USUAL AND -- REGULAR - DUTIES 

In  accordance with P a r t  Two, Chapter 111, Section 10, of t h e  Rules and 
Regulations of the  Board of Regents of The University of Texas System, I 
recommend, and the Chancellor's office has approved, t h e  Following requests 
f o r  absence from usual  and regular d u t i e s :  

1. Kenneth l i r iksson f o r  t h e  period May 7, 1980 t h r o u g h  . luly 18, 1980 t o  t r a v e l  
to Perrh, Australia t o  do field work and presen t  a paper a t  the Archean 
Symposium and travel to P a r i s ,  France to a t t e n d  the International  
Geological  Congress and present a p a p e r .  No s t a t e  funds are involved.  

2 ,  Don Ottensman f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  February 22 ,  1980 through A p r i l  30, 1980 
to travel t o  Beach Mountains, Lludspeth County, Texas; Franklin Mountains, 
Dona Ana County, New Mexico; F l o r i d a  Mountains, Luna County, New Mexico; 
Caballo Mountains, Sierra County, Mew Mexico t o  do f i e l d  work f o r  
research efforts a t  UT Dallas. No state funds are involved, 

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY 
- -. . - - - -, , 

I n  accordance with P a r t  One, Chapter 111, Sect ion  2 4 ,  of the Rules and 
Regulations of the Board of Regents of The University of Texas System, I 
recommend approval of the use of t h e  following faculty authored book a s  
textbuclk I o r  the 1979180 f i s c a l  year. 

P.ayalty 
C n s t  t o  per A u ~ l ~ o r  

T i  t le Author Student per Volume 

Advocacy Advert is ing and S .  Prakash S e t h i  $25.00  (est) 10% 
Large Corporat ions 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NUN-GOVERNMENTAL) 

'I'he fnllowlng cont rac t s ,  grants and agrccmenLs have bccn executed b y  t h e  
aypropriate o f f i c i a l ,  and I recommend r s t i f i c L L ~ i o n :  

Agency : 
Subcontract 
No. : 
Pr inc i . pa1  
Investigator: 
New Funds: 
Date: 
Description: 

County of 
Expenditure : 

Agency: 
Contract No.: 
P r i n c i p a l  
Investigator: 
New Funds:  
Date: 
Descriy tion : 

County of 
Expenditure: 

3 .  Agency: 
Contract No. : 
P r i n c i p a l  
Investigator: 
New Funds : 
Date: 
Desc r ip t i on :  

County of 
Expenditure: 

Bcndix Aero~pxce Sysrcms DivisJ on 

.Tohn H. Hoffman 
$ 5 , 4 6 4  
June 28 ,  1979 to October 31, 1979 
Shuttle. Upper Atmosphere Mass Spectrometer 
Inlet System Study 

Bendix Aerospace Systems Division 
SC 1651, Amendment No. 1 

John Li. llnffman 
None 
June 28, 1979 to November 30, 1979 
S h u t t l e  Upper Atmosphere Mass Spectrometer In le t  
Systems Study 

Desert Research Institute 
UTD 10-80 

Wi I. I. f am C l a g g e  t t 
None 
.Tanuary 30 ,  1980 through March 31, 1980 
Planning and Management of Water Conservation P o l i c i e s  
and Activities 

4 .  Agency: Southwest Research S n s t i t u t e  
Purchase O r d e r :  61722 SW, Changc Order i / 3  
T r i  n c i  p a l  
Investigator: Nick Eaker 
New Funds: $15,000 
Date : .Tanuary 3 0 ,  19 8fl 
Description: Engineering Services/HAPI instrument Program 
County of 
Expenditure : Collin/Dallas 

Agen c~ : The Roher t  A .  Welch Foundation 
Grant No, : AT-480 (EL6  76-10 ) 
P r i n c i p a l  
Tnves t igator : Harold Werbin 
New Funds: $54,000 
Date: June 1, 1980 through May 31, 1983  
Uescriprion: Interaction of Chemical Carcinogens with Chromatin 
County of 
Expenditure: 1)a l las /Col2 in  



THE TJNIVERSITY OF T U A S  AT DALLAS 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERBMENTAL) (con t inued)  

6 .  Agency: The Robert A. Welch Foundation 
Grant No. : AT-503 
P r i n c i p a l  
Investigator: Dvi la l J  M. Gray 
New Funds : $66,000 
Hate : Junc 1, 1980 through May 31, 1983 
Description : The S t r u c t u r e  of a DNA: Binding-Protein  Complex 
County of 
Expenditure : Dallas/~ollin 

Agency : The lcobert A .  Welch Foundation 
G r a n t  No. : AT-532 
P r i n c i p a l  
Tnvestigator: Richard A. Caldwell 
New Funds:  $69,000 
Date: June 1, 1980 through May 31, 1983 
Description: Intermediates and Reactivity in (2+2) Photocycloadditions 
County of 
Expendi ture:  Dallas/~ollin 

8. Agency: 
Grant No. : 
P r i n c i p a l  
Investigator : 
New Funds: 
Date: 
Description : 

County of 
Expenditure: 

The Robert A. Welch Foundation 
AT- 562  

Lynn A .  Melton 
$60,000 
June 1, 1980 through May 31,  1983 
T,aser Excited Twu Photon Atomic Fluorescence as an 
Analytical and Physical Probe 



THE UNTVERSITY OF 'TEXAS AT DALLAS 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AN3 AGREEMENTS (FEDEML) -- - 

BOARTI OF REGENTS MEETING - APRIL 11, 1980 

The following contracts, g r a n t s  and agreements have been signed by the 
a p p r u p r i a t e  o f f i c i a l  upon the recommendation of t h e  respecLive technical 
d i r cc to r s  and f i  s r a l  olt icers.  

E x p e n d f t r ~ r ~ s  from these c o n t r a c t s  and g r a n t s  w i l l  bc made in arcordance w i t h  
regular University operating procedui-cs and contractual limitations. P e r s u n n e l  
appointments and changes will be in accordance wi th  U n i v e r s i t y  salary rates and 
approvals.  Travel and purchasing c o n f o m  to established procedures. 

Agency: 
Contract No.: 
P r i n c i p a l  
Investigator: 
New Funds: 
Date: 
Descr ip t ion :  

County n f  

Expcndi Lure : 

2. Agency: 
C u n t r a c t  No.: 
P r i n c i p a l  
Investigator: 
New Funds :  
Date: 
Descr ip t ion  : 

County of 
Expendi ture : 

Department of 'Iransportation, RSPA 
DOT-RC-9 2040, Modification fll 

Rnna3.d Briggs 
$702 
January 10, 1980 
Impact o f  In t e r s t a t e  Highway System on 
Non-Mctro Growth 

NASA/Goddard Space  F l i g h t  Ccnter 
NAS5-11406, Mod i f i c a t i on  No. 3fl 

John H. Hoffman 
$lflfl,000 
January 16, 1980 through May 2 4 ,  1980 
Atmospheric Explorer Magnetic Lon Mass Spectrnmeter 
Experiment 

3 .  Agenc-y : NASA/Goddard Space F l i g h t  Center 
Contract No.: NAS5-11407, Modification # 3 3  
P r i n c i p a l  
Investigator: William U. Hanson 
New Funds : $100,000 
Date: .Tanuary 1 4 ,  1980 t h r n l ~ g h  May 1 4 ,  1980 
Uescr ip tFon :  AE planar Ion T r a p  Experiment 
County of 
Expend i ture  : Dal Las/Coll in 

4 .  A ~ e n c y :  ~ ~ ~ A j G o d d a r d  Space  F l i g h t  Center 
G r a n t  Nrr. : NSG 5087 Supplement No. 4 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s ~ i g a t o r :  J n t m  H. Hoffman 
New Funds : $25,000 
Date: March 1, 1980 through February 28 ,  1981 
Description: I n n  Composition Research--TSIS-2 
County of 
Expe~idicure : Dal 1 as /Cnl . l j .n  



THE UNTVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

GRANTS, -- C O N T M C T S  ANU AGREFNENTS - .- (FEDEML) (continued) 

5 .  Agency : NASAIGoddard Space Flight Center 
Grant  N o .  : NSG 5087 (Letter F i l e  Nc 4249) 
Principal 
Invest igator:  John H. Hoffman 
New Funds : None 
Date: February 1, 1980 through February  2 9 ,  1930 
ne.script ion:  1011 Composition Research--1SIS-2 
County of 
Expenditure : Dallas/~ollin 

6 .  Agency: NASA/~eorge C. MarsIlall Space F l i g h t  Center 
Contrar: t  No. : NAS8-32831, Modification No. 10 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  John H, Hoffman 
New Funds: None 
Date: February 1, 1980 
D e s c r i p t i o n :  Retarding Ion Mass ~~cctrometer/I)ynamics Explorer 
County of 
Expenditure: ~allas/Collin 

Agency: National Institute of General  Medical Sciences/~HEW 
Grant No. : 2 ROI  GM23h08-04 (el5 76-04 )  
Principal 
Investigator: Robert C. Marsh 
New Funds: $52,376 
Date : January 1, 1980 t h r o u g h  December 31, 1980 
Descriptiun: S t r u c t u r e  of Chromosome Replication Origins 
County of 
Expenditure: ~allas/Collin 

8 .  Agency: National I n s t i t u t e  of General Medical ~ c i e n c e s / D ~ ~ ~  
Grant  N o .  : 2 R01 GM23h08-04 (Revised) (El5 76-04)  
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  R n h r r t  C. Marsh 
New Funds: $2, -348 
Date: January 1, 1980 ~ ! ~ r u u g t ~  ner-ernhpr  31,  1980 
1)escr ip t ion :  Structure of Chrcrmosome Kepl ica t ion  Origins 
County  of 
Expenditure: Dallas/Collin 

9 .  A ~ e n c v  : National Institute 01 ~ e a l t h / ~ H E W  
Grant No. : 5 T(01 13~10422-03 
P r i n c i p a l  
Investigator : Ross .I. Roese-r 
New Funds: None 
Date: January  1, 1977 t h r n ~ i g h  Marc-h 31,  1980 
Tle-scriptian: C e n t r a l  Auditory Processing i n  Communicatiun Disorders  
County of 
Expenditure: D a I . l a s / ~ o L l i n  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) (continued) 

10.  Agency: 
Grant No. : 
Principal 
Investigator: 
New Funds: 
Date: 
Descr ip t ion  : 

County of  
Expenditure: 

11. Agency: 
Grant No. : 
P r i n c i p a l  
Investigator: 
New Funds : 
Uate: 
Description: 

County of 
Expenditure : 

1 2 .  Agency: 
Crant No. : 
Principal 
Investigator: 

New Funds:  
Date: 
Description: 

County of 
Expenditure: 

National Science Foundation 
EAR-7823408, Amendment Nu. 01 

Richard  M .  Mitterer 
$31,600 
January LO, 1980 through June 30, 1981 
Epimerization of Isoleucine: Kinetics and 
Geological Applications 

National Science  Foundation 
ATM 7 5-039 85 

David  M. Klumpar 
None 
November 2 6 ,  1979 
Magnetosphere-lonosphere Coup1 i ng S t u d i e s  Using the 
ISIS Polar O r b i t i n g  Sate l l i t e s  

National  Science Foundation 
ATM-7503985 A02 

David M .  Klumpar, Walter 3. Heikkila and 
J. David Winningham 
None 
February 1, 1980 through J u l y  31, 1980 
Magnetosphere-Ionosphere Coupling Studies Using t h e  
ISIS Polar O r b i t i n g  Satellites 

13. Agency: Office of Naval Research 
Contract No.: N00014-774-0168, Modification No. P00004 
Principal 
Investigator: Carl B. Collins 
New Funds: $75,000 
Date: January 1 ,  1977 th rough  October 31, 1980 
Description: Bluc-Grcen XeF Laser 
County of 
Expenditure: nallas/Collin 

14 .  Agency: O f f  i ce o f  Education/DHEW 
Docliment No. : PO079549 79 
P r i n c i p a l  
Coordinator: Gloria WTl l iams 
New Funds:  $ 3 , 5 4 9  
Dat c : Jrily 1, 1979 through June 30, 1980 
Description : Veterans' Cost-of-Instruction Program 
County of 
Expenditure : nallas/Collin 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

GKANTS, CONTRACTS - -, ANTI AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) (continued) 

15. Agency: U. S. Department of t h e  ~ n t e r i o r  /~eological Survey 
Grant No. : 1.4-08-0001-G-426, Modifi,ation No. 3 (E1587-01) 
P r i n c i p a l  
hvest igator  : Ronald W. Ward 
New Funds: None 
Date: May 1, 1978 through Apri l  30, 1981 
Description: Evaluation of Ceothcrm31 Systems Using Teleseisnls 
County of 
Experlditure: Dallas/Collin 

16. Agency: U, S .  Environmental P r o t e c t i o n  Agency 
Grant No. : CT900996-01-2, Amendment No. 2 
P r i n c i p a l  
Investigator: George Putnicki 
New Funds: None 
Dare : January 15, 1980 
Desc.ri.p t i o n :  Regional Noise  Technical Assistance Center 
County of 
Expenditure: ~allas/Collin 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1 9  79 / 80 OPERATING BUDCET 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETlNG - APRIL 11, 1980 

GBNERAT. ADMINISTRATION - AND STUDENT SERVICES 

O f f i c e  01 the President 

I. Resign James L. Crowson, Executive Vice  President-Unclassified, effective 
1/31/80,  annual salary rate $49,000. (Dl351 

Office of the Execurive Assistant f o r  Administration 

2 .  Promote P r i s c i l l a  A .  netweiler from Executive Director of Ins t i t i i t iun a l  
S t u d i e s  and Planning-Unclassified, annual salary ra te  $28,400 t o  
Executive Assistant t o  the President f o r  Administration-Unclassified, 
annual salary rate $29,500. Funds available from Institutfonal S t u d i e s  
and Planning-Administrative & Professional Salaries and O f f i c e  of the 
President-Administrative and Professional Salaries. (D136) 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 

School of Arts & Humanities 

3 .  Appoint John J. Biguenet, Visiting Assoc ia te  Professor without tenure, 
100% t i m e  f o r  the period 1/16/80 through 5/31/80,  academic salary rate 
$22,000.  Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment ava i lab le  from Unallocatcd Facultp 
Salaries. ( D l S 4 )  

School of Human Develooment 

4 .  Reappoint Wayne K. liresko, V i s i t i n g  Assistant Pro fe s so r  without tenure, 
66% rime f o r  the pe r iod  1/16/8U through 5/31/80, academic salary rate 
$9,000.  Funds f o r  this appointment  a v a i l a b l e  lrom Unal1or:ated Far :u l t  y 
Salaries. ID1181 

5. Reappoint Carolyn R. Musket, Practice Teaching S p e c i a l i s t  without tenure ,  
100% time for the per iod  1/16/80 through 5/31/80, academic salary rate 
$13,500.  Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment available from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries.  (D126) 

School of Manaaement and Administration 

6 .  Kevise Howard F. VanZandt, Pro fe s so r  Emeritus without tenure, from 45X 
to 50X time f o r  the period 1/01/80 through 5 / 3 1 / 8 0 ,  academic salary 
rate $ 2 5 , 4 0 0 .  Additional funds available from Unallocated Faculty 
S a l a r i e s .  (D124) 



'rllE UNLVEKS LTY OF TEXllS AT DALUS 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 19 791 30 OPERATING BUTjGE'L' ( c o n t i n u e d )  

RESIDENT - - INSTRITCTION fluedl 

School of Natural. Sciences b Mathematics 

7 Appoint  P r i s c i l l a  1,. Holmans, V i s i t i n g  Assistant: Prof  essur wf t h o u t  
tenure, 6 7 %  time f o r  the per iod  1/16/80 through 5/31/50, academic 
s a l a r y  r a t e  $16,500. Firnds f o r  this appointmcnt available from 
Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (D116) 

8. Reappoint Kenneth N. Taylor, visit in^ Assistant Professor without 
tenure, 882 time f o r  the p e r i ~ d  1/16/80 through 5/31/80, academic 
salary ra te  $14,000. Funds f o r  this appointment ava i l ab f  e from 
Unallocated Facrilty Salaries. (D122) 

9 .  Revise Carla W. Gray froin Lecturer, 15% t ime  to V - i s  i t  ing  A s s i s t a n t  PruTessor 
without tenure, 602 time f o r  rhe period 1/16/80 through 5/31/80, 
academic s a l a r y  rate $13,687.50. Funds f o r  this appointment  avai lable  from 
Unal loca ted  Faculty Salaries. (Dl291 

10. Resign James B. Urban, Associate Professor w i ~ h  t enu re ,  effective 
1/15/81), academic salary rate $21,400.  (Dl311 

School of S o c i a l  Sciences 

11. Reappoint  Peter W. House, Visiting Pro fes so r  without tenure, 332 time 
f o r  the p e r i o d  1/16/80 through 5 / 3 1 / 8 0 ,  academlc salary ratc $31,000. 
Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l ~ b l e  from Unallocated Faculty Salaries.(nll7) 

12, Ente r  leave-of-absence Cnr Donald A .  Hicks,  Assaci.ate Profcssor with tenure, 
504 T , for t h e  per iod  2/01/80 through 5/31/80, academic sa lary  rate  
S20,OUO. ID132) 

Physical Instruction 

1 3 .  Resign Robert Knight ,  Phys ica l  Activities Specialist without tenure, 50% tfme, 
ef f e c t i v c  1/11/80, academic salary rate $12,537. (Dl331 

Callier Center Adult Dea-f Serviccs 

1 4 ,  Revise Thomas A. Cantu from Media S p e c i a l i s t  - Class Code 8538, annual 
salary ra te  $8,016 t o  Counselor Adult  Deaf Services - Class Code 1256, 
annual salary rate S11,964, 100% timc for t h e  period 12/10/79 th rough  
8/31/80. Funds available from Class i f i ed  Salaries. (D120)  

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - 
Cenrer f o r  Space Sciences 

15. Revise annual sa la ry  r a t e  f o r  David M. Klumpar ,  Research S c i c n t i s ~ -  
Unclassified, from $19,800 to $22,000 f o r  t h e  period 3/01/80 through 
8/31/50. Additional funds available from Contracts and Grants, (D138) 



THE IlNTVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979/80 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

CONTRACTS ANU GRANTS (continued) 

Natural Sciences & Mathematics 

16. Remove Priscilla t. Holmans, Researdl Associate-Unclassified, for t h e  
p e r i o d  1/16 180 through 5/31/80, annual salary rate $14,000. ( ~ 1 1 6 )  

17. Revise annual salary rate for Franc i s  W. Lee, Research Associate- 
Unclassified, from $17,120 to $18,840 for tht: period 1/01/80 through 
8/31/80. Additional funds avai lable  from Contrac ts  & Grants. (D119) 

18. Resign Tsuyoshi Yamaguchi, Research krsociate-Unclassified, e f f e c t i v e  
1/31/80, annual salary rate $12,600. (Dl281 

19. Remove Carla W. Gray, Research Scientist-Unclassified, 102 T, E u r  Lhe p e r i o d  
2/01/80 through 3 /31 /80 ,  annual sa la ry  rate $18,490.  (Dl291 

S o c i a l  Sciences 

20. Enter leavc-of-absence f o r  Donald A .  Hicks, Research Scientist-Unclas- 
s i f i e d ,  5 n % T ,  f o r  t h e  per iod  2/01/80 through 5/31/80, annual salary 
rate $26,6156~67. ED1321 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE - 

Books tore 

21. Resign R o l l i n  M. Morgan, Bookstore ~irector-Unclassified, effective 
1/11/80, annual salary rate $19,000. (D127) 

Student Newspaper 

22. Appoint Kathleen W. Rice, Student Mewspape.r Business Manager- 
Unclassified, 25% time f o r  the pe r iod  12/01/79 through 8/31/80, 
annual  salary rate $9,600. Funds for this  appointment available 
f rom Wages. (D123A) 

23. Appoint Sally El. Nance, Student Newspaper Edftor-Unclassified, 25% 
t i m e  for t h e  pe r iod  12/01/79 through 8/31/80, annual salary rate 
$12,000. Funds for this appointment avai lable  from Wages. (Dl23 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PAS0 
El Paso, Texas 

February 27, 1980 

Chancel lor  E. D.  Walker 
The Un ive r s i t y  of Texas System 
601 Colorado 
A u s t i n ,  Texas 78701 

Dear Chancellor Walker: 

The docket f o r  the A p r i l  10-11, 1980, meeting of the Board of Regents i s  

submitted f o r  your recommendation and presentarion to the Board. 

I recommend approval. 

Sincerely,  

Halbert G. St, Clair 
Vice Pres ident  f o r  Business Affairs 
For Arleigh B. Templeton, President  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL'PASO 

DDCKET FOR MEETING APRIL 10-11, 1980 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page No, 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  G i f t s  

Contracts  and Grants f o r  Research, Developmenr, 
and Educational Services ; 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Non-Governmental 

S t a t e  and Local Government ................................. 
F e d e r a l  .................................................... 

Amndrnents to the  1979-80 Operating Budget 
( I n c l u d i n g  faculty and staff appo in tments  
and changes in status and t r an s f e r s  of funds  
within existing budget t o t a l s )  4 ............................... 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TE,YAS AT EL PASO 
El Paso, Texas 

Docket for  Meeting April  10-11, 1980 

GIFTS - 
The following gifts have been received and I recomrr.end acceptance h y  t h e  

Board : 

Donor 

1. C e n t r a l  and South West 
Fucls, fnc.  

Mr. Paul C. Jones,  
President  

P. 0. Box 10773 
Golden, Colurado 80401 

2. The National  Fuad f o r  
Minor i ty  E n ~ i n e e r i n g  
Students 

Mr. Garvey E. Clarke 
2200 East 42nd Stree t ,  

S u i t e  3105 
New York, New York 10017 

Purpose and Condition Amount 

1980 Excellence Fund - Corporate  $ 10,500.00 
~nntribution 

For t h e  Central and South West Fuels, 
Tnc. Geothermal Study of  t h e  Trans- 
Pecos area of West Texas 

The National  Fund fnr  Minority $ 5,485.00 
Engineering Students f o r  Incentive 
Grants 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT El, PASO 
Grants , Cont rac t s  and Amendments (Non-Governmen t a l l  

A p r i l  10-11, 1980 

The fo l l owing  grants, contracts and amendments have been signed by the  appro- 
p r ia te  o f f i c i a l  upon t h e  recommendation of t h e  respective technical di rec tors .  1 

recommend approval and ratification of t he  signhtures.  

1 .  G r a n t  No, CPB No. 5321-70201, dated Novet~tber 7, 1979, whereby the C o r p o r a t i o n  
f o r  P u b l i c  Broadcasting, 1111 16th S t r e e t ,  N. W., Washingron,D. C. 20036, awards 
$43,609.00 f a r  A 1980 Radio Community Service Gral~t fox t he  pe r iod  October 1, 1979 
through September 30, 1981.. The majority of  the expenditures from this award will 
be made i n  E l  Paso County. 

2. Colltract N o .  13-9783,  d a t e d  December 1, 1979, whereby t h e  Contracting Repre- 
s e n t a t i v e ,  Sandia Labora to r i e s ,  P. 0 .  Box 5800, Albuquerque, New Mex-Lco 87185, 
awards $81,139.00 f o r  the p r o j e c t  entitled "seismicity Study of t h e  Waste 
Isnlation Pilot Plant Site ~ r e a "  f o r  the period December 1, 1979 through September 
30, 1980. The m a j o r i t y  of the expenditures from t h i s  award w i l l  he made in 
E l  Paso County. 

3 .  Change Order No, 2 ,  d a t e d  December 17, 1979, t o  Purchase Order No. 204769 ,  
uhereby t he  Computer Sciences Corporation, 1400 San Mateo, S. E . ,  Albuquerque,  
New Plexico 87108, extends rhe period cf performance from DecEmber 3 1 ,  1979 t o  
March 31, 1980. No additional cost is involved in t h i s  Change Order. 

4 .  Letter, dated January 15, 1980, to E P R l  Contract No. RP1218-1, whereby r h c  
manager, C o n t r a c t  Administrarion, Conrracrs Department, E l e c t r i c  Power Research 
Institute, 3412 Hillview Avenue, P. 0 .  Box 10412,  Pa lo  A l t o ,  C a l i f o r n i a  94303 ,  
o b l i g a t e s  $34,583.00 f o r  the p e r i o d  January 1, 1980 to December 31 ,  1980; making 
t h e  t o t a l  amount awarded $124,216.00. The r n a j o r i ~ y  af the expenditures from this 
award w i l l  be  made in El Paso County. 

5 .  Renewal Grant  AH-528 by which t h e  Robert A .  Welch Foundati-on, 2010 Bank of t h e  
Southwent Building, Houston, Texas 77002, provides an additional sum of $78,000.00 
for support of research e n t i t l e d  "Molecular Reactions and Theoretical Organic 
 hemi is try". The g r a n t  rcncwal is ef fec t ive  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  June 1, 1980 through 
May 31, 1983 a t  $26,000.00 per year. The research w i l l  be  under the d i r e c t i o n  u f  
Dr. William C,  Herndon, Professor  and Chairman, Department of C h e m i s t r y .  The 
rna jor i ty  of t h e  expenditures from this award will be made in El Pasv County. 

6 .  Cwant Agreement AH-777 by which the Robert A .  Welch Foundat ion,  2010 Bank of  
the Sou thwes t  B u i l d i n g ,  ILouston, Texas 77002, provides a sum of $48,000.00 f o r  
support of research entitled "A Chemilurninescent Enzyme and Its Intermediates". 
The gran t  is effective f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  June 1, 1980 through May 31 ,  1983 a t  
$16,000.00 p e r  year. The  research w i l l  be under t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of Dr. James F.. 
Becvar, Assistant Professor  in t h e  Department of Chemistry. The m a j o r i t y  of rhe 
expenditures from this award w i l l  be made in El Paso County. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PAS0 
0 

April 10-11, 1980 

I recommend approval n f  the following c o n t r a c t s  and con t rac t  amendments. 

1, Amendment No. I, dated September 2 5 ,  1979, to Contract  Agreement EES 0522, 
whereby the  D i r e c t o r ,  Texas Energy and Natural ICesources Council, 7703 Nurfh I . amar ,  

S u i t e  502, A u s t i n ,  Texas 78752 ,  provides an additional $19,010.00 support for the 
Tcsas Energy Extension Service Program, increas ing t h e  t o t a l  contract p r i c e  to 
$29 ,956 .41 ;  and extends t h e  period n f  the contract  from Septmher 30, 1979 through 
December 3 1 ,  1979.  The major i ty  of t h e  expenditures from this award will b e  made 
i n  El Paso County. 

2,  Anendment No, 1 ,  dated December 20, 1979, to Contract No, 0069-52 ,  whereby 
t h e  Business Manager and Assistant Treasurer, Purduc U n i v e r s i t y ,  West tafayette, 
Indiana 47907,  extends the  peri-od of performance of t h e  contract f r o m  J u l y  3 ,  
1979 t o  January 3, 1980. All o t h e r  terms and conditions of t h e  Contract s h a l l  
remain in effect. 

3. Contract No. 0717, dated December 31, 1979, whereby t h e  Director, conservation 
D i v i s i o n ,  Texas Energy and Natural Resources Advisory Cnuncil, Executive Office 
B u i l d i n g ,  411 West l 3 ~ h  Street, Austin, Texas 78701, awards $88,000,00 support f o r  
the "Texas Energy  Extension Servfce Program" f o r  the period January 1, 1980 
through December 31, 1980. The majority of t he  expenditures from t h i s  award will 
be made in El Paso County.  

4 .  InLeragency Contract  No. IAC(80-81)-0917 beginning January 1 4 ,  1980 and 
ending August 31, 1981, between t h e  T e x a s  Energy and Natura l  Resources Advisory 
C o u n c i l  and The University of Texas at El Paso, whereby t h e  University will 
p r o v i d e  geophysical data and analysis  of geophysical data as related r o  t h e  
assessment of p o t e n t i a l  geothermal resources  in the IIueco and Presidio Bolsons 
oC Trans-Pecao, Texas/New Mexico. The cant-ract is in the amount of $31,547.00 ,  
with t h e  University to receive overhead in the amount of 10% of salaries and 
wagen. The contrac t  was approved by the S t a t e  Purchasing and General Services  
Commission on January 1 4 ,  1980. 

5 .  Subcontract, dated  January 2 ,  1980, whereby the Vice President f o r  Business 
and F inance ,  The University of New Mexico, Albuquerque, New Mexi.co 87131, awards 
$15,187.00 support: for a U n i v e r s i t y  Liaison under t h e  "Southwesr Resource Center 
fox Sclencc and Engineering" f o r  the pe r iod  November 1, 1979 through June 30, 1980. 
The majority of the expenditures from this award will he made in El Paso County, 

6. Corrected Order  No. 3,  d a t e d  January I f ,  1980, to Purchase Order  N o ,  85041-0 ,  
whereby the Buyer,  University of California, Purchasing Department, 405 Hilgard 
Avenue, Los Angeles, Cal i fo rn ia  90024,  awards an additional $2fl9,00 changing 
the t o t a i  amount of the  Purchase Order from $45,556.00  to $45,765 .00 .  The 
majority of t he  expenditures from t h i s  award w i l l  be made in El Paso County. 

7 .  Adult ~asic/Vocational Education Funding Agreement, P r o j e c t  No. 00230014,  
d a t e d  January 31, 1950, whereby t h e  Texas Educat ion Agency, 201 East Eleventh 
Stree t ,  Austin, Texas 78701, provides $4,358.00  support for t h e  project entitled 
"Vocationai Off ice  Teacher ~ducacion" for  the  p e r i o d  July 1, 1.979 through .Tune 
30, 1980, The m a j o r i t y  uf the expenditures from this award will be made in 
E l  Paso County. 



8. Cont rac t ,  dated February 10, 1980, whereby t h e  Executfve Director,  Texas 
Commission on the A r t s  and Humanities, P. 0 .  Box 13406,  Capito l  Station, Austin, 

I t  Texas 78711, provides $2,750.00 support of the  project  entitled Texas Reading 
C i r c u i t "  f o r  the period Decanber 11, 1979 through August 31, 1.980, The University 
of Texas at E l  Caso w i l l  contribute $250.00 to assist in meeting the matching 
requirement of $2,750.00 which is to be provided by participating col leges  for  a 
total project cos t  of $5,50fl.00. The m a j o r i t y  of the expenditures from t h i s  award 
will be made i n  El Paso County. 



THE UNIVEKSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PAS0 
0) 

April 10-11, 1980  

The fo l l owing  sontr;acLs, grants, and amendments have been negotiated and have 
been signed by ne upon the recommendation of the directors of the  p r o j e c t s .  I 
reconunend your approval and r a t i f i c a t i o n  of the s i g n a t u r e s .  

1. Approval Letter, dated December 12, 1479, to Order No, PX7487-8-0169, where- 
by the Chief, Remote Sensing Division, Southwest Cultural Resources Center ,  P.  0 .  
Box 26176, Albuquerque, New Mexico 87125, extends t h e  per iod  of performance 90 
d a y s  f r o m  December 1 2 ,  1979. No additional cos t  is involved in t h i s  Approval 
Lerter . 

2 .  Amendment to Assignment Agreement, T i t l e  IV of the Intergovernmectal Personnel 
A c t  o f  1970 ,  dated  December 18,  1 9 7 9 ,  whereby t h e  Colonel ,  C E ,  Di rec tor  of 
Facilities Lngineering, U. S. Army Air Defense Cecter and Ft. B l i s s ,  F t .  B l i s s ,  
Texas 79906, changes the beginning d a t e  of the Agreement f r o m  January 10, 1980 to 
J a n u a r y  3 ,  1980. No a d d i t t o n ~ l  cost is illvolved in this Amendment. 

3. Supplement No. 1, d a t e d  December 21,  1979, to Contract V349V-3205, whereby 
the Director and V ~ . t ~ r a n s   service^ O f f i c e r ,  Veterans Administration, 1400 North 
Valley Mills D r i v e ,  Waca, Texas 76710, awards an a d d i t i o n a l  $600.00, changing the  
total contract p r i c e  f r o m  $38,850,00 to $39,450,00. The lr iajority of the expendi- 
tures  from t h i s  award w i l l  be made i n  E1 Pasu County. 

4 ,  M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. P00012,  da t ed  December 3 1 ,  1979, t o  Con t r ac t  No, DAADQ7-78- 
C-0310, whereby the Contracting Officer,  Procurement Directorate, U. S .  Army 
White Sands M i n s i l e  Range, N e w  Mex ico  88002, extends t h e  period of performance of 
t h e  Cont rac t  from December 33,  1979  t o  September 30, 1980; and ewards an additional 
$99 ,949 .44 ,  increasing the total estimated contract  p r i c e  f rom $426,104 .18  t o  
$526,053.62. The m a j o r i t y  of the expenditures firm t h i s  award w i l l  be made in 
El Fasb County. 

5, Contract V-349V-3386, dated January 1, 1980, whereby the Director and 
Veterans Service Officer, VA Regional Of f i ce ,  Waco, Texas 76710, awards $34,509.00 
support f o r  services relating to vocat ional  counseling for t h e  period ,Tanuary 1 ,  
1980 through S e p ~ e m b e r  30, 1980. The m a j o r i t y  o f  the expenditures f r o r  this award 
will be made i n  E l  Paso County,  

6. Grant: No. PN-00256-80-0215, d a t e d  January 7 ,  1980, whereby the Crarlts O f f i c e r ,  
National Endowment f o r  the Humanities, Washington, D. C .  20506, awards $9,949.01) 
f n r  t h e  p r o j e c t  entitled "Planr~Lng Grant :  On the  Eorder" for the period February 
1, 1980 t o  June 30, 1980. The University of Texas at E l  Paso w i l l  cost-share 
$5 ,346 .00  in in-kind contribution f o r  a total project cast  of $15,295.00, The 
majority of t h e  expenditures from t h i s  award will be made in El Pasu County. 

7.  amend men^ No. A01, dated January 2 5 ,  1980, t o  Grant No. DMR-7808494, where- 
by the Grants Off ice r ,  National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C. 20550, ex- 
tends thc period of performance of t l w  G r a n t  from May 31, 1980 t o  December 31, 1980, 
No a d d i t i o n a l  cosr is involved i n  t h i s  amendment. 

8, Supplement No, 5 ,  dated January 29 ,  1980, to Grant No. NsG-3146, whereby the 
Grants Off icet , NASA L e w i s  Research Cenrer , 21000 Brookpark, Rd , . Cleveland, Ohio 44135 
extends the p e r i o d  of performance of the Grant by five ( 5 )  monchs beginning 
February 1, 1980, Nn additional c o s t  is involved i n  thfs Supplement. 



9. Contract  No. V349V-3408, dated February 1, 1980, whereby t h e  Veterans 
Services Officer, Veterans Administration Regional O f f i c e ,  1400 North  Valley M i l l s  
Drive, Waco, Texas 76710,  provides $5.00 p e r  hour f o r  p r iva te  i n d i v i d u a l  t u t o r i n g  
to veteran students pursuing a course of instruction under Chapter 31, Title 38, 
U. S. Code for the  period February 1, 1980 through January 31, 1981. The m a j o r i t y  
of t h e  expenditures from this award w i l l  be made in El Paso County. 

10. Contract No. V 3 4 9 V - 3 4 0 7 ,  d a t e d  February 1, 1980, whereby the  Veterans Services 
Off icer  , Veterans A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  Kegional Office,  1400 Nor eh Valley M i l l s  Dr ive ,  
Waco, Texas 76710, provides $4.00 per hour  f o r  t h e  p r i v a t e  i n d i v i d u a l  reader 
services f o r  veteran students pursuing a cour se  of instruction under Chapter  31, 
T i t l e  38, U. S .  Code for the period February 1, 1980 through January 31, 1981, 
The m a j o r i t y  of the expenditures from t h i s  award will be made in El Paso County. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TUXAS AT EL PASO- 
Amendments to 1979-80 O ~ r a t i n g  Budget -- . 

A P ~ ~ J .  10-11, 1 9 a F  

U)UCA'I'IONAL AIW GENERAL 
GENERAL ADMTNI STHATION STUDENT SERVICES 
Uf f i ce  of t h e  ~icePresidentforBusiaess -..-. A i f  a i  - -- rs 
1. Cl~ange the status and increase the. annual rate of June Marque~ from Assistant 
t o  the I3usiness Manager at  an annual rate of $18,100.00 in t h e  -o f f i ce  of th e  
Business Manager t o  Assistant to the Vice P r e s i d e n t  f o r  Business Affairs at an 
annual ra te  of $20,000.0fl in the  Office of the Vice President  f o r  Business  A f f a i r s  
c f f ec t i ve  February 1, 1980. Funds net--essary f o r  this change in the amount of 
$11,666.67 will be transferred f rom Unal located Salaries - other  t o  the OiIi.ce. n f  
the Vicc P r e s i d e n t  f o r  8 u s i n e s s  Affairs, unused sa l a r i e s  in t he  mount of $10,558.34 
will be transferred f r o m  the Office of t he  Business Manager t o  Unallocated Salaries- 
Othcr. (RBC 253) 

Office of  Studcnr Affairs 
. - -" .. - - 

2 .  Incl-east! the annual rate of Jose F. Avifa, Dean O F  Students ,  e f fec t ive  February 
J ,  1980, from $26,750.00 tn $28,750-00 with h e  necessary additional funds  in t h e  
amount of $1,366.66 to come f r o m  Unablocatcd Salaries - Other. T h i s  is a merit 
evaluation increase. (RRC 262) 

InLernat ional  S t u d e n t  Serv i ( ; .~s  O f f  ice -- . 
3. Chnngc t he  s t a t u s  of ~ l i Z b C t h  V. Cramer from Secre tary  at an annual  rate of 
$6,780.00 appointed S e p t e n h e r  I , 19 7?  th rough  Marr:h 3 1 , 1980 in I n t e r n a t i o n a l  
Student Services Of f i ce  t o  S t u d e n t  Development S p e c i a l i s t  I a t  an annual r a t e  of 
$10,476-00 effective November 20 through 30, 1979 in International Student Serv ices  
Office and Dcccmber 1, 1979 through March 31, 1'380 in Auxiliary Enterprise-s  - 
International Student Support Services. The necessary funds in the amount of 
$3,492.00 will come f r u ~ l i  Unenc~~mbered Salaries - International S t u d e n t  Suppor t  
Scrvices, unused funds in the amount of $2,134.00 will b e  lapsed to Unallocated 
Salaries - O t h c r  f rvi  In te- rna t ional  S t u d e n t  Serv ices  Off ice.  (RBC 23 2 )  

- - -  - 
Ofl ice  . o f  . the  Dean 
4 .  Challge the status of James G. Masun from Assistant Dean ( 1 1 2  time) to Associate  
Dear, ( 1/2 time), e f f ec t i ve  September 1, 1979, f o r  the 2979-80 Long Term w i t h  no 
change in h i s  nine-months rate of $27,350.00. He will conti-nue to serve as 
Profes so r  ( tenure) (I/:! time) in the department u f  Heal.th and Physical E d l ~ c a t  ion. 
(RRC 2 0 4 )  

C o 1 l e . g ~  , of . L i b e r a l  Arts 
English 
5 .  Continue rhe leavc of absence of Dorothy J. M ~ i t e  ( t enure ) ,  Assistant Profes- 
sor e f f e c t i v e  January 16, 1980 f o r  the 1980 S p r i n g  Semester at he-r ninc-months 
ra te  of $16,100.00 and lapse t o  Unallocated Salar ies  - Faculty $8,050.00 budgeted 
.€or t h i s  position. (RBC 205) 

Modern Languages  
6 Change ;he status of .Joan H. Bornsclteuer (tenurc) , f rorn A s s o c i a t e  Prcf  cssor 
and Acting Department Chairperson t o  Associate Pro fe s so r  and Department Chair-  
person effective Decenher 5 ,  1979, w i t h  nr! change in her nine-tnonths rate of 
$24,140.00. (RBC 236) 

CONTRAC'I' RESEARCH AND SET<VICES 
--A 

P u b l i c  B e a l ~ h  Service - &ant - 1 D l 9  NU 26019-01 SaI.eguarding Pat ients  via T r i -  
.- 

st irnlil a + ion . - 

7. Reappoint Kathleen 3 ,  KaJner as  ~ursing Compufer Special is t  (1/2 t i m e )  
ef fect ive  November 1 7 ,  1979 through A p r i l  3 0 ,  1980 at: hcr ful l - t i .me annual ratc 
of $19,200.C)O with the necessary funds in the  anlourlc of $ 4 , 3 6 3 . 6 0  t o  come from 
budgeted salaries f o r  t h i s  g r a n t -  (RBC 207) 



The University of Texas of the Permian Basin 
-- -- 

Odesma, Texan TB768 

March 4, 1980  

Mr. E. D .  Walker 
Chancellor 
The U n i v e r s i t y  of Tcxas System 
601 Colorado Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Mr. Walker: 

T h e  docket fo r  the April 11, 1 9 8 0 ,  meeting of the 

Board of  R e g e n t s  is submitted f o r  your recommendation 

and p r e s e n t a t i o n  to t h e  Board. 

I recommend approval. 

Sincerely, 

V .  R. Cardozier 
President 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PERMIAN BASIN 

DOCKET FOR THE A P R I L  11, 1980 MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

P a m  No. 

Small C l a s s  Report ...................................... PB-3 

G r a n t s ,  Con t r ac t s  and Agreements (State) ................ PB-4 

Recommended Amendments to t h e  1 9 7 9 - 8 0  Operating 
Budget (including f a c u l t y  and staff appointments 
and changes in s t a t u s  and t r a n s f e r s  to f unds  
w i t h i n  e x i s t i n g  budqet  t o t a l s )  ........................ PB-5  

1980 Summer Session Budget .............................. PB-6  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PERMIAN BASIN 
April 11, 1980 Meeting 

SMALL CLASS EEPORT: I recommend approval of the following 
report  on small classes at The University of Texas of the 
Permian Bas in  for t h e  Fall Semester, 1979, pursuant to Sec t ion  
51.403(d) of the  Texas Education Code and Coordinat ing Board 
R u l e  251.02,01.025. 

UNDERGRADUATE COURSES 

COURSE NO. SECTION NO. 

CHEM 4 7 4  
WVT 313  
GOVT 489  
ENGR 3 0 9  
ENGR 320  
ENGR 4 3 3  
ENGR 4 8 0  
ERSC 425  
LFSC 4 2 0  
LFSC 421 
IATH 3 6 0  
MUS 308  
MUS 321. 
NUS 325  
PED 3 8 9  
PED 411 
PIIED 3 5 9  
PHED 359 
PHED 370  
SOC 4 8 9  
SPCH 346 

ENROLLMENT 

1 
9 
8 
5 
8 
7 
6 
5 
5 
4 
6 
2 
3 
7 
5 
8 
6 
4 
8 
9 
7 

JUSTIFICATION CODE 

GRADUATE COURSES 

COURSE NO. - SECTION NO. ENROLLMENT JUSTIFICATION CODE 

ACCT 611 001 
BVSC 6 9 5  001 
MNGT 6 8 9  0 0 2  
PED 6 1 3  001 

J u s t i f i c a t i o n  Codes f o r  Small Classes  

CODE 

01 Required  course f o r  graduation. (The course is not offered 
each semester or t e r m ,  and, if cancelled, may af fec t  t h e  
date of graduation of those enrolled.) 

02  Required course for majors in this field and should be 
completed this semester (or term) to keep proper sequence 
in courses. 

05 First time offering of t h e  course. 

0 8  Voluntarily offered by a faculty member in excess of t h e  
institutional teaching load requirement and for which the 
f a c u l t y  member receives no additional compensation- 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PERMIAN BASIN 
April 11, 1980 Meeting 

GRANTS . CONTWCTS AND AGREEMENTS (State) 

The following g r a n t  has been executed in behalf of The University 
of Texas a£ the Permian Basin.  I recommend approval and ratifica- 
tion, 

1. Grant from the Coordinating Board, Texas College and University 
System, project  number 80-855-424 to The University of Texas of 
t h e  Permian  Basin f o r  support of a project entitled Texas Statewide 
Correct ions Intern Program in amount n o t  to exceed $4,197 fo r  the 
period January 14, 1980 through May 3 0 ,  1980. The program is to 
be directed by Dr. J. L. "Ray" LeGrande, Professor and Coordinator 
of C r i m i n a l  Jus t ice  Management. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PERPIXAN BASIN 
April 11, 1980 Fleeting 

I33COP~VGNDED AW3NDMENTS TO THE 19 7 9-80 OPERATING BUDGET 

F a c u l t y ,  College of Management 

1. Reappoint James E .  Blain (without term tenure) as Lecturer i n  
Management (Code 00501, Faculty,  College of F-lanngement at 25% time 
at an academic salary rate of $14,000 for  t he  period 1/16/80-5/31/80. 
Source of Funds: F a c u l t y  Salaries,  Faculty, College of Nanagement. 
IRBC #51) 

2. Reappoint James A. Anderson (without term tenure) as L e c t u r e r  
in Management (code 00501, F a c u l t y ,  College of Management at 25% 
t i m e  at an academic salary rate of $13,600 for the period 1/16/80- 
5/31/80. Source of Funds: F a c u l t y  Salaries, F a c u l t y ,  college of 
Management. (RBC # 5 2 ) 

F a c u l t y ,  College of Science and Engineering 

3 .  Appoint Roy G .  Brooks (without term tenure) as Lecturer in 
Mathematics (Code 0050), Faculty, College of Science and Engineering 
at 2 5 %  time at an academic salary rate of $10,400 for the period 
1/16/80-5/31/80. Source of Funds: Faculty Salaries, Faculty, 
College of Science and Engineering, {RBC # 4 9 )  

4 .  Reappoint Robert Muller (wi thout  term t enure )  as L e c t u r e r  in 
Computer Science {Code 0050) ,  Faculty, College of Science and 
Engineering at 25% time at an academic salary rate of $13,600 for 
the period 1/16/80-5/31/80, Source of Funds: Facul ty  Salaries, 
F a c u l t y ,  College of Science and Engineering. (RBC #50) 

1980 SUMMER SESSION BUDGET 

I recommend approval of the 1980 Summer Session Budget .  The 
budget reflects an expenditure of $227,697. This amount i s  
available from the allocation for the Summer Session in the 
1979-80 Operat ing Budget plus additional funds  as indicated. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PERMIAN BASIN 

1980 SUMMER SESSION BUDGET 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PERMTAN BASIN 

1980 SUMMER SESSION BUDGET 

SOURCE OF FUNDS: 

001-9760-2001 Summer Session Budget ................................ $14Ot0O0 
001-01 01-0001 F a c u l t y  Salaries, Col leqe of Management. ............. 35,130* 
UOI-4001-0001 F a c u l t y  Salar ies ,  College of science 

and Engineering .....,..........,.............. 28,515* 
001-6001-0001 F a c u l t y  Salaries, Collegc of A r t s  and 

...................................... and Educa t ion  24.044* 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 

Collegc of Management ...,......-......-~.......................... 63 ,hHz  
College nf Science and Engineering .............................. 32,567 
College of A r t s  and E d u c a t i o n  ................................... 131,448 



THE U N f W R S I T Y  OF TEXAS OF THE PERMIAN BASIN 

CDLLXGE U F  MANAGEMENT 

6/1- 7/15 
FTRST TERM 
PERCENT OF 
TIMEfSALARY 

7/16-8/31 
SECOND TERM 
PERCmT OF 
TIMG/SALARI! 

PAY ROLL TITLE 3 MDS. 
NAME RATE 

TOTAL 
SALARY 

ACCOTTNTANCY 
PROFESSOR AND CHAIRMAN 

ASSISI'AlTT PROFESSOR 

Edwin 3. S t u a r t  19,000 

Linda S .  F e l t s  20 ,000  

INSTRUCTOR 

Patricia E. Williams 15,000 

MANACEMEMT 
PROFESSOR AND CHAIRMAN 

Winston U. Stahlecker 27,000 

V I S I T I N G  PROFESSOR 

Howard I. Lukens 25 ,000  

ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR 

Thomas E. Schaefer 21,600 

ASS ZSTANT PROFESSOR 

E l .  E'arrand J. Hadaway 20,900 

VISITING ASSISTANT PROFESSOR 

Scott J. V i t e l l  17,300 

ECONOMICS 
ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR 

Paul  E. Hodges 18,600 

CRIMINAL JUSTICE MANAGEMENT 
PROFESSOR 

James L .  LeGrande 27, OQO 

ADJlrNCTS FOR COLLEGE 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PERMIAN BASIN 

COLLEGE OF SCTENCE AND ENGINEERING 
6/l-7\15 

FIRST TERM 
PAY ROLL TITLE 9 MOS. PERCENT OF 

NAME RATE TIME/SALARY 

7/16-8/31 
SECOND TERM 
PERCENT OF TOTAL 
TTME/SALARY SALARY 

CHEMISTRY 
ASSISTANT PROFESSOR 

1. J. Michael Robinson $17,000 50 $ 1,417 

EARTH SC 1ENCE 
ASSOC TATE PROFESSOH 

ENGINEERING 
PROFESSOR AND CHAIRMAN 

3 .  David M. Eggleston 23,800 50 1,983 

ASSOC TATE PROFESSOR 

4. Thomas A. Hyde 21,500 50 1,792 

ASSISTANT PROFESSOR 

5. Muhammad N. Karim 17,000 

T.TFE SCIENCE 
I'KUFESSOR AND CHAIHMRN 

6. E d w i n  F. Kurtz TT 24,600 50 2,050 

ASSISTANT PROFESSOR 

7 .  ~ o n a l d  M. Allen 16 ,700  

MATHEMATICS 
FROFESSOH AND CIIATRE.l&N 

5. James A .  Nickel TT 22,000 100 3,667 

ASSOClATF PROFESSOR 

9. Douglas F. t1ale 18,000 50 1,500 

PHYS TCS 
ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR 

1U. Horace Bledsoe 18,000 50 1 , 5 0 0  

COMPUTER SCIENCE 
VISITING ASSISTANT PHOFESSOR 

11. Yonina S. Cooper 16,000 50 1,333 



THE U M I W R S I T Y  OF  TEXAS OF THE PERMIAN BASIN 

COLT,FI;E OF ARTS AND E D U C A T I O N  
6/1- 7/L 5 7/115-8/31 

FIRST TERM SECOND TERM 
PAYROLL TITLE 9 MOS. PERCENT OF PERCENT OF TLlTAL 

NAME M T E  TTMS/SALAHY TT~~E/SALARY SALARY 

ANTHROPOLOGY AND 
SO(:TOT,nCY 
ASSISTANT FROFESEOH 

1. Earl C. Nance 

ART 
ASSOCIATE PHOFESSOR AND 
CHAIRMAN 

2 .  S t a n l e y  E. Marcus 

A S S 1  STANT PROFESSOR 

3 .  Pamela C. Price 

COMMUNICATIONS 
PROFESSOR AND CFIAIRMAN 

4. Robert N. Raths t e in  TT 22,600 100 3,766 

5. James T,. This 15,500 100 2,583 

17,000 LOO 2,833 

GOVLWMRNT 
ASSLSTANT PROFESSOR 

6 .  Scan A. Kelleher 

HISTORY 
ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR AND 
CHAIRMAN 

7. Roger C .  O l i e n  TT 20,500 100 3,416 

ASSOCIATE PROFESS03 

8 .  Mary E, Quinlivan TT 19,300 

3. James c .  Tillapaugh 18,700 

ASSISTANT PROFESSOR 

10. F r a n k  N. Samponaro 

LITERATURE 
PHOFESSOR ANU CHAIRMAN 

11. James C. Colwell TT 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PERMIAN -. BAS 'IN -. . - . . . 

CI)T,I,BCE OF ARTS AND EDUCATIUN (cont .)  
611- 7/15 7/16-8/31 
FIRST TERM SECOND TERM 

PAYKQLL TITLE 9 NOS. PERCENT OF PERCENT OF TOTAT, 
NAME PATE TTMEISALARY TIME/SAUKY SALARY 

LITERATTIHE 
ASSISTANT PROFESSOR 

12. tienam J. Perez $15 ,300  100 $ 2,550 50 $ 1,275 $ 3,a25 

VISITING ASSISTANT PROFESSOH 

13. John P. Frazop 14,000 100 2 , 3 3 4  50 L I 166 3 ,  s 0 0  

MLTSIC 
ASSTSTANT PKOFESSOR 

1 4 .  C r a i g  Lis t er  14,500 

PZDAGOGICAT, STLtDIES 
PXIPESSOR AND CHATRMAtI 

15.  Clarence D. Kron TT 25,600 100 4,266 100 4,266 R,57% 

16. R. S c o t t  T r w i  n TT 22,600 LOO 3,766 100 3,767 7,533 

17. T e r r y 1  J. Anderson TT 22,200 10fl 3,700 3,700 

ASSUCIATE PROFESSOR 

18. Munro Shintani TT 21,850 100 3,641 5 0 1,821 5,462 

19. Kusae lZ  H. Johnson 1R1500 1Ll0 3,083 50 1,542 4,625 

20. Rcbert F. Ihinger TT 19,200 100 3,200 5 0 1,600 4 , ~ m  

21,  Don E. Miller TT 19,400 1 U O  3,233 3,233 

2 2 .  G .  Peter Ienatsch 20 ,000  100 3 , 3 3 3  100 3 , 3 3 3  6,666 

2 3 .  Thomas L. Dynneson 17,900 50 1 , 4 9 1  1,491 

24. Patricio T. Jaramillo 19,350 100 3,225 3 , 225 

ASSISTANT PROFESSOR 

25. Spencer K. Thompson 16,000 100 2,666 

VISITING RSSISTANT PROFESSOR 

2 6 .  Laura R .  S m i t h  16,200 130 2,700 



THE UNIVERSTTY OF TEXAS OF THE 7ERMIAN RASfN 

COLLEGE O F  ARTS AND EDUCATION (cont . ) 
6/1-7/15 7/16-8/33. 

FIRST TERM SECOND TERM 
PnY ROLL TITLE 7 MOS. PERCENT OF PERCENT OF TOTAL 

NAME RATE TIME/SALARY TIME/SALI\RY SALARY 

PHYSICAL EDUCATION 
ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR AND CHAIRMAN 

2 7 .  Lois A. Hal2 $17,400 100 $ 2,900 

ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR 

2 8 .  John  S. Boelter 17,600 

ASSTSTANT PXOFESSOR 

29 .  David R. Hopkins 16,600 100 2 , 7 6 6  

PSYCHOLOGY 
ASSLlCIATE PROFESSOR AND 
CHAIRMAN 

30. James N. Olson TT 

PROFESSOR 

31. Soel S. Greerlspoon 29,000 L O O  4,833 LOO 4 , 8 3 3  9,666 

ASS LSTANT PKOFESSOR 

3 2 .  Larry M i n t e r  16,000 100 2,666 2,666 

33. A l a n  E .  Marks 15,200 100 2,533 100 2,533 5,066 



THE UNIVERSIT? OF T m S  AT SAB ANTONIO 

San Antonio, Texas 

. .  March 7, 1980 

Chancellor IS. D. Walker 
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM 
601 Colorado Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Chancellor Walker: 

The docket for the A p r i l  10-11, 1980 meeting of the Board 

of Regents is submitted t o  you f o r  recommendation and pra- 

senration t o  the Board. 

1 recommend approval. 

Sincerely yours, 

/ / President 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONID 

DOCKET FOR APRIL 10-11, 1980 

TART*E OF CONTENTS 

Page No. 

....... G i f t s  from Private Dcnors and Foundations to The University. SA-3 

Absence from Usual and Regular Duties ,  including Travel.........,..SA-3 

Contracts and Grants for Research, Development, and 
Educational Services: 

Other  ~ v e r n m e n t a l , . . . . . . . . . . . . . , ~ .  -...~...-.,,.-~,.+~~..SA-8 

State............ -....,.....,....,..........-....*....,.. SA-9 

Federal.... ...............I...........................m.. SA-11. 

h e n d m e n t s  t o  the 1975-80 Upcrating Budget 
( including f a c u l t y  and  staff appointments and changes in 
s t a t u s  & transfers o f - f u n d s  wf th in  existing budget Lijtals ......... Sh-13 

Cl in i ca l  Faculty and Other Academic Appointments Without 
Sa la ry  and Without Tenure, Fiscal Year Ending August 31, 1980... ... SA-17 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT Sm ANTONIO 
A p r i l  14-11, 1980 Meettug 

GIFTS: Acceptance is recoatmended for the following gifts which have been received: - 
Donor - Purpose and Condiri~ns Amount 

1. Various Donors Numerous books, periodicals,  $ 436.50** 
f i h s t r f p s ,  cassettes, manuals (Estimate) 
and records donated to The 
Udveraity  of Texas at S a n  
Antonio Library . 

Two asteri~ks following the dollar amount indicate a noncash gift. 

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF: The following travel is reported in accordance with 
Section 10.33 of Chapter 111, Part Two of the kgents '  Rules and Regulations f o r  
government of The University of Texas: 

I. Ms. Kathy Bareiss, Technical Staff Assistant 111, Center fo r  Archaeological 
Research, January 12, 1980 through A p r i l  1, 1980, to Belize, Central America, 
to genre as a photographer and illustrator for the Colha Project 1980.  Expenses 
in the total  amount of $1,500.00 t o  be paid from local g i f t  funds. 

2. Mr. Stephen L. Black, Research Associate, Center for Archaeological Research, 
February 4 ,  1980 through March 18, 1980, to Laredo, Texas, t o  t e s t  sites ca be 
affected by installation of sewer treatment plant and sewer l ine  along the M o  
Grande south of Laredo, Texas, Per diem is calculated at  $40.00 p e r  day for 
32 days f o r  a total  of $1,280,00 in expenses to be paid  from local funds.  

3 .  Ma. Mary F. Chadderdon, Research Associate, Center for  Archaeological Research, 
January 12, 1980 through A p r i l  1, 1980, to Belize ,  Central America, t o  conduct 
archaeologicsl survey work on the Colha Project 1980. There is no expense t o  
The University of Texas at San Antonio for t h i s  travel. 

4 .  Mr. Jack D. Eaton, Associate Director, Center for Archaeological Research, 
January 11, 1980 through A p r i l  1, 1980, to Belize,  Central America, to conduct 
archaeological survey work as co-principal investigator for the Colha Project 
1980. Expenses in the t o t a l  amount of $500.00 to be paid from local g i f t  funds. 

5. Dr. Thomas 8.  Heater, Director of the Center for Archaeological Research, 
January 10, 1980 through April 1, 1980, to Bel ize ,  Central America, t o  super- 
v ise  archaeological investigations as the principal investfgator for t h e  Colha 
Project 1980. Expenses i r r  the total  amaunt of $550.00 to be paid from local 
g i f  r funds . 

6. Mr. Thomas C. Kelly, Research Associate, Center f o r  Archaeological Research, 
January 12, 1980 through A p r i l  1, 1980, to Bel ize ,  Central America, t o  conduct 
archaeological survey work on the Colha Project  1980. Expenses in the total 
amount of 52,100.00 t o  be paid from local g i f t  funds. 

7.  Mr. A. Joachim McGraw, Technical Staff  Assistant 111, Center for Archaeological 
Research, February 4 ,  1980 through a r c h  18, 1980, to Laredo, Texas, t o  t e s t  
sites t o  be affected by installation of sewer treatment plant and sewer line 
along the Rio Grande south of Laredo, Texas. Per diem is calculated at $40.00 
per day f o r  32 days for a tota l  of $1,280.00 in expenses to be paid from l o c a l  
funds. 

8 .  Mr. Daniel R. Potter, Technical Staff Assistant 111, Center for Archaeological 
Research, January 8, 1980 through A p r i l  8, 1980, to Belize, Central America, 
t o  conduct archaeological survey work on the Colha Project  1980. Expenses in 
the total m u n t  of $1,250.00 to be paid from Local g i f t  funds. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
April 10-11, 1980 Meeting 

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF: 

9 .  Mr. Erwin Rolamer, Technical Staff Assistant 1x1, Center for  ~rchaeological  
Research, January 8, 1980 through A p r i l  8 ,  1980, t o  Belize, Central America, 
to conduct archaeological survey work on the Colha Project: 1980. Per d i e m  is 
calculated at $15.00 per  day for 90 day8 for a tota l  of $1,350.00 in expensea 
to be paid from local gift funds. 

10, M s .  Oebra Lee Selsor, Technical Staff Assistant 111, Center for Archaeological. 
Research, February 1, 1980 through April I., 1980, t o  Belize, Central America, 
t o  conduct archaeological survey work on the Colha Project 1980. Per diem is 
calculated at $12.50 per day for 60 days for a total  of $750.00. Expenses in 
the tota l  amount of $950.00 to be paid from local g i f t  funds, 

11. M s .  Janet A. Stock, Research Associate, Center for Archaeological Research, 
January 12, 1980 through A p r i l  1, 1980, to B e l i z e ,  Central America, to serve 
as laboratory supervisor f o r  the Colha Project 1980. Expensea 5n the total 
amount of $450.00 t o  be paid from local g i f t  funds. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONLO 
GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) 

April 10-U, 1980 Meeting 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND ACREE;MENTS (NOW-GOVERHMZNTAL): Approval is requested for the 
following : 

American Society of Composers, Authors and Publishers 
ASCAP Building - One Lincoln Plaza 
New Yark, New York 10023 

1. License Agreement between American Society of Composers, Authors and Publishers 
(ASCAP) and The University of Texas at San Antonio, whereby ASCAP grants a 
license to perform p u b l i c l y  on The University of Texas ac Sau Antonio "premises" 
and not elsewhere, mn-dramatfc renditions of the separate musical composltiane 
now or hereafter during the term hereof in the repertory of ASCAP, and of which 
ASCAP s h a l l  have the right to license such p e r f o d n g  rights. The "premises" 
shall include the campus of The University of Texas at S a n  Antonio, any estab- 
lisfiment in the Unired States engaged by The University of Texas at San Antonio 
exclusively, or any organization such as a fraternity, sorarlty, social  club or 
similar organization affiliated with The University of Texas at San Antonio 
which may be located o f f  campus but is run under the auspices of The University 
of Texas at San Antonio exclusively for the benefit  af the students. The 
agreement: commenced on January 1, 1978 and ended Decmber 31, 1979, and includes 
a l lcenae fee payment of $831.42 based on student enrollment reparts f o r  the 
same period. 

Be&=-Blair & Affiliates, Inc. 
1200 Borthtreat 63rd 
P. 0. Box 20400 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73156 

2 ,  A Study of Late Quarernary Endronments and Early Han Alung the Tambigbee River, 
Alabama and Mississippi 
This Agreement f o r  Contract Scientific Services between Beaham-Blair 6r 
Affil&tts, fnc, and The University of Texas at San Antonio provides for The 
University of Texas a t  San Antonio facil it ies and personnel support for Dr. 
Joel Gum's efforts on the Eeritage Conservation and Recreation Service project 
entitled "A Study of Late Quaternary Environments and Early Man Along the 
Tombigbee River, Alabama and MLsafssippi, Phase I". 
Dr. Joel Gun,  Co-Principal Investigator 
Letter and agreement dated July 2 ,  1979 
$19,409.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

3 .  c, 
Alabama and Mississippi 
This letter authorizes an extension of the project t o  February 29, 1980 and 
approves an additional $1,000,00 f o r  computer use. 
Dr. Joel Guna, Co-Principal Investigator 
Letter dated January 21, 1980 
$1,000.00 additional funds 
$20,409.00 total adjusted award 
Bexar County, Texas 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
A p r i l  1.0-11, 1980 Meeting 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AM) AGReEMENTS (NOM-GMrERlWENTAL): (continued) 

Braadcas t Mwf c , Inc . 
320 West 57th Street 
New York, New York 10019 

4.  License A~reemeat between Broadcast Music, Inc, (BfI) and The University of 
Texas at San Antonio, whereby BMI granrs to The University of Texas at San 
Antonio a non-exclusive license to perform or cause the performance of musical 
compositions to which BMI shall have the rfght . . to  grant public performance 
licenses for performances presented under the sp~nsorship, control,  authority, 
and with the direct or indirect approval of The University of Texas a t  San 
Antonio. This  1;cense is not  assignable and no rights other than those men- 
tioned are included in this license. The agreement comeneed on January I, 
1978 and ended on Ilecember 31, 1979, and includes a license fee payment of 
$738.65 based on student enrollment reports for the same period, 

City Armored Service 
1500 Hoefgen Street 
S a n  Antonio, Texas 78210 

5 .  Ap;seement between City Armored Service and The University of Texas at San 
Antonio, whereby City Armored Service agrees t o  transfer and convey for The - 
university of ~escas it S a a  Antonio, once each day, five days per week, Monday 
through Friday, money, currency, checks, securfties, and other  valuables cus- 
tomarily delivered to and received by banks for  d e p o s i t  and safekeeping from 
The University of Texas a t  S a n  Antoafo to a designated bank in San Antonio, 
Texas. Change and other bank-g items to be delivered at the time Clty  Armored 
Service calls  f o r  the depos i t .  City Armored Service agrees t o  assume l i a b i l i t y  
up to $250,000.00 on each day's receipts sa handled should the value be that * 

much. The sum of $275.00 per month shall be paid  to City Armored Service 
between the ffrsr and the rearh of each calendar month following service ren- 
dered. This service shall begin on February 1, 1980 and continue in f u l l  force 
and effect from year to year, with the  understanding and agreement that I t  may 
be terminated by either party hereto at the end of any calendar month by giving 
notice in writing a£ termination to the ather party sixty days in advance of 
said termination date. 

Mr. Gordon W. Hudson 
Hudson Concession Company 
14512 Reigh Count 
San Antonio, Texas 78248 

6. Concession Concract between The University of Texas a t  S a n  Antonio and Hudson 
Concession Company, whereby Hudson Cancesaion Company agrees to undertake 
fa i thfu l ly  t o  perform and conduct operations as concessionaire for sale of 
cold sofr drinks,  candy, popcorn, and chips  in the Convocation Center on the 
campus of The University of Texas at San Antonio. Hudson Concession Company 
agrees t o  pay The University of Texas at San Antonio 252 of the gross receipts 
from the sales of the products, This agreement shall commence on December 19, 
1979 and s h a l l  terminate on August 31, 1981. It may be amendad in writing by 
the mutual agreement of the  parties or terminated by either party upon giving 
s ix ty  ( 6 0 )  days written notice to the other party. 



THE mVERS1TY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
A p r i l  10-11, 1980 Meeting 

CCONTRACTS, (conrinued) 

The Nutrition Foundation, Inc. 
489 Fifth Avenue 
New York, New York 10017 

7. Synthesis of Brain Metallothionein in Zinc-Adequate and Zinc-Defic ient  Mice 
ThLs grant provides funds to study the  synthesis of a low molecular weight,  
intracellular, soluble zinc-binding prorein in the brains of mice maintained 
on both zinc-adequate and zinc-deficient diets .  
Dr. Jerry L. Phillips, Principal Investigator 
January 1, 1980 through December 31, 1981 
$29,449.00 
Bemr County, Texas 

Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company 
A Division of Tenneco Inc. 
P. 0. Bax 2511 
Houston, Texas 77001 

8. Preliminary Archaeolo~ical Survey of Pipeline Routing for the D e l  Norte Project 
in South Texas 
Thia latter agreement provfdes funds t o  pexform a preliminary archaeological 
and historical survey of 66.7 mfles'of proposed pipeline between the Rfo Gxande 
and Falfurrias, Texas. The survey should note the presence of any potential 
archaeological or historical sites within the planned pipeline right-of-way. 
Dr. Thomas R. Hater ,  Pr inc ipa l  Investigator 
Agreement dated  January 28, 1980 
$1,553.00 
Eexar County, Texas 

The Robert A. Welch Foundation 
2010 Bank of the Southwest Building 
Houston, Texas 77002 

9- Renewal Grant No. AX-662 
Electronic Structure and Chemical Binding of Lanthanides 
This grant provldes funds for an efficiency study of laser-active crystalline 
materials, baaed on quantum-mechanical calculations of lanthanide tons.  
Dr. M, Synek, Principal Investigator 
June 1, 1980 through May 31, 1983 
$54,000.00 
Bexar County. Texas 

10. Grant No. LY-800 
Structure and S t a b i l i t y  of Metallothionein 
This grant provides funds t o  study the role of metal, particularly cadmium and 
zinc,  in maintaining the structure and s t a b i l i t y  of the zinc-binding protein, 
metallothionein. 
Dr. Jerry L. Phillips, Principal Investigator 
June 1, 1980 rhrwgh May 31, 1983 
$54,000.00 
Bexar County, Texas 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAH ANTONIO 
GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMDTS (OTHER GOVEINMENTAL) 

Aprfl 10-11, 1480 Meeting 

CCRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER GOVERNMENTAL) : Approval is requested f o r  
the f ollowfag : 

Bexar Metropolitan Criminal Justice Council. 
Legal-Professional Building, 200 Main Plaza 
San Antonio, Texas 78205 

1. Grant No. AC-80-E03-6027 
Jail Education Program 
Contract between Bexar County and The University of Texas a t  S a n  Antonio which 
provides funds t o  continue the Bexar County Adult Detention Center Education 
Project . 
Dr. Uchard D i e m ,  Principal.  Investigator 
Ocrober 1, 1979 through September 30, 1980 
$6,124.00 
Bexar Counry, Texas 

Center for Cwrmunity Economic Development 
639 Massachusetts Avenue, S u i t e  316 
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139 

2 ,  Key Minority Business Indicators Project 
This letter extends the performance period of the contract entitled 'Wnority 
Cost of  Doing ~usiness" t o  Apri l  30,  1980. 
Dr. Samuel Gould, Project Director 
Letter dated February 7 ,  1980 
No addit ional  funds 
3exar County, Texas 

City  of San Antonio 
P. 0 .  Box 9066 
S a n  Antonio, Texas 78285 

3 .  Avian Activity Patterns and Population Densities on and Adjacent to Proposed 
Sanitary Landfill S i r e s  
This letter extends the project to &rch 31, 1980 w i t h  no additional  funding. 
All other  terms of the grant remain unchanged. 
Dr. Rlchard S. Hawe, Principal  Investigator 
Letter dated February 1, 1980 
No addit ional  funds 
Bemr County, Texas 

4.  Avian Activfty Patterns and Population Densities on and Adjacent to Proposed 
Sanitary L a n d f i l l  Sites 
This letter approves an adjustment t o  the budget for the project  without in- 
creasing the  ini t ia l  award. 
Dr , Richard S . Rowe , P r i n c i p a l  Investigator 
Letter dared February 8, 1980 
No addirioaal funds 
Bexar County, Texaa 



m S , m  
April 10-U, 1980 Meeting 

s: Approval is requested for the following: 

1. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. UC(80-81)-0963 b e m e n  Southwest Texas 
Stare University and The University a£ Texas at San Antonio, s igned by Vice 
President Gary L. Bsmmon, whereby the Library of The University of Texas at S a n  
Antonio w i l l  furnish a subscription t o  Statistical R e v i e w  - Index and other pub- 
licstioaa as required is, the future to Southwest Texas State University. Tho 
total amount of t h i s  contract shall  not exceed $1,500.00 f o r  the period  begin- 
ning February 1, 1980 and terminating August 31, 1981. 

Coordinating Board, Texas College and University System 
Lyndon B. Johnson State  Office Building 
P. 0. Box 12788, Capitol S ta t ion  
Austin, Texas 78711 

2. Award Agreement, Project Number 80-855-425A 
Texas Statewide Corrections Intern Program 
This award provides funds for three intern stipends,  conference travel, and 
other c o s t s  t o  supervise interns: long distance telephone callls) among faculty, 
agency advisor (s) , and intern (s) ; suppl ies  ; intern travel when docmen ted; and 
benefit programs for intern(s) when documented. 
Dr. Richard A. tawrence, Project Director 
January 14, 1980 through May 3 0 ,  19 80 
$2,520.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

3. Grant Agreement betweea the Texas Energy and Natural Eksources Advisory Council, 
Austin, Texas and The University of Texas a t  S a n  Antonio, signed by Presfdent 
James W. Wagenor, whereby The University of Texas a t  S a n  Antonio will receive 
t o t a l  funds not exceed $102,500.00 to provide a ptogram of continuing education, 
publlc service and extension in the general area o f  energy. The services to be 
performed under this Agreement are a portion of the Texas Energy Extensian Ser- 
vice program developed in accordance with the National Energy Extension Service 
Act of 1977 (42 U . S . C .  7001 et,oeq.). 
Dr. Rlchard H o w e ,  Project Director 
January 1, 1980 through December 1, 1980 
$102,500.00 
Bexsr County, Texas 

Texas Rehabf l i ra t ion  Commission 
1015 Jackson Keller 
S a n  Antonio, Texas 78213 

4. Requisition Number 7995289 
services f o r  Special Handicapped Students 
This Requisition for Rehabilitatian Services (Group) provides  fund^ for three 
handicapped students attending The University of Texas at San Antonio. These 
f u n d s  will be used to provide two work-study students who w i l l  serve as readers, 
note-takers, and transcribers and w i l l  provide funds f o r  tapes, note-taking 
materials and the like. 
Mr. J. C ,  Pool, Program Coordinator 
February 13, 1980 through May 10, 1980 
$520.00 
Bexsr County, Texas 



THE mmIiSIm OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
April 10-11, 1980 Meeting . 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AHD AGREEHEHTS (STATE): (continued) 

The University of Texas at A u s t i n  
P. 0, Box 7726 
Aust in,  Texas 78712 

5. Consortium Agree-nt between The University of T e x a s  ac San Antonio and The 
University of Texaa at Austin under PBS Grant A1 15583-02 to provide additional 
work and service under t h e  basic Consortium Agreement entered into December 15, 
1978. The period of performance under th is  Agreement shall be January 1, 1980 
through December 31, 1980, and may be exteslded only upon written agreement from 
The University of Texas a t  Austin. The University of Texas at Austin shall 
pay The University of Texas at San Antonio on a reimbursable bas i s ,  an amunr 
not  t o  exceed $54,169.00, w h k h  shall include all direct and indirect costs, 
All other terms and provisions of the basic  ConsoxtLm Agreement remain un- 
changed. 

SA- I0 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
9 

A p r i l  10-11, 1980 Meeting 

_GRANTS,: Approval is requested for the 
following: 

Department of the  Interior 
Office of Surface Mining 
Reclamation and Enforcement, Region TV 
818 Grand Avenue, Scarrirt Building 
Kansas Ci ty ,  Missouri 64106 

. .. 

1. Memorandumof Understandinn, entered i n t o  on December 3 ,  1979, between The 
Unfversity of T-s at San Antonio and the Office of Surface Mining, Reclama- 
t ion and Enforcement, Region LV, for the  Cooperative Education Program for 
Graduate Students t o  enrich the learning of the students and ro  o r i en t  them t o  
occupatio~s and the work setting, Each party t o  t h i s  agreement reserves the 
right t o  cancel it upon written notification to the other party.  Changes and 
modffications of the terms of the agreement can be suggested by either party 
and w i l l  ga in to  effect after they are agreed to in writing by both parties 
and thereby made a part o f  the agreement. 

Department of Labor 
Employment and Training Administration 
Office of Research and Development 
601 D Street, N.V., Room 9100 
Washington, D.C, 20213 

Grant Number 31-48-78-08, Modification Number 3 
Minority-Based Inst i tut ional  Grant to a School with a Substantial Enrollment 
of Hispanic American Students 
This grant modification amends the budget for t h i s  project  by increasing the 
total Federal contribution by $5,000.00. All other terms of the grant remain 
unchanged. 
Dr. Antonio Furino, Project Director 
Effective February 4 ,  1980 
$5,000.00 addl tional funds 
$455,000.00 t o t a l  adjusted award 
B a r  County, Texas 

National Endowment for the Arts 
Washington, D.C.  20506 

3.  Contract MEA PC 79-14. Amendment No. 4 
Task Force on ~is~aaic/American Arts 
This amendment extends the period of performance on this contract to May 31,  
1980. 
Dr. Jacinro Quirarre, Project Director 
Extended to b y  31, 1980 
No additional funds 
Bexar County, Texas 

4 .  Grant Number 02-4251-014 
Built Environmental Film Str ip  and ~eachers '  Guide 
This  grant provides funds t o  support the development and dissemination of a 
f i l m s t r i p  and teachers' guide on the built environmenr. 
Dr. Richard R. Tangum, Principal Investigator 
January 16, 1980 through January 15, 1981 
$9 .oao.ao 
Bexar County, Texas 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAH ANTONIO 
A p r i l  10-11, 1980 Meeting 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGl2EENEKF.S (FEDERAL): (continued) 

National Endowment for the Arts 
Washington, I). C. 20506 

5. Grant Number 02-4142-143 
Artists in Residence 
Thia graut provides funds to suppart an Artists and Craftsman in Residence 
Program. Professional artists w i l l  execute work, give problems and crttiques, 
have exhibitions of work, hold lectures and discussians on campus and give a 
public lecture at the Witte Museum. 
Mr. Ronald C. Bides,  Friacipal fnvestfgaror 
February 1, 1980 through June 1, 1980 
$1,575.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

National Science Foundation 
Washing ton, D . C . 20550 

6 .  Granr Number SfI-7926969 
Undergraduate Research Participation 
This grant awards funds to provide research activities for ten college students 
in the undergraduate research particfparion program. 
Dr. Eelen Oujesky,  P r i n c i p a l  Investigator 
January 15, 1980 through December 31, 1980 
$19,776.00 
Bexsr County, Texas 

7. Grant Number SPI-7925202 
Student Science Traininq 
This grant provides funds for  an educational enrichment program in biological  
sciences for  high school srudents which includes lectures, laboratorlea, 
seminars, and scientific research. 
Dr. Helen Oujesky, Principal.  Investigator 
January 15, 1980 through August 31, 1981 
$29,600.00 
Bear County, Texas 

Re~ionar Research Center for  Small Business Development T h r o u ~ h  Advanced 
Technology 
Thia Letter extends the  expiration date of the grant to June 30 ,  1980 ro a l l o w  
f o r  completion of the agreed level of effort and approves budget changes w i t h -  
our increasing the i n i t i a l  award, All other grant conditions remain unchanged. 
Dt. Antonio Furino , Project Director 
Extended t o  June 30,  1980 
No addittonal funds 
Bexar County, Texas 



Tm UNIVERSITY OF T E W  AT SAN ANTONIO 
RECoMMEYDED m M E N T S  TO THE 1979-80 BIIDGET 

A p r i l  10-11, 1980 Meeting. 

G- ADHINISTRATION AND STUDENT SERVICES 

P e r e m e l  Of f i ce  

1, Increase the  salary of Mr. W. Rand Horsman, Associate Personnel 
Director, from an annual twelve-maath rate of $19,000.00 t o  an annual 
twelvc-manth rate of 520,200.00 for  the period February 1, 1980 
through August 31, 1980. Additional f d s  needed f ~ r  t h i s  increaae 
are to be transferred from Unallooated General Administration and 
Student Services. (RBC 120) 

Purchasing 

2 .  Increase t h e  salary of Mr. Richard S. %ore, Director of Purchasing, 
from an annual twelve-month rate of $21,500,00 to an annual twelve- 
month rate of $22,500,00 for the period February 1, 1980 through 
August 31, 1980. Additional funds needed f o r  this  increase are to 
be transferred f rm Unallocated General Administration and Srudsnt 
Servicesa (RBC 117) 

GENEILA;L INSTITUTIONAL m E N S E  

Office of Institutional Studies 

3. Increase the salary of M s .  Margaret V. Drake, Director of Laetitu- 
tfonal Studies ,  from an annual twelve-manth rats of $28,000.00 t o  an 
annual twelve-month rate of $28,600.00 for the period February I, 
1980 through August 31, 1980. Additional funds needed for this 
increase are to be transferred from Unallocated. General I n s t i p r i o n a l  
Expense. (RBC 118) 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 

College of Buslnesa 

Division of Accounting and Busiaese Data Systems 

4 .  Resign Dr. Raymond A. Zimmerman (nontenurel Assistant Professor at 
an academic nine-mnth taro of $19,000.00 t o  be effective January 31, 
1980. (RBC 131) 

Division of Economics and Finance 

5 .  Place on Leave of Absenca Dr. Lewis Mandell (tenure) ftofessdr a t  an 
academic nine-month rate of S27,800.00 t o  be effective January 16, 
1980. (RBC 113) 

Division of Management and Marketing 

6 .  Change the status of Dr. Sandra L. Holmes to Dr. Sandra L, James 
(tenure) A s s o c i a t e  Professor at an academic nine-month rate of 
$20,300.00 and increase her tlme from 25% to l O O X  f o r  the period 
January 1 6 ,  1980 through May 31, 1980. Funds f o r  t h i s  change are t o  
come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries.  (RBC 114) 



TEE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
A p r i l  10-11, 1980 Meeting 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTTON 

College of Fine and Applied Arts 

Division of Art and Desim 

7 .  Appoint Dr. Richard R. Tangum (nontenure) as Associate Professor 
(without salary) f o r  the period January 16, 1980 through August 3 1 ,  
1980. No funda are needed for this appointment, (RBC 110) 

8. Appoint Ms. Sharon Gold (nontenure) as Visitlng Associate Professor 
at aa academic nine-manth rate of $18,000,00 for the period January 16, 
1980 through May 31, 1980. Funds f o r  this appointment are t o  come 
from Unallocated Faculty Salaries, (R3C lL61 

College of Humanities and Social Sciences 

Division of Foreign Languages 

9. Place on Leave of Absence Dr. Stevan'G. Kellman (nontenure) Assisrent 
Professor at an academic nine-month rate of $20,300.00 f o r  the period 
January 16, 1980 through May 31, 1980, No funda are needed for this  
change, (RBC 129) 

Division of Social Sciences 

10. Appoint Dr. James C. Schneider (nonteaure) as Visiting Assistant Pro- 
fessor at an academic nine-month rate of $13,500.00 f o r  the period 
January 16, 1980 through May 31, 1980. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment 
are to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (R8C 122) 

11. Continue the Leave of Absence of Dr. Joanne S .  lfaufmann (nontenure) 
Assisrant Professor at  an academic nine-month rate of $16,100.00 for 
the period January 16, 1980 thraugh May 31, 1980. (RBC 123) 

12. Continue the Leave of Absence of Dr. Joel D. Gunn {nontenure) Assiat- 
ant Professor at an academic nine-month rate of $17,400.00 f o r  the 
period January 16, 1980 through May 31,  1980. No funds are needed 
f o r  t h i s  change. (RBC 130) 

College of Multidisciplinary Studies 

Division of Education- 

13. Appoint Dr. Rebecca M. Bawener (nontenure) as Visiting Assistant 
Professor (91X t h o )  at an academic ninelnonth rate of $13,400.00 
f o r  the period January L6, 1980 through May 31, 1980. Funds for 
t h i s  appointment are to be transferred from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries.  (RBC 127) 

14, Reappoint Dr. John H. Kleffner (noatenure) as Instructional Develop- 
ment Specialist (Wf~hout salary) for  the period January 16, 1980 
through May 31, f 980. No funds are needed for this appointment. Dr. 
Kleffner is also  appointed at The University of Texas Health Science 
Center at Sari Antonio. (BBC 128) 



THX UNIVXRSITY OF TEXAS AT S A N  ANTONIO 
A p r i l  10-11, 1980 Meeting 

College of Sciences and Mathematics 

Division of A l l i e d  Health and Life Sciences 

35. Increase the salary of Ms. Barbara A. Melzer (nontenure) Assistant 
Professor from an acsdemf c nine-month rate of $15,500.00 to an aca- 
demic nine-month tate of $16,700.00 f o r  the period January 1, 1980 
through May 31, 1980. Additional funds needed for this increase are 
t o  come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries, (RBC 109) 

Division of Earch and Physical Sciences 

16. Appoint Dr, James t. Burch (nontenure) as Adjunct Associate Professor 
(25% time) at  an academic nine-monrh rate of $12,000.00 for the period 
January 16, 1980 through May 31, 1980. Funds for this appointment are 
to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. IRBC 125) 

17. Increase the salary of M r .  John S, Conyers, Head Serials Librarian, 
from an annual twelve-month rate of $15,000.00 to aa annual melve- 
month rate of $15,500.00 for t h e  period January 1, 1980 through 
August 31, 1980. Funds f o r  this facrease are available in the Libra- 
ry's  Administrative and Professional Salat les account. {RBC 106) 

18. Reappoint Ms. Esther P. Hill as Reference Librarian (50% time) at an 
annual twe lve -mth  rare of $11,600.00 for the period January 16, 1980 
chrough May 31, 1980. Funds f o r  this appointment are available in 
the Library's Administrative and Profensiodal Salaries account. 
(RBC 107) 

19. Appoint M s .  Laura M. Soreusan as Reference Librarian (50% time) at: 
an annual twelve-month rare of $11,600.00 for the perf od January 16, 
1980 through May 31, 1980. Funds for this appointment are available 
in the tibraryts Adminisrrative and Professional Salaries account. 
tRBC 108) 

20. Appoint M s .  Rajia C. Tobia  as Reference Librarian at an annual twelve- 
month rate of $11,000.00 for the period January 15, 1980 through 
May 31, 1980. Funds for this appointment are available in the 
~ibrary's Administrative and Professional Salartes account. (RBC 115) 

21. Increase the salary of Ms. Mary-Margarer Pinckard, Reference Librarian 
(752 tfnre), from an annual twelve-month rate of $11,60a.00 to an 
annual twelve-month rate of $12,O00,00 for the period January 16, 
1980 through August 31, 2980. Punds for th is  increaae are available 
in the ~ibrary's Adrriaistrative and Professional Salaries account. 
(RBC 124) 

PHYSICAL PLANT OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 

Central Services 

2 2 ,  Increase the salary and promote Mr. Alan C. Norton from Warehouse 
Manager at an annual cwelve-month rate of $16,716.00 to Director of 
Central Services a t  an annual twelve-manth t a te  of $17,300.00 f o r  
period February 1, 1980 through August 31, 1980. Funds for t h i s  
appointmeat are to be transferred from the department' s Classified 
Salaries account. (RBC 121) 

SA- 15 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
A p r i l  10-11, 1980 Meeting 

PHYSICAL PLANT OPERATION AND UINTENANCE (cont fnued ) 

University Police 

23. Increase the salary of M r .  Maauel C. Chavez, Chief of Pol ice ,  from 
an annual twelve-month rate of $23,700.00 ca an annual twelve-month 
rate of $24,900.00 for the period March 1, 1980 through August 31, 
1980. Additional funds needed f o r  this  increase are t o  c m e  from 
the department ' s Classified Salaries account. (RBC 132) 

Computer Center Services 

24. Increase the salary of Mr, Arnold C. Hayden, Director af the Computer 
Center, from an annual twelve-month rate of $26,500.00 t o  an amual 
twelvemonth rate of $28,000.00 fo r  the period February 1, 1980 
through August 31, 1980. Funds for this increase are available in 
the department's Administrative and Professional Salaries account. 
(RBC 119) 

2 5 .  Increase the salary of Mr. Sami Odeh, Fiscal Records Systems Special- 
ist, from an annual twelve-month rate of $21,000.00 to an annual 
twelve-month rare of $22,200.00 for the per iod  March 1, 1980 through 
August 31, 1980. Funds f o r  t h i s  increase are available in the de- 
partment's Administrative and Professional Salaries account. (RBC 134) 

CONTUCT RESEARCH AND SERVf CES 

2 6 .  Appoint Mr. Rodolfo T, Ramirez as Business Development Specialist 
a t  an annual twelve-month rate of $18,000.00 f o r  the period January 1 4 ,  
1980 through August 31, 2980. Funds for  this appointment are to come 
from an Economic Development Adninistration grant. (RBC 112) 

27. Place on Leave of Absence b. Yolanda E. Penley, Faculty Associate, 
at an annual twelve-month rate of $15,600.00 to be effectfve Febru- 
ary 14, 1980. (REC 133) 

AUILLARY ENTERPRISES 

Counseling Center 

28. Appoint M s .  Carea 8. Gertner as Counseling Psychologist (50% time) 
a t  an annual twelve-month rate of $15,000.00 for  the period January 7 ,  
1980 through May 7, 1980. Funds far t h i s  appointment art available 
in the department's Administrative and Professional Salar ies  account. 
(RBC 111) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
CLINICAL FACULTY AND OTHER ACADEHIC APPOINTMENTS 

WfTHOUT SALARY ANI3 WITHOUT 
FISCAL YEAll ENDING AUGUST 31, 1980 

COLLEGE OF SCIENCES AND MATHEMATICS 

Division of All ied Health and Life Sciences (Physical Therapy) 

CLINICAL INSTRUCTOR 

Jacquelin Atkins, P . T .  
Harry f. Barnett, P.T. 
Cathy Black, P.T. 
Marilyn J. Button, P.T. 
Janet P.  Coffer, P . T .  
Richard L. C a b s ,  P.T. 
Raymond W. Czech, P.T. 
Joyce Greer , P . T. 
Gloria Jimenez, P.T. 
Gary Dean McMurtry, P.T. 
Antoinette R. Pardinek, P.T. 
Christine Peterson, P.T. 
Diane D. Rath, P . T .  
Jud i t h  E. Robertson, P.T. 
Netta J.  Sutton, P.T. 
Thomas K. Waugh, P .T .  
Carles Lynn Wilson, P.T. 
Debra Wolfe, P.T. 
Kathryn L. Young, P.T. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT TYLER 

Office of t h e  P res iden t  

Liarch 5 ,  1980 

Chancellor E ,  D ,  Walker 
The University of Texas S y s t e m  
601 Colorado Street 
A u s t i n ,  Texas 78701 

Dear Chancellor Walker: 

The docket for  t h e  A p r i l  10-11, 1980 meeting of t h e  
Board of Regents is submitted fo r  your recommendation 
and presentation to t h e  Bnard. 

I recommend approva l .  

ncerely , 

J H S  : rc 
A t t a c h m e n t  

J es H.  Stewart, J r .  
,;(* 

TA-I 



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS A'l' TYLER 

DOCKET FOR AL'EiL 10-11,  1980 MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Recommended hneadrnents to the  1979-80 
O p e r a t i n g  Budget ( i n c l u d i n g  f a c u l t y  a n d  
s t a f f  a p p o i n t m e n t s  a n d  changes in status 
a n d  t r a n s f e r s  o f  f u n d s  w i ~ h i n  existing 
b u d g e t  t o t a l s .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . T A - 3  



THE UNIVERSITY OP TEXAS AT TYLER 
April 1.0-11, 1930 

RECO?.iMENDED AMENJ3MENTS TO THE 197 9-5 0 OPERATING BUDGET 

FACULTY SALARIES : 

School of Applied S t u d i e s  

1. Appoint Jerry L. Landrum (Non-tenure/Criminal 
Jus t ice)  Associate Professor  w i t h  academic rate of 
$17,000 at 100 percent  - 4-112 months; ef fec t ive  
January 16, 1980. Funds are available from budgeted 
position. (RBC #la) 

2. Appoint William D. Saban (Non- tenure lcr i rn inal  
J u s t  ice)  Assistant Professor w i t h  academic ra te  of 
$17,000 at 100 pe rcen t  - 4 - 1 / 2  months; ef fec t ive  
January 16, 1980. Funds are available from budgeted 
pos i t ion ,  (RBC #12) 

3 ,  Remove Robert G. Teeter ( T c n u r e / C r i r n i n a l  J u s t i c e )  
from t h e  budget as A s s i s t a n t  Professor  w i t h  academic 
rate of $17,408 at 100 percent - 4-112 months; effec- 
t i v e  January 15, 1980. (RBC #13) 

4,  Remove Georgc Weisheit, ,Jr, (TenurelCriminal 
Just ice)  from t h e  budget  as Assistant Professor w i t h  
academic rate of $16,244 at 100 percent - 9 months; 
ef fec t ive  September 1, 1979, (RBC #14) 

5 .  Remove John I!. Callahan (Non-tcnure/Theatre Arts )  
from t h e  budget as Associate Professor of D r a m a  and 
Coordinator of Theatre Act iv i t i e s  w i t h  academic rate 
of $17,236 at 100 percent  - 4-112 months; e f f e c t i v e  
J a n u a r y  16, 1980. (RHC #11) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS INSTITUTE OF TEXAN 
CULTURES AT SAN ANTONIO 

March 5, 1980 

Chancellor E. 0. Walker 
TIiE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS SYSTEM 
601 Colorado St ree t  
Austin,  Texas 78707 

Dear Chancel 1 o r  Wal ker, 

The docket for the A p r i  1 10-1 1 , 1980 meeting o f  the  Board of Regents 

i s  s u b m i t t e d  t o  you for your recommendation and presentation t o  t h e  

Board. I recommend approva l .  

~ j h c e r e ~ ~  yours,  

;l - - c  
~ a c k  R. Magui're 
Executi ve D l  rector  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS INSTITUTE OF TEXAN 
CULTURES AT SAN ANTONIO 

DOCKET FOR A P R I L  10-11, 1980 BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Grants,  Cont rac ts  and Agreements (S ta te ) .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . . , . . . . . TC-3 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (STATE ) 

Anlendment t o  Interagency Contract No. (80-81) 0906 between the  Texas 
H i s t o r i c a l  Commission and The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas I n s t i t u t e  o f  Texan 
Cu l tu res  a t  Sdn Antonio signed by Leonard Scot ty ,  Business Manager, 
whereby the I n s  ti t u t e  sha l l  prov ide  maintenance and r e p a i  r services for  
t h e  Connni s s i  on, and t o  p r o v i d e  transportation for t he  e x h i  b i  t and 
personnel  t o  a s s i s t  i n  assembl ing t h i s  e x h i b i t  a t  va r i ous  temporary 
locat ions  as i t  i s  shown over the s t a t e .  The amount o f  the c o n t r a c t  
sha l l  n o t  exceed $7,500 f o r  t h e  period September 7 ,  1979 th rough 
August 31, 1981. 



THE UNlVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT DALLAS 
5323 Harry Hines Boulevard, Dallas, Texas 75235 

Mr. E. D. Walker 
Chancellor 
The University of Texas System 
601 Calorado Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Mr. Walker: 

The docket for t he  April 10-1 1, 1980 meeting of t h e  Board of Regents is 

submitted for your recommendation and presentation to the Board. 

I recommend approval. 

Sincerely, 

Charles C. Spr 
President 



T l E  UNISERSITY OF TEQS HEALTH SCLENC!?, CENTER AT 

DOCKE;T FOR APRIL 10-11, 1980 

TABU3 OF 

Page No. 

. . . . . . . .  Absence fmm Usual and Regular Duties, including Travel W 3  

G i f t s  £ r a n  Private Donors and Foundations to !RE University . . . . . .  I D 3  

Contracts and Grants for Research, Dweloprmt, and Educational 
Services: 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  S t a t e  HD-13 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Federal .  W 1 5  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  m r  Fiscal It-wns HD-21 

A ~ ~ ~ ~ c l n a t s  ~II the 1979-80 *rating Budgct (including faculty 
and staff appainbwnts and changes in status and transfers 
of funds within existing Budget tot~ls) . . . . . . . . . . . . .  HD-22 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT DALLAS 

W A R D  OF REGENTS MEETING - APRIL 10 - 11, 1980 

TRAVEL 

DALLAS GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES 

1. Dr. Barry R .  Botterman, Assistant Professor, Cell Biology t o  travel to Tucson, 
Arizona on leave of absence without pay from February 16, 1980 through July 31, 1980, to 
resume postdoctoral fellowship and complete research. 

GIFTS 

DALLAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER 

Donor 

The Ralph B. Rogers Foundation 
8 100 Carpenter Freeway 
Dallas, Texas 75247 

* 1. PurposeandCondition. Fundsfor thesupport of research 
under the  direction of Drs. James WiHerson, 
Charles Baxter, Morris Ziff, and David Hi l l i s .  $ 9,000.00 

Southwestern Medical Foundation 
1601 Republic National Bank Building 
Dallas, Texas 75201 

* 2. Purpose and Condition. A transfer of funds t o  assist in t h e  
renovation of kitchen facilities of the A.W. Harris Faculty 
Alumni Center. $ 61,500.00 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

Donor 

Leland Fikes Foundation, Inc. 
3200 Republic National Bank Tower 
Dallas, Texas 75201 

3. Purpose and Condition. Funds for the support of t h e  Center 
for Genetic Diseases under t h e  direction of Drs. Goldstein 
and Brown. $ 75,000.00 

Harry S. Moss Estate 
P. 0. Box 83791 
Dallas, Texas 75283 

4. Purpose and Condition. Transfer of funds to cover current 
operating expenses under the direction of Dr. Jere Mitchell 
~ircctor-of Harry S. Moss Heart Center. $ 50,000.00 

* Original A m r d  kttcr Not Received 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) 

DALLAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER 

TAG AR 
P. O.Box 688 
Richardson, Texas 75080 

1, TAG AR Television Network Operations Agreement whereby TAGAR will 
provide services as specified in the contract  to The University of Texas Health 
Science Center at Dallas for the  period of September 1 ,  1979 through August 
31, 1980. 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

American Hoechst Corporation 
P. 0. Box 2500 
Somerville, N.J. 08876 

"1. Grant 
"Treatment of Cynecolo~ical & Obstetrical Infections with  HK756 
(Cefotaxime)." Additional income. 
David t. Hemsell, M.D., Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology 
$10,010.00 

*2. ResearchGrant 
"Observer-Blind Comparison of the Safety and Efficacy of the  Intravenous 
Form of Piretanide and Furosemide (LASIX) in Patients wi th  Congestive Heart 
FaiIure." A drug study. 
Ron J. Anderson, M.D., and Charles P. Crurnpler, M.D., Department of Internal 
Medicine 
$7,474.00 

The Arthritis Foundation 
North Texas Chapter 
541 5 Maple Avenue, Suite 4 17 
Dallas, Texas 75235 

*3. Grant  
"Kheumatic Disease Unit." Additional income. 
Morris Ziff, M.D., Department ofm Internal Medicine 
$1,470.63 

*4. Grant 
"Arthritis Clinical Study Center." Additional income for Fellowship Stipend 
for Eliot A. Coldings, M.D., under the direction of 
Morris Ziff,  M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
$1,208.33 

"The Role of T Cell Subpopulations in the Pathogenesis of R heurn at oid 
Arthritis and Systemic Lupus Erythematosus." Addtional income for 
Feliowship Stipendfor Eliot A. Goldinns. M.D., under the direction of 
Morris  iff, M:D., Department of 1 n t e h  ~edicine 
$1,208.33 

* No Award Letter Received 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS WON-GOVERNM ENTAL) - continued 

DALLAS M EDICA t SCHOOL - continued 

Boehringer lngelheim Ltd. 
90 East Ridge 
P. 0. Box 368 
Ridgef ield, Connecticut 06877 

6 .  Research Grant 
"Plasma Norepinephrine as a Renal Risk Factor." A drug study. 
William A. Pettinger, M.D., Department of Pharmacology 
$50,000.00 

*7. Grant 
"Oral Clonidine Loading in the Emergency Management of Accelerated 
Hypertension." Additional incorne. 
Ron Anderson, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 

BristoI Laboratories 
P. 0. Box 657 
Syracuse, N. Y. 13201 

+8. Research Grant 
"Prospective Randomized Comparative Evaluation of Methotrexate and 
lnter mit tent Low-Dose Cisplat in in the Treatment of Recurrent Epidermoid 
Carcinoma of Head and Neck." A research to determine t he  efficacy and 
toxicity of treatment with weekly I / V  methotrexate and intermittent low-dose 
cisplatin in patients with recurrent squarnous cell carcinoma of the  head and 
neck. 
Steven D. Schaefer, M.D., Department of Surgery 
$8,000.00 

Cystic Fibrosis Foundation 
6000 Executive Blvd., Suite 309 
Rockville, MD 20852 

9. CFF Center Grant #C680A 
"Cystic Fibrosis Care and Teaching Center." A supplemental award for the 
present 1979/80 fiscal year. 
Robert I. Kramer, M.D., Department of Pediatrics 
$15,000.00 

+*lo. Grant 
"=tic Fibrosis Care and Teaching Center." Renewed support. 
Robert I. Krarner. M.D.. D e ~ a r t m e n t  of Pehatrics 
March 1, 1980 th&ugh ~ e b r b a r ~  28, 1981 
$39,040.00 

Dermatology Foundation 
820 Davis Street 
Evanston, Illinois 6020 L 

11. Grant 
"Lymphocyte Mediated Injury in Lichenoid Skin Diseases." A srudy of skin 
diseases in which humoral immune mechanisms appear to be participating jn 
the pathogenesis of cellular injury in the skin. 
Richard D. Sontheimer, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
$5,000.00 

* No Award Letter Received 
** Original Award Letter Not Received 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Hof f mann-La R oche, Inc. 
950-E Executive Plaza 
4615 Southwest Freeway 
Houston, Texas 77027 

12. Research Grant 
"Comparison of Bactrim Injectable and Cefamandole in the Treatment of 
Serious Sys tern~Infec t ions ."  A drug study. 
James W. Smith, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 

13. ResearchGrant 
"Midazolam, A New Induction Agent Compared to Thiopental." A drug study. 
A. H. Gieseche, Jr., M.D., Department of Anesthesiology 
$3,652.00 

Janssen R & D, Inc. 
501 George Street 
New Brunswick, N.J. 08903 

+14. Research Grant 
"Assessment of Regional Myocardial Blood Flow jn Patients of Stable Angina 
Pectoris During Treatment wi th  Lidoflazine." A drug study. 
Kenneth  Narahara, M.D.. D e ~ a r t m e n t  of Internal Medicine 

Johnson & Johnson 
Route  1 
New Brunswick, New Jersey 

5 Grant 
"Regeneration of Bone in Replamineform Hydroxyapatite PoritesAtt Additional 
income. 
Ralph E. Holmes, M.D., Department of Surgery 
$20,000.00 

Juvenile Diabetes Foundation 
23 East 26th Street 
New York, New York lOOiO 

"16. Grant 
"Research Support for Dr. Frederick Dunn.If Additional income under the  
dFection of Dr. David Bilheimer, Department of Internal Medicine 
$750.00 

Carl 0. & Florence E. King Foundation 
Dallas Federal Savings Tower 
8333 Douglas, Suite 750 
Dallas, Texas 73225 

""17. Grant 
"lmrnuno~therapy of Kidney Cancer." A research to study t h e  effectiveness of 
imrnunotherapy in patients wi th  kidney cancer. 
Morton D. Prager, Ph.D., Department of Surgery 
$7 q,OOO,OO 

* No Award Letter Received 
** Original Award Letter N o t  Received 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NoN-GOVERNMENTAL) - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Eli Lilly and Company 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46206 

*18. Research Grant 
"Incorporation of Tobrarnycin into Methylmethacryla te  Cement in Orthopedic 
 procedure^.^^ A research to evaluate ~ a t i e n t  tolerance of methvimethacrvla t  e - - 

implantations containing tobram ycin. 
Richard E. Jones, M.D., Department of Orthopedic Surgery 
$7,500.00 

19. Gran t  7492D 
"Antimicrobial Prophylaxis in Elective Orthopedic Surgery and Cefamandole." 
Additional income. 
Richard E. Jones, M.D., Department of Surgery 
$25,000.00 

20. Research Grant 8746D 
"Studies of t he  Pharrnacokinetics of L Y  127935 in Newborn and Young Infants.'' 
A drug study. 
George H. McCracken, M.D., Depar tment  of Pediatrics 
$20,300.00 

Mead Johnson Research Cente r  
Evansville, Indiana 47721 

*21. Grant 
"Comparative Efficacy of Cefadroxil and  Phenoxymethyl Penicillin i n  t h e  
Treatment of impetigo." Additional income. 
Charles M. Ginsburg, M.D., Department of Pediatrics 

Merck, Sharp and Dohme 
Research Laboratories 
West Point, Pennsylvania 19486 

2 Research Grant 
"Infections Following Abdominal Hysterectorn y in Reproductive Aged 
Women." A drug study 
David L. Hemsell, M.D., Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology 
$10,000.00 

Merrell Research Center 
2 1 10 E. Galbraith Road 
Cincinnati ,  Ohio 452 15 

"23. Grant 
"EffLcts of R M I  81,968 in  Mild to Moderate Hypertension: Comparison of 
B.1. I3. and T.I.D. Dosing Schedules in Outpatients." Additional income. 
Norman Kaplan, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
$23,385.00 

* No Award Letter Received 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS -- (NON-GOVEK N_M ENTALI - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Pfizer Laboratories Division 
Pfizer, Inc. 
235 East  42nd Street 
New York, N. Y. 10017 

24. Research Grant 
"Prophylactic Use of Doxycycline and Cefamandde i n  Vaginal Hysterectomy 
Patients." A drua studv. -- 
David L. ~ e r n s e l c  M.D:, Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology 
$5,000.00 

Sandoz, lnc. 
East Hanover, New Jersey 07936 

"25. Grant 
"Comparison of Nortriptyline vs. Amitr ip ty l ine  in Depressed Patients." 
Additional income. 
K. Altshuler ,  M.D., and A. 3. Rush, M.D., Department of Psychiatry 
$5,000.00 

*26. Research Grant 
"Protocol for the Multi-Center Evaluation of the  Safety and Efficacy of 
LB-46 in Combination with Hydrochlorothiazide Administered Once-a-Day 
in  the Treatment of Hypertension." A drug study. 
Norman M. Kaplan, M.D., D e p a r t m e n t  of Internal Medicine 

Srnith K l n e  & French Laboratories 
1500 Spring Garden Street 
P. 0. Box 7929 
Philadelphia, Pennsy lvarlia 191 01 

*27. Grant  
"Commercial Dyazide vs. N e w  Formulation Dyazide in Hypertensive Patients." 
Additional income. 
Bryan Holland, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
$5,0 10.00 

Southwestern Medical Foundation 
160 1 Republic National Bank Building 
Dallas, Texas 7520 1 

28. Research Grant 
"Development of a Novel Approach to Population Control." A research to 
develop a safe, nontoxic, easily deliverable means of fertility control that will 
effect an improvement in contraceptive technology. 
Paul C. MacDonald, M.D., Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology 
$200,000.00 

The Upjohn Company 
Kalamazoo, Michigan 4900 1 

29. Research Grant 
"The Treatment of Estrogen-Lack Post-Menopausal Osteoporosis with 2 5- 
Hydroxycholecalciferol (U-32,070E) and Hydrochlorothiazide, Protocol 67406." 
f, study. 
~ h a r l e s  Y .C. Pak, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
$1 0,000.00 

* No Award Letter  Received 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 
The Upjohn Company 
Kalamazoo, Michigan 4900 1 

**"30. Research Grant 
II The Treatment of Renal Hypercalciuric Post-Menopausal Osteoporosis with -- - 
2 5-Hydrox ycholecalciferol (U-32,070E) and Hydrochlorot hiazide, Protocol 
#7407." A drug study. 
Charles Y. C. Pak, M.D., Department  of Internal Medicine 
$5,000.00 

**31. Grant 
"~Liinoxidil Emergency Protocol 2703 Evaluation of U-10, 858." Additional 
income, 
William Pettinger, M.D., Department of Pharmacology 
$1,650.00 

Thc UPS Foundation 
Greenwich Off ice  Park 5 
Greenwich, CT 06830 

32. Research Crant 
"Effecr of Cdlular Deficits of Potassium, Magnesium and Phosphorus -- on 
Control of Diabetes." A research t o  show that purposeful correction of a 
subnormal intracellular rnctabolic environment, both induced and perpetuated 
by chronicaliy uncontrolled diabetes, may directly improve long-tern1 blood 
suger c ~ n t r o l  and the clinical well-being of the patient. 
Holbrooke S. Set tzer, M.D., Department of In te rna l  Medicine 
$1,000.00 

Warner-Lambert Company 
2800 Plymouth Road 
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48 105 

**33. Grant 
" Zometapine in  t h e  Treatment of Major Depressive Disorders." Additional 
income. 
Dr. J. Rush, Department of Psychiatry 
$ I  1,629.00 

The Robert A. Welch Foundation 
2010 Dank of t h e  Southwest Building 
Houston, Texas 77002 

34. Crant No. 1-782 
"&thetic Approaches t o  Nitrogen Heterocycles." Strategies which are more 
efficient and represent significant departures from conventional  approaches 
are presented for the systhesis of nitrogenous natural products. 
J. Russell Falck, Ph.D., Department of Molecular Genetics 
June 1, 1980 through May 31, 1983 
$60,000.00 

** Original Award Letter Not Received 
*** Original Award Letter Shown as Support for I tem 29 HD 8 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

W y e th  Laboratories 
P. 0. Box 8299 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19 10 1 

35. Research Grant 
"Comparative Bioavailability of Cyclacillin and Amoxicillin in Infants and 
Children." A drug study. 
Charles M ,  Ginsburg, M.D., and George H. McCracken, 3r. M.D., Department 
of Pediatrics 
$10,000.00 

36. Modfication Ji3 t o  Contract for "Synthesis of Vasoactive Psptides" as provided for 
in  Grant #HL-14187-09 whereby Case Western Reserve University will collaborate in a 
research study wi th  The university of Texas Health science Center at Dallas, 
Southwestern Medical School, Department of Internal Medicine. The period of 
performance is modified to extend through November 30, 1980, with remuneration not to 
exceed $47,109.00 

37. Modification J/3 to Contract for "Synthesis of Vasoactive Peptidesf' as provided for 
in Grant i#HL-14187-09 whereby The University of Colorado will collaborate in a research 
study with The University of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas, Southwestern 
Medical School, Department of Internal Medicine. The period of performance is modified 
t o  extend through November 30, 1980, with remuneration not t o  exceed $8,432.00. 

38. Subcontract whereby the University of Vermont has proposed t o  assist The 
Universi tv  of Texas Health Science Center in a research project NO I-AM-6-22 19, 

P 

~odificat'ion #8, "Human Diabetes Program" awarded t o  The University of Texas Health 
Science Center at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, under the direction of Dr. Roger 
Unger, Department of internal Medicine. The period of~performance of this contract shall 
be for a period of twelve months, beginning September 1, 1979, with remuneration not to 
exceed $80,57 1,00. 

39. Agreement to Grant H C-134 whereby The University of Texas Health Science 
Center,  Southwestern Medical School, under the direction of 3. M. Fr iedman, M.D., Ph.D., 
Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology and Pediatrics agrees to provide services to the 
March of Dimes Birth Defects Foundation for the period of January 1, 1980 through 
December 31, 1980. Grant 8C-134 "Birth Defect center" was docketed February 28-29? 
1980, Item R30 HD-10. 

40. Contract for Services whereby The University of Texas Health Science Center at 
Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department of Surgery shall provide a senior plastic 
surgery resident to the Baylor University Medical Center clinics for the period July 1, 
1979 through June 30, 1980, with remuneration not t o  exceed $3,542.40. 

41. Agreement between the Trustees of Columbia University in the City of New Y ork 
and The Universl-ty of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas for the purpose of providing 
work to students eligible to participate in  the College Work Study Program for the period 
July 2, 1979 through June 30, 1980. 

42. Contract ~f Services whereby Baylor University Medical Center shall provide the 
services of Richard Frank Morrison, M.D., as a resident in Physical Medicine and 
Rehabilitation at ParkIand Memorial Hospital for The University of Texas Health Science 
Center at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department of PhysicaI Medicine and 
Rehabilitation. The period of contract shall be November 1, 1979 through November 30, 
1979, with r ~ ~ n u n e r a t i o n  not. to exceed $765.66. 



GR ANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-COVER NM ENTAL) - continued 

DALLAS GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES 

Biomeasure, Inrorporated 
1 16 South Street 
Hopkinton Industrial Park 
Hopkinton, M A  01748 

*I .  Research Grant 
"'l'he Effects of IAPPon Muscular Dystrophy." A drug study. 
Jerry W. Shay, Ph.D., Department bf Cell Biology 
$ 3 2  1 4.20 

*+2. Research Grant 
"The Effects of lAPP or1 Muscular Dystrophy." Additional income. 
Jerry W. Shay, Ph-D., Department of Cell Biology 
$7,23 1.95 

Muscular Oy strophy Association 
8 10 Seventh Avenue 
New York, N. Y. 10019 

3. Grant  
"The Structure and Function of Tubulin in Muscular Dystrophy." A 
supplemental award. 
Jerry W. Shay, Ph, D., Department of Cell Biology 
3uly l ,  1979 through fune 70, 1930 
$3,700.00 

Pf izer Laboratories Division 
Pfizer, Inc. 
23.5 East 42nd Street 
New York, N. Y. 1001 7 

**4. Grant  No.77L-020 A 
"Pharrnacolagical - Significance of the Pre-Sy naptic Ai p ha-Reccpt or Contrull ing 
Norepinephrine Rg1ease.l' Additional income 
William Pettinger, M.D,, Department of Pharmacology 
$12,000.00 

The Robert ,%. Welch Foundation 
201 0 Bank of t h e  Southwest Building 
Houstun, Texas 77002 

3. Grant No. [-810 
"The Chemistry of Vitamin A Metabolism." This study will focus on the 
eIucidation of the biological metabolism of vitamin A through isolation and 
chemical identification of retinoic acid metabolites. 
Anna M. McCorrnick, Ph,D., Department of Biochemistry 
June 1 ,  1980 through May 3 1, 1983 
$54,000.00 

* No Award Letter Received 
** Original Award Letter Not Received 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - continued 

DALLAS GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BlOM EDICAL SCIENCES - continued 

The R o b e r t  A. Welch Foundation 
2010 Bank of the Southwest Building 
Houston, Texas 77002 

6.  Grant No. 1-080 
"The Mechanism of Triacylglycerol and Phospholipid Biosynthesis in Various 
 tissue^.^' The proposed investigation will provide new basic infor ma  tion 
concerning the biochemical even t s  involved in t h e  absorption of fat f rom the 
in t e s t ine  and the synthesis of t he  material lining t h e  airway of the lung which 
prevents the collapse of the lung when expiration occurs. 
John M. Johnston, Ph.D., Depar tment  of Biochemistry 
June 1, 1980 through May 31, 1983 
$78,000.00 

7. G r a n t  No. 1-793 
"Transcription of Mitochondria1 t R N A  Genes." A research to e l u c i d a t e  the 
control mechanisms involved in mitochondria1 biogenesis. 
Nancy C. Martin, Ph.D,, Department of Biochemistry 
June 1, 1980 through May 31, 1983 
$45,000.00 

8. Grant No. 1-601 
"Mechanism of Oxidation Reactions Catalyzed by Hemeproteins and 
Metalloporphyrins." A research to study how enzymes ca ta lyze  biochemical 
reactions will increase  our understanding of bas ic  concepts of catalysis and - 
specific molecular origins of disease. 
Brenda W. Griffin, Ph. D., Depar tment  of Biochemistry 
June I ,  1980 through May 3 1, 1983 
$54,000.00 

9. Grant No. 1-783 
"Chemical ~ n a & i s  of t he  Interaction Between Alpha Factor and DNA-Binding 
Proteins." This proposal concerns the chemical in t e rac t ion  between specific 
yeast DNA-binding proteins and DNA and t h e  modification of their interaction 
by alpha factor, a t r idecapept ide  produced by yeast. 
David B. Finkelstein, Ph.D., Department of Biochemistry 
June 1, 1980 through May 31, 1983 
$51,000.00 

10. Grant  No. 1-642 
"The Mechanism of Macromolecular Transport Across Membranes." A renewal 
grant to continue studies o n  the mechanism of transport of cytoplasm ically 
synthesized mitochondria1 proteins into mitochondria of yeast. 
Ronald A. Butow, Ph.D., Department of Biochemistry 
June 1, 1980 through May 31, 1983 
$48,"00.00 

11. Gran t  No.1-797 
"Chemistry of 9,lO-Secasteroids and Retinoids." This work proposes to use 
microorganisms as chemical  reagents to produce novel vitamin A and vitamin 
D derivatives. 
Joseph L. Napoli, Ph.D., Depar tment  of Biochemistry 
June 1, 1980 through May 31, 1983 
$54,000.00 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS A N D  AGR EEM ENTS (NON-GOVERNM ENTAL) - continued 

DALLAS GRADUATE SCHOOL OF: BIOM EDICAL SCIENCES - continued 

12. Contract of Services whereby The University ol Texas Health Science Center at 
Datlas, Department of Cell Biology will  provide the services of Fred Grinnell ,  Ph.D. t o  
Decton-Dickinson Labware for the  period of February I ,  1980 through January 31, 1982, 
wi th  remunera t ion  not to exceed $7,000.00. 

DALLAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER 

I. Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC(80-81)-0883 whereby The University of 
Texas Health Science Center at Dallas agrees to provide t h e  services of Dr. Steven Pakes 
to Texas College of Osteopathic Medicine for t h e  period of December 17, 1979 through 
August 31, 1980, with remuneration not to exceed $4,000.00. 

2.  Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC(80-81)-0893 whereby The University o i  
Texas Heal-th Science Center at Dallas, Medical Computing Resources  Cen te r  agrees to 
provide computer services to Texas Woman's Univers i ty  for t h e  period of December 20, 
1979 through August 31, 1980, with remuneration not to exceed $1,000.00 

3. Agreemen t  whereby The University of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas and 
The Texas Department of Human Resources Center mutually agree to par t ic ipate  i n  a 
hospital based program for Human Resources staff. The effective date of this contract is 
January 2, 1980, with  UTHSCD matching 5 O / S O  of the contract budget ($12,990.00 for one 
year 1. 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

I .  Amendment  to Cont rac t  of Services between The University of Texas Heal th  
Science Center at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department of Pediatrics and 
Cailier Center for Comrnunicat ion Disorders dated November 6 ,  1979 whereby Article I I I  
and Article I V  are amended. The to ta l  amount of the contract shall not exceed $13,665.00 
(an increase of $2,866 over t h e  original arnount of $10,799 docketed February 28-29, 
1980, Item 57 HD-14). 

2. Amendment # 2  t o  Contract of Services between The University of Texas Health 
Science Center a t  Dabs,  Sout hwcstern Medical School, D e p a r t m e n t  of Pediatrics and 
Callier Center for Communication Disorders dated November 6 ,  1979 whereby the wording 
of Ar t j c l e  II is amended, wi th  no change in the amount of the contract. 

3.  Contractof  ServiceswherebyTheUnivers i tyof  TexasHealthScienceCenterat 
Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, n e p a r t m e n t  of Psychiatry through t h e  services of 
Martin Cluck, Ph.D., shal  provide psychological consultation to The University of Texas 
at Dallas, Callier  Center for Communication Disorders for t h e  period of September I ,  
1979 through August 3 1, 1980, with  remuneration not to exceed $1,200.00. 

4. Family Planning Contract No. PS-051-02-P-00, change f 2 whereby The University 
of Texas Heal th  Science Center at Dallas, Department of Pediatrics, Children and You th  
Projcct a g r e e s  to reduce the  bil ing limit to $15,227 for services p r ~ v i d e d  for Texas 
Department  of Human Resources (a reduct ion  of $2,773 from t h e  original amount of 
$18,000 docketed December 6-7, 1979, I tem 7 HD-I 3). 



GKANTS, CONTRACTS AND ACR €EM ENTS (STATE) - continued 

DALLAS M EDICAL .SCHOOL - cant inued 

5. Social Services Training Contract P.S. No. 05 1-2 1-T-00 whereby The University of 
Texas Health Science Cente r  at Dallas under the  direction of t he  Greater DaUas Family 
Planning of The University of Texas Southwestern Medical School agrees t o  provide 
training and educational services for The Texas Department of Human Resources for the 
period of January 14, 1980 through May 16, 1980, with remuneration not to exceed 
$21,000.00. 

6. Social S ~ r v i c e s  Training Cont rac t  P.S. No. 051-46-T-00 whereby The University of 
Texas Health Science Center at Dallas under the direction of the Faculty Clinic of thc 
Department of Obstet r ics  and Cynecdogy, Southwestern Medcal School agrees to provide 
training and educational services for The Texas Department of Human Resources fur  the 
period of January 14, 1980 through M a y  16, 1980, with remuneration not to exceed 
$3,000.00. 

7. Social Services Training Cont rac t  P.S. No. 051-22-T-00 whereby T h e  University of 
Texas Health Science Center at Dallas under t he  direction of the Greater Dallas Family 
Planning of The University of Texas Southwestern Medical School agrees t o  provide 
training and educational services for The Texas Department of Human Resources for thc 
period of January 14, 1980 through M a y  16, 1980, wi th  remuneration not t o  exceed 
$36,5 12.00. 

8. Amendment No. 1 t o  Interagency Cowperation Contract IAC (80-8 11-0 1 14 between 
The University of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas and The Dallas City Health 
Department for The Texas Department of Health whereby t h e  contract amount is reduced. 
The total amount of this contract shall not exceed $6 f ,930, (a reduction of $2,050.00 from 
the original amount of $63,930.00 docketed October 1 1-1 2 ,  1979, I tem 2 HD-20). 

DALLAS ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL 

1. Subcontract whereby Tarrant County Junior College through the  services of Sandra 
Riggins shall provide professional services to The University of Texas Health Science 
Cente r  at Dallas, Allied Health Sciences School on a research project No. 232-79-0098, 
"Educational Resource Document Project': awarded by t h e  United States  Department of 
Health Resources Administration. The period of performance of this contract is January 
7, 1980 through August 3 1, 1980, with  remuneration not to  exceed $4,067.00 



T H E  UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTJZR AT DALLAS 

F ~ E R A L  CONTRACTS AND GRANTS 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - APRIL 10 - 11, 1980 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

Department  of Heal th ,  Education, and Welfare 
Public Health Service 

1, ResearchGrant 1 R O I  GM27214-01 
"Messenger RNA Structure, Metabolism and Function." A research to 
investigate possible interrelationships between mRNA turnover, poIy(A) 
metabolism and translatabil i ty and whether alterations in these parameters 
modulate t h e  synthesis of specific proteins under different physiological 
conditions. 
Marcelle H. Morrison, Ph.D., Department of Neurology 
January 1, 1980 through December 31, 1980 
$36,436.00 
Dallas County 

2. Y o u n ~  Invest i~ator  Research Award Grant 1 R23 HL25371-01 
"~ffeit of ~ y ~ e r t e n s i o n  and Hypertrophy on L V  Ischemia." A research to 
study left ventricular hypertrophy by a pressure or volc~nle overload in mongrel 
dogs. 
Peter G. Roan, M.D., Department of Internal Medtcine 
January 1, 1980 through December 31, 1980 
$35,000.00 
Dallas County 

+*3. National Research Service Award 1 F32 HL06056-0 1 
"Putmonary Vascular Diseases." A feIIowship for Mohamrnad Mojarad under 
the direction of Sami I. Said, M.D,, Department of Internal Medicine 
January 1, 1980 through December 31, 1980 
$16,200.00 
Dallas County 

4. Research Grant 3 R0 1 HL15949-0651 
"Lipoprotein Metabolism in Relation t o  Atherosclerosis." A supplemental 
support. 
David W. Bilheimer, M.D., Department of In terna i  Medicine 
December 1, 1979 through June 30, 1980 
$17,651.00 
Dallas County 

5. National Research Service Award 5 T32 AM07100-06 
"Gastroenterology and Liver Disease." A continuation grant. 
 on Combes, M.D., nepartrnent of Internal Medicine 
January 1, 1980 through June 30, 1980 
$28,988.00 
Dallas County 

6 Research Program Project Grant 5 PO1 AG00306-04 
"Hormone Dynamics & Target O r ~ a n s  in Aging Men & Women." A continuation 
grant.  .- 
John C. Porter, Ph.D., Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology 
February 1, 1980 through January 3 1, 1981 
$178,232.00 
Dallas County 

** Original Award Letter No t  Received 



FEDERAL CONTRACT5 AND GRANTS - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Department of Health,  Education, and WeIfart  
Pubfjc Health Service 

7. ResearchGrant I R01 CA27191-01 
"Osmotic Opening of Blood Brain Barrier to Chemotherapy." A research to 
evaluate t h e  efficacy and toxicity of disrupting t he  blood brain barr ier  prior to 
the adrriinistration of systemic chemotherapy. 
Edward A. Ideuwelt ,  M.D., D e p a r t m e n t  of Surgery 
January 1, 1980 through December 31, 1980 
$48,821.00 
Dallas County 

8. Grant MCH-000049-03-0 
"Sudden Infant  Death Syndrome Informat ion and Counseling Project." A 
con t inua t ion  Errant. 
Ruben ~ e ~ e r r  M.D., Department of Pediatiics 
January 1, 1980 through December 31, 1980 
$52,7 16.00 
Dallas County 

9. Specialized Research Center Grant  2 P50 HL17669-06 
"ischemic Heart Disease Specialized Center of Research." A renewed support.  
~ m n ,  M.D,, Department of Internal Medicine 
January 1, 1980 through December 31, 1980 
$894,729.00 
Dallas County 

10, Research Grant  7 KO7 A1004 14-04 and Grant  3 KO7 A100414-04S1 
"Biochemistry of Mast Cell Secretion." A continuation grant with change in  
grantee inst i tution and a supplemental award. 
Timothy J. Sullivan, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
January 1, 1980 through December 31, 1980 
$33,539.00 and $1 2,685.00 (total $46,224.00) 
Dallas County 

11. R e s e a r c h G r a n t 7 R 0 1  AI17298-01 a n d G r a n t 3 R 0 1  AIf7298-0151 
"8iochemistry of Mast Cell Secretion." A cont inuat ion  grant with change 
in grantee ins t i tu t ion  and a supplemental award. 
Timothy J. Sullivan, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
January 1, 1980 through December 3 1 ,  1980 
$24,969.00 and $10,810.00 (total $35,779.00) 
Llallas County 

**12. Research Grant 5 R01 AM18179-06 
"Hyperlipemia and Diabetes: Glucose Lipid Interactions." A continuation 
grant. 
Phi;:p Raskin, M.D., D e p a r t m e n t  of Internal Medcine 
February 1, 1980 through January 31, 1981 
$52,079.00 
Dallas County 

**I 3. Research Grant 5 R0 1 AM 14677-1 1 
"Transport Properties of Nephrons." A cont inuat ion  grant. 
Juha P. Kokko, M.D., Ph.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
February 1, 1980 through January 3 1 ,  1981 
$22 5,909.00 
Dallas County 

** OriginaI Award Letter Not Received 



-3076
 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND C;{ANT~ - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOl. - continued 

Department of Health, EdUCation. and Welfare 
Public Hei1Jth Service 

14.	 Research Career AWilr. • 3qL;
 
"Clinical "nd ~sic [mmuno]ogy." A continuation grant.
 
Morris 2ift, Ph.D., Department of Internal Medicine
 
January I. 1980 through December 31, 1980
 
$31,606.00
 
Dallas County
 

J 5.	 National Research Service Award 53? 2 
"Genetics." A fellowship award for Dorothy E. Croail under the direct ion of 
Dr. MarceUe R. Morrison, Department of Neurology 
February 14.1980 through February 13, 1981 
SI5,~.'58.00 
Dallas County 

16.	 Contract No. Modification No.9 
"Oemonstation of a Regional Burn Care System." Alterations to ContraCt 
General Provisions with no additional funds. 
Ctl.C:\rles C. Baxter, M.D., Department of Surgery 
Oa.llas County 

VA Medical Center
 
4500 S. Lancaster Road
 
Dallas, Texas 75216
 

17.	 Contract No....~•• 
The University of Texas Health Science CeCl1er at Dallas agrees to provide a 
Rehabilitation Engineer as a con$IJltant for a project entitled "The 
(dentification of F3tlgue by EJectromyographic Power Spectrum Analysis" at 
the VA Medical Center for th~ period of January I. 1990 througl\ December 31, 
1980, With remuneration not to exceed $29.81>4.00. 

Department of the Army 

18.	 Agreement No. 2 lor Joan of Gover-ornent equipment to The 
University of Tex(lS Health Science Cente:r at Dallas to be used by Or, Harry 
Jac.ob~on, Depar t ment 01 {n ter-nal Medicine un! il December ll, 1980. 

DALLAS GRAOlJ ATE SCHOOL OF BfOM EDICAL SCI ENCES 

Department of Health. Education, and Welfare 
Public Health Service 

I.	 Nat\vn<ll Research Service Aw<lrd•••••••• 
"Clinical Pharmacology." A revised award to prOVide carryover of funds with 
no change in the amount of the award. 
William A. Pettinger, M.D., Department of Pharmacology 
JUly I, 1979 through June 30, 1980 
DaJlds County 

2.	 Research Grant J S3 
"EffectS of A in on Central Tern era/ure ControlS." A revised award to 
a' -t OTlZC c.<lrryover 0 funds wnh no ange In the amount of the award. 
James M. lipton. Ph.D., Department of Physiology 
September I. 1979 through August )1, 1980 
Dallas COunty 



FEW EK A L  CONTRACTS A N D  GR ANTS - cont inued  

DALLAS G R A D U A T E  X l i 0 0 L  OF BIOMEDI(:AL SCIENCES - continued 

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Public Health Service 

3. Research Grant 3 R01 MH30546-02 
"Neurobiolopy of Stirrlulant Psychotomimetic Drugs." A continuation grant. 
Dwight C. German, Ph.D., Department of Physiology 
March 1 ,  1980 through February 28, 1981 
$48,028-00 
Dallas County 

4. Research Program Project Grant 5 PO1 HD09988-04 
"Neural Control of Gonadotropin and Prolactin Secret ion." A continuation 
grant. 
Samuel M .  McCann, M.D., Department of Physiology 
January 1 ,  1980 through December 31, 1980 
$145,658.00 
Dallas County 

* *5 .  Research Fellowship Award 5 F32 HL05684-03 
"National Heart, Lung, and Blood lnst itute." A fellowship award for Jane W e i r  
Dees under the direction of Bettie 5. Masters, Department of Biochemistry. 
January 3, 1980 through January 2 ,  1981 
$1 4,600.00 
Dallas County 

6 .  Research Grant 5 R01 AM 11313-1 4 
"Structures and Mechanisms of Citrate Enzymes." A cant inuatian grant. 
Paul A. Srere, Ph-D., Depart went of Biochemistry 
January 1, 1980 through December 3 1, 1980 
$66,794,00 
Dallas County 

7. Research Grant 2 KO1 HL21657-07 
"Regional, Non-Ischemic Myocardial Hypoxia." A renewed support. 
H. Fred Downey, Ph.D., Department of Physiology 
January 1, 1980 through December 3 1, 1980 
$67,593.00 
Dallas County 

8. ResearchGrant  1 R O I  MH33513-01 
"Electrophysiological Effects of Psychoactive Dru~s ."  A drug study. 
Dwight C. German, Ph.D., Department of Physiology 
January 1 ,  1980 through December 31, 1980 
$46,420.00 
Dallas County 

9. Rest-lrch Grant 1 R01 AM26535-01 
ttCharacterization of Retinoic Acid Metabolism." A revised award due to 
increased fringe benefits. 
Joseph L. Napoli, Ph.D., Department of Biochemistry 
December 1, 1979 through November 30, 1980 
$1,231.00 (an increase to the previous award of $42,693.00 making a new total 
of $43,924.00) 
Dallas County 

** Original A .dat-d Letter Not Received 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 

DALLAS GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SClENC ES - continued 

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Public Health Service 

10. Research Program Project Grant 3 POI HD09988-0451 
" N e u r a l  Control of Gonadotropin and Prolactin Secretion," A supplemental 
award. 
Samuel M. McCann, M.D., Department of Physiology 
January 1, 1980 through December 3 1, 1980 
$39,833.00 
Dallas County 

11. Research Grant  2 R O l  MH05831-19 
"Mechanisms of S t o r a ~ e  and Release of Am ines." A renewed support. 
Parkhurst A. Shore, Ph.D., Department of Pharmacology 
January 1, 1980 through December 3 1, 1980 
$90,53 1 .OO 
Dallas County 

Research Program Project Grant 3 POI HD09988-0452 
"Neural Control  of Gonadotropin and Prolactin Secretion." A supplemental 
award. 
Samuel M. McCann, M.D., Department of Physiology 
January 1, 1980 through December 3 1, 1980 
$26,249.00 
Dallas County 

N a t i o n a l  Science Foundation 

13. Grant PCM-7923480 
"lmrnunochemical and Irnrnunogenetic Studies of Gamma Globulin." A drug 
study. 
5. Donald Capra, M.D., Department of Microbiology 
January 1, 1980 through June 30, 1981 
$52,000.00 
Dallas County 

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Public Health k r v i c e  

4 Contract No. 223-76-7 3 12. Modification No. 9 
ItA Comparative ~ h a r m ~ c o l o  gic Evaluation of Antibiotic-Induced Adverse 
Interactions." A modification to extend the completion date f r o m  December 
28, 1979 to  March 31, 1980 with no additional funds. 
H. Richard Adams, D.V.M., Department of Pharmacology 
Dallas County 

FEDERAL CONTU ACTS AND GRANTS - continued 

DALLAS ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL 

Veterans Administration 

1. Grant  2 C (74) V-44 0072-06A1 
"Grants to Assist in t h e  Education 8r Training of Professional and Teclmical 
"lied Heal th  Manpower." A revised award t o  adjust unobligated balance 

. . - - 

remaining frcm O> award period. 
John W. Schermerhorn, P~.D.,  Dean 
Ju ly  1, 1979 through June 30, 1980 
(-) $16,660.00 (a reduction t o  t h e  original award of $157,162 making a new 
total of $140,502.00) 
Uallas County 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 

DALLAS ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL - continued 

Health Resources Administration 

2. Contract No 232-79-0098 
flDevelnpment and Educational Resource Document for Curriculum for 
Respiratory Therapy." A modification to add "Article X X i  - Approval of 
Subcontractt', Tarrant County Junior C o l l e ~ e  for services in an estimated 
amount of $4-,067.00, with no ;hange in t h e  contract amount. 
Darol L. Graham, Ph-D., Department of Allied Health Education 
Dallas County 



OTHER FISCAL ITEMS 

DALLAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER 

Texas Instruments, Inc. 
13500 North Central Expwy. 
D a1 las, Texas 

1 .  Consultant Agreement whereby The Universj t y  of Texas Health Science Center 
at Dallas ("CONSULTANT") agrees t o  conduct certain scientific and technical 
investigations for Texas Instruments. Agreement is effective upon approval by 
t h e  appropriate officers of CONSULTANT and shall continue until  June 30, 1980, 
with remuneration in t h e  amount of $14,517.00. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT DALLAS 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - APRIL 10-11, 1980 

DALLAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER 

Off ice of t h e  Budget Officer 
1. Delete Walter 1. Robinson, Budget Officer, effective September 1, 1979, from 
the 1979-80 budget. Mr. Robinson is budgeted at an anrlual compensation rate of 
$25,300, payable from Office of the Budget Officer budget. Mr. Kobinson resigned 
prior t o  the 1979-80 fiscal year. (RBC No. 334) 

Off - ice of Accounting 
2. Change the title a n d  increase the annual salary rate of James P. Cummings, 
e f f e c t i v e  3anuary 23, 1980, as follows: 

From: Accounting Clerk 11, at an annual salary rate of $9,480, payable frorri 
Off ice of Accounting budget. 

To: Accountant I ,  at an annual salary rate of $12,792, payable f ram Office 
of Accounting budget. (RBC No. 451) 

Office of Student Financial Aid 
3. Transfer funds in the amount of $1  5,378.83 from General Institutional Expense, 
Unaltocated Salaries t o  Office of Studerlt Financial Aid budget arid appoint Bruce P. 
Brinick, Director of Student Financial Aid, effective November 26, 1979 at a n  annual 
compensation rate of $20,000 payable from Office of Student Financial Aid budget. 
(RBC No. 31 9) 

4. Accept resignation of Leland Dormer, Director of Student Financial Aid, at a n  
annual  compensation rate of $22,000 pay able from Office of Student Financial Aid 
budget, effective September 14, 1979. (RBC No. 318) 

Biomedical  Communica t ions  Resources Center 
3. Change the title and decrease the percent of t ime of William W. Winn, tenure, 
effective January 22, 1980, as follows: 

From: Assoc ia t e  Professor and Co-Director of Medical Illustration Service 
Cente r ,  100% t ime ,  at an  annual compensation rate of $27,200, 
payable $22,295 f rom SAHS-Biomedical Communications budget, and 
$4,905 from Biomedical Communications Resources Ccnter budget. 

To: Assoc ia t e  Professor, 7% time, at an annual compensation rate of 
$27,200, pay able from SAHS-Biomedical Communica t ions  budget. 
(RBC No. 420) 

Medical Coi puting Resources Center 
6 Change the title only of Susan G. Mize, non-tenure,  effective November 1, 
1979, as follows: 

From: Research Assistant Professor  of Medical Computer Science 

To: Research Assistant Professor of Medical Computer Science and 
Assistant Director of Medical Computing Resources Center. 

Mrs. Mize is budgeted at an annual compensation rate of $36,000, payable $34,000 
f rom Medical Cornpl~ting Science budget and $2,000 from Medical Computing 
Resources Center budget. (RBC No. 369) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET -. continued 

D A L L A S  HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER - continued 

Library 
7. Change the  title and increase t he  annual compensation rate of Ann L. Watley, 
effective ~ahuary 1 ,  1980, as follows: 

From: Faculty Associate-Cataloger, non- t enure, a t  an annual compensation 
rate of $15,700, payable f rom Library budget. 

To: Faculty Associate, Head, Cataloging Department, at an annual 
compensation rate of $17,600, payable from Library budget. (RBC No. 
4101 

8. Increase the  percent of time of Beverly Ann Hilton, Faculty Assoc iate ,  
lnfor mat ion Services Librarian, non-tenure, e f  f ec t ivc  December 1 ,  1979, as follows: 

From: 50% rirr~e, at an annual compensation rate of $13,700, payable f rom 
Library budget. 

To: 63% t ime,  wi th  no change in compensation rate. (RBC No. 392) 

Physical Plant - Building Maintenance 
9. Change the title and increase the salary rate of Julian G. Ortiz, effective 
December 1, 1979, as follows: 

From: Maintenance Worker I, at an annual salary rate of $9,168, payable from 
Building Maintenance Classified Salaries. 

To: Painter, at an annual salary rate of $11,964, payable from Building 
Mairitenance Classified Salaries. (RBC No. 316) 

Medical Service, Research, and Development Plan 
-~homas A. Hannan, Assistant Director, effective November 12, 1979, 
at an annual compensation rate of $27,500 payable from Medical service plan 
Administration Salaries. (R BC No. 328) 

Service Departments - Arlirnal Resources Center 
1 1 .  Transfer of Funds 

-. 

From: Animal Resources Center Unappropr iafed Balance. $47,169.00 
-- - 

To: Animal Resources Center Equipment, $47 2.- 169 00 
--- 

Reallocation of resources within this department in order t o  provide for the purchase 
of additional equipment. (RBC No. 458) 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

Anesthesiol:ogy 
1. Transfer funds in the amount of $16,666.67 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
to Anesthesiology budget and appoint Eugene Egan, Visiting ,4ssistant Professor, non- 
tenure, effective January 1 ,  1980, at an annual compensation rate of $25,000, payable 
from Anesthesiology budget. (R BC No. 402) 

2. Accept:heresignationofDonaldJ.€l l iot t ,Visi t ingAssistantProfessor,non- 
tenure, effective February 4, 1980. Dr. Elliott was budgeted September 1 ,  1979 
through February 28, 1980, at an annual compensation rate of $25,000, payable from 
I3ep&ment Trust Anesthesiology. (RBC No. 349) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Biochemistry 
3. Delete  Jeffrev  McKelvy. Associate Professw of Biochemistry and Psychatry, 
tenure, effective ~&tember 'i, 1979, from the  1979-80 budget. Dr. ~ k ~ e l v y  is 
budgeted at an annual compensation rate of $31,500, payable $1,500 from Biochemistry 
budget and $30,000 from NIH 5-K04-AM00331-02, Dr. McKeIvy resigned prior to t h e  
1979-80 fiscal year. (HRC No. 317) 

Biophysics and Molecular Genetics 
4. Change the title of Petri Kovanen, non-tenure, effective November 1,  1979 as - 
follows: 

From: Visiting Associate Professor, at an annual compensation rate of 
$23,100 payable f rom NIH 5-POI-HL20948-02. 

To: Research Associate Professor, wi th  no change in compensation rate. 
(R BC No. 320) 

Cell Biology 
5. Accept the resignation of Frederick I. Kayanja, Visiting Professor of Cell 
Biology, non-tenure, at an annual compensation rate of $40,000 payable $16,000 from 
Cell Biology budget, and $24,000 from GSBS Celt Biology budget, effective December 
31, 1979. (RBC No. 338) 

6 .  Transfer funds in t he  amount of $1 1,333.33 f r o m  Unal iocatcd  Faculty salaries to 
Cell Biology budget and change t h e  source of compensation of Richard Burne, 
Instructor, non-tenure, ef fectivc January 1, 1980, as follows: 

From: An annual  compensation rate of $17,000, payable $15,000 f r o m  NIH 1- 
R 0  1-DA02338-0 1, and $2,000 from Biological Humanics Foundation. 

To: An annual  compensation rate of $17,000, payable f rom Cell Biology 
budget. (R BC No. 330) 

Family Practice and Community Medicine - 
7. Accept the resignation of Floyd A. Norman Jr., Professor, non-tenure, effective 
November 19, 1979. Dr. Norman was paid direct by the  U.S. Public Hea l th  Service. 
(RBC No. 321) 

8. Change the title of James D. Foglernan, non-renure, effective September 1, 
1979 as follows: 

From: Associate Professor of Clinical Family Practice and Comrnunity 
Medicine, at an annual compensation rate of $56,900 payable $36,900 
f rom Family Practice and Community Medicine budget, $13,700 from 
St. f aul Hospital Residency Program, and $6,300 annual augmentation. 

To: Associate Professor of Clinical Family Practice and Cornmunit y 
Medicine and Director, UTSMS-St. Paul Hospital Family Practice 
Residency Program, with  no change in compensation rate. (R BC No. 
1 2  6 )  



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS - MEDICAL SCHOOL- cont inued 

Family  Practice and Community Medicine 
9. Chan~ethetitleofBruceK.Jacobson,non-tenure,effectiveSept~mbert,1979 - 
as follows: 

From: Associate Professor of Clinical Family Practice and  Community 
Medicine at an  annual compensation rate of $52,000 payable $50,600 
from Family Practice and Community Medcine budget, and $1,400 
annual augmentation. 

To: Associate Professor of Clinical Family Practice and Community 
Medicine and Director, CITSMS-John Peter Smith Hospital Family 
Practice Residency Program, with no change in compensation rate. 
(RBC No. 337) 

10. T r a n s f e r f u n d s i n t h e a m o u n t o f  $3,000.00fromUnaltocatedFacultySalariesto 
Farnily Practice and Cornrnunity Medicine budget and appoint Harold 1. Nachmson, 
Clinical Associate Professor, non-tenure, 10% time, effective January I ,  1980, a t  an 
annual compensation rate of $45,000, payable from Family Practice and Corn munity 
Medicine budget. (R BC No. 374) 

11. Change the title of Jack A. Oliver, non-tenure, effective September 1, 1979 as 
follows: 

From: Assistant Professor of Clinical Family Practice and Communi ty  
Medicine, at an annual compensation rate of $30,200 payable $38,398 
f r o m  Family Practice and Community Medicine budget, and $1 1,802 
annual augmentation. 

To: Assistant Professor of CLinical Family Practice and Community 
Medicine, and Director,  John Peter Smith Hospital Division of 
Emergency Medicine, with no change in  c ~ m ~ e n s a t i d n  rate. (RBC No. 
3361 

12. Transfer funds in t h ~  amount of $3,750.00 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries t o  
Fainiiy Practice and Comrnunity Medicine budget and appoint Douglas W. Curran, 
Clinical Instructor of Family Practice and Community Medicine, non-tenure, 15% 
time, effective November 1, 1979, at an annual compensation rate of $30,000, pay able 
f rom Family Practice and Community Medicine budget. (RBC No. 305) 

Internal Medicine 
13. Transfer f u n d s i n t h e a r n o u n t  of $27,333fromUnallocatedFacu~ty Salaricsto 
Internal Medicine budget and reappoint, change t h e  title, and decrease t h e  annual 
compensation rate of Charles P. Crumpler, non-tenure, as follows: 

From: Assistant Professor of In terna l  MedicineandHealthCareSciencesfor 
the period of September I ,  1979 through December 31, 1979, at an 
annual compensation rate of $36,500 payable $3 5,000 f r o m  Internal 
Medicine budget, and $1,500 from SAHS Health  Care Sciences budget, 

To: Assistant Professor of Internal Medicine for t h e  period of January 1, 
1980 through August 31, 1980, at an annual compensation rate of 
$35,000 payable f rom Internal Medicine budget. (RBC No. 339) 





AMENDM ENTS TO T H E  1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - cor~tinued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Neurology 
20. Accept the resignation of Augusto C. Last irnosa - Ins t ruc tor ,  non-tenure, 
effective October 31, 1979. Dr. Lastimosa was paid direct by V.A. Hospital. (KtSC NO. 

21. Appoint Kcnne th  D, Pool, Instructor, non-tenure, ef fec t iveNovernber  1, 1979. 
Dr. Pool's compensa t ion  will be paid direct by VA Hospital. (RBC No. 340) 

Obstetrics and Gynecology 
22. Transfer funds i n  t h e  amount of $5,230.00 from GSBS-Unallocatc~d Faculty 
Salaries to GSBSGradua te  Program in Immunology, and change the  title a n d  the 
source of compensa t ion  of Jack R. Cregg, non-tenure, effective December 1 ,  1979, as 
follows: 

From: Executive Assistant for Management and Development in Obstetrics 
and Gynecology, at an annual compensation rate of $35,200, payable 
$28,227 from Family Planning Operating Fund, and $6,973 from 
Faculty Clinic Income. 

To: Instructor in Obste t r ics  and Gynecology, at an annual cornpensation 
rate of $35,200, payable $28,227 from Family Planning Operating 
Fund, and $6,973 from C S B S G r a d u a t e  Program in Imrnunolugy budget. 
(RBC No. 388) 

Pathology 
23. Accept the  resignation of Benjamin Blend, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, 
effective January 31, 1980. Dr. Blend was budgeted at an  annua l  compensatiorl rate of 
$40,000, payable frorn Pathology budget. (RBC No. 415) 

24. Accept the resignation of Hclen M. Graham, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, 
e f fec t ive  December 31, 1979. Dr. Graham was budgeted at an  annual  compensation 
rate of $42,490, payable $4,000 from Pathology budget, $5,686 f rom Parkland Hospital 
Pathology, and $1 5,304 from Depar tment  Trust- Pathology. The balance of Dr. 
Graham's compensa t ion  was paid direct by VA Hospital. ( R E  No. 352) 

25.  Increase t h e a n n u a l c o m p e n s a t i o n  ra teo f  Herbert K. Hagler, Instructor, non- 
tenure, e f i e c t i v e  February 1, 1980, as foltows: 

From: An annual compensation ra.te of $23,650, payable $17,080 from NIH 5- 
P.50-HL17669-0 5, and $6,570 from NIH-FPSD-HL 14 197-08- 

To: An annual compensation rate of $26,050, payably $17,975 f r o m  NIH-5- 
P5O-HLl7669-0 5 ,  and $8,075 from NIH-3-PSO-HLi4 187-05- (R BC No. 
422) 

Pediatrics 
26. Chanee the title and increase the ra te  of compensation of John C. Edlin, 
e f f e c t i v e  Oclober 1, 1979, as follows: 

From: Assistant Professor of Pediatrics and Internal Medicine, non-tenure, a t  
an annual compensation rate of $37,000, payable $5,900 from 
Pediatrics budget, and $31,100 f rorn Children and Youth Operating 
Fund. 

To: Assistant Professor of Pediatrics and In terna l  Medicine and Director of 
Health Services, Dallas County Juvenile Detention Center, non-tenure, 
at an annual corn ensation rate of $44,500, payable $5,900 f r o m  
Pediatrics budget, ! 31,100 from Children and Youth Operating Fund, 
and $7,500 from Dallas County Health Department. (KBC No. 231) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 
DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL- continued 

Pediatrics 
27.  Transfer fundsintheamountof  $15,930fromUnalloca1edFacultySa1ariesto 
Pediatrics budget and change the source of compensation for Frank D. Ohler, Assistant 
Professor of Clinical Pediatrics and Psychology, non-tenure effective December 1, 
1979 as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $29,500 payable $21,240 f rom Children 
and Youth Operating Fund, and $8,260 from HEW Resident Trajning 
Grant. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $29,500 payable $2!,240 from 
Pediatrics budget, and $8,260 f rom HEW Resident Training Grant. 

Dr. Ohler's present status reflects a September 1 ,  1979 source of funds change. IR I311 
No. 341) 

28. C h a n g e t h e t i t l e o n l y o f  JamesA.Duncan ,non- tenure ,e f fec t iveDecember  1, 
1979, as follows: 

From: Instructor 

To : Instructor in Pechatr ics and Psychology 

Dr. Duncan is budgeted at an annual compensation rate of $18,000, payable from 
Children and Youth Project Operating Fund. (RBC No. 332) 

29. Trans fe r funds in theamounto f  $3,750.00fromUnallocatedFacultySalariesta 
Pediatrics budget and change the source of compensation of R .  Stephen Rosser, 
Instructor, non-tenure, effective December 1 ,  1979, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $19,700, payable $18,715 f rom 
Children and Yaclth Operating Fund, and $985 from DHEW-90-C-1688. 

To: An annual compensation rale of $19,7 00, payable $5,000 f r o m  
Pediatrics budget, $1 3,7 15 from Children and Youth Operating Fund, 
and $985 f ram DHEW-90-C- 1688. (R 0C No. 358) 

30. Accept t h e  resignation of June 0. McFarlin, Coordinator for Dental Services, 
effective December 31, 1979. Dr. McFarlin was budgeted at  an annual compensation 
rate of $29,300, payable from Children and Youth Project Operating Fund. (RE92 No. 
350) 

31. Increase the annual compensation rate of Debra C. Krasinski, Faculty 
Associate, non-tenure, effective January 1, 1980, as foltows: 

From: An annual compensation rate af $1 3,212, payable from MCT-002000- 
13-0. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $14,500, payable f rorn MCT-002000- 
13-0. (RBC NO. 401) 

Phar rnacology 
33. Appoint Joseph DiSalvo, Visiting Professor, non-tenure, 33%, ef fertive 
November 1, 1979, at an annual compensation rate of $54,000, payable f rom 
Phar rnacology budget. (R BC No. 307) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING; BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL- continued 

Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation 
33. Transfer funds in the amount of $1,340.67 from Undlocated Faculty Salaries t o  ... 

Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation budget and change the t i t le  dnd increase the 
compensation rate of Demitri  John George, effective January 1, 1980 as follows: 

From: Assistant Professor, non-tenure,at an annual compensation rate of 
$55,700, pa able $43,089 from Physical Medicine & Rchabi l i t a t  ion 
budget and Y 12,611 annual augmentation. 

To: Assistant Professor, non-tenure, and Director of Residencv  Training at 
an annual compensation rate of $60,000, payable $45,100 f rom Physica! 
Medicine & Rehabilitation budget and $14,900 annual augmentation. 
(RBC No. 367) 

Physiology 
3 4 .  Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $297.33 from Undlocated Facul ry  Saldries t o  
Physiology budget (S2.53.33)i and t o  F4eurblogy budget ($44.00) and increa& t h e  annual  
compensation rate of James M .  Lipton, Professor of Physiology and Neurology, tenure, 
effective January 1, 1980, as foliuws: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $40,080, payable $25,508 f rom 
Physiotogy budget, $8,444 from Neurology budget, $4,000 from NIH 5- 
R 01-NS10046, and $2,048 annual augmentation. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $40,525, payahle $25,888 from 
Physiology budget, $8,510 from Neurology budget, $4,053 from NIH 5- 
RO I -NS10046, and $2,074 annual augmentation. (R BC No. 3/45) 

35. Transfer funds in the arnount of $342.67 from Undlocated Faculty Salaries to 
Physiology budget; and i n  the  amoi~nt of $115.33 from GSRSUnalIocated Faculty 
Salaries to Graduate Program in Physiology budget and increase t h e  annuall 
compensation rate of Ladislav Krulich, Professor, tenure, effective January 1, 1980, as 
follows: 

From: An annua l  compensation rate of $40,000, payable $37,325 f rom 
Physiology budget, and $2,675 from Graduate Program in Physiology 
budget. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $40,687, payable $37,839 from 
Physiology budget, and $2,848 from Graduate Program in Physiology 
budget. (RBC No. 346) 

36. Transfer funds in t h e a m o u n t o f  $358,67fromUnallocatedFaculty  Salaries to 
Physiology budget and in t h c  arnount of $34.67 f rom CSBSUnallocated Faculty 
Salaries t o  Graduate Program in Physiology budget and increase the annual  
cornpensatinn rate of Andres Negro-Vilar, Associate Professor, tenure, effective 
January 1, 1980, as follows: 

From: An annua l  compensation rate of $34,000, payable $22,488 from 
Physiolo y budget, $3,786 from Graduate Program i n  Phystology 
budget, $2,363 f rom NIH 3-POI-HD09988, and $5,363 from NIH 5-RO I -  
AM 10073. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $34,888, payable $23,026 from 
Physiolo y budget, $3,838 from Graduate Program in  Physiology 
budget, $2,442 f rom NIH 5-POI-HD09988, and $5,582 from NIH 5-KOl- 
AM10S73. (RBC No. 344) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MFBICAL SCHOOL- continued 

Physiology 
37. Appoint Svetozar L. Petrovic, Visiting Associate Professor, non-tenure, 
effective for t he  period Novernber 19, 1979 through April 30, 1980, at an annual 
compensation rate of $9,000, payable $4,500 from NIH-HL- 18272, and $4,500 from 
Various Donors. (R BC No. 357) 

38. Increase t h e  percent of time of Millard M .  Judy, Assistant Professor, non- 
tenure, effective January 1, 1980, as follows: 

From: 20% time, at an  annual compensation rate of $25,900, payable 520,000 
from GSBSGraduate Program in Biophysics budget, and $5,900 f rom 
NlU 5-P5O-HL17669-05 Project 5.  

To: 2 1 % t i rne,  at an annual compensation rate of $25,900, payable $19,048 
f rom CSBSGraduate Program in Biophysics budget, and $6,852 from 
NIH 5-P50-HLl7669-05 Project 5.  (RBC No. 403) 

39. Change the status of John H. Moltz, effective November 1, 1979 as follows: 

From: Research Fellow non-tenure, at an annual cornpensation rate of 
$15,625 payable $13,625 from NIH-AM-1163-03, and $2,000 from NIH- 
AM25974-GI. 

To: Instructor, non-tenure, wi th no change in compensation rate. (RM': 
No. 323) 

Psychiatry 
40. T r a n s f e r f u n d s i n t h e a m o u n t o f  $5,069.25fromUnal1ocatedFacul~ySalariesto 
Psychiatry budget and change t he  sou;& of funds of Augustus J. ~ u s k ,  Associate 
Professor, non-tenure, effective December 1, 1979, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $57,000, payable $35,000 f rom 
Psychiatry budget, and $19,000 annual augmentation. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $57,000, payable $44,7>9 from 
Psychiatry budget, and $12,241 annual augmentation. (RBC No. 355) 

41. Reappoint Robert V. Kemper, Adjunct Associate Professor, non-tenure, 15% 
time, effective for the period December 1, 1979 through February 29,  1980, at an 
annual compensation rate of $33,300, payable f rom NIH 1-ROI-DA01966-01. (RBC No. 
356) 

42. Accept the resignation of Myra E. Fougerousse, Instructor in Psychology, non- 
tenure,  20% t ime, effective December 31, 1979. Dr. Fougerousse was budgeted at an 
annual compensation rate of $20,300, payable $17,625 from Psychiatry budget, and 
$2,675 f rom 7505-Graduate Program in Clinical Psychology budget. (R BC No. 343) 

Radiolopy 
43, Accept the  resignation of Melvyn Conrad, Associate Professor, tenure, 
effective December 14, 1979. Dr. Conrad was budgeted at an annuai compensation 
rate of $55,000, payable $11,562 from Radiology budget, $3,256 f rom Parkland 
Hospital-Radiology, $2,102 from Department Trust-Radiology-General Diagnostic, 
$22,073 from Department Trust-Radrology-Ultrasound, and $1 4,007 annual  
augmentation. IR BC No. 435) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL- continued -- . 

R_adjolo~y 
44. Accept the resignation of Murray Gordon, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, 
effective December 31, 1979. Dr. Gordon was budgeted at an annual compensation 
rate of $42,600, payable $30,363 f rom Radidogy budget, $4,362 from Depar~ment  
Trust-Radiology-General Diagnostic, and $7,87 5 from Parkland Hospital Radiology. 
(RBC No. 436) 

45. Accept the  resignation of Michael n. Tipton, non-tcnurc, Assistant Professor 
ef fect~ve January 4, 1980. Dr. Tipton was budgeted at an annual compensation rate of 
$21,800, payable $16,184 from Radiology budgct and $ 5 , ~  16 f rom GSRSGr aduate 
School in Radiological Physics budget. ( R K  No, 371) 

46. Change t h e  title and increase the annual compensation rate of Susan 
Wennerbom, effective January 10, 1980, as follows: 

From: CIassroom ScheduIing Coordinator, at an annual compensation rate of 
$9,8 16, payable from Biomedical Communications Resources Center. 

To: Ad~ninistrative Coordinator, at an annual compensation ra te  of 
$12,792, payable $7,57 3 I r a  Radiology budget, $3,047 f rom Radiology 
Continuing Education Program, $1,5 19 from Neurology Cant inuing 
Education Program, $420 from Nuclear Medicine Continuing 
Education, and $233 from Ultrasound Training Program. ( R E  No. 
405) 

Surgery 
47. Change the: source of funds for William H. Snyder 111, Associate Professor, 
tenure, for the period of November 1, 1979 through August 3 1 ,  1980 as fallows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $69,000 payable $46,300 from Surgery 
budget, and $22,700 annual augmentation. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $69,000 payable $21,936 (32% t ime)  
from Surgery budgct. The balance of compensation is to be Paid 
Direct by V.,% Hospital. 

Dr. Synder's present status reflects a September 1, I979 source of funds change. (RBC 
No, 325) 

48, Accept the resignation of Ronald J. Moore, Assistant Professor of Neurological 
Surgery, non-tenure, effective December 31, 1979. Dr, Moore was budgeted d t  an 
annual compensation rate of $29,090, payable from Surgery budge:. (RBC No. 365) 

49. Change the status of Cornelia Kenner, Instructor i n  Surgical Nursing, non- 
tenure, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $26,100 payable from Texas Women's 
University. 

To: Leave of absence for the period of November 1, 1979 through August 
31, 1980. (RBC No. 324) 

50. Appoint Richard T. Okita, Research  instruct^ in Surgery and Biochemistry, 
non-tenure, effective January 3, 1980, at an annual compensation rate of $15,300 
payable from NIH 1-R01-GM25504-01, (R BC No. 4181 



DAL;LAS MEDICAZ S a # L  - continual 

Surgery 
51. Increase the annual canpasation rake of Sue1le.n A m   ill, Faculty 
Associate, m-tenure, effective January 1, 1980, as fallows: 

Fran: An annual ccmp'nsation rate of $15,800, payable £ran South- 
wstern Medical Foundation. 

m: nnannualcmpen,wtionrateof $17,000, payable $15,800 
frcm Southwestem Mica1 Foundation and $1,200 E m  Various 
mmrs-Ira K a s m f  Research EM. (RBC Pb. 329) 

Various 
52. Transfer of Fwbds 

Run : Unallocatd Facul. t y  Salaries 

To: Anesthesio1oqlr Faculty Salaries 
Patho1q-y F a d t y  Salaries 
r~harmacolqy Faculty Salaries 
Radiolqy Facu7 ty Salaries 
S u r g e r y  Faculty Salaries 

&allocation of resources effective mvmker 1, 1979, in order to u t i l i z e  
funds available. (REX Nb. 238 Revised) {,See kLw) 

Anesthesiolqy 
Transfer funds in the anaunt: of .$204,681. OQ, Unaf located Facul ty  Salaries, 
to Anesthesiolqy budget d charqe the source of funds of t l r ~  ffollmi ny 
individuals, effwtive November 1, 1979: 

S ~ m e l  3. bBntganesy, Assmiate Prof essur  of C l i n i c a l  Ar~esthesiolqy ancl 
Director of Pain Cl.i~ic:s at Parkland Memorial Hospital and The Uniwrs i t y  
of Texas H e a l t h  Science C e n t e r ,  non-tenure, 

F m :  An annual carrpensation rate of $55,500, pyah le  $23,167 Crcm 
Anesthesiology budqet, $12,819 fm Parklard -rial Hospital, 
$14,614 E m  Depwbnent Trust Anesthesiolq, and $4,900 annual 
a u q e n t a t  ion. 

%I: Anm~ual  sati ion rate of $55,500, p y a b l e  $37,781 frcm 
Anesthesiology budget, $12,819 f run  parkland bkmrial ~ o s p i t a l ,  
and $4,900 annual augrmtation. 

Richard E. Wrris ,  Asmiate Professor of Clinical Anesthcsiolqy and 
D i r e c t o r  nf ~esthesiology, Children's M c a l  C e n t c r ,  non-tenure, 

Frm: Annual ~nqxmsation rate of $56,500, pyablc $22,454 £1-un 
Anesthesiolq budqet, $28,146 £ran DeparWnent m s t  Ancsthe- 
siolqy, and $5,900 annual augmmtation. 

: A n m u a l m ~ s a t i o n r a ~ u f $ 5 6 , 5 0 0 1 p a y & l e $ 5 0 , 6 0 0  E m  
Anesthesioloqy budget, and $5,900 anrlual augmentation. 



~ L U X ~  MEDICAL SCI400L - continued -- -- 

Various - continucd 
F. C .  hnbst, Jr. , Aswciate Professor of Clinical. Anesthesiolay , mn- 
tenure,  

Run: An annual cwrrpensation rate of $52,200, payable $20,857 fran 
Ancstlaesiol0t;ry budget, $12,850 frcm Parkland W r i a l  Hosprital, 
$16,393 f m  D e e t  m s t  A n e s t h e s i o l w ,  and $1,600 annual 
a m t a t i o n .  

: ~ a n n d ~ s a t i o n r a ~ o f $ 5 2 , 2 0 0 , p a y a b l e $ 3 7 , 7 5 0 f l r c a n  
Anesthcsiolcq budget, $12,850 fm Parkland Mamri.al rlospital , 
and $1,600 annual auqmmtation. 

David M. hxmhq, Assistant Profesmr of Clinical Anesthesiolo~ry, non-tenure, 

F m :  An mual cmp%nsation rate of $41,800, paydde $20,866 fm 
An~thesiolqy budget, $12,513 f r an  parkland ~ m r i a l  Hospj -1, 
and $8,421 annual augmentation. 

: ~ m u a L ~ n s a t i m r a t e o f $ 4 1 , 8 0 0 ,  p a y a b l e $ 2 9 , 2 8 7 f m  
~nesthesiolqy budget, anrl $1 2 ,513 £ r u n  parkland Manorial ~ n s p i . t a l .  

George Syrovy ,  &sistant Professor of C l i n i c a l  Anesthesiolorjy, non-tenure, 

From: AH annual cc~rrpensation rate of $43,900, payable $4,025 fm 
~nesthesiology budqet and $39,875 fran kpr-lmmt 'Ilrust A n c s t J ~ s i o l ~ .  

: An annual carpnsation rate of $43,900, pyab le  frm ~ n e s t h e s i ~ f ~  
bdqet . 

Ann T m w k i d q e ,  C l i n i c a l  &sistant Profesmr of Anesthesiolqy and Di.rector 
of Anesthesiology, Parkland &mrial ~ l o s p i t a l ,  non-tenure, 60% time, 

F m :  An annual cmpmsatioE rate of $45,800, payablc $13,347 f r m  
Anesthesiolqy budget, $11,020 £ran Parkland Wmsial ~ b s p i t a l ,  
and $21,433 m u a l  auqmentation. 

To: h m u a l c a n ~ a t i o n r a t e o f  $45,ROO,payablefmAnesthesioloc~y 
budget. 

k i s t o p h e ~ -  Tolhurst-Clmver, Visiting Assistant Prnfessor, mn-tcnure, 

F m l :  An mudl campensation rate of $25,000 myable fran J k m t  Trclst 
Anesthesinlqy. 

: An annual cmpnsation rate of $25,000 payable f m  Anesthesioloyy 
budget. 

Brian R. M i h e ,  Visiting Assistant Pmfessor, non-tnlure, 

Fran: A'I annml ccmpensation rate of $25,000 lwyable fmn  De-mrbnent Trust 
Anesthesiolqy. 

7b: An annual cxqxnsation rate of $2 5,000 ~ y a b l e  E m  Anestllesiolcqy 
bdge t  . 



aRLLAS P-IEDfCAL SCHOOL - continued 
- 

Vari-ous - c m t i n u d  
M3xY F. H a r r i s ,  Assistant Professor of C l i n i c a l  Anesthesiolclq~', non-tenure, 

Frm: An annual c ~ s a t i o n  rate of $44,700, payable $22,350 f- 
A n e s t h e s i o l q y  budget, $18,689 fm Scottish Rite Hospital, and 
$3,661 ann~r7i augwmtation . 

TO: Anannual canpensationrateof $44,700, payable $34,575 fm 
mthesiology budqet, and $10,125 frun smttish Ri* Hospital. 

mria E. O r t e q a ,  Assistant Professor of Clinical Anesthesiolog?;, mn-taure, 

F m :  An mual aqensat ion rate of $41,800, payable $20,900 fm 
Mesthesioloqy budget, $15,336 f m  Scottish Rite ~ o s p l a ,  ad 
$5,564 m u a l  aucpnentation. 

John C. Reedy, m s i s t m t  Instrclctor, non-tmure, effective 11/1/79 t%yo~qh 
7 / 3 1 / 8 0 ,  

Frm: An annual canpensation rate of $28,000, payable fran Dcprtment 
Trust Anestksiolqy. 

: An mval ccarrpcnsation rate of $28,000, lmyable f m  A n e s C k k s i O l ~  
budget. 

G r a h m  K .  Davies, Visiting Assistant Prufessr, non-tenure, effective 
11/1/79 - 6/30/80, 

Fran: An annual ccqensation rate of $25,000, payable fvmn k p a w t m a t  
Trust Anesthesiolq . 

To: An anrlual -t ion rate of $2 5,000, payable f ran Anesthesiolqy 
budget. 

Pathology 
Transfer M s  in tk amunt of $210,330.00 €ran Una l loca td  Faculty Salaries 
to P a t h l c q y  budget md change the source of funds of the followhg inilivid- 
uals, effective N o w n b r  1, 1979: 

L. Ruth Guy, Prof esmr af M i c a 1  T e c k m o Z q  and Patholqy , tenure, 

Fran: m u a l  mnpsnsatim rate of $44,000, payable $11,089 £ran Pathology 
bdget, $14,511 £run rledical Technology budget, and $18,400 frcm De- 
-t Trust P a t h l q y  . 

To: A n a m ~ l ~ s a t i m r a t e o f $ 4 4 , 0 0 0 , p a y a b l e $ 2 9 , 4 8 9 f r a n P a t h o l o g y  
budget, and $14,511 frcm M c a l  Technolqy budget. 



V a r i o u s  - continued 
Ph i l i p  0. Pbntqmeq,  professor of PatEmlqy d A s s o c i a t e  Director of Cancer 
Cent-, tenure, 

F m :  Iln annual ccrcrpensation rate of $56,600, payable $38,000 f r m ~  pathology 
bvdget, and $18,600 f ran b p s  Trust Pamlwy. 

Arthur G. Wei-, P r a f ~ s s a r  of Pathology and Assmiate Prnfessor of 
Pediatrics, tenure, 

F m :  An annual w n ~ a t i c l r l  rate of $62,000, payable $19,500 frmn ~ a t k o l u c ~ y  
bdqet, $30,000 £run  &ldrmls Medical C e n t e r ,  and $12,500 annual 
a w n  tat ion. 

m: m a n n u d l ~ m a t i o n r a t e o E $ 6 2 , 0 0 0 ,  payable$49,500fmPa*alogy 
met, and $12,500 annual aupzntation. 

Edwin H. E i q e n b d t ,  Professor, tcnure, 

Fran: An annual ccmpensation rate of $54,000, payable $32,000 f m  P a t b l w  
b*&, $7,500 fm V e t e r a n s  Ahi.nis-tration, $4,500 fm ?arkland 
Hospital P a t b l m ,  and $10,000 f ran IX-t Trust Radio1q-Y. 

m: mannu11 c ~ ~ t y m s a t i o r ~ r a t e o f  $54,000, payable $46,500 f m P a t b l o c f ~  
budget, and $7,500 frun Vetmans Rhhistraticm. 

From: An annual canpcnsation rate of $45,000, payable $20,000 fm P a t h 1  ogy 
bdqet,  $IC,C100 f m  Parklancl 11ospital Pathology, and $15,000 annual 
auqentation . 

?b: An annual ccanpensation rate of $45,000 payable fm Patlmloqr budqct. 

mbxt S.  Putnam, Associate Professor of Pathalogy and Associate Profesmr of 
Medical Technolcq , tenure, 

Flrm: An annual cmpmsatibn rate of $56,000, payable $30,000 frm P a h o l q y  
budget, $12,000 frcm Parkland 11ospital P a t b l q y ,  and $14,000 annual 
auqrnmtation. 

m: mmual ccqensationrate of $56,000, payable $45,000 f run~atholgy  
budget, and $11,000 annual augrmbt ion.  

Paul  M. Soutl~urn, Associate Professor of P a w l -  and Internal wick, 
t-, 

Frcm: An annual mpcnsatim rate of $48,300, p y a b l e  $24 ,oofl f m  ~atholqy 
Pydqet, $6,000 f m  Parkland ~osp i t a l  P a t h o l q f ,  $7,500 frcm Veterans 
Administrat.:qn, and $10,800 £run D e m W n t  Trust pathology. 

: Anannua l  ca-pmsation1-ateof $48,300, payable $40,8fi0 f r anPa tAxl1qy  
budget, ard $7,500 5 m  Ve te r ans  Adntn is t rat im,  



W MEDICAL SUIOOL - - cor iLinud  

Various - continued 
V. G. kv, A s s i s ~ t  Professor, non-tenure, 

F m :  An annual -sation rate of $25,000, pyable $10,000 f m  P a m l q 7  
bdqet ,  and $15,000 frm lkparmt Trust ~ a t h o l q .  

: An annudl cmpaiwtion rate of $25,000, payable frun Patholm bu6qet. 

kv id  P. Ralmyr Assistant Professor, non-taure, 

m: WI annual canpensation rate of $26,300, pyahle frm Ikmat Trust 
P a t b l o q -  

G. M. Shore, Assistant Professor,  mn-taure ,  

h n n :  An annual caq-msation rate of $46,000, payable $38,797 fm11 Ue-t 
mt P a t J m l w ~ ~ ,  $6,203 frcm Veterans m i s t r a t i o n ,  and $1,000 annual 
a q n a t a t  ion. 

%I: An annual umpmsatiorl rate of $46,000, ~ e l e  $39,797 *ran F a t h o l ~ y  
budget, and $6,203 £ran  Veterans Ahhi s t r a t i on .  

Wayne E. Taylor, Assistant Pmfessor, non-tenure, 

Run: An annual -sation rate of $42,000, payable $30,300 fram P a t b l o y y  
budget, $2,000 £ran Wpartment Tmst P a t b l w ,  a d  $10,000 fm 
Veterans Mninistration. 

: mannual a p m s a t i o n r a t e o f  $42,000, payable frcmPathnlqybudqet .  

kchard R. Clark, Facu l ty  Assmiate, mn-tenure, 

Frrm: An annual compensation rate of $21,0001 pyahle fm ~ a ! d l c l q  
Continuinq &cat ion. 

P b m 3 m l q  
Transfer funds i n  the mount of $12,679.00 fm Unallocatd Faculty Salaries 
to Phammlqy Budget arld c h q e  khe source of funds of the foll&ng 
individuals, effective Nwcmber 1, 1979: 

William A. P e t t i r q e r ,  Professor of Pha,mmlqy, Chaivman of Divisiorl of 
~ l i f i c a l  P ~ m l o g y ,  & Pmfessor of Internal Medicine, ten~lre, 

Frm: An annual mpensation rate of $57,715, paySle $52,500 frwn Pharma- 
colqy budget, and $5,215 frcm V e t e r a n s  Adninistration, 

20: AII arlrlual GU tpnsation rate of $57,715, payable f m  ?I-mloyy 
bradqet . 



M THE 1979-80 OPEEIATXNG WDXT - continued 

various - c o n t h u d  
H e l e n  C. Mitchell, instructor in Pharmacolgly and Tnternal Wdicine, !mn- 
tenure, 

F m :  Pm annual. aqmsat ion rate of $21,650, payable $11,650 fm P l u m -  
c n l q  budget, and $10,000 fml Veterans Administsation. 

TO: Anannualcampensat-ionrateof $21,650, payable f r c m P h a r m o o 1 ~  
budget. 

Radiolq 
Transfer fuds i n  the ammt uf $379,080.00 f r m ~  Unallocatd F 1 a d t y  Salaries 
ta Radiology budget and c m e  the source of funds of the following 
iridividuals, effective Nowmkr 1, 1979: 

Twbert: W. Parkey, Professor and Chainwin, tenure, 

Frcm: An annual -pensation rate of $75,000, pyable $29,372 fran RadioXwy 
hdget ,  $4,500 frcm Southestem Medical Foundation, $1,100 fm Park- 
land Hospital Radiolw, $4,237 frm Children ' s M d i c a l  Cen tc r  , $6,898 
fm N l l I  N01-HV-7-2942 Core I&, $1,051 fm W p r b n m t  Trust W o l o g y -  
Children's Medical Center, $9,455 £ran Veterans Administration, and 
$18,387 cmual augmentation. 

To: h a n n m l ~ s a t 5 o n r a t e o f $ 7 5 , 0 0 0 , p a y ~ l e  $41,456 f r a n h d i o l w  
budget, $6,898 frun NIH N01-HV-7-2942 Core Lab, $9,455 frcm Veterans 
Administration, and $1.7,191 mual a~gwntation. 

Jack Reynolds, Professor and Vice-Chaisman, tenure, 

F m :  An annual capnsat ion  rate of $7G,000, payable $31,629 F m  Radiolqy 
budget, $9,457 frcm Parkland Hospital F&diologlr, $13,728 f m  &put- 
ment Trust Eadiolm-~eneral Diag-mst ic  , $1,000 f m  Veterans Mmini- 
skation and $14,186 annual aupmtaticm. 

: ~ m u a l c c ~ n p n s a t i o n r a t e o f  $70,000, ~ y a b l e $ 5 2 , 9 0 4  frwnRadiolCgy 
budget, $1,000 fran Veterans a n i s t r a t i m ,  ;ind $16,096 annual 
augnentat ion. 

mido m a r i n o ,  Profeswr of Rar3iulog~1 and Pediatrics, tenure, 

Frcm: Bn annudl cmpasation rate of $65,000, payable $28,166 f m  i?adiulqy 
bdqet,  $9,456 f r a n P x k l a n d  Hospital Radiology, $6,346 fm Dew- 
m a t  Trust Radiolgy-Children's Medical Center, and $21,032 annlwl 
aqmntatim. 

To: An ma31 -tion rate of $65,000, payable $43,968 fm Radi.olmp 
bwget, and $21,032 annual augnmtation. 



TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUCGGT - continued 

D A U X  MEDICAL SC'HXlL - m n t i n ~ d  

Various - wntinutd 
Edward E. Christensen, Professor, tenure, 

F m :  An annual cclmpmsation rate of $68,000, payable $28,763 fm Radiolqy 
budget, $9,454 f m  Parkland Hospital Pafiolqy, $15,757 from Depart- 
ment Trust r(afiolgy General Diaqnostic, and $14,026 mu1 awpwnta- 
tion. 

T h m s  S. Curry, 111, Prnfessor,  tenure, 

Fran: An annual cmpsat ion  rate O F  $61,500, p y a h l e  $27,279 fran Wdiu lqy  
budget, $20,460 f a n  Parkland Hospital Fadiolcq, $4,767 f m  &park- 
rraent Trust Radiolqy General D i a q m s t i c ,  and $8,394 annual auywnta- 
tion. 

Om: An annual v n s a t i o n  r a t eo f  $61.,500, payable $41,040 frunJ?adiolq 
budget, $14,000 E r a n  Pafkland ~ o s p i t a l  B a d i o l q ,  and $6,460 annual 
augnentation . 

Kenneth R. Maravilla, A s s m i a t e  Prnfessor, tenure, 

Fran: An md ccmpmsatim rate of $64,000, p y a b l e  $26,292 frun F d a o l ~  
budqct, $6,310 frm Parkland Hospital ~adiolcqy, $9,258 f ran Veterans 
Adninistration, $2,158 f m  k-t Trust ~ ~ d i c > l n g y  General 
Diagraostic, and $19,982 annual auymmtation. 

: Anannmlcwn~msationra~of$64,000,payable $50,000 fmRadiology 
brdqet, and $14,000 annual aucpmtation. 

Jan Diehl, Associate Professor of Clinical Radiology, non-taure, 

Fran: An annual capensation rate of $55,000, payable $27,384 £ran mdiolcqy 
budget, $6,31.0 frm, Parkland Hospital Radiolqy, $1.3,671 frcm *part- 
m t  Truq t Radiolqy General D i a g m s  tic, and $7,6 30 annual au-ta- 
tion. 

To: A n m u a l ~ s a t i n n r a t e n F $ 5 5 , 0 0 0 , p a y a b l e $ 4 7 , 3 7 0  f m R a d i o l q y  
budqet, and $7,630 mual augmmtatim. 

Gcral D i e t L ,  Associate Professor of Clinical Radiolqy, m-tenure, 

Frcm: An annual carpmsatio11 rate of $55,000, pyable $33,150 frcm R a d i o l q y  
budget, $6,312 f m  Parkland Hospital Radiolq-, $8,526 f m  Sprt- 
ment Trust Radiology r - m e r a l  Diapst ic ,  ard $7,012 annual  a~qnenta- 
tion. 

m: A n m u a l ~ s a t i o n r a ~ n f $ 5 5 , 0 0 0 , p a y a b l e $ 4 7 , 9 8 8  frwn~adiologq' 
budqet, $7,012 annual auqwntation. 



M THE 1979-80 OETERATING I3UDT&T - conL-inwd --- 
D l L U S  ME;DICAL SCHOOL - ~ln t i i lued  

Various - contined 
~illiam J. X i l m a n ,  Associate Professor of C l i n i c a l  mdiolqy , nan-&nure, 

F m :  hn annual -sation rate of $58,700, pay&le $21.,018 from 
Radiolqy budget, $15,764 f m  Veterans Administxation, $6,305 
fm Parkland Hospital Mdiolorjy, $3,153 f m  Eprtmmt Trust 
Racbolqly W r a l  Diagnostic, and $12,460 annual augnmtation. 

: A n a n n u a l c ~ s a t i o n r a t e o f  $58,70O,payable $50,000 frm 
Fhdiology budget, $2,395 frcm k p r b m m t  Trust Wdiology General 
D i a q m s t i c ,  and $6,305 annual a m t a t i o n .  

Rafael C. Chant C l i n i c a l  Associate Professor, non-tenwe, 33% t.k, 

From: Arl ann~lal ompmwtion rate of $72,000, payable $50,600 Iran 
Departmmt TLwt Radiology-hmlogy, and $21,400 annual 
augmmtatio~i . 

To: A n a n n u a l ~ s a t i o n r a t e o f $ 7 2 , 0 0 0 , p a y ~ l c $ 5 0 , 6 0 0 f m  
Radiology budget, and $21,400 annual augmentation. 

m d d  D. Dirks, Clinical Rssociate Professor, non-tenure, 49% t m ~ ,  

From: An annual -sation rate of $48,980, payable fm Deparmt 
must  Radiology-ClncolCqy. 

TD: &I annual capensation ratc of $48,980, payable E m  Radiolqy 
budget . 

Robertr,, &strep, Cl in ica l  Asmiate Profeswr, non-tenure, 49% h, 

F m :  An annual m~pxsatim rate of $48,900, payable fran Departrtlcnt 
m s t  Ihdiolqy-rncolqy- 

To: Arl annual -sation r a k  of $43,900 ywyable f r o m  Radiology 
budqe t . 

H a m  &pa, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, 

~rwm: An annual mpmsatim rate of $58,700, payable $26,273 from 
Rzrdiolqy budget, $6,305 f m  Parkland Hospital Radiolqy, $10,509 
from W p r t m n t  Trust Fhdiolqy General Diagnost.ic, and $1.5,6f 3 
annua 1 augmmtation . 

Tb: An annual compensation ratc af $58,700, payable $43,087 f r a n  
Radiology budget, and $15,613 m u a l  au-tatim. 

Abraham Ellman, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, 

F m :  An annual c a p a s a h o n  rate of $53,300, pdydble $11,572 £ram Ra&ology 
budyet, $4,208 from Parkland Hospihl Fhdiolqy, $26,300 frnm 
Veterans M i s t r a t i o n ,  and $11,220 m m l  auqmntation. 

Tb: A n m u w l ~ ~ i i i ~ l s a t i m r a t e o f $ 5 3 , 3 0 0 ,  payable$15,780Erurnk&ology 
budget, $26,300 flm Veterans Administration, and $11,220 annual 
auqmkabon. 



-S M . -- THE - - 1979-80 - PP O P ~ T ~ G  mT - m t h u e d  

IXLIAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Various - conthud 
Fbkrt l@si=in, Assistant Professor,  non-Mure, 

From: An annual -)sation rate of $44,100, payable $11,558 flm Radio lw 
budget, $24,166 fm Deparbwnt r m s t  ~ a d i o l q  General ~iaqnostic, 
$5,254 f r o m  Parkland HospiU Fhdiolqy, and $3,122 a x ~ u a l  3.ug1tl3W- 
tion. 

m: ~ n a n n u a l  cxqxnsat ion rateof $44,100, payable $3U,84G flmn&dioloqy 
budqet and $5,254 annwl au-ntation. 

Padmkar Kulkami, Assistant Professor, nm-tenure, 

Frum: Arl annual cxnp~mtion rate of $26,300, payable £ran kpartment lbst 
R a d b l q y  Nuclear Medicine. 

'Ib: Anannua lmr rpnsa t ion ra tm.n f  $26,300fpayable $23,367 f m n ~ R a d i o l w  
budget, $2,269 fran Department  rust Radiology Nuclear Ekdicine, and 
$664 f m  HEW 5-EO3-MB-16110-12. 

Michael I a n h y ,  Professor, non-tenure, 

F'rom: An mual cmpnsatim ratc  of $44,100, payable $25,558 from Wdiolqy 
budqet, $1,754 fm Parkland Hospital Fadiolqy, $8,166 fm bprt- 
mlr. Trust Fadlology General Diagnostic, $5,500 from V e t e r a n s  
M i s t r a t i o n ,  and $3,122 m ~ m l  augmmtation. 

Tb: An annual -ation ratc of $44,100, payable $42,346 f m n  %diol= 
budget, and $1,754 arlnual auqnrnta t  1 un. 

Anna m a v i l l a  , Assistmt Professor , nori- te!~ure, 

F m :  An a n n d  carpensation rate of $48,000, wyable $12,613 f m  Radiology 
budget, $5,256 from Parkland Hospital Badiolqy, $16,397 f r o m  l'exas 
Scottish Ftite Ilospitd, and $13,734 annual a u p t a k i o n .  

To: An annual ~mpensatim rate of $48,000, payable $21,091 from Radio1.w 
budget, $5,256 f m  Parkland Hospital Eladiolcqy, $16,397 £ran ?lexas 
Smttish Rite Hospihl, and $5,256 annual a u m ~ t a t i o n .  

Lee E. Pinckney, Assistant Professor, nm-tenure, 

From: An annual m n s a t i o n  rate of $49,200, payable $11,638 f m  Pacliolcqy 
bdget ,  $28,362 £ram E p a r h m t  Ttust Fadiolqy Chil&enTs Mdical 
Center, and $9,200 m m l  auqrentation. 

To: An annual ation rate of $49,200, payable $40,000 f m  R a d i o l q  
bdge t  , m z O 0  annua 1 auqmntation . 



-S TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BLIWXT - c o n t i n u 4  

IlALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - - m n t i n u d  

Various - continued 
Mike D. Tipton, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, 

F m :  &I a m d  -satim rate of $21,800, p y h l e  $11,584 from m d i o l q  
budget, $5,266 f m  Parkland ~osp i t a l  Radiology, and $4,950 frm I3e- 
pa-t Trust Radiolqy-Om3logy. 

To: An annual capensation ra-& of $21,800, payable $16,184 fmm Kadiolocjy 
budget, $5,266 from Parkland Hospital M i o l q y ,  and $350 frmn lk- 
p b n t  'Ilrus t ~ o l q y - O n c o l o g y .  

Frederick L. Datz, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, 

From: An annual cxxpznsation rate of $45,000, payable $20,113 fm h d i u l q  
budget, $4,365 £ram Parkland ~ospital Radiolw, $15,522 fmm k p d -  
nmt must Radiology Nuclear Wdiche, and $5,000 annual auqm~lQtinn.  

Tb: An armcwl mnpnsation rate of $45,000, payable $40,000 frrm rGdiolnyy 
budqet, and $5,000 annual augwntation.  

Long Hoang Vu, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, 

From: An annual cOp=nsati:~n rate of $46,000, payable $24,000 fran Epat- 
m a t  Trust Pa&ology Diagnosis. The balance of camperlsation is paid 
dirv-ct by VA Hospital . 

Tb: A n a n n w l c ~ ~ s a t i o ~ ~ r a t e n f  $46,000,payable $24,000 fromRadiolqy 
budcJet. The balance of ampmsation is paid direct by VA Ilospital. 

Guy Hirsch, Faculty Associate, non-tenure, 

FYm: An annual mpmsation rate of $25,000, payable $8,000 fm Rabolqy 
bdge t ,  $4,364 f m ~ n  PnrUancl [-lospitdl Radiolqy, and $12,636 f r o m  
Departmnt Trust Radiolqy Ultrasound. 

: A n m ~ u d ~ s a t i u n r a t e o f  $25,000, payable $20,636 frmihdiology 
budget, and $4,364 fmm ParkLmd Hospital Fadiology. 

John W. R&erts, Jr., mecutive Assistant to the DepxImmt W i m ,  
Instructor in Radiology and Health C a n  Sciences, nm-tenure, 

F m :  ~n annual. axrpmsation rate of $33,500, payable $4,732 f m  h d i o l q y  
budget, $1,000 £ran Ikparkmnt Trust Radiolcqy Nuclear Wiche ,  $1,000 
fram ~kpar-hnent Trust ~adiology Children's fidical Center, $2,119 £ran 
W p a r m t  l h s t  ~adiology General Diagnostic, $4,222 £ r a n  V e t e r a n s  
*fistration and $20,427 from Parkland Hospital Ebdiolqy. 

To: An armual cmpnsation rate of $33,500, payable $13,073 from Radiology 
budget, and $20,427 fram Parkland Hospital Radiolqy. 



I l A L L X  . MEDICAL . SakXIL - c o n t h u d  

Various - continued 
Wrge C. C u r r y ,  Pro iessor, tenure, 

From: An annual capensation rate of $65,000, payable $23,576 frm Iktdiolw 
budpt,  $9,465 from Parkland Hospital R a d i o l o g y ,  $10,462 £ran Wpart- 
mnt Trust Radiology General Diagnostic, $3,192 f m  N R i  5-P50-HLL4187- 
08, and $12,305 annual augrrentation. 

lb: An annual carpaxsation rate of $65,000, payable $51,791 f m  mdiologlr 
budget, $3,029 fm~ N I H  5-P50-HLl4187-08 PJT V I ,  and $10,180 annual 
augmmtation . 

surgery 
Transfer funds in the m n t  of $215,350.00 frm Unallocated E'aculty Salaries 
to S q e r y  budget, and change thc sou-ce of funds of the follming individuals 
effective N o v a h r  1, 1979: 

Charles R. M r ,  Pmfess~r of Surye~y and Coordinator uf Reyiurml R u m  
mre Center, llenure, 

F-: AII annual cmpznsation rate of $79,200, payable $53,10fl fm SUJTWJT 
budget, and $ 2  6,100 annual. a u w u t i o n .  

: ixnannualc tmpensa t ia~ra t~of  $79,20(3,payable $56,650 fm 
suryery budget, and $22,550 annual augmntation. 

C. Dale CoLn, Associate Professor of Surgery and C w  of Division of 
Wiatr ic  Surgery, tcnurc, 

F m :  An annual -sation rate of $69,000, payable $46,300 from Surgery 
bdcjet, and $22,700 annual auqrmtation. 

TO: A n a n n u d l ~ n s a t i o n s a t e o f $ 6 9 , 0 0 0 , p a y a b l e $ 5 0 , 6 0 0  f r o m S w q e r ~  
budget, and $18,40fl amual a u v t a t i o n .  

John L. Hunt, Asmiaw Professor oF Surgery and Assistant Cml-dinator of 
t h ~  h c j i o ~ m l  Bum W e  Center, tenure, 

From:  An annual ccmpensatim rate of $69,40O,payaLle $46,500 from Surgery 
budget, and $22,900 annual augmntatim. 

'Ib: An aw11wl mmpensation rate of $69,400, payable $50,600 from Surcjery 
budpnt, and $18,800 annual aupn ta t i on .  

RDym Iaymck, Asmciate P r o f e s s ~ r  of Family Practice and Crxnmunity kdicine 
and S u r g e r y ,  non-timure, 

F m :  An mual compensation rate of $54,000, payable $38,467 fm Fanily 
Practice and m m i t y  W c i n e  Wgct and $15,533 annual a u v t a t i o n .  

m: A n a n n u a l q n s a t i o n r a t e o f  $54,000, pyable $38,467 frrwnFamily 
P ~ d c t i ~ e  and Cmmmity Wi.cine budget, $11,765 E m  Surgery budget, 
and $3,765 zdual augmentation. 



AMENaMENTS TD THE: 1979-80 OPFBATm BUIX;ET - c ~ n t h u d  

RAI;IAS MEDICAL SGIOOL - mntinued 

Various - continued 
Jose P. Elmpi l ,  Assistant Professor of Oral Surgery, m-tenure, 

F m :  An annual anpensation rate of $35,400, payable $23,800 f m  Surgery 
budyet, mil $11,600 cm.t~ual augmentation. 

b u q l a s  P. Sinn, Assistant Professor of Oral Surgery,  non-tenure, 

F i n n :  An annual c m p n s a t i o n  rate of $49,000, payable $32,900 from Surgery 
budget, and $16,100 annual augmentation. 

I b  Anannualmrrp~nsationra~of$49,000,payable$45,100frumS~ery 
budget, and $3,900 annual augwntatim. 

bna ld  3 .  Mmre, Assistant Professor of Nemloyical Surqery, n o n - t P ~ r x e ,  

J?m: An annual ~ n s a t i o n  r a k  of $29,000, payable $12,000 f m  Surgery 
M g e t ,  and $17,000 from Departmsnt 'bust Surgery.  

m: ~n annual mrrpmsation rate of $29,000, payable fm Surgery budyet. 

Duke Samson, Assistant Professor,  nowtenure, 

F m :  An mual cmpnsation rate of $54,000, payable $200 £run Surgery 
budget, $36,000 f m  Veterans Administration, and $17,800 m u d  
augnmtat ion. 

: A n m u a l c ~ s a t i m r a t e o f  $54,00O,pay&le r j 4 5 , l O O f r w n S q e ~ y  
budget, and $8,900 m u a l  augmentation. 

Gordon H. Sasaki ,  Assistant Professor, n o n - b n m ,  

Froan: An m u d  capsnsatim rate of $50,000, payable $33,500 f m m  V&em.ns 
Pdministration and $16,500 annual a u v t a t i o n .  

Tb: Anannual mnpnsatimrateof $50,00O,payable $45,100 frunSurgery 
budget, and $4,900 annual auywnta t ion .  

Fbnald M. Sato, Assistant P r o f e s s o r ,  non-tenure, 

From: An annual -iatim rate of $50,000, payable $33,500 fm Surgery 
budget, and $16,500 annual dugnmtatian. 

Tb: An annual ccarrpensatim rate of $50,000, payable $45,100 £ram Surgery 
budget, and $4,900 a r m 1  auqmtat ion .  



TD TlfE 1979-80 OPERATING B W T  - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCI1001, - mllthmd 

V a r i o u s  - continued 
Frederick H .  Sklar,  A q s i s t x ~ t  Professor of Nxrologicd Surgery, nun-tenure, 

F m m :  An a r u 1 ~ 1  cmrp3stion r a ~  of $57,000, payable $200 fmm Surgery 
budget, $38,000 frwn Veterans Administration, and $18,800 annual 
augmmkation. 

m: Anmualcatrrpensationrate of $57,000, payable $45,100 fmm SulymY 
budget, and $11,900 annual au-tatim. 

Kenneth P. Butters, C l i n i d  Assistant Pmfessor of Plast ic  md ~ ~ d i c  
S u r g e r y ,  non-tenure, 49% t k ,  

IYm: An annual c a p n s a t i o n  rate of $40,816, wyable $27,347 from k- 
partmmt Trust Surgery and $13,469 mual auqxmhtion. 

: Anannualoornpensationrakeof $40,816, payable $27,347 f m S u r f 3 e ~  
budget, and $13,469 a n n d  augmntation. 

Henry S .  @ ~ d ,  Clinical Assistant Professor of plastic Swqery ,  rlorl-tenure, 
808 t h ~ ,  

Ran: An annual mqensation rate of $50,000, payable $33,500 f m  Surgery 
budget, and $16,500 annual au-tation. 

'Ib: Anannualcmpnsat imra teof  $ 5 0 , 0 0 0 , p y & l e  $44,750 € . m S u r g e r y  
budget, and $5,250 annual augmentation. 

John B. Tkbbetts, C l i n i c a l  Assistant Professor of Plas t i c  Surgery, non-tenure, 
50% t h ,  

F m :  An annual compcnsatim rate of $50,000, payable $33,600 fm kpirL- 
m t  Trust Suqery ,  and $16,400 annual a u p n t a t i o n .  

To: A n a n n u a l m ~ s a t i o 1 ~ r a t t ? o f $ 5 0 , 0 0 0 , p a y a b l e $ 3 3 , 6 0 0 f r u m S ~ q e ~  
budget and $16,400 annual augmentation. 

Ibland Ortengren, Visitiny Assistant Professor, non-tenure, 

m: An annual -sation rate of $25,000, payable $16,800 f m  S u r q q  
budget, and $8,200 fmm Dep-t Trust S u q x ~ .  

?lo: An annual  sati ion rate of $25,000, payable frm Surgery budqet. 



AM ENDM ENTS TO THE 1 979-80 0 PER ATlNC BlJDC ET - continued 

DALLAS GRADUATE XHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES 

Off ice of the Dean 
1. Transfer funds i n  the amount of $6.4 17.00 from GSBS-Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries to GSBSOf  ficc of t he  Dean budget' &d change the source of compensation of 
Kern Wildenthal, Dean, Dallas GSBS, Professor of Physiology and Internal Medicine, 
tenure, effective October 1, 1979, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $47,500, payable $18,065 from CSBS 
Office of the  Dean budget, $39,935 from Physiology budget, $1,300 
f r o m  Internal Medicine budget, and $8,000 from WIH 1-T32-HL07360- 
01. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $67,300, payable $25,065 f rom CSBS- 
Office of t h e  [Jean budget, $39,935 from Physiology budget, $1,500 
f r o m  Irlternal Medicine budget, and $1,000 from NII-1 1- T32-HL07360- 
01. (RBC No. 393) 

2. Transfer funds i n  the  amount of $18,000.00 from GSBS-Unallocatcd Faculty 
Salaries to CSBSOffice  of the Dean budget and change t h e  source of compensation of 
Kern W ildenthal, Dean, Dallas GSBS, Professor of Physiology and Internal  Medjcinc, 
tenure, effective December 1, 1979, as follows: 

Frorri: An annual compensation rate of $67,500, payable $25,065 frorri GSBS- 
Office of t he  Dean budget, $39,935 from Physiology budget, $1,500 
f corn Internal Medicine budget, and $1,000 from NIH 1-T32-HL07360- 
01. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $67,500, payable $49,065 f rom GSBS- 
Office of the Dean budget, $1 5,935 from Physiology budget, $1,300 
f r o m  Internal Medicine budget, and $1,000 from NIH I-T32-HL07360- 
01. (RBC No. 373) 

Graduate Program in  Cell Biology 
3. Transfer of Funds 

From: GSBS-Unallocated Faculty Salaries 

To: GSBS-Graduate Program in Cell Biology 
Faculty Salaries $40,728.00 

Reallocation of resources effective December I ,  1979, in order to uti l ize funds 
available in a more effective manner.  (HBC No. 378) (See below) 

Transfer funds in the  amount of $40,728.00 from GSBS-Unallocated Faculty Salaries to 
GSBS-Graduate Program in Cell Biology and change t h e  source of funds of t h e  
following individuals, effective December 1, 1979: 

Richard G. Anderson, Associate Professor, tenure, 

From: An annual compensation rate of $35,000, payable $1 4,490 f rom GSBSCraduat e 
Prograrrl in Cell Biology budget, $14,490 from Cell Biology budgct, and $6,020 
f rom NIH 3-PO I-HL20948-02. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $35,000, payable $20,5 10 from GSBS-Graduate 
Program in  Ccll Riotogy budget, and $14,490 from Cell Biology budget. 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - co~ltinued 

DALLAS GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES - corlt ir~urd -- 
Graduate Program in Cell Biology - continued 

Rupert Billingham, Professor and Chairman, tenure, 

Prom: An annual compensation rate of $59,300, payable $48,800 from Cell Biology 
budget, $4,000 from NIEI 5-KO 1-A110678-08, and $6,500 from Southwestern 
MedicaI Foundation. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $59,300, payable $48,800 from Cell Biology 
budget, $4,000 from GSBS-Graduate Program in Cell Biology budget, and $6,500 
from Southwestern Medical Foundation. 

W illjam R .  Duncan, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, 

From: An annual compensation rate of $22,500, payable $3,000 f r o m  Cell Rjology 
budget, $8,000 from NJH 5-R 01-Af 10678-08, $5,500 from GSBSGraduate 
Program in Immunology budget, and $6,000 from N IH 5-R0 1-RR 01 133-0 2. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $22,500, payable $3,000 from Cell Biology 
budget, $14,000 from GSRLGraduate Program in Cell Biology budget, and 
$5,500 from GSBS-Graduate Program in immunology budget. 

William J. Gonyea, Associate Professor, tenure, 

From: An annuaI compensation rate of $40,000, payable $32,880 from Cell Biology 
budget, $1,120 frorn NIH 5-R01-AM17615-05, and $6,000 from GSBSGraduate  
Program in Cell Biology budget. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $40,000, payable $32,880 from Cell Biology 
budget, and $7,120 from GSBSGraduate Program in Cell Biology budget. 

Wilma S. Gri f f in ,  Assistant Professor, non-tenure, 

From: An annual compensation rate of $22,400, payable $20,400 from Cell Biology 
budget, arld $2,000 from NIH 5-R0 1-AIl4663-02. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $22,400, payable $20,400 from Cell Biology 
budget, and $2,000 from GSBS-Graduate Program i n  Cell Biology budget. 

Frederick Grinnell, Associate Professor and Chief, Cell Biology Section, tenure, 

From: An annual compensation rate of $30,000, payable $22,000 irorn Cell Biology 
budget, $5,000 from GSBSGraduate Program in Cell Biology budget, and $3,000 
from NIH 2-KO 1-CAI 4609-07. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $30,000, payable $22,000 from Cell Biology 
budget, and $8,000 from GSBSGraduate  Program in Cell Bjology budget. 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1973-80 OPEK ATINC BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS G R A D U A T E  SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES - continued 

Graduate Program i n  Cell Biology - contjnued 
Judith R .  Head, Assistant Prof cssor, non-tenure, 

From: An annual compensation rate of $22,900, pay ablc 14,236 f rom Cell Biology 
budget, and $8,664 from NIH 5-R01-AI10678-08. 

To; An annual compcnsatian rate of $22,900, payable $14,236 from Cell Biology 
budget, and $8,664 frorn GSBS-Graduate Program in CeH Biology budgct. 

Chia-Sheng Ljn, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, 

From: An annual cornpcnsation rate of $24,400, payable $22,400 f rom Celt Biology 
budget, and $2,000 from NIH 1-R01-AA0390 1-0 1. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $24,400, payable $22,400 from Cell Riology 
budget, ancl $2,000 f rom GSDS-Graduate Program i n  Cell Biology budget. 

John C .  Par navelas, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, 

From: An annual cumpensation rate of $24,000, payable $20,290 f rom Cell Biology 
budget, $1,7 10 f r o m  CSRS-Graduate Program in Cell Biology budget, and $2,000 
from NIH l-KOl-t7AO2338-01. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $24,000, payable $20,290 from Cett Biology 
budget, and $7,7 10 from GSBS-Graduatc Program i n  Cell Biology budget. 

Leonard Seelig, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, 

From: An annual compensation rate of $22,600, payable $2 1,100 from Cell Biology 
budget, and $1,500 f rom NIH 5-R01-AIL0678-08. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $22,600, payable $21,100 from Cell Riology 
budget, and $1,500 from GSRS-Graduate Program in Cell Biology budget. 

Jacob W. Streilein, Professor of Cell Biology and Internal Medicine, tenure, 

From: An annual  compensation rate of $53,000, payable $37,900 from Celt Biology 
budget, $1,200 from Internal Medicine budget, $6,900 from GSBS-Graduate 
Program in ~mrnuno~ogy budget, $4,000 from NIH 5 - R 0  1-A1 10678-08, and $3,000 
from NIH 5-P40-RRO t 133-03. 

To: An a ~ ~ n u a l  compensation rate of $53,000, payable $37,900 from Cell Biology 
budget, $1,200 from Internal Medicine budget, $6,900 from GSBSGraduate 
Program in Immunology budget, and $7,000 from CSBSGraduate Program i n  
Cell Biology budget. 

Dondid J. Woodward, Professor of Cell Riology and Physiology, t e n u r e ,  

From: An annual compensation rate of $47,500, payable $44,500 from Cell Biology 
budget, and $3,000 from NIH I-R0 1-AA03901-0 1. 

To: An annual coppensation rate of $47,500, payable $44,500 f r o m  Cell Biology 
budget, and $3,000 from GSBS-Graduate Program in Cell Biology budget. 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPEKATING BUDGET - continued 
DALLAS CR ADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES - conrinued 

Graduate Program in  Bioche in js t ry  
4. Transfer of Funds 

From: GSBS-Unallocated F a c u l t y  Salaries 

To: GSDSGraduate Program in  Biochemistry 
Faculty Salaries 24,658.00 

Reallocation of resources effective December 1, 1979, in order t o  utilize funds 
available in a more effective manner. (See below) (ROC No. 380) 

Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $44,658.00 from GSBS-Unallocated Faculty Salaries to 
G SBS-Cradua te Program in Biochcm istry budget and change rhe source of funds  of t h e  
following individuals, effective December 1, 1979: 

Ronald W. Estabrook, Virginia Lazenby O'Hara Professor  and Chairman of 
Biochemistry, t~nure,  

From: An annual compensation rate of $64,000, payable $53,200 frorn Biochemistry 
budget, $2,000 from GSDS-Graduate Program in Biochemistry budget, $ 1 , ~  50 
f rom NIH 5-ROl-GM 16488, $1,090 from Vir L. O'Hara Professorship, $800 
from Southwestern Medical Foundation, and annual augmentation. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $64,000, payable $53,200 froin Biochemistry 
budget, $3,250 from GSBS-Graduate Prograrn in Biochemistry budget, $1,050 
from Virginia L. O'Hara Professorship, $800 from Southwestern Medcal 
Foundation, and $5,700 annual augmentation. 

John M. Johnston, Professor of Biochemistry and Obstetrics and Gynecology, t enure ,  

From: An annual compensation rate of $50,000, payable $39,000 from Biochemistry 
budget, $9,000 from Obstetrics and Gynecology budget, and $2,000 f r o m  GSBS- 
Graduate Prograrn in Biochemistry budget. 

To: An annual compensdtion rate of $50,000, payable $3~,000 from Biochemistry 
budget, and $1 1,000 from GSRS-Graduate Prog ram in Biochemistry budget. 

Ronald A. Butow, Professor, tenure, 

Ft'orn: An annual compensation ratc of $36,000, payable $30,000 from Biochemistry 
budget, $2,000 from GSRSGraduate Program i n  Biochemistry budget, $2,000 
from NIH 2-K01-GM19090, and $2,000 from NIH 5-R01-GM22525. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $36,000, payable $30,000 f r o m  Biochemistry 
budgec, and $6,000 from GSBS-Graduate Program in Riochemistry budget- 

Rene Frenkel, Associate Professor of Biochemistry and Associate Professor of 
Physician Assistants, tenure, 

From: An annual compensation rate of $3 1,300, payable $20,659 f rom Biochemistry 
budget, $3,000 from GSBSGraduate Program in Riochernistry budget, $3,228 
from Heal th  Care Sciences budget, $1,050 f r o m  NIH 5-R01-AM17983, and 
$3,363 from VA 2C-74V-44-0072-05. 

To: An annual con~?~nsation rate of $31,300, pa yablc $20,659 from Biochemistry 
budget, $4,050 f rom CSBS-Graduate Program in Riochern i s try budget, $3,228 
f r o m  Health Care Sciences, and $3,363 from VA 2C-74V-44-0072-05. 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BLJDGET - continued 

DALLAS GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES - continued 

Graduate Program in Riochernistry - continued 

Evan Simpson, Associate Professor of Obstetrics and Gynecology and Biochemistry, 
tenure, 

From: An annual compensation rate of $31,000, payable $20,000 f rom Obstetrics and 
Gynecology budget, $8,000 from Biochemistry budget, and $3,000 from G S B S  
Graduate Program in Biochemistry budget. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $31,000, payable $8,000 from Biochemistry 
budget, and $23,000 from GSBS-Graduate Program in Biochemistry budget. 

William T. Garrard, Associate Professor, tenure, 

From: An annual compensation rate of $28,400, payable $23,400 from Biochemistry 
budget, $4,000 from GSBS-Graduate Program in Biochemistry budget, and 
$1,000 f rom NIH 5-R01-GM22201-05. 

To: An annual cornper~sation rate of $28,400, payable $23,400 from Diochemjsr!.y 
budget, and $5,000 f rom CSRSGraduate Program in Biochemistry budget. 

Jurgen Werringloer, Research Assistant Professor, non-tenure, 

From: An annual compensation rate of $25,500, payable $20,258 from Diochemistry 
budget, and $5,242 from NIH 5 - K O  1-Ghl16488- 12. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $25,500, payable $20,258 from Biochemistry 
budget, and $5,242 from GSBSGraduate Program in Biochemistry budget. 

George Capdevila, Visiting Assistant Professor, non-tenure, 

From: An annuai compensation rate of $20,300, payable $5,300 from Riochernistry 
budget, and $15,000 from NIH 2-ROI-HL19654-04. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $20,300, payable $5,300, from Biochemistry 
budget, and $9,000 from CSBS-Graduate Program in Biochemistry budget, and 
$6,000 frorn NIH 2-K01-HL19654-04. 

Yukikazu Saeki, Visiting Assistant Professor, non-tenure, 

From: An a-qua1 compensation rate of $18,000, payable f rom NIH 5-ROl-GM 1 6488- 12. 

To: An annuaI compensation rate of $18,000, payable $9,000 from GSBSCraduate 
Program in Biochemistry budget, and $9,000 f r o m  NIH 5-RO 1-GM 16488-1 2. 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS GRAD11 ATE SCHOOL OF MOM WICAL SCIENCES - continued 

Graduate Program in Biomedical Engineering 
5. Transfer of Funds: 

From: GSRS-Unallocated Faculty Salaries $14,921.00 
-- 

To: GSBS-Graduate Program in Biomedical Engineerin 
Faculty Salaries . $14,921.00 .- -- 

Reallocation of resources effective December I ,  1979, in  order to utilize funds in a 
more effective manner, (See below) (RBC No. 381) 

Transfer funds in the  amount of $14,92 1,00 f r o m  GSBS-Unallocated Faculty Salaries to 
GSBS-Graduate Program in Biomedical Engineering budget and change t h e  source of 
funds of the following individuals, effective December 1, 1979: 

Louis R .  Nardizzi, Clinical Associate Professor, non-tenure, 8%, 

From: An annual compensation rate of $35,500, payable from Department Trus t  
Radiology Nuclear Medicine. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $35,500, pay able f rom GSUSGraduare Prugram 
in  Biomedical Engineering budget. 

John G. Moore, Faculty Associate, non-tenure, 

From: An annual compensatjon rate of $30,500, payable $16,000 f rom Radiology 
budget, $8,728 from Parkland Hospital Radiology, and $6,072 from Department 
Trust Radiology NucIear Medicine. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $30,800, payable $16,000 frutn Radiology 
budget, and $14,800 f rom GSBSGraduate Program jn Riomcdical Engineering 
budget. 

Robert  M. Lebovitz, Associate Professor, tenure, 

From: An annual con~pensation rate of $38,700, payable $30,853 from Physiology 
budget, $5,652 from GSBS-Graduate Program in Physiology budget, and $2,195 
from NIH 5-R01-FD00824-03. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $38,700, payable $30,853 from Physiology 
budget, $5,652 from GSBSGraduate Program in Physiology budget, and $2,195 
from GSBS-Graduate Program in Biomedical Engineering budget. 

Graduate Program in Biophysics - 
6 .  Transfer of Funds 

From: GSBS - lrnallocated Faculty Salaries $25,386.00 -- 
To: CSRS - Graduate Program in Biophysics 

Faculty Salaries $25,386.00 

Reallocation of resources effective December 1, 1979, in order t o  utilize funds 
available in a more effective manner. (See below) (H BC No. 382) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPEK ATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES - cont inued 

Graduate Program in  Biophysics - continued 

Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $25,386.00 from GSBS-Unallocated Faculty Salaries to 
GSBS-Graduate Program in Biophysics and change the source of funds of the following 
individuals, effective December 1, 1979: 

Mark Leshin, Instructor, nan-tenure, 

From: An annual compensation rate of $24,800, payable $4,469 f rom Internal Medicine 
budget, $7,53 1 from McDermott Center, and $1 2,800 from NIH 1-F32-HI30570 3- 
0 1 

To: An annual compensation- rate of $24,800, payable $4,469 from Internal Medicine 
budget, $7,531 from GSBS-Graduate Program in Biophysici budget, and $1 2,800 
from NIH 1-F32-HD05703-01. 

Vaughn Koester, Assistant Professor , non-tenure, 

From: An annual compensation rate of $19,200, payable $t2,280 irom Physiology 
budget, $1,920 from CSBSGraduate Program in Physiology budget, and $5,000 
f rom NIH 2-RO I-HL18272-04. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $19,200, payable $12,280 from Physiology 
budget, $5,920 from GSBS-Graduate Program in Biophysics budget, and $1,000 
f r o m  NIH 2-ROl-HL18272-04. 

Millard M. Judy, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, 20%, 

From: An annual compensation rate of $25,900, payable f ram NIH 5-P5&Ht 17669-05. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $25,900, payable $20,000 f rom GSBSGraduate 
Program in Biophysics budget, and $5,900 from NIH 5-P5&HL 17669-05. 

Ann M aravilla, Assistant Professor , non-tenure, 

From: An annual compensation rate of $48,000, payable $21,091 from Radology 
budget, $5,256 from Parkland Hospital Radiology, $16,397 from Texas Scottish 
R i t e  Hospital, and $5,256 annual augmentation. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $48,000, payable $21,091 f rom Radiology 
budget, $5,256 from Parkland Hospital Radiology, $16,397 f rom GSBS-Graduate 
Program in Biophysics budget, and $5,256 annuaI augmentation, 

Graduate Pr~;;ram in Immunology 
7. Transfer funds in the amount of $15,400.00 f rom CSB5-Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries to  GSBS-Graduate Program in lmmunobgy budget and change the source of 
funds of Petri Kovanen, Research Associate Professor, non-tenure, effective January 
1 ,  1980, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $23,100, payable from NIH Pol- 
HL20948-03. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $23,100, payable from GSBS -Graduate 
Program in immunology budget. (RBC No. 354) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPEK ATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES - continued 

Graduate Program i n  Immunology - continued 
8. Transfer funds i n  the amount of $8,767.37 from GSBSUnal loca ted  Faculty 
Salaries to GSBSGraduate Program in I~nrnunology budget and decrease the  percent of 
t ime and change the source of funds of David F. Ranney, Assistant Professor, non- 
tenure, effective January 1, 1980, as fojlows: 

From: 100% t ime ,  at anannualcompensat ionra teof  $26,30O,payableIrorn 
Pathology budget. 

To: 77% time, at an annual compensation rate of $26,300, payable $9,136 
from Pathology budget, and $17,164 from CSBS-Graduate Program in 
Immunology budget. (RBC No. '572) 

9. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $3,450.00 f rom CSRS Unallocated Salaries to 
Graduate Prograrn in Immunology Classified Salaries to provide for a change in salary 
support for a classified employee, (R BC No. 389) 

10. Transfer of Funds 

From: CSBS-Unallocated Faculty Salaries 

To: GSRS-Graduate Prograrri in Immunology 
Facul ty  Salaries $50,629.00 - 

Reallocation of resources effective December 1, 1979, in order to utilize funds 
available in a more effective manner. (See below) (RBC NO. 3831 

Transfer funds i r ~  the amount of $50,629.00 from GSBSCnallocated Faculty Salaries, 
to GSBSGraduate Program in Immunology, and change the source of funds of t h e  
following itldividuals, effective December 1, 1979: 

Paul C. MacDonald, Professor of Obstetrics and Gynecology and Biochemistry, 
.Associate Chairman of Obsterrics and Gynecology, and Director of Cecil H. and Ida 
Green Center far Reproductive Biology Sciences, tenure, 

From: An annual compensation rate of $78,500, payable $48,650 from Obstetrics and 
Gynecology budget, $5,000 from Biochemistry budget, $3,000 from Department 
Trust Obstetrics and Gynecology, and $21,850 annual augmentation. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $78,500, payable $48,650 from Obstetrics and 
Gynecology budget, $5,000 from Biochemistry budget, $3,000 f rom GSBS- 
Graduate Program in Immunology budget, and $21,830 annual augrncntation. 

Jack A, Pritchard, Gillette Professor of Obstetrics and Gyneculogy, and Chief, 
Division 01 Obstetrics, tenurc, 

From: An annual compensation rate of $78,500, payable $53,630 from Obstetrics and 
Gynecology budget, $3,000 from Department Trust Obstetrics and Gynecology , 
and $21,850 annual augrncntation. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $78,500, payable $53,650 from Obstetrics and 
Gynecology budget, $3,000 from GSBS-Graduate Prograrrt in Imm unolugy 
budget, and $2 1,850 annual augmentation. 



AM ENDM ENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING RllnGET - curltinued - 

DALLAS GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES - continued 

Graduate Program in  lmmunolagy - cont-jnued 

DanieI E. Scott, Professor, Chairman and Chief of Obstetrics and Gynecology at 
Presbyterian Hospital, tenure, 

From: An annual compensation rate of $77,200, payable $45,659 f rom Obstetrics and 
Gynecology budget, $3,000 from Family Planning Operating Fund, $8,000 f rom 
Faculty Clinic, and $20,550 annual augmentation. 

TO: An annual compensation ra teof  $77,200,payabie $45,650 f r~rnObste t r ics  and 
Gynecology budget, $3,000 from Family Planning Operating Fund, $8,000 from 
CSBS-Graduate Program in Irr~rnunology budget, and  $20,550 annual 
augmentation. 

Gary Cunningham, Associate Professor and  Director of Residency Prograrn Jor 
Obstetrics and Gynecology, tenure, 

From: An annual compensation rate of $63,000, payable $44,000 from Obstetrics and 
Gynccolngy budget, $5,000 from Farnily Planning Operating Fund, $1,000 from 
Faculty Clinic, and $1 3,000 annual augmentation.  

To: At7 annual compensation rate of $63,000, payable $44,000 from Obstetrics and 
Gynecology budget, $5,000 from Farr~ily Planning Operating Fund, $1,000 from 
GSBSGraduate  Program i n  Immunology budget, and $1 3,000 annual 
augmentation. 

Jan Friedman, Assistant Professor of Obstetrics and Gynecology and Pediatrics, and 
Chief, Division of Medical Genetics, non-tenure. 

From: An annual compensation rate of $39,3 50, payable $36,347 frorn Obstetrics and 
Gynecology budget, and $3,003 from Faculty Clinic. 

To: An annual competlsation rate of $39,350, payable $36,347 from Obstetrics and 
Gynecology budget, and $3,003 from GSBSGraduate Program in Immunology 
budget. 

Barry E. Schwartz, Associate Professor of Obstetrics and Gynecology, and Assistant 
Professor of Health Care .Sciences, tenure, 

From: An annual compensation ra te  of $60,000, payable $39,000 from Obstetrics and 
Gynecology budget, $3,200 f rom Faculty Clinic, $4,800 f rorn NIH 5 4 2  1 - 
PE 16003-02, $3,000 from FamiI y Planning Operating Fund, and $10,000 annual 
augmentat ion. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $60,000, payable $39,000 from Obstetrics and 
Gynecoio y budget, $3,200 from GSBSGraduate  Program i n  Immunology 
budget, $4,800 from NIH 5-DZ1-PE16003-03, $3,000 f rom Family Planning 
Operating Fund, and $1 0,000 annual augmentation. 



AM ENDM ENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - cant inc~ed  

D A L L A S  GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BTOM EDICAL SCIENCES - conrinued 

Graduate Program in  Immunology - continued 

Jarries E. Aiman, Assistant  Professor and nirector of the Regional HEW infertility 
Center, non-tenure, 

From: An annual compensation rate of $54,000, pay able $26,000 from Obstetrics and 
Gynecology bud et, $3,000 from Family Planning Operating Fund, $5,000 frorn 
FacuIty Clinic, 1 5,000 from Department Trust Obstetrics and Gynecology, and 
$1 5,000 annual augmentation. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $54,000, payable $26,000 from Obstetrics and 
Gynecology budget, $3,000 from Family Planning Operating Fund, $4,000 from 
GSBS-Graduate Prograrrl in Immunology budget, $5,000 from De ar tmcnt  Trust 
Obstetrics and Gynecology, $1,000 from Faculty Clinic, and 15,000 anr~ual 
augment ation. 

P 

Clare Edman, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, 

Froin: An annctal compensation rate of $60,000, payable $39,748 from Obstetrics and 
Gynecology budget, $3,000 from Family Planning Operating Fund, $2,352 f rom 
Faculty Clj nic, and $14,900 annual augmentation. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $60,000, payable $39,748 f r o m  Obste t r ics  and 
Gynecology budget, 53,000 from F arnily Planning Operating Fund, $2,352 from 
GSBSGraduate Prograrn in  Immunology budget, and $t4,900 annual 
augmentat ion. 

David L. Hemsell, Assistant Professor and Chief, Division of Gynecology, non-tenure, 

From: An annual compensation rate of $52,100, payable $32,000 from Obstetrics and 
Gynecology budget, $6,000 from Faculty Clinic, $3,000 from Family Planning 
Operating Fund, and $1 1,100 annual augmentation. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $52,100, payable $32,000 from Obstetrics and 
Cynecolo y budget, $6,000 from GSRSGraduate Program in 1rnrnunolog)l 
budget, $3,000 from Family Planning Operating Fund, and $1 1,100 annual  
augmentat ion. 

Rignherto Santas-Rarnos, Associate Professor, tenure, 

From: An annual compensation rate of $58,000, payable $39,000 from Obstetrics and 
Gynecology budget, $3,000 from Family Planning Operating Fund, $8,000 from 
Faculty Clinic, and $8,000 annual augmentation. 

To: An annual  compensation rate of $58,000, payable $39,000 f rom Obstetrics and 
Gynecology budget, $3,000 from Farn i ly Planning Operating Fund, $8,000 from 
GSBS-Graduate Program in Immunology budget, and $8,000 annual 
augmentation. 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING - BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS GRADUATE SC:HOOL OF SIOMEDlCAL SCIENCES - continued 

Graduate Prograrn in Immunolo~y  - continued 
-- 

Peggy Bunch, Instructor in Clinical Obstetrics and Gynecology, non-tenure, 

Frum: An annual compensation rate of $17,500, payable $8,750 from Family Planning 
Operating Fund, and $8,750 from Department Trust Obstetrics and Gynecology. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $17,500, payable $8,750 f r o m  Family Planning 
Operating Fund, and $8,750 from CSBS-Graduate Program in Immunology 
budget. 

John P. Reeves, Associate Professor, tenure, 

From: An annual cornpensat ion rate of $32,500, pay able $21,265 from Physiology 
budget, $6,735 from GSDSGraduate Program in Physiology budget, and $4,500 
from NIH-2ROl -GM21423-04. 

To: An annual  compensation rate of $32,500, payable $21,265 f rom Physiology 
budget, $6,735 from GSBSGraduate Program in Physiolo y budget, $4,000 from 
GSBS-Graduate Program in ImrnunoJogy budget, and 300 from NIH-2RO 1- 
GM 21 423-04. 

1 

Sheldon Blend, Assistant Professor of Clinical Radiology, non-tenure, 

Frorn: An annual compensation rate of $45,720, payable $1,200 (3%) frorn Department 
Trust Radiology General Diagnostic. The balance of Dr. Blend's compensa-Lion is 
paid direct by VA Hospital. 

To: An annual compensation rate oi $45,720, payable $1,200 (3%) from GSBS- 
Graduate Program in Immunology budget. The balance of Dr. Blend's 
compensation is paid direct by VA Hospital. 

John W. Roberts, Jr., Executive Assistant to the Chairman, Instructor in Radiology and 
Heal th  Care Sciences, non-tenure, 

From: An annual compensation rate oi $33,500, payable $13,073 from Radiology 
budget and $20,427 from ParkIand Hospital Radiology. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $33,500, payable $13,073 frorn Radiology 
budget, $8,427 from Parkland Hospital Radiology, and $1 2,000 from G S B S  
Graduate Program in Irnmunology budget. 

Graduate P r r ~ r a r n  in Pharmacology 
1 1  TransferofFunds - 

From: C SBS-Unallocated Faculty Salaries 

To: GSBS-Graduate Program in Pharmacology 
Faculty Salaries $34,464.00 - 

Reallocation of resources effective December 1, 1979, in order t o  utilize funds 
available in a more effective manner. (See bebw) (RRC No. 384) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES - continued 

Graduate -- Program in Pharmacology - continued 

Transfer funds in the amount of $34,464.00 from GSBS-Unallocated Faculty Salaries to 
CSBSGraduate Program in Pharmacology and change the source of compensation of 
the folhwing individuals, effective December 1, 1979: 

Ervin G. Erdos, Professor of Pharmacology and Internal Medicine, tenure,  

From: An annual compensation rate of $49,700, payable $46,349 from Pharmacology 
budget, and $7,351 from N IH 5-P50-HL14187-08. 

To: An annual compensation r a t e  of $49,700, payable $46,349 from Pharmacology 
budget, and $3,351 from GSBS-Graduate Program in Pharmacology budget. 

Wesley G, Clark, Associate Professor of Pharmacology and Health Care Sciences, 
tenure, 

From: An annual cornpensation rate of $33,100, payable $28,737 f rorn Pharmacology 
budget, $1,000 from NlH I-K01-DA2188-01, and $3,363 from VA-2C-74V- 
440072-05- 

TO: Anannualcompensation rateof $33,100, payable $28,337from Pharmacology 
budget, $3,363 from V A-2C-74V-440072-05, and $1,000 f rorn G S B S G  raduate 
Program in Pharmacology. 

James T. Stull, Associate Professor, tenure, 

From: An annual compensation rate of $35,200, payable $34,700 from Pharmacology 
budget, and $500 from Harry 5. Moss Estate. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $35,200, payable $34,700 from Pharmacology 
budget, and $500 f rom CSBS-Graduate Program in  Pharmacology budget. 

Robert M. Craha~r~,  Assistant Professor of Pharmacology and Internal Medicine, non- 
tenure, 

Frotn: An annual compcnsation rate of $32,700, payable $25,650 from Pharmaceutical 
Manufacturers Association Foundation, and $7,050 f ram NlH I-ROI-HL24480- 
0 1, 

To: Anannuaicompensation rateof $32,700,payab!e$25,650frornPharmaceutical 
Manufacturers Association Foundation, and $7,050 from GSBSGraduate 
Program in Pharmacology budget. 

Thomas H. Cardner, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, 

From; An annual compcnsation rate of $26,400, payable $25,400 from Pharmacology 
budget, and $1,000 from NTH 1-R0 1-HLZO623-0 1 .  

To: An annual compensation rate of $26,400, payable $25,400 f rom Pharmacology 
budget, and $1,000 from GSBS-Graduate Program i n  Pharmacology budget. 



AMENnMENTS TO T H E  1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued -- 

DALLAS GR ADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES - - continued 

1- continued 

Janet L. Parker, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, 

From: An annual cornpensat ion rate of $21,293, payable $8,595 from Pharmacology 
budget, and $12,698 from NIH 1-R23-IiL23427-01 SGY A, 

To: An annual compensation rate of $21,293, payable $8,595 from Pharmacology 
budget, $3,698 from NIH I-RZFHL23423-01 SGYA, and $9,000 f rom CSBS- 
Graduate Program in Pharmacology budget. 

Patrick E. Ward, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, 

From: An annual compensation rate of $24,200, payable $18,150 f rom American Heart 
Association 78-120, and $6,050 from NJH 5-ROl -HL20594-02. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $24,200, payable $18, 150 f rorn American Heart 
as so cia ti or^ 78-120, and $6,050 f r o m  GSBSGraduate Program in Pharmacology 
budget. 

Phyllis Kutsky, Instructor, non-tenure,  

From: An annual compensation rate of $18,000, payable $13,000 f rom NIH 5-R01- 
HL14775-09, and $5,000 f r o m  Pharmacology budget. 

To: An annualcompensation rateof $18,000, payable$9,000frornGSBSGraduate 
Program in Pharmacology budget, $5,000 from Pharmacology budget, and $4,000 
from NJH 5-R01-HL14775-09. 

Brian A. McMillen, Instructor, non-tenure, 

From: An annual compensation rate of $1 7,000, payable f rom NIH 5-R01-MH0583 1-1 8. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $17,000, payable $9,000 f rom GSBS-Graduate 
Program in Pharmacnlogy budget, and $8,000 f rom NlH 5-R0 1-MH0583 1-1 8. 

Graduate Program in Physiolo~y 

12. Transfer of Funds 

From: CSBS-Unallocated Faculty Salaries $5,209.00 -- 
To: GSRS-Graduate Program in Physiology 

Faculty Salaries $5,209.00 

Reallocation of resources effective December 1 ,  1979, in order to utilize funds 
available in a more effective manner. (See below) (RBC No. 385) 

Transfer funds in t he  amount of $3,209.00 f r o m  GSDS-Unallocated Faculty Salaries to 
GSCISCraduate Program i n  Physiology and change the source of compensation of the 
following individuals, effective December 1 ,  1979: 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES - continued 

Graduate Program in  Physialogy - continued 

Ladislav Krulich, Professor, tenure, 

From: An annual compensation rate of $40,000 payable $37,325 from Physiology 
budget, $1,337 from NIH 5-PO 1-HD09988, and $1,338 from NIH 5-R01-AM 10073. 

To: An annual conlpensation rate of $40,000, payable $37,325 from Physiology 
budget, and $2,675 from GSBSGraduate Program i n  Physiology budget. 

Peter Fawcett, Associate Professor, tenure, 

From: An annual compensation ratc of $35,100, payable $1 i,5 16 from Physiology 
budget, $18,336 from CSBSGraduate Program in Physiology budget, $4,135 
from NIH 5-T32-Hl307062-04, and $1,113 from NIH ZP01-HD09988-03. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $35,100, payable $1 1,516 f r o m  Physiology 
budget, $19,449 from GSBSGraduate Program in Physiology budget, and $4,135 
from NIH 5-T32-HD07062-04. 

Larry A. Bruce, Assistant Professor of Physiology and Health Care Sciences, non- 
t cnure, 

From: An annual compensation rate of $22,900, payable $16,37 1 from Physiology 
budget, $1,259 f rom VA 2C-74V-44-0072, $4,113 from Health Care Sciences, 
and $1,157 from NIH 1-ROL-AM21657. 

To: An annual compensation rate  of $22,900, payable $16,371 from Physiology 
budget, $1,259 from VA 2C-74V-44-0072, $4,117 from Health Care Sciences, 
and $1,157 f rom CSRSCraduate Prograrn in Physiology budget. 

George N. DeMartino, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, 

From: An annual compensation rate of $2 1,400, payable $1 0,700 f rom Physiology 
budget, $8,700 from GSBS-Graduate Program in Physiology budget, and $2,000 
f rom NIH 5-Pol-HL06296- t 8. 

To: An annual compensation ratc of $21,400, payable $10,700 f rom Physiology 
budget, and $10,700 from GSBS-Graduate Program in Physiology budget. 

Graduate Program in Radiation Biology 
13. Transfer funds in the amount of $2,021.00 from GSDS-Unalfocated Facultv 
Salaries t o  GSBS-Graduate Program in ~ a d i a t i o n  Biology and change the source of 
compensation of Mary E. Gaulden, Associate Professor, tenure, effective December I ,  
1979, a s  follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $39,600, payable $18,304 from 
Radiology budget, $1 3,850 from GSBSGraduate Program in Radiation 
Biology budget, $3,151 from Parkland Hospital Radiology, $1,600 from 
NIH 5-ROI-HD06832-08, and $2,695 from Department Trust Radiology. 

To: An annual  compensation rate of $39,600, payable $18,304 f rom 
Radiology budget, $1,600 from NIH 5ROl-HD06832-08, $3,151 from 
Park lad  Hospital Radiology, and $16,545 from GSBSGraduate 
Program in Radiation Biology budget. (R BC No. 386) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued - 
DALLAS GKADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES - corltinued 

Graduate Program in Radiological Physics 
14. Transfer of Funds 

From: G SRS-Unallocated Faculty Salaries $14,337,00 - 
To: GSBSGraduatc Program in Radiological 

Physics Faculty Salaries $ 1  4,357,OO 

Reallocation of resources effective December 1, 1979, in order to utilize funds 
available i n  a more effective manner. (See below) IHBC No. 387) 

Transfer funds in thc amount of $1 4,357.00 f rvrrl GSBSUnallocated Faculty Salaries to  
G SBS-Gradua te Program in Radiological Physics budget and change the source of 
cornpensat ion of the following individuals, effective December 1, 1979: 

J. Edward Dowdey, Associatc Professor, tenure, 

From: An annual. compensation rate of $38,300, payable $22,196 from Radiohgy 
budget, $,I1 1 from GSBS-Graduate Program in Radiological Physics budget, 
$3,157 from Parkland Hospital Radiology, $2,627 from Department Trust 
Radiology General Diagnostic, and $4,209 from Department Trust Radiology 
Oncology. 

To: An annual compcnsation rate of $38,300, payable $22,196 from Kadiolugy 
budget, $12,947 from GSBSGraduate Program in Radiological Physics budget, 
and $3,157 from Parkland Hospital Radiology. 

Robert C. Murry, Jr., Research Assistant Professor of Radrology, non-tenure, 

From: An annual compensation rate of $22,100, payable $1 1,582 from Radology 
budget,$5,264 from Parkland Idospilal Radiology, and $5,254 from Department 
Trust Radiology General Diagnostic. 

To: An annual compcnsation rate of $22,100, payable $1 1,582 from Radiology 
budget, $3,828 from Parkland Hospital Radiology, and $6,690 f rom CSBS- 
Graduate Program in Radiological Physics budget. 

Michael Tipton, Assistant Professor, non-twure, 

From: An annual compensation rate of $2 1,800, payable $16,184 f rom Radioiogy 
budget, $5,266 from Parkland Hospital Radiology, and $350 from Department 
Trust Radiology Oncology. 

To: An annual cornpensarion rate of $21,800, payable $16,184 from Radiology 
budgt . and $5,6 16 from CSRSGraduate Prograrn in RadiulogicaI Physics budget. 

DALLAS ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL 

Allied Health Education - 
1. Appoint Hilda R .  Glazer-Waldman, Visiting Assistanr Professor, no-tenure, 
effective January I ,  1980, at an annual compensation rate of $17,000, payable from 
DHEW-14331 -PE26008-01, Heal.th Resources Administration Grant. (R BC No. 37 5) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS ALLlED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL - continued 

Hea l th  Care Sciences 
2. Accept the resignation of Charles R. White, Associate Professor and Acting 
Chairman of Gerontology Services Administration, non-tenure, effective December 3 1 ,  
1979. Dr. White was budgeted at an annual compensation rate of $25,500, payable 
$24,900 from Health Care Sciences budget and $600 from Andrus Foundation Grant. 
(R BC No. 437) 

3. Increase the percent of t ime of Irwin Cadoi, C:Iinical Associate Professor, non- 
tenure, for t h e  period January 1, 1980 through April 30, 1980, as follows: 

From: 10% t ime, at an annual compensation rate of $30,000, payable from 
G SBS-Graduate Program in Clinical Psychology budget. 

To: 35% t ime, at an annual compensa t ion  rate of $30,000, payable $8,571 
from CSBS-Graduate Progranl i n  Clinical Psychology budget, and 
$2 1,429 from VA-2C-74V-44-0072-06. (R BC No. 342) 

4. C h a n g e t h e t i t l e a n d s o u r c e o f f u n d s f o r N o r a E r n s t , n o n - t e n u r e , f o r t h c : p c r i o d  
of November 1, 1979 through June 30, 1980, as follows: 

From: Assistant Professor; Project Director, at  an annual compensation rate 
of $19,000 payable $9,500 from Texas Education Agency Grant, and 
$9,500 f rom Texas Department of Human Resources. 

To: Assjstant Professor; Project Director for  Gerontology and All ied 
Health Education at an annual compensation rate of $19,000 payable 
$1 5,200 from DHEW-1-D3 1-PE26008-01, $1,900 f rom Texas Education 
Agency Grant,  and $1,900 from Texas D e p a r t m e n t  of Health. (R BC 
No. 326) 

5. Appoint A. Bennett Wilson, Assistant Professor of Health Care Sciences and 
Faculty Associate, Coordinator of Rehabilitation Engineering Programs, non-tenure, 
effective November 1, 1979, at a n  annual compensation rate of $40,000, payable 
$25,000.00 froin Health Care Sciences hirdget, and $15,000 from Department Trust 
Surgery. (RBC No. 312) 

6 .  Increase the annual compensation rate of Sharon Baggett, Instructor, non- 
t enu re ,  effective February 1, 1980, as follows: 

From: An annual corr~pensation rate of $1  4,964, payable $1 1,964 from DHEW- 
6AG- 1341 01, and $3,000 from SAHS-Health Care Sciences budget. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $15,000, payable from Tcxas 
Education Agency Contract. (HRC No. 442) 

7. Appoint Mark T. Sizemore ,  Instructor, non-tenure, effective November I ,  1 979, 
at an annual compensation rate of $15,500.00, payable f rom SAHS Health Care 
Sciences budget. IRRC No. 311) 

8. Change the  status of Bernice Bennett for t h e  period January 1, 1980 Through 
February 29, 1980, as follows: 

From: Adjunct Instructor, non-tenure, 38% time, at an annual compensation 
rate of $22,080, payable from DHEW-Physician Assistants Training 
Program. 

To: Adjunct Instructor, non-tenure, on leave of absence. (K BC No. 424)  



AM ENDM ENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPER ATINC RlJDG ET - continued 
DALLAS ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL - continued 

Nutrition and Oietctics 
9. Transfer funds i n  the amount: of $2,250.00 f rom SAHS-Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries to N u t r i t i o n  and Dietetics b u d ~ c t  and appoint Soice Ann Cartvr, Inst ruclor ,  
non-tentire, 38% t ime, for the period 'january 1,- 1980 through May I S ,  1980, at  an 
a n n u a l  compensation r a t e  of $1 6,000, pay able from Nutrition and Dietetics budget. 
(RBC No. 397) 

10. Accept t he  resignation of Brenda K. Jessup, Instructor, non-tenure, 60% tirne, 
effective Dttccmber 31, 1979. Mrs. Jessup was budgeted at  an annual compensation 
rate of $18,500, payable from Nutr i t ion  and D i e t e t i c s  budget. (RBC No. 348) 

11. Transfer f u n d s  in the amoun t  of $2,800.00 f r o m  SAHS-Unaltocated Faculty 
Salaries t o  SAHS-Nutrition and Dietetics budget and increase the  percent of ti mc of 
Frances P. Vines, Instructor, non-tenure, for t h e  period January 1, 1980 through May 
3 1 ,  1980, as follows: 

From: 60% t ime,  at an anriual compensa t ion  r a t e  of $16,800, payable f r o m  
Nutritiorl and Die te t i c s  budget. 

To: 100% t ime ,  wi th  no change jn compensation ratr. ( R R C  No. 398) 



THE UNlVERSlTY  OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 

GALVESTON, TEXAS 77550 

Chancellor E. D. Walker 
The Untversity o f  Texas System 
601 Colorado Street 
Aust  in, Texas 78701 

Dear Chancellor Walker: 

The docket for the Apr f 1 10- 11,  1980 meeting o f  the B m r d  

of Regents i s  submit ted for your recorinnendatlon and presentation to  

the Board. 

1 recommend approval.  

Sincerely, 

William C ,  Levln, M.D. 
Pres i den t 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTOH 

DOCKET FOR THE APR l L 10- 1 1 , 1980 MEET l NG 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page No. 

G i f t s  from Pr iva te  Donors and Foundations 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  to the  U n i v e r s i t y  G-3 

Absence from Usual and Regular Duties, 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  including Travel  G - 3  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Appointments t o  Graduate Facul t y  6-4 

C o n t r a c t s  and Grants fo r  Research, Development 
and Educational Services: 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Non-Governmental 6-4 

State . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  G-5 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Federal 6-6 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Business Contracts fo r  Services G-10 

Amendments to the 1979-30 Operating Budget 
( i n c l u d i n g  faculty and s t a f f  appointments 
and changes i n  status,  and transfer o f  . . . . . . . . . . . .  funds w i t h i n  ex is t ing Budget totals G - 1 1  

Medical S t a f f  Appointments, Rts fgnat ions ,  and . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Changes i n  S t a f f  S t a t u s .  6-34 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 

l NST l TUT l ONAL DOC K E I  

BOARD OF REGENTS' MEETING APRIL 10-11, 1980 

GIFTS. Acceptance o f  the following g i f t 3  i s  r e s p e c t f u l l y  recommended. ( ~ n  
a s t e r i s k  preceding t h e  name o f  t he  donor i n d i c a t e s  no l e t t e r  of  transmittal 
rece i ved . ) 

Donor and Address Purpose - Amoun t 

1 .  J u l i a n  C.  Barton, M . O .  Cont r i bu t i on  for  support $ 8,898.15 
703 N i x  Prufessional  Building o f  t e a c h i n g  and research  (Cash proceeds 
San Anton io ,  Texas 78205 programs i t i   he Mar i ne f r o m  sale of  

Biomedical I n s t i t u t e .  stock) 

2 .  D r .  and M r s .  Roland K,  
B l  umberg 

P. 0. Box 231 
Sequin, Texas 78155 

Con t r i bu t i on  for  a d d i t i o n  $ 25,000.00 
t o  the Roland K. and Jane 
W .  glumbet-g Fund for  
C y s t i t i s  Research. 

3. L a n i e r  Operating Founda t ion  Cont r i bu t i on  f o r  support  $ 8,000.00 
Mr. Robert  C. Lanier o f  research i n  the  
4200 Westheirner, S u i t e  251 Dcpartrrient o f  Microbio logy.  
Houston, Texas 77027 

4. T h e S e a l y d S m i t h F o u n d a t i o n  Cont r ibu t ion  represent ing $1,400,000.00 
for  the John Sealy Hosp i ta l  t he  Foundat ion 's  annual 

M r .  C. R .  B y s r d  c o n t r i b u t i o n  t o  t he  i n t e r e s t  
Execut i ve D i r e c t o r  and s i n k i n g  fund requ i re -  
P. 0 .  Box 81, UTMB S t a t i o n  ments on The Uni vers i t y  of 
Gal ves ton, Texas 77550 Texas Endowment and HospitaI 

Reveflue Bonds, Series 1973. 

5. The Upjohn Company Con t r i bu t i on  for  support $ 7,000.00 
Ka l amazoo, M i  chi  gan 49001 of  a fellowship i n  

microbio logy.  

6 .  " O r .  J .  T. Wea the ra l l  Con t r i bu t i on  far  a d d i t i o n  $ 5,056.64 
1425 13th Avenue North t o  the Arr Nell Boelsche 
Texas C i t y ,  Texas 77590 Weatheral l Memorial Fund. 

TRAVEL IN E X C E S S  OF 29 DAYS. In compliance w i t h  Sec t ion  10.33 of Chapter 1 1 1 ,  
P a r t  t I ,  Rules and Reyulat ions of  the Board o f  Regents for  t h e  Government o f  -- 
The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas System, approval of the fo l low ing travel requests i s  
r e s p e c t f u l l y  recommended. 

1.  Ba rba ra  Rae-Venter, Ph. D., A s s i s t a n t  Professor, Department of Surgery, t o  
t r a v e l  f o r  the pe r iod  January 25, 1980 through February 23, 1980: t o  
Auckland, New Zealand to present a paper a t  a satellite symposium of the 
V l l l  I n te rns t i ona t  Thyro id Congress; t o  Sydney, A u s t r a l i a  to a t t e n d  a 
s a t e l l i t e  symposium on Hormones and Cancer o f  the V t 1  1 International 
T h y r o i d  Congress; and t o  Helbourne,  A u s t r a l i a  t o  a t t end  the Sixth 
I n te rna t i ona l  Congress o f  Endocrinology. D r .  Rae-Venter 's  t r a v e l  expenses 
i n  the amount of  $2,400 w i l l  be p a i d  from a Mead Johnson g r a n t .  



THE UNIVERSITY  OF TEXAS HEDlCAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - A p r i l  10-11, 1980 

TRAVEL I N  EXCESS OF 29 DAYS - continued 
2. James C .  Thompson, M . D . ,  Professor  and Chairman, Department of Surgery, t o  

t r a v e l  for the  per iod March 12, 1980 through A p r i l  2 1 ,  1980: t o  China as 
i n v i t e d  speaker a t  Peking Medical College; t o  Japan as invited speaker a t  
t h e  Annual Meeting o f  Japanese Society o f  Gastroenterology; and to South 
A f r i c a  as i n v i t e d  speaker a t  the South A f r i c a  Surgical  Research Society. 
Dr. Thompson's travel expenses in  the approximate amount of $3,600 w i  1 l be 
pa id  from HSRDP - Surgery. 

APPOINTMENT TO THE GRADUATE FACliLTY AT THE UNlVERSlTY OF TEXAS GRADUATE SCHOOL 
OF BlOMEDlCAt SCIENCES AT GALVESTON. 

Approva l I s respectful l y recomnended For the appointment of  Hartyn 0 .  H ~ t ~ e d t  , 
P h . D . ,  Assistant Professor,  Department of  P r e v e n t i v e  Medic ine and Community 
H e a l t h  as Member of the Graduate Faculty. 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AN0 AGREEMENTS (NOH-GOVERNMENTAL) 

1 .  Boehringer lngelheim Ltd .  
Regional O f f i c e  
P. 0 .  Box 471 
Bedford, Texas 76021 

Research Grant No. 134/79 
C m b i  re5 i n  G e r i a t r i c  Hypertension. (study ~79-822) *- 
January, 1980 th rough  (Open) 
D r .  John M. Wallace 
This i s  a supplemental g r a n t  for  continued support 
of an ohgoi ng project. 

2 .  E l i  L l l l y  and Company 
P .  0. Box 618 
I n d i a n a p o l i s ,  Indiana 46206 

Research Grant No. 87620 
A - Clinical Study for  the Evaluat ion of  LY-127935 i n  -- - 
Infect  ions -- Due t o  Susceptible organisms. 
$9.800 
~ e b r u a r ~ ,  1980 through (open) 
Dr. Jon T. Hader 
Th is  i s  a new award. 

3 .  Merck Sharp t Dohme 
Division of Merck b to. 
west P o i n t ,  Pennsylvania 19486 

Research Grant - Study on the Varfabi l i ty of - 
0 son1c Requirements Among ~ne;mococci. 
.&m 
January,  1380 through (Open) 
Dr. Douglas P .  F ine  
T h i s  i s  a new award. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - A p r i l  10-11, 1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS INON-GOVERNMENTAL) - continued 

4 .  E l s a  U. Pardee Foundation 
P. 0 .  Box 1866 
Hidland, Nichigan 48640 

Rescarch Grant - S i u d f e s  of  Alpha-fetoprotein 
Blosynthes l s - i n  Normal a n d ~ r a n s f o r m e d  Cel l s .  
$15,000 
March 1 ,  1980 through February 28, I981 
Dr. Sau-Wah Kwan 
This i s  a new award. 

5.  The Texas Methodist Foundation 
Chase National Bank Buiiding 
S u i t e  103 
100 € a s  t Anderson Lane 
A u s t i n ,  Texas 78752 

Research Grant - Platelets i n  Diabetes Hellitus. - 
$15,000 
February,  1980 through (Open) 
Dr. Robert J .  Cunningham 
This award i s  support for  the continuation o f  an 
ongoing project .  

6 ,  University o f  Pi  ttsburgh 
N a t i o n a l  S u r g i c a l  Adjuvant Project  

for Breast and Bowel Cancers 
Room 914 ,  3550 Terrace Street 
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania  15261 

Research P r o j e c t  - The Treatment of Primary - - 
Breast Cancer. rn 
January, 1980 through (Open) 
Dr. Edward 8. R o w e  
This  award i s  for continued support of an 
ongoing p r o j e c t .  

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (STATE) 

l n teragency Coope r a t  ion Coot ract  No. I A C  (80-81 ) -0966, between The Texas 
Department of C m u n l  t y  Affairs and The University o f  Texas Medical Branch a t  
Galveston, by whlch TOCA provides $18,425, for the period February 1 ,  1980 
through August 31,  1980, fo r  UTMB t o  establish a rep1 i c a b l e  parent education 
delivery model. Th is  i s  a new cont rac t .  The cont rac t  was signed on behalf of 
UTMB by Mr. John C .  Kusnerfk f o r  M r .  V .  E. Thompson, Executtve Vlce President 
for Administration and Business A f f a i r s .  The cont rac t  was signed by the Sta te  
Purchasing and General Services Commission on February 1 ,  1980. 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS 

BOARD OF REGENTS'  MEETING A P R I L  10-11, 1980 

(An a s t e r i s k  preced ing  the name o f  the agency ind ica tes  an o r i g i n a l l y  s igned 
award  not  i ce was no t  rece i ved. ) 

1. "Department o f  t h e  Army  
US Army Hed i cs l Research and Devclopmcnt Command 

M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. P-004 t o  Research Cont rac t  
$60,725 
December 1 , 1577 t h  rough December 3 1, 1980 
Pathogenesis - o f  Salmonellosis: Exotoxins.  
D r .  Johnny W .  Peterson 
T h i s  m o d i f i c a t i o n  provides a d d i t i o n a l  funds 
extends the performance p e r i o d  for  one year  
total cost o f  the con t rac t  i s  now $169,017.  
Gal ves t o n  County 

and 
The 

2 .  ;'Department o f  t he  Army 
US Army Med i ca l Resea rch and Deve l opmen t Command 

Modi f i c a t  i o n  No. P-003 tn  Research Contract No. DAMD17-78-C-8048 
No new funds invo lved 
Septembe r 1 ,  197a through August 31, 1980 
In te r fe ron  Induced T r a n s f e r  o f  V i r a l  Resistance. -- -- 
D r .  J .  Edwin B la lock  
T h i s  m d i f i c a t i o n  provides f o r  amendment t o  
app rop r ia t i on  d a t a  c i t e d  i n  Block No. 10 on 
M o d i f i c a t i o n  P-301. There i s  no change i n  t he  
performance per iod or con t rac t  c o s t s .  
Gal  ves ton County 

3. Department o f  Health, Educat ion, and Wel fa re  
Na t i ona l  I n s t i t u t e s  of H e a l t h  
Na t i ona l  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  

Research Grant No. 5 R10 LA 03096-23 
$155,942 p lus  i n d i r e c t  c o s t s  
January 1, I980 through December 3 1 ,  1980 
Southwest Oncology Group. T h i s  i s  a na t iona l  
col laborative p r o j e c t  to study the e f f e c t  of new 
drugs on cancer. 
D r .  John J. Costanzi 
T h i s  i s  the 23rd y e a r  o f  a cont inu ing  p r o j e c t .  
Galveston County 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS M E D I C A L  BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - A p r i l  10-11, 1980 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 

4. Department o f  Health, Education, and Welfare 
National l n s t i t u t e s  of Health 
N a t i o n a l  l n s t i t u t e  on Aging 

Research Gran t  No. 7 R23 AG 02341-01 
$26,714 p l u 5  indi  r e c t  costs 
September 29, 1979 through August 31, 1980 
Living Arrangements and D i e t a r y  P a t t e r n s :  U.S.  A d u l t s .  - 
This  w i  I 1  be a study on a broad based sample o f  U.S. 
a d u l t s  t o  prov ide  information on the implication of 
l i v i n g  alone on d i e t a r y  patterns o f  the  elderly. 
Dr. Maradee A .  D a v i s  
This  i s  a new three-year g ran t  award. 
Galveston County 

5. Department o f  Heal th ,  Education, and Welfare 
Nat iona l  I n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l th  
National lnstitute of A l l e r g y  and In fect ious  Oiseases 

Research Grant No. 5 R22 A l  15536-02 
$43,813 p lus  i n d i r e c t  costs  
January 1 ,  1980 through December 31 ,  1980 
IrreversibIe Ant i cho l  i n e r g i c  E f f e c t s  i n  Schistosomes. 
The purpose o f  t h i s  research is to p r G i d e  new information 
concerning t h e  b i n d i n g  s p e c i f i c i t y  o f  schistosomal receptors  
and a b a s i s  fur further drug development activities. 
Dr. Gi lber t  R. Hillman 
This  i s  support for  the second year o f  a three-year 
grant award  . 
Ga 1 ves ton County 

6.  Department o f  H e a l t h ,  Educat ion,  and Welfare 
N a t i o n a l  I n s t i t u t e s  o f  Heal th 
N a t i o n a l  l n s t i t u t e  of  A r t h r i t i s ,  Metabolism and Digestive Diseases 

Research Grant  No. 5 KO4 AM 00625-04 
$40,545 
January 1 , 1380 through December 3 1 , 1980 
Research Career Development Award 
D r .  Lee-tiien 1. Chan 
This  is support f o r  the fourth year of a continuing program. 
Gal ves ton County 

7. Department of H e a l t h ,  Education, and Welfare 
blat ional  I n s t i t u t e s  o f  Health 
National  lnstitute o f  Arthritis, Metabolism and D i g e s t i v e  Diseases 

Research Grant No. 5 R01 AM 20606-03 
S90,0Q4 
January I ,  1980 through December 31, 1980 
The Basic Defect In Cystic F i b r o s i s .  -- 
O r .  Barbara H. ~ o G a n  
Th is  i s  the th i rd  year of an ongoing project .  
Galveston County 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - A p r i l  10-11, 1980 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 

8. Department o f  H e a l t h ,  Education, and Welfare 
National l n s r i  tutes o f  H e a l t h  
Nat iona l  I n s t i t u t e  of General Medical Sciences 

Research Grant No. I R2j  GH 27098-01 
$30,000 plus i n d i r e c t  costs 
January 1 ,  I980 through Oecember 31, 1980 
Herpesviruses and Immunity  - i n  Burned Children. 
Dr. Richard 0 .  Pollard 
T h i s  i s  the f i r s t  year of  a new three-year g r a n t  award. 
T h i s  i s  a special grant for a new i n v e s t i g a t o r .  
Galveston County 

9. Department o f  H e a l t h ,  Educat ion,  and Welfare 
Nat iona l  Institutes o f  H e a l t h  
N a t i o n a l  Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute 

Research Grant No. 5 R01 HL 16445-07 
$55,918 plus i n d i r e c t  costs 
January 1 .  1980 throuqh December 3 1 ,  1980 . - 

Regulation o f  Plasma P r o t e i n  Biosyntheses.  The overall 
o b j e c t i v e  o r t h i  s proposal i s  to e l u c i d a t e  the  colacular 
mechanisms involved i n  the induct ion ,  syntheses,  and 
assembly of plasma prote ins  made i n  the l i v e r . .  
Dr. Gerald M. Fu l l e r  
T h i s  i s  the seventh year o f  a cont inu ing  p r o j e c t .  
GaIveston County 

10. Department o f  H e a l t h ,  Educat ion,  and Welfare 
Nat iona l  Institutes of Health 
National t n s t i t u t e  o f  Neurological and Communicative Disorders and Stroke 

Modification No. 2 to Research Cont rac t  No. N01-NS-9-2314 
No new funds involved 
September I ,  1979 through August 3 1 ,  1982 
Establ i shment -- of a ~ o m ~ r e h e n s i  ve Central Nervous System 
Trauma Center for the Galveston-Houston H e a l t h  Serv ices 
Agency Center.  
D r .  Robert G. Grossman 
T h i s  modification provides for  amendment t o  t h e  General 
Provi  s Lens of  the  contract. There i s no change t o  the 
e x p i r a t i o n  date or  t o t a l  amount of t h e  contract .  
Galveston and H a r r i s  Counties 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - Apr i l  10-11, 1980 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 

1 1 .  National Aeronautics and Space A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
Ames Research Center 

Research Contract No, NAS2-10513 
$8,971 
January 17, 1980 through December 31,  1980 
Influence o f  Spaceflight - on Cytogenetics - and 
Mutagen i c ity. 
Dr. J i l l  D. F a b r i c a n t  
T h i s  is a new contract  award.  
Galveston County 

12. National Aeronaut ics  and Space Admin is t ra t ion  
Lyndon 0 .  Johnson Space Center 

Modification No. 85 t o  Research Contract No. NAS 9-14641 
$377 
Apr i  1 I ,  1979 through March 31, 1980 
Horphological - and Neurophysiological Studies of the  
Vestibular Primary Af ferent /Ef ferent  System. 
O r .  ~ a n n i n ~ T  Cor re ia  
This  modification provides for  an increase i n  t h e  fringe 
bene f i t  r a t e .  There i s  no change i n  the contract  
performance period. 
Galveston County 

13. United Sta tes  Environmental Protection Agency 

Amendment 140. 2 to Research Grant No. ~806194-01-2 
$2,327 
February 15. 1979 through February 14, 1980 
Combined T e s t i n g  Protocol - for Detectinq Environmental 
Mutagenic A g e n t s .  
D r .  Marv in  5. Legator 
This amendment provides additional funds in  the amount 
o f  $2,327 which increases the total amount o f  the grant  
from $137,173 to $139,500. 
Galveston County 



THE UNIVERSITY  OF TEXAS HEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - A p r i l  10-11, 1980 

BUSINESS CONTRACTS FOR S E R V I C E S  

1 .  Vending Machine Contract between The University of Texas Medical Branch a t  
Galveston and ARA Services o f  Greater Houston, by which ARA i s  authorized 
t o  opera te  var ious vending machines on the Medical Branch campus for the 
p e r i o d  January 1 ,  1980 through August 31, 1981. The contract was slgned 
on beha1 f of the Galvaston Medical Branch by M r .  V .  E .  Thompson, Executive 
Vice Pres ident  f o r  Administration and Business A f f a i r s .  The contract 
provides fo r  the fol lowing: 

Product 

Gum ( 5  s t i c k )  
M i n t s  
Candy 
Cookies 
Crackers (cheese, peanut 

b u t t e r ,  e t c . )  
Chips , Snacks 
P a s t r y  
Hot Beverages 

U n i t  Sales Pr ice  Comniss ion 

2. Contract for  sale of mouse fibroblast interferon between The Univers i ty  o f  
Texas Medical Branch a t  Galveston and Southern Research I n s t i t u t e ,  2000 
N in th  Avenue South, 0 i r m i  ngham, A1 abama 35205 Southern Research to 
purchase 1 billion 40 million u n i t s  of interferon a t  t h e  ra te  o f  $70/10 
un i ts .  The contract  was signed on behalf o f  the Galveston Medical Branch 
by William C. Levin,  M . D . ,  P res ident .  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS M E D I C A L  BRANCH AT GALVESTON 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERAT l  NG BUDGET 

BOARD OF REGENTS' MEETING APRIL 10-11, 1980 

MEDICAL SCHOOL 
O f f i c e  o f  the Dean o f  Medicine 
1 .  Increase the s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  Mr. Danny J .  Oldani,  Academic in format ion 
Coordinator, from $28,600 t o  $30,600 For twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  February I ,  
1980. Add i t i ona l  funds needed are to come from Unal located Appropr ia t ions  - 
I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 686) 

O f f i c e  o f  Research i n  Medical Education 
2.  Accept t he  res igna t i on  o f  D r .  Paula K. H o r v a t i c h ,  Associate Director  a t  a 
sa la ry  r a t e  o f  $23,854 f o r  twelve nmnths, e f f e c t i v e  December 7, 1979. ( R B C  570) 

Anatomy 
3. Accept  the res igna t i on  o f  D r .  Hargare t  C. Young  on-~enure), Lec tu re r  a t  a 
sa la ry  r a t e  o f  $24,500 fo r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  December 31, 1979. 
D r .  Young w i  l l cont inue t o  se rve  as Assistant Professor a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$21,000 i n  School o f  A l l i e d  Heal th Sciences - Core Curr icu lum - Bas ic  and 
C l i n i c a l  A l  1 i e d  Health.  (RBC 621) 

Anesthesiology 
4. Accept  the res igna t i on  o f  D r .  Daniel R. Smith  on-~enure), Assistant 
Professor at a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $59,200 f o r  t w e l v e  months ($39,500 s a l a r y  f r o m  
General Budget and $19,700 ~ e r r n i s s i v e  augmentation f rom MSRDP - ~nesthesiology), 
e f f e c t  i ve December 31, 1979. ( R B C  678) 

Da rma to 1 ogy 
5. Change the source of funds f o r  D r .  Edgar 0 .  Smith ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Professor and 
Chairman a t  a cornpensation o f  $75,900 for  twelve months, from $50,250 sa lary  
f r o m  Genera l Budget and $24,750 perm i s s i ve augmenta t i on  from MSRDP - 
Dermatology t o  $59,400 sa la ry  f r o m  General  Budget and $15,600 permissive 
augmentatian from MSRDP - Dermatology, e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1980. ( R B C  697) 

6.  Change the source of funds f o r  D r .  Prapand Api sarnthanarax ( ~ e n u r e )  , 
Assoc ia te  Professor a t  a compensation of  $52,500 for  twelve months, from $36,500 
sa l a ry from Genera 1 Budget and $16,000 perm i s s  i ve augmen t a  t i on  from MSRDP - 
Dermatology to  $50,600 s a l a r y  f ro~n General Budget and $1,900 permiss ive 
augmentation from MSRDP - Dermatology, e f f e c t i v e  February 1, 1980. Add i t i ona l  
General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come from Unal located Appropr ia t ions  - 
I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 794) 

F a m i l y  Medicine 
7. Change the source o f  funds f o r  D r .  Barbara L.  Thompson (Non-Tenure), 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor a t  a compensation of $43,000 fo r  twelve months, from 
$35,000 s a l a r y  ($28,725 from General Budget, $2,000 fr,oom Coordinating Board 
Phase I I Operat ional Grant, and $4,275 from DHEW Grant 5~15-PE-86001-02) and 
$8,000 permiss ive augmentation f r o m  MSRDP - Family Medicine t o  $43,000 s a l a r y  
on ly  ($36,725 from General Budget, $2,000 from Coordinat ing Board Phase I I 
Operational Grant, and $4,275 From DHEW Grant 5~15-PE-86001-021, e f fec t ive  
January 1 , 1980. Add i t i ona \ Genera l Budget funds needed a re  to come f rorn 
Unal located Appropr ia t ions  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  Dr, Thompson a l s o  serves as 
Ass is tan t  P r o f e s s o r  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la ry ,  i n  the Department o f  Prevent ive 
Medicine and Community Health. ( R B C  762) 





THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - A p r i l  10-11, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

MEDtCAL SCHOOL - continued 
M i  crob i 01 ogy 
18. Change the status of D r .  Howard R .  Wi l l iams,  J r . ,  (Non-Tenure), F a c u l t y  
A s s o c i a t e ,  from f u l l - t i m e  a t  a sa lary  r a t e  o f  $19,764 for  t w e l v e  months t o  
par t - t ime,  wi thout  sa la ry ,  e f f e ~ t i v e  September 1 ,  1979. D r .  Wi l l iams a l s o  
serves a5  Facu l ty  Assoc ia te  ( p a r t - t  irne) , w i t h o u t  sa la ry ,  i n  the Department of 
Ped ia t r i cs .  (RBC 610) 

Psych ia t ry  and Behavioral Sciences 
19. Increase t h c  compensation o f  D r .  Aharona S t r a h i l e v i t z   on-~enure), 
Ass is tan t  P ro fesso r  from $50,400 ($36 ,500  from Gcncral Budget and $13,900 
permissive augmentation from MSRDP - P s y c h i a t r y  and Behaviora l  sciences) t o  
$52,800 for  twelvemonths ($38,900 f rom Gene ra l  Budget and $13,900 permissive 
augmentation F rom MSRDP - P s y c h i a t r y  and Behavioral sciences), e f f e c t i v e  
December 1 ,  1979. Add i t iona l  General  Budget funds t o  come from Una l loca ted  
ApprAopr-iations - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  Total compensat ion f o r  twelve months, $52,800. 
( R ~ C  574) 

20. lncrcase t he  sa la ry  r a t e  o f  Mrs. Carey A.  Van S i c k l e   on-Tenure), Faculty 
A s s o c i a t e ,  from $16,000 t o  $17,900 for  twclve months, e f f e c t i v e  December 1 ,  
1979, Add i t iona l  funds needed a r e  t o  come f r o m  Unal located Appropr ia t ions  - 
I ns t r u c t  i ona 1 .  ( RBC 586) 

21. Increase t he  sa la ry  r a t e  o f  D r .  Alexander Boeri'nga io on-~enure), Ins t ruc to r ,  
from $20,500 t o  $22,400 for  t w e l v e  months, e f f e c t i v e  January 1 ,  1980. 
Add i t i ona l funds needed a r e  to come f ro~n Una l located Appropr i a t ions - 
I n s t r u c t i o n a l  . (RBC 635) 

22. Increase the sa la ry  r a t e  of D r .  George B. Mansbridge  on-~enure) , 
I n s t r u c t o r ,  from $17,800 t o  $19,700 Tor t w e l v e  months, e f f e c t i v e  January 1 ,  
1980. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come f r o m  Unal located Appropr ia t ions  - 
I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 636) 

23. Change the  source o f  funds f o r  Dr. Kenton A .  Brown ke on-Tenure), A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  a t  a compensation o f  $45,300 fo r  twelve months, f rom $31,900 sa la ry  
from General Budget and $13,400 permi 5 s  i ve  augmentat Ion f r o m  MSRDP - Psychiatry 
t o  $45,100 sa la ry  f r o m  General 8 u d g e t  and $200 permissive augmentation from 
MSRDP - Psych ia t ry ,  e f f e c t i v e  January 1 ,  1980. Add i t iona l  General Budget funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from Unal located Appropr iat ions - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 741) 

24. Change the  source o f  funds f o r  D r .  Me i r S t  rahi  l e v i  t z   on-Tenure) , 
Associate P r o f c s s o r  a t  a compensation o f  $54,125 f o r  twelve months, from $41,125 
s a l a r y  from Gener-al Budget and $13,000 permissive augmentation from MSRDP - 
Psych ia t ry  t o  $50,600 s a l a r y  from General 6udge.t and $3,525 permissive 
augmentation from MSRDP - Psych ia t ry ,  e f f e c t i v e  January 1 ,  1980. Add i t iona l  
Genera 1 Budget funds needed are  t o  come f row Una I 1  ocated Appropr iat ions - 
I n s t r u c t i o n a l  . ( R B C  744) 

25. Change the source o f  funds for  D r .  W i l l i am D. G e n t r y  ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  professor  a t  
a compensation o f  $56,000 for  t w e l v e  months, from $44,000 sa la ry  from General 
Budget and $12,000 permiss ive  augmentation from MSROP - P s y c h i a t r y  t o  $56,000 
sa la ry  on l y  f r o m  Genera l  Budget,  effective January 1 ,  1980. Add i t i ona l  funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from Unal located Appropr i a t  ions - I  n s t r u c t  iona l  . (RBC 7 4 5 )  



THE UNIVERSITY  OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - April 10-11, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERAT I t4G BUOGET - cont inued 

HEOlCAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
Psych ia t r y  and Behaviors 1 Sciences - cont i nucd 
26. Change the source of funds f o r  D r .  David L. Larson  on-~enure) , Assis tant  
Professor a t  a compensation o f  $52,600 for twelve months, from $36,900 salary 
from General Budget and $15,700 permissive augmentation from MSRDP - P s y c h i a t r y  
t o  $45,100 sa la ry  from General Budget and $7,500 permissive augmentation from 
HSRDP - Psych ia t r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  January 1 ,  1980. Add i t i ona l  General Budget funds 
needed are to come f rorn Unal loca ted  Appropr iat ions - I n s t r u c t i o n a l  . (RBC 746) 

27 .  Change t h e  source o f  funds for  Dr. Mark L, McEl haney ( ~ e n u r e )  , Ass i s t a n t  
Professor a t  a compensat ion o f  $32,900 f o r  twelve months, from $23,900 s a l a r y  
from General Budget and $9,000 p e r m i s s i v e  augmentation from M5RDP - Psychiat ry  
t o  $32,900 salar -y  only from General Budget, e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1980. General 
Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come from U n a l l o c a t e d  Appropr iat ions - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  
( K 8 C  747) 

28. Change the  source of  funds f o r  Dr. Rudolph G. Roden  on-~enure) , A s s i s t a n t  
Professor a t  a cornpen5dt i o n  o f  $55,500 for twelve months, frorn $37,500 s a l a r y  
from General Budget and $18,000 permiss ive  augmentation from MSRDP - Psychiatry 
to $45,100 salary from General Budget and $10,400 permi ss  i v c  augmentat ion  from 
MSRDP - Psych ia t ry ,  e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1980. Additional General Budget funds 
needed a r e  to come f r o m  Unallocated Appropr iat ions - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  D r .  Roden 
a l s o  serves a s  Ass is tan t  Professor (part-time), w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  t h e  
Department o f  F a m i l y  Medicine. {RBC 748) 

29. Change t h e  source o f  funds f o r  M r .  George P. Pul l !am ( \on-~enure)  , Faculty 
Associate a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $34,500 for  twelve m o n t h s ,  from $24,200 from 
General Budget and $10,300 f r o m  MSROP - Psychiat ry  t o  General Budget on l y ,  
e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1980. Add i t i ona l  funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
Una l loca ted  Appropr ia t ions  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  ( R B C  749) 

30. Change t h e  source o f  funds for  D r ,  James W. Thompson  an-~enure), A s s i s t a n t  
Professor  a t  a compensat ion o f  $41,400 for twe lve  months, from $33,900 s a l a r y  
from General Budget and $7,500 permi s s i v e  augmentat ion f rorn MSRDP - Psych ia t r y  
t o  $41,400 s a l a r y  o n l y  from General Budget, effective January I ,  1980. 
A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come from Una l loca ted  Appropr ia t ions  - 
I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  D r .  Thompson a l s o  serves as A s s i s t a n t  Professor (pa r t - t ime) ,  
w i thou t  sa lary ,  i n  the Department o f  Prevent ive Medicine and Community Heal th .  
(RBC 750) 

31.  Change t h e  source of f u n d s  for  Dr. Robert N. Stevenson   on-~enure) , 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  a t  a compensation o f  $45,000 for  twelve months, from $30,000 
s a l a r y  from General Budget  and $15,000 permissive augmentation from MSRDP - 
Psychiatry t o  $45,000 sa la ry  only from General Budget, e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1980. 
Add i t i ona l  funds needed a re  to come from Unallacated Approp r i a t i ons  - 
I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 751) 

32. A d j u s t  the compensation o f  D r .  Mary F. Schot ts taedt  ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Assoc ia te  
Professor ,  from $55,000 f o r  t w e l v e  w n t h s  ($49,000 s a l a r y  from General Budget 
a n d  $6,000 perrnissi ve augmentat ion from HSRDP - P s y c h i a t r y )  t o  $52,577 fo r  
twelve months ($49,000 s a l a r y  from General Budget and $3,577 perrni ss  ive 
augmentat ion from HSRDP - p s y c h i a t r y ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  January 21, 1980. 
D r .  Schotts taedt also s e r v e s  as Associate Professor  a art- t irne) , w i  thout  s a l a r y ,  
i n  the Department of Family Medic ine.  (RBC 777) 





THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS M E D I C A L  BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - A p r i l  10-11, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 
M E D I C A L  SCHOOL - continued 
Pathology 
41. Appoint D r .  l rw in  Schoen  on-Tenure) as  Associate Professor a t  a 
compensation of $65,000 f o r  twelve months ($48,000 s a l a r y  from General Budget 
and $17,000 permissive augmentation from MSRDP - pathology) ,  e f f e c t i v e  
December 1 ,  1379. General Budget funds needed are to come from the  
departmental teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 576) 

42. Change the source of  funds f o r  D r .  Charles T. Ladoulis ( ~ o n - ~ e n u r e ) ,  
Associate Professor a t  a compensation o f  $49,000 for twelve months, from 
$40,000 sa la ry  ($34,000 from General Budget and $6,000 from MSRDP - pa tho log^) 
and $9,000 permi ss  i ve  augmentation f rorn MSRDP - Pathology t o  $40,000 from 
General Budget only and $9,000 permissive augmentation from MSRDP - Pathology, 
e f f e c t i v e  January 1 ,  1980. Additional General Budget funds needed are  to 
come from Unallocated Appropr ia t ions  - Instructional. Dr. Ladoulls also 
serves as  Associate Professor (par t - t  imc) , w i  thout s a l a r y ,  i n  t h e  Department 
of Human Bio log i ca l  Chemistry and Genetics.  ( R B C  582) 

4 3 .  Change the source o f  funds for Dr. T i  to Cava l lo ( ~ e n u r e )  , Professor a t  a 
compensation of $66,000 for twelve months, from $50,000 s a l a r y  ($44,000 from 
General Budget and $6,000 from MSROP - pa tho 1 o g y )  and S 16,000 perm 15s i ve 
augmentation from MSRDP - Pathology to $50,000 sa lary  from General Budget only 
and $16,000 permissive augmentation from MSRDP - Patho logy,  e f f e c t i v e  
January 1 , 1980. Add l t i ona l  Genera 1 Budget funds needed a r e  to come from 
Una l located App rop r i a t  ions - t ns t ruc t i ona I . (RBC 584) 

44. Appoi nr D r .  A b i  da K. Haque  on-~enure) as  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  a compensation of 
$32,000 for  twelve months ($25,000 s a l a r y  from General Budget and $7,000 
~ e r r n i s s i v e  augmentation from MSRDP - Pathology), e f f e c t i v e  December 1 ,  1979. 
General Budget funds needed are t o  come f r o m  Una l loca ted  Appropr iat ions - 
Instructional. (RBC 587) 

4 5 .  Change t h e  source of funds for O r .  Michael T ,  Kel 1 y (Nan-Tenure) , A s s o c i a t e  
Professor a t  a compensation o f  $56,000 for  twelve m n t h s ,  f r o m  $41,000 s a l a r y  
t$35,000 from General Budget and $6,000 from MSRDP - ~ a t h o l o ~ ~ )  and $15,000 
permissrve augmentation from MSRDP - Pathology t o  $41,000 s a l a r y  from General 
Budget o n l y  and $15,000 permiss ive  augmentation from MSRDP - Pathology, 
effective January 1 ,  1980. Addi t lonal General Budget funds needed a r e  to come 
from Una l l oca ted  App rop r i a t  ions - I ns t ruc t i ona 1. (RBC 588) 

P e d i a t r i c s  
46. Appoint D r .  Terry  D. Vacalis (Non-~enure) as Adjunct Associate Professor 
(pa r t - t ime ) ,  without s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1979. (RBC 6 1 3 )  

47.  Appoint D r .  James N. Burdine (Non-Tenure) as  Adjunct A s s i s t a n t  Professor 
(part - t ime) ,  without sa lary ,  effective December I ,  1979. (RBC 617) 

48. Appoint D r .  Kenneth H. Bateman as Dent ist  (one- f i f th  time) a t  a salary ra te  
of $39,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  November 29, 1979. Funds heeded are to 
come from C and Y Project .  (RBC 753)  

Physiology and Biophysics 
49. Appoint D r .  Robert J.  Klebe ( ~ e n u r e )  as  Associate Pro fessor  (par t - t ime) ,  
w i thou t  salary, e f f e c t i v e  January I ,  1980. D r .  Klebe a l s o  serves as Assoc ia te 
Professor ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a sa la ry  o f  $6,364 from General Budget i n  t h e  
Department o f  Human Biological Chemistry and Genet ics ,  a t  a salary of $21,693 
i n  Interdepartmental  Programs, and a t  a salary of $9,393 I n  the Off ice  of the 
Dean of  Graduate School. Tota l  salary for twelve months, $37,450. (RBC 599) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - A p r i l  10-11, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
Physiology and Biophysics - continued 
50. Change the  s t a t u s  o f  M r .  Mark Wiederspahn from Computer Programer I a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $15,108 f r o m  DHEW Grants  - Phys io logy and Biophysics t o  
Programmer Analyst I I  a t  a sa lary  r a t e  o f  $20,436 f o r  t w e l v e  months ($4,598 
from General Budget and $15,838 from OHEW Gran t  5~01-NS-13778-031, e f f e c t i v e  
January 1 ,  1980. General Budyet  funds needed are  t o  come from Unallocated 
Appropr ia t ions  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 695) 

51. Appoint D r ,  John P. Baker   on-~enure) as Research A s s i s t a n t  Professor a t  
a s a l a r y  r a t c  o f  $13,800 f o r  twelve rnonths ($5,300 from General Budget and 
$9,900 f r o m  DHEW Grant 5~01-HL-18007-061, e f f e c t i v e  January 11, 1980. General 
Budget funds needed are  to come from Unallocated Appropr iat ions - Instructional. 
(RBC 743) 

52 .  Appoint D r .  Ken-lchi  Naka   on-~enure) a5 V i s i t i n g  Professor a t  a s a l a r y  
ra te  o f  $43,400 f o r  twelve months for the per iod January 16, 1980 through 
January 28, 1980. Funds needed are  t o  come from DHEW Grant 5~01-EY-01897-04. 
(RBC 752) 

Prevent ive  Medicine and  Community Health 
53. Accept the r e s i g n a t i o n  of  D r .  Barbara F .  Johnson  on-~enure), Ass i s tan t  
Pro fessor  (pat- t - t ime),  w i t hou t  sa la ry ,  e f f e c t i v e  December 7 ,  1979. (RBC 597) 

54.  G r a n t  a Reassignment of  Duty and change the s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Norman M. T r i e f f  
( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Pro fessor ,  from pa r t - t ime  a t  a sa la ry  o f  $27,150 from General Budget 
t o  f u l l - t i m e  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $36,200 for twelve months f r o m  DHEW Grant 
5~03-ME-16111-14, e f f e c t i v e  Janaury 1, 1980. (RBC 618) 

Rad i o l oyy 
55. Change t h e  source of funds for Dr .  Robert R .  Perry  on-~enure) , F a c u l t y  
A s s o c i a t e  a t  a sa la ry  r a t e  o f  $42,500 f o r  twelve months, from $25,268 from 
Gencral Budget and $17,232 l r o m  MSRDP - Radiology t o  General Budget on ly ,  
e f f e c t i v e  January I ,  1980. Add i t i ona l  funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
Unal located Appropr ia t ions  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 730) 

56. Change the source o f  funds fo r  Dr. NcClure W i  lson (~ e n u r e )  , Professor at a 
compensation o f  $70,000 for  t w e l v e  months, from a s a l a r y  of $48,276 ($41,766 
from Genera 1 Budget and $6,510 From MSROP - ~ a d i o l o ~ ~ )  and $21,724 permissive  
augmentation from MSRDP - Radioiogy t o  a s a l a r y  of $56,700 from General 
Sudget and $13,300 permissive augmentation from MSRDP - Radiology, e f f e c t i v e  
January 1, 1980. Addi t iona l  General Budget funds needed a r e  to  come from 
Unal located Appropr iat ions - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 733) 

57. Change the source o f  funds for  D r .  Bettye A .  S a y l e  ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Assistant 
Profes5or a t  a compensation o f  $36,350 f o r  twelve months, from $25,069 s a l a r y  
($21,839 from General Budget and $ 3 , 4 3 0  f r o m  MSRDP - ~adiolo~y) and $11,281 
permissive augmentation from MSRDP - Radiology to $29,618 s a l a r y  from General 
Budget and $6,732 permissive augmentat ion from MSRDP - Radiology, e f f e c t i v e  
January 1 , 1980. Add i t i ona 1 Genera l Budget funds needed a re to come f r o m  
Unal located Appropr ia t ions  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  D r .  Say le  a l s o  serves as Assistant 
Professor ( p a r t - t i m e )  , w i thou t  sa la ry ,  i n  the Department o f  I n t e r n a l  Medicine. 
(2BC 7 3 4 )  



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS HEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - A p r i l  10-11, l9dO 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

M E D I C A L  SCHOOL - cont inued 
Radiology - cont inued 
58. Change t he  source o f  funds f o r  Dr. Char les  J. Fagan ( ~ e n u r e )  , Professor a t  
a compensat ion o f  $71,000 for  t w e l v e  months, from $48,965 s a l a r y  ($42,000 from 
General Budget and $6,965 from MSRDP -   ad iology) and $22,035 permissive 
augmentation frorn MSRDP - Radiology t o  $56,700 s a l a r y  f r o m  General Budget and 
$14,300 permissive augmentation from MSRDP - Radiology, e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 
1980. Addi t ions l Genera I Budget f unds  needed a r c  t o  come from Unal l oca ted  
Appropr iat ions - I n ~ t r u c t i o n a l ,  (RBC 735) 

59. Change the source of funds f o r  D r .  Ra le igh  F .  Johnson (Tenure),  A s s i s t a n t  
Professor a t  s salary r a t e  o f  $35,000 for  lwelve months, f r o m  $20,962 from 
General Budget and $14,038 F r o m  MSKDP - Radiology t o  General Budget on l y ,  
e f f e c t i v e  January 1 ,  1980. Add i t iona l  funds needed are  to come from 
Unaliocated Appropr ia t ions  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 736) 

6 0 .  Change the source o f  funds f o r  D r .  Ralpn A. Khan  on-~enure), Ass is tan t  
Professor a t  a s a l a r y  ra te  of  $29,500 for  twelve months, f ro~n $20,250 from 
Genera l Budget and $9,250 from MS RDP - Radio 1 ogy t o  Genera l Budget on I y , 
e f f e c t i v e  January 1 ,  1980. Add i t i ona l  funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
U n a l l o c a t e d  Appropr iat ions - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 737) 

61. Change the source  o f  funds f o r  O r .  Rober t  N .  Cooley ( ~ e n u r e )  , Ashbel Smith 
P r o f e s s o r  a t  a compensation o f  $74,100 f o r  twe lve  months ,  f r o m  $51,103 sa la ry  
($44,113 from Gcnera l Budget and $6,990 f ron MSRDP - ~ a d i o l o ~ ~ )  and $22,997 
permissive augmentat ion from MSRDP - Radiology t o  $56,700 sa lary  from General 
Budget and $17,400 permissive augmentat ion f r o m  MSRDP - Radiology, e f f e c t i v e  
January 1 , 1980. Add i t i onal  Genera 1 Budget funds needed are  t o  come from 
Unallocated Appropr iat ions - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  ( R B C  738) 

62. Change the source o f  funds f o r  D r .  Vernon K. Jenkins ( ~ e n u r e )  , A s s o c i a t e  
P r o f e s s o r  a t  a salary r a t e  o f  $30,500 for twelve months, from $18,020 from 
General Budget and $12,480 from MSRDP - Radiology t o  General Budget o n l y ,  
e f f e c t i v e  January 1 ,  1980. Addrt ional  funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
Unallocated Appropr ia t ions  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 742)  

63.  Accept the res igna t i on  o f  M r .  Robert J.  Duerkes, Jr. ,  Assistant to the 
P h y s i c i s t  (par t - t ime) ,  w i thou t  sa la ry ,  e f f e c t i v e  January 3, l9S0. (RBC 773) 

64. Change the source o f  funds fo r  Dr.  Kamla Shah   on-~enure) , A s s i s t a n t  
P ro fessor  a t  a cornpensat ion o f  $51,600 f o r  twelve months, from $35,586 sa la ry  
( $ 3 0 , 7 8 6  from General Budget and $4,800 f r o m  MSRDP - I?adiology) and $16,014 
p e r m i s s i v e  augmentation f r o m  MSRDP - Radiology t o  $41,586 s a l a r y  from ~eneral 
Budget and $10,014 permissive augmentation from MSRDP - Radiology, e f f e c t i v e  
January 1 , 1980. Add i t iona l  Genera I Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come f roai 
Unal located Appropr iat ions - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 775) 

6 5 .  Change the source o f  funds for  Dr. Jacob M.  Protas   on-~enure) , Ass i s tan t 
Professor  at a compensation of  $62,000 for  t w e l v e  months, from $42,759 salary 
($37,259 from General Budget and $5,500 from MSRDP - ~adiolo~y) and $19 ,241  
permissive a u g n ~ n t a t i o n  from MSRDP - Radiology to  $45,100 s a l a r y  from General 
Budget and $16,900 permissive augmentat ion from MSRDP - Radiology, e f f e c t i v e  
January 1 ,  1980. Add i t i ona l  General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
Unal located Appropr iat ions - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  ( R B C  778) 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  O F  TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - A p r i l  10-11, I 9 8 0  

AblEHDMENTS TO THE 1919-80 OPERATlNG BUDGET - continued 
M E D I C A L  SCHOOL - continued 
Radiology - continued 
6 6 .  Change the source o f  f u n d s  for  Dr. Sanford A ,  Rubin  on-~enure) , Associate  
Professor at a cornpensatlon o f  $63,000 f o r  t w e l v e  months, from $42,000 s a l a r y  
($36,960 from General Budget and $5,040 from MSRDP - l3adiology) and $21,000 
permiss ive  augmentation from MSRDP - Radiology t o  $48,000 s a l a r y  from General 
Budget and $15,000 permissive augmentat ion from MSRDP - Radiology, effective 
January 1 ,  1980. A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget funds needed are  t o  come from 
Unal locatcd Appropr iat ions - I n s t r u c t  i ona I .  (RBC 7 7 9 )  

67. Change the source o f  funds for  Dr. C a r o l  ine  W .  Rowe (Tenure) , Associate  
Professor at a compensation of $57,150 for twelve months, f r o m  $39,879 s a l a r y  
($34,679 f r o m  General Budget and $5,200 f r om HSRDP - ~adiolo~y) and $17,271 
permissive augmentation from MSRDP - Radiology to $47,079 salary from General 
Budget and $10,071 p e r m i s s i v e  augmentation from MSRDP - Radiology, e f f e c t i v e  
January 1 ,  1980. Addi t ional General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
Unal  located Appropr iat ions - t n s t r u c t  iona l  . (RBC 780) 

18. Change the  source o f  funds for  Dr. Rajendra Kurnar  on-fenure) , A s s i s t a n t  
Professor a t  a compensation of $53,500 for twelve months, from $36,897 salary  
($31,812 from General Budget and $5,085 from MSRDP - ~ a d i o l o ~ ~ )  and $1 6,603 
p e r m i s s i v e  augmentation fl-mn MSRDP - Radiology t o  $41,097 salary from General 
Budget and $ 1 2 , 4 0 3  permissive augmentat ion  from MSRDP - Radiology, e f f e c t  ive 
January 1 ,  1980. Addi t ionat  Genera\ Budget funds needed a r e  to come from 
Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional. (RBC 782) 

Surgery 
69.  Increase t h e  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  Dr. Herbert P1. Seybold  an-~enure), Cli~iical 
S p e c i a l i s t ,  f rom $33,000 to $35,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  January 1 ,  
1980. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come from UnaIlocated Appropr iat ions - 
I n s t  ruc t ional . (RBC 6 6 7 )  

70.  A p p o i n t  D r .  Masahiko M i y a t a   on-~enure) as Research Scientist - Faculty 
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $16,800 for twelve months, f o r  the period January 1, 1980 
through March 3 1 ,  1980. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from Unallocated 
Appropr i a t  i o n s  - I nstruct iona l  . (RBc  6 9 6 )  

71.  Appoint Dr. Kazutomo lnoue   an-~enure) as V i s i t i n g  Instructor a t  a s a l a r y  
ra te  o f  $l7,QOO for  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  January 1 ,  1980. Funds needed are 
to come from Unallocated Appropr iat ions - Ins t ruc t iona l .  (RBC 703) 

72.  Change the source of  funds for  Mr. William T.  F ischer ,  Assistant to the 
Chairman a t  a s a l a r y  rate o f  528,200 for  twelve months ($14,100 from General 
Budget and $14, I00 from MSRDP - su rgery )  t o  General Budget only, e f f e c t i v e  
January 1, 1980. Additional funds needed a re  to cmc from Unallocated 
Appropr ia t ions  - Instructional. (RBC 722) 

73. A c c e p t  the resignation of D r .  Peter G ,  Dev i t t ( idon-~enure) , v i s  i l i ng 
Instructor a t  a s a j a r y  r a t e  of $17,000 fo r  twelve months, effective March 31 ,  
1380. (RBC 798) 



THE UNlVERSlTY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - A p r i l  10-11, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TQ THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

A L L I E D  HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL 
O f f l c e  of the Dean o f  Allied Health Sciences 
74. Reappoint and change the source o f  funds for Or. Robert K. Bing, Dean of 
A l l  ied Health Sciences a t  a s a l a r y  rate  of $38,000 for twelve months, from 
Institutional Faculty Development Fund to General Budget,  e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 
1980. Funds needed are  to come from the departmental non-teaching salaries 
budget. Dr. Bing i s  returning f roma Reassignment of  Duty. D r .  Bing also 
serves a s  Professor (par t - t ime) ,  wlthout salary,  i n  School o f  Allied H e a l t h  
Sciences - Occupational Therapy, and as Associate Tn Occupational Therapy 
(part-time) , without salary, in Occupational Therapy. (RBC 721)  

Core Curriculum - Basic and Cjlnical Allied Health 
75. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of  D r .  Margaret C. Young (Non-Tenure), A s s i s t a n t  
Professor,  from p a r t - t i m e ,  wi thout  sa lary ,  to  full-time a t  a sa lary  ra te  of 
$21,000 for t w e l v e  months, e f f e c t i v e  January 1 ,  1980, Funds needed are  to 
come from Unallocated Approprlations - Allied Health Sciences. (RBC 6 2 2 )  

Health Care Sciences 
76. Appoint Dr. Frank Gucciardo ( l ion-~enure) as Instructor a t  a s a l a r y  ra te  of  
$20,500 fur twelve months ($5 ,125 from Genera l Budget and $15,375 from DHEW 
Grant 2D21 -PE- 1600 1-03) , effective January 1 , 1980. Genera 1 Budget funds 
needed are to come f r o m  Unallocated Appropr iat ions - Allied HeaIth Sciences. 
(RBC 688) 

Medical Technology 
77. Appoint M i  ss Laurie A. Londri gan (Non-Tenure) as I ns t ruc to r  ( p a r t - t  iw) a t  
a salary of $2,827 fo r  twelve m n t h s ,  e f f e c t 1  ve January 1 ,  1980. Funds needed 
a r e  to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Allied Health Sciences. (RBC 725) 

Occupational Therapy 
18. Appoint Mrs. Marianne E.  Forman  on-~enure), as Adjunct Assistant Professor  
(part-time), w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  effectlve January 15 ,  1980. (RBC 724) 

79. Accept the resignation o f  Mrs. Iva R.  Egland  on-~enure), Adjunct 
Ins t ructor  (par t - t ime)  , without s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  December 31 ,  1979. (RBC 726) 

Allied Health Services 
80. Change the  s t a t u s  uf Mr. Jay C .  Smut (Nan-~enure) , Ass is tant  Professor, 
from h a l f - t i m  t o  fu l  I-time a t  t h i s  same s a l a r y  ra te  of $18,500 for twelve 
months, effective December 17, t 979. Add1 t iona l funds needed a r e  to come f r o m  
Unallocated Appropriat ions - Allied Health Sciences. ' ( R B C  612) 

Associated HeaIth Occupations 
81. Accept the resignation o f  M r s .  Juaneva Novak  on-~enure), A s s i s t a n t  
Professor (part-time) a t  a s a l a r y  of $7,272 f o r  twelve months, effectlve 
January 31, 1980. (RBC 764) 

GRADUATE SCHOOL 
Office of the Dean of Graduate School 
82. Accept the resignation of Dr. Norman M, Trieff (Won-Tenure), Professor 
(part - t ime)  at  a salary o f  $3,050 fo r  twelve m n t h s ,  effective December 31, 
1979. Dr T r i e f f  will continue to serve as Professor (full-time) a t  a s a l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $36,200 i n  the Department  o f  Preventive Medicine and Community Health, 
(RBC 619) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - A p r i l  10-11, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

NURSING SCHOOL 
O f f i c e  of the  Dean o f  the  School o f  Nurs ing 
83. Increase the  sa la ry  ra te  of Mrs. E l  izabeth A .  Knebel , Associate  Dean fo r  
Undergraduate Program (one-half  t i m e ) ,  from $29,000 t o  $30,500 for twelve 
mnths ,  e f f e c t i v e  January 1 ,  1980, Additional funds needed a r e  to come from 
DHEW Grant 2E04-NU-02003-03. Mrs. Knebel a l s o  serves as Ass 1 s t a n t  Professor 
(one-half t ime) a t  th i s  same s a l a r y  ra te  i n  School o f  Nursing - Nursing School, 
and a5 Associate Director,  Nursing Service,  (par t - t ime) ,  without salary,  i n  
Nursing Service - Administrat ion.  (RBC 608) 

Nurs ing School 
84. Increase the s a l a r y  rate o f  Mr. Norman H. P a t r i c k   on-~enure) , I n s t r u c t o r ,  
from $t9,000 to $20,500 for  twelve m n t h s ,  e f f e c t i v e  January 1 ,  1980. 
Addi t l o n a l  funds needed are t o  come from Unallocated Appropr ia t ions  - Nursing 
school. (RBC 600) 

85. lncrease the sa lary  rate of  M i s s  Donna J. Barlow ( ~ t n u r e )  , Associate 
Professor, from $26,000 to  $27,500 for twelve months, e f fec t i ve  January 1 ,  
1980. Add i t iona 1 funds needed a re t o  come from Una 1 1  oca ted  App ropr i a t  ions - 
Nursing School. (RBC 601) 

86. Increase the academic ra te  o f  M r 5 .  A l e t t a  Z .  Linares (Tenure),  A s s i s t a n t  
Professor,  from $16,000 to  $17,500 for  the period o f  January 1 ,  1980 through 
May 31, 1980. Add i t iona l funds needed a r e  t o  come From Una l located 
Appropr ia t ions  - Nursing School. ( R B C  603) 

87. Increase the academic ra te  o f  Hr5. Florence L .  Crawford  on-~enure) , 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor,  from $16,000 t o  $17,500 for the per iod  of January 1 ,  1980 
through May 31 , 1980. Add i t iona I funds needed are t o  come from Unal located 
Appropr ia t ions  - Nursing School. (ROC 6 0 4 )  

88. Increase the  s a l a r y  ra te  of  Mrs. E l  i z a b e t h  A.  Knebel ( ~ e n u r e )  , Assistant 
Professor (one-hal f  time) from $29,000 t o  $30,500 for twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  
January 1 , 1980. Addi t ional funds needed are  to  come from Una l located 
Appropriat ions - Nurs ing School. Mrs.  Knebel a l s o  serves as Associate  Dean 
f o r  Undergraduate Program (one-half t ime) a t  t h i s  same salary r a t e  i n  School of 
Nursing - Of f ice  o f  t he  Dean o f  the School o f  Nurs ing,  and as Associate 
D l  rector,  Nursing Service  art-time) , wi thout  s a l a r y ,  i n  Nursing Service - 
Admin is t ra t ion .  (RBC 6 0 5 )  

89. Appoint M r s .  Bever ly  A.  Burks   on-~enure) as C l i n i c a l  Facul ty  Associate 
 art-t ime) , without  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1979. Mrs. Bucks also  
serves as A s s i s t a n t  Director,  Nursing Service, a t  a s a l a r y  r a r e  o f  $22,428 i n  
Hurslng Service - Adrnln ist rat ion.  (RBC 624) 

90. Change the s t a t u s  o f  M r s .  Susan C .  Baker (Non-Tenure) , Ass is tant  Professor, 
from f u l l - t i m e  t o  three- f i f ths  t im a t  the same academic r a t e  of  $16,000 f o r  
the  per iod  January 1 ,  1980 through May 3 1 ,  1980, (RBC 705) 

91 .  Appoint M r s .  Michele A.  Tholcken (NO"-~enure) as Instructor (one-tenth t ime)  
a t  a s a l a r y  rate o f  $21,840 for  twelve months, effective January I ,  1980. 
Funds needed a r e  to come f r o m  Unallocated Appropriat ions - Nurs ing School. 
(RBC 706) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - A p r i l  10-11, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING 8UCiGET - continued 

NURSING SCHOOL - continued 
Nursing School - continued 
92. R e a p p o i n t  M r s .  l rene M .  L i g h t   on-~enure) as I n s t r u c t o r  ( t h r e e - f  i f t h s  
time) at an academic r a t e  o f  $14,000 for  t h e  per iod  January 16, 1980 through 
May 3 1 ,  1980. Mrs.  L igh t  i s  returning from a leave o f  absence. (RBC 755) 

UN l VERS l TY HOSP I TALS 
Nursing Serv ice  - A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
93. Change the s t ~ t u s  o f  M r s .  Corr ine Opperrnann from Nursing Superv isor  a t  a 
salary r a t c  o f  $20,436 t o  A s s i s t a n t  D i r e c t o r ,  N u r s i n g  S e r v i c e ,  a t  a s a l a r y  
r a t c  of $24,000 for  twelve  months, e f f e c t i v e  January I ,  1980. Funds needed are  
t o  come from t h e  departmental non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget.  (RBC 701) 

Nursing Service - Surgery I n t e n s i v e  Care U n i t  - A 
94. Change the s t a t u s  o f  M r s .  Doris J .  Rucker from Nurse A s s i s t a n t  a t  a s a l a r y  
r a t e  of  $7,248 to Hospital Technical A s s i s t a n t  at a salary ra te  o f  $9,816 for 
twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  February 1 ,  1980. Funds needed are  t o  come from the 
departmental  classified s a l a r i e s  budget. ( R B C  760) 

Med i  ca l Records 
95. Increase the salary r a t e  o i  M r s .  Ca ther ine  D .  Porter ,  Chief Medical Record 
L i b r a r i a n  from $23,000 to  $24,150 for  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  February 1, 
1980. Addi t i o n a l  funds needed are  to come from Unal located Appropriations - 
Hosp i t a  l  s . ( R B C  789) 

Blood Bank 
96. Change the s t a t u s  o f  Mr. Leonides Cast i l  lo from Medical  Laboratory 
Technic ian a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  a f  $10,836 t o  Medical  Technoloqist  I a t  a s a l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $14,136 for  twelve  months, e f f e c t i v e  January 1 ,  1980. ( R B C  620) 

Electroencephalography Serv ice  
97. Accept t h e  r c s i y n a t i o n  of M r s .  Juaneva Novak, D i rec to r ,  Electroencephalo- 
graphy Serv ice  a t  a s a l a r y  of $11 ,536  for  twelve months, effective 
January 3 1 ,  1980. I R B C  765) 

Hear ing and Speech Clinic 
98.  Accept t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  M r .  Gerald E ,  Mi l t enbe rge r ,  D i r e c t o r  of C l i n i c a l  
Services,  Hearing and Speech, a t  a s a l a r y  rate  o f  $25,024 for  twelve  months ,  
e f f e c t i v e  January 8, 1980. (RBC 759) 

I n f e c t  ion Control  
99.  Increase t h e  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  Mr. George T. Brown, Technical D i r e c t o r ,  from 
$20,500 to $21,500 fo r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  December 1 ,  1979. Funds needed 
a r e  t o  come from t he  departmental c l a s s i f i e d  s a l a r i e s  budget. (R8C 590) 

Moody State School 
100. Increase the s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  H r s .  Marsha L. Smith, School Teacher, from 
$10,836 to $12,836 For t w e l v e  months ($2,000 From Moody School T i t l e  I - TEA 
and $10,836 f r o m  Texas Educat ion P r o j e c t  0-0-6379-€~), e f f e c t  i v e  January 1 ,  
1980. ( R B C  681) 





THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Baord Meeting - A p r  i I 10- 1 1  , 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

ORGANIZED ACTIVITIES - continued 
O f f i c e  o f  t h e  D i r e c t o r  o f  Communications and Education Service 
110. Accept the res ignat ion  o f  Dr. Barbara F .  Johnson, Coordinator o f  
Educational Support Services ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  without  s a l a r y ,  effective December 7 ,  
1979. I R B C  598) 

THE MARINE B I O M E D I C A L  INSTITUTE 
The Marine Biomedical i n s t i t u t e  
1 1 1 .  Grant a l eave  o f  absence without salary to Dr. Brian A ,  Hills, Member a t  
a sa lary  ra te  of $39,900 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  December 1 ,  1979. 
D r .  Hills w i l l  cont inue to serve a s  Professor ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i thout  s a l a r y ,  i n  
the Department o f  Physiology and Biaphys ics .  (RBC 595) 

112.  Appoint Dr. Richard J .  Milne a s  V i s i t i n g  S c i e n t i s t  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$21,000 for  twelve months for  the  per iod  December 10, 1979 through June 30, 
1980. Funds needed a r e  to cow  from Moody Foundation Gr,ant 79-18. (RBC 616) 

1 1 3 .  Increase t he  sa lary  ra l e  o f  D r .  Robert B. Leonard, Menher, from $23,900 
t o  $26,300 f o r  twelve nmnths, e f f e c t i v e  January 1,  1980. Additional funds 
needed are  to come from t h e  departmental non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. 
Dr. Leonard a l s o  serves as  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r   art-time), without s a l a r y ,  i n  
the Department of Physio logy and Biophysics .  (RBC 673) 

114. Increase t h e  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  D r .  Dav id  J.  McAdoo, Member, from $30,400 to 
$32,800 for  twelve  months, ef fect ive  January 1 ,  1980. Additional funds needed 
a r e  t o  come from the d e p a r t m e n t a l  non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. Dr. McAdoo 
a1 so serves a s  Associate Professor  art-t ime) , wi thout  s a l a r y .  i n  the 
Department of Human Biological Chemistry and Genetics. (RBC 674) 

115. Increase the s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  Dr. Joe 0.  Coulter ,  Member, from $31,400 to 
$33,900 fo r  twelvc months, e f f e c t i v e  January 1 ,  1980. Additional funds needed 
a r e  to come from the depar tmenta l  non-teaching salaries budget. Dr. Coulter 
a l s o  serves as Associate Professor ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  wi thout  s a l a r y ,  i n  the 
Departments of  P s y c h i a t r y  and Behavioral  Science and ~h~siology and Biophysics. 
(RBC 675) 

116. Appoint D r .  Lauren A. Langford as Associate Member a t  a s a l a r y  ra re  of 
$12,600 for twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  January 1 ,  1980. Funds needed a r e  t o  come 
f rorn DHEW Grant 5R01-NS-10161-10. (RBC 694) 

117,  Increase t he  sa lary  r a t e  o f  D r .  Walter H. Vance, Associate Member, from 
$17,325 from General Budget to $18,180 for  twe lve  m n t h s  from DHEW Grant 2 P O t -  
NS-11255-06, effective March 1, 1980. (RBC 785) 

118. Increase t he  salary r a t e  of Hr. John L.  Bur r ,  Chief ,  A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  
D i v i s i o n ,  from $29,000 to  $30,450 for twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  February I ,  
1980. Additional funds needed are to come from the departmental non-teaching 
s a l a r i e s .  (RBC 787)  

L l BRAR l ES 
Med ica l  a ranch  L i b r a r y  
119. Accept the  resignation of  M r s .  Barba ra  0. Ke lso ,  C h i e f  Reference L i b r a r i a n  
a t  a salary r a t e  of $20,000 for  twelve months, e f f ec t i ve  February 2 9 ,  1980. 
( R ~ C  693) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - April 10-11, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1973-80 OPEMT I NG BUDGET - continued 

LIBRARIES - continued 
Medical Branch Library - continued 
120. Appoint M i s s  Janet S .  Taylor  as Reference Librarian at a s a l a r y  rate  of 
$16,200 for twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  January 1 ,  198Q. (RBC 740) 

121. Increase the salary rate of Mr. Larry  J .  Wygant, Associate D i rector  for 
H i s t o r y  of Medicine Archives and F a c u l t y  Associate,  from $19,200 t o  $20,400 
for twelve months, e f f e c t  i v e  March 1 ,  1980. Addl t lona l funds needed are to  
come from the departmenta l non- teach i ng salaries budget. (RBC 791) 

122. Increase the s a l a r y  rate o f  Mr. Alexander C, Bienkowski, Audiovisuals 
L i b r a r i a n ,  froni $22,000 to  $23,200 for twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  March I ,  1980. 
Additional funds  needed are to  come from the departmental non-teaching salaries 
budget. ( R O C  792) 

123. Increase the salary r a t e  o f  M i s s  Mary M. Asbel I, Extension L i b r a r i a n ,  
f r o m  $16,800 t o  $17,400 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  March 1 ,  1980. Additional 
General Budget f u n d s  needed a r e  to come from the departmental non-teaching 
s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 797) 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
124. From: Unallocated Appropriations - General $12,430.00 

To: General Stores 
Classified Salaries 

For: This t r a n s f e r  wtll provide funds for the 
creation of  two ( 2 )  new positions of  
Stores Clerk I at a salary rate of $6,780 
for  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 
1979. 

(RBC 607) 

125. From: Unal  located Appropr ia t ions  - (nstructional 

To: Office o f  the Dean o f  Medicine 
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa lar ies  

For: Thi s t r a n s f e r  w i  1 l prov ide  funds for the 
crear ion o f  a new posit ion o f  Secretary I 1 I 
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $ t 2 , 3 7 2  for  twelve 
months, effective February 1 ,  1980. 

(RBC 786) 

126. From: Unal located Appropriat ions - I n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: Anesthesiology 
Classified Salaries 

For:  This  t ransfer  w i l l  provide funds f o r  the 
creation of four (4)  new positions, e f fec t ive  
December 1 , 1979: one ( 1  ) Research Techn ic ian  
a t  a salary r a t e  of $11,964; one ( I )  Laboratory  
Technical Assistant I I  at a sa lary  r a t e  of 
$8,868; one (1 )  Clerk-Typist I I  at a s a l a r y  
r a t e  of $10,140; and one ( 1 )  Clerk I I  a t  a 
s a l a r y  ra te  o f  $7,752. 

(RBC 614) 



THE UNlVERSlTY OF  TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - April 10-11, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 
TRANSFER OF FUNDS - continued 
127. From: Una l located Appropr i a t  ions - Instruct  ional 

To: Anesthesiology 
Classified Salaries 

Far: T h i s  t rans fe r  wi  I 1  provide funds for  the 
creat ion of  a new postt ion of Chief 
Pulmonary Technologist a t  a sa la ry  rate 
of $16,716 for twelve months, e f fec t i ve  
December 1, 1979. 

(RBc 623) 

128. From: Unal located Appropriations - Instruct ional  

To: Dermatology 
Classified Salaries 

For: This transfer w i  I 1  provide funds for the 
creation o f  a new p o s f t i o n  o f  Admin is t ra t ive  
A s s i s t a n t  1 (par t - t ime) ,  a t  a sa lary  of 
$10,207 f o r  twelve months, ef fec t ive  
January 1 ,  1980. 

(RBC 682) 

129. From: Unallocared Appropr iat ions - Instructional 

To: Human Biologlcal Chemistry and Genetics 
Equipment 

For: T h i s  t r ans fe r  w i l l  provide sufficient funds 
fo r  the purchase o f  a Word Processor. 

(RBC 683) 

130. From: Unallocated Appropr iat ions - Instruct ional  

To: Human Biologlcal Chemistry and Genetics 
Classified Salar ies  

For: This t r a n s f e r  w i l l  provide funds for the 
creation of a new posit ion o f  Research 
Associate  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $13,668 for 
twelve months, ef fec t ive  January 1 ,  1980. 

(RBc 727) 

131. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional 

To: Human Biological Chemistry and Genetics 
Classified Salaries 

For: This t ransfer  w i  1 l provide funds for the 
creation o f  a new position of Research 
Associate  a t  a s a l a r y  ra te  of $14,616 fo r  
twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  January 1 ,  1980. 

(RBC 754) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Heet ing  - A p r i l  10-11, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - continued 
132. From: Unallocated Appropriat ions - I n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: Human Biological Chemistry and Genetics 
Classified Salaries 

For: Th is  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  provide funds for the 
creation of a new position of  Research 
Technician a t  a s a l a r y  rate  o f  $11,580 for 
twelve months, effective January 1 ,  1980. 

(RRC 768) 

133. From: Unallocated Appropriat ions - lnstructional 

To: Human Biological Chemistry and Genetics 
C l a s s i f i e d  Salar ies 

For: Thls  t ransfer  w i l l  provide Funds for the 
creation o f  a new position of Laboratory 
Technical  A s s i s t a n t  1 ,  effective 
January 23, 1380. 

(RBC 772) 

134. From: Unal located Appropriat ions - I n s t r u c t i o h a l  

To: lnterdisciplinary Medical Education Program 
Class i f  ied Salaries 

For: This t r a n s f e r  w i l l  provlde funds for the 
creation of  a new p o s i t i o n  o f  Engineering 
Technician I I a t  a salary r a t e  o f  $14,616 
for t w e l v e  months, e f fect ive  January 1 ,  1980. 

(RBC 692) 

135. Frm: Unallocated Appropriations - Inst ruct ional  

To; Interdisciplinary Hedical Education Program 
Classified Salar ies  

For: T h i s  transfer will provide funds for  t h e  
creat ion of the f o l l o w i n g  s i x  (6) new posi t ions ,  
effective January 1,  1980: one ( 1 )  Engineering 
Technician I l l  a t  a s a l a r y  rate o f  $16,152, one 
( 1 )  Medical I llustrator I at a sa lary  rate  of 
$11,196, one ( I )  l llustration A s s l s t a n t  I I a t  a 
sa lary  rate o f  $9,168, one ( 1 )  E d i t o r  I1  a t  a 
s a l a r y  ra te  of $14,616, one ( I )  Photographtc 
Technician I a t  a s a l a r y  rate of $7,500, and 
one ( 1 )  Clerk I I a t  a salary rate of $7,752. 

(RBC 704) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - April 10-11,  1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERAT I NG BUDGET - continued 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - continued 
136. From: Unallocated Appropr ia t ions  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: Interdiscipl i n a r y  Medical Educat ion  Program 
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

For :  This  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  prov ide  funds for  t h e  
creation of a new p o s i t  ion o f  Photographic 
Technician I I  (part-time) a t  a s a l a r y  o f  
$4,355 f o r  twelve months ,  effective 
January 1 ,  1980. 

(RBC 707) 

137. From: Unal located Appropr ia t ions  - Instructional 

To: lnterdisclplinary Medical Education Program 
Classified S a l a r i e s  

For:  T h i s  t r a n s f e r  wi 1 l prov ide  funds for  the 
creation of two ( 2 )  new positions, e f f e c t i v e  
January 1 ,  1980: one ( 1 )  Administrative 
Assi5tant I I a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $ 1  7,280 and 
uric ( 1 )  Secretary I I a t  a s a l a r y  ra te  qf 
$10,476. 

( R B C  712)  

138.  From: Unallocated Approp r i a t i ons  - Instructional 

To: tnterdisciplinary Medical Education Program 
Classified Salaries 

For: T h i s  t ransfer  wi l l provide funds f o r  the  
c r e a t i o n  o f  four  ( 4 )  new p o s i t i o n s ,  effective 
Janudry I ,  1980: one ( I )  Medical I I l u s t r a t o r  1V 
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $21,120; one ( 1 )  Medical 
Pho tographer  I I  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $13,668; 
one ( 1 )  Medical Photographer I a t  a s a l a r y  ra te  
of $10,836, and one ( 1 )  Photographic Technician I I 
a t  a salary r a t e  of $9,168. 

(R8C 713) 

139. From: Unal  located Appropr iat ions - I n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: l n t e r d i s c i p l  inary Medical Education Program 
Classified Salar ies  

For: This t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p rov ide  funds for the 
creat ion  of tuo (2) new p o s i t i o n s ,  e f f e c t i v e  
January I ,  1980: one ( 1 )  Engineering 
Technician I a t  a salary ra te  o f  $10,476 and 
one ( I )  Clerk-Typist 1 I1 (part-t ime) at a 
s a l a r y  o f  $1,048. 

(RBC 714) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
b a r d  Meeting - April 10-11, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - contlnued 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - continued 
140. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Ins t ruct iona l  

To: Interdisciplinary Hedical Education Program 
Classified Salar ies 

For: Th is  transfer w i  I 1  provide funds f o r  the 
creat ion of a new p o s i t i o n  of  Engineering 
Technician I I I  at a s a l a r y  ra te  o f  $21,120 for 
twelve months, e f fec t i ve  January 1, 1980. 

(RBC 715) 

141. From: Unal  located Appropriat ions - Instructional 
To: Microbiology 

Classified Salaries 

For: This t r a n s f e r  w i l l  provide funds for the 
creation of a new position of  Research 
Associate  a t  a salary r a t e  of $16,716 for 
twelve months f o r  t h e  period January 1 ,  
1980 through June 30, 1980. 

(RBC 691) 

1 4 2 .  From: Unallocated Appropr ia t ions  - Instructional 

To : Psych i a t r y  and Behavioral Science 
Classified Salaries 

Far: This  t r a n s f e r  will provide funds for the 
creation of a new position of Research 
Technician at a salary rate of  $11,580 for 
twelve months, effective January 3 ,  1980. 

(RBC 684) 

143, From: Una l  located ~ p p r o p r i a t i o n s  - instructional 

To: Psychiatry and Behavioral Science 
Class i f i e d  Sa lar ies  

For: T h i s  transfer w i l l  provide funds for the 
creation of a new position of Therapeutic 
A c t i v i t i e s  Specialist at a salary ra te  o f  
$13,212 for twelve months, effectlve 
January 1 ,  1980. 

(RBc 709) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Heeting - A p r i l  10-11, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERAT i NG BUDGET - continued 
TRANSFER OF FUNDS - continued 
144. From: Unal located Appropr iat ions - Instructional 

To: Psychiatry  and Behavioral Science 
Classl f l e d  Sa lar i e s  

For: This  transfer w i l l  provide funds  for the 
creation o f  a new position of Programer 
Analyst I I I  a t  a sa lary  ra te  o f  $24,156 
fo r  twelve m n t h s ,  effective January 1 ,  
i 380. 

(RBC 1171 

145. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional 

To: Psychiatry and Behavioral Science 
Classified Salar ies  

For: This transfer  w i l l  provide funds  for the 
creat ion  of a new posi t ion  of Programmer 
Analyst I I I a t  a salary r a t e  of $24,156 
for twelve m n t h s ,  e f fec t ive  January I ,  
1980. 

(RBC 720) 

146. From: Unal located Appropriations - Instructional 
To: Psychiatry and Behavioral Science 

Classified Salartes 

For: This t r a n s f e r  w i  11 provide funds for the 
creation of a new posit ion o f  Social Worker \ I  
a t  a sa lary  rate o f  $14,616 for twelve mnths,  
e f f e c t i v e  January 1,  1980. 

(RBC 731) 

147.  From: Unal located Appropriations - lnstructional 

To: Psychiatry and Behavioral Science 
C l a s s i f i e d  Salar ies 

For: This t r a n s f e r  wtl\ provide funds for the 
creation o f  a new position of Social Worker I 
a t  a sa lary  r a t e  of  $14,136 f o r  twelve months, 
effective January 1 ,  1980. 

(RBC 739) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - Apr i  l 10-11, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 
TRANSFER OF FUNDS - continued 
148. From: Unal located Appropr ia t ions  - Instructional 

To: P e d i a t r i c s  
Classif ied Salar ies 

For: Th is  t rans fe r  w i l l  provide funds for  the 
creation o f  a new position of Cllnical Hurse 
S p e c i a l i s t  (one-half t ime)  at a salary r a t e  
of $20,436 for twelve months, effectlve 
January 1 ,  1980. 

(RBC 766) 

149. From: Unallocated Appropriat ions - I n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: Pharmacology 
Classified S a l a r i e s  

For: Th is  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  provide funds for the 
creation of  a new posit ion of Research 
Technician a[  a salary rate o f  $11,580 for 
twelve months,  effective January 1 ,  1980. 

(RBC 761) 

150. From: Unallocated Appropr iat ions - instructional 

To: Preventive Hedicine and Cornunity Health 
Classified Salar ies  

For: T h i s  t ransfer  w i l l  provide funds fo r  the 
creation o f  a new posi t ion  o f  Secretary I l l  
at a salary r a t e  o f  $11,196 for twelve 
months for  the per fod February 1 ,  1980 
through August 15, 1980. 

ERBC 7 9 3 )  

151. From: Unallocated Appropr ia t ions  - tnstructional 

To: Surgery 
Classifled Salaries 

For: This t r a n s f e r  will provide funds fo r  the 
creation o f  a new position o f  Research 
Assocrate a t  a sa lary  ra te  of  $18,480 for 
twelve months, effective January 1 ,  1980. 

E R B C  710) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - Apr i l  10-11, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATI MG BUDGET - continued 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - continued 
152. From: Unallocated Appropriat ions - Instructional 

To: Surgery 
Classified Salaries 

For: This transfer  w i  l l provide funds for the 
creat ion  o f  a new position of  Creative 
Research P r o s t h e t i s t  a t  a salary rate  of 
$15,624 for twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  
Janua ry 1, 1980. 

(RBC 71 1 )  

153. From: Unal located Appropriations - Instructional 

To: Surgery 
Classified S a l a r i e s  

For: This  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  provide funds fo r  the 
c r e a t i o n  of a new position o f  Accounting 
Clerk I I  I a t  a salary rate o f  $12,792 for 
twelve months, effective January 1, 1980, 

(RBC 732) 

154. From: Unal located Appropriations - A 1  l ied Health Sciences 

To: School o f  Allied Health Sciences 
Core Curriculum - Basic and Clihical Allied Health 
Classified Salaries $3,852.78 

For: This t r a n s f e r  wi 1 l provide fuhds for the 
c r e a t i o n  of a new position of Clerk I a t  a 
sa lary  ra te  of  $6,564 for twelve months, 
e f f e c t i v e  January 31, 1980. 

(RBC 771) 

155. From: Unallocated Appropriat ions - Hospitals 
To: Admitting Office - Pat ients  

Classified S a l a r i e s  

For: Thts t r a n s f e r  w i  l l provide funds fo r  the 
creation of a new position of P a t i e n t  Care 
Coordinator 1 at a s a l a r y  r a t e  of  SIQ,140 
fo r  rwelve months, effective December 1 ,  
1979. 

(RBC 606) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - A p r i l  10-11, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 
TRANSFER OF FUNDS - continued 
156. from: Unal located Appropriar ions - Hospitals 

To: Blood Bank 
Classified Salaries 

For: This  t r a n s f e r  w i  l l provide funds for  the 
creat ion of a new position of S ta f f  Nurse I 1  
a t  a salary rate of $16,716 for twelve 
months, effective January 1, 1980. 

(RBC 702) 

157. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitals 
To: Moody Sta te  School 

Ma i n tenance and Ope rat  ion 

For: Th is  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  provide funding for medical 
professional services for residents of the 
Moody State School for  Cerebral Palsied 
Chi l dren for the period January 1 , 1980 through 
June 30, 1980. 

( ~ e c  628) 

158. From: Unal located Appropriations - Hospitals 
To: Pediatric Cardiology Laboratory 

Classified S a t a r i e s  

For: Th i s  t ransfer  w i l l  provide funds for the  
creation of  a new positloh of  Nurse Assistant 
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $7,752 for  twelve m n t h s ,  
effective September 1 ,  1979. 

(RBC 594) 

159. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional 
To: Office o f  the Director of Communications 

and Education Services 
Classified S a l a r i e s  

For: This  t ransfer  w i l l  provide funds f o r  the  
creat ion o f  a new posi t ion  of Training 
Special i s t  I I I a t  a salary rate o f  $16,152 
for  twelve mnths ,  effective November 26, 
1979. 

(RBC 611) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEOlCAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 

HEOlCAL STAFF APPOINTMENTS, RESIGNATIONS, AND CHANGES I N  STAFF STATUS 

BOARD OF REGENTS' MEETING APRIL 10-11, 1980 

APPOINTMENTS TO, RESIGNATIONS FROM, AND CHANGES OF STAFF STATUS ON THE MEDICAL 
STAFF OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON. Approval o f  the 
following recommendations I s  respect fu l ly  requested. 

1 .  Appoint Joseph P .  Kearney, J r . ,  M . D . ,  Clinical Inst ructor ,  Department of  
Surgery, D i v i s i o n  of  Orthopedics, to Part Time Act ive  Hembershlp on the 
Medical  S t a f f  w i t h  p r i v a t e  pa t i en t  privileges. 

2. Resign Richard S .  Ruiz, H .D. ,  Clinical Associate Professor, Department o f  
Ophthalmology, from P a r t  Time Courtesy Membership on t h e  Medical S t a f f  with 
p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  restrictions. 

3.  A p p o i n t  Waheedul Haque, M . D . ,  A s s i s t a n t  Professor, Department of Psychiatry  
and Behav iora l  Sciences, to F u l l  Time Act ive Membership on the Medical 
S t a f f  w i t h  p r i v a t e  patient privileges. 

4. Appoint Roger F. Hasket t ,  H.O.,  A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor ,  Department of Psychiatry 
and Behavioral Sciences, t o  F u l l  Time A c t i v e  Membership on the Medical Sta f f  
w i t h  p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  p r i v i l e g e s .  

5 .  Appoint Marco Amadeo, M . D . ,  Associate  Pro fessor ;  Department of Psychiatry  
and Behavioral Sciences, to Full Time A c t i v e  Membership on the  Medical 
S t a f f  w i t h  p r i v a t e  pa t ien t  p r i v i l e g e s .  



TheUnlvsnlty OfTexrr 
HaaIthSclsnceCsnterAtHouston 
P.O. Ben 20038 
Hourton, T eltar 77025 
(71 8) 792-4975 

Hoyec J. Bulger, M.W. 
President 

March 7, 1980 

Chancellor E. D. Walker 
The  University of Texas System 
601 Colorado Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Chancellor Walker: 

The docket for the April 11, 1980 Meeting of the Board of Regents is submitted for your 

rccorrlmendation and presentation .to the Board. 

I recommend approval. 

jsr 

President 



THE UNIVERS[TY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON 

UVCKET FOR APRIL 1 1, 1980 MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Gi f t s  from Private Donors and Foundations t o  the University 

Contracts, Grants and Agreements for Research, Development, and 
Educational Services: 

State and Local Government 

Federal 

Amendments  to the 1979-80 Operating Budget 
(irlcluding faculty and staff appointments 
and changes in  status and transfers of funds 
within existing budget totals) 

Page No. 

HH-3 

HH- I 1  



THE UNIVERSITY OF 'TEXAS H t A L f H  SCIENCE (:CNTLI? AT H(41JSI-ON 

Docket 

Board of Regents1 Meetjng April 11, 1980 

GIFTS: Approval is respectfully requested for the acceptance of the folluwing gifts. 

- Donor Piirpose and Condition - Amount 

HOUSTON HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER 

1. The West Foundation unrestricted gift to  the President's $20,000.00 
P.O. BOX 49 1 Off ice to be usea at the discretion 
Houston, Texas 77U01 of Koger J .  Bulger, hl.D, President, 

and James H. Ouke, M.D., Spec:iiil 
Assistant to  thr President fur  
Clinics1 Affairs, and Professor, 
Departruent of Surgery - General. 

2. The Ellwood Foundation Unrestricted g i f t  t o  the President's $25,000.00 
P.O. 13ox 52482 Off i c e  to be used at the discretion 
Houston, Texas 77052 of Roger J. Rulger, M.D., President, 

to launch a program for the promo- 
t ion of health. 

3. Mr. & Mrs. Robert M. Welch, 3r. Unrestricted gift resulting from the $20,004.00 
3964 Inverness Drive salc of 1,667 shares of I. Weingarten, 
Houston, Texas 77019 Inc, Conlmon Stock to be used to bene- 

f i t  the  Houston Health Science Center 
and to es tabl i sh  two  memberships i n  
the Chancellor's Council of The U. T. 
System and t h e  President's Club of 
The University of Texas H ~ a l t h  
Science Center at Houston. 

HOiJSTON MEDICAL SCHQC)L 

1. William H. Horer, Inc. Unrestr icted gift t o  be used at the  $ 6,080.00 
Fort W~shirigtorl, Penn, 19034 discretion of Herbert L. Dupont, M.D., 

Professor and Director, Department 
of Internal Medicine - Infectious 
Diseases and  Clinical Microbiology. 

2. Institute for Bicllog~cal Kesearch Unrestricted gift t o  be used at the $ 7,520.00 
and L)evelopmer~t, Inc. discretion of Herbert L. DuPont,  M.D., 

90 1 IJove Street, Suite 190 Prof cssor and Director, Department 
Newport Beach, Cal. 92660 of Internal Medicine - lrrfect~ous 

Diseases and Clinical Microbiology. 

3. Nautilus Hesearc-h Corp. Unrestricted gift t o  be used at t h e  $10,640.00 
1>3 Naut i lus  Drive discretion of Herbert L. DcrPont, M.D., 
Madison, Wisconsin 33705 Professor and Director, Department 

of Internal Medicine - Infectious 
Diseases and Clinical Microbiology. 

PllBLlU HEALTH SCHOOL 

I .  Dow Chemical U. S.A. To be used t o  support educational $65,000.00 
Midland, Michigan 48640 and research efforts in the field of 

Occupational Health at t hc discretiun 
of Marcus M .  Key, M.D., Professor, 
Department  of Administrative Sciences. 



C K ANTS, CUNTRACTS AND AG KEEM ENTS (NON-COVEHNM EN-I'AL): Approval is respect- 
f u l l y  requested for the following grants, contracts and agreeir~erits. 

HOUSTON MEDlCAL SCHOOL 

1. Research Grant BC-334 by which thc American Cancer Society, Ir~c., 777 Third Avenue, 
New York, New York 10017, provides $83,542, for t he  period January 1, 1980 through 
L3ecem ber 31, 1981, for suppvrt of a pro jec t  entitled, "Characterizatim~ of Transglutaminase in 
Nortnal and Transformed Cells". The primary objectives of th i s  research are t h e  character- 
ization of the enzyme transglu tarninase in cultured fibroblasts and the identification of the 
substrates of the enzyme. Peter 3. A. Davies, Ph.D., Assistant  Professor, Department of 
Pharmacology, is Program Director. The award was made on behalf of the American Cancer 
Society, Inc., by Stefano Vivona, M.D., M,P.H., Vice President for Kesearch. 

2.  Grant No. 3215 by which the American Cyanamid Company, Medical Research Division, 
Lederle Laboratories, Pearl River, New York 10965, provides $13,125, for support of a project 
entitled, "Efficacy, Safety, Tolerance and Pharmacokinetics of Intravenous Piperacillin Sodium 
in  Pediatric Patients, 2 to 1 2  Yea r s  of AgeM. The  primary objectives of th i s  r e sea rch  are to 
determine the efficacy, safety, and tolerance of piperacillin sodium when adminis te red  
intravenously by drip infusions and to determine the distribution, metabolism and excrct ion of 
a range of single intravenous doses of piperacillin in  hospitalized pediatric patients, 2 to 12  
years of age, with infections caused by susceptible bacteria. Larry K. Pickcring, M.D., 
Associate Professor, Departments of Internal Medicine - Infectious Diseases and Clinical 
Microbiology and Pedia t r ics ,  is Program Director. The award was made on behalf of the 
American Cyanamid Cornpany by Terry  A. Terzakis, M.D., Associate Director, Departrnent of 
Clinical Research. 

3. Research Grant by which t h e  Epilepsy Fvundation of America, Suite 406, 1828 L Street, 
N.W., Washington, D.C. 20036, provides $8,842.85 for  the period January 1, 1980 through 
December 31, 1980, for support of a project enti t led,  "Experimental Epilepsy: Intracerebrai 
Mechanismst1. The primary ob jec t i ve s  of this research  are to investigate the effects of the 
seizure producing agents, electroshock and isoniazid on ATP, P-cretine, glucose, glycogen, net 
GABA leve ls ,  and GABA turnover in single neurons from mouse brain cortex and cerebellum, 
and to reevaluate the effects produced by electroshock and isoniazid following pretreatment: 
of t h e  animals with the ant iconvulsants pheny toin, sodium valproate,  and clonazepam. 
David W .  McCandless, Ph-D., Assistarlt Professor, Department of Neurobiology and Anatomy, 
15 Program IJirector. The award was made on behalf of the Epilepsy Foundation of America by 
Pamela McGarvey, Director, Research Adrr~irlistrat ion and Professional Education. 

. Grant No. 8726D by which the Lilly Research Laboratories, nivision of Eli Lilly and 
Company, Indianapolis, Indiana 46206, provides $60,000, for the period October 1, 1979 through 
September 30, 1980, for support of a project ent i t led ,  'lCefamandole Versus Cefoxitin Versus 
Clindam ycin/Tobram ycin in Short-Term Antibiotic Therapy af Penetrating Abdominal 
Traumafi. The primary objective of this research is to evaluate the safety and efficacy of 
intravenous cefamandole versus cefoxitin verus clindamycin tobrani y cin in short-term therapy 
of early post-trauma infec t ions  following penetrating abdominal trauma. Charles D. 
Ericsson, M.D., Assistant Professor, Department of Internal Medicine - infectious Diseases 
and Clinical Microbiology, is Program Director. The  award was ~ r l ade  on behalf of the Lilly 
Research Laboratories by Mrs. Mary Beth Stull, K.N., Medical lnf ormation Administrator, 
Medical liesearch Division. 

5 Grant by which the  Schering Corporation, Kenilworth, New Jersey 07033, provides 
$9,900, for continued support of a project entitled, "Compara t ive  Clinical and Pharmaco-  
kinetics Study of Netilmicin and Gentamic in  in Infants  and  Children wi th  Serious Systemic 
Infectious and Malignant Disease'', The primary objective of this research is to evaluate t h e  
pharmacokjnetic and clinical effectiveness of netilmicin in pediatric patients wi th  cancer. 
Larry K .  Pickering, M.D., Associate Professor, Departments of Internal Medicine - Infectious 
Diseases and Clinical Microbjology and Pediatrics, is Program Director. The award was made 
on behalf of t he  Schering Corpora t ion  by William J. O'Hara. 



HCW STON M EUlCAL SCHOOL (Continued) 

6 .  Grant by which the Shriners Hospital for Crippled Children, Houston Uni t ,  1402 Outer 
belt Drive, housfon, Texas 77030, provides $137,533.26, for the pcriorl January I ,  1980 through 
December 31, 1980, for continued support of a project entitled, "Genetic: Load in an 
Orthopedic Clinjc". The primary objective ol this project is to determine the genetic toad in a 
glven referral practice for a specific time period. Charles I. Scott, Jr., M.D., Professor, 
Depar tment  of Pediatrics, is Program Director. The award was made on behalf of the Shriners 
Hospital for Crippled Children by Eleanor 3. Ross, Administrator. 

7. Purcl~ase Order Agreement No. 79-020860 by which tho Gallup Indian Medical {:enter, 
(;allup, New Mexico 87301, provides $2,840.75, for laboratory services for prucessirlg spe- 
cimens on September 30, 1979, on a project entitled, "Hair Zinc Levels in Childrcn with Fetal 
Alcohol Syndrome and Their Children". R. Rodney Howell, M.D., Professor and Chairman, 
Department of Pediatrics, is Program Director. The agreement was signed on behalf of the 
Houston Health Science Center by K. Robert Oppermann, Director, Contracts and Grants 
Management . 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (STATE AND LOCAL): Approval is respectfully 
requested for the fol lowing grants, contracts and agreements. 

HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL 

I .  Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC(8O-81)-0973 betwccn Thc Ilnjversj t y  of Texas 
Health Science Center at Houston, Medical School,  (Perf orrr~ic~g Agency) and Texas Research 
Institute of Mental Sciences (Receiving Agency) whereby the perf arming agency agrees to 
perform necropsy of rat species, rabbit species, and n~onkey species, standard necropsy on 
request, with written reports specifying clinical abnormalities, diagnosis of such abnormalities, 
and results of such necessary cultures taken for determination of risk to remaining animals. 
The Receiving Agency agrees to pay the Performing Agency arl amount not to  exceed $7,600, 
for the period February 6, 1980 through August 31, 1980. The contract was signed on behalf of 
the Houston Heaith Science Center by John P. Porretto, Vice President for Administration and 
Finance, and was approved by the  State Purchasing and General Services Commission on 
February 6 ,  1980. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND ACREEM ENTS (FEDERAL) 
Board of Regents'  Meeting April 11, 1980 

The following grants, contracts  and agreements have been approved by the Chiel Adminis- 
t r a t i v e  Officer and a r e  hereby submitted for rat if ication by t h e  Board of Regents. 

HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL 

1. Research Grant lROl CA-25123-01A I by which the  Depar tment  of Health, Education and 
Welfare, National Cancer  Insti tute,  provides $54,454, plus applicable indirect  costs, for the  
period January 1, 1980 through December 31, 1980, for support of a project entitled, 
llPharmacodynamics of Liposomes Bearing Antitumor Drugs". The overall objective of this 
research i s  to increase the efficacy and/or reduce the toxicity of ant i tumor  drugs by using 
liposomes as a drug delivery system. The total project period is from January 1, 1980 through 
December 71, 1982. Rudolph 1. Juliano, Ph.D., Associate Professor, Department of Pharma- 
cology, is Program Director. The majority of expenditures f rom this award will be made in 
Harris County. 

2. Kesearch Grant lROl CA-27124-01 by which the Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare, National Cancer Institute, provides $45,000, plus applicable indirect costs, for the 
period January 1, 1980 through December 31, 1980, for support of a project enti t led,  
"Molecular Approaches to Human Colon Cancerf1, The primary objective of this  research is t o  
dissect  cell sur face  markers on neoplastic colon cells which control organoid djf f ercntiat ion,  
intercellular adhesion and susceptibility to a host immune response utilizing a number of cell 
lines and thei r  cloned subpopulations. The to ta l  project period is from January 1, 1980 through 
December 31, 1484. Barry D. Kahan, Ph.D., Professor, Department of Surgery - General, is 
Program Director. The majority of expenditures from this award will be made in Harris 
County. 

3. Research Grant  5HOl CA-24024-02 by which the  Departrrtent of Health,  Education and 
Welfare, National Cancer  Insti tute,  provides $50,774, plus applicable indirect  costs,  for the 
period February 1, 1980 through January 31, 1981, for continued support of a project entitled, 
"ln Vitro Generation of Immunity to Human Colon Cancer1'. The overall objective of th i s  
research is to dissect the generation of an immune response to human colon cancer. The total 
project period is from August 1, 1978 through January 31, 1982. Baldwin H. Tom, Ph.D., 
Assistant Professor, Department  of Biochemistry and Molecular Biology and Surgery - General, 
i s  Program Director. The majority of expenditures from this award will be made in Harris 
County. 

4. Research Grant  5K07 EY-00140-02 by which the  Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare, National Eye Insti tute,  provides $31,956, for the period January 1 ,  1980 through 
December 31, 1980, for continued support of a project entitled, lrVitrectomy: Effects  on 
Retinal Function and Structure". The primary objectives of this research include the 
development, as well as t h e  assessment of vitrectomy procedures, which ensure the leas t  
possible damage to the retina, The total project period is from 3anuary 1, 1979 through 
December 31, 1980, Louise C. Moorhead, M.D., Research Scientist ,  Depar tment  of Neuro- 
biology and Anatomy, is Program Director. The majori ty of expenditures from this  award will 
be m a d e  jn Harris County. 

5 Research Grant 5R01 HL-20139-03 by which t h e  Department of Heal th ,  Education and 
Welfare, National Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute, provides $9 1 , 4 ~ j ,  plus applicable indirect  
costs,  less an unobligated balance from a prior budget period of $378, for a total of $91,077, 
for the period January 1 ,  1980 through December 31, 1980, for continued support of a project 
enti t led,  "Effects of Kenin on Atherogenesis". The  uveraii objective of this research is to 
define the effects of plasma renin levels on the production and development of atheroma. The 
long-term goal is to provide specific information toward t h e  understanding of the inter- 
relationships of renin,  hypertension and atherogenesis. The to ta l  project period is from 
January 1, 1978 through December 31, 1980. MerriIl L. Overturf ,  Ph.13., Associate Professor, 
Department of Internal Medicine - Hypertension, is Program Director. The majority of expen- 
ditures from this  award will be made in Harris County. 



HOUSTON M EIJICAL -- SCHOOL (Continued) 

6. Research Grant l K O l  AG-02081-01 by which the Department of Health,  Education and 
Welfare, National Institute on Aging, provides $40,783, plus applicable indirect costs, for the 
period January 1, 1980 through Decenlber 31, 1980, for support of a project entitted, "Aging 
and Drug Metabolism System Activities". The overall objective r>i Illis research is to describe 
and characterize the eff ccts of aging on the substrate hy droxy lation activities, corrlposition, 
catalytic efficiency and regulation of drug rnetabolisrr~ systems. The total project period is 
f r o m  January 1, 1980 through December 31, 1982. Henry W. Strubel, Ph.D,, Associate 
Professor, Department of Biochemistry and Molecular Biology, is Program Director. The 
majority of expenditures from this award will be made in Harris County.  

7, Research Grant 5R01 HD-14198-02 by which the Department of HeaIth, Education and 
Welfare, National Institute of Child Health and Human Development, provides $68,179, plus 
appIicablc indirect costs, less an unobligated balance from a prior budget period of $6,943, for 
a total of $61,236, for the period January 1, 1980 through Uecernber 31, 1980, for corltinued 
support of a project entitled, "Neonatal Nutrition: Ilevelopment of Fat Absorptior~", The 
long- terrrl objective of this rescarch is to study the influencc of hepatic and intestinal function 
on neonatal nutrition in health and disease. The total project period is from August 1, 1979 
through Dcccrnbcr 31, 1981. Roger Lester, M.D., Professor, Department of Internal Medicine 
- Gastrointestinal, is Progran~ Director. The majority of expenditures from this award will be 
m a d e  in Harris County. 

8. Research Grant 5K01 1iD-13905-02 by which the Department of Health, Education and 
Wclf are, National Institute of Child Health and Human Development, provides $29,268, plus 
applicable indirect costs, for the period January 1, 1980 through December 31, 1980, for 
continued support of a project entitled, "Regulation of Gonadotropin Receptor and Adenyla te 
Cyclastt. The overall objectives of this research are to study the regulation of gonadotropins 
(FSH and hCG) receptors in the rat ovaries and porcine granulosa cells during follicle 
maturation and the correlation of gonadotropin binding to FSH and hCG-sensitive adeny late 
cyclase activities. The totat project period is from June 1 ,  1979 through December 31, 1980. 
Ching Y .  Lee, M.D., Associate Professor, Department of Patllolvgy and Laboratory hjedicine, 
is Program Director. The majority of expenditures frum this award will be m a d e  in Harris 
County 

9. Research Grant 5ROl ES-01831-03 by which the Department of Health,  Education and 
Welfare, National Institute of Environmental Health Sciences, provides $61,931, plus appli- 
cable indirect costs, less an  unvbligafed balance from a prior budget period of $14,515, for a 
total of $47,416, for the period December 1, 1979 through Novernbet 30, 1980, for continued 
support of a project entitled, "Factors Affecting Pesticide Toxicityu. The overall objective of 
this research is t o  provide information useful in predicting conditions in  which non-target 
vertebrates may be unusually susceptible (or resistant) to the toxic action of pesticides, or of 
other chemicals as a result of expusure to pesticides. The total project period is from 
December 1, 1977 through November 30, 1981. Sheldon D. Murphy, Ph.D., Professor, 
Department of Pharmacology, Medical School, and Department of Environmental Sciences, 
School of Public Health, is Program Director. The majority of expenditures from this  award 
will be made in Harris County. 

10. Research Grant 5ROl NS-11484-06 by which the Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare, National Institute of Neurological and Communicative Disorders and Stroke, provides 
$42,174, plus applicable inditect costs, less an unobligated balance from a prior budget period 
of $187, for  a total of $41,987, far the period December 1 ,  1979 tlirough November 30, 1980, 
for continued support of a project entitled, "Effect of Seizure Upon Encrgy Metabolism in 
Drain". The overall objective of this research is t o  determine the effect of rnetabolic/bio- 
chemical correlates of seizure and status epilepticus in an  animal model with special emphasis 
on energy metabolism and the  pathways of 1-Serine synthesis and carablisrn. The total 
project period is from December 1 ,  1977 through November 30, 1980. Robert W. Guynn, M.D., 
Associate Professor, Department of Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences, is Program Director. 
The  majority of expenditures from this award will be made in Harris County. 



HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL (Continued) 

11. Research G r a n t  5K01 GM-25463-02 by which t h e  Depar tment  of Health, Education and 
Welfare, National Insti tute of General Medical Sciences, provides $34,824, plus applicable 
indirect  costs, for the period February 1, 1980 through January 31, 1981, for continued support 
of a project entitled, "Protein Folding--The Effect of Sequencett. The primary objectives of 
this  research are to determine t h e  kinds of physical processes which limit t h e  rates of protein 
folding reactions, to find conditions under which intermediates in folding are populated, and to 
determine t h e  kinds of s t ructures  present in these intermediates. The to ta l  project  period is 
from February 1, 1979 through January 31, 1981. Barry T. Nall, Ph.D., Assistant Professor, 
Department of Biochemistry and Molecular Biology, is Program Director. The majority of 
expenditures from this award will be made  in  Harris County. 

12. Revised Research Grant  7K01 AM-26690-01 by which the Depar tment  of Health, 
Education and Welfare, National Insti tute of Arthritis, Metabolism, and Digestive Diseases, 
provides an additional $3,664, for a tota l  of $84,603, plus applicable indirect  costs, for the 
period September 1, 1979 through August 31, 1980, for support of a project enti t led,  
"kechanisms of Ion Transport by Epithelial Tissues". The primary objectives of this research 
are t o  gain fu r the r  insight into the  mechanisms and forces responsible for t h e  movements of 
ions (principally Na, K and C 1) and non-electrolytes (principal1 y sugars and arnino acids) across 
the  mucosal and basolateral membranes of mammalian epithelia and through paracellular 
routes. The tota l  project  period is from September 1, 1979 through August 31, 1982. 
Stanley G. Schultz, M.D., Professor and Chairman, Department of Physiology, is Program 
Director. The majori ty of expenditures from this  award will be made in Harris County.  

13. Supplemental Research Grant 3R01 AM- 18083-065 1 by which t h e  Depar tment  of Health, 
Education and Welfare, National Institute of Arthri t is ,  Metabolism, and Digestive Diseases, 
provides an additional $1,141, for a to ta l  of $41,395, plus applicable indirect costs, for the 
period Decetnber 1, 1979 through August 31, 1980, for continued support of a project entitled, 
"Kale of Ion Fluxes in the Hypoglycemic Response". The overall objective of this research is 
t o  elucidate the  mechanism by which glucagon increases and insulin inhibits glucose production 
by the liver. The to ta l  project period is from June 1, 1977 through August 31, 1980. Naomi 
Friedmann, Ph.D,, Associate Professor, Department of Physiology, is Program Director. The 
majority of expenditures f r o m  th i s  award will be made i n  Harris County. 

14. Supplemental Research Grant  3ROl NS- 13803-025 1 by which the Depar tment  of Heal th ,  
Education and Welfare, National Insti tute of Neurological and Communicat ive  Disorders and 
Stroke, provides an additional $1,020, for a to ta l  of $25,099, plus applicable indirect  costs, for 
the  period September 1, 1979 through August 31, 1980, for continued support of a project 
enti t led,  ttNeurobiology and Pharmacology of C ABA Receptors". The  primary objective of this 
research is to study neurobiological and pharmacological characteristics of t h e  brain post- 
synaptic receptor  f o r  the inhibitory neurotransmitter  aminobutyric acid (G ABA). The total 
project period is from September 30, 1978 through August 31, 1981. Salvatore J. Enna, Ph.D., 
Associate Professor, Departments of Pharmacology and NeurobioIogy and Anatomy, is 
Program Director. The majority of expenditures from this award will be made in Harris 
County. 

5 Supplemental Acadernic Career Award 3K07 HL-00243-0451 by which the Department  of 
Health, Education and Welfare, National Heart ,  lung ,  and Blood Institute, provides a n  
additional $1,722, for a to ta l  of $46,691, including indirect  costs, for the  period J u n e  1, 1979 
through May 31, 1980, for continued support of a project enti t led,  "Pulmonary Medicine". The 
to ta l  project period is from J u n e  1, 1976 through May  31, 1981. Warren C. Miller, M.D., 
Associate Professor, Depar tment  of Internal  Medicine - Pulmonary, Medical School, and 
Associate Professor and Medical Director, Department of Respiratory Therapy Education, 
School of Allied Health Sciences, is Program Director. The majority of expenditures from th i s  
award will: be made i n  Harris County. 

16. Hevised Research Career Development Award 3KU4 AM-00457-0251 by which t h e  
Depar t r r~ent  of Health,  Education and Welfare, National Institute of Arthritis, Metabolism, and 
Digestive Diseases, provides an additional $2,624, for a total of $ 4 ~ , 5 6 4 ,  including indirect 
casts, for t h e  period September 1, 1979 through August 31, 1980, for continued support of a 
project enti t led,  i f F u n c t i ~ n  and HumoraI Control of Parietal  Cells". The  primary objective of 
this research is to elucidate t he  biochemical and molecular aspects of parictal  cell function. 
Gary C. Hosenfeld, F.'h.D., Associate Professor, nepartrrlent of Pharmacology, is Program 
Director.  The majority of expenditures from this  award will be madc in Harris County. 



HOI.1 STON MEDICAL SCHOOL (Continued) 

17. I4escarch Scientist Development Award 5K02 DA-00022-04 by which t h e  Depar tment  of 
Health, Lducat  ion and Welfare, National Institute on Drug Abuse, provides $35,500, including 
indirect costs, less an unobligated balance from a prior budget period of $348, for a total of 
$35,132, for the period J u n e  1, 1979 through M a y  31, 1980, for continued support uf a project 
entitled, "Analysis of Actions of Narcotics on GI Motility". The  total project period is 
June 29, 1976 through May 31, 1981. Norman W. Weisbrodt, Ptl.D., Associate Professur, 
Departr~wnts of Physiology and Pharmacology, is Pr ogranl Director. The major i t  y of 
expenditures from this award will be made in Harris County. 

18, Supplernental Research Scientist Development Award 3K02 n A-00022-045 1 by which the 
Department of Health, Education and Welfare, National Ins t i tu te  un Drug Abuse, provides an  
additional $2,066, including indirect costs, less an unobligated balance from a prior budget 
period of $467, for a total of $36,751, for t h e  period June  1, 1979 through May 31, 1980, for 
continued support of a project entitled, "Analysis of Actions of Narcotics on GI Motility". The 
total project period is from June 29,  1976 through May 31, 1981. Norman W. Weisbrodt, Ph.D., 
Associate Professor, Departments of Physiology and Pharmacology, is Program Director. The  
majority of expenditures from this award will be made i n  Harris County.  

1 Y .  Research Program Project Award lPOl NS-14844-01Al by which t h e  Departnlent of 
Health, Education arid Welfare, National lnstitute of Neurological and Comrnunicat ive 
Disorders and Stroke, provides $369,798, plus applicable indirect costs, for the period 
Dccenlber 1, 1979 through November 30, 1980, far support of a project entitled, "Central 
Nervous System Trauma Centeru. The primary objective of this  project is to improve the 
understanding of the  pathopsychology of CNS injury including a1 terations of other systems 
withjn t h e  body secondary to such trauma in order to access the inf luence  uf abnormalities of 
other body systems on recovery of the CNS. The total project period is from December 1, 
1979 through Novem bet 30, 1982. Philip 1. Gildenberg, M.D., Professor, Department of 
Surgery - Neurosurgery, is Program Director. The majority of expenditures from this award 
will be made in Harris County. 

20. Contract No, NAS2-10500 by which t h e  National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
provides $8,432, for t h e  period January 17, 1980 through December 31, 1980, for support of a 
project entitled, "Etiology of Deconditioning of Antigravity Muscle in Rats During Weight- 
lessness'l. The primary objective of this research is t o  gain additional information on the 
etiology of muscle deconditioning which occurs i n  rats during weightlessness. Frank W .  Booth, 
Ph.D., Assistant Professor, Department of Physiology, is Program Director. The  contract was 
signed on behalf of the Houston Health Science Center by John P. Porret to, Vice President for 
Administration and Finance, and was approved by E. N. Brandt, Jr., M.D., Ph.D., Vice 
Chancellor for Health Affairs. The majority of expenditures f rom this award will be made in 
Harris County. 

HOUSTON DENTAL BRANCH 

I .  Research Grant 5RQl  DE-04439-03 by which t h e  Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare, National lnstitute of Dental Research, provides $2 1,381, plus applicable indirect 
costs, less an unobligated balance f rom a prior budget period of $1,334, for a total of $20,047, 
for the period February 1 ,  1980 through January 31, 1981, for continued support of a project 
entitled, ffCalculus Formation Using Calcif jable Lipoprotein Analogs". The overall objectives 
of this research are to study the  mechanisms and kine tics of calculus calcification using 
synthetic pro tein-acj dic phospholipid analogues and to use the synthetic analogues for 
evaluating potential anti-calculus agents. The total project period is f r o m  February 1, I978 
through January 31, 1981. James 3. Vogel, Ph.n., Associa tt .  Professor, nental Science 
Institute, is Program Director. The majority of expenditures from this award will be made in 
Harris County. 



HOUSTON GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES 

1. Research Grant  5R01 EY-02574-03 by which the Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare, National Eye Institute, provides $26,161, plus applicable indirect costs, fo r  the  period 
January 1, 1980 through December 31, 1980, for continued support of a project enti t led,  
"Chromatic Inputs of Retinal Nrurons". The primary objective of this research is to identify 
classes of retinal  neurons according t o  the kinds of c h r o n ~ a t i c  information they t ransmit ,  their 
r e t ina l  distributions and synaptic connections, and their possible neurotransmitter  contents.  
The t o t a l  project period is from January 1, 1978 through December 31, 1980. Robert  E. 
Marc, Ph.D., Assistant Professor, Department of Sensory Sciences Center, is Program 
Director.  The  majori ty of expenditures from this award will be made in Harris County. 

2 .  Research Grant IROl  AM-27198-01 by which the Ilepartment of Health,  Education and 
Welfare, National  Institute of Arthritis, Metabolism, and Digestive Diseases, provides $4 1,571, 
plus applicable jndirect costs, fo r  t he  period September 30, 1979 through August 31, 1980, for 
support of a project enti t led,  "lnsulin Action and Cyclic AMP Turnover". The primary 
objectives of th i s  research a r e  t o  establish exact ly  the  effect of insulin action on CAMP 
accumulation in fat cells  and to determine what role tha t  effect' plays in  the generation of 
insulin's antilipolytic action. The to ta l  project period is frolrl September 30, 1979 through 
August 31, 1982. Reginald W. Butcher, Ph.D., Dean, Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences, 
is Program Director, The majority of expenditures from this award will be made in  Harris 
County. 

3. Revised Conference Grant  l R 1 3  EY-03248-01 by which the Department  of Health, 
Education and Welfare, National Eye Inst i tute ,  provides an extension of the budget period for 
six months, until J u n e  30, 1980, without additional funds,  on a project enti t led,  "Light Hazards 
i n  Ophthalmic Diagnosis and Treatmentu. The primary objective of this project is to conduct a 
workshop conference on  i n t e n s e  light effects in clinical practice, with part icular emphasis on 
hazards to the re t inas  of n o r m a l  and dystrophic eyes from diagnostic and t rea tment  devices. 
The total project period is f rom September 30, 1979 through June 30, 1980. Harry C;. Sperling, 
Professor and Director, Depar tment  of Sensory Sciences Cen te r ,  is Program Director. The 
majori ty of expenditures f rom this award will be made in Harris County .  

PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL 

1. Young Environmental Scientist Award 5R23 ES-01742-03 by which the Department of 
H e a l t h ,  Education and W d f  are, National Insti tute of Environrnen tal  Health Sciences, provides 
$23,010, plus appiicable indirect costs, I ~ s s  an c~nobligated balance from a prior budget period 
of $3,928, for a total  of $19,082, for the period February 1, 1980 through January 31, 1981, for 
continued support of a project ent i t led ,  "Carcinogenic Impact of Radon in Water Supplies". 
The overall objective of this project is to es t imate  the feasibility of test ing the linear non- 
threshold model  of radiation carcinogenesis by comparing the experiences of communities 
served by radon-rich water supplies to those of similar communities not so exposed. The total 
project period is f r o m  February 1, 1978 through January 31, 1981. Howard M. Prichard, Ph.b., 
Faculty Assodat e, Depar tment  of Environmental Sciences, i s  Program Director. The majority 
of expenditures from this award will be made  in Harris County. 

2, Purchase Order Agreement No. 263-M D-007162- 1 by which the National Ins t i tu tes  of 
Health, provides $9,800, for t h e  period January 1, 1980 through IJecember 31,  1980, for the  
performance of an evaluation of demographic modeIs of m o r a l i t y  and longevity uf t h e  Spanish 
surnamed and the general population of Texas. Benjamin ~ r a d s h a w ,  Ph.D., Associate 
Professor, Department  of Behavioral Sciences is Program Director. The major i ty  of 
expenditures from this  award will be made in Harris County. 

HOIISTON NURSING SC HUOL 

1 .  Nursing Student Loan Award 06L481235-80 BHL83 by which t h e  Department of Health, 
Education and Welfare, Heal th  Resources Administration, Bureau of Hea l th  Manpower, 
provides $22,572, for the period July 1, 1979 through June 30, 1980, for contjnupd sr~pport of 
the Nursirlg Student Loan Program. Arlowayne Swort, € d B . ,  Dean, is Progranl Director. The 
majority of expenditures from this  award will be made in Harris County. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTIi SCIENCE CENI'LK A l '  H O U 3 1 ' 0 N  

Atnendrrtents to t h e  1979-80 Operating Budget 
Board of Regents' Meeting April 11, 1980 

Approval is respectfully requested for the following amendmcnts to t h e  1979-80 Operating 
Budget. 

GENERAL ADMINlSTHATlON 

President 

1. Accept t h e  resignation of Peggy C. Green, Executive Assistant part-t ime (50%) in the  
Health Science Center Office of t h e  President, at an annual salary rate of $20,600.00, 
effective January 24, 1980. (R.BC-428) 

2. Increase the salary of PauI K. Lindloff, Assistant to the  Presidcnt, i n  the Health Science 
Center Office of the President, from an annual r a te  of $26,000.0~ to an annual rntc of 
$27,200.00, effective February 1, 1980. Funds needed are to come f rorn depar trnental 
Administrative and Professional Salaries. (R BC-433) 

3. Change the status of William F. Smith, from Vice President fur Hospital Affairs wit l~out  
salary in the Health Science Center Office of the President and Adjunct  Associate Professor 
without tenure and without salary in the School of Public Health Department of Adrninis- 
t ra t ive Sciences, to Vice President for Hospital Affairs part-time (1 6%) in t he  Health Science 
Center Office  of t h e  President at an annual salary rate of $62,500.00 and Adjunct Associate 
Professor without tenure and without salary in the School of Public Health Department of 
Administrative Sciences, effective February 1 ,  1980. Funds needed are to curne from Health 
Science Center Unallocahted Administrative and Professional Salaries. (RBC-441) 

Prograni Planning and Analysis 

4. Increase the salary of Jacqueline L. Lyons, Educational Analyst in the Health Science  
Center Department of Program Planning and Analysis, from an annual rate of $18,500.00 to an 
annual rate  of $19,200.00, effective February 1, 1980. Funds needed are to come from 
departments! Administrative and Professional Salaries ($10,79 1 -37) and f rorn Health Science 
Center Unallocated Administrative and Professional Salaries ($408.63). (RBC-434) 

Student Financial Aid 

5 .  Create the position of Senior Administrative Clerk in the Health Science Center Office 
01 Student Financial Aid at an annual salary rate of $10,836.00, effective November 1 ,  1979. 
Funds needed are to corne from Health Science Center Unallocated Classified Salaries. 
(KBC-416) 

School of Public Health Student Records - 

6 ,  lncrease the salary of Lois 0. Monroe, Assistant tu the Dean Jn the School of Public 
Health Off ice of Student Records, from an annual rate of $21,200.00 t o  an annual rate of 
$22,500.00, effective January 1 ,  1980. Additional funds needed are to come f r o m  the School 
of Public Health Office of Associate Dean for Administration - Administrative and Profes- 
sional Salaries. (R 0C-409) 

HH- 1 I 



GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE 

General Stores and Receiving 

7. Create the position of Senior Clerk in the Health Science Center Department of Genera1 
Stores and Receiving at an annual salary rate of $8,304.00, effective October 29, 1979. Funds 
needed are to come from Health Science Center Unallocated Classified Salaries. (KBC-42 1) 

Development Off ice 

8. Appoint Richard 5. Johnston as Special Assistant to the President for Development part- 
t i m e  (50%) in the Health Science Center Development Office and as Director of the Office of 
Scientif ir: Technaiogical nevelopnlent part-time (50%) in the Health Science Center Office of 
Scientific Affairs, at an annual salary rate of $45,000.00, effective January 21, 1980. Funds 
needed are to come from Development Office - Administrative and Professional Salaries. 
(RBC-419) 

HOUSTON MEDICAL SCtIOOL 

INSTHUCTIONAL ADMINISTRATION 

Associate Dean for Clinical Affairs 

1. Transfer $8,246.00 f rom the Medical School Department of Family Practice - Classifed 
Salaries to the Off ice  of the  Associate Dean for Clinical Affairs - Classified Salaries, to 
provide funds for the salary support of an Adrninistrativc Assistant I during iiscal year 
1979- 80. (RBC-438) 

Radiation Safety  Office 

2. Increase the salary of W i l l  E. Ivie, Jr., Director in the Medical School Radiation Safety  
Office, from an annual rate of $24,700.00 to an annual rate of $26,500.00, ef feut ive  January 1 ,  
1980. Additional funds needed are t o  come from the BRSG Lrant. (R BC:-401) 

3. Create the  position of Radiation Safety Specialist at an annual salary rate of $16,716.00 
and Radiation Safety Specialist at an annual salary rate of $1 3,106.00, eifect ivr  January I ,  
1980. Funds needed are to come from Heal th  Science Centrr Unalluca t ~ d  C:lassjf ied Salaries. 
(HBC-405) 

ANALYTIC SCIENCES 

Uiochcm ist ry and Molecular Biology - 

4. Change the status and increase the salary of Robert 1-1. Benson (non-tenure), in t h e  
Medical School Department of Biochemistry and Molecular Biology, from Instructor at an 
annual rate of $21,000.00 to Assistant Professor a t  an annual rate of $22,500.00, e f f e c t i v e  
December 1, 1979. Additional funds needed arc to come from departmental Faculty Salaries. 
Dr. Renson will continue to be appointed as Assistant Professor without salary in the School of 
Allied Health Sciences Department of Community Nutrition Dietetics. (RBC-395) 

5 Transfcr $9,500.00 frorn the Medical School Department of Biochemistry and Molecular 
Biology - Equipment to Classified Salaries, to provide additional funds for classif ied personnel 
during fiscal year 1979-80. (RBC-399) 



Neurobiolo~y and Anatomy - 
6 Transfer $11,933.33 from the Medical School Department of Ne~rrobioIogy and Anatorny - 
Equipment to  Classified Salaries, to provide funds for the salary support of a Research 
Associate during fiscal year 1979-80. (RBC-424) 

7. Increase the salary of Louise C. Moorhead, Research Scientist part-time (80%) in the 
Medical School Department of Neurobiology and Anatomy, fro111 dn annual rate of $25,000.00 
to an anllual rate of $26,700.00, effective February 1,  1980. Fr~nds needed are to come from 
FIEW Grant EY-00140-02. (RBC-449) 

Pharmacology 

8. Transfer $5,331.37 from the Medicai School Department of Pharmacology - Equipment to  
Administrative and Professional Salaries, to provide funds for the salary support of a Research 
Fellow during fiscal year 1979-80. (RBC-436) 

9. Increase the salary of Andrew Kahl (non-tenure), Teaching Associatc in the Medical 
School Department of Pharmacology, f rom an annual rate of $17,000.00 to an annual rate of 
$19,000.00, effective February 1, 1980. Funds needed are to come from departmental Faculty 
Salaries ($9,9 16.62) and from HEW Grant 1R01 27378-01 ($1,166.69). (ROC-448) 

CLINICAL SCIENCES 

Anest hesioiogy 

10. increase the total compensation of Stephen M. Larson (non-tenure), Assis rant Professor 
part-time (60%) in the Medical School Department of Anesthesiology and part-time (40%) in 
the Dental Branch Department of Surgery, from an annual rate of $40,600.00 ($24,360.00 
MSRDP Clinical Program funds and $16,240.00 Ger~eral Budget funds) to an annual rate of 
$43,000.00 ($24,360.00 MSRDP Clinical Program funds, $16,240.00 General Budget funds and 
$2,400.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), effective December 1, 1979. Additional funds 
needed are to come from MSRDP Anesthesiology - Pern~issive Augmentation. (RHC-393) 

Internal Medicine - General 

11. Increase the salary of I. A. Meyers, Assistant t o  the Chairman in the Medical School 
Department of Internal Medicine - Ceneral, from an annual rate of $29,000.00 to an annual 
rate of $30,900.00, e f f ec t ive  February 1 ,  1980. Funds needed are to come frorri departmental 
Administrative and Professional Salaries ($1 1,083.31) and from MSHDP Internal Medicine - 
Administrative and Professional Salaries ($6,94 1.69). (KBC- 450) 

Internal Medicine - Endocrinology 

12. Accept the resignation of Elliott Weidman (non-tenure), Instructor in the Medical School 
Department of Internal Medicine - Endocrinology, at a total annual compensation rate of 
$28,000.00 ($25,000.00 Ceneral Budget funds and $3,000.01) Permissive Augmentation funds), 
effective February 29, 1980. (RBC-426) 

Internal Medicine - Hematology 

13. Accept the resignation of Blossom Zanger (non-tenure), Clinical Associate Professor 
part-time (20%), in the Medical School Department of Internal Medicine - Hematology,  at an 
annuai salary rate of $36,000.00, cff ective February 1, 1980. (RBC-423) 



Obstetrics and Gynecology 

14. Appoint Robert W .  Jackson (nort-tenure), as Assistant Prof sssor i n  the Medical Schaol 
Department of Obstetrics and Gynecolo y, at a total annual compensation rate of $48,000.00 
($35,000.00 Leneral Budget funds and f 13,000.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), effective 
January 1, 1980. Funds needed are to come from departmental Faculty Salaries ($23,333.36) 
and from MSKDP Obstetrics and Gynecology - Permissive Augmentation ($8,666.64). 
(KBC-396) 

Pathology and Laboratory Medicine 

15. Transfer $30,000.00 from the Medical School Department of Pathology and Laboratory 
Medicine - Faculty Salaries to Administrative and Professional Salaries ($16,500.00) and 
Classified Salaries ($13,500.00), to provide funds for the salary support of a Postdoctoral 
Fellow and a Research Assistant 11 during f iscai year 1979-80, (RBC-388) 

Pediatrics 

16. Change the status of Si l l  Hackeil (non-tenure), in the Medical School Department of 
Pediatrics, from Instructor in Clinical Pediatrics at an annual salary rate of $20,000.00 t o  
Instructor in  Clinical Pediatrics on leave of absence without pay, for the period January 14, 
1980 through February 22, 1980. (RBC-414) 

Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences 

17. Accept the resignation of Robert Hicks (non-tenure), Assistant Professor in the Medica l  
S c h ~ o l  Department of Psychiatry and Behavioral Scjences, at a total annual compensation rate 
of $45,000.00 ($35,000.00 General  Budget funds and $111,000.00 Permissive Augmentation 
funds), effective January 14, 1980. (HBC-4 13) 

18. Accept the resignation of Richard C. Hall (non-tenure), Assuciate Professor in the 
Medical School Department of Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences, at a total annual 
corn pensation rate of $58,000.00 ($39,500.00 General Budget funds arid $1 8,500.00 Permissive 
AugrnentatIon funds), and in the  Department of Internal Medicine - General without salary and 
without tenure, effective February 28, 1980. (RBC-45 1) 

19. Accept the resignation of Milton 3, Guiberteau (non-tenure), Assistant Professor in the  
Medical School Department of Radiology, at a total annual compensation rate of $49,200.00 
($32,800.00 General Budget funds and $16,400.00 Permissive Augmentation f undsl, e f f e c t i v e  
February 15, 1980. (HBC-432) 

Sur~ery - G e n e r a l  

20. Accept the resignation of Piotr J. Thor (non-tenure), Visiting Assistant Professor in the 
Medical School Department of Surgery, at an annual salary rate of $12,000.00, effective 
January 25 ,  1980. Dr. Thor was transferred to Surgery from Physiology (part-time 50%) and 
Internal Medicine - Gastrointestinaf (part-time 50%) by local action effective October I ,  1979. 
(R RC- QUO) 

21. Transfer $8,963.05 from the Medical School Department of Surgery - General - FacuIty 
Salaries t o  Classified Salaries, to provide funds  for the  salary support of an Editor I1 during 
fiscal year 1979-80. (RRC-406) 

Surgery - Neurosurgery 

22. Appoint Julien Petit  (non-tenure), as Visiting Assistant Professor in t he  h4~dical  School 
nepartmetlt of Surgery - Neurosurgery, at an annual salary rate of $13,000.00, effective 
January 1 ,  1980 through June 30, 1980. Funds needed are to come fro111 NIH NS-14702-01 
G rdn t . (12 8C-390) 



COMMIJNITY HEALTH SCIENCES 

Communitv Medicine 

23. Change the status of Ceorge Oser (non-tenure), in the Medical School Department of 
Corrimunity Medicine, from Clinical Assistant Professor at an annual salary rate of $33,600.00 
to Research Assistant Professor at the same annual rate, effective November 1, 1979. 
(H BC - 376) 

HOUSTON DENTAL BRANCH 

SCt100L OF DENTISTRY 

Medicirle - Endodontics 

I ,  Change the status of Terry W .  Ott (non-tenure), Clinical Assistant Professor in the 
Dental Branch Department of Medicine - Endodontics, at an annual salary rate of $26,000.00, 
from part-time ( 5 0 % )  to part-tirne (20%), effective January 1, 1980. Funds needed are to 
come f rorn departmental Faculty Salaries. (RBC-410) 

Preventive Den tistrv - Communitv Dentistrv 

2, Appoint David L. DeVault (non-tenure), as Clinical Assistant Professor part-time (20%) 
in the Dental Branch Department of Preventive Dentistry - Community Dentistry, at an annual 
salary rate of $22,000.00, effective February 1, 1980. Funds needed are to come frorn the  
Harris County Hospital District Clinic Fund. (RBC-442) 

3. Appoint Robert R .  Debes (non-tenure), as Clinical Professor part-tirnc (1 0%) i n  the 
Dental Branch Department of Surgery, at an annual salary rate of $30,000.00, effective 
January 8, 1980. Funds needed are to come from departmental Faculty Salaries. (KDC-411) 

HOUSTON GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDI<:AL SCIENCES 

INSTRUCTIONAL ADMINISTRATION 

Dean 

I .  Increase the salary of Melva M. Ramsay, Assistant to the Dean in the Craduate School of 
Biomedical Sciences Office of t h e  Dean, from an annual rate of $22,100.00 to an annual rate 
of $23,500.00, effective January I ,  1980. Additional funds needed are to come from 
departmental Classified Salaries. (RBC-394) 

INSTRIJCTION 

Demographic and Population Genetics Center 

2. Extend the  appointment of Prem Narain (non-tenure), Visiting Professor in the Craduate 
School of Biomedical Sciences Demographic and Population Genetics Center, a t  an annual 
salary rate of $36,000.00, effective February I,  1980 through March 31, 1980. Funds needed 
are to come from departmental Faculty Salaries. (RBC-392) 



Medical  Genetics Center 

3. Appoint Jay A. Gold as Senior Research A s s o c i a t e  in the Graduatv School of Biomedical 
Sciences Medical Genetics Center, at an annual salary rate of $22,000.00, effective 
I l ecember  18, 1979. Funds needed are t o  come from departmental Administrat ive and 
Professional Salaries. (RBC-386) 

HOUSTON ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL 

Histotechnology Education 

1. Appoint Larry D.  Kidd (non-tenurc), as Ins t ruc tor  and Coordinator In the School of Allied 
Health Sciences Department of Histotechnology Education,  at a n  annual salary rate of 
$15,000.00, effective January 1, 1980. Funds needed are to come f r o m  departmental Faculty 
Salaries. (R BC-39 1) 

2. Appoint Leona M. Moore (non-tenure), as Instructor in Clinical Histology pdr t-tiwe (50%) 
iri the Schuol of All ied Health Sciences Department of Histotechnology Education, at an annt~al 
salary rate of $15,000.00, effective January 22, 1980. Funds nccded are to c o m e  f r o m  
departmental Faculty Salaries. (KBC-420) 

(:ommunity Nutr i t ion  Die te t i c s  

3. Change the status of Saroj M. nahl (non-tenure), in the  School of Allied Health Sciences 
Department of Cornmunit  y Nutr i t ion  Dietetics, f r o m  Assistant Professor at an annual salary 
rate of $19,000.00 to Assistant Professor  on leave of absence wi thout  pay, e f f e c t i v e  March 15, 
1980. (KRC-444) 

4. Extend the appo in tmen t  of Patricia C. (:ooper (non-tenurc), Instructor irl  thc School of 
Allied Heal th  Sciences Department of Community Nut r i t ion  Die t e t i c s ,  at an annual salary rate 
of $15,000.00, effective March 15, 1980 through June 15, 1980. Funds needed are to come 
from departmental Faculty Salaries. (RRC-446) 

3. Change the percent time for Bonnie L. McCarty (non-tenurc), Instructor in thr School of 
Allied Hea l th  Sciences Department of Con1 niunity Nutr i t ion  Dietetics, at an anrlual salary rate 
of $1  3,500.00, frorn par t - t ime (50%) to full- t ime (100%), at the same annual rate, ~ i f e c t i v c  
March 15, 1980 through J u n e  15, 1980. Funds needed are t o  come f rorrl departrnental Faculty 
Salaries. (RDC-447) 

I .  Appoint John L. West as Instructor witllout salary and without tenure jn t h e  School of 
Allied Health Sciences Department of Diamedical Corn municat ions,  e f f e c t i v e  Septen~ber 1, 
1979. (RBC-389) 

7. Appoint John E. Hyaer ds Irtstructor without salary and without  t e n u r e  in t h e  School of 
Allied Heal th  Sciences Department of Biomedical Communicat ions,  effective September 1 ,  
1979. (HI3C-397) 

8 Appoint Joyce C. 000th (non-tenure), as Lecturer in t h e  School of Allied Health Sciences 
D e p a r t m e n t  of i3iomedical: Communications, at an annual salary rate of $18,000.00, effective 
January 14, 1980. Funds needed are to come from thc  hutrjtion Education Curriculum 
n e v e l o p m c n t  Grant. (HBC-422) 

9. Change the status of Patricia S. OtSullivan (non-tenure), in t h c  School of Allied Health 
Sciences, Department of Biomedical Communica t ions ,  from Assistant Professor part-time 
(75%) at an annual salary rate of $19,000.00 to Assistant Professor ful l -t imc ( 1  00%) at the  
same annual: rate, effective January 1, 1980. Funds needed are to come l rvrrl departmental 
Facrrl t y Salaries ($9,500.00) and from Histotechnology Education - Faculty Salaries ($3,166.64). 
II<UC-42 5 )  

HH- 16 



PUULIC: HEALTH SIIHOOL 

INSTR I ICTIONAL AnM INISTHATION 

Associate Dean for Kesearch 

I .  Increase the salary of Marjorie Forster, Assistant to the Dean i n  the School of Public 
Health Off ice of Associate Dean for Research, from an annual rate of $21,200.00 to  an annual 
rate of $22,500.00, e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1980. Additional funds needed are to  come i rom the 
School of Public Health Office of Associate Dean for Administration - Admir~is t ra t ive  and 
Professional Salaries. IRBC-407) 

Associate Dean for Student Affairs 

2. Increase the salary of Elizabeth M .  Chadderdon, Assistant to the Dean in the School of 
Public Hea l th  Off ice of Associate Dean for Student Affairs, from an annual rate of $20,700.00 
to  an annual rate of $22,500.00, effective January 1 ,  1980. Additional funds needed are to 
come from the School of Public Health Office of Associate Dean for Administration - 
Ad~ninistrative and Professional Salaries. (KRC-408) 

INSTRUCTION 

Behavioral Sc~ences - 

3. Change the percent t ime on Karla A. Wild, Program Coordinator in the School of Public 
Health Department of Behavioral Sciences, at an annual salary rate of $21,000.00, from full- 
t ime  (100%) to part-time (73%), effective January 1, 1980. (RBC-417) 

4. Change the percent time on Karla A. Wild, Program Coordinator in the School of Public 
Health Department of Behavioral Sciences, at an annual salary rate of $21,000.00, from part- 
time (75%) to part-time (50961, effective February 4, 1980. (RBC-418) 

5 .  Accept the resignation of Celeste M. Smucker (nun-tenure), Assistant Professor in the 
School of Public Health Department of Behavioral Sciences, at an annual salary rate of 
$20,900.00, effective January 31, 1980. (RBC-427) 

6.  Accept the resignation of Karla M. Wild, Program Coordinator part-time (50%) in the 
School of Public Health Department of Behavioral Sciences, at an annual salary rate of 
$2 1 ,UOO.UO, effective February 1 1, 1980. (RBC-452) 

Biometry 

7, Change the percent of time on Diana E. Schreiner (nowtenure), Faculty Associate i n  the 
School of Public Health Department of Biometry, at an annual salary rate of $19,400.00, from 
part-time (85%) to full-time (IOU%), effective February 1 ,  1980. Funds needed are to come 
from HEW Grant NOI-HV-7-2948 ($5,658.311, HEW Grant N01-HV-1-2442 ($2,829.19) and HEW 
Grant NO 1-HV- 1-21 56 ($2,829.1 9). (RBC-430) 

8. Change the percent t ime of Lee Sanderson, Senior Research Associate in the School of 
Public Health Department of Epidemiology, at an annual salary rate of $16,000.00, from part- 
time (50%) to part-time (60%), e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1980. Funds needed are to  come frorr~ the 
Burns Contract. (RBC-415) 

San Antonio Pro~rarn 

9. Transfer $15,000.00 from the School of Public Health San Antonio Program - Faculty 
Salaries to San Antonio Program - Travel, t o  provide additional funds for travel during fiscal 
year 1979-80. (RBC-387) 

HH- 17 



HOUSTON NURSING SCHOOL 

General Jnstruction 

I. Change t he  percent time of Lenore L. Anderson (non-tenure), Assistant Professor in the 
School uf Nursing Department of General Instruction, at a (nine-month) salary rate of 
$15,900.00, iron1 part-time (70%) t o  full-time (100%), effective January 1, 1980 through 
May 31, 1980, Additional funds needed are to come from departmental  Faculty Salaries. 
(HDC- 343) 

2. Change t h e  status of Gerda Comez (non-tenure), in the School of Nursing Department of 
Genera1 Instruction, f rorn Assistant Professor at  a (twelve-month) salary rate of $20,000.00 to 
Assistant Professor on leave of absence without pay, for the period January 1 5 ,  198C through 
April 30, 1980. (KBc-403) 

3. Appoint Janet K. Kuhn (non-tenure), as Instructor i n  t h e  School of Nursing Department 
of General Instruction, a t  a (nine-month) salary rate of $15,400.00, cf fec t ive  Jarwary 1 ,  1980 
through May 31, 1980. Funds needed are to cornc from departmental Faculty Salaries. 
(R BC - 404) 

4. Change the status of Meri tus  Coddington (non-tenure), Assistant Professor in the School 
of Nursing Department of General Instruction, from a (nine-month) salary rate of $1 5,800.00 
to a ( twelve-month) salary rate of $21,100.00, effective Februarv 1 ,  1980 through August 3 1 ,  
1980. Funds needed are to come from departmental Faculty Salaries. (HtlC-429) 

5 .  Acrcpt the resignation of Katherine W. Vestal (nun-tenure), Assistant Professor and 
Coordinatur in the School of Nursing Department of General Instruct ron, at a (twelve-month) 
salary rate of $25,300.00, effective February 29, 1980. (RBC-443) 

6- Change thc status of Kaye A. H e r t h  Inon-tenure), in the School of Nclrsing nepar trr~ent of 
Generd I r i s  truction, f ronl Assistant Professor at a (nine-rnanth) salary rate of $I 5,200.00 to a 
(twelve-month) salary rate of $21,100.00, effective February 1 ,  1980. Funds needed arc t o  
come from departmental Faculty Salaries. (RHC-453) 

OKL; ANIZED ACTlVITI €5 RELATED TO INSTRUCTION 

Dental -- Branch Education and Research Computer Services 

1. l'ransf er $16,000.00 from the Dental Branch Department of Education and Research 
Computer Services - Classified Salaries to Computer Rental and Purchased Services, to 
provide additional funds for Computer Rental and Purchased Services during fiscal year 
15'79-80, ( R  BC-398) 

HH- 18 



'3173 
The University of Texas 
Health Science C~nier  at San Antonio 
7703 Floyd Curl IJrivr 
San Athlonio, Texas 78284 

- 

Officr of the Presideut Phone; (512) 691-6105 

March 7 ,  1980 

Dr. E. D. Walker, Chancellor 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado S t r e e t  
Aust in ,  Texas 78701 

Dear Dr. Walker: 

The docket for the April 10-11, 1980 meeting of the Board of Regents 

is submitted for your recommendation and presentation to the Board. 

I reconunend approval. 

Sincerely yours, 

Frank Harrison 
President 

FH: gs 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 
HEALTH SCIEMCE CENTER AT SAN ANTONIO 

DOCKET FOR APRlL 10-11, 1980 MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

. . . .  G i f t s  from Private Donors and ~oundations to the University HS-3 

Contracts and Grants f o r  Research, Development, 
and Educational Services: 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  State and Local Government HS-6 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Federa l .  HS-8 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Business Contracts for Service HS-11 

Amendments to the 1979-80 Operating Budget 
(includes faculty and s ta f f  appoinaents 

and changes in status and transfers of funds 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  w i t h i n  e x i s t i n g  budget t o t a l s )  HS-12 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 
HEALTH SCfEPICE CENTER AT SAN ANTONIO 

GIFTS: Acceptance is recmended for the following g i f t s  which have been 
received: 

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount 

1. *Mrs. Ferdinand P. Herff Rheumato logy Research S25,000.00  
San Antonio, Texas 

*No letter of transmittal 

2.  Minnie Stevens Piper 
Foundation 

Safi Antonio, Texas 

unrestricted Grant  



San Antonio Health Science Center 3176 

for the following: 

hbbott Laboratories 
Dallas, Texas 

1. D r a g  Study* 
Development of a Rapid Automated Screening Method for significant 
G r a m  Negative ~ a c t e r i u t i a  
Dr. Jams R. Jorgensen, Department of Pathology 
$2,750.00 
*No Award Document - Check Only 

B u r o u g h s  Wellcame Co. 
Rasearch Triangle Park, North Carolina 

2 ,  Drug Study 
C l i n i c a l  Evaluation of Zovirax Brand Acyclovir Ointment, 3% 
Dr. Robert Poirier, Department of Ophthalmolclqy 
$15,900.00 

Cancer Therapy and Research Foundation of South Texas 
San Antonio, Texas 

3 .  Agreement 
Services of Dr. Arthur L. Boyer as Chief Physicist  
Dr. E l l i o t  Greenberg, Department of Radiology 
$39,900. OQ 
November 15, 1979 - August 31, 1980 

Foxcroft Medical Foundation, Inc .  
S a  Antonio, Texas 

4 .  Grant 
Prosthetic Cardiac Replacement in Animals 
Dr. William V. Healey, Department of Surgery 
588,033.00 
January f ,  1980 - December 31, 1980 

I C I  Americas, Lnc. 
Wilmington, Delaware 

5 .  Drug Study 
A Multi-Center Comparison of the Antihypertensive Effects of 
AtenoloL and Chl~rthalidone Given Alone and in Combination 
Dr. Herschel L. Douglas, Department of Family Practice 
$30,824.00 

L i l l y  Research Laboratories 
Indianapolis, Indiana 

6. Grant No. 8804D 
Comparative Antimicrobial Suscept ib i l i ty  of Tolerant Strains 
of Staphylococcus Aureurs 
Dr. J a w s  H. Jorgensen, Department of Pathology 
$4,400.00 
No Dates Specified 

Marion Laboratories 
Kansas C i t y ,  Missouri 

7. Drug Study 
Comparative Hernodynamic Ef fec t s  of Diltiazem and the O t h e r  
Calcium Antagonists (Verapamil and Nifedipine) 
Dr. Richard A. Walsh, Department of Mediclne 
$5,180.00 



San Antonio Health Science Center 

G m S ,  CONTrnCTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) : (continued) 

Pfizer, Ine. 
New Ycrrk, New York 

8 .  Drug Study 
A Comparison of Patient Compliance with Insulin and Chlorpropamide - 
in Maturity-Onset Diabetics 
Dr. Andrew K. D i e h l ,  Department of Medicine 
$10,500,00 

Smith Kline & French Laboratories 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 

9. Drug Study 
A Double-Blind, Antacid Controlled, Multi-Center Evaluation of 
t h e  Safety and Effect of Cimetidine on Gastric A c i d  pH, and 
Secretion of the Parturient and Neonate when Administered Con- 
comitantly w i t h  General Anesthesia to Women Undergoing Elective 
Cesar ian Section 
Dr. Rubert Hodgkinaon, Department of Anesthesioloqy 
$61, 000-00 

Southwest Foundation for Research and Education 
san Antonio, Texas 

10. Agreement 
Services of Dr. Henry C. McGill as Sc i en t i f i c  Sciences Director 
Dr. Henry C. M c G i l l ,  Department of Pathology 
$44,230.00 
September I, 1979 - August 31, 1980 

Change in Contract ~rev ious ly  Approved 
11& Agreement 

Inhalation Testing of Cigarette Smoke in Baboons 
Dr. Milka Montiel, Department of Pathology 
Additional Funds: $16,529.00 
Expiration Date Changed to June 30, 1980 

The American Society of O p h t h a ~ l o g i c  and Otolaryr,gologic Allergy 
Corpus Christi, Texas 

12- Agreement 
Characterization of the Imediate Relief Phenomenon Seen in Co- 
Seasonal Immunotherapy of Mountain Cedar Allergy, Cornparinq 
Serial Dilution Endpoint T i t r a t i o n  and Conventional Approaches 
Dr. William T. Kniker, Department of Pediatrics - 
$32 8 351.00 
December I, 1979 - November 30, 1980 

The Mexican American Unity Council 
San Antonio, Texas 

13. Agreement 
Park-t ime Services of a Psychiatrist 
Dr. Robert L. Leon, Department of Psychiatry 
$8,000.00 
August 1, 1979 - July 31, 1980 



San Antonio Health Science Center 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NOH-GOVEFINMENTAL) : (continued ) 

The Parker B. Francis  Foundation 
Hanover, New Hampshire 

14. Grant 
Fellowships in Pulmonary Research 
Dr. W. G, Johanson, Jr., Department of Medicine 
$105,000.00 
July I, 1980 - June 30, 1983 

W. L. G o r e  & Associates, Inc. 
Elk ton, Maryland 

15. Research Agreemnt 
The Use of Polytetrafluorethylene Thin Wall 3 nan Grafts in Dogs 
Dr. J i m  L. Story, Department of Surgery 
$7,000.00 
No Dates Specified - AGREEMENTS (STATE) : Approval is requested for the 

following: 

Governor's Budget and Planning O f f i c e  
Austin, Texas 

1. Agreement IPA Project #1 
Management Development Program 
Dr. Charles 0. Cranfdrd, Office of Training and Employee Counseling 
$48,970.00 
February 4, 1980 - January 31, 1981 

Texas Department of P u b l i c  Safety 
Austin, Texas 

2. IAC (80-81) 0932 
The Texas Department of P u b l i c  Safety Will Provide AmWIiti0n 
R. B. Price, O f f i c e  of the Executive V i c e  President for 
Administration and Business Affairs 

$1,000.00 
February 1, 1980 - August 31, 1981 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER GOVERNMENTAL) : Approval is requested 
for the following: 

Bexar C o u n t y  Hospital District 
San Antonio, Texas 

1. Agreement 
m n i s t r a t i v e  Management and Supervisory Services 
R. B. Price, O f f i c e  of the Executive Vice President for  
~dministration and Business Affairs 

$346,500.00 
January 1, 1980 - December 31, 1980 

Change in Contract Previously Approved 
2 .  SutrAqreernents 79-01, 79-02, 79-03 to Contract #13 

Change the  &mount of Bexar County EWspital ~ i s t r i c t  Contract 813 
1 
R. B. Price ,  Office of the Executive Vice President for  
Administration and Business Affairs 

No Change in Dates 



San Antonio Health  Science Center 3179 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER GOVERNMENTAL) : (continued) 

C i t y  of San Antonio 
S a n  Antonio, Texas 

3. Agreement 
Training of Firefiqhters of the  City Fire Department in Emerqency 
Medical Procedures and Care so as to be Certifiable as Emergency 
Medical Technicians by the State Department of Health 
Dr. Charles Rockwood, Department of Surgery 
$100.00 per person trained 
November 1, 1979 - October 31, 1980 

4. Agreement 
To Provide Emergency Medical Trainins  to Forty-Three Personnel 
of the City's Fire Depar-nt. A Student will be Cer t i f i ab le  by 
the Texas Department of Health as a Paramedic 
Dr. Charles Rnchmod, Department of Surgery 
$900.00 per person trained 
Febryary 8 ,  1980 - June 1, 1980 

The Medina County Health System 
Hondo, T e x a s  

5.  Agreement 
Services of Rosemary Goodyear in Pat ien t  Care and Cornunity and 
Staff Assessment and Training 
Dr. P a t t y  Hawken, Nursing School 
$2,310.00 
January 24,  1980 - May 31, 1980 

HS- 7 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 
HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT SAN ANTONIO 

FEnERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS 
April 10-11, 1980 Meeting 

GRANTS AND CONTRACTS (FEDERAL): Approval is requested for the  following: 

San Antonio Health Science Center 

Department of the Air Force 

1, Contract No. F33615-80-C-0607 
Genetic E f f e c t s  of Microwave Exposure on Mammalian 
Cells In V i t r o  
To investigate the genetic effects of microwave ex- 
posure on aaarrm~alian cells in vitro. The effects of 
microwaves or the combination of microwaves and mutagens 
on DNA darmge and repair will also be investigated. 
Dr. Martin L. Meltz, Department of Radiology 
February I, 1980 - January 31, 1981 
$57,094.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

Department of H e a l t h ,  Education, and welfare 

P u b l i c  Health Service 

2 .  Grant No. 5 R01 HD10914-03 
Gonadotrophic Honnones in Malnourished Rats 
A continuation grant 
Dr. Damon C. Herbert, Department of Anatomy 
December 1, 1979 - Movember 30, 1980 
$26,077.00 New Money: $24,279.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

3. Grmt No. 5 R O l  CA21900-02 
Protective T-cell Subpopulation R e s p n s e s  in Leukemia 
A continuation g r a n t  
Dr. Paul S. Duffey, Department of Microbiology 
January 1, 1980 - December 31, 1980 
$44,701.00 
Bexnr County, Texas 

Change in Grant previously Approved 
4. Grant NO. 3 R O l  HL12415-llS1 

Evaluation of L e f t  Ventricular Function 
A change i n  project period date, requested by DHEW, 
accompanied by additional funds. 
Dr. Vernon S. Bishop, Department of Pharmacology 
Extended to May 31, 1980 
Supplemental Funds: $9,153.00 
Bexar County, Texaa 

5. Contract No. N01-NS-0-2328 
Efficacy of Adenoidectomy/Qntpanostomy Tubes for 
Pers i s tent  Otitis Media with E f f u s i o n  
To determine efficacy of tympanoatm tubes, adenoidec- 
tomy, adenoidectmy plus  tyrnpanostomy tubes as compared 
to controls for the treatment of persistent otitis 
media w i t h  effusion. 
Dr. George A. Gates, Department of Surgery 
February 1, 1980 - January 31, 1985 
$1,881,139.00 
Bexar County,  Texas 



in Antonio  Health Science Center 

W S  AM3 CONTRACTS (FEDERAL): (continued l 

6. Grant No, 5 R01~~24447-02 
Complement Attack Proteins ag Lymphocyte Surface AGS 
A cont inua t ion  grant 
Dr. William P. Kolb ,  Department of Biochemistry 
February 1, 1980 - January 31 ,  1981 
$40,032.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

7 .  Grant No. 1 F32 AI06000-01 
Complement P r o t e i n s  on the  Lymphocyte C e l l  Surface 
To provide training. 
Dr. Carl F. Ware, Fellow; Dr. William P. Kolb, Sponsor, 
Department of Biochemistry 
March 1, 1980 - February 28 ,  1981 
$13r000.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

8. G r a n t  No. 5 R O l  CA25686-02 
Epstein-Barr Virus: Effects on H m n  Lymphocytes 
A continuation grant 
Dr. Cfro V. Sumaya, Department of Pathology 
March 1, 1980 - February 28, 1981 
$20,010.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

9. Grant No. 5 R23 AI14604-03 
Antigenic Determinants of Varicella V i r u s  
A continuation grant 
Dr. Charles F. Grose, Department of Pediatrics 
February 1, 1980 - January 31, 1981 
$22,548.00 New Money: $22,541.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

10. Grant No. 5 R01 GM24795-03 
Hydrophobic Associations of Membrane Complexes 
A continuation grant 
Dr. Neal C. Robinson, Department of Biochemistry 
January 1, 1980 - December 31, 1980 
$27,080.00 New Money: $20,434.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

11. Grant No. 2 R01 HLl7783-06 
Complex Carbohydrates: Structure, Function, Synthesis 
A renewal grant 
Dr. Alan D. Elbein, Department of Biochemistry 
February 1, 1980 - January 31, 1981 
$66,393.00 
Bexar C o u n t y ,  Texas 

12. Grant No. 5 R01 AM27015-02 
Renal Pathophysiolosy: Normal and Altered Structure 
A continuat ion grant 
Dr. Manjeri A. Venkatachalsm, Department of Pathology 
January 1, 1980 - December 31, 1980 
$80,216.00 
Bexar County , Texas 



In Antonio Health Science Center 

m S  ANI] CONTRACTS (FEDERAL) : (continued) 

13. Grant No. 5 R10 CA22433-03 
Southwest Oncology Group 
A continuation grant 
Dr. Charles A. Coltman, Jr., Department of Medicine 
January I, 1980 - December 3 1 ,  1980 
$129,784.00 New Money: $115,848.00 
Bexar County, T e x a s  

14. Grant No. 2 R01 HL19676-04 
PhysicwChemical Interactions in Pulmonary Surfactant 
A renewal grant 
Dr. Richard J. Kfng, Department of Physiology 
January 1, 1980 - Decembex 31, 1980 
$21,678-00 
Bexar County, Texas 

15. Grant No. I. ROI GM27220-01 
Modulation of the Cell Cycle  by Cyclic Nucleotides 
TO determine if the cyclic nucleotides modulate the cell 
cycle of Physarum polycephalum; at what phase(s) of the 
cycle such modulation occurs; and if the modulation is 
by inhibition, stimulation, or if both types of regula- 
tion are involved depending on the phase of the cell 
cyc le  . 
Dr. Larry D. B a r n e s ,  Department of Biochemistry 
January 1, 1980 - December 31, 1980 
$36,907.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

16. Grant No. 5 R01 NS14855-02 
I n p u t  to Doparninergic Tuberioinfundibular Neurons 
A continuation grant 
Dr. William U. Morgan, Department of Anatomy 
January 1, 1980 - December 31, 1980 
$35,280.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

17. Gran t  No. 5 P50 HL19362-04 
A/S SCOR: Atherosclerosis in Nonhuman Primates 
A continuati on grant 
Dr. H e n r y  C. McGill, Jr., Department of Pathology 
December 1, 1979 - November 30, 1980 
$1,095,627.00 New Money: $1,035,468.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

Environmental Protection Agency 

18. Cooperative Agreement CR8062 38020 
A Clinical Study of the Dental Effects in a Population 
Exposed to Water ~luoride Level in the "critical" Zone 
School children who live in cornunities which have 
drinking water fluoride levels ranging from negligible 
to 4PPM will be examined to ascertain their dental status, 
i.e., mottled enamel, caries, etc. and a dose response . 

curve to f luor ide  developed. 
Dr. Charles T. S m i t h ,  Department of Camunity Dentistry 
February 23, 1980 - February 22 ,  1981 
$378,243. 00 
Bexar County,  Texas 



:n Antonio Wealth Science Center <.2183 

ISXNESS CONTRACTS FOR SERVICE: Approval is requested fo r  the Eollowinq: 

Financial Collection Agencies 
Houston, Texas 

1. Business Agreement 
Ratification by the  Board of Regents is requested for an agreement 
between the Financial  Collection Agencies and The University of 
Texas Health Science Center at San Antonio, as negotiated by Mr. 
R. B. Price, Executive V i c e  President for Administration and 
Business A f f a i r s ,  and approved by The Univers i ty  of Texas System 
Administration. The purpose of this agreement is to provide 
collection services for delinquent student loans. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 
HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT SAN AMMNfO 

AMENDMENTS M THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET 
A p r i l  10-11, 1980 Meeting 

EQUEST FOR BUDGET CHANGE: Approval is requested for t h e  fo l lowing:  

an Antonio Health Science Center 

Office of the Director of Budget and Payroll Sewices 
1. Change the  status of Ms. Karen A. D a m e l l  from Acting Payroll 
Officer at &I annual salary rate of $15,000 to Payroll Officer  at an 
annual s a l q  rate of $16,500 effective December 19, 1979. Ms. D a r n e l l  
is paid from Administrative and Pxofessional Salaries, (RBC 382) 

Obstetrics and Gynecology 
2 .  Appoint Dr. Richard W. Steger (non-tenure] as Assistant Professor 
at an annual salary rate of $30,000 effective January 1, 1980. Funds 
needed for this appointment i n  the amount of $20,000 will be transferred 
from Unallocated Resident Ins t ruct ion.  (RBC 383) 

Ophthalmloqy 
3. Accept the resignation of Dr. Robert H. Poirier (tenure) as 
Associate Professor at an annual salary rate of $48,000 and an annual. 
permissive augmentation of $15,000 effective the close of business 
December 31, 1979. Transfer unused Teaching Salaries in the amount of 
$32,000 to Unallocated Resident Instruction. (RBC 3761 

4. Appoint Dr. Robert H. Poirier (non-tenure) as C l i n i c a l  ~ s s o c i a t e  
Professor I509 time) at an annual salary rate of $50,000 effective 
January 1, 1980. ~unds needed for  this appointment in t h e  amount of 
$16,666.64 will be transferred from Unallocated Resident Instruction. 
(RBC 377) 

5. Change the status of Dr. Francisco J. Bajandas (non-tenure) from 
Assistant Professor (87 .5% time) at an annual salary rate of $42,000 and 
an annual permissive augmentation of $10,300 and as staff member (12.5% 
time) at the V. A. Medical Center to Cl in ica l .  Associate Professor (50% 
time) at an annual salary rate of $50,000 effective January 1, 1980. 
Transfer unwed Teaching Salaries in t h e  amount of $7,833.36 to Unallo- 
cated ~esident Ins t ruct ion.  (RBC 384) 

Cornunity Dentistry 
6. Cancel the appointment in t h e  1979-80 Operating Budget of Dr. 
Harold R. Englander (tenure) as Associate Professor at an annual salary 
rate of $31,000. Transfer unused Teaching Salaries in the amount of 
$31,000 to Unallocated Resident Ins t ruc t ion .  (RBC 371) 

Endodontics 
7.  Change the title of Dr. Russell A. Grnndich (tenure) at an annual 
salary rate of $41,300 from Associate Professor and A c t i n g  Chairman to 
Associate Professor effective January 7, 1980. IRBC 393) 

8 .  Change t h e  s t a t u s  of Dr. Carlos E. Del Rio (tenure) f r o m  Associate  
Professor at an annual salary rate of $36,400 to Associate Professor 
and Chairman at an annual salary rate of $41,500 effective January 7, 
1980. Funds needed f o r  this change in the amount of $3,326.06 will be 
transferred f r o m  Unallocated Resident Instruction. (RBC 394) 



MI Antonio Health Science Center 

MEEaDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

Orthodontics 
9. A ~ ~ o i n t  Dr. Louis R. Baeten [non-tenure) as C l i n i c a l  Assistant * - 
Professor (10% time) at an annual salary rate of $38,900 for  the period 
of January 9, 1980 through March 2 6 ,  1980. Funds needed for t h i s  appoint- 
ment in the amount of $839.43 will be transferred from Unallocated Resi- 
dent Instruction. (RBC 385) 

10. Appoint Dr. Lee W. Coleman (non-tenme) as Clinical  Assistant 
Professor (10% t i m e )  at an annual salary rate of $38,800 for the period 
of January 9 ,  1980 through March 26,  1980. Funds needed for this appoint- 
ment in the amount of $839.43 will be transferred from Unallocated Kesi- 
dent Instruction. (RBC 386) 

11. Appoint Dr. David G. Lloyd Inon-tenure) as Cl in ica l  Assistant 
Professor (10% time) at an annual salaxy rate of $38,800 for  the period 
of January 9, 1980 through March 2 6 ,  1980. Funds needed for  this appoint- 
ment in the munt of $839.43 will be transferred from Unallocated Resi- 
dent Instruction. (RBC 387) 

12. AppointDr. Lightle Y. Morris {non-tenure) a s c l i n i c a l  Assistant 
Professor (10% time) at an annual salary rate of $38,800 for the period 
of January 9, 1980 through March 2 6 ,  1980. Funds needed for  this appoint- 
ment in the amount of $839.43 will be transferxed from Unallocated Resi- 
dent Ins t ruc t f  on. (RBC 388 1 

13. Appoint Dr. H o m e r  W. Phillips (non-tenure) as Clinical  Assistant 
Professor (10% time) at an annual salary rate of $38,800 for the period 
of January 9, 1980 through March 26,  1980. Funds needed for  this appoint- 
ment in the amount of $839.43 will be transferred from Unallocated R e s i -  
dent Ins t ruct ion.  (RBC 389) 

14. Appoint Dr. Ronald G. Teitz  (non-tenure) as Clinical Assistant 
Professor (10% t i m e )  at an annual salary rate of $38,800 for the period 
o f  January 9, 1980 through March 2 5 ,  1980. Funds needed for this appoint- 
ment in the amount of $824.04 w i l l  be transferred from Unallocated Resi- 
dent Instruction. (FtBC 390) 

Pathology 
15. I n c r e a s e t h e a n n u a l p e m i s s i v e a u g m e n t a t i a n ~ f D r .  JamesH. 
Jorgensen (tenure) as Associate Professor from $5,600 to $7,600 effec- 
t i v e  December 1, 1979. D r .  Jorgensen receives an annual salary rate of 
$28,700 (paid 71% time f r o m  Teaching Salaries and 29% time from a BCHD 
Contract) and also serves as Associate Professor (non-tenuxel without 
salary in the D e p a m n t  o f  Microbiology. (RE€ 375)  

Dental Hygiene Education 
16. Reappoint Ms. Diane P. Ward (non- tenure)  as Clinical Instructor 
(70% t h e )  at an annual salary rate of $16,500 for  the period of January 
1, 1980 through May 31, 1980. Funds needed for this reappointment in t h e  
amount of $4,812.50 will be transferred f r o m  Unallocated Resident Instruc- 
tion. IRBC 391) 

17, Change the percent t i m e  of Ms. Cynthia J. Ermis (non-tenure) as 
Assistant Instructor at an annual salary rate of $14,500 from 50% time 
to 60% t i m e  for the period of January 1, 1980 through May 31, 1980. Grant 
a leave o f  absence w i t h o u t  salary to Ms. E r m i s  for  the period of June 1, 
1980 through J u l y  31, 1980. Effective August 1, 1980, M s ,  Ermis will re- 
turn as Assistant Instructor (60% time) at an annual salary rate of $14,500. 
Transfer unused ~ e a c h i n g  Salaries in the amount of $483.32 to Unallocated 
Resident: Instruction. [RBC 392) 



an Antonio Health Science Center 

JENDMENTS TI THE: 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

Nursing School 
18. Accept the resignation of Ms. Rebecca M. Garcia (non-tenure) as 
Assistant Professor at an academic rate of $15,500 effective the close 
of business December 31, 1979. Transfer unused Teaching Salaries in 
the amount of $8,611.12 to Unallocated Resident Instruction. {RBC 3781 

19. Acceptthe resignationofMs. BettyJ. SettLerneyer (non-tenure) 
as Instructor (60% time) at an academic rate of $13,900 effective the 
close of business December 31, 1979. Transfer unused Teaching Salaries 
in the amount of $4,633.32 to Unallocated Resident Instruction.  [RBC 379) 

20. Appoint Ms. Pauline L e e  (non-tenure) as Instructor at an academic 
rate of $13,200 effective January 7, 1980. Funds needed for  t h i s  appoint- 
ment in the amount of $7,078.30 will be transferred from Unallocated 
Resident Instruction. (REC 380) 

L i b r a r y  
21. Changethepercsnt t imeofMs.  El izabethA.ComeauxasAssocis te  
Librarian at an annual. salary rate of $17,000 from 60% time to 50% time 
effective January 1, 1980. Ms. Comeaw is paid from Administrative and 
Professional Salaries. (RBC 381) 



M. D. Andersan Hospital and Tumor Institute 
Texas Medicd Center Houston, Texas 77030 

~ d * -  

March 7, 1980 

Chancellor E. D. Walker 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado Street 
A u s t i n ,  Texas 78701 

Dear Chancel Tor Wal ker : 

The docket for the A p r i l  10-11, 1980 meeting of the Board of Regents 

i s  submitted for your recomendatlon and presentation to the Board. 

I recommend your approval. 

Sincere1 y yours, 

Charles A .  LeMaistre, M.D. 
President 

CAL : bf 



3183 
THE UN I VE RS I TY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER 

DOCKET FOR APRIL 10-1 1 , 1 980 MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

G i f t s  from Private Donors and Foundations t o  the  University 

Increase i n  Anderson-Mayfair Room Rates 

Contracts and Grants for Research, Development, 
and Educational Services: 

Non-Governmen ta l  

Federal 

Amendments t o  t he  1979-80 Operat ing Budget ( inc lud ing 
facul ty  and staff appointments and changes i n  s t a t u s  
and transfers of funds w i t h i n  e x i s t i n g  budget t o t a l s )  

Page No. 

CC-3 

CC-5 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER 3% 83 
DOCKET 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING APRIL 10- 1 1 1980 

GIFTS: The following gifts have been received and are submitted f o r  formal 
approval o f  the Board of Regents. 

Donor Purpose and Exp lanat ion  Amount 

1. Mr. R. B. T r u l l  For U n i v e r s i t y  Cancer $10,175,21 
P.  0. Box W Foundation 
Palacios, Texas 77465 

2. Mr. Leon Davis  For Interferon Research 50,050.00 
2660 South Tower, Pennzoil 
P I  ace 
Houston, Texas 77002 

3.  Mr. Max E. Johnson For Urology Sery i ces 
P .  0. Box 6737 
San Antonio, Texas 78209 

4. Mr. J ,  F. Jus t i s s ,  Jr .  For  Uni  versi ty Cancer 5,000.00 
President, Justiss-Mears Foundation 
Oil Company, I n c .  
P. 0. Drawer N 
Jena, Louisiana 71342 

5. Mr. W i l I i a m E .  Carl  F o r  University Cancer 5,000.00 
1700 Guaranty Bank Plaza Foundation 
Corpus C hri s t  i , Texas 78475 

6. Merck Sharp & Dohrne For Merck Sharp & Dohme 12,200.00 
Research Laboratories Grant  f o r  General Purposes 
Ernest G. Siciliano, M.D. 
Associate  D i r e c t o r ,  
Medical A f f a i r s  
West Point ,  Pa. 19486 

7. Ross Laboratories For Ross Laboratories Fund 5,000.00 
S a m H u l l , M . D . , D i r e c t o r ,  f o r R e s e a r c h - D r .  Karlin 
Medical N u t r i t i o n a l  Research 
625 Cl eve1 and Avenue 
Col urnbus, Ohio 4321 6 

8. L i l l y  Research Laboratories For Lilly Infectious Disease 12,000.00 
Richard W ,  Dyke, M.D. Devel opment Fund 
C l  inical  Research Divis ion  
1001 West Tenth Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46202 

. H i  11 Petroleum Company For Hill Petroleu~r~ Fund f o r  10,000.00 
Ms. Kathy Gaines, Sexual Dysfunct ion Research 
C h a r i t a b l e  C o n t r i  but ions 
Coordinator 
921 Main, Su i te  1900 
Houston, Texas 77002 



The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas Systern Cancer Center 
Board o f  Regents M e e t i  ng Aprt 1 10-.I 1 , 1980 

10, *Wr. Calv in R. Bentsen For University Cgncer $ 5,000.00 
Arrowhead Ranch Corp. Foundation 
Box 593 
Mission, Texas 78572 

1 .  Houston Oil & M i n e r a l s  Corp. For B u i l d i n g  and Equipnient 5,000.00 
Mrs.  Evangeline G. Williams 
242 The Main B u i l d i n g  
1212 Main 
Houston, Texas 77002 

12. *Saber Petroleum Corp. For Uni vers i ty Cancer 
M r .  L. M. McAIister Foundat i o n  
1700 Houston Na tu ra l  Gas 
B u i l d i n g  
Houston, Texas 77002 

13.  S i d  W .  Richardson Foundation For Sid W. Richardson 16,000.00 
Cindy Kesey, Busf ness Foundation Grant f a r  Cancer 
Manager Tra in ing 8 Detect ion Program 
2103 For t  Worth Nat ional  
Bank B u i l d i n g  
F o r t  Worth, Texas 76102 

14. * M r .  Joseph D. Jarnail For University Cancer 
Attorney a t  Law Foundat ion 
3300 One A l l e n  Center 
Houston, Texas 77002 

15. M r .  & Mrs. J .  Hugh t i e d t k e  For  U n i v e r s i t y  Cancer 
c /o Pennzoi 1 Company Foundation 
P. 0, Box 2967 
Houston, Texas 77001 

*No Letter o f  T r a n s m i t t a l  



The University o f  Texas System Cancer Center  
Regents Meeting April 10-71, 1980 

Increase i n  Anderson-Mayfair Room Rates  

1 .  Due t o  increased personnel and maintenance c o s t s ,  i t  i s  necessary t h a t  
the rental rates  for  t h e  pennanent residents in the Anderson-Mayfair be 
increased. Since there are  c o s t s  involved wi th  t h e  operat ion and maintenance 
o f  the ga rage ,  i t  i s  a1 so recommended t h a t  a monthly charge o f  $20.00 be 
author ized f o r  those permanent residents requ i r ing  garage service.  These new 
rates were recommended by t h e  Vice President fo r  Adn~ini stration and Finance 
and approved by the  Chancellor o f  The University. The r e v i s e d  rates  represent 
an increase from 43$ per square foot  to 509 per square f o o t  per month. ThSs 
increase i s  t o  be e f fec t ive  on or before June 1 ,  1980. 

Permanent Residents 
Type of Accommodation 

Present Recornended 
Monthly Monthly 

Rate Rate 

Small one-bedroom apartment $363 
Regu'l ar one- bedroom apartment 445 
Small two- bedroom apartment 605 
Regular two-bedroom apartment 68 2 
Regular three-bedroom apartnlen t 91 3 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER .$is;c 
CONTRACTS AND GRANTS FOR RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT AND 

EDUCATIONAL SERVICES - NON-GOVERNMENTAL 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING APRIL  10-1 1 , 1980 

The following Grants and Contracts have been awarded and are submitted 
for formal approval  o f  the Board of Regents: 

M. D. Anderson 

1 .  Agency: 
Grant No. ; 
Project T I  t le :  
P r i n c i p a l  Investigator: 
New Funds: 
T o t a l  Project Period: 
Descri p t i o n :  
County of Expenditure: 

2. Agency: 
Grant No.: 
Project T i t l e :  
Pr inc ipa l  Investigator: 
New Funds: 
Total Project  Period: 
Descri p t i o n :  
County o f  Expendi ture:  

3 .  Agency: 

Contract No. : 
P r o j e c t  Ti t le :  

Principal Investigator : 
New Funds: 
Current Budget Period: 
Description: 

County of Expenditure: 

The Robert A. Welch Foundation 
6-035 Renewal 
Biochemical Stud ies  of  Cancer Che~nopreventlon 
A ,  Clark Griffin, Ph.D. 
$7 5,000 
June 1 ,  1980 t h r o u g h  May 37,  1983 
For  continuation o f  support for research 
Harris 

The Robert A. Welch Foundat ion 
G-267 Renewal 
Biosynthesis  of RNA 
Grady F. Saunders, Ph. D. 
$72,000 
June 1 , 1980 through May 31 , 1983 
For cont inuat ion of support fo r  research 
Harr i s 

The Joseph Stokes, Jr. Research lnsti tu te  
of The Children's Hospital of Philadelphia 
Subcontract under Prime Cont rac t  NOI-CP-91049 
Study of Oncogenesis and Other Late E f f e c t s  
of Cancer Therapy 
Ms. Marilyn Stovall 
$32,055 
September 30, 1979 through September 2 9 ,  1980 
For support f o r  research t o  complete radiation 
dosinietry on p a t i e n t s  who develop second 
cancers and their controls  and w r i t e  up the  
methods used 
Harris 

4. Agency : Travenol Laboratories, I n c .  
Project  T i t l e :  Compatibility o f  Anti-Tumor Agents w i t h  the  

Common Solutions i n  P l a s t i c  Containers 
Principal Investigator : E m i l  J Freireich, M.D. 
New Funds : None 
T o t a l  Project  Period: December 7 ,  1978 u n t i l  comp le t ion  
Descri  p t  ion: The purpose o f  th i s  amendment i s  t o  amend 

p o i n t  number  5 o f  the agreement t o  read 
"the tern1 of t h e  Agreement s h a l l  convrrence 
on the da te  this Agreement i s  executed and 
remain i n  e f f e c t  until the  research i s  
completed pursuant  t o  t h e  parameters of the 
Agreement. " 
Harri s County o f  Expenditure: 



The Univers i ty  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Contracts and Grants - Non-Governmen t a l  Con t ' d 
Regents Meeting A p r i l  10-11, 1980 

5. Agency: Retina Research Foundat i o n  
Project Title: Superoxide Anion Dismutase T o x i c i t y  
Principal Investigator: John E. McGinness, Ph.D. 
New Funds : $21,275 
Current Budget Per iod :  January 9, 1980 through January 8, 1981 
Descript ion: For suppor t  for research t o  develop an 

animal model f o r  retinal degeneration of 
a known molecular etiology and test agents 
di rec t ly  targeted t o  the  re t ina 

County of Expenditure: H a r r i s  

6. Agency: 
Project T i t l e :  

Pr inc ipa l  Investigator: 
Subcontract Amount : 
Increase by Mod i f i ca t i on :  
Revised Subcontract Amount: 
Current Budget Period: 
To ta l  Project Period: 
Description: 

County o f  Expenditure: 

7. Agency: 
Pro jec t  T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
Subcontract Amount : 
Decrease by Modification: 
Revised S u b c o n t r a c t  Amount: 
T o t a l  Project P e r i o d :  
Desc r i p t i on :  

County of Expenditure: 

Mayo Foundation 
Subcontract under Prime Contract NO1 -CP- 
91006, Modification 
Helmuth Goepfert, M.D. 
$36,335 
$1 3,705 
$50,040 
October 23, 1979 th rough  October 22, 1980 
October 23, 1978 through October 2 2 ,  1980 
The purpose o f  t h i s  modification i s  t o  a l l o t  
additional funds for the second year o f  t h e  
subcont rac t .  
Harris 

American College o f  Radiology 
Subcontract w i t h  t he  American Col lege of 
Radiology under Prime Contract No. NOl-CN- 
75355, Amendment No. 4 
Joseph T .  Painter, M.D. 
$48,550 
$ 2,584 
$45,966 
May 1 ,  1978 th rough  A u g u s t  1, 1979 
The purpose  of t h i s  amendrnent i s  t o  decrease 
t h e  t o t a l  estimated cost  of the  subcontract. 
Harris 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER 

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS FOR RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT AND 
EDUCATIONAL SERVICES - FEDERAL 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING APRIL 10- 1 1 , 1980 

The following Grants and Contracts have been awarded and are submitted for 
formal approval o f  t h e  Board o f  Regents: 

M. D. Anderson 

Agency : 

Grant  No. : 
Pro jec t  T i t l e :  

Principal I nves t iga to r :  
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period: 
T o t a l  P r o j e c t  Period: 
Desc r i p t i on  : 

County of Expenditure: 

2. Agency: 

Grant No.: 
Project Title: 
Principal I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period : 
Total Project Period: 
Descr ipt ion:  
County o f  Expenditure: 

3. Agency: 

G r a n t  No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  

Principal  Investigator: 
New Funds : 
Current Budge t  Period: 
To ta l  P r o j e c t  Period:  
Desc r ip t i on :  

County o f  Expendi ture:  

Department o f  Health, Education and Welfare 
National Cancer Institute 
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cancer Bfology 
1 RO1 CA26891-01 ALY 
Surface Ant igens o f  Rat  Hepatocel lular  
Carcinomas 
James P. Allison, Ph.0. 
$59,310 
March I ,  1980 through February 28, 1981 
March l , 1980 t h r o u g h  February 28, 1983 
For support for research t o  employ imrnuno- 
chemical techniques t o  study s p a t i a l  and 
temporal relationships o f  sur face ant igen 
expression during hepatocarc i  nogerksi s 
B a s t r o p  

Department of Heal th ,  Education and We1 fare 
National Cancer Institute 
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cancer Treatment 
3 PO1 CA12542-08Sl SRC 
Fast  Neutron Therapy wi th  TMYEC Cyclotron 
G i l b e r t  H. Fletcher, M.D. 
$51,449 
August 1, 1979 through Ju ly  31, 1980 
August 1, 1978 through July 3 1 ,  1981 
For suppl emental s u p p o r t  for research 
tlarri s 

Department of Yea1 th, Education and We1 f a r e  
Nat iona l  Cancer Institute 
D i v i s i o n  of Cancer Cause and Prevention 
5 R01 CA20131-03 S S S  Revised 
Analysis  of Chromat in During Chemical 
Carcinogenesi s 
Frederick F. Becker, M.D. 
$74,399 
April I ,  1978 through March 31, 1980 
A p r i l  1 , 1976 th rough  March 31 , 1980 
This award i s  revised to include re t i re~~ient  
b e n e f i t s  per HEW Agreement of 9/1/79. 
H a r r i s  



The University o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Contracts and Grants - Federal Cont'd 
Regents Meeting A p r i l  10-11, 1980 

4. Agency: 

Con t rac t  No.: 
Project  T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  Investigator: 
Previously A 1  1 o t t e d :  
Increase by M o d i f i c a t i o n :  
Total Increnlental Funding : 
Current Budget Per iod:  
T o t a l  P r o j e c t  Period: 
Descri  ti on: 

County o f  Expcndi ture : 

5.  Agency: 

Con t rac t  No.: 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  Investigat~r: 
Contract Amount: 
Currently A1 l o t t e d :  
Increase by Mod i f i ca t i on :  
T o t a l  Incremental F u n d i n g  : 
Current Budget Period: 
T o t a l  P r o j e c t  Per iod:  
Descr ip t ion :  

County o f  Expenditure: 

6. Agency: 

Contract No. : 
Project T i t l e :  
P r i n c i p a l  Invest igator :  
New Funds : 
Current Budget Per iod:  
Tota l  P r o j e c t  P e r i o d  : 
Descri p t i on :  

County of Expenditure: 

Department o f  Heal t h ,  Educat ion and We7 f a r e  
National Cancer Ins t i tu te  
NU1 -CP-85655, Modi f ication No. 4 
Nutritional Assessment o f  t h e  Chi ld  w i t h  
Cancer 
Jan van Eys, M.D. 
$306,870 
$1 45,000 
$451,870 
September 30, 1979 th rough  June 30, 1981 
September 30, 1979 through September 29, 1981 
The purpose o f  t h i s  modif icat ion i s  t o  a l l o t  
additional funds t o  the  contract  and t o  modify 
Article V I ,  Project  O f f i c e r  and Reporting 
Requ i rernents 
Harri s 

Department o f  Heal  t h ,  Education and We1 fare 
Nati onal Cancer I n s t i  tu t e  
D i v i s i o n  of Cancer Cause and Preven t ion  
NOI-CP-95671, Modi f ica t ion No. 3 
Isolation and P u r i f i c a t i o n  o f  Human Poly- 
cycl i c Hydrocarbons Metabol i z i  ng Enzymes and 
the Production of Antisera t o  the Pure 
Enzymes 
Marilyn S. A r n o t t ,  Ph.D. 
$353,766 
$122,279 
$110,613 
$232,892 
November 30, 1979 through November 29, 1980 
September 30, 1978 through November 29, 1981 
The purpose o f  t h i s  modification i s  to allot 
additional funds t o  t h e  contract. 
Harris 

Department o f  Hea l th ,  Education and Wel fa re  
N a t i o n a l  I n s t i t u t e s  of Health 
NO1 -RS-7-2142, M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 3 
Mai n tenance and Breeding of Chimpanzees 
Michale E. Keeling, D.V.M. 
None 
December 20, 1979 through September 2 9 ,  1980 
September 30. 1977 t h r o u g h  September 29, 1980 
The purpose o f  t h i s  m o d i f i c a t i o n  i s  t o  amend . . 
Article IX - P r o j e c t  O f f i ce r .  
Bastro? 



The University o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Contracts and Grants - Federal C o n t ' d  
Regents Meeting April 10-11, 1980 

7. Agency: 

Grant No.: 
Project  T i t l e :  
Principal  Investigator: 
New Funds : 
C u r r e n t  Budget Period:  
Total Pro jec t  Period: 
Description: 
County o f  Expenditure: 

8. Agency : 

Grant No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  

Principal  Invest igator :  
Mew Funds : 
Current Budge t  Period:  
T o t a l  P r o j e c t  Period: 
Description: 
County of E x p e n d i t u r e :  

9 .  Agency: 

Grant No. : 
Project  T i t l e :  

Principal I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Current Budget  Period: 
T o t a l  P r o j e c t  Period:  
Description: 

County of Expenditure: 

10. Agency: 

Grant No. : 
Project T i t l e :  
P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Cur ren t  Budget Period: 
Total Project Period: 
D e s c r i p t i o n :  
County of  Expenditure: 

Department o f  Health, Educat ion and Welfare 
N a t i o n a l  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cancer Treatment 
5 P O I  CA05831-19 CCP 
Cancer Clinical  Research 
Rober t  C .  Hickey, M.D. 
$1 ,625,806 
December I ,  1979 through November 30, 1980 
December 1 , 1978 t h r o u g h  November 30, 1981 
For con t inua t ion  o f  s u p p o r t  f o r  research 
Harris 

Departmcnt of  Health, Education and Welfare 
Nat i ona l  Cancer Institute 
n i v i s i o n  o f  Cancer Treatment 
5 R O l  CA21587-03 ET 
Mu1 t i p l e  Myeloma: Eva luat ion  through 
Radi oirnmunoassay 
Max Schlamowitz, Ph.0. 
$46,678 
February 1, 1980 through January 31, 1981 
February 1, 1978 through January 31, 1981 
Fo r  cont inuat ion o f  support f o r  research 
Harris 

Department o f  I i ea l t h ,  Education and Melfare 
National Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
Division o f  Cancer Cause and Prevention 
1 R O I  CA27377-01 CPA 
Membrane Gfycoproteins Dur ing  Hepatocar- 
c inogenesis  
E a r l  F. Wal borg , Jr . ,  Ph.  D. 
$54,749 
March 1, 1980 through February  28, 1981 
March 1 , 1980 t h r o u g h  February 28, 1983 
For support  f o r  research lo delineate t h e  
molecular bas i s  o f  qualitative d i f f e rences  
i n  t he  plasma membrane glycoproteins u f  
normal and ma1 i s n a n t  r a t  1 iver c e l l s .  
focusing on a1 t i r a t i o n s  i n  their cornp6si t i on ,  
structure, topography a n d  fiamics 
Bast rop  

Department o f  H e a l t h ,  Education and Welfare 
N a t i o n a l  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cancer Treatment 
5 RTO CA10376-I3 CCI 
Southwest Oncology Group 
Emil J Frcireich, M.D. 
$131 ,737 
January I ,  1980 through December 37, 1980 
January I ,  1978 through December 31, 1980 
For con t i nua t i on  of support f o r  research  
H a r r i s  





The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
Contracts and Grants - Federal Cont 'd  
Regents Meeting April 10-1 I ,  1980 

15. Agency: 

Grant No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  
Pri n c i  pa1 Investigator: 
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period: 
T o t a l  P r o j e c t  Period: 
Descript ion:  
County o f  Expenditure: 

Department of Hea l th ,  Education and We1 fare  
National Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  of Cancer Treatment 
2 R10 CA03713-23 CCI 
Southwest Oncology Group ( P e d i a t r i c s )  
Jan vanEys, M.D., Ph.D. 
$1  56,948 
January 1 , 1980 t h rough  Oecerr~ber 31 , 'I 980 
January 1, '1978 through December 31 , 1982 
Fo r  cont inuat ion of support for research 
Harri s 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER 9 3 4 9  - 
: jLu9 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING APRIL 10-11 1980 

General Administration 

Office o f  the  Vice President for  Resource P l a n n i n g  and Eva1 u a t i o n  

1 . Appointment 
Gene R.  Branch - Other  S t a f f  
Director o f  Management Systems and Operat ions Research 
$37,000 per  annum - General Funds 
Effective: January 1 ,  1980 
Reserve f o r  Professional Salaries 
RBC: 195 

2. Resignation 
George M. Kresch - Other  S t a f f  
Assistant t o  t h e  Vice President for Resource P lann ing  and Eva lua t ion  
$25,500 per annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e  w i th  t h e  1 a s t  working day January 31 , 1980 
RBC: 207A 

3 ,  Appointment 
Donald E .  Trask - Other S t a f f  
Senior Cost Ana lys t  
$26,500 per annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  January 14, 1980 
Reserve for Professional  S a l a r i e s  
RBC: 214 

4. Resignat ion 
Thomas J. Kean - Other S t a f f  
Hea l t h  Educator 
$21,700 per annum - G r a n t  2 R18 CAI6413 . . 

~ffective with t h e  last working day February 8, 1980 
RBC: 236 

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Vice President f o r  Admi n i  stration and Finance 

5. T r a n s f e r ,  change i n  t i t l e  and sa lary  
Deed L .  Vest - Other S t a f f  
From: Managing Director, Central Food Serv ice Facility 
To: A s s i s t a n t  Vice Pres iden t  for Administration 
Frm : $40,000 per  annul11 - Cent ra l  Food Service Fac i 1 i t y  Funds 
To:  $43,00Operannum-Genera l  Funds 
Effective:  February  1 , 1980 
Reserve for Professional Sala r ies  
RBC: 240 

6. Change i n  s a l a r y  

Steven C. S c h u l t z  - Other S t a f f  
A s s i s t a n t  V i c e  Pres iden t  f o r  Finance 
From: $36,000 per annum - General Funds 
To: $38,400 per annuln - General Funds 
Effective: February 1 , 7 980 
Budgeted position f o r  Mr. Schultz and t h e  Reserve f o r  Professional 
Salaries 
RBC:  241 



The University o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting April 10-11, 1980 

Business O f f  ice, Payroll 

7. Resignation 
C a l v i n  R.  S h i r k  - Other S t a f f  
Assi stant Payroll Supervisor 
$18,400 per annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e  w i t h  t h e  last working day January 18, 7980 
RBC: 204 

Business O f f i c e ,  Internal Audit 

8. Appoi ntment 
Mustafa  A, Khan - Other S t a f f  
Director of Internal A u d i t  
$23,700 per annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  March 1 ,  1980 
Reserve for  Professional Salaries 
RBC: 249 

The Turnor I n s t i t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  of Medical S t a f f  -- 

Internal  Medicine 

9. Resignation 
A1 fred DiStefano, M. D. (without tenure) 
A s s i  s t a n t  Internist and Assis tant  Professor o f  Medicine (Medical 
Breas t  Service) 
$29,000 per annun - General Funds 
$10,400 per annum - Pernlissive Auyrr~entation from Physicians Referral 
Service ( t o t a l  compensation $39,400) 
E f f e c t i v e  w i th  the l a s t  working day December 31, 1979 
RBC: 200 

10. Change i n  t i m e  s t a t u s  
Jess F. Gamble, M.D. (without tenure)  
Internist and Professor of Medicine 
From: $39,500 per annuli1 - General Funds 

$ 7  9,500 per annun] - Permissive Auyrnenta t i o n  from Physicians 
Referral Service ( t o t a l  cmpensat ion  $59,000) 

To: 33% time ra te  o f  $13,100 p e r  annum - General Funds 
$6,500 per annurn - Peml iss ive Augmentation from Physicians 
Referral Serv i ce  ( f u l l  t ime r a t e  $39,500) ( t o t a l  compensation 
$1 9,600) 

E f f e c t i v e :  February 1, 1980 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  Or, Gamble 
RBC: 225 



The Uni versl ty of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting A p r i l  70-11, I980 

Lab~ratory Medicine 

1 .  Change In source of funds 
Michael 3 .  Ahearn, M.D.  (wi thout  tenure) 
Associate B i o l o g i s t  and Associate Professor of C l i n i c a l  Chemistry and 
Laboratory Medicine (~iology) 
From: 4m t ime  r a t e  of $13,400 p e r  annum - General Funds 

60% time rate o f  $20,200 per annuin - Grant 5 R01 CAI2687 
( t o t a l  compensation $33,6003 

To: $33,600 per annum - General Funds 
Ef fec t ive :  January 1 , 1980 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  D r .  Ahearn and the Reserve for Professional 
Salaries 
RBC: 201 

12. Change i n  source o f  funds 
Marjorie A. Cork (w i thout  tenure) 
Research Associate 
From: 48% t i m e  rate o f  $1 1 ,100 p e r  annum - General Funds 

52% t i m e  rate o f  51 2,000 per annum - Grant 5 R01 CAI 2687 
( t o t a l  compensat ion $23,100) 

To: $23,100 per  annum - General Funds 
Ef fec t i ve :  January 1 ,  1980 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  for  Miss  Cork and t h e  Reserve f o r  Professional 
Salar ies  
RBC: 202 

Diagnostic Radiology 

13, Change i n  source of funds 
DavSd D. Paul us, Jr.  , M. D. (Tern  ~ppointment) 
Assaci a t e  R a d i o l o g i s t  and Associate Professnr  o f  Radiology 
From: $46,000 per annuln - General Funds 

$22,300 per annum - Pemi s s j v e  Augnlentation from Physicians 
Referral Service ( t o t a l  compensation $68,300) 

7.0: 61% tfme rate of $28,000 per annunl - General Funds 
39% t i m e  r a t e  o f  $18,000 per  annum - Johnson & Johnson Fund 
$22,300 per annun] - Permiss ive  Alrgmentation from Physicians 
Referral Service (total compensation $68,300) 

E f f ec t i ve :  February 1 , 1980 
Budyeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  Dr. Paulus, available g i f t  funds and Physicians 
Referral Serv i ce  Augmentation 
RBC; 227 



The University o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting April 10-11, 1980 

14. Change in source o f  funds 
Michael E. Bernardino, M.D. (wi thout tenure) 
Associate Radiologist and Assistant Professor o f  Radiology 
Frm: $40,000 per annum - General Funds 

$18,500 per annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians 
Referral Serv ice  ( t o t a l  canpensation $58,500) 

To: 57% time rate  o f  $22,750 per annum - General Funds 
43% time ra te  o f  $17,250 per annum - Johnson & Johnson Fund 
$18,500 per  annum - Permissive Augmentation f r o m  Physicians 
Referral Service ( t o t a l  cornpensat ion $58,500) 

E f f e c t i v e :  February I , 1980 
Budgeted position for  Dr. Bernardino, avai  1 able g i f t  funds and Physicians 
Referral Service Augmentation 
RBC: 228 

7 5 .  Change i n  source of f u n d s  
John L. Thomas, M,D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure) 
A s s i s t a n t  Radiologist and Assistant Professor of Radiotherapy 
From: $29,900 per annum - General Funds 

$15,000 per annum - Pemiss ive Augmentation from Physicians 
Referral Service ( t o t a l  compensation $44,900) 

To: 42% time rate  of $12,650 pe r  annum - General Funds 
58% time ra te  o f  $17,250 per annurn - Johnson & Johnson Fund 
$15,000 per annum - Permissive Augmentation f r o m  Physicians 
Referral Serv ice  ( t o t a l  compensation $44,900) 

E f f e c t i v e :  February 1 , 7 980 
Budgeted position f o r  Dr. Thomas, avai lable g i f t  funds and Physicians 
Referral Service Augmentation 
RRC: 229 

Gynecology 

76. Res igna t ion  
Cre igh ton  L. Edwards, M,D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure) 
Surgeon (Gynecology) and  Professor of Gynecol ogy 
$45,000 per annum - General Funds 
$21 ,500 per  annum - Permi s s i  ve Augmenta t ion  from Physicians Referral 
Service ( t o t a l  compensation $66,500) 
E f f e c t i v e  w i t h  the  l a s t  working day December 3 1 ,  1979 
RBC: 213 

Uro I ogy 

17. Appointment 
Juan G. Guevara, J r .  , Ph. D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure) 
A s s i s t a n t  Biocheni ist  
$22,000 per annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  January 1, 1980 
Reserve for  Professional Salaries 
RDC: 2'18 



The University of Texas System Cancer Center  
Regents Meet ing April 10-11, 1980 

D i v i s i o n  o f  Research 

Office of the  Vice President for Research 

18. Change i n  sa lary  
Lola V .  Bilowich - Other  S t a f f  
Biosafety O f f i c e r  
From: $22,500 per annum - Grant 5 P30 CAI6672 
To: $23,500 per annum - Grant 5 P30 CAI6672 
E f f e c t i v e :  February 1 ,  1980 
Avai lab le  g r a n t  funds 
RBC: 237 

19. Change i n  t i t l e  and salary 
Jessie R. Huerta - Other S t a f f  
From: A s s i  stant Project Di rector 
To: AssociateProject Director 
From: $17,600 per annum - Grant 5 R26 CAI4140 
To: $1 9,000 per annum - Grant 5 R26 CAI4140 
E f f e c t i v e :  February 1, 1980 
Avai 1 able grant funds  
RBC: 245 

B i  oc hemi stry 

20. Change i n  source of funds 
Michael B. Mann, Ph.D. (without tenure) 
A s s i s t a n t  Biochemist and Assistant Professor o f  Biochemistry 
Frm: 94% time rate o f  $23,100 per  annum - Grant 2 P30 CAI6672 

( f u l l  time rate $24,600) 
To: 94% t i m e  rate of $23,700 per annurrl - General Funds 

(fu71 tSme r a t e  $24,600) 
E f f e c t i v e :  December 1 ,  1979 
Reserve for  Professional Salar i  es . Dr. Mann i s a1 so paid 6 per cent from 
The University o f  Texas Health Science Center 
RBC: 194 

L I .  Chan e i n  salary 
Roy 1. Johanson, Ph.D. (w i thout  tenure) 
~ e s e a r c h  Assocf a t e  
From: $1 6,000 per annum - Grant 2 R O I  HD7752 
To: $17 ,00Operannum-  Grant 2 R01 H07752 
Effective: February 1, 1980 
Ava i  l a b l e  g r a n t  funds 
RBC: 232 

Bio logy 

22. Appoi n t~nent 
Garth L. N i  col son, Ph. D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure) 
Biologist and Professor of B io logy  
509 t i m e  rate o f  $28,000 per annurn - General Funds 
( f u l l  t i m e  ra te  $56,000) 
E f f e c t i v e :  June 1, 1980 
Budgeted p o s i t l o n  for A s s i s t a n t  Bio log i s t  and Assistant Professor o f  
Biology f n Environmental Biology and the budgeted position for Bio log i s t  
in Molecular Biology 
RRC:  127ARevision #2 



The Universi ty of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting April 10-11, 1980 

Molecular B i  01 ogy 

23. Reappoi ntmen t 
Norman E. P r a t h e r ,  Ph-D. (wi thout  tenure) 
Research Associ  a t e  
$18,000 per annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  January 1, 1980 
Reserve f o r  Professional Sal ari es 
RBC: 203 

Tumor V l  rol ogy 

24. Reappointment 
W l l  l i a m  L. Karshin ,  Ph.D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure) 
Research Associate 
50% t i m e  r a t e  o f  $8,925 per annum - Grant I ROI CA25465 
50% t ime r a t e  o f  $8,925 per  annum - Grant 5 R01 CAI6781 
( t o t a l  compensation $17,850) 
Effective: January 1, 1980 t h r o u g h  May 31, 1980 
Avai  1 ab le  g r a n t  funds 
RBC: 186 Revised 

Research Physi cs 

25. Resignat ion 
K e i t h  A. Weaver, Ph, D. (.without tenure) 
A s s i s t a n t  Phys ic i s t  and A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  of Biophysics 
$27,500 per annum - Grant 5 R l O  C A I  0953 
E f f e c t i v e  w i t h  t h e  l a s t  working day January 30, 1980 
RBC: 210 

Experimental Medi c i  ne 

26. Change i n  t i t l e  and sa la ry  
Anthony J .  Mastromarfno, Ph.8. ( w i t h o u t  tenure) 
From: A s s i s t a n t  Director for Scientific Operat ions o f  t he  N a t i o n a l  Large 

Bowel Cancer P r o j e c t  and Assistant B i o l o g f s t  
To:  A s s o c i a t e D i r e c t o r f o r S c i e n t i f i c O p e r a t i o n s o f  t h e N a t i o n a l  Large 

Bowel Cancer Project  and A s s j  stant Biologist  
From: 19% t ime rate o f  $5,000 per annun] - General Funds 

811 t i m e  rate  of $21,850 p e r  annum - Grant 5 R26 CAI4140 
( t o t a l  compensation $26,850) 

To: 17% t i m e r a t e o f  $5,00Operannu111 - General Funds 
832 t i m e  r a t e  of $24,250 p e r  annum - Grant 5 R26 CAI4140 
( t o t a l  compensation $29,250) 

E f f e c t i v e :  February 1 ,  1980 
Budgeted pos i t  i on f o r  Dr. Mastromari no and a v a i  1 ab le  gran t  funds 
RBC: 246 

CC- 18 



The University o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting April 10-17, 1980 

Experimental Pedi a t r i  cs  

27. Resignation 
Julia K. Hilliard, Ph-D. (wi thout tenure) 
Research Associate 
$21,000 p e r  annum - Sub-Grant HD13021 
Ef fect ive  wi th  the  last working day January 31, 1980 
RBC: 193 

Developmental Therapeutics 

28. Resignatfon 
Edward H. Giannini , Ph.  D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure)  
Research Assoc ia te  
49% time rate o f  $10,000 per  annum - Grant  5 PO1 CAD5831 
(full time r a t e  $20,400) 
Effective w i t h  t h e  last working day December 31, 1979 
R8C: 191 

29, Resignation 
Barbara A. Wilson, Ph.D, ( w i t h o u t  tenure) 
Research Assoc ia te  
$19,000 per  annum - Gran t  5 POI CA05831 
E f f e c t i v e  w i t h  the l a s t  working day December 14, 1979 
RBC: 192 

30. Change i n  source o f  funds 
Stephen P. R i  chrnan, M. D. (w i thou t  tenure) 
Associate Internist and A s s i s t a n t  Professor of Medicine 
From: 19% t i m e  r a t e  of $6,300 per annum - General Funds 

81% t i m e  r a t e  of $27,100 p e r  annum - C o n t r a c t  N01-CB-33888 
$17,000 per  annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians 
Referral S e r v i c e  ( t o t a l  compensation $50,400) 

Po: 60% t ime ra te  o f  $20,000 per annum - General Funds 
402 t i m e  ra te  o f  $13,400 per annurn - Contract N01-CB-33888 
$17,000 per annum - Pennissive Augmentation from Physicians 
Referral Service ( t o t a  1 compensation $50,400) 

E f fec t i ve :  January I ,  1980 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  Dr. Richman, Reserve for  Professional Salaries, 
a v a i  1 able con t rac t  funds and Physicians Referral Service Augmentation 
RBC: 196 

31.  Change i n  source o f  funds 
Eva Lotzova , Ph. D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure) 
Associate B i o l o g i s t  and A s s o c i a t e  Professor of Developnlental 
Therapeu t i cs  (Biology) 
From: 33f6 t ime  r a t e  o f  $8,800 per annum - General Funds 

67% t ime rate  o f  $18,200 p e r  annum - Grant 1 R01 CA21062 
( t o t a l  compensation $27,000) 

To: 33% t ime  rate  of $8,800 per annun) - Grant 2 PO1 CAI4528 
67% time rate  of $18,200 per annum - Gran t  1 R01 CA21062 
( t o t a l  compensation $27,000) 

E f f e c t i v e :  January 1 ,  1980 
Available g r a n t  f u n d s  
RBC: 197 



The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting A p r i l  10-71, 1980 

32. Appoi n tinen t 
Niramol Savara j ,  M.D. (w i thou t  tenure) 
Faculty Associate i n  Developmental Therapeutics 
$23,000 per annum - Physicians Referral Service Faculty Associates Fund 
Effective: January I ,  1980 
Available Physicians Referral Serv ice Faculty Associates Funds 
RBC: 206 

Change in source o f  funds 
Walter N. H i  ttelman, Ph. D. (w i thout  tenure) 
Associate Cell B i o l o g i s t  and Associate Professor of Developmental 
T herapeut l  c s  (Cell Biology) 
From: 67% t i m e  rate o f  $78,650 per annum - General Funds 

24% t ime rate o f  $6,750 per annum - Grant 2 PO1 C A I  1520 
9% t i m e  ra te  of $2,600 per annum - Grant 2 P01 C A I  4528 

( t o t a l  compensation $28,000) 
To: 91% time r a t e  of $25,400 per annurn - Grant 2 PO1 CAI 1520 

9% time ra te  of $2,600 per  annum - Grant 2 PO1 CAI4528 
( t o t a l  compensation $28,000) 

Ef fect ive:  January 1, 1980 
Available g r a n t  funds 
RBC: 208 

34. Change i n  source o f  funds 
Sai  P. Sunkara, Ph.D. ( w l t h o u t  tenure) 
Assistant Cell Biologist  and Ass is tant  Professor of Cell Biology 
From: 25% t i m e  r a t e  of $5,000 per annum - General Funds 

75% t i m e  r a t e  of $15,000 per annum - Grant 5 R01 CA23878 
( to ta l  compensation $20,000) 

To : 25% time rate of  $5,000 per annum - Grant 2 PO1 C A I  1520 
75% time r a t e  o f  $1 5,000 per annun] - Gran t  5 R01 CA23878 
( t o t a  1 cornpensat i on $20,000) 

Effective: January 1 ,  1980 
A v a i  l a b 1  e g r a n t  f u n d s  
RBC: 209 

35. Appo i ntmen t 
Marilyn D. La f fe r t y ,  Ph.D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure) 
Research Associate 
702 time ra te  of $13,000 per annum - G r a n t  1 PO1 CA23077 
16% t i m e  rate of $3,000 per annum - Grant 2 POI CA14528-2 
14% t i m e  rate o f  $2,500 per annum - Grant 2 POT CA14528-4 
( t o t a l  compensation $18,500) 
Effective:  January 1, 1980 
A v a i l a b l e  g r a n t  funds 
RBC: 217 



The University o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting A p r i l  10-11, 1980 

Biornathematics 

36. Resignation 
Richard J. Fisher, Ph. D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure) 
A s s i s t a n t  B i  m e t r i c i a n  and Assi  s t a n t  Professor o f  Biometries 
25% t i m e  rate o f  $6,600 per  annum - Grant 2 PO1 C A I  4528 
75% time rate o f  $7 9,900 per annum - Grant 5 R1O C A I  2014 
( t o t a  1 cornpensat i on  $26,500) 
Ef fec t ive  w i t h  the l a s t  working day January 23 ,  7980 
RBC: 205 

P a t i e n t  Care Services 

OFfice of the Vice President for P a t i e n t  Care Services 

37. Transfer ,  change i n  t i t l e  and salary 
Fred G. Conrad, M.D. (wi thout  tenure) 
From: Associate I n t e r n i s t  and Associate Professor of Medicine 
To: Vice President f o r  P a t i e n t  Care, Associate Internist and 

Associate Professor o f  Medicine 
From: $39,000 per annunl - General Funds (Internal Medicine) 

$19,000 per annuni - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians 
Refe r ra l  Service ( t o t a l  compensation $58,000) 

To: $45,000 per annum - General Funds ( O f f i c e  of the Vice Pres iden t  
for Pat ien t  Care Services) 
$20,000 per annun) - Permissive Augmentation f r om Physicians 
Referral Service ( t o t a l  compensation $65,000) 

Effective: February I ,  1980 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  Associate Internist and Associate Professor o f  
Medicine in the Department o f  Internal Medicine, the Reserve for 
Profess iona l  Salar ies  and Physicians Referral Service Augmentation and 
Reserve for Augmentation 
RBC: 212 

N u t r i t i o n  and Food Service and Cafeteria 

38. Appoint~nent 
Roger Schomburg - Other S t a f f  
D i r e c t o r  of Nutrition and Food Service 
75% tirile rate  o f  $25,500 pe r  annum - General Funds 
25% time rate of $8,500 per annum - C a f e t e r i a  Funds 
( t o t a l  compensation $34,000) 
E f f e c t i v e :  January7,  '1980 
Reserve for Professional Salaries and a v a i  lab1 e Cafeteria funds 
RBC:  233 



The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting A p r i l  10-11, 1980 

Dlrectar o f  Nursing O f f i c e  

39. Transfer and change i n  t i t l e  
Frances N.  Wilson - Other  Staff  
From: A s s i s t a n t  Personnel Manager 
To: Ass is tant  DirectorofNursingStaff Services 
From: $23,000 per annunl - General Funds (Human Resources) 
To: $23,00Operannum-General F u n d s ( ~ i r e c t o r o f N u r s i n g 0 f f i c e )  
E f f e c t i v e :  Februarv I ,  1980 
Budgeted posi t i  on for ~ s s i  stant Personnel Manager i n  Hunan Resources 
RBC: 231 

General Services 

Communication Services 

40. Appointment 
Sharon Jetelina - Other S t a f f  
Assistant Director o f  Communication Services 
$21,000 per annurn - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  December 1 7 ,  1979 
Reserve for Professional Salaries 
RBC: 188 

Development Office 

41, Resignation 
Christine M. Nadeau - Other S t a f f  
Assistant Director for  Development 
$18,000 per annum - General Funds 
Ef fec t i ve  w i t h  the last working day January 37,  1980 
RBC: 223 

Management Systems and P l a n n i n g  Serv ices 

42. Res igna t ion  
Geraldine C. Webb - Other S t a f f  
Management Analyst  
$24,200 per annum - General Funds 
Ef fec t ive  w i t h  t h e  l a s t  working day December 31 ,  1979 
RBC: 238 

Housekeeping 

43. Change i n  salary 
C. Dean Blankenship - O t h e r  S t a f f  
Director  of Housekeeping Services 
Frorn: $34,000 per  annun) - General Funds 
To: $35,000 per annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  February 1, 1980 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  M r .  Blankenship dnd the Reserve for  Professional 
Sal  a r i  es 
RBC: 235 



The Univers i ty  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting Apr i l  10-11, 1980 

Personnel Heal t h  S e r v i  ce 

44. Appointment 
Edward 1. Wall,  M.D.  ( w i t h o u t  tenure) 
Assistant I n t e r n i s t  and A s s i s t a n t  Director o f  Personnel Health Service 
52% t i m e  rate  of $20,000 per annum - General Funds 
$5,000 per  annurn - Permiss ive Augmentation from Physicians ~eferral 
Service ( f u11 time rate $38,500) ( to t a l  compensation $25,000) 
E f fec t i ve :  January 14, 1980 
Reserve f o r  Professional Salaries and Physicians Referral Service 
Reserve for Augmentation 
RBC: 219 

Physical  Plant  

45. Change i n  t i t l e a n d  salary 
Kenneth A. Perkins - Other S t a f f  
From: Engineer 
To: Assistant Director for Engineering Serv ices 
From: $24,000 per annum - General Funds 
To: $28,000 per annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  February 1 ,  1980 
Budgeted pos i t ion  for Engineer and the Reserve f o r  Professional Salaries 
RBC: 220 

46. Change i n  t i t l e  and salary 
William S .  Riley - Other  S t a f f  
From: Director of P l a n t  Operations 
To: Director of Physical P l a n t  
From: $34,000 per annum - General Funds 
T o :  $37,000 p e r  annurn - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  February I ,  1980 
Budgeted position for Mr. Riley and t h e  Reserve f o r  Professional S a l a r i e s  
RBC: 242 

Prudent ia l  Building Operation 

47 .  Change i n  salary 
Joseph E .  V r e s t i  - Other  S t a f f  
Housekeeping Manager 
From: $18,000 p e r  annum - General Funds 
To: $19,00Operannum-Genera l  Funds 
Effective: February 1 , 1980 
Budgeted position for M r .  U res t i  and t h e  Reserve for Professional Salaries 
RBC: 234 

Cancer Prevent ion  

48. Appoiutment 
W i l l i a m  B. Boutwell, I I I  - Other S t a f f  
Cancer Prevent ion Educat ion S p e c i a l i s t  
$18,480 p e r  annurn - G r a n t  2 R18 CAI6413 
E f f e c t i v e :  February 9, 1980 
A v a i l a b l e  gran t  funds 
RBC: 247 



The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting Apri 1 10-1 1 , 1980 

R i  o Grande Radiation Trea tnlent Center 

49. Resignation 
Eduardo G. Gon~ez, M.D. (w i thou t  tenure] 
A s s l  s t a n t  I n t e r n i s t  and Lecturer i n  Medicine 
$47,400 per annum - Physicians Referral Service S t a f f  S a l a r i e s  
Effective w i t h  the l a s t  working day December 31, 1979 
RBC: 199 

50. Change in salary 
Charles E. White ( w i t h o u t  tenure) 
A s s i s t a n t  Physicist 
From: $28,500 per annum - Rio Grande Radiation Treatment Center Funds 
To: $ 3 0 , 0 0 0 p e r a n n u m - R i o G r a n d e R a d i a t i o n T r e a l m e n t C e n t e r F u n d s  
Ef fec t i ve :  February 1 ,  1980 
Available R i o  Grande Radiation Treatment Center Funds 
ROC: 2'16 

51. Appointment 
Joseph P. L i  t a ~ n ,  M. D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure) 
Faculty Assoc ia te  
$37,500 per annum - Physi c i a t i s  Referral Service S t a f f  Salaries Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  January 21, 1980 
Avai lab7 e Physicians R e f e r r a l  Service S t a f f  S a l a r i e s  Funds 
RBC: 239 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH CENTER AT TYLER 
P. 0.  Box 2003, T y l e r ,  Texas 75710 

Dr. E. D. Walker, Chancel lor '  
The University nf Texas System 
A01 Colorado Streer 
Aus t in, Texas 78701 

Tlie Docket for t h e  A p r i l  1.1, 1.980, meeting of 

t h e  Board of Regents i s  submitted f o r  your recomcndarion 

and presentation to t h e  Board. 

I recnmmend approval.  

S i n c c r e l y  , 

George A. H u r s t ,  M.D. 
Director 

Enclosure 
GAH /DGD/kh 



TlIE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH CENTER AT TYLER 

DOCKET FOR APKIL 11, 1980 MEETING 

TABLE O F  CONTENTS 

Page No. 

Amendments t o  the 19 79-80 Operating Rudgets 
( i n c l u d i n g  faculty and staff  appointments and changes 
i n  s t a t u s  and t r a n s f e r s  o f  funds  w i t h i n  cx i s t ing  b u d g e t  
t a t i l s )  ......................................................... HT-3 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HECILTB CENTER AT TYLER 
AMENDPIENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPEHATLNC BUDGET 

BUAKD OF RECENTS MEETING - APRIL 11, 1980 

PATIENT SERVICES 

~ e d i . c a l  Staff Services  - 

1. Appoint  Kagene R .  Rivera, M. D. , Instructor of C l i n i c a l  Medicine, i n  the 
department of Medical Staff Servic-es with an annua l  compensation of $51,000 lpa id  
$38,U00 from Medical S t a f f  Services - Pro fe s s iona l  Salaries Account and $13,000 
Permissive Augmentation). Funds in rhe  amount of $4 ,333 .34  are provided in 
Medical S t a f f  Services - Professfonal S a l a r i e s  Account. T h i s  appointment is 
effective July 1, 1980. (RBCf  2 3 )  

2. Appoint  Planuel Rivera, M.D. ,  Assistant P r o f e s s n r  of C l i n i c a l  Medicine, in the  
department oE Medical S t a f f  Services w i t h  a11 annual compensation of $59,000 (pa id  
$42,000 from Medical S t a f f  Services - P r o f e s s i o n a l  Salaries Account and $17,000 
Permissive Augmentation). Funds in the amount of $7,000 are provided in Medical 
Staff Services - Professional Sa lar i e s  Account. T h i s  appoin~ment i s  effective 
J u l y  1, 1980. (RBC!! 2 4 )  

EDUCATION - 

Educat ion 

3. axeminate G. David Onstad, M. D. , as Director  of Education and Professor of 
C l i n i c a l  Medicine,  in the department of Education at  an annual compensation of 
867,730 (pa id  $50,745 from Education - Professional Salar ies  Account and $16,985 
Permissive Augmentation), effective January 28, 1980. (WC# 26)  

Epidcmiology/Biomathcmat ics 

4 .  Terminate Floyd 11. TuLey, Ph.D., A s s o c i a t e  Research Specialist, i n  the  
department of Epidemiology/Binmathema~ics at an annual compensation of  $24,156 
e f f e c t i v e  October 31, 1979. ( R B C ~  25) 



INDEX 

I i i N U  2 - 
S& i l q e  48 for action. - 

LAND AND INVESTMENT REPORT 

Meetinq o f  A p r i l  1 1 ,  1980 - 

I .  PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND 

A .  INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED JANUARY 31 , 1980 

1. Report on Securi t i es Transact ions 

2 . Cash Statement  - Permanent Fund and 
Available Fund 

1 1 .  TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS 

A 1 NVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED JANUARY 31, 1980 

1 .  Report on Securities Transact ions 

2. Securities Transac t i ons  Detail 

PAGE 
L & I REPORT 



LAND A N D  INVESTMENT REPORT 

Meeting o f  April ll,-j98Q 

INDEX 

1 .  PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND 

A .  INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED JANUARf 31, 1980 

1. Report on S e c u r i t i e s  Transactions 

2. Cash Sta tement  - Permanent F,und and 
Ava i 1 a b l  e Fund 

I I .  TRUST A N D  S P E C I A L  FUNDS 

A .  INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED JANUARY 31, 1980 

1. R e p o r t  on Securit ies Transac t ions  

2. Securities T r a n s a c t i o n s  Detai 1 

PAGE 
L & I REPORT 



LAND AND INVESTMCNT REPORT 

Fnr Mnnt.h Ended January 31 , 1980 

I .  PERMAMtNT UNIVERSITY FUND 

PERMANENT U N I V E R S I T Y  FUND - INVESTMEMT M A T T E R S . - -  

REPORT ON SECURTT I ES TRANSACTIONS. --The f o l  1 owi ng securi t i e s  
t r ansac t ions  have been rriade f o r  t h e  Permanent University F u n d  i n  January,  1980. 
The E x e c u t i v e  D i r e c t o r  f o r  Tnvestnlents and T r u s t s  recommends approval  by the  
Board o f  Regents o f  t h e s e  t r a n s a c t  i ons .  

COMPARISON 
SUMMARY OF ASSETS 

BOOK VALUE BOOK Y l ELD BOOK VALUE BOOK Y I E L D  
SECURITY 1 /31 /79  --- 1 /31/79 _I!. 31/80 ---- 1 /31/80 

DEBT - S E C U ~ ~ I  ES : 
U .  5. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  
I reasury Bonds $ 172,102,166.91 7.16: $ 153,813,674.85 8.18t  
V a r i o u s  Guaranteed Bond5 156,851,593.80 8.26 183,553,027.79 8.29 
Fi iA Mor tgages --- 7,807,?7E.17 - 6 .94  7,095,930.03 -- 6.95 

TOTAL - U .  S .  Government 
Oh1 i g a t i o n s  336,761,038.88 7.68 ----.-. -..--.- - 

344,462,632.67 8.21 
- -- - 

O t h e r  Governrnerlt Agenc ies  
( Non-Guaranteed ) 1 ,000 ,000 .00  .- -. - 9.10 17,438,002 - 61  --- 10.27 

Corporate Bonds -2 296 926,350.99 -- 6.28 355,109,€95.43 - 6.94 . 

TOTAL - DEBT SECURITIES -- 634,687,389.87 7 . 0 3  - -  .- 717,010,330.69 - . A , L  -- .-. 7 . 6 3  

Preferred S t o c k s  .. -0- - - 
-. . - 2,372,500.00 - - - .. -- 10.80 .. 

TOTAL - FIXED INCOME 
SECURITIES 634,687,389.87 - 7.03 - 719,382,830.69 7.64 - .- . 

E Q U I T Y  SECURITIES:  -, 

F i v e r t i  b l e  Debentures 6,783,090.00 5.58 6,783,090.00 5.58 
Conver t i  bl e Preferred Stocks 2,434,505.43 4.31 3,030,627.84 5.53 
Common Stocks 370 919 030.02 6.01 I .  - - 393,784,805.01 6.61 . -. . . . - - ,  

TOTAL - E Q U I T Y  S E C U R I T I E S  
. . ---L-AL 380 136 625 4 5  5 .99  -- 403,598 516.85 6.58- - -9 

TOTAL - LONG TERM 
INVESTMENTS 1,014,824,015.32 -- 6.64 . 1,122,981,347.54 . ----- - . 7.26  -- 

CASi i  & EQU - IVALENT: 
Sho r t  Term U . S . Government 

O b l i g a t i o n s  9,426,077.01 7.88 18,051,365.59 7.86 
Shor t  T e r m  Corporate Bonds 1,071,999.17 7.59 6,227,395.59 11.69 
Commercial Paper 57,437,000.00 10 .42  28,475,000.00 13 .09  

. --- 
I nves tn~en t  T r a n s a c t i o n s  

Accounts Rece ivab le  - 0- 9,000.00 
Cash ( I n t e r e s t  Bear ing)  1 ,668,987.60 - --- . - - . - 3 , 4 1 7 , 3 1 3 . 5 *  - - -. . - 

TOTAL - CASH & EQUIVALENT u . -  69 604 063.72 10.02 5 6  IS0 074 74 11.14 
9 -  --. ---- 

TOTAl - SECURITIES, 
CASH II  EQU IVALEkT  81,084,428 079.04 6 .  R5Y $1 , I  79,161,422.213 7-,-43l - zq=-=- ---: -- - -- 

'Includes $833,309.50 disbiirsemeni f o r  transactions settling i n  February.  

' n d i c a t e d  Annual Inco~ne 
f o r  Ensuing 12 Months $74,283,323.00 



SUMMARY OF TRANSACTIONS 

C o ~ t  
. . . - - 

Purchases: - . .., . 

U.  S. Government. Obligations 
D i r e c t  $ 7,759,375.00 
Guaranteed -- 3,312,079.79 --- 

TOTAL - U. 5. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  11,071,454.79 

Corporate Bonds 16,283,283.00 

Comrno~i Stocks  . . 2,723 ,763 .50  -- 

Yield 
a t  Cost -- 

TOTAL PURCHASES - $30,078,501 - 2 9  = 10.787: 

G a i n  Y i e l d  
o r  a t  Sa l e  

Proceeds -- . . - . , . . . - (Loss)  Price 
S a l e s :  

Common Stocks 

M a t u r i  t i e s  and Prepayments.: - -- 

U .  S. Government Obligations 
Guaranteed 

GNMA Pool s 
V a r i o u s  
FHA Mortyaqes 

Nun-Guaranteed Agency Bonds 

TOTAL - U .  5.  Government Obligations 

TOTAL 

N E ~  Comn~ercial Paper 

TOTAL MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS 

BOND EXCHANGES -. -- 

Increase in 
Par  Exchanged 
--.. - - Annual ._income >. -- 

PERMANENT ----- UNIVERSITY FUND- - BOOK VALUE 
December 31, 1979 Balance 

A d d i t i o n s  ( January ,  1980) 
Rea l i zed  Net Gain o r  ( L o s s )  

on Secur i ty  T ransac t ions  
O i l  Royalties 
Gas R o y a l t i e s  
Sulphur Royal t i e s  
Water Royalties 
Brine Royal t i e s  
Mineral Lease Ren ta l s  
Water Lease Rentals 
Brine Lease R e n t a l s  
S a l e  af  Sand, Grave l ,  e t c .  
M i n e r a l  Lease Bonuses 

January  31 , 1980 Balance 



Par Val ue 
o r  Y i e l d  

No. Shares D e s c r i p t i o n  P r i c e  To ta l  Net Cost  a t  Cost 
L!. - I C _ - _ _ _ - _  S. G O V E R N M E N ~ - - O R L I G A ~ ~ ~ ; - ( D ~ ~ ~ C ~  . -  and-GuaranteedT:--- _ . _-  

Long - Term - . . Treasuries . . ( D i r e c t )  _ _ 
!6.00U.000.7Q 10-1/2$ Bonds, due 2/15/95 , - ,  

2,000;003.00 1~1-3/8% Bonds, due 11/15/09-04 

TOTAL - Long Term Treasuries ( D i r e c t )  .- 

Va r i  ous Long Term (Guaranteed) -. 

1 ,500,000.00 Farmers Home A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
7-3/4% C e r t i f i c a t e s  of 
Beneficial Ownership, due 12/28/88 80.69 1,210,312.511 11 - 2 2  

501 ,574.27 Farmers Home Admi n i  s t r a t i  on 
7-1/2% Insurance Cont rac ts ,  
due 5/12/88 80.50 403,767.29 11 -15 

1 ,698,000.00 Ocean Boni t a  , Inc . - 1 977 d/b/a  Ocean 
Mar ine  Services Par tne rsh ip  No. 5 ,  
11 -15% SF Bonds, due 12/15/04 100.00 1,698,000.00 fl,js 

TOTAL - Various Long Term (Guaranteed) 

TOTAL - U .  5 .  Government Obl iga t ions  
( D i r e c t  and Guaranteed) 

CORPORATE - - . . - - - . - . . . BONDS: -. . . 

General Te l  . Co. o f  F l o r i d a  
10-3/4::, 1 s t  Mtge. , due 7/1/04 89.46 

General T e l  . Co, o f  M i  c h i  gan 
11% 1 s t  Mtge., due 10/1/04 89.75 

General Te1. Co. o f  t h e  Northwest,  Inc. 
10-3/42 1 s t  Mtge. ,  due 9/1/04 90,63 

General  Pel.  Co. o f  Ohio  
10-1/4% 1 s t  Wtge., due 12/1/04 87.95 

General Tel. Co, of the Southwest 
10-3/4% 1s t  Mtge., due 8/1/04 88.43 

General T e l .  Co. o f  Wisconsin 
10-3/85 1 s t  Mtge. , due 9 / 7 / 0 5  89.63 

P u b l i c  Service Co. o f  New Mexico 
10-1 /a% 1 s t  Mtge .  , due 10/1/04 100.00 

Uni ted Tel . Co. o f  F l o r i d a  
107. 1 s t  Mtge., due 11/15/04 86.07 

TOTAL - Corporate Bonds 

3,000 Shs. Hewlett-Packard Co. 
6,000 " Johnson & Johnson 

10,300 " E l i  L i ? l y  and Co. 
36,800 " Lucky Stores, Inc .  
17,600 " Owens-Corning F i b e r g l a s  
5,000 " T h e P r o c t e r & G a m b l e C o  

TOTAL - Common S tocks  

BONDS EXCHANGED IN.: 

59.73 $ '179,195.00 0.67'!, 
80.21 481,280.00 2.49 
59.62 614,100.50 3.52 
15.15 557,626.00 6.60 

Corp . 29.42  517,762.00 4.08 
74.76 373,800.00 4.55 

2,261 ,000 See Bond Exchange Schedule f o r  Detail 



INVESTMENTS DlSPOSED OF 
( January ,  1980) 

Par Value Y i e l d  

or To ta l  Ne t  Gain  o r  a t  Sa l e  
No. Shares 

, . - - -. . . - . . - . 
Descr i  p t i  on .. - Price Proceeds _ . _._ - M..  PI%.. 

SALES - 

COMMON STOCKS - - : 

32,300 Shs. Chemical New York Corp. 37.82 $1,221,463.13 $ (393,895.41 ) 8.36% 
'I 5,000 " Kennecott Copper Corp. 41 . I 4  617,059.36 178,327.06 3.40 
17,300 " Safeway S to res ,  Tnc. 34.24 .---- 592,358.67 . (63,887.27) . -- 7.59 

TOTAL - Common Stocks 

MATURITIES AND PREPA_V_M-ENT-5 

U. - S .  GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS (Guaranteed): .. 

V a r i o ~ s  Long Terrn 
, 238,482.28 GtMA' Pass-Throughs, 

Var ious  Pools 100.00 
15,108.54 Farmers Home Administration 

6% Insured Notes, 
due 12/14/91 100.00 

14,974.04 Farmers Home Administration 
5-3/4% Insu red  Notes , 
due 6/29/01 100.00 

104,047.73 I n t e r c o a s t a l  Bulk C a r r i e r s ,  
Inc.  Ship Financing Bonds, 
9-1/8% SF Bonds, Series A, 
due 6/30/92 100.00 

36,024.86 Manufacturers Hanover Trust 
Co. (Owner T r u s t e e )  
Ship F inanc ing  Bonds, 
I s s u e  I ,  Ser i es  A ,  9%, 
due 6/30/02 100.00 

4,000.00 Merchant Mar ine  Bonds, 
653 Leas ing Co. (Sun Ship- 
b u i l d i n g  d Dry Dock Co.) 
7.853 SF Bonds, 
due 10/31/89 100.00 

23,000.00 Moore-McCormack Bulk  
T ranspor t ,  I n c .  Sh ip  
F inanc ing  Bonds, Series B, 
9%, due 6/30/96 100.00 

15,658.07 Cochise County Hospital Assn. 
( H i  1 1 -Bur ton Loan) 
9.60% Note, due 7/1/00 '100.00 

18,048.00 Marcus Daly Memorial 
Hospital Corp. ( H i  11 - 
Burton Loan) 8-1/4% Note, 
due 1/24/99 100.00 

TOTAL - Various Long Term 

FHA Mortgages 
46,544.66 P r i n c i p a l  Payments 100.00 

TOTAL - U .  S .  Gov t ,  O b l i g a t i o n s  
(Guaranteed) 



INVESTMENTS DISPOSED O f  (Cont inued) 
( J anua ry ,  1980) 

P a r  Value 
or T o t a l  Net  Gain  o r  

No. Shares 
A- - - - - . 

P r i c e  Proveds  ( L O S S ) ,  Descri p t i  on- - 
MATUR -- I T  l E S  AND PREPAYMENTS T c o n t  i n u e r  

U .  S. GOVERNMENT AGENCIES ... u  on-Guaranteed): . 

97,802.20 Federal Home Loan Mortgage 
Corp. P a r t i c i p a t i o n  
~ e r t  i f i c a t e s  , Various 
Groups 100.00 $97,802.20 -- $943.98 -- 

CORPGRATE - BONDS: 

20,000.00 Dow Chemical Co. 4-1/2% 
Promi s sory Notes, 
due 1/15/90 100.00 $20,n00.00 $961 -05  

5,000.00 F l o r i d a  Telephone Corp.  
10-7/8X I st Mtge. , 
due 9/1/04 100.00 5,000.00 . 9.42 

TOTAL - Corpora te  Bonds 

BONDS EXCHANGED OUT: 

2,261,000.00 See Bond Exchange Schedule 
f o r  D e t a i  1 $2,161,538.96- - -- - 

NET DECREASE IN COMMERCIAL Pi iPER:  $_1~,808,000.00 
--. . . . -- - -- -- --- _ 

COMMERCIAL -- . PAPER HOLDINGS 1/31/80: 

American Express Credit Corp. 
F o r d  Motor Credi t Co. 
General E l e c t r i c  C r e d i t  Corp. 
Genera 1 Moto rs  Acceptance Corp. 
d .  C. Penney Financial Corp.  
Sears Roebuck Acceptance Corp. 

Book Value 



PERMANE~7 UNIVERSITY FU~O

(January, 1980)

3C~, D EXCHAJ';GES

P~R

VALUE

OES:RIPTIOr-;
-----~--,---------ISSUE

EXCHANGEJ

300'\ VALUE
ISS~c ISSUE

EXCHA~GED RECEIVED

r'~K7 BeOK
YIELD YI ELD NEW

!N- IN- BOOK
CREASE CRE.ASE YI::CD

$1,500,COO U. S. Treasury Bonds
4-1/4%, due 3/15/92-87

u. S. Treasuries for U. S. Government Ob1igation~

Farmers Home Administration $1,504,936.13 Sl,560,248.63
7-3/4% Certificates of Beneficial

Ownership. due 12/?8/AA

Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds

4.19% 2.91% 7,131
541,238.21*

(Tot=.l Income .......
Improvement)

$761 ,000 New York Tel. Co.
3% Ref. Mtge., Series H,

due 10/15/89

American Tel. &Tel. Co.
3-7/8~ Debs., due 7/1/90

$656,602.83 $681,396.2l O.10j; 0.45::' 5.19'%
$l,390.25*

(lata 1 Income
lmprovement)

*Total lricome Improvement represents improvement with takeout (payup) considered at current investment rates.



CASH STATEMENT 
January  31, 1980 

Permanent Ava i  1 able 
Fund - -- 

Fund --- . 

RECEIPTS: 

O i  1 Royal t i e s  

Gas Royalties 

Sulphur Roya l  ties 

Water Royal t i e s  

Brine Royal t i e s  

M ine ra l  Lease R e n t a l  s 

Water Lease Rentals 

B r i n e  Lease Ren ta l s  

Sa le  o f  Sand, Gravel , e t c .  

M i n e r a l  Lease Bonuses 

F~OIII D i s p o s i t i o n  o f  S e c u r i t i e s :  

U .  S .  Government O b l i g a t i o n s  
GNMA P r i  n c i  p a l  Payments 
V a r i o u s  Guaranteed Bonds 
FHA Mortgages 
Non-Guaranteed Agency Bonds 

Corporate Bonds 

Common S t o r k s  

Commercial Paper ( N e t )  

I n t e r e s t  Collected: 

U .  5.  Government O b l i g a t i o n s  
Treasury Securi t i  es 
GNMA Interest Payments 
V a r i o u s  Guaranteed Bonds 
FllA Mortgages 
Non-Guaranteed Agency Bonds 

Corpora te  Bonds 

Convertible Debentures 

Cnmrnercia 1 Paper 

D i v i d e n d s  Collected: 

Common Stacks 

Convertible Preferred Stocks 

Al l lo r t i  z a t i o n  o f  Prenri UIII 

TOTAL R E C E I P T S  

Cash on Hand 1/1/80 (Interest Bearing)  

TOTAL RECEIPTS AND CASH 



CAS t l STAT EM E NT 
J a n u a r y  31 , 1980 

(Con t i nued ) 

Perrr~anent A v a i  ! a b l e  
Fund - - .. . " - ---- Fund -- -- 

DISBURSCMENTS: ---- 

S e c u r i t i e s  Acqui red: 

U. S. Government Clbl igations 
Treasury Securities 
Various Guaranteed Bonds 

Corporate Bonds 

Common Stocks 

Bnnds Exchanged In (Net Disbursemerl t )  

Amortization o f  Discount  

To Clear Out Avai 1 a b l e  Fund 

TOTAL O I SRUKSEMENTS 

Cash and Receivables 1/31/80: 

Cash on Hand (Interest Bearing) 

Accounts R e c e i v a b l e  

TOTAL CASH AND RECEIVABLES 

TCTAL DISBURSEMENTS , CASH AND 
RECEIVABLES 



For Month Ended J i ~ r ~ u a r y  31, l W0 

I I , TRUST AND SPEC IAL FUNDS 

TRUST ANU SPECIAL FUMIIS - INVESTMENT MATTERS. -- 

REPORT ON 5ECURITtFS TRANSACTIONS.--Thp following securities 
t r a n s a c t i o n s  have been made f o r  the Trust a n d  Special Funds i n  January, 1980. 
The Execut ive Director f o r  Investments and T rus ts  recammcnds approval by t h e  
Board o f  Regents of t hese  t ransact ions .  

INVESTMEN7 S ACQUIRED 

Y i e l d  
Par Va 1 ue 

--.- Dezcrijtion and Fund Total N e t  Cost d l  Cus t  - _ _ _  . . . .- 
-TD'ETAILED SCHEDULES FOLLOVJ- 

PURCHASES 

-. L! . . S .  GOVERNENT OBLIGAT IOlG { ~ i r e c t )  : 

$1 00,000 UTPB - J. Ccnrad Dunagan ?wfessorsh ip  $ 99.281.25 10.59% 
91 7,000 Retirement of Indebtedness Accounts 874,4?q,OJ -- 11.28 

TOTAL - U .  5 .  Government O b l i g a t i o n s  
( D i r e c t )  973,711.25 11.27 

U .. . , S . GOVERNIAENT -.. UBLIGATIONS .. (Guaranteed) . . - . - - - : 

1,666.62 Ketirernerlt o f  Indebtedness Accohnts - -.  7,133.30 10.17 

TOTAL - U .  5 .  Government Obl i g a  t i o n s  
(Direct and Guaranteed) $974,844.55. 

- . ,-- 11 - 2 1 %  -- 

MUNICIPAL AND COUNTY BONDS: ---- - -.---------- 

55,000 GMB - J. t r e d r i c  Mullins, M . D . ,  C h a r i L d b l e  
Rernai ndrr Uni trust $47 481.15 . -. -- 7.45XJ --- -- 

CORPORATE K I N D S :  

510,000 Common Trust Fund 

COMMON 5TOC -. . -- KS : 

Cocr~mon T r u s t  Fund $546,777.50 4 .74% 
-- GMB - Cecil H. and Ida M .  Green Chair - 

Mavine Hiomedical I n s t i t u t e  560.31 
DMS - Eugene McDermott Chair f o r  the Center 

f o r  t h e  Study o f  Human Growth and 
Development 621.84 

-+--- -- 

TOTAL - Comnon S tocks  $547,959.65 

SHORT TERM PAPER: 

106,000 G E  Credit 13-1 /4& Note, due 2/4/80 $106,000.00 '13.40% 
(Mrs.  Sue Ki l l  am Professorship i n  Economfcs) 

20,000 GMAC 13-1/4% Note, due 2/4/80 20,000.00 13.40 
( In teres t  cn Damage Payments on West Texas 

Lands) 
1 00,000 GE Credi t  1 2 - / / 8 X  No t c ,  due 2/17/80 7 00,00~1.00 13.02 

(UTPB - J . Conrad Dllnagan Professorship) 
1 00,000 GE Credi t 12-7/8?: Note, d u e  7/11 /80 100,000.00 13.Clit 

(Common T r u s t  Fund  bought f r u n ~  l lTPB - 
J .  Conrad Dunagan Professorship on 1/15/80) 





INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED (Continued) 
( January ,  1980) 

P a r  Value -- 

$527 ,600 

-- Descr i  p t i  on and Fund 
SHORT . . - .- T E R M  . . . . . PAPER: . ..... (Cont inued) 

Total Net  C o s t  

GMAC 13% Note, due 3/3/80 $521 ,600.00 

( $  2,600 - GMB - Hantbrock-McGanity Awards 
i n  Obstetrics & Gynecology 

158,870 - OMS - Cecil H. & Ida M. Green 
Chai r o f  Reproduct i  ve Biol ogy 

360,130 - DMS - Green Center  Training 
Program i n  Reproduc t i ve  B io logy  
Sciences Research) 

FMC 13% Note,  due 3/3/80 130,000.00 
( 5  35,400 - In~d  Hoyg Fund ) Hogg Fdn. 

8,500 - Thomas E. Hogg F u n d )  f o r  
16,100 - W i  I1 C. Hogg Fund ) Mental Health 
11,600 - Gov. & Mrs. Allan Shivers  C h a i r  

Fund 
25,1100 - Texas Atomic Er,ergy Research 

Foundat ion P r o f e s s o r s h i p  
1 3,600 - Maud McCai n H a r d i  ng Fund 

9,900 - GMR - James W. Mctaughlin 
Fell owshi p Fuud  

4,000 - A H  - Mosbacher Pediatr ics  
Pr.ofessorshi p 

4,000 - UTEP - F r a n k  6 Cotton T r u s t  - 
Endowment Account 

1 ,'I00 - UTEP - Josephi t ~ e  Clardy Fox 
E 5 t a t e  Fund 

FMC 1 3 .05",0 ote , due 3/18/130 17,000.00 
(Wal tel- Prescott. Webb Chai:- i n  ~ i s t o r y )  
FMC 13-1 /8% Note, due 4/2/:30 150,000.00 
(COITIIIIOII T r u s t  Fund) 
A u s t i n  National Bank 132 CII ,  due 4/8/80 699,000.00 
( $  100 - O f f i c e  of 1nvem;trnent.s R T r u s t s  - 

Suspense Account 
1,100 - Eloise H e l b i g  Chal~ners - Ima Hogg 

Fund - Income Account 
4,200 - DeRassette Thomas Fund - Income 

Account 
2,1300 - Varner  Bayou-Bwd Fund - Incorne 

Account 
1,700 - Frances Fow le r  Wallace Memor ia l  

Fund - Income Account 
386,400 - Irna Hogg Foundation - Income Account 
298,700 - Hogg Foundat ion f o r  Mental Heal th - 

Unappropr ia ted  Income 
4,200 - R .  L. Suther land Memorial Fund - 

Income Account ) 
FMC 132 Note, d u e  4/71/80 7,000.00 
( I m a  Hogg Founda t ion )  
FMC 12% Note, due 7/8/80 14,000,OO 
( $  12,000 - College o f  E n y i  nee r i  ng - Ford 

Foundat i o n  G r a n t  - Var ious  
Purposes  

2.000 - L i  t t l  e f i e l d  Fund f o r  Southern 
H i  s to ry  - Reserve f o r  Pub1 i ca t i  ons) 

GMAC 2% Note, due 7/11/8C 3,300.00 
(1ntel .est  on Damage Payments on West Texas 

Lanils) 

Y i e l d  
a t  Cost --- 



(January, 1980) 
Y i e l d  

Total  Net  Gain o r  a t  S a l e  
Par  Value - D e s c r i p t i o n  and Fund O S S )  Pr ice  
-. 

Proceeds 0- , , . . -- 
(DETAILED SCHEDULES FOLLOW) 

SALES -- 

11. - - . 5 .  - - GOVERNMENT - - - - - OBLIGATIONS - - -. - - . - ( ~ i r e c t ) :  - -. - - . . 

1467,000 Retirement o f  Indebtedness Account $424,992.50 $(37,030.91) 11 . I  1 % 

U .  S.. .. GOVERNMENT . O B L X G A T I O N S  
Garanteed)  : 

191,699.12 Ret i ren ient  of Indebtedness Accounts 138,998.20 (52,658.73) 10.50 

TOTAL - U. S. Government Obligations 
( D i r e c t  and Guaranteed) $563,990.70 $(89,689.64) 10.96% 

PREFERRED STOCK: - 
Stock Received by G i f t  o r  Bequest $1,689.44 .- -.- - . 

COMMON STOC KS : . . . . . - - - - - . - - - - 

Stocks Receivcd by G i f t  o r  Dequest .----.-- $731,698.73 

MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS 

U . S. GOVERFMENT . - .- - - OBLIGATIONS - (Guaranteed) : 

GNMA Prepayments-- 

9,831.60 Common Trust Fund $ 9,831.60 
904.86 DMS - W i l l i a m  Buchanan C h a i ~ .  i n  

I n t e r n a l  Medicine 904.86 
597.05 Student Property Oeposi t Schol ars  h i  p 

Fund - Temporary 597 -05 
141 -83  Reserve f o r  Possible Fire Losses  - 

Ten~porary Student  Hous i nq Uni t s  141.83 
1,372.66 Student Property D e p o s i t  S c h o l a r s h i p  

Fund 1,372.66 
288.44 Texas Union Building Fund 288.44 

58,422.76 R e t i r e m e n t o f  Indebtedness Accounts 58,422.76 

T O T A L  - U. S .  Government Obligations 
(Guaranteed ) $71,5551.20 - - - --- 

CORPORATE BONDS: -- - 

151,534.73 Common T r u s t  Fund 

SHORT TERM P A P E R :  

600 FMC 12- 1 /4% Note,  due 1 /3/80 $ 600.00 
( o f f i c e  o f  Investments  & T r u s t s  - 
Suspense Account )  

200,000 FMC 13-1/2% Note, due 1/4/80 200,000.00 
(Damage Payments on West Texas Ldnds ) 



Par Value 

INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF ( ~ o n t  i nued ) 
( J anua ry ,  1980) 

T o t a l  Net 
Descr ip t ion  and Fund Proceeds 

-- MATUR IT1 ES AND PREPAY MEN^-‘[^^^-^^^^^^) 

SHORT TERM PAPER --... : (cant i  nued) 

American Express  13-3/44 Note, 
due 1/14/80 $ 47,500.00 

(GMB - J .  Fredric Mullins, M . D . ,  
Chari t a b 1  e Remainder Uni trust) 

GMAC 13-5/32 Note,  due 1/74/80 80,300.00 
(Danlage Payments on West Texas Lands) 
GE Credit 13-1/2% Note, due 111 5/80 110,000.00 
(Common Trust Fund)  
FMC 12-7/8X Note, due 1/17/80 6,000.00 
( W i  nedal e Stagecoach I n n  Fund ) 
GMAC 73-I/?$ Note, due 1/78/80 294,000.00 
(Common T r u s t  Fund)  
GMAC 14% Note, due 1/21/80 58,000.00 
(Common Trust Fund) 
GMAC 14% Note, due 1/28/80 195,300.00 
(Common Trust Fund) 
FMC 13.70% Note, d u e  1/28/80 2,800.00 
( E s t a t e  o f  F ranc i s  Clayton S t r i b l  i ng  - 

Interest Payments on No te  f r o m  
Fawcett-Jel i n e k )  

FMC 13-1/2% Note, due 1/31/80 450,000.00 
(Common Trust Fund)  
GE Credit 12-7/8X Note, due 2/11/80 100,000.00 
(UTPB - J. Conrad Dunagan Professorship 

so ld  t o  Common Trust Fund on 1/15/80) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND
(January, 1980)

PAR
VAlliE

~ 10,000
500,000

$510,000

2,600 Shs.
2,200 "
8,000 II

2,500 "

PAP.
VAlliE

$ 9,831.60
150,000.00

1,534.73

$l61 .366.33

BOND PURCHASES

ISSUE

General Tel. Co. of Florida 4-5/8% 1st Mtge., due 6/1/95
General Tel. Co. of the Southwest 10-3/4! lst Mtge., due 8/1/04

STOC K PURCHASES

Avon P~oducts, Inc. Capital Stock
Eastman Kodak Company Common Stock
Genui ne Parts Company Cor~lTIon Stock
E1 i Lilly and Company COnITJon Stock

MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS

ISSUE

Various GNMA Pass-Throuqh Pools
Ni agara Mohawk Power Corp. 2- 3/4% Gen. Mtge., due III /80
Safeway Stores, Inc. 9% Purchase-Leaseback, due 5/1/96

COST YIELD
,_r_,_~_

TOTAL AT COSTUNIT

50.48 $ 5,047.90 11 .60%
87.39 436,955.00 l2.40

$442,002.90 12.39;'~

-'
U1

38.44 $ 99,944.00 7.28s~,

47.36 104, l8l .00 6. l2
24.36 194,880.00 3.61
59.1l 147,772.50 3.55

$546,7J7.50 4.74%

PROCEEDS PROF IT OR (LOSS)

$ 9,831.60 $(79.52)
150,000.00 -0-
_~l'-Ll} -0- CJ

--~~ N
$161,366.33 $(79.52) N

C2'



PAR
VALUE ISSUE

BOND SALES
(January, 1980)

PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS)

YIELD
ATWE
-PRICE

GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH - DORMITORY REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1955 - RESERVE FUND:

$280.000.00
160,000.00
27,000.00
9B,568.20

_~_J)O.92

£658,699.12

U. S. Treasury 8% Notes, due 5/15/82
U. S. Treasury 8-3/4% Notes, due 11/15/88
U. S. Treasury 8-1/4% Bonds, due 1/15/90
GNMA Pass-Through Pool #184, 8%, due 4/15/01
GNMA Pass-Through Pool #852. 6-1/2~, due 1/15/02

$262,062.50 5{16,654.19) 11 .22:;
140,250.00 (16,243.09) 10.97
22,680.00 (4,133.63) 10.86
75,669.17 (22,899.03) 10.81
63,329.03 (29.759.70) 10. 17--

$563,990.70 $(89,689.64) 10.96';0

O'l

BOND PURCHASES
(January, 19BO-)

PAR COST YIELD
VALU·E ---

ISSUE UNIT TOTAL AT COST--- -- ---

VARIOUS RETIREMENT OF INDEBTEDNESS ACCOUNTS:

5450,000.00 U. S. Treasury 11-3/8% Notes, due 12/31/81 99.88 $449,437.50 1l.44-}~

280,000.00 U. S. Treasury 8% Notes, due 5/15/82 93.59 262,062.50 II .22
160,000.00 U. S. Treasury 8-3/4% Notes, due 11/15/88 87.66 140,250.00 10.97
27,000.00 U. S. Treasury 8-1/4% Bonds, due 5/15/90 84.00 22,680.00 10.86

""1,666.62 GNMA Pass-Through Pool #852, 6-1/2%, due 1/15/02 68.00 1 ,133.30 10.17 N
$918,666.62 $875,563.30 l1. 28%

N
- ~,



RON3 PURCHASES (Cont i  nu@) 
(January,  1 9 8 T  

PAP. 
V ~ E  -- ISSUE 

0.481 7 
U n i t s  

0.5346 
U n i t s  

GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH - J .  F P E D R I C  MULL INS, M.D., CHARITABLE REMAINDER !IN ITRUST:  
- 

City of Austin, Texas  6-1/4?> jtility System Revenue Bonds, 
due 4/1/05-94 85.92 

C i  ty o f  San Antonio,  Texas 6-20?, Elect r ic  & Gas Revenue Bonds, 
New S e r i e s  1979-A, due 2/1/03 (2nd L ien)  56.82 

U. T .  PERMIAN B A S I N  - J .  CONRAD DUNAGAr4 PROFESSORSHi:  
--A- 

U. S. Treasury 10-1/2j i  Eumis,  due 2/15/95 

STOCK PURCHASES 
(January,  1980) 

GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH - CECIL H. AND LDA M. GREEN C H A I R  - M A R I N E  EIOME3ICAt I N S T I T U T E :  

The Common Fund  

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - EUGENE McDERMOTT C H A I R  FOR THE CENTER FOR THE STUDY OF HUMAN GROWTF AWO DEVELOPMENT: -- 

The Common F u n d  



STOCK SALES 
(Januar.y , 198C) NO. OF 

s HARESSO L D I S S U E  - -- 
14 ET SALES PP,OC EEDS 

STOCKS R E C E I V E D  BY GIFT OR BEQUEST: --- 
174 Shs. Intel  Carpora t lon  Capital Stock ---- $11,788.50 

Proceeds d i s t r i b u t e d  a t  donor's request t o  the following: ---- ---- . . . . . . . . . . .  Chancellor's C o u ~ c i l  - U n r e s t r i c t e d  ~ c c o u n t  $ 1,964.75 
U,. T .  A u s t i n  - College o f  F i n e  A r t s  - F ine  A r t s  F o u n d a t i o n  - 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Various Donors - 'da . r i  ous Purposes 7,926.75 
U. T .  A u s t i n  - Col leqe o f  Business Admin i s t ra t i on  Foundation - 

Various Donors. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  948.50 
U .  T. Aus t i n  - School o f  Law - Suppt ementary Maintenance and 

Operation Account . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  948.50 

U .  T .  AUSTIM - - PRESIDENT'S ASSOCIATES: 
-- -------a- 

20 Shs . Merqcanti 1 e Texas  Corooration Common Stock 

U. - T .  AUSTIN - CHEM1CA.L ENGINEERING - FRIEYDS OF A L E C :  

200 Shs .  Kenai Drill i n u  Company Common S t o c k  
(Proceeds not received u n t i l  January, 7980) 

U .  T .  AUSTIN  - EMGINEERTNG FOUNOATI0F.I - VARIOUS DONORS: 
+-- - -- 

100 Shs. AES Technology Systems, Inc .  Common Stock 

U. T .  AUSTIN - WITT FAMILY SCHOLARSHIP FUND: -- 
-- 

100 Shs. Diamond Shamrock Corporat ion Common Stock 

k .  T. AUSTIN - WITT FAMILY SCHOLARSHIP FUND - INCOME ACCOUNT: 
- --- - 

10 Shs. B i g  Three Industries, Inc. C a p i t a l  S t o c k  



ISSUE

S-OCKS RECEIVED BY GIFT OR BEQUEST: Jlontinued)

NET SALES FROCEEOS

58 Shs. General Foods Corporation Common Stock
Proceecs distributed at donor1s request to the followi~:

U. T. Austin ~ C. W. Cook Endow~d Presidential Scholarship
U. 1. Austin - Frances Crain Cook Endowed Presidential

Scholarship _

$ 951.72

951.71

Sl,903.43

200 Shs. Southland Royalty Company
Proceeds distributed

U. T. ~;stin - Charles E.
Scho1urship Fun3 , ..

U. T. Austin - Samuel P.

Canita1 Stock
at donor's request to tn~91lowinQ:

~ager Undergraduate Field

Ellison Fund..
$ 5.680.94

5.680.94

$11 .361 .88

.......
to

U. T. AUSTIN - HOWARD R. LO~E VERTEBRATE PALFONTOLOGY ENDOWMENT FU~D;
.....-::::;:::::= .. _ _ ._i ......... ,.-_. ~ _.,. ..- __ -, ..

2,000 Shs. Precambrian Shield Resources Limited Commo~ Shares

U. T. AUST!N - ALEERT W. AND ~lICE M. WEEKS FUND IN GEOlOSY:

31 Shs. Johns-Manville Corporation 55.40 Cumulative Preferred Stock
73 Shs. Olio Corporation Commor Stock

(Proceeds not received until January, 1980)

58,965.35

$1,689.44
1,266.50

$2.95~

1/2 Sh.

U. T. AUSIIN - MELVIN J. RIEGER SCHOLP.RSHIF FUN\] IN PHYSIC_~:

Pennzoil Company Common Stock
{Balance of Pennzoil received in 3-for-2 stock split to be sold

4n February, 1980 to~ether with other holdings in estate}



NO. OF
SHARESSDLD ISSlE NET SALES PROCEEDS

STOCKS RECEIVED BY GIFT OR BEQUEST: (Continued)

5.. 595 Sh'i.. Texas Instruments IncorpDrated Common Stock
Proceeds distributed at don8r'~request to the fol19~:

Dallas Meuical School· Green Center Training Frogram in
Reproductive Biology Sciences Researcn • . • • . . . . 5360,135.-13

Dallas Medical School - Cecil H. and Ida M. Green Chair
of Reproductiv~ Biology. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 158,883.14

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL· DR. J. B. SHElMIRE PROFESSORSH1P IN GERM~iOLOGY:

2~475 Shs. Tex~s9ulf Inc. Capital Stock

GAUESTllN MEDICAL :mANCII - ARR NELL BOELSCHE WEATHERALL ME~lORIAL FUND:

640 Shs. Investors Variahle PaYJlent Fund, Inc. Cctp1tal Stock

HOUSTON HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER:

400 Shs. General American Oil Company of Texas Common Stock

SAN ANTONIO HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER:

43 Shs. ~ouston ~atural Gas Corporation Common Stock

U. T. El PASO - W. P. NASH SCHOLARSHIP FUND:
;;;

~,ODO Shs. GeoSurveys, Inc. Capital Stock

$519,018.27

$114> 751. lO

$5,056.64

$23,296.71

$1,693.43

$9 ~ 999 •CD.



NO. OF
SHARES SOLD

13 Shs.
45 Shs.

435 Shs.
25 Shs.

STOCK SALES Continued)
-- January. 19sor--~

ISSUE

STOCKS RECEIVED BY GIFT OR BEQUfST: (Continued)

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER:
Alaska Interstate Company Common Stock
Baxter Travenol Laboratories, Inc. Common Stock
Houston Oil &Mir.erals Corporation COlnmon Stock
Pennzoil Company Co~~on Stock

~ET SALES PROCEEDS

$ 469.48
2.082.97

10,175.21
1,038.46_

$13,766.12

N
--<


